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General Editor's Preface

If

The History of Prophets and Kings (Ta'rikh al-rusul wa'1-muluk)
by Abu Ja`far Muhammad b. Jarir al-Tabari (839-923, rendered in
the present work as the History of al-Tabari, is by common con-
sent the most important universal history produced in the world
of Islam . It has been translated here in its entirety for the first
time for the benefit of non-Arabists, with historical and philolog-
ical notes for those interested in the particulars of the text.

Tabari's monumental work explores the history of ancient na-
tions, with special emphasis on biblical peoples and prophets, the
legendary and factual history of ancient Iran, and, in great detail,
the rise of Islam, the life of the Prophet Muhammad, and the his-
tory of the Islamic world down to the year 915.

In 1971, I proposed that UNESCO include a complete transla-
tion of Tabari's History in its Collection of Representative Works.
At a meeting chaired by the late Roger Caillois, UNESCO agreed;
but the Commission in charge of Arabic works favored other pri-
orities, mostly of a literary kind. At the time I was in charge of
UNESCO's Collection of Persian Representative Works, a pro-
gram which was managed within the framework of the activities
of the Iranian Institute of Translation and Publication (Bungah-
i Tarjama wa Nashr-i Kitdb). Failing to enlist the support of the
Arab Commission, I persuaded the Institute to undertake the task.

My interest in the translation of Tabari's history derived not
only from the desire to see an outstanding historical work made
available to non-Arabists, but also from the fact that Tabari is
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the most important source for Iranian history from the rise of the
Sasanian dynasty in the third century to the year 915. By rights,
the task should have been undertaken by a scholar of Islamic his-
tory and classical Arabic , in neither of which fields can I claim
any expertise; but I thought it a pity to let the rare opportunity
presented by the sponsors of the project to be lost. Fully aware
of my limitations and convinced of the importance of the partic-
ipation of specialists in the project , I enlisted the assistance of a
number of excellent scholars in the field.

Preliminary work on the project began in 1974 and I invited Pro-
fessor Franz Rosenthal of Yale University to bring the benefit of
his scholarship and experience to this venture . An Editorial Board
originally consisting of Professors Rosenthal, Ihsan Abbas of the
American University in Beirut, and myself was envisaged . I later
invited Professors C.E. Bosworth of the University of Manchester
and Jacob Lassner of Wayne State University to cooperate as mem-
bers of the Board of Editors . We then began a steady search for
able and willing scholars to take part in the project . Ideally we
were looking for historians of medieval Islam with a command of
classical Arabic.

The Leiden edition was the obvious text on which to base the
translation of the History as it is thus far the only critical and
scholarly edition . It was prepared by a number of competent schol-
ars in the last quarter of the nineteenth century under the able
direction of the Dutch scholar M.J. de Goeje , and published by
E.J. Brill of Leiden, Holland, in fourteen volumes with an index
volume and a supplementary volume , between 1879 and 1901.'

One of our first tasks was to divide the text into manageable
sections to be assigned for translation and annotation . The text
was divided arbitrarily into 38 sections of about 200 pages each,
but in a manner that allowed each section , as far as possible, to be
used independently. The general size of the sections was dictated
by the desire to leave adequate space for annotation, and to make
it possible for the best and busiest scholars in the field to partici-
pate . Each section was given a separate title as a short guide to its
contents.

It was obvious that in a project of this size , given the differ-

*See pp . 141 ff. of Professor Rosenthal 's introduction to the present volume for
more details on this edition and the merits of the Cairo edition.
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ent viewpoints on translation among scholars and their different
styles of rendering Arabic into English, we needed clear guidelines
to ensure an essential modicum of consistency . It was necessary to
make the translation of some frequently used phrases and expres-
sions uniform . For instance, Amir al-mu'minin, the title of the
caliphs, can be, and has been, translated in different ways. It was
important that we used a single rendering of the term ("Comman-
der of the Faithful "). Furthermore, we had to insist on uniformity
in the spelling of place -names . To accommodate these concerns,
we established a series of guidelines which addressed the ques-
tions of format , rubrics , annotation , bibliography, and indexing.
According to the guidelines , which were communicated to partic-
ipating scholars, the project aimed at a translation both faithful
and idiomatic-an ideal which we realized was nevertheless far
from easy to accomplish . Concern for consistency required that
the volumes be carefully edited by an Arabic scholar thoroughly
familiar with the guidelines established by the Editorial Board.

This task was originally entrusted to Professor Lassner, but as
the number of manuscripts claimed more of his time than he
could devote to editing, Professor Bosworth's assistance, too, was
enlisted; Professor Rosenthal has also been generously giving of
his time for editorial purposes . Naturally this does not mean that
all the volumes of Tabari follow the same style or that all Arabic
terms have been translated in exactly the same way . Variations do
occur, but every effort has been made to ensure not only accuracy
and readability, but also consistency.

The system of romanization commonly employed by present-
day Arabists and Islamicists in the English -speaking world was
chosen. Although the system is not universally accepted in all
its details, it is hoped that it meets the requirements of accurate
transliteration.

Tabari very often quotes his sources verbatim and traces the
chains of transmission (isnad ) to an original source . The chains of
transmitters are, for the sake of brevity, rendered by the individual
links in the chain separated by a dash (-). Thus, "according to the
Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq" means that Tabari received the
report from Ibn Humayd who said that he was told by Salamah,
who said that he was told by Ibn Ishaq, and so on . The numerous
subtle variations in the original Arabic have been disregarded.
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The table of contents at the beginning of each volume gives a
brief survey of the topics dealt with in that particular volume.
It also includes the headings and subheadings as they appear in
Tabari 's text, as well as those occasionally introduced by the
translator.

Well-known place-names, such as Mecca, Baghdad, Jerusalem,
Damascus , and the Yemen , are given in their English spellings.
Less common place -names, which are the vast majority, are
transliterated . Biblical figures appear in the accepted English
spelling . Iranian names are usually transcribed according to their
Arabic forms , and the presumed Iranian forms are often discussed
in the footnotes.

Technical terms have been translated wherever possible, but
some, such as imam and dirham , have been retained in Arabic
forms . Others that cannot be translated with sufficient precision
have been retained and italicized as well as footnoted.

The annotation aims chiefly at clarifying difficult passages,
identifying individuals and place -names , and discussing textual
difficulties . Much leeway has been left to the translators to in-
clude in the footnotes whatever they consider necessary and help-
ful. Initially, each volume was to have a brief, general introduc-
tion, however, after the first few volumes, it was deemed useful
to expand the scope of the introductions so that they would in-
clude a discussion of the historical context of the volumes and
Tabari's method of relating the events . Again, it was left to the
translators to decide what was pertinent and helpful to say in their
introductions . Translators were also encouraged to provide maps
and genealogical tables.

Rather than give further detail of the editorial policy and princi-
ples, I reproduce here , for those who may be interested, the Guide-
lines set forth by the Editorial Board.

Guidelines for Translation, Annotation , and Indexing

I. Translation
i. The purpose of the translation is to provide an accurate but lit-
erate text.

2. Mecca, Baghdad, Jerusalem , Damascus, Aleppo, Medina and the
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like retain their accepted English forms . Less well-known place
names are to be romanized accurately.

3. Amir al-mu'minin should be rendered "Commander of the
Faithful". The English spelling "Caliph" is retained.

4. Baya`a, bayah should be consistently translated as "to
give/render the oath of allegiance".

5. Familiar technical terms , when reasonably accurate Eng-
lish equivalents are available , should be translated ; thus, vizier
(wazir), judge (gads), cubit (dhira'). Other technical terms should
be retained in transliteration without italics , e.g., mufti, imam,
sufi, dirham (drachma), dinar (denarius), shaikh. In general, Ara-
bic terms should be avoided as much as possible.

When a less familiar term like dingan is left untranslated, an
explanatory footnote with reference to the secondary literature
(usually EI) may be called for. Unfamiliar and untranslatable tech-
nical terms, e.g., ratl or daniq, should be rendered in italics and
footnoted.

6. Referents should be supplied for pronouns as required by Eng-
lish usage.

7. It is unnecessary to translate the common terms of blessing
after God, the Prophet, etc., except when the formula has some
special import.

8. It is not always obligatory to follow the exact sequence of Arabic
syntax or literary style; this should be determined by the text and
idiomatic English usage. Occasionally, it may be useful to turn
direct Arabic speech into indirect speech in the translation to en-
able the English text to flow smoothly. However, direct speech
adds to the liveliness of the translation and preserves the flavor of
the original text; thus it should be retained unless other consider-
ations prevail.

M. Annotation
i. Annotations are meant to provide a better understanding of the
text . Proper names as well as technical terms unfamiliar to the
non-specialist require annotation.
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2. A search should be made for relevant parallel sources, and these
should be cited when deemed necessary.

3. Philological and stylistic comments are for the benefit of the
Arabist. They should be limited to explicating the text where it
presents problems.

4. Major geographical areas, e.g., Hijaz, Khurisan, Sind require no
comment. Less well-known places should be identified by refer-
ring to the secondary literature, such as El, EIr, Le Strange, Yaqut's
Mu'jam al-Buldan, or Schwartz's Iran. Fuller comments are nec-
essary only when identification of a particular place is critical to
understanding the sense of the text.

5. In rare cases when the explication of the text requires more
extensive treatment, this should take the form of an excursus at
the end of the translation.

6. Maximum space allowed for the annotation of each volume,
including excursuses, should not exceed about one-third of the
text.

7. Authors should be cited by name only, except in those cases
where the same author has written other works likely to be cited.
Thus, Tabari III/I, 25o but Ya`qubi, Ta'rikh (Leiden), 1, 250 or
Ya'qubi, Buldan (BGA, VIII), 250.

8. Titles should be abbreviated and follow the format of EI2 and
EIr (but with the romanization used in this series).

9. References should generally be to standard editions. Where sev-
eral editions exist, the translators should indicate their choice.

to. Passages that pose textual problems should be romanized and
reproduced in footnotes.

III. Editions of the Arabic Text
The Leiden edition should serve as the basis of the translation

(see above, p. x). The Cairo edition should, however, be consulted
and, if the Topkapi Sarayi manuscripts used in this edition dif-
fer significantly from the Leiden edition, the difference should be
taken into account and footnoted.



General Editor's Preface xv

IV Format and Style

A. General

i. The pagination of the Leiden edition is to be indicated in the
margin in square brackets.

2. Hijrah dates are always given with corresponding Western
dates; the two are separated by a /, e.g., 145/762.

3. Chains of transmission (isndd) should be introduced by "ac-
cording to" followed by the names of the transmitters in sequence,
separated by a -, with a colon after the last name; e.g., "According
to Abu Ja'far-Muhammad b. `Umar-Muhammad b. $alih."

4. Kunyah and nisbah are always romanized and not translated,
e.g., Abu al-Hasan al-Khayyat (not "Father of al-I;lasan the Tai-
lor").

5. Translations are followed by a bibliography giving full publica-
tion details for all works cited.

6. The translation of a bayt consisting of two hemistichs should be
typed as two lines . The first line should begin with a capital letter
and be indented; the second line should be further indented and
begin with a lower case (small) letter, unless the first line ends
with a period, in which case the second line should begin with
a capital letter. If any of the hemistichs exceeds one line, the re-
mainder is placed on the next line and is similarly indented. Bayts
should be separated by an extra space.

B. Rubrics

i. Reigns of Caliphs should be capitalized, e.g.

THE CALIPHATE OF MARWAN B. MUHAMMAD

2. The year should be capitalized and beneath it the equivalent
Western date should be given parentheses, e.g.,

THE YEAR 28o
(March 23, 893-March 12, 894)
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When indicated in the text add:

The Events of This Year

3. Other rubrics should be rendered as English titles and under-
lined, e.g.,

The Reason for...

4. Rubrics may often be cumbersome and difficult to translate,
particularly when introduced by "mention of" or the like. In the
interest of brevity, one may omit this element of the formula, e.g.,
instead of:

Mention of the Accounts Concerning the Death of...

translate:
The Death of...

5. The form for rubrics that merge with the text is:

The Reason for this was the killing of...

C. Pre-Islamic Names and Letters

Ancient Iranian names should be romanized according to their
Arabic spelling . For biblical names, the standard English forms
(see The Westminster Bible Dictionary) should be used. Classical
names are to be rendered according to standard English practice.

In the case of titles, it will at times be desirable to put the
original forms in brackets after the translation, e.g., "general"
(isbahbadh).

D. Paragraphs

Translators may exercise considerable license in paragraphing;
however, the introduction of an isndd as a rule calls for a new
paragraph.

Occasionally, transmitters insert lengthy addresses, sermons, doc-
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uments , etc. into the text . These should be set off in special para-
graphs in quotation marks . Key short passages of this kind need
not be set off.

V. The Index

A. Contents

i. There is to be only one index.

2. It should be as complete as possible (too much is better than
too little).

3. It should contain:
a. All personal proper names in Tabari 's text.
b. All geographical names (cities, countries , rivers, etc.) in

Tabari's text.
c. All personal and geographical names in the notes as far as

they refer to the medieval context. For instance , if a note states
that M.b.A. al-Baghdadi is not identical with the M.b.A. al-Kufi
mentioned by Tabari, M.b.A. al-Baghdadi requires a separate entry
in the index.

References to medieval sources are also to be included. Thus,
if Miskawayh is cited in the note, "Miskawayh" will appear in the
index.

However, proper names of modern scholars are not to be in-
cluded . With respect to the notes, some selective judgment will
be needed; however, if in doubt, add!

B. Form

i. Place a capital A, B, etc. at the head of each new letter of the
alphabet.

2. The definite article is to be disregarded for purposes of alpha-
betization . al-Tabari thus appears under T, but "al-" is retained.

3. If an entry under Ibn is needed, it should appear under I. Thus:
Ibn M . (The same applies to Bint).

4. Abu M. appears under A. (Also Akhu; Umm under U).
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5. The main entry of a name with page references is listed un-
der the forms of the name considered to be most characteristic.
Of course , the "most characteristic " form is not always obvious;
one's choice may be arbitrary at times . If different forms of an in-
dividual 's name appear in the text, all must be listed separately,
with cross references to the main entry. For instance, assuming
that Tabari appears in the text or the notes under the various com-
ponents of his name, the following entries are needed:

Abu Ja 'far, see al-Tabari
Ibn Jarir, see al-Tabari
Muhammad b. Jarir, see al-Tabari
al-Tabari Abu Ja'far Muhammad b. Jarir, 3 5, 46, io9 (n .83), 72

In the main entry, the other forms of the name should be repeated;
however, it is not necessary to supply them where they do not
occur . Thus "Miskawayh " is sufficient ; his given names need not
be supplied.

VI. General

i. The translators are expected to provide a substantial intro-
duction that places the volume in historical perspective. The
introduction may contain not only a summary of the volume's
contents , but also comments on the significance of the events,
an evaluation of Tabari 's reporting, and a discussion of parallel
sources.

2. Maps and genealogical tables are helpful , in fact, welcome, pro-
vided the translator is able to furnish them.

E.Y.
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Translator's Foreword

This volume contains the first part of the Tabari translation, a bi-
ographical sketch , and a discussion of what can be said at present
about Tabari's literary output, as well as some remarks on the
English translation of the History. Much work remains to be done
before all the data are clarified and Tabari's works and his intel-
lectual position in his environment have been fully studied. Al-
though considerable effort has been expended to this end in recent
years, it can truly be said that the task has just begun.

It has been deemed advisable that the General Introduction and
the translation of Volume I be kept as separate as possible, even if
they appear under the same cover . However, continuous pagina-
tion has been adopted , and entries for the Bibliography and for the
Index have been combined . On the other hand , the numbering of
footnotes starts afresh in the Translation . Therefore , in the Gen-
eral Introduction, cross-references to footnotes in the Translation
are prefaced by "translation ." Inversely, in the Translation, cross-
references to footnotes in the General Introduction are marked
accordingly. In view of the different character of this volume as
compared to the other volumes of this series, the index should,
perhaps, have been considerably modified , but this has been done
only to a very small degree, as stated in the note at the head of the
Index.

Some of Tabari 's works still in manuscript have remained in-
accessible to me . I am grateful to the Escorial Library for having
provided me with a microfilm of the manuscript of Tabsir and to



4 Translator's Foreword

the Beinecke Library of Yale University for making me a copy of
the Tabari biography from the Landberg manuscript of Ibn 'Asakir.
I have discussed the "praiseworthy position" (below, 71 ff.) with
a number of colleagues-foremost among them Josef van Ess to
whom I am indebted for essential references. Gerhard Bowering
helped me out with a xerox from his copy of the biography of
Tabari in Dhahabi's Nubala'. My former student, Dr. Elise Crosby,
was instrumental in obtaining for me a copy of the Hadith
al-himyan. Yale University Library and its former Near East li-
brarian Dr. Jonathan Rodgers have been as helpful to me in con-
nection with this work as the library staff has always been during
the past thirty years.

Franz Rosenthal
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The Life and Works of al-Tabari

A Remark on the Sources

The information we have on Tabari 's life and works is unusually
instructive in a number of ways , but it leaves many large gaps in
our knowledge. Important questions have to be asked for which no
definite answers are available . In writing his biography, it is also
necessary, and has been attempted here , to distinguish as clearly
as possible between securely known data and what appears to be
valid information but in fact remains the result of unverifiable
speculation.'

Tabari shows himself very reluctant to talk about his personal
life, at least in the preserved works, which constitute only part of
his large literary production . Although it is by no means certain,
he may have revealed more about his personal situation in some
of his lost writings, for instance, the original Dhayl al-mudhayyal
in which he discussed his teachers .' He does provide his biogra-
pher with the names of numerous scholars with whom he had
personal contact . There can be no doubt that the "I was told" and
"we were told" at the opening of the chains of transmitters 3 have
as a rule to be taken literally as indicating direct personal contact
or contact within the setting of public lectures and instruction. In
most cases, however, it is unfortunately not clear how close such

z. Biographical notices such as the one by R. Paret in the first edition of EI, s. v.
al-Tabari (see also Shorter Encyclopaedia of Islam, 556 f.(, contain the elementary
data and may serve for quick information.

i. See below , 89 f. For the Ijadith al •himyan , see below , 98 ff.; whatever one
may think about its genuineness, it does not qualify as a "work by" Tabari.

3 See below, 147.
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contact may have been. Knowledge of the circle of individuals
among whom Tabari moved is invaluable for understanding the
events of his life. It has been imperative therefore to try to learn
as much as possible about his authorities, colleagues, students,
and acquaintances , and to establish their relations with him. Con-
versely, where it proved impossible to identify an individual, we
are left in the dark with respect to potentially important, even
crucial, nexuses.

As a scholar convinced of the preeminence of the material with
which he dealt, Tabari was not inclined to waste time and space
on such mundane matters as when and where he had contact
with his authorities. Occasionally, he might very well have in-
dicated such data , for it was the custom to keep notes including
the name of a teacher and the time of attendance at his classes.
In fact, Tabari did so as a young student; he may have continued
the custom later in his life, but for his own information and not
for publication." It must also be assumed that he often referred to
someone with whom he undoubtedly had some personal contact;
but later, he used the source that was transmitted to him by that
individual in its written (published) form and quoted from it while
pretending all the time to rely upon oral transmission . This was
no doubt the manner in which he handled quotations in Tafsir
from earlier Qur'an commentaries. It also seems very likely that
he relied on written (but presumably unpublished) "books" when
transmitting information that had been preserved as the heirloom
of a particular family such as that of Muhammad b. Sa'd.s In cer-
tain cases , the function of Tabari's direct informant seems to have
been hardly more than to legitimize the use of a recension of a
work in its written form, as in those of Ahmad b. Thabit al-Rani
as the transmitter of Abu Ma'shar,6 or of al-Sari b. Yahya as a
transmitter of Sayf b. 'Umar.' Al-Sari, it should be noted, trans-
mitted Sayf's historical information to Tabari by written commu-
nication; under the circumstances, it is rather doubtful whether
there was indeed personal contact between him and Tabari where

4. See Irshdd, VI, 431, ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 51, and below, 21.
5. See below, translation, n. 337.
6. See Sezgin , GAS, 1, 292; Tabari, History, 1, 1141 and frequently . It seems un-

certain whether Ahmad b. Thabit al-Razi is identical with the person listed in In
Abi Hatim , l,1, 44; Ibn Hajar, Lisdn, I, 143, as suggested in Sezgin , GAS, I, 796.

7. See Sezgin, GAS, I, 311 f.
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the formula "he told me/us" is used.'
In sum, we are faced with the fact that Tabari's own works, as

far as they are preserved, are a very limited source of hard bio-
graphical data. They do provide us with many important leads,
and they are of the greatest value to us because they reveal his
scholarly personality and attitude.

No biographies of any length appear to have been written during
Tabari's lifetime, but there were a number of men who had known
him personally and who wrote on his life and works.

Abu Bakr Ahmad b. Kamil (26o-35o/873141-96i),' who had a
distinguished career as a judge and productive scholar, was on fa-
miliar terms with him. He was among those present when Tabari
died. An early follower of Tabari's legal school, he seems to have
veered away from it later in his life . 10 His monograph became a
prime source for Tabari biographers.

While Ibn Kamil's prominence earned him obituary notices in
a number of reference works, another individual who wrote a bi-
ography and seems to have been close to Tabari, Abu Muhammad
'Abd al-'Aziz b. Muhammad al-Tabari, remains obscure. We can
place neither him nor his supposed monograph."

Abu Muhammad 'Abdallah b. Ahmad b. Ja'far al-Farghani (282-
362/895[6)-972[3]x,`2 prepared an edition of Tabari's History and
wrote a continuation (Silah) to it. He had personal contact with
Tabari as a student, but it is difficult for us to say how exten-
sive this contact may have been. He devoted a long obituary no-
tice to Tabari in his Silah, which served as an important source

8. As, for instance, Tabari , History, 1, 1845 , 1848, 1851 , etc., as against the use of
the verb " to write" in I, 1749, 1921 , etc. Written information from a certain 'Ali
b. Ahmad b. al-Hasan al-'Ijli is mentioned in Tabari, History, I, 1311 . See also, in
particular , the reference to Ziyad b. Ayyub in 1, 3159 , below, n. 210 . See also below,
n. 455 , on al-Mas 'udi's relationship with Tabari.

9. See Sezgin , GAS, 1, 523 f. We cannot pinpoint the exact location of Ibn Kamil's
East Baghdad residence on Shari ' 'Abd al-Samad in Suwayqat Abi Ubaydallah (see
TB, IV, 357, 1. rr; Miskawayh, in Eclipse, 11, 184; Lassner, Topography, 78-80).
It was probably closer to Tabari's mosque in Suq al-'Atash than to his home.
Miskawayh, who made very extensive use of History, studied the work with Ibn
Kamil. He read some of it to him and received his permission (ijazah) to use the
rest , see Eclipse, II, 184. Cf. J. Kraemer, Humanism, 223.

to. See below , nn. 251 and 301.
it. His work , as that of Ibn Kamil , is specifically stated by Yaqut to have been a

monograph; see Irshad, VI, 462, ed. Rifa i, XVIII, 94.
12. See Sezgin, GAS, I, 337 , and History, translation , Vol. XXXVIII, xv, n. 7.



8 General Introduction

of biographical information. Another valuable document from al-
Farghini 's hand is an ijazah giving permission to a certain 'Ali b.
Imrin and (?) a certain Ibrahim b . Muhammad to teach a num-
ber of Tabari's works which al-Farghini himself had studied with
Tabari. It was originally affixed to a volume of Tafsir, no doubt
the one used by the mentioned student ( s), and dated from Shaban
336/February-March 948.13

Another follower of Tabari 's legal school inserted much infor-
mation on Tabari in his historical work that depended on (contin-
ued? ) Tabari's work. We know not much more about him than his
name, Abu Ishaq Ibrahim b. Habib al-Sagati al-Tabari. He can be
assumed to have lived while Tabari was still alive. 14

Among those who were born during Tabari's lifetime but had
no personal contact with him, the Egyptian historian Abu Said b.
Yunus (281-347/894-958) may be mentioned. It was natural for
him to include a notice on Tabari in his work on "Strangers in
Egypt," because Tabari had visited Egypt for purposes of study.15
Others in his generation who wrote biographical works would cer-
tainly not have overlooked a man of Tabari 's stature . However, as
far as our information goes, another biography in monograph form
was not written for about three hundred years, at which time the
Egyptian scholar al-Qifti (568-646/1172-1248) compiled a Tabari
biography, entitled al-Tahrir ft akhbar Muhammad b. jarir.16 Al-
Qifti was a great admirer of Tabari, for he not only wrote this
monograph but took the opportunity to list Tabari in other works
of his, such as his dictionaries of grammarians and of poets named
Muhammad; neither work , especially the latter, necessarily re-
quired mention of Tabari.

None of the early biographies, including al-Qifti's monographs,
has come down to us . We have to rely on excerpts preserved by
later scholars . These excerpts give us some idea of the contents
of those biographies, and they furnish the most reliable infor-
mation at our disposal . Among the biographical sources that are

13. The text of the ijazah is quoted in Irshad, VI, 426 f., ed. Rife i, XVIII, 44 f.
Two recipients of the ijazah seem to be mentioned, but a singular pronoun is used
to refer to them.

14. See Ibn a1-Nadlm , Fihrist, 23 S, 1. 24.
15. Ibn Yunus is referred to in connection with Tabari by Ibn 'Asakir, LXXII, and

Ibn Khallikan , Wafayat, Iv, 192. For Ibn Yunus, see Ell, III, 969b, s. v.
16. See Qifti, Inbah, III, 9o, and Muhammaddn, 264.
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preserved, the oldest is the History of Baghdad by al-Khatib al-
Baghdadi (392-463/1002-71), cited here as TB." The Khatib's bi-
ographical notice was quoted by practically all later biographers.
Since Tabari spent some time in Damascus on his western jour-
ney, Ibn 'Asakir (499-571/1105-76) devoted to him a long and in-
formative entry in his History of Damascus. He went beyond TB
and added much information from the old sources.18 By far the
most extensive coverage of Tabari's life and works is the one we
owe to the great geographer and biographer Yaqut. He was a con-
temporary and long-term associate of al-Qifti, whose enthusiasm
for Tabari he apparently shared. Yaqut's article on Tabari in his
Dictionary of learned men and litterateurs, cited here as Irshad,
reproduces long excerpts from the old sources. It seems that he
quotes them quite literally. The available text is not free from
mistakes. In all likelihood, however, they do not affect anything
essential. 19

Tabari's fame was such that no biographer in subsequent cen-
turies who touched on Tabari's age and fields of scholarly activ-
ity could afford not to mention him. Biographical notices are nu-
merous, if often quite perfunctory. Some provide valuable bits
of additional information not found elsewhere, but that is rare.20
As a rule, they do not offer noteworthy biographical data be-
yond what is found in the works of al-Khatib al-Baghdadi, Ibn
'Asakir, and Yaqut. Among the longer notices, reference may be
made here, without prejudice, to those in the Muntazam (VI,

17. See TB, II, 162-9.
18. Attention to Ibn 'Asakir's biography of Tabari was first drawn by Goldziher,

"Die literarische Thatigkeit ." In a letter to T. Noldeke , he mentions that this edi-
tion was a difficult task, see Robert Simon, Igndc Goldziher, 197. Goldziher pub-
lished only the part dealing with Tabari's works . The manuscript he used is now in
the Yale University Library, Ms. L-312 (Cat. Nemoy 11821, fols. 1o9a-117b. On the
basis of the same manuscript, the complete text was published in Tabari, Intro-
ductio etc ., LXIX-XCVI , with comparison with and additions from other biogra.
phies, in particular, those of Ibn al-Jawzi , Muntazam, and al -Maqrizi, Muqaffa,
also Subki, Tabagdt, as well as brief passages from al -Dhahabi and al-Nawawi.
(Al-Dhahabi 's source is now available , see Mu 'afe, falls, 1, 472, quoted in TB, X,
98 f., in the biography of Ibn al -Mu'tazz , see below, n. 464).

19. See Irshdd, VI, 423-62 , ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII , 40-94 . Rifa i offers some suggestions
and corrections . For Yaqut 's sources, see Bergstrasser, "Quellen," 201 f. For his
biography , see Sellheim, "Neue Materialien ," 87-118, and Materialien zur arabi-
sehen Literaturgeschichte , 1, 226-31.

20. See, for instance, below, n. 123.
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170-2) of Ibn al-Jawzi (507-97 / 1 1126-1200), the Nubala' (XIV, 267-
82) of al-Dhahabi (673-748/1274-1348),21 and the large Tabaqat
al-Shafi'iyyah (III, 12o-8) of Taj al-Din al-Subki (727-71/1327-
70). Other works have, of course, been mentioned here wherever
indicated.72

Not surprisingly, the critical evaluation of the available mate-
rial presents difficult problems. The reports we have are expect-
edly partial to Tabari. In fact, they can be suspected of an attempt
to idealize him. Since Tabari expressed views on nearly every as-
pect of religion, law, and society, he inevitably made many en-
emies . They left no biographical notices known to us, and their
views are rarely heard.' We may question whether the anecdotes
told about him actually occurred and whether he did in fact do
all the things and make all the remarks attributed to him. Fur-
thermore, there was, and is, the temptation to suppose that a fa-
mous person had contact with any other famous person in his time
and place. Thus, there is occasionally some doubt as to whether
the individuals named in anecdotes, on which we must rely for
reconstructing some of the data of Tabari's life, were accurately
reported.24 In view of these and other difficulties, the only sound
procedure is the one followed here: Unless there is irrefutable
proof to the contrary, we must assume that the reports reflect re-
ality, and that idealizing descriptions depict, if not reality, then
something equally or more important, namely, the perception of
contemporaries. In either case, they provide legitimate material
for the biographer, to be used, it is true, with appropriate caution.

His Early Life

Abu Ja'far Muhammad b. Jarir al-Tabari was born in Amul, the
principal capital city of Tabaristan, located in the lowlands of the

21. Al-Dhahabi had occasion to come back to Tabari in other works. His Ta'rikh
al-Islam presumably contained a lengthy obituary notice . It was not available to
me.

22. For instance , the biographies in Ibn Khallikin and al-Nawawi were al-
ready edited and translated by Hamaker , Specimen, 21-32 . For Hopi Khalifah and
d'Herbelot, see, in particular, below, 138.

23. Some hostile Hanbalite information seems to have entered the biographical
mainstream ; see below, 73 f.

24. The often crucial dates for individuals connected with Tabari are unfortu-
nately not always as certain as we might wish ; see below, translation, v f.
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region at a distance of about twenty kilometers from the south-
ern shore of the Caspian.25 It was sometime during the winter of
A.D. 839, when al-Mu'tasim ruled as caliph in Baghdad. Tabari
himself was not quite sure whether his birth fell near the end of
the hijrah year 224 or in the beginning of 225. According to lo-
cal memory, it coincided with some noteworthy happening, but
those whom he asked at some later time in his life were uncertain
what that happening had been. Tabaristan certainly went through
an eventful time at this period of its history, though the political
circumstances may not have been responsible for the particular
happening by which Tabari's birth was remembered. In the years
224 and 225, the governor of the region, Maziyar b. Qarin, a recent
convert to Islam and a member of the Bawandid dynasty who were
still non-Muslims,' rebelled against control by the Tahirid dy-
nasty of governors and thus against the central authorities of the
caliphate. In the course of the rebellion, heavy taxes were placed
upon the landowners of Amul, and the city itself was laid waste.
We do not know in which way and to what degree these events af-
fected Tabari's family. It is possible that the attempt to levy new
taxes on farms and real estate had a temporary unsettling effect on
it. With the victory of the Tahirids, Amul seems to have entered
upon a prosperous phase of its history.

Tabari retained close ties to his hometown throughout his life.
At some later date, he wrote an essay detailing his religious prin-
ciples, and addressed it to the people of Tabaristan. He felt that
erroneous doctrines, such as those propounded by Mu'tazilites
and Kharijites, were spreading there Z' Shi'ah influence also was
strong. 'Alids and their supporters achieved political hegemony
when the Zaydi dynasty came into power in 250/864. Probably
about 290/903, on his second (and, apparently, last) of his recorded
visits home, his outspoken defense of the virtues of the first two
caliphs against Shi'ah attacks caused him much trouble. Report-
edly, he had to leave the region in a great hurry. An old man who
had given him timely warning of the danger awaiting him was
severely beaten by the authorities; cognizant of his indebtedness

25. See "Amol" in Encyclopaedia Iranica, I, 98o f.
26. See "Bawand" in E12, 1, nio. On the Tahirids, see, for instance, C.E.

Bosworth, in The Cambridge History of Iran, IV, 9o if.
27. On Tabsir, below, 126 f.
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to him, Tabari had him brought to Baghdad where he treated him
hospitably.' There may be no special significance to the fact that
men from Tabaristan were rather numerous in the historian's cir-
cle of acquaintances and that History pays a good deal of atten-
tion to events in Tabaristan, but it could be another indication of
Tabari's attachment to the land of his birth.

Information on the more remote history of Tabari's family is
restricted to the names of his ancestors on his father's side. Yazid
is reasonably well-established as the name of his grandfather. It is
mentioned regularly, and it also occurs in Tabari's own works,
though rarely and with somewhat doubtful authenticity.29 Be-
yond Yazid, the names of Tabari's great-grandfather and great-
great-grandfather appear as Kathir b. Ghalib in one tradition,
while another less common one knows only of a great-grandfather
named Khalid3° These are all good Arabic Muslim names and as
such contain no hint at ancient non-Muslim roots on his father's
side. They would lead into the mid-second/eighth century before
Tabaristan came, in a way, fully under Muslim control. It is thus
not entirely excluded, if far from certain, that Tabari's paternal
forebears were Muslim colonists who migrated to Amul and set-
tled there at some date. Tabari himself discouraged speculation
about his ancestry. When he was asked by a certain Muhammad
b. Ja'far b. jumhur31 about his ancestry, he replied by quoting a
verse of Ru'bah b. al-'Ajjaj, in which the famous Umayyad poet
deprecated pride in one's pedigree.

(My father) al-'Ajjaj has established my reputation ,32 so call me

28. See Irshdd, VI, 456, ed. Rifai, XVIII, 85 f.
29. We can never be sure whether "b. Yazid" goes back to Tabari's own text or

was added in the course of the manuscript transmission . See Taftir, 111, 107, 1. 14
beginning of surah 3). The subscription of the ancient manuscript of lkhtilnf, ed.
Schacht, x, refers to Yazid, but the text later on )p. 242) does not have it. It is,
however, frequent in Kern's edition of Ikhtlldf.

30. Thus Ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 234, t. 9. His source was al -Mu'afa , who might
have had reliable information; still, the majority opinion seems to be correct. See
also Ibn Khallikan , Wafaydt, IV, 191.

31. He cannot be further identified . He appears to have been a follower of Tabari's
school. His name is given only in Ibn 'Asikir, LXXIII f., who indicates that his
information goes back to al-Mu'afi.

32. Cf. Qur. 94:4. Ru'bah's Diwdn does not have "my." A reading dhikrd, and
not dhikri, has nothing to recommend itself.
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by my name (alone)! When long pedigrees are given
(for others ), it suffices me 33

Perhaps, Tabari wished to express disdain for the view that
merit was based upon ancestry rather than individual accomplish-
ment (even if Ru'bah 's verse is not a good example for it). This was
a topic hotly debated in Islam at all times . On the other hand, it
could merely mean that Tabari did not have memorable ancestors
whom he knew about or cared for.

A strange family relationship was claimed for Tabari on the
basis of a couple of verses ascribed to the well-known poet Abu
Bakr (Muhammad b. al-'Abbas ) al-Khuwarizmi, whose death is
placed about 383/993 or a decade later 34 The verses speak about
the poet's relationship to the "Jarir family ( banu larir)." He states
that he was born in Amul and boasts that the Banu Jarir were
'Alid extremists (rafidi) through the female lineage ('an kaldlah),
while he himself was a rafidl by paternal inheritance 35 The rela-
tionship was supposed to be as close as that of nephew and un-
cle (?), which would be chronologically impossible . The little we
know about Tabari 's family does not support such a relationship
or the existence of an extended "Jarir family." As suggested by
Yaqut, the connection of the verses with the historian may have
been the work of hostile Hanbalites who wished to brand him as
a Shi 'ite. But we also hear from a Shiite source that the other Abu
Ja'far Muhammad b. Jarir al -Tabari, whose grandfather 's name was
Rustam and who was the likely author of al-Mustarshid (see below,
i 18 f .), applied the verses to himself, with the difference that he
claimed maternal relationship while someone else claimed pater-
nal lineage for their Shi'ah loyalties .36 At any rate , the story can
be safely disregarded as absurd and unhistorical , as far as Tabari is
concerned.

His father, Jarir, was a man of property, although he was not

33. See Rubah, Diwan , 16o, no . 57, 11.8 f., translation , 215) Ibn 'Asikir (above,
n. 31); Irshad, VI, 428 , ed. Rifi'i, XVIII, 47.

34. See Sezgin , GAS, II, 635 f. Abu Bakr al -Khuwarizmi was also called al-
Tabarkhazi , because his father came from Khuwirizm and his mother from
Tabaristin ; see Sam 'ini, Ansab , IX, 37 f.; Ibn Khallikin , Wafayat , IV, 400; and
$afadi, Wafi, III, 191. See further EI2, IV, Io69, s.v. al-Khuwaazmi.

35. See Yiqut, Mu'jam , I, 68. Yigiit rejects the story as malicious Hanbalite slan-
der picked up by the Shi 'ah poet , but it appears to have been accepted by scholars
such as Ibn Khallikin , Wafayat ; IV, 192, and Safadi, Wafi, It, 284,111,192.

36. See Ibn Abi al -Hadid, Sharh , 1, 301.
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rich. As long as he lived, he provided his son with an income, and
Tabari inherited (his share of) the estate after his father's death,
the date of which is not known to us. According to an anecdote
placed in the time of the wazirate of Muhammad b. 'Ubaydallah
b. Khagan, who became wazir in 299/912, even at that late period
of Tabari's life, the pilgrim caravan brought the proceeds from his
lands (day'ah) in Tabaristan to Baghdad-as usual, it seems, in
the form of merchandise rather than cash. It was Tabari's custom
to use the occasion to make gifts to friends and acquaintances to
whom he was obligated. This time, he selected37 a sable estimated
to be worth fifty dinars, wrapped it up in a large parcel, and had
it conveyed to the wazir, who was surprised when the parcel was
opened in his presence and he saw the valuable gift. He accepted it,
but he indicated that he did not want Tabari to give any more such
presents to him in the future. On his part, Tabari had intended the
precious fur as a countergift for one the wazir had offered him, and
it was to serve as a hint that as a matter of principle, he felt he
could not accept any large gifts from the wazir or anybody else 38

The modest degree of financial independence which Tabari en-
joyed throughout his life enabled him as a student to travel, and
it gave him some freedom to follow his scholarly and moral ideals
when he was an established scholar and other potential sources
of income were readily at his disposal. Living and traveling at
rather large distances from his source of income, it could happen
that his father's stipend did not reach him on time, and he expe-
rienced some temporary inconvenience. Once, he was forced to
sell some of his garments, such as the long sleeves characteristic
of the scholar's robe.39 In Egypt, he and his friends even had to go

37. Yaqut is not very clear as to whether Tabari bought the fur from the pro-
ceeds or whether it was part of the merchandise he had received . There is good
reason to assume the latter . It could conceivably suggest that the total value of
the merchandise was substantial.

38. See Irshad, VI, 457 f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 88 f. The informants here, Abu al-
Tayyib al-Qasim b. Ahmad b. al-Sha 'ir and Sulayman b. al-Khigani ( if these are
the correct forms of their names) , cannot be identified . Tabari 's attitude toward
gifts will come up repeatedly here , as it is a recurrent motif in his biography. The
exchange of gifts played an important role in Muslim society and found much at-
tention among jurists (see, for instance E12, III, 342-40, s. Y. hiba) . For Tabari's
views on the acceptance of gifts from non-Muslims-a subject that had major po-
litical implications-one may compare his discussion in Tahdhib, Musnad 'Ali,

207-21.
39. See below, n. 69. Ibn Abi Hatim, Taqdimah, 363 f., reports a similar experi-
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hungry until a local dignitary miraculously came to their rescue
and sent them a large amount of money.'

At a young age, Tabari displayed his precociousness, which was
remarkable even in a world where precociousness was not un-
usual and was carefully nurtured by parents and teachers. As an
old man probably in his seventies, he recalled that he knew the
Qur'an by heart when he was seven , served as prayer leader when
he was eight, and studied (lit., "wrote down") traditions of the
Prophet when he was nine. This remark may sound a little boast-
ful, but there is no reason to doubt it. The words appear to be those
actually used when he wanted to convince the father of a nine-
year-old boy, the young son of his future biographer Ibn Kamil,
that it was not too early for Ibn Kamil to have the boy study with
him and that he should not use the boy's tender years and lack
of preparation (qillat al-adab) as an excuse for not doing so. In
order to stress his point, he told Ibn Kamil of a dream which his
own father had once had about his young son. "My father," Tabari
reminisced, "had a dream concerning me. He saw me standing be-
fore the Prophet with a bag filled with stones, and I was spreading
some of them in front of him. A dream interpreter told my father
that the dream signified that I would be a good Muslim as an adult
and a strong defender of the religious law of the Prophet. As a con-
sequence, my father was ready to support my studies ('my quest
of knowledge' talab al-'ilm) when I was still a small boy.""'

Whether it was an actual dream or a literary fiction does not
really matter. Dreams commonly served as a means to express
basic convictions. In this case, the dream mirrored the desire of
Tabari's father to further his son's education, although he himself
most likely had no specialized scholarly training. He encouraged
him to leave home "in quest of knowledge," when he reached pu-
berty (tara'ra'a). We are told reliably that young Tabari left home

ence of his father.
40. See below, n.109 . It was, of course, nothing rare for students and many other

young men to live on paternal bounty. Thus, Tanukhi, Faraj, II, 179, tells about
a Khurasanian who every year received his annual allowance through the pilgrim
caravan . Unable, or unwilling, to stretch it to last the entire year, he compiled
debts to be paid off when next year 's caravan arrived, only to get into a very tight
situation when the caravan did not bring anything for him one year because his
father had been seriously ill.

V. See Irshad, 429 f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 49. On Tabari's good-humored banter with
the boy's names on this occasion , see below, n. 163.
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in 236/850-1, when he was only twelve."' It often was a wrench-
ing decision, especially for a mother, to send a child off to college,
for this is what "traveling in quest of knowledge" really meant in
cases of young boys such as Tabari. The situation was aggravated
by the fact that there were no organized "colleges" in his day (as
there were in later centuries) which could have provided institu-
tional support. Providing for proper living arrangements for the
youngsters was left to individuals, family connections, or, prefer-
ably, teachers. We know nothing about Tabari's mother, not even
if she was still alive when he left home. If she was, she might
have felt like the mother of Ibn Bashshar, one of Tabari's influen-
tial teachers, when her son was faced with the decision of going
away to study. She did not want him to leave, and he heeded his
mother's advice and stayed, at least for the time being. Later, he
felt that it was on account of this act of filial piety that he was
blessed with a successful career.43

Young Tabari left to receive his further schooling in the near-
est metropolis, al-Rayy, on the site of present-day Teheran. The
teachers in Amul whom his father had engaged for him naturally
did not measure up in prestige to those in al-Rayy. It was there
that, during a stay of apparently close to five years, Tabari received
the intellectual formation that made him the scholar he was to
become. There is no record of his having visited other scholarly
centers before leaving for Baghdad, where he arrived "shortly after
the death of Ibn Hanbal" in the latter half of 241, that is, late in
855 or early in the following year.44 "Traveling in quest of knowl-
edge" could mean brief visits to famous authorities. Frequently,
however, and no doubt in the case of very young students such
as Tabari, it entailed an extended stay and the systematic atten-
dance at regular courses rather than occasional lectures. A teacher
would quiz his students in the evening on the material they had
taken down during the day. When the students happened to take
a course with a teacher who lived outside the city limits, they had
to run back "like mad (ka-al-majdnin)" in order to be on time for

42. The source for the precise date is Maslamah b. al-Qasim , as quoted by Ibn
Hajar . See below, n. 123.

43. See TB, II, 102, 11. 3 f.
44. See Irshvd, 430, 1. iS, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, So,
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another class.4s
Most prominent among his teachers in al-Rayy was Ibn

Humayd. Abu 'Abdallah Muliammad b. Humayd al-Razi46 was in
his seventies at the time, and he died a decade later, in 248/862.
He became one of Tabari's most frequently cited authorities. Ibn
Humayd had lectured in Baghad and had been welcomed there by
Ibn Hanbal, who is even said to have transmitted traditions on
his authority. If it is correct that Ibn Hanbal's son 'Abdallah (213-
9o/828[9j-9o3)47 had studied with him, his stay in Baghdad cannot
have been very much in the past, unless, of course, 'Abdallah was
a small child when he attended his lectures, which is quite pos-
sible. In Tabari's time, Ibn Humayd had apparently retired to his
native city. We have no information that he returned to Baghdad
during his remaining years, in which case Tabari could have con-
tinued his studies with him there. Thus, the material he quoted
on Ibn Humayd's authority was acquired by him in al-Rayy. No
doubt he filled his notebooks with it for future reference, but he
can also be assumed to have checked it all against the books upon
which Ibn Humayd had based his teaching, and supplemented it
from them.

Another teacher from Tabari's days in al-Rayy was al-Muthanna
b. Ibrahim, whose nisbah was al-Amuli (rather than al-Ubulli
as found in Irshad).48 Practically nothing more is known about
him, but he also served as an important source of information for
Tabari's writings. Another, even less-known teacher of Tabari was
a certain Ahmad b. Hammad al-Dawlabi. His main claim to dis-
tinction was that he had been a student of the reputable Sufyan
(b. 'Uyaynah) 49 It must be said that our lack of knowledge about
these men does not mean that their standing in the world of con-
temporary scholarship was low in any respect.

It is significant that the instruction which Tabari received from
Ibn Humayd in al-Rayy extended to the historical works of Ibn

45. See Irshad, 430, ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 49 f.
46. For In Humayd, see below, translation, n. 26. Irshad, VI, 42,4, 1.2. ed. Rifa'i,

XVIII, 41, 1. 2, had Abroad for Muhammad by mistake (misprint f).
47. See below, 70. For In Humayd's connection with Ibn Hanbal and the latter's

son'Abdallah, see TB, II, 259,11.4 f., 12, and 260,11.4 f.
48. See below, translation, n. 179.
49. See History, below, I, 18o6; Tafsir, VI, 3,1.21 (ad Qur. 4:1481, XI, 94,1.21 (ad

Qur. 10:641, XVIII, 6o, 1. 8 (ad Qur. 24:51.
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Ishaq, famous above all as the author of the life of Muhammad
(aI-Sirah). He thus learned about pre-Islamic and early Islamic
history. Knowledge of it was needed by religious scholars in gen-
eral. In Tabari's case, more importantly, it would seem that in the
process, the seeds were planted for his wider interest in history
which later culminated in the writing of his great History. Ac-
cording to Yaqut, Ibn Kamil is supposed to have reported that it
was under the guidance of the just-mentioned Ahmad b. Hammad
al-Dawlabi on the authority of Salamah50 that Tabari studied Ibn
Ishaq's Mubtada' and Maghazi and thus laid the groundwork for
History." However, in History itself, the isnad is always Ibn
Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq. The reference to Ibn Hammad in
this connection is no doubt a mistake, which, however, could
hardly have occurred in Ibn Kamil's original text but must have
crept in during the course of transmission.52 Tabari later on con-
tinued his study of Ibn Ishaq. In al-Kufah, both Hannad b. al-
Sari and Abu Kurayb transmitted to him information from Ibn
Ishaq according to another recension, that of Yunus b Bukayr (d.
199/814(51).53 At that time, Tabari probably did not receive in-
struction in special courses devoted entirely to Ibn Ishaq. It was
rather through incidental reference that he learned more about
him there.

Ibn Humayd's status as an authorized transmitter of Ibn Ishaq's
Maghazi through Salamah was attacked by an otherwise un-
known 'Ali b. Mihran. Ibn Mihran claimed plagiarism on the part
of Ibn Humayd. According to him, Ibn Humayd did not receive
the material directly from Salamah but through him. Therefore,
he contended, a certain Ishaq b. Mansur (possibly the bearer of the
name who died in 251/865?), who had studied with Ibn Humayd
just like Tabari, was right when he classified Ibn Humayd as

50. For Salamah b. al-Fadl, judge of al-Rayy, see below, translation, n. 49.
51. See Irshdd, VI, 430, ed. Rifa i, XVIII, 5o.
52. It is possible that both Ibn Hammad and Ibn Humayd (who also taught Qur'an

commentary) lectured on the same material from Salamah from Ibn Ishaq in al-
Rayy at the same time, but it does not seem very likely.

53. For Hannad (below, translation , n. 71), see History, I, 970 , and for Abu Kurayb
(below, translation, n. 77), see History, II, 311, 111, 52. For Ibn Bukayr 's recension,
see Sezgm, GAS, I, 289, and Ibn Haar, Tahdhib, XI, 434 f., where Hannad and Abu
Kurayb are listed among Ibn Bukayr's transmitters.
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a "liar."54 Quarrels of this kind were not uncommon, but even
if there was some truth to the accusation directed against Ibn
Humayd, it would in no way reflect upon Ibn Humayd's decisive
role in Tabari's development as a scholar.

A continuation of his studies in the center of the Muslim
world, the capital city of Baghdad, was a natural choice for Tabari,
who by then was not yet seventeen years old. Baghdad not only
counted many of the greatest representatives of Muslim scholar-
ship among its residents, but scholars as well as litterateurs also
came to lecture there for longer or shorter periods. Many stopped
over on their way to or, more commonly, from the pilgrimage to
Mecca, offering students the opportunity to add to their store of
knowledge. In fact, if we can believe the Story of the Belt (below,
P. 99), Tabari himself went on the pilgrimage in 240/855, possibly
before his first arrival in Baghdad (and not in the time between his
arrival in Baghdad and his study trip to southern Iraq). The date of
Tabari's arrival in Baghdad is fixed by the statement that what at-
tracted him to Baghdad was the expectation to study with Ahmad
b. Hanbal (164-241/78o-855), but Ibn Hanbal died shortly before
his arrival.55 It cannot be entirely ruled out that this report was in-
vented to defuse later Hanbalite animosity against Tabari. There
is, however, nothing inherently impossible in it, even though Ibn
Hanbal was no longer fully active at the time. Ibn Humayd might
very well have suggested to his bright young student that it was
advisable for him to profit from contact with the great traditionist,
no matter how slight such contact would be.

Rather soon,56 Tabari left Baghdad in order to continue his study
and research in the great towns south of Baghdad, al-Basrah and
al-Kufah, including Wasit on the way. A number of famous au-
thorities, mostly men already at least in their seventies, lived and
taught there. It would have been possible for Tabari to make re-
peated trips while spending some time in between in Baghdad, but
a student was hardly likely to do this; thus, it can be confidently

54. See TB, II, 262 f.
5 5. See above, n. 44.
56. The assumption of HGfi, 35, that Tabari left Baghdad right away seems

unlikely . Irshdd, VI, 430, II. r9 f., ed . Rif!'!, XVIII, 50, states that he began to study
in Baghdad and then left for al -Basrah. His tutorship, which has been assigned by
me to a later date (see below, 2r f.), could conceivably fall into this time, but this
would seem improbable.
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assumed he undertook just one extended journey. The date when
it started can be established with reasonable accuracy. Some of the
authorities with whom he studied, such as the Basrans Humayd
b. Mas'adah, who is often quoted in Tafsir, and Bishr b. Mu'adh
al-'Agadi,57 died at the latest in 245/859-60; but one of the Kufan
scholars, Hannad b. al-Sari, who also provided him with much in-
formation for Tafsir, is said to have died already in 243/857 as a
man in his nineties.58 Assuming that this date is correct, Tabari's
first stay in Baghdad lasted hardly more than a year, and he had
gone south already in 242/856-7.

Scholars in al-Basrah whom Tabari met during his visit there
included men quoted again and again in his works. Among them
were Muhammad b. 'Abd al-AU al-San'ani (d. 245/859[60],59
Muhammad b. Musa al-Harashi (d. 248/862(,60 and Abu al-Ash'ath
Ahmad b. al-Migdam (d. 253/867) .61 Others, such as Abu al-Jawza'
Ahmad b. 'Uthman (d. 246/860, are cited less frequently.62

In al-Kufah, he encountered, among others, Ismail b. Musa al-
Fazari (d. 245/859), whom Tabari considered to be a grandson of al-
Suddi,63 and Sulayman b. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Hammad al-Talhi (d.
252/866, an expert in Qur'an reading who showed himself willing
to test Tabari's knowledge and qualifications in the field. 64

The two men from whom he profited most in those years were
Muhammad b. Bashshar, known as Bundar (167-252/783(4]-866),65
in al-Basrah, and Abu Kurayb Muhammad b. al-'Ala' (d. in his

57. For Humayd b. Mas'adah , see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, III, 49. He is often quoted
in Tafsir as well as Tahdhib, Musnad 'Ali, index, 429. For Bishr, see below, trans-
lation, n. 196.

58. See above, n. 53.
59. See below, translation , n. tot.
6o. See Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IX, 482, no. 778.
61. See below, translation, n. 970.
62. See Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV 206 f. He is mentioned in Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn

'Abbas , index, 1051 , and History, I, 1147.
63. For al -Fazari, see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, 1, 335 f. His relationship to al-Suddi

(below, translation, n. 276) was disputed.
64. For Sulayman al-Talbi, see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV, 206 f., Ibn al-Jazari,

Ghayah, II, 107, and 1, 3r4, 11. 13 f. ('arada 'alayh al-imam Muhammad b. farir
al-Tabanl. Ibn al-Jazari, like al-Magrizi, Mugaffa (Tabari, Introductio etc., XCVI),
depends on al-Dim . $afadi, Wafi, II, 2.85 , 1. 5, and Subki , Tabagot , III, rir, also
mention that Tabari studied Qur'an reading with him. It is not certain that he met
him in al-Kufah . Al-Talbi is mentioned in Tafsir, XVI, 61, 1. 3 (ad Qur. 19:31).

65. See below, translation, n. 44.
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eighties in 247 or 248/861-2)" in al-Kufah. As appears from the
innumerable times that they are cited as transmitters, both Ibn
Bashshar and Abu Kurayb exercised a great influence on him. Abu
Kurayb was a difficult person, but Tabari did not fail to mollify
him from the start of their acquaintance by his extraordinary abil-
ity. When he came to his house together with other hadith stu-
dents clamoring for admission, he found the great scholar looking
out of a window and asking for those who could recite from mem-
ory the traditions they had written down on his dictation. The as-
sembled students looked at each other and then pointed to Tabari
as the one who would be able to do that. Abu Kurayb examined
him and found him able to recite every tradition he was asked,
with the exact day on which Abu Kurayb had taught it."

Tabari probably spent less than two years traveling in southern
Iraq and may have returned to Baghdad about 244/858-9. It was
not until eight years later that he undertook his next major re-
search trip that took him to Syria and Egypt. During that interval
between journeys, we should possibly date his first attested gain-
ful employment. He accepted a position as tutor to a son of the
wazir 'Ubaydallah b. Yahya b. Khagan.6' The boy was called Abu
Yahya. As the story suggests, he probably was the wazir's son by
a slave girl . Since Ibn Khagan was out of office and in exile be-
tween 248 and 253, Tabari would have held his tutorial position
sometime between 244/858-9 and 248/962. The report we have
is introduced by the words "when Tabari entered Baghdad" and
could refer to his first arrival in the capital. However, a rather
high salary is involved, which seems more than could have been
commanded by a very young and unknown student such as Tabari
was when he first came to Baghdad. Moreover, the story shows
Tabari already firmly committed to legal ethics, which is hardly
in keeping with someone seventeen years of age . Tabari, we are
told, had merchandise to provide for his living expenses (sent, no
doubt, by his father). It was stolen, and he was in dire straights,

66. See below, translation, n. 77.
67. See Irshad, VI, 43 r, ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, S r. "Difficult person" renders sharis a]-

khuluq. This characterization, which fitted other scholars as well , is also used for
the grammarian Tha'lab (lrshnd, VI, 438, 1. 7, ed. Rifa'i, XVIU, 60).

68. See E12 , III, 824a , s. v. Ibn Khak3n (2). The future wazir was a student of Ibn
Hanbal; see In Abi Ya'la, Tabagat, I, zoo. On another son, the wazir al-Khagani,
see below, n. 129.
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so much so that he had to sell part of his clothing."" A friend of
his knew that the wazir was looking for a tutor for his son, and
the friend asked Tabari whether he was willing to accept the posi-
tion if it was offered to him. Tabari agreed, no doubt eagerly. The
friend was able to arrange matters. After first providing him with
the proper clothes, he introduced him to the wazir. Ibn Khagan
gained a good impression of him. He offered him the position and
agreed to pay ten dinars per month. In addition, he had a contract
drawn up specifying the time Tabari ° was allowed to devote to
study, prayer, eating, and resting, and even gave him upon his re-
quest a one-month advance. A well-equipped classroom (hujrat
al-ta'dib) for the boy was assigned to Tabari. He instructed him
in writing, and his pupil appears to have quickly learned how to
write. The writing tablet that demonstrated the boy's newly ac-
quired skill was taken by servants to his mother and the other
slave girls who had borne children to their master (ummahat al-
walad) as proof of the good news. The overjoyed ladies filled a
tray with dirhams and dinars and sent it with the servants back
to Tabari. He, however, refused to accept the money. He had, he
said, a contract with the wazir to be paid a certain sum and was not
entitled to any further compensation. The matter was submitted
to the wazir who summoned him and told him that he was wrong
to reject the well-meant gift of the women and had offended them
by not accepting it. Tabari argued that the women were slaves and
legally owned no property of their own. He obviously implied that
it was really the wazir who was the source of the money and who
therefore was paying more than had been agreed upon in the con-
tract. Tabari learned a lesson from this occurrence. Later on, when
friends would bring him a gift of food, it was his established cus-
tom (sunnah) to accept it as being, in contrast to money, merely
a token gift; but, prompted by his socially proper attitude (mu-
ruwwah), he would make an appropriate return gift. This taught

69. The manuscript of Ibn 'Asakir has k-s-y gamis-h, which was emended to
kummay... "the long sleeves of his shirt" in Tabari, Introductio etc., LXXV. The
correction is confirmed by Dhahabi' s quotation in Nubala', XIV, 271 f. In a brief
statement reported by Subki, Tabagat, III, 125, Tabari is quoted by al-Farghani as
having said, "My father's allowance for my living expenses did not arrive on time,
so that I was forced to cut off the sleeves of my shirt and sell them ." Al-Subki no
doubt refers to the same event.

70. The Arabic pronoun clearly refers to Tabari, and not to his young pupil.
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his friends that it would be inadvisable to press gifts on him.si
Being in his late twenties, Tabari was an acknowledged

scholar-a "recent Ph.D." in our parlance-when he left Bagh-
dad for further study in the West, that is, in the countries located
to the west of Iraq. His goal was Egypt, but his journey included
visits to Syria and Palestine both on the way to Egypt and on a
sidetrip from Egypt before his eventual return to Baghdad. Beirut
was an especially important stop because it gave him the oppor-
tunity to study with al-'Abbas b. al-Walid b. Mazyad al-'Udhri al-
Bayruti (ca.169-270/785[61-883[4)[.72 Al-'Abbas instructed him in
the variant readings (huruf) of the Qur'an according to the Syr-
ian school. Moreover, he was instrumental in conveying to him
through his father al-Walid the legal views of al-Awza'i, Syria's
most prominent jurist who had died in Beirut about a century
earlier.73

Tabari's precise itinerary in Syria and Palestine is not known to
us. Some of the places he visited can be deduced from the names
of the authorities cited in his works. The scholars named Himsi,
Ramli, or 'Asqalani could, of course, have been in Iraq or in Egypt
when Tabari studied with them. However, even if it is not ex-
pressly attested that a given scholar resided in his native town at

71. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXV f., and Dhahabi, Nubala' (above, n. 69).
72. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXIX and LXXII; Ibn al-Jazari, Ghayah, 1, 355, II, 107; al-

Maqrizi, Mugaffa (Tabari, Introductio etc., XCVI). For al-'Abbas and his father
(who was also always the source of his traditions in Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas,
index, 106,), see below, translation , n. 98. Al-'Abbas b. al-Walid's authority is said
to be Khallad b. Khalid id. 220/835; see Ibn al-Jazari, Ghayah, I, 274 Q. Tabari,
according to Irshad, VI, 427,11.9-12, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 45, taught Qur'an reading-
which he supposedly did rarely, and only to selected individuals-according to the
tradition of 'Abd al-Hamid b. Bakkar al-Kala'i . 'Abd al-Hamid was also a teacher
of Qur'an readings (huruf) to al-'Abbas b. al-Walid; see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VI, 109;
Ibn al-Jazari, Ghayah, 355, 360. No contradiction is involved here, inasmuch as
al-'Abbas b. al-Walid transmitted material from both authorities to Tabari.

In his second passage, Ibn 'Asakir quotes a work entitled Talkhis gira'at al-
Sha'miyyin by a certain Abu 'Ali Ahmad b. Muhammad b. al-Hasan al -Isbahani.
Regrettably, the quotation is out of context: "Abu Ja' far, that is, Muhammad b.
Jarir al-Tabari, stayed in Beirut several days , spending seven nights in the main
mosque until he finished the Qur'an according to this (!) transmission , reciting it
to al-'Abbas b. al-Walid. Then, after the reading, he listened to the Book being read
by al-'Abbas. He informed him that he had thus read the Qur'an to 'Abd al-Hamid
b. Bakkar twice, and so on."

73. For al-Awza'i, see below, translation, n. 95. The isnad "al-'Abbas b al-
Walid-his father-al-Awza'i" occurs, for instance , in lkhtilaf, ed. Kern, 20, 1. 4,
etc., ed. Schacht, 148.
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about the time Tabari visited there , there are additional indica-
tions for their places of residence, such as, for instance , their per-
manent close ties to a given town , their having been visited there
by contemporary students such as Ibn Abi Hatim al-Razi (ca. 240-
327/854151-939) and his father Abu Hatim (195-277/$10{I]-90111,
their interconnections with other scholars of the region, their fail-
ure to be listed in TB, and the like.74

Hims (Homy , Emesa ) was famous for its special tradition of
hadith transmission . Among the Himsis who were Tabari's au-
thorities, mention may be made of 'Imran b . Bakker al-Kali 'i,75
Abu al-Jamahir Muhammad b. 'Abd al- Rahman,76 a certain Abu
Shurahbil,77 Sulayman b. Muhammad b. Ma 'dlkarib al-Ru'ayni,78
Muhammad b. Hafs al -Wassabi,79 Said b . Uthman al-Tanukhi,8°
and the outstanding representative of the Syrian hadith school at
the time, Muhammad b. 'Awf al-Ta li.` Another Himsi, Said b.

74. Another father -and-son team traveling in quest of knowledge among Tabari's
contemporaries was Abu Bakr b. Abi Diwud (see below, n. 229) and his father
Sulaymin b. al-Ash'ath; see TB, IX, 464.

In connection with these pages , it is particularly regrettable that most of Ibn
'Asakir's History of Damascus was unavailable to me.

75. 'Imran b. Bakker died in 270/883-4; see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VIII, 124. His
family had old roots in Hims. Tabari refers to him frequently, for instance, History,
I, 21o; Dhayl, III, 2425, ed. Cairo, XI, 591; Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas, index,
1o66, Musnad 'All, index, 435 f.; Tafsir, II, 353,1. 8 (ad Qur. 2:238), V, 163 f. (ad
Qur. 4:11), on salat al-khawf, etc. In Aghani, VIII, 161 ('. Agh.3 „ IX, 273), Tabari
is quoted as reporting an Umayyad family tradition through him.

76. See Ibn Abi Hatim,11I,2, 327, where Ibn Abi Hatim says that he studied with
him in Himg, Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn'Abbas, index, 1054; Tafsir, XIV, 15,1.28 (ad
Qur. 15:22). His authority in the Tafsir passage, Abu Rawh 'Abd al-'Aziz b. Musa,
was also a Himsi. Abu Hitim al-Razi studied with Abu Rawh in Salamyah, see Ibn

Abi HAtim, 11, 2, 397.
77. See History, 1, 1140; Tafsir, XIV, 32, 1. 11 (ad Qur. 15:75), XXI, 56, 1. 27 (ad

Qur. 31:34); Tahdhib, Musnad'All, index, 432.
78. See Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV, 217; Ibn Abi Hatim, 11,1, 140 f.: "he died before

I came to Himg." In Tafsir, XX, S3 , 1. 8 (ad Qur . 28:48), his authority is another
Himsi, al-Baqiyyah b. al-Walid.

79. See Ibn Abi I;Iatim, III,2, 237. He is cited in Tahdhib, Musnad lbn 'Abbas,
index, 1071; Tafsir, XXVII, 1o8, ll. 29 f. (ad Qur. 56:37).

8o. See Ibn Abi Hatim, 11,1, 47. He is cited in Tahdhib, Musnad lbn'Abbas, index
1058, Musnad'Ali, index, 431; Tafsir, XVI, 80,1.7 (adQur. 19:65); Dhayl, III, 2501,
2512, ed. Cairo, XI, 646, 65S•

81. Abu Ja far Muhammad b. 'Awf al-Himsi died in 272-3/885-6; see below,
translation , n. 56; Ibn AN Hatim , N,1, 52 f.; Laoust , in Melanges Massignon, III,
13. He appears also, for instance, in Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas, index, 1074,
Musnad 'Ali, index, 440 f.; Tafsir, VI, 184, 1. 4 (ad Qur. 5:54), XXIII, 17,1.17 (ad
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'Amr al -Sakuni,82 is almost always cited by Tabari together with
the Himsi Baqiyyah b. al-Walid83 as his authority ; it is most likely
that Tabari 's contact with him took place somewhere in Syria or
Palestine , if not directly in Hims. The same applies to Abu 'Utbah
Ahmad b . al-Faraj, although he is known to have been a frequent
visitor to Baghdad.84

Ramlis , from al-Ramlah in Palestine and presumably visited
there by Tabari, included Musa b. Sahl ,85 'Ali b . Sahl,86 Isa b.
Uthman b . Isa,B7 Ismail b. Isra 'il al-Sallal ,88 al-Hasan b. Bilal (who
had moved from al-Basrah to take up residence in al-Ramlah),A9
and 'Abd al -Jabbar b . Yahya . 90 Ayyub b. Ishaq b . Ibrahim lived and

Qur.36 : 65), XXVII, 130, 11.7 f. (ad Qur . 57:14 ), Dhayl III, 2397, 2414 , 2422 f., ed.
Cairo, XI, 569, 582, 588 f.

82. See Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV, 67 f. Cited in Tahdhib , Musnad 'Ali, index, 431;
Tafsir, III, 104, 1. 31 (ad Qur. 2:286 ), etc.; Dhayl, III, 2391. ed. Cairo , XI, 565.

83. For Baqiyyah ( 115-97 1 81/733-813), see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, I, 473-8.
84. Ahmad b. al-Faraj died in Hims in 271/884-5; see TB, IV, 339-41; Ibn Hajar,

Tahdhib, I, 67-9. See, for instance , Tahdhib , Musnadlbn Abbas, index, io5t, Mus-
nad 'Ali, index, 424; Tafsir, IX, 8o, 1. 29 (ad Qur . 7:172 ), X, 15, 1. 1 (ad Qur . 8:50),
XV, 98, 1. z6 (ad Qur. 17 : 79, on magaman malamudan ), XXII, 23, 1. 14 (ad Qur.
35:36 f . 1, XXVII, 4 , 1. 16 (ad Qur . 51:41).

85. See below, translation , n. 232; Ibn Abi Hitim , IV,1, 146. Cited in Tahdhib,
Musnad Ibn 'Abbas , index, 1076 ) Tafsir, V, 120, 1. 9 (ad Qur . 4:86), XIII, 114,1. 30
(ad Qur . 13:39 ), XVI, 142J .2222 (ad Qur. 20:73 ); $arilJ, 195 f.

86. See below , translation , n. 45. Cited in Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas , index,
1064 , Musnad 'All, index , 434; Tafsir, XVI, 29, 11. 22 f. (ad Qur. 18:1071, XVIII,
54, 1. 13 (ad Qur . 24:2), XXVII, 142,1.2 ( ad Qur. 57:28 ), Ikhtilaf, ed. Schacht, 146;
Sarih , 198; Dhayl, III, 2369, 2490, 2492, ed. Cairo, XI, 549, 638 f. Although he was
a Ramli and transmitted from Ramlis , it is not certain that Tabari met him in his
hometown.

87. According to Ibn Hajar , Tahdhib, VIII, 220, 'Isa b . Uthmin died in 251/865.
The date, if correct (which may not be the case ), would mean that Tabari could
not have met him in al-Ramlah but presumably met him earlier in Baghdad. Tsa b.
Uthmin 's chief authority, his uncle Yahya b . 'Isi (d . 201/81617 1, was a well-known
Ramli . See, for instance , Tahdhib , Musnad Ibn Abbas, index, io66, Musnad 'Ali,
index, 436; Tafsir, II, 84, 1. 31 (ad Qur. 2:184), VI, 87 , 1. 15 (ad Qur. 5:6), VII, 168,
1. 11 lad Qur. 6 : 82), VIII, 71 , 1. 17 (ad Qur . 6:158), X, 51, 1. 4 (ad Qur . 9:31, XIV, 42,
1. 25 (ad Qur . 15:90 f.), XVII, 8o , 1. 33, 82, 1. 7 (ad Qur . 21:105 ), XIX, 26, 1. 28 (ad
Qur. 25 : 68), XX, 51,1.21 (ad Qur . 28:46 ), XXI, 43 , 1. 23 (ad Qur. 31:12), XXVII, 50,
1. 28 (ad Qur. 54:11.

88. See Ibn Abi Hitim, I,1, 158 . Ibn Abi Hitim has al-Sallil, whereas Tafsir has
al-La"il ( 1)) see VII, 63, 1. 6 (ad Qur . 5:1051, XXVII, 78, 1. 33 (ad Qur. 5529). A
Muhammad b. Ismi 'il b. Will al-Dallil occurs Tafsir, V, 144, 11. 25 f. (ad Qur.
4:971. Read Abu Muhammad Ismail ... (t).

89. See below , translation , n. 6o1.
9o. See Tafsir, IV, 8,1.16 (ad Qur. 3:96), XIII , 65,1.7, 68 , 1.14 lad Qur. 13 : 4), XVIII,

3, 1. 18 (ad Qur. 23 : 10, XX, 24, lad Qur. 28:10). His authority was Qamrah b.
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taught in Baghdad and Egypt in addition to al-Ramlah, and he died
in Baghdad in the 2508 or 26os (ca. 865-82); thus, we cannot be
quite sure where Tabari studied with him.91

'Asgalanis are represented by Muhammad b. Khalaf,92 'Ubayd b.
Adam b. Abi Iyas,93 and Isam b. Rawwad b. al-Jarrah ? It may have
been in Jerusalem that Tabari met 'Ubaydallah b. Muhammad al-
Firyabi.95 Ibrahim b. Ya'qub al-Juzajani died between 256/870 and
259/872-3 in Syria, probably in Damascus, and Tabari may have
studied with him there a few years earlier. He is described as the
leader of the anti-'Alid faction in Syria. In the course of time, he
was mistakenly identified as a follower of Tabari's legal school, as
his nisbah Harizi was misread Jariri; this error caused later Mus-
lim historians to exercise their critical acumen?

The individuals mentioned, numerous as they are, do not ex-
haust the list of those who were Tabari' s informants during his
stay in Syria and Palestine. In many cases, we know quite lit-
tle about them, but they all enjoyed great esteem as scholars in
their time. Their number is a good illustration of the intensity
with which scholars such as Tabari (but, of course, not only he)

Rabi'ah al-Filastini al-Ramli (see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV, 460).
9i. See TB, VII, 9 f. Cited in Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas, index, 1052, Musnad

'Ali, index, 426; Tafsir, X, 128, t. 11 (ad Qur. 9:74).
92. See below , translation, n. 621; Ibn Abi Hitim, 111,2, 245 . Cited in Tahdhib,

Musnad Ibn 'Abbas, index, 1071, Musnad'Alf, index, 439; Tafsir, V, 80, 1. 23 (ad
Qur. 4: 48) and elsewhere;Dhayl, III, 2379,2414,2515, ed. Cairo, XI, 557,582,657.

93.'Ubayd b. Adam died in 258/872; see below, translation, n. 221 . His father, a
prominent scholar of Marwan origin, was born in Baghdad and died in 'Asgalan;
see Ibn Abi Hatim, I,1, 268 . Cited in Tafsir, XXI, 39,1. 14 (ad Qur. 31:6); Dhayl, 111,
2424, ed. Cairo, XI, 590.

94. See Ibn Abi Hatim , 111,2, 26; and, for his father Rawwad, 1,2, 524. Cited in
Tafsir, 111, 54,1 29, 55, L 26, 56, 11. 24 ff. (ad Qur. 2:267), XVII, 69, 1. 17 (ad Qur.
21:96), XVIII, 20, 1. 13 (ad Qur. 23:50), XX, II, I. s (ad Qur. 27.82), XXII, 72, 1. 23
(ad Qur. 34:51).

95. Ibn Abi Hitim,11,2, 335, states that al-Firyabi resided in Jerusalem and that
his father studied with him. One of his authorities was Damrah h. Rabi'ah (above,
n. go). Al-Firyibi appears in Tafsir, VII, 193, L 3 (ad Qur. 6:98), IX, 143, 1. 9 (ad
Qur.8:24), XV, 148, 1. 14 (ad Qur. 18:19), XXI, 20, 1. 1 (ad Qur. 30:15); $arm, 196.

96. See Ibn Abi Hat1m , 1,1, 148 f.; Dhahabi, Mizan, 1, 75 f.; Ibn HajaTahdhib,
I, 181-3; Yaqut, Mum, II, 149 f.; Rosenthal, Muslim Historiographyr , 278. He
is cited in Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas, index, 1050, Musnad 'Ali, index, 424;
Tafsir, XII, 24 , 1. 3 (ad Our. 11:38 ), XIV, 197, 1.25 (ad Qur. 16: 88), XVI, 161, (ad
Qur. 20: 115 ). He maybe meant in $arila, 196, where Ya'qub b. Ibrahim al -Juzajani
is mentioned (d).
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pursued their "quest of knowledge."
The year Tabari came to Egypt is indicated in one passage as

253/867, and in another as 256/870.97 It is tempting to consider
the former date as referring to his first arrival in the country, and
the second as the date of his return after the excursion to Syria
and Palestine. This may have been so, in particular, since both
dates appear to go back to one authority, Ibn Kamil. The con-
text in which the dates are embedded seems to confirm the first
date as quite certain. It depicts Tabari as comparatively unknown
when he reached Egypt, and willing to have his scholarly com-
petence tested by someone about his own age, a certain Abu al-
Hasan All b. Siraj. In this connection, Ibn Siraj is rather strangely
described as a sort of arbiter of the Egyptian intellectual estab-
lishment whose word was taken as the ultimate endorsement of
someone's standing as a scholar and man of general culture.98 The
second date, 256/870, is connected with an anecdote that shows
Tabari as a newcomer unfamiliar with life in Egypt and indicates
a great scholar as his host. Taking all these small indicia into ac-
count, it seems that while the year 253 can be taken as correctly
dating his first arrival in Egypt, the date of 256 for his return visit
to the country is much less certain.

Yantis b. 'Abd al-Ali (170-264/787-877)99 was Egypt's leading
scholar in the fields of hadith and Qur'an reading. Tabari profited
from Ibn 'Abd al-A'la's knowledge in these disciplines, as he cer-
tainly did from other competent Egyptian scholars. But no doubt
the greatest boon which Tabari reaped from his sojourn in Egypt
was an increased understanding of the legal systems of Malik and
al-Shafi'i. His host, al-Raba' b. Sulayman (I74-270/790[I]-884),100
who welcomed him to Egypt and who made a living as muezzin of

97. See Irshad, VI, 432,1.7, and 434, 1.4, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 52 and 5 5. Ibn'Asakir,
LXXII, quoting Ibn Yunus, Ghuraba ', has 263 . This is no doubt a mistake (in the
Ibn 'Asakir manuscript ? ) and should be corrected to 253.

98. Since Ibn Siraj is supposed to have died in 308 /920, shortly before Tabari's
death, he could at best have been ten years older. See TB, XI, 431-3 (where he is
described as a resident of Baghdad ; Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 283; Ibn al-'Imad, Shad-
harat, II, 252 . The wrong date of death ( 358/968 ( 9]) appears in Dhahabi , Mizan, III,
131, and Ibn Hajar, Lisan, IV, 320 f. The information we have about him does not
support the role he is assigned in connection with Tabari 's stay in Egypt.

99. See, for instance, below, translation , n. 220; Dhay], III, 2372 , ed. Cairo, XI,
551, and elsewhere; Ibn al-jazarl, Ghayah, II, 406 f.; Subki, Tabagat, U, 170-80.

too. See below, translation, n. 736.
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the Mosque of 'Amr, had been connected with al-Shafi'i and was a
transmitter of his works. It is very likely that Tabari also met the
other leading exponent of Shafi' ism, al-Muzani (175-264/791(2]-
878), and discussed with him matters such as general consen-
sus (ijmd'), which came to constitute an important element in
Tabari's legal thought; his biographers, however, do not seem to
have been quite clear about whether there was a meeting and what
was discussed at it.101

Among his many contacts in Egypt, the most important was
probably the one with the eminent Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam family.102
Its members had been intimately connected with the imam
al-Shafi'i, next to whose grave they found their final resting
places.103 They also were outstanding representatives of Malik's
legal school. Muhammad b. 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al-Hakam, who
headed the family in those years, 104attracted scholars from all over
the world to come and study with him. He had the distinction
of being both a student of al-Shafi'i and a Malikite jurist, and he
possessed the reputation of being the outstanding expert on law
and hadith among contemporary Egyptians. "Years before, he had
traveled to Baghdad in connection with the infamous inquisition
concerning the createdness or uncreatedness of the Qur'an. Like
Ibn Hanbal, he had shown himself to be a stout defender of its
uncreatedness. We do not know whether he ever went back to
Baghdad in his later years, but this is highly unlikely. His brother
'Abd al-Rahman is best known as a historian. He contributed in-
formation to the History as well as Tahdhib and Tafsir.106 A third
brother, Sa'd, did not do much, if any, publishing. He is known to
have taught in Mecca for some time, presumably in connection
with his pilgrimage, but this seems to have been a brief interlude

ror. See Irshad, VI, 432, 1. 16, 433, 11. 15, 17, ed. Rffa'i, XVIII, 53 f., and below,
67 f. For al -Muzani, see Sezgin, GAS, I, 492 f. Tabari 's friend Ibn Khuzaymah, who
was in Egypt at the same time , studied with al-Muzani , see Subki, Tabagat, 11, 93.

roe. See E12, 111, 674 f., s. V. Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam.
103. See Irshad, VI, 395, ed. Rifa'i, XVII, 323, in the biography of al-Shafi'i.
104. See below, translation , n. 93. He is mentioned often )I have noted more than

twenty-five references ) in Ta/sir, where his authorities are his father and other
Egyptian scholars. See also Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn Abbas, index, 1072.

105. See Ibn Taghribirdi, Nujrim, III, 44.
1o6. See below, translation, n. 712. As he was to die in 257/871, Tabari may have

still been in Egypt at the time of his death.
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in his teaching career in Egypt.107 It was no doubt in Egypt that
Tabari received from him the information which he incorporated
in Tafsir and Tahdhib.'°'

We hear little about Tabari's contemporaries who were his
friends rather than merely colleagues or teachers. This makes
an anecdote concerning his experiences in Egypts valuable as
a source of information, even if it is of doubtful historicity.
Four scholars, all named Muhammad, were together in Egypt
when they ran out of money and had to go hungry. The
four Muhammads were, in addition to Tabari, Muhammad b.
Nasr al-Marwazi, Abu Bakr Muhammad b. Hirun al-Ruyani
(from Tabaristanj, and Muhammad b. Ishaq b. Khuzaymah al-
Nisaburi-all, it may be noted, men of Persian origin. They cast
lots in order to determine who would go out and beg for food. Ibn
Khuzaymah was chosen, but before he could leave, a messenger
from the governor (? wall) of al-Fustat came with fifty dinars for
each of the four. The governor was sending them the money be-
cause he had just had a dream about hungry Muhammads and,
pious as he was, wished to alleviate their plight.109 There is much

107. See Ibn Abi Hatim, 11,1, 92.
to8. His transmission in Tafsir (and, with one exception , in Tahdhib) is always

on the authority of Hafs b. 'Umar or Abu Zur'ah Wahballah b. Rashid. See Dhayl,
111, 2391, ed. Cairo, XI, 565, and elsewhere; Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas, index,
to58; Ibn'Abd al-Hakam, Futula Mi$r, 24,1. 14; Tafsir, VIII, 102,1.25 (ad Qur. 7:17),
XII, 79,1. 30, 86, 1. 34 (ad Qur. 11:114, 118), XV, 166,1.4 (ad Qur. 18:46), XVIII, 96,
1. 29 (ad Qur. 24:31), XX, 16, 1. 12 (ad Qur. 27:90), XXII, 38, 1. 6 (ad Qur. 33:70 f.),
XXIV, 6o, 1. 16 (ad Qur. 41:6 f.).

The reference to a certain Yunus b.'Abdallah b.'Abd al-Hakam in Tafsir, VII, 199,
1. ,8 (ad Qur. 6 : 103) is apparently a mistake . The source of Yunus there, Khilid
b. 'Abd al-Rahmin , is listed as an authority of Muhammad and Sa d (b. 'Abdallah
b. 'Abd al-Hakam); see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, 111, 103.

tog. See TB, II, 164 f., Ibn 'Asikir, LXXIV f., Irshad, VI, 427 f., ed. Rifii, XVIII,
46 f.; Subki, Tabagat, II, 250 f. Yiqut states that he did not use TB for this story,
but the work of al-Sam'ani; however, Sam'ani, Ansab, IX, 40 ff., does not contain
it. For al-Marwazi (202-94/817(81-90617)), see Sezgin, GAS, I, 494; for al-Ruyani (d.
307/91912011, see GAS, 1, 171; and for Ibn Khuzaymah, see GAS, 1, 6o1. In a differ-
ent context, Subki, Tabagat, 111, 102, speaks of "four Muhammads." Al-Ruyani is
replaced by Muhammad b. Ibrahim b. al-Mundhir al-Nisaburi , who, according to
Subki , died in 309 or 310 /921-2 , but possibly a few years later ; see Sezgin, GAS, I
495 f. The existence of a motif of "four Muhammads"casts further doubt on the
historicity of the story . The large amount of money involved and the premise of
extreme financial hardship experienced by scholars as well -connected and wel-
comed to Egypt as Tabari is described as having been make it appear a legend. It
was, however, a common occurrence for traveling students to run out of money,
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in the story that hardly permits it to be taken literally. Its basic
assumption, however, appears to be factual. The four had come to
Egypt on research trips and knew each other and probably roomed
together. Muhammad b. Nasr al-Marwazi was about twenty years
older than the other three and was clearly an established scholar
and jurist in his fifties. Although already esteemed as scholars,
the others fell hardly into the same category, being in their late
twenties or early thirties. Among them, Ibn Khuzaymah, born a
year earlier than Tabari and outliving him by one year, qualified
well as a personal friend. His path may have crossed with that of
Tabari before, as he had studied with the same teachers, such as
Ibn Bashshar and Bishr b. Mu'adh in al-Basrah and Abu Kurayb
and Isma 'il b. Musa al-Fazari in al-Kufah."b Ibn Khuzaymah be-
came a very productive scholar in the same fields as Tabari. He
spent his life in his hometown of Nisibur; but he showed last-
ing loyalty to his former fellow student. On every possible occa-
sion, he strongly defended Tabari against Hanbalite attacks, and
he missed no opportunity to praise his scholarship. A student re-
turning from Baghdad who reported that he had not dared to study
with Tabari because of a Hanbalite boycott was told by Ibn Khu-
zaymah that he would have profited more from attending a lecture
of Tabari than he did from all his study with the other teachers
in Baghdad."' And when Ibn Khuzaymah found out that a certain
Ibn Balawayh had written down the entire Tafsir on Tabari's dic-
tation between 283/896 and' 290/903, he asked him to lend him
his copy. He returned it after a long time 112 with the comment:
"I perused it from beginning to end. I know of nobody upon the
face of the earth who is more learned than Muhammad b. Jarir.
He has been wronged by the Hanbalites.i1t3 This is as much in-

even if, as in the case of Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud, they were sons of prominent
scholars; see TB, IX, 466 f.

tio.Ibn Khuzaymah also studied with Ahmad b. Mani' in Baghdad. lbn Mani'
was an authority of Tabari in Ta/sir and Tahdhib. As he died in his eighties in

244/859 (see TB, V, 16o f.), Tabari might have met Ibn Khuzaymah in his early
period in Baghdad. Ibn Khuzaymah further studied with Tulayq b. Muhammad
al-Wasiti in al-Basrah (see lbn Khuzaymah, 1791. Tulayq also occurs in Tafsir and
Tahdhib, but his date of death is not known.

i i i. See TB, V, 164; Ibn 'Asakir, LXXVIII; Dhahabi, Nubald', XIV, 272.
112. The proposed reading "two years" in Ibn 'Asakir, as against the attested

"several years," may or may not be correct.
113. See above, n. iit , and Irshad, VI, 425, ed. Rifa i, XVIII, 42 f. Ibn Khuzay-
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formation about a lifelong friendship between fellow students as
we can expect to gather from sources that usually tended to dis-
regard personal aspects of scholarship.

His Fifty Years of Scholarly Activity in Baghdad

The person

It is not known how much time Tabari spent in Egypt after
256/870 before returning to Baghdad . 63a It is tempting to assume
that during his western journey, and before his return , he per-
formed the pilgrimage to Mecca, either during his sidetrip to Syria
and Palestine or on the way back to Baghdad . The date of 256/870,
which appears in the Story of the Belt (see below , 99), seems to be
more than just a lucky guess and may well have preserved a true
fact from Tabari 's biography. Scholarly pilgrims often remained
in the Sacred Territory for considerable periods of time . However,
since nothing is known about his having studied with resident
scholars in the I;lijaz,114 any time he might have spent there for
the performance of the pilgrimage would not have been very long.

With his return to Baghdad, his formal education was completed
and his student days were over . The time had come for him to
devote himself entirely to teaching and publication . The tremen-

mah shared Tabari 's negative view of Ibn Hanbal as a wrist . A young scholar, who
later became famous , Abu Bakr al -Qaffal (291-365/ 903141-97516J, see Sezgin, GAS,
I, 497 0, visited Ibn Khuzaymah and told him that he was on his way to study
with a Hanbalite jurist, whereupon Ibn Khuzaymah exclaimed : "Say, a Shafi'ite,
for Ahmad b . Hanbal was just one of al -ShiflTs young men." See Irshdd, VI, 379,
ed. Rifai, XVII, 298 , in the biography of al-Shifii . Al-Qaffal is said to have studied
with Tabari , see $afadi , Wnfi, IV, 112, 1. 16; Subki , Tabagat , 111, 201,1. r . This must
have been in the last years of the lives of Tabari and lbn Khuzaymah , when al-
Qaffal was still in his teens.

Only the last two sentences of Ibn Khuzaymah 's statement appear in Sam ani,
Ansab, IX, 42; Safadi , Wafi, II, 16 f.

u 13a. Ferr6, "Vie de Jesus," 8, is convinced that Tabari returned in 258 /871(2J.
114. The statement of Sam'ini , Ansab, IX, 41, 1. 1 , that Tabari's travels took him

to the Htjaz, seems to be offhand and cannot be relied on . A reference to the various
nationalities of his teachers makes no mention of the Hijiz ; see TB, 11, 165,11. 5 f.,
quoted in Ibn'Asakir , LXXIII, 1. 3; Ibn al -Jawzi, Muntazam , VI, 170, 1.21.1 have so
far not succeeded in identifying any authority of Tabari whom he could have met
only in Mecca and Medina . See also below , n. 344a.
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dous volume of work he accomplished evoked the admiration of
his contemporaries as well as later generations . Some attempts at
quantification were undertaken. Necessarily they were crude. In
his continuation of Tabari's History, al-Farghani stated that some
unnamed disciples of Tabari had figured out that if one took the
number of folios of his works and divided it by the number of days
from his puberty to his death at the age of eighty-six, one would
find that he wrote fourteen (!) folios every single day (which would
amount to roughly 350,000 folios)."' And the grammarian 'Ali b.
'Ubaydallah al-Simsimi (d. 415/1024) told his student, al-Khatib
al-Baghdadi, that Tabari used to write forty (!) folios each day for
forty years (which rather shortens the time of his publishing ca-
reer for the sake of round figures). 16 Such statistics were of course
not needed to convince anyone that Tabari was unusually prolific
in an age that boasted of many prolific authors.

Productivity on such a scale required not only a rarely gifted
type of personality but also the existence of material conditions
that were conducive to sustained work. Before discussing Tabari's
scholarship, it might be well to pause and review what is known
of his life as a mature individual in the complex and sophisticated
society of a large Muslim city.

Apparently soon after his return to Baghdad, although the only
date we have indicates that it was after 290/903, he took up resi-
dence in East Baghdad's Shammasiyyah district to live there until
he died."" It was, we are told, a neighborhood which had been
home to many grammarians in the past ."' His house was lo-
cated at the Baradan Bridge.119 It presumably was identical with
the house in Ya'qub Square, in which he is said to have died and
which is described as being in the neighborhood of the Khurasan
Gate-not, of course, the Khurasan Gate in the Round City but the
one through which the Khurasan Road leaves al-Shammasiyyah

115. See Irshad, VI, 426, ed. Rifai, XVIII, 44.
116. See TB, U, 163, quoted by Ibn Asakir, LXXVII. For al-Simsimi , see Sezgin,

GAS, IX, 184.
117. See Irshad, VI, 435, 11. 3 f., 438 , 11. 11 f., ed . Rifa`i, XVIII, 56, 6o f.
118. For the grammarians mentioned in this connection , see below, 107.
119. Marked no. 53 on map V in Le Strange , Baghdad. The map is reproduced in

Lassner, 7bpography, 203.
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and the city.120 Ya'qub Square is not listed in the topographi-
cal descriptions of Baghdad , but Baradan Bridge and Khurasan
Road might easily have been used for indicating the same loca-
tion. Tabari's mosque-that is, the neighborhood mosque where
he regularly worshiped-was situated at some distance from his
house in Suq al-'Atash (presumably, "Thirst Bazaar") of the ad-
jacent Mukharrim district. It is mentioned in a report by Abu
'Ali al-Tumari.121 One night during the last third of the month of
Ramadan, al-Tumari served as lantern (gindil) bearer for Abu Bakr
b. Mujahid when he headed toward his mosque for the nightly ser-
vices ( tardwih) . Ibn Mujahid passed his mosque and went on to
the mosque in Suq al-'Atash, where Tabari could be heard recit-
ing surah 55 (al-Rahman ). To the question of the astonished al-
Tumari of why he was keeping the people in his mosque waiting
for him while he listened to the Qur'an recitation of someone else
in another mosque, Ibn Mujahid replied that he did not think that
there was any other human being in the world who could read the
Qur'an as well as Tabari . 122 House and mosque no doubt circum-
scribed much of Tabari's daily life. At home, he did his research
and writing . He taught, it seems, mainly in his mosque.

Tabari appears never to have married. A Spanish scholar,
Maslamah b. (al-)Qasim al-Qurtubi (d. 353/964) traveled in the
Near East in the decade after Tabari's death, when he was in his
twenties. Probably in his Si1ah, a biographical dictionary, he has
the following information, evidently obtained from someone who
knew Tabari: "He was celibate (hasur) and did not know women.

120. See Ibn al -Jawzi, Muntazam , VI, 172; Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 282. The
Khurasan Gate is marked no. 58 on map V, and no . 17 on Le Strange's map VIII.
See also Lassner, Topography, 263, n . 13. A Ya'qub Road (darb) is mentioned in the
biography of Abmad b. 'All (Ibn) al-Bads (see below, ioo) in TB, IV, 322.

121. Abu 'All 7sa b. Musa b. Ahmad al-Tumari was born in 262/875 and died in
360/970, see TB , XI, 176 f. Abu Bakr Ahmad b. Musa b. al-'Abbas b. Mujahid, the
great authority on Qur'an reading , was born in 245/859 and died in 324/936. He
was born and buried in Suq al -'Atash, more precisely, near al-Khursi (al-Harashi)
Square (TB, V, 145, 1. 7). See In al -Nadim, Fihnst, 31; TB V, 144-8; Sezgin, GAS,
1, 14; Shawqi gayf's introduction to his edition of Ibn Mujahid 's Sab'ah; and also
below, 67 and nn . 293, 337.

122. See TB, II, 164, quoted by In 'Asakir, LXXXV.
The approximate location of Suq al -'Atash is marked no. 66 on map V of Le

Strange.
Tabari's reputation for excellence in Qur'an reading and recitation was well-

attested ; see below, n. 337.
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In (2)36, when he was twelve, he left his town to travel in quest
of knowledge . He never ceased to pursue knowledge eagerly until
he died ." iu There is no reason to doubt this information, even if
there is little to either confirm or refute it . He was not married
when he went to Egypt. This we learn from one of those inno-
cent dialect jokes, so greatly enjoyed by Egyptians, that was played
on him when he came there . He was looking for furniture for his
domicile and was told to buy certain necessary items, including,
among other puzzling objects, something as strange as "two don-
keys." He replied that not only had he no use for two donkeys and
the other things mentioned to him , but his stipend did not allow
such heavy expenditures and should not be wasted on something
that was of no value for his studies . It turnedout that the entire
purchase did not cost more than two and one-third dirhams, a very
affordable small sum. The "two donkeys " in reality referred to a
wooden bed frame, with a mattress of woven palm leaves (sud-
dah). The raised bed was needed for protection against vermin
which bothered those who had to sleep on the ground; fleas in
the clothes, in particular, were a terrible plague, and clothes had
to be hung up before going to bed. The Egyptians had mentioned a
zir as a needed item. To Tabari, zir recalled something connected
with music, and piety forbade him to have anything to do with it.
In fact, it meant a receptacle for water. And the qasriyyah which
they considered indispensable was a bread bowl. Tabari apparently
had understood qasriyyah in its ordinary meaning of (chamber)
pot, and possibly he thought of small children whom he did not
have or expected, for he indignantly exclaimed that he "had not
let down his pants for either a forbidden or a permitted (sexual
activity)." 124 It was not unusual for an ambitious young scholar
under thirty to stay unmarried for a while. Ibn Hanbal, for in-
stance, got married only after he had passed forty.125 Thus, the one
apparently true element in the amusing story-that is, that Tabari
was not married during his visit to Egypt-gives no indication of
what was the situation later in his life.

There is, however, a possible reference to a son of his from his

123. See Ibn Hajar , Lisdn, V, toe. For Maslamah , see In Hajar, Lisan, VI, 35 f.;
Rosenthal , Muslim Historiography2 , 437 , n. 2.

124. See Irshdd , VI, 434, ed. Rifei, XVIII, 55 f.
125. See Ibn al-lawzi , Mandgib, 373.
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old age . It is an incidental remark in another anecdote illustrating
Tabari 's scrupulousness with respect to gifts . A certain Abu al-
Faraj b . Abi al-`Abbas al-Isfahani al-Katib was studying (" reading")
Tabari 's works with him . He found out that Tabari was interested
in a mat for a small sofa,126 so he went and took the measurements
of the sofa and had a mat made that fitted it . He thought that a
small gift of the sort would endear him to his revered teacher. He
put it in its place and presented it to him, but "when he left, he
called his son and gave him four dinars "-quite a large sum-"but
he did not want to take them and Tabari wanted to accept the mat
only if (his countergift of four dinars was accepted ). " 12' This inten-
tionally literal translation seems to imply that it was Tabari's son
to whom his father gave the money to act as messenger , but this

126. For suf fah, see, for instance, Sadan , Mobilier, 124 n.
127. See Irshdd, VI, 457, ed. Rifa i, XVIII, 87 . It seems an open question whether

this Abu al -Faraj al -Isfahani can be identified with the famous author of Aghani.
The latter was born in 284/897 and began his scholarly studies at an early age. If
the year of his birth is correctly stated , he could have had a child old enough near
the end of Tabari 's life to play the role indicated in the story . Abu al -Faraj often
mentions Tabari as his authority for historical information in Aghani as well as
Magatil a]-Talibiyyin . He indicates that Tabari "told" him a certain story or that
he "read " it in his presence . Once he states that Tabari told him a story "from
memory " (Aghani, IV, 138, Agh.3, V, 28) Some of his Tabari quotations cannot be
traced in History. He may not have derived all of them from Tabari viva voce or
may not accurately have remembered what he had learned ; and, on occasion, he
may have used Tabari 's published work in order to supplement his information.
However, the basic fact that he studied with Tabari cannot be denied. His contact
with Tabari may have fallen any time after 299/911 -2 when Tabari can be assumed
to have lectured on his History in preparation for its forthcoming publication.

In his magisterial biography of Abu al -Faraj, 1o8, Muhammad A. Khalafallah
mentions the story but does not comment on the identity of the Abu al-Faraj
mentioned in it , evidently, because he ruled out the possibility that he could be
the author of Aghani. In fact, the patronymic of his father (here Abu al-'Abbas)
is, it seems, not attested anywhere . In contrast to other family members of the
famous litterateur, his father remained completely in the shadows ; he may have
died young and left no record of any noteworthy activities . Still, our lack of knowl-
edge about his kunyah is no decisive argument against the identification. For the
lively discussion about the dates of birth and death of the author of Aghani, see
Khalafallah's work and the introduction by Salah al -din al -Munajjid of his edition
of Abu al -Faraj 's Adab al-ghuraba'. On p. 88 of the edition, Abu al -Faraj indicates
that he was still alive in 362; this year gives a terminus post quem for his death.
To add to the confusion , a story placed by him in the time of his youth is dated
in the late 350s . While this may seem to cast doubt on the indicated date of his
birth , it would seem that he cannot have been born much later and could have had
a son able to walk in Tabari 's lifetime . See also Encyclopaedia Iranica , 1, 282 f., s.
v. Abu'l-Faraj Esfahani.
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is not certain. It could be the donor's son to whom Tabari gave
the money for handing over to his father, who then refused accep-
tance. Thus, the evidence for a son of Tabari possibly the son of a
slave girl) remains inconclusive. His kunyah Abu Ja'far, of course,
does not require the existence of a son called Ja'far. If he had sur-
viving children, our sources might very well have had occasion to
mention them. As it is, the evidence clearly favors the assumption
that Tabari never married throughout his life.

His financial status was no impediment to founding a family.
Scholars less fortunately situated often saw having many chil-
dren as detrimental to their scholarly activities. Tabari, as we
have seen, had a private income , and all the opportunities for a
religious scholar with the right connections to earn money were
open to him. He had no difficulty in his youth finding a position
as tutor to the son of a high official ."' But he apparently never ac-
cepted a position in the government or, as would have been nat-
ural for him, in the judiciary. There is an anecdote that reflects
his attitude toward official employment. It fits Tabari's personal
situation; therefore, it is presumably not just another illustration
of the common motif that scholars ought to be reluctant to enter
public service. When al-Khagani, the son of his former employer
just referred to, was appointed to the wazirate in 299/312,129 he
sent him a large sum of money as a gift. Tabari refused to accept
it. The new wazir then offered him a judgeship, only to meet with
another refusal, and then a third refusal when he offered to appoint
him to the maza1im jurisdiction. 130 His friends and students urged
him to accept the mazalim position, since it was in need of the
prestige of a renowned jurist at the head of it. He angrily rebuked
them and said that they more than anybody else should not en-
courage him to accept the position but rather discourage him from
accepting it,13' The determining element in his attitude was not,
it seems, a general objection to service in government and the ju-
diciary but his total immersion in scholarly activity. The students

128. See above, r6 ff.
129. See E12 , 111,824 , s. v. Ibn Khikan (31. We have no information on his personal

relations with his (half-)brother Abu Yahya.
i 30. The mazalim court dealt with cases outside the competence of the gadis of

the shari 'ah jurisdiction.
131. See In 'Asakir, LXXXV; Dhahabi, Nubala ', XIV, 275. The source was al-

Farghani.
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should have recognized the importance for themselves of having
him available for teaching unencumbered by official duties. The
thought of an office as a sinecure would, of course, not have oc-
curred to someone like Tabari.

Teaching could have been a source of income for him. He hardly
belonged to those who refused compensation for all teaching as a
matter of unbending principle. The number of students who at-
tended his lectures seems to have varied greatly. There were very
many at certain times , and a few carefully selected ones at others.
The former was probably the rule. Especially in his later years,
young students flocked to him to hear the famous man and to be
able to say that they had studied with him. 132 He probably nei-
ther wanted nor needed to derive any appreciable income from
his students. Another potential source of income was legal ad-
vice of some kind or other. The only reported instance of such
activity, solicited by the government of al-Muktafi, tells of a gift
in lieu of a fee and rather relates to the stories of stipends and
gifts which in his later years appear to have been showered upon
him and which frequently involved substantial sums . As stated
before, those stories were meant to be illustrative of Tabari's atti-
tude toward the giving of gifts and the legal and moral propriety
of accepting them.133

In the case of al-Muktafi, protocol required that the Caliph deal
not personally with Tabari. Al-Muktafi told his wazir, al-'Abbas b.
al-Hasan,134 that he wished to hear Tabari's views on a planned en-
dowment, so that it would be setup in a way that could not be con-
tested. A meeting was arranged to be conducted by two officials,

132. See, for instance, al-Qaffil, above, n. 113 . Many who claimed to have stud-
ied with Tabari are known to have died in the second half of the fourth cen-
tury and thus were probably born not much before 290. Yiqut mentions 'Ali (b.
Muhammad) b. 'All'an al-Harrini, who died in 355/966 (Mu'jam, II, 232), Sahl
(Suhayl) b. Ahmad b. Sahl al -Riwandi, who died as early as 350/961-2 (Mujam, II,
891), and Abu Bakr Yusuf b. al-Qisim b. Yusuf al-Mayinaji , who supposedly died
as late as 375/end of 985 (Mu'jam , IV, 708). Like Ibrihim b. Ahmad al-Mimadhi
(Mu'jam, IV, 718), for whom no dates are available , all these men are rarely men-
tioned in the sources , and nothing is known about their relationship, if any, to
Tabari.

133. See above, n. 38.
134. Al-'Abbas b. al-Hasan was al-Muktafi's wazir from 291/904 to the caliph's

death four years later; see below, translation, Vol. XXXVIII, 149, 18q. On his spon-
sorship of Tabari 's Khafif, see below, 112.
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Safi al-Hurami (d. 298/911) and Ibn al-Hawari (d. 311/923)."' The
Caliph listened from behind the curtain to Tabari's lengthy disqui-
sition on the subject at hand, and when Tabari was on the point of
leaving, he had a splendid gift brought out and presented to him.
Tabari did not want to accept it, but the two officials warned him
that this was unseemly behavior. A caliphal gift was not to be
rejected. It was customary to reward those who had rendered a
service to a caliph with presents or the fulfilment of a wish ex-
pressed by them. The idea of expressing a wish appealed to Tabari
since, presumably depending on the nature of the wish, it was
unobjectionable. Tabari's wish was that the police be ordered to
see to it that petitioners not be admitted to the prayer enclosure
(magsurah) in the mosque until the Friday sermon was finished,
so that there was no disturbance and interruption of it. The wish
was fulfilled, and Tabari gained great admiration all around.136 For
Tabari, the acceptance of a gift was conditioned upon the recipi-
ent's making, or at least having the ability to make, a countergift
of equivalent or greater value. As an aspiring politician, Abu al-
Hayja', the founder of the Hamdanid dynasty, sent Tabari a gift
of three thousand dinars. Tabari refused to accept the magnifi-
cent present on the ground that he could not afford a return gift
of similar value. He was confronted with the argument that no
countergift was required in this case, since Abu al-Hayja' meant
his gift to be a good deed that was pleasing to God and would se-
cure for him a heavenly reward (al-tagarrub ild allah). It proved of
no avail.131 We cannot help feeling that under the circumstances,
the gift may have had some political purpose, such as obligating
Tabari to the donor and assuring support for him in the legal com-
munity and civilian administration. Tabari may have sensed that
and, therefore, shied away from a gift which could become embar-
rassing at some time in the future.

The same Khagani who had offered Tabari a high position in the
judiciary made Tabari a present of pomegranates at some other
time. Tabari accepted the pomegranates and distributed them

135. For Safi , see below, translation, Vol. XXXVIII, 103, n. 516 . For In al -Hawari,
see 'Arib, 113; Hamadhani , Takmilah, 42; Miskawayh, in Eclipse, index; Bowen,
index , s. v. Ibn al-Hawwarf

136. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXVI; Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 270, from al-Farghani.
137. See Irshdd, VI, 457 , ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 87, For Abu al-Hayja ', sce E12, III,

126 f., s . v. Hamdanids.
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among his neighbors . Hearing about it, al-Khagani , either because
he was touched by Tabari's generous spirit or because he thought
that his gift was considered too insignificant, sent Tabari a bas-
ket with a purse which was filled with ten thousand dirhams.
An accompanying note asked Tabari either to accept the money
for himself or distribute it among deserving friends, as he had
done with the pomegranates. The messenger was probably un-
aware of the contents of al-Khagani 's note, but as it came from
a high -ranking personality, he thought that it was important, and
he insisted upon being admitted into Tabari 's house . He was not
aware or did not care that he was disturbing Tabari during hours
that he was reserving for writing and during which he had given
strict orders that nobody was to bother him . Tabari read the note
and told the messenger that it was alright to accept the gift of
pomegranates , but he could not accept the money . When it was
pointed out to him that he was given the option of distributing
the money among his needy friends (ashdb) , he remained unper-
suaded and replied that the wazir himself should distribute the
money since he knew better who needed money and could make
the best use of it. 138 A very similar remark is ascribed to Tabari on
another occasion.'39

Tabari had good relations with humbler folks in the neighbor-
hood, where he was certainly looked up to as one of its most dis-
tinguished residents . When a neighbor called Abu al -Muhassin
al-Muharrir ( thus , presumably, a professional scribe ) made him a
present of two chickens , he gave him a garment in return, some-
thing obviously more expensive , 141 thereby following the princi-
ples that governed his attitude toward gifts . In spite of his emi-
nence, Tabari was in general easy for his neighbors, be they schol-
ars or ordinary people, to get along with . He went with them on
picnics141 and gave them advice for their children.'41

Certain remarkable traits and attitudes that guided his daily
life apart from his scholarly pursuits were fortunately recorded
for posterity. His physical appearance showed a darkish brown

138. See Irshad, VI, 457 f., ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 87 f. For al-Khagani , see above, nn.
128 and 129.

139. In connection with the composition of Khafif, see below, 112.
140. See Irshad, VI, 457, ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 87.
141. See below, 41.
142. See below, 5o.
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complexion and large eyes , as well as a long beard-hardly very
characteristic features . Equally commonplace was the statement
that he was well-spoken and eloquent. It was more noteworthy
that his hair and beard stayed quite black until he was in his eigh-
ties . He was tall and lean. 143 His leanness may have contributed
to his vigor and good health throughout his long life. As far as our
knowledge goes, he was seriously ill only during his last ten years
when he suffered from attacks by an illness diagnosed as pleurisy
(dhat al- janb).144 It may have been illness or old age that caused
him to stop lecturing some time before his death.'45

His leanness may not exclusively have been an accident of
heredity. He was very diet-conscious. The noteworthy feature
of the diet favored by him is that it was one that would find
qualified approval among today's dietitians.146 He avoided fat and
ate red meat plainly prepared (al-sirf), cooked with nothing but
raisins raisin juice zabib). He ate only white bread (samidh), be-
cause it was baked with refined wheat flour (ghasl al-gamh).147 He
liked razigi grapes , waziri figs , "' fresh dates (rutab), and hisrim
("unripe fruit " )149 in season to go with his meals. He counseled

143. See TB, If, 166 , quoted by Its had, VI, 423, ed. Rifa', XVIII, 40; Ibn al-Jawzi,
Muntazam , VI, 17o; Dhahabi, Nubald', XIV, 282. Ibn 'Asikir, XCI, considered the
little-changed hair color noteworthy.

144. See Irshad, VI, 461, ed . Rifa i, XVIII, 94. "Pleurisy" is a conventional trans-
lation. It is impossible to guess what illness was really meant according to modern
terminology.

845. See below , 83 and 120.
146. All the information on Tabari's diet discussed here appears in Irshdd, VI,

459 f., ed . Rifa 1, XVIII, 9o ff.
147. Samidh, an ancient Semitic word, is connected with Greek semidalis and,

possibly, also with semolina. See Fraenkel, Fremdworter, 32, and, for instance,
Brockelmann , Lex. Syr.2, 479b, and von Soden, Akkadisches Hand worterbuch, (II),
ioi8a. For the suggested relation of Latin simila (from which semolina is derived(
with the Semitic word, see, for instance , Oxford Latin Dictionary, 1763a.

148. For the razigi grape , see Lane, 1077a; Heine, Weinstudien, 121; and, for in-
stance, Ibn al-R6mi , Diwan, III, 987 f.; Ibn Abi Awn, al-Ajwibah al-muskitah, 06.
The waziri fig remains to be identified . Both the waziri fig and the rdzigi grape are
mentioned as noteworthy 'Iraqi products by Abu Bakr al-Khuwirizmi, Rasa 'il, 49.
Cf. also JahiZ, Hayawan, VIII, 8; al-Hugri, lam', 291 (Cairo 1372 / 1953).

149. Hisrim is mentioned, for instance , by Rizi, Hawi, XX, 3oo, XXIII,1, 44. For
a potion (sharab) made from it , see Hawi, XXI, i, 118; it is possibly identical with
the thickened juice (Tubb) of hisrim mentioned by Tabari, Firdaws, 483. For the
dish called hisrimiyyah, see Rosenthal, "Hidden illness ," 59, n. 89 . The reference
to hisrim is continued with the remark that "in the summer, he often did not go
without hays (date meal mixed with butter and curd ), basil, and nenuphar."
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against the consumption of sesame , honey, and dried dates (tamr),
to which he ascribed unpleasant side effects, such as overload-
ing (1-t-kh, lit. soiling) the stomach, weakening one's eyesight,
and ruining the teeth;150 and in the case of sesame and honey,
also causing bad mouth odor. His favorite food was a special
milk dish cooked until the milk was condensed, with bread
crumbs added, and then eaten cold with milk, seasoned with mar-
joram/thyme (s/sa'tar), habb al-sawda',151 and olive oil. He also
enjoyed isffdhbaj and zirbaj, kinds of pies made with meat or
chicken and gruel."' When he overindulged occasionally, as he
had to in order to be good company during a picnic with his neigh-
bors in the countryside, and ate too much of a bean dish,"' he
later treated himself at home with a variety of medicines includ-
ing electuaries.114

His diet was clearly based upon the views and practices of con-
temporary medicine, in which he considered himself well-versed.
It owed little, if anything, to the delight in high cuisine widespread
among the upper crust of society and the intellectuals moving
among them, or the squeamishness affected by the zurafa', the
refined dandies.155 On the other hand, his insistence on good ta-
ble manners, while certainly in keeping with prevailing fashions,
derived mainly from the religious law which paid much attention
to the subject. His appearance projected the cleanliness demanded
by religion and society, just as it reflected his inner purity.156 He

15o. See below, n. 237.
151. Unidentified.
152. Zirbdj(ah), approximately "underlaid gruel," appears , for instance, in

Tabari, Firdaws 476; Arabian Nights, ed. Mahdi, 304; Dozy, I, 618b; Steingass,
633b (zirbd); Rodinson, "Recherchess," 134, n. 3, 137, 149 ("poulet en gel@e" ).
Isfidhbaj "white gruel " is listed in Dozy, I, 22b; Steingass, 58b; Tabikh, ed. a1-
Bir3di , 31 f., trans . Arberry, "A Baghdad cookery book," 46. Dishes in Tabari's
time commonly had Persian names ; Tabari's Persian origin had nothing to do with
their use by him.

153. Qarah al-bagilla, approximately "clear bean broth," may be identical with
ma' al-bagilla described in Tabikh , ed. al-Birudi , 33, trans . Arberry, "A Baghdad
cookery book," 47.

154. "Electuaries (juwarishnat)" have a long chapter in Tabari , Firdaws , 474-81.
See also Wdrterbuch , K, 365b , a. v. kammuni; Steingass, boob (guwarish, guwd-
risht f!1).

155. For the social stratum of zurafa', see, for instance , Washshi', Muwashsha,
129 ff.; Ghazi , " Raffin@s," 39 ff. In connection with Tabari 's leanness mentioned
before , see Muwashsha, 50, where the Arab ideal of leanness is discussed.

156. See Irshdd , VI, 456 , 1. 18, ed. Rifi'i, XVIII, 86.
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would put his hand into the bowl and take a morsel, then, when
coming back for a second time, he would wipe clean the part of
the bowl that had become besmeared the first time, so that only
one side of the bowl would be soiled.15' He took a bite of food with
his right hand as was proper, but he simultaneously also covered
his beard with his left, lest it be soiled by dripping sauce or the
like. He daintily used his napkin to wipe his mouth, and he did
not spit in public. Such spitting was hardly less of a social sin than
was frequently swearing by God. He studiously avoided both."

Less commendable, it seems to us, was his attitude toward an-
other guest at a banquet who noticed how longingly a waiter
looked at one of the dishes and sneaked him a morsel from it.
Tabari shamed the man by asking pointedly who had given him
permission to do that.'59 And again, his general fastidiousness pro-
voked him to gossipy criticism of a great scholar, Abu Hatim al-
Sijistani. He told others that he had seen Abu Hatim applying
stibium (kuhl) to his eyes so clumsily that some of it ran down
on his beard and from there on his clothes in front. In a way, for
Tabari, that seemed to disqualify Abu Hatim from being consid-
ered a respectable scholar.160

All these small details are no doubt to be taken as factual. It is
hard to imagine that anyone would have bothered to invent them.
It was more perfunctory to describe Tabari as living the true reli-
gious life, as someone who was abstemious and observed the reli-
gious law punctiliously. Even if it was perfunctory, it is not diffi-
cult to believe that it described him accurately. His daily routine
is also described in an interesting manner. As customary, it began
with the preceding night. He slept in (a room cooled with damp-
ened?) felt in a short-sleeved shirt perfumed with sandal oil and
rose water. 16' He rose early for the morning prayer at home, then
did research and writing until afternoon. He prayed the afternoon

157. Ibn Kamil has the following introductory remark: "I have never seen anyone
eat in a more refined manner (azraf aklan)."

158. See Irshdd, VI, 459, ed. Rifai, XVIII, 9o, from In Kamil . For the use of the
napkin , see the forthcoming article "mandil " in E12.

159. See Irshdd, VI, 458 f., ed. Mai, XVIII, 89.
16o. See Zubaydi, Tabagat, , oz, from Ibn Kamil . Zubaydi, 65, seems to quote

the year of Tabari's death from al -Farghani.
161. For the manifold uses of sandal and ma' al- ward in perfumes, see, for in-

stance, Kindi (pseudo-), Kimiya', 342, ff., 268 f.
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prayer in public, presumably in his mosque in SUq al-Atash. He
recited the Qur'an and taught Qur'an reading there until evening.
Finally, before returning home, he taught jurisprudence and stud-
ied (having students study jurisprudence and other subjects) until
the time of the late night prayer.162 The details here appear a bit
schematic and hardly characteristic of Tabari as an individual. But
the description of his daily routine makes the obvious point that
he led a highly disciplined life.

Urbanity and wit combined in Tabari with a sense of humor.
Along with the ability to write occasional verse with reflections
on man and society-for Tabari's poetical efforts, see below, 48-
all this was very much part of the picture of the good Muslim.
Meeting the nine-year-old son of Ibn Kamil, he would playfully
comment on his names and their auspicious omen.163 A witty re-
mark might express his strong conviction that religious schol-
arship deserved precedence over political prominence. A person
whose turn had come to read the Qur'an hesitated when he no-
ticed that the great wazir al-Fadl b. Ja'far b. al-Furst had just en-
tered the room. "Your turn is now," Tabari told him, "so don't be
disturbed by either the Tigris or the Euphrates (Furdt)!i164 A con-
versation with Abu al-Faraj b. al-Thallaj165 was on a less elevated
level. It was about cooking and involved the preparation of a dish
called tabdhajah. Abu al-Faraj pronounced it tabahagah and de-
fended his pronunciation with the (quite correct) observation that
Persian g appeared in Arabic as either j or q. Tabari rejoined that in
this case, his name should be Abu al-Faraq b. al-Thallaq. This was
meant as light banter and not in any way as indicative of Tabari
as a stickler for philological accuracy.1' In fact, he was not above
making fun, as philologians were wont to do, of the pedantry of
many of their colleagues. He complained that a certain Abu Bakr
b. al-Jawaligi overdid things to the point of nausea (bughdah "ha-

162. See Irshad, VI, 460, ed. Rifa I, XVIII, 92.
16 1 See above, 15.
z64. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXVI, 11. 13 f. For the Ibn al-Furst family of officials, see

E12, III, 767 f., s. v.
165. See below, n. 195.
166. See Irshad, VI, 461, ed. RifaI, XVIII, 93. For tabahajah, see Tabikh, ed. al-

Baradi, 16 f., trans. Arberry, "A Baghdad cookery book,"37. Tabari cannot have
been ignorant of the equivalence of i and q in Arabicized Persian words . The well-
known sweet dish f alddhaj was no doubt known to him in this form, but he writes
falddhaq in lkhtilaf, ed. Kern, I, toy.
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tred"). The unfortunate fellow became known as Baghid al-Tabari,
approximately "Tabari's pet hatred. ,167 Yet, Tabari's friendly jok-
ing in company was never permitted by him to degenerate into
conflicting with the seriousness required of scholars."

Tabari's life as a human being is presented as that of an indi-
vidual living up to the best ideals of his society. Major flaws, if
there were any,169 are not indicated in our biographical sources.
The picture before our eyes may indeed have been composed of
real, historically true fragments from the life of an exceptional
man.

The scholar

Even as a child, Tabari used to say in later life, he had wanted to
write a Qur'an commentary along the lines of his great Tafsir.170
His scholarly productivity, indeed, constituted an uninterrupted
continuum from his early youth to his death. Publication of his
principal legal works came first and never stopped, followed by
that of his Qur'an Commentary and, finally, the History. His pri-
mary focus was jurisprudence. Like other scholars of the time,"'
he specialized in three fields, which had to be mastered by every
legal scholar to some degree: legal theory as such and as it applied
to legal practice, Qur'anic science, and history in the restricted
sense of a few dates of the lives of individuals. An understanding of
the science of hadith was basic to all three subjects. Tabari's con-
tribution to all of them was gigantic. It was his particular merit
that he eventually went beyond the religious and legal interest of
his colleagues in biographical data and expanded it into a histor-
ical work that dealt with the entire sweep of history known to
him. 172

167. See Irshad, VI, 461, ed. Rifai, XVIII, 93 f. The source (Ibn Kimil ?) continues
with an anecdote about the foolishness of the man.

168. See Irshad, VI, 456 f., ed. Rifai, XVIII, 86.
169. On questionable character traits, see below, 58 f. They are rare and doubt-

ful.
170. See Irshad, VI, 429, 11. 11 f., ed. Rifai, XVIII, 62.
171. The works of In Hanbal, who was averse to publishing, included a Tafsir

and a Ta'rikh (at least according to his biographer Ibn al-Jawzi, Managib, 248 f.)
In al-Nadim, Fihrist, 229, makes no mention of a Ta'rikh.

172. Earlier or contemporary histories that were written by jurists are apparently
not preserved.
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The central position of the law in Muslim society required
its theoreticians and practitioners to possess a certain familiar-
ity with most aspects of Muslim civilization . As a genius whose
accomplishments allowed viewing him as the perfect scholar,
Tabari was credited with exceptional learning in a variety of disci-
plines . It could easily be deduced from his Tafsir that he was well-
versed in grammar and -lexicography . "' Excellence was claimed
for him also in other fields of philology classified among the Arab
linguistic sciences . His personal contacts with philologists of all
descriptions were quite numerous, if much less so than his con-
tacts with traditionists and legal scholars. For instance, he vis-
ited the philologist Abu Hatim al-Sijistani , possibly in those early
years when he studied in al-Basrah . He appears to have been re-
pelled by his disregard for cleanliness , " and, in addition to a few
hadiths, he did not learn much more from him than a far-fetched
etymology for his native Tabaristan as derived from "land of the
axe (Persian tabar- tabar)" so named because the early Muslim
settlers there were forced to clear the woods with axes."'

His interest in foreign languages deserves notice , in particular,
because it is connected with his attitude toward the intensely
debated question of the occurrence of non -Arabic words in the
Qur'an . He naturally knew Persian, even if sporadic quotation
of Persian verses does not mean very much in this respect.1' In
Tafsir, he discussed the relationship of Persian and Arabic (I, 7)
and the Ethiopic loan words (I, 6-8). From al-Farra', he learned
that fatih or fattah apparently meant " judge" in the language
of `Uman ( IX, 3, 1. 12, ad Qur . 8:89), clearly a South Arabian
(South Semitic ) term. Musa could be derived from Coptic "wa-
ter" and "tree" (moou and sei [?1)176a (I, 222, 1. 2 , ad Qur. 2:51).

173. See Irshad, VI, 437 , 1. 14, ed . Rifa'i, XVIII, 6o . Tahdhfb is mentioned there as
providing additional evidence , as, in fact , it does by its regular sections on strange
words in the traditions under discussion.

174. See above, n. 16o.
175. See Irshad, VI, 429, 11.5-11, ed . Rifa'i , XVIII, 48 . The etymology is repeated

with some modifications by Sam'ani, Ansdb, 39, and Yaqut , Mu'jam , III, 503.
176. See History, text below, 11, 193, 1494, 1602, f., and von Grifnebaum, "Be-

merkung," 224; Rosenthal , Muslim Historiography2, 135, n. i.
176a . Bentley Layton calls my attention to sen as the common Coptic word for

"tree," and to . e/e/i, meaning "wood." The word meant here may, in fact, be
gen. It would render the second part of the name of Moses according to its He-
brew/Aramaic form and point to a Jewish or, more likely, Christian origin of the
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He was aware of the fanciful suggestion that tdhd is "0 man" in
Nabataean/Syriac (XVI, 102 f., ad Qur. 20:2), but he apparently re-
jected the (Byzantine) Greek derivation of firdaws (XVI, 29,1. 22,
ad Qur. 18:107). All this is traditional material long at home in
Qur'an commentaries,"' yet, it underlines Tabari's concern with
language.

He is said to have studied poetry with the great philologist Tha'-
lab (2oo-91/815161-9o4) and to have been one of his early students.
Tha'lab had a reputation for severity in his judgment of other
scholars and was considered to be a difficult person to deal with,
but he called Tabari one of the most sagacious Kufan (grammar-
ians). He lived to see him achieve great fame with his Tafsir.1'
Tabari was also acquainted with Tha'lab's disciple, Abu 'Umar
al-Zahid, known as Ghulam Tha'lab (261-345/874(5)-957), who
praised the Tafsir's accuracy in grammar and language." While
still in his youth, Tabari acquired an expert knowledge of Arabic
poetry. It stood him in good stead in Egypt when Ibn Siraj asked
him about the seventh-century poet al-Tirimmah, whose poetry
was no longer known in Egypt. Tabari knew al-Tirimmah's poems
by heart and was able to recite and explain them in public.'eo

Another anecdote, however, tries to belittle Tabari's knowledge
of poetry and related subjects. The Hanafite judge and litterateur
Ahmad b. Irhaq b. al-Buhlul (231-317 or 318/845-929 or 930) en-
tered into an animated conversation on many subjects with a per-
son he did not recognize who was sitting next to him at a funeral.
Ibn al -Buhlul's son, Abu Talib Muhammad (d. 348/959), told him
that his conversation partner was the famous Tabari. Then, on an-

etymology taken over by the Qur'an commentators. The neglect of the final n of
sen may have been triggered originally by thinking of the accusative ending of the
name in Greek. See Crum, 317a (sei), 568b (sen), and 546a (se/eli).

177. As are phonetic observations such as the exchangeability of th and f I Tafsir,
1, 247, 1. 9, ad Qur. 2:61 XXX, 47, 1. 7, ad Qur. 81:11), s and z )VIII, 15 7 , 11. 8 f., ad
Qur. 7:71), and k and q )XXX, 47, 1. 5, ad Qur. 81:11).

178. See Irshad, VI, 438, 11. 1-6, 439, 1. 6, ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 6o, 62, 1. 4. For
Tha'lab, see Sezgin, GAS, IX, 140-2. Since Tha'lab had finished his studies already
in 225 /24o and was by then a popular teacher (see TB, V, 205, 1. 6, 209, 1. 21), it
seems rather implausible that Tabari studied with him before he had many stu-
dents.

179. See Irshad, VI, 439,11. 12-15 , ed. Rlfa 'i, XVIII, 62. For Ghulim Tha'lab, see
Sezgin, GAS, IX, 147 f.

18o. See Irshad, VI, 432, 11.14-16 , ed. Rif3 'i, XVIII, 53. Tahdhib repeatedly quotes
his poetry.
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other similar occassion, he engaged Tabari in reciting poetry and
biographical data (siyar, connected with poetry). Tabari frequently
faltered, but Ibn al-Buhlul was able to recite all the verses without
a hitch and give all the answers.180a

The theory of versification as embodied in the science of
prosody ('arid) was known to Tabari. How solid his knowledge
was, is another question. He was asked about prosody in Egypt and
supposedly learned all there was to know about it overnight from
a borrowed copy of al-Khalil's fundamental work on the subject.'8'
Someone of his intellectual caliber could probably become profi-
cient in any subject by just reading one book about it.

Tabari seems to have enjoyed discussing evidential verses in
Tafsir and, especially, in Tahdhib for the explanation of rare words
in traditions. He inserted poetical quotations in History when
they served to enliven the narrative or to support the historical
argument, whether he chose the verses himself or, which is much
more likely in most cases, quoted them from the sources used by
him. He was fond of reciting verses and composing some of his
own, and he engaged in occasional poetic exchanges with friends
and acquaintances; this, of course, was the custom of all educated
persons in medieval Islam.'82

He often recited verses that al-Awza'i had earlier been fond of;
they dealt with the advisability of decent persons remaining aloof
and keeping concealed what they knew and could do, when con-
ditions in the world were topsy-turvy and stupidity and mean-
ness prevailed."' He is credited with verses extolling hadith and
hadith scholars. For him, they represented all that is of true value
for Muslims; he incidentally used the opportunity to excoriate any
interest in "innovations" (bida`).'84

The verses most generally ascribed to him speak of his con-

i8oa . See TB, IV, 32 f.; 'Abd al-Qadir al-Qurashi, I, 58 f.
181. See Irshdd, VI, 434 f., ed. Rifa 1, XVIII, 56. Another reference to Tabari's

competence in prosody is found in lrshad, VI, 427 , 1. 6, ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 45, 1. 9,
in a quotation from al-Igna ' fi it da 'ashrata gira'ah by al-I;iasan b. 'Ali al-Ahwazi
(362-446/97231-1o54; see Brockelmann, GAL, Suppl. 1, 720).

r82. See above, 43.
183. See Mu'3fa, falls, I, 168 f.
184. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXVI f. Although the verses are introduced as "by"

Tabari, he may have merely quoted them. This is even more likely with four verses
addressed to Mayyas , which are a satire on an irrelevant { person? ); see lbn 'Asaklr,
LXXXVIII. On Tabari 's attitude toward "innovations," see below, 61.
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tempt for worldly riches and the negative qualities commonly as-
sociated with wealth and poverty:

When I am in financial difficulties, my companion won't know it.
When I am wealthy, my friend will be wealthy.

My sense of shame preserves me my decency
as well as my gentility (rifqi) in making demands on my
companion (rafigi).

Were I willing to squander my decency,
it would be easy for me to become rich.

Perhaps they also reflect the middle- class circumstances in
which he grew up and spent his entire life:

I do not like two character qualities and what they represent:
the arrogance of wealth and the humility of poverty.

When you get wealthy, don't get arrogant,
and when you get poor, show your disrespect for fate!'85

To a high ranking `Alid who had written him complaining about
the difficulty of finding reliable friends and distinguishing be-
tween good and bad ones, Tabari-apparently assuming that the
writer could possibly have meant him by "someone," although he
eagerly desired to be esteemed by him-replied:

My amir has a bad opinion of someone seriously concerned.
Would there were a way to obtain his good opinion!

(Re)consider, my amir, what you have thought and said,
for a good opinion from you is something beautiful."'

185. These verses are found in all major biographical notices , all of which depend
on TB , II, 165, so that the occasional variant readings they contain are of no signif-
icance . The exception is Subki , Tabagat, who does not mention the verses. In this
context, it may be meaningful that the Prophetic tradition quoted by Tabari to the
author of Aghani )see above , n. 75) condemns the arrogant treatment of others as
inferiors by expecting them to rise ) for the hadith , see Ibn Hanbal , IV, 91, 95).

186. See TB, II, t66, quoted by Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXVIII; Irshad, VI, 426, ed. Rifai,
XVIII, 43 . The circumstances of the poetical exchange were apparently unknown
to the author of TB. The writer, Ahmad b. 7sa al -'Alawi, remains unidentified.
Others named Ahmad b. 'Isa, such as the one who died in 323/935 (TB, IV228o f.)
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All these verses are pleasant enough, but they are nothing out of
the ordinary. Al-Qifti exaggerated more than a little when he de-
scribed Tabari's poetry as "above the poetry of scholars, i1B7 even
if scholarly poetry, it must be said, never enjoyed any critical ac-
claim to begin with. The last word on Tabari as a poet or critic of
poetry belonged to the prominent litterateur al-Suli. He moved
in court circles and may well have caught at least occasional
glimpses of Tabari in his old age. Confronted with a variant read-
ing in a verse as quoted in History (text below, I, 759), he ruled out
the possibility that Tabari's text might be correct. He remarked
tartly that Tabari was not as great an authority on rare words in
poetry as he was on other subjects.188

Tabari's acquaintance with the exact sciences such as arith-
metic and algebra was hardly intimate. He can be assumed to have
had some knowledge, such as was needed by jurists.189 A mastery
of logic, dialectics, and, indeed, f also f ah ("Greek philosophy")' 90
was attributed to him. Contemporary speculative theology was
saturated with philosophical thought, and Tabari had to know and
make use of the various techniques of philosophy as tools for the
refutation of sectarian (Mu'tazilah) views and the defense of his
beliefs.

Medicine was one of his great interests. As many other learned
men were accustomed to do, he sometimes dabbled in the prac-
tice of it. A fellow Tabari, 'Ali b. Rabban, was the author of an im-
portant medical encyclopaedia entitled Firdaws al-hikmah. This
work became Tabari's medical bible. Ibn Rabban, we hear, consid-
ered the study of medicine (as well as some knowledge of moral
philosophy) indispensable for a maturing boy of fourteen.191 Little
is known about his biography, except that he was a government

or the one mentioned below , n. 352, are no doubt not the same person . The place
where he wrote to Tabari may be identical with al -Balad near Mosul.

187. See Qifti, Muhammadan, 264.
188. See Suli , Akhbar al•Rddi wa -al-Muttagi, 39, trans . Canard, I, 84; Rosenthal,

Muslim Historiography2, 53.
189. See Irshdd, VI, 438 f., ed. Rifa i, XVIII, 6t.
190. For logic and dialectics , see Irshad, loc. cit . in. 18g(, and, for dialectics,

Irshad, VI, 437, 11. 15 f., ed . Rifi'i, XVIII, 6o. According to Ibn 'Asakir, XC, Tabari
studied " the theories of the philosophers and physicists."

191. See Tabari, Firdaws, 99. It may be noted that Tabari was well aware of al-
Shafl i s position with regard to (Greek) books on medicine taken as booty) see
Ikhtilaf, ed. Schacht, 179; Rosenthal, Muslim Historiography2, 75, n. S.
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official in his native country in earlier years and that he remained
a Christian for much of his life before he converted to Islam dur-
ing the reign of al-Mutawakkil.192 Tabari may in fact have known
him personally, possibly during his early years in Baghdad, not
long before Ibn Rabban's death. The Firdaws had been completed
a few years before. There is a report, which cannot be verified,
that Tabari studied with him the entire work and wrote it down.
According to Ibn Kamil , he had a copy of it in six carts in his pos-
session. He even kept it under his prayer carpet. i9

Tabari occasionally gave medical advice to his friends and stu-
dents when one of their children became sick. When Abu al-Faraj
b. al-Thallaj, who later was a jurist of Tabari's legal school, fell ill,
Tabari suggested a cure to his father Abu al-'Abbas. The worried
father was only too willing to give it a try, for he reasoned that
coming from a man like Tabari, it no doubt enjoyed divine bless-
ing. Tabari described his suggested remedy and the way it was to,
be applied in these words: "Shave his head and prepare very greasy
cakes smothered in (chicken) fat.194 Let him eat them until he is
full, then take the rest and put it on his pate and let him sleep in
this condition. If God wills, he will be all right."'" The remedy
proved effective-and certainly could not have done any harm-
and Abu al-Faraj recovered, but Tabari outlived him, and Abu al-
Faraj died a short while before him. Tabari also treated himself
when he was ill. He described to a Christian physician sent to
him by the wazir'Ali b. Isa what he had done to cure himself. The
physician had to admit that he himself could not have done better.
With rather heavy flattery, he added that if Tabari were a Chris-
tian, his coreligionists would consider him one of the apostles.196

192. See Ullmann, Medizin, it 9-221 Sezgin, GAS, III, 236-40.
193. See Irshad, VI, 429, ed. Rifa i, XVIII, 48.
194. For jndhdbah (Persian gndhab(, see, for instance, Tabikh, ed. al-Barudi, 71 f.

(ch. 8), trans . Arberry, "A Baghdad cookery book," 2o8 f. and a8 f. where Arberry
translates a couple of poems on judhdbah. See also Rodinson , "Recherches," 103,

133.
195. See Irshdd, VI, 460, f., ed. Rifli, XVIII, 93. On Ibn al -Thallaj, see above, n.

165.
196. See Irshad, VI, 461 f., ed. Rifii, XVIII, 94. On Tabari's illness, see above,

n. 144 . The story is remarkable for showing Tabari in direct contact with a non-
Muslim . It is hard to say how much other contact with Christians and, per-
haps , Jews he might have had. His familiarity with Jewish and Christian histori-
cal/religious material does not imply any sort of personal acquaintance . For this
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There was a religious side to Tabari's concern with medicine.
A quotation from al-Adub al-I,tamidah (see Adab al-nufus, below,
82) recommends the effectiveness of a procedure for relief in un-
pleasant situations. It had been suggested by an early Muslim and
consisted of reciting surahs 91 and 92, each seven times, and ask-
ing God for help. Relief would come in the first, third, fifth, or,
maybe, seventh night. The recipe was tried by someone who felt
great pain and did not know what to do about it. He said the pre-
scribed prayer before going to bed. Falling asleep, he immediately
dreamed that two men came and sat down, one at his head and
the other at his feet. The one told the other to feel his body. When
he came to a certain place of his head, he ordered him not to shave
the spot but wash it with khatmiyyah and then draw blood there
by means of cupping, with the added suggestion that he ought also
to recite surah 95. In the morning, he tried to find out why he was
told to use khatmiyya, and he was told that it was for stopping
the flow of blood from the wound caused by the bloodletting.191

As a man of general education, Tabari was thus interested in nu-
merous aspects of contemporary intellectual life. Even those as-
pects which were viewed with growing suspicion by the legal and
religious scholarship, of which Tabari was a foremost representa-
tive, were not excluded. He did not contribute actively to them
but restricted his serious scholarly efforts to his prime concerns,
law and hadith, Qur'anic science, and history. He was conscious
of the fact that each of these large fields had its own vocabulary
and technique of exposition, but it can be observed that his treat-
ment of them always shows the same general traits characteristic
of his approach to scholarship.

His large literary output required considerable discipline in his
daily routine and scholarly habits.198 He paid attention to such
comparatively minor details as the best way of reading books in
connection with his research. As reported by one of his students,

material, see History, translation, Vols. I and II, and Abdalmajid Charfi, "Chris-
tianisme."

197. See Tanukhi, Faraj, 1, 19, f. For khatmi (khitmi) "marshmallow," see, for in-
stance, Lane, 768a, Rosenthal, "Hippocratic Oath," 68 ff.; and, in particular, Uzi,
HdWi, XX, 398-401. Khatmiyyah is presumably the salve for wounds made from
it alone or a concoction with honey water (melikraton) mentioned by al-Razi in
the first place, quoting Dioscurides, III, 146, 1, ed. Wellmann, II, 15 5, It. 4 f.

198. See above, 39 and 42 f.
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Ibn al-Mughallis, he would systematically go twice through the
works he wished to consult, carrying them from one corner of
his house to another and then, when he had finished with them,
returning them to their original place .'" He appears to have done
all his research by himself without assistants . Only once do we
hear that he asked for help in his research . It was near the end of
his life that he requested from a bookseller named Abu al-Qasim
al-Husayn b. Hubaysh that he assemble for him the available titles
on giyas. They were more than thirty books. When he returned
them to the bookseller, it was discovered that he had marked them
with red ink,200 apparently his way of locating suitable references
to be used by him at some later date.201 His lecturing, when a large
audience was present, required the customary use of repetitors
(mustamli), but the name of only one of them is preserved, Abu
Said 'Amr b. Muhammad b. Yahya al-Dinawari.202

Like other students and scholars, Tabari kept his notebooks and
occasionally made reference to them. Quoting an interpretation
of Qur. 79:3 by Mujahid, he indicates that he found it "in my
book," presumably a notebook dating back to the time when he
studied with Abu Kurayb.203 A reference to his notebooks is also
found in connection with information derived from al-Hasan b. al-
Sabbah,204 When there was a question whether 'Abdallah b. 'Umar
or 'Abdallah b. 'Amr fib. al-'As) was meant, he called attention to

199. See Irshad, VI, 444, 11. i-6, ed . Rifi'i, XVIII, 68 f. For a translation of the pas-
sage in context , see below, 110. Abu al-Hasan 'Abdallih b. Abmad b . Muhammad
b. al-Mughallis died in 324/936 . He was a follower of the school of the Zahirite
Diwud b.'All, for whose relations with Tabari see below , 132. For ibn al-Mughallis,
see Ibn al -Nadim, Fihrist, m8,11-4-9;8,11.4-9; Dhahabi, 'Ibar, 1I, 201. He provided Ibn Kimil
with much information.

200. See Irshad, VI, 453, Il. S-8, ed . Rifi'i , XVIII, 81 , and the translation of the
passage below , 120. Booksellers customarily served as lending libraries.

2oi. Possibly, the statement might refer to annotations made by Tabari.
202. He was the transmitter of Sarih , see text, 193, trans ., 186. He is the Abu

Said al-Dinawari who is said to be Tabari 's mustamli in Dhahabi , Nubala', XIV,
280, and 'Uluww, 150. It does not seem impossible that he is identical with Abu
Said 'Umar b. Ahmad al -Dinawari who played an unhappy role in connection with
Adab al-nufns; see below, n. 308. Another Dinawari, Abu Said'Uthman b. Ahmad,
who reported the anecdote involving Ibn al-Furst (above, n. 164 ), is certainly a
different person.

203. See Tat sir, XXX, 20, ll. 6 f. The published recension of Mujahid 's commen-
tary does not mention the quotation.

204. See Tafsir, XV, r66, 11. 31 f. (ad Qur. 18:46). Al-Hasan b. al-$abbib died in
249/863 ; see TB, VII, 330-2 ; Ibn "ajar, Tahdhib, II, 289 f.
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the fact that it was Ibn 'Umar that was found "in my book. "205
Tabari derived the materials for his major publications al-

most exclusively from written works, despite the pretense of oral
transmission which obscures the picture to some degree by pre-
venting more specific reference. In History, the written sources
used by him are usually transparent, even though they are not
preserved,206 but it is very rare indeed that title and author are ex-
pressly mentioned, as in the case of the History of the Basrans
(Kitdb Akhbdr ahl al-Basrah) by 'Umar b. Shabbah.207 It was also
unusual for him to quote his prime source, in this case, Sayf b.
'Umar, with express reference to "his book.i205 He was, of course,
aware of the intermediate written stages through which his mate-
rial reached him, but he only exceptionally mentioned them in the
way he did with a book of Abu Qilabah which Ayyub al-Sakhtiyani
said he had read.209 The "books" of contemporaries he made use of
naturally remained mostly unmentioned, but he tells us how he
received information from Ziyad b. Ayyub. Dallawayh, as Ziyad
was called, was a very old man when Tabari met him in Baghdad.
He produced for him (akhraja ilayya) "a book containing tradi-
tions on the authority of several shaykhs who, he said, had been
his direct authorities. Some of it he taught me viva voce, some he
did not. The latter (material) I copied from it (or him, katabtuhu
minhu). "210 A prophetical hadith transmitted through Sufyan al-
Thawri described the coming of the Sufyani at the end of time.
It had found much attention in Syria, and Tabari, who obviously
did not like it, discussed it there with Muhammad b. Khalaf al-
'Asgalani. In this connection, Tabari mentions that he also saw

205. See Dhayl, III, 2490, ed. Cairo, XI, 638.
206. Tabari's use of them helps to reconstruct them. For recent works on the

Tabari sources Abu Mikhnaf and al-Mada'ini, with a thorough discussion of the
problems involved, see U. Sezgin, Abu Mikhnaf, and Rotter, "Uberheferung."
Noth, "Charakter," takes issue (principally on Sayf b. 'Umar) with J. Wellhausen
who is reputed to have been among the first to deal with Tabari's sources.

207. See History, text below, II, 168.
2o8. See History, text below, I, 2391.
209. See Tafsir, XXX, 174, 1. 2 (ad Qur. 99:7(; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 68. See also U.

Sezgin, Abu Mikhnaf, 83, in connection with History, II, 881 f.
210. See History, text below,1, 3159. Ziyad b Ayyub, who was born in 166/782(3],

had begun already his serious study of hadith at the age of fifteen . He died in
252/866. See Bukhiri, Ta'rikh, II, 1, 315) TB, VIII, 479-81; Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, III,
355.
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it in "the book of al-$uda 'i."211 As in the case of Ziyad b . AyyUb,
al-$uda 'i's book appears to have been an unpublished notebook.

Since quotations make up the bulk of the contents of Tabari's
major works, the question of his accuracy in quoting arises con-
stantly. It cannot be satisfactorily answered in a general way, since
most of his sources are not preserved . Even where they are, it is al-
ways possible that Tabari used another text or recension than the
one preserved. Small changes in the wording or carefully chosen
omissions or the deliberate failure to take account of all avail-
able sources can make a big difference and even alter the entire
picture, particularly in the interpretation of historical data. It is
a safe assumption that Tabari used such procedures on occasion
intentionally hand, presumably, most frequently when contempo-
rary 'Abbasid interests were involved), or it just happened to him
without his being fully aware of the consequences . Modern histo-
rians, for whom this is a crucial question, have mostly restricted
themselves to raising it in connection with certain points of his-
torical information . This is probably the most that can be done
at present.212 The assumption that Tabari's quotations can in gen-
eral be relied upon as being accurate has not been disproved and,
as matters stand , remains valid.

At the core, his honest and solid attitude toward scholarship is
indisputable. His reverence for scholarship, often stressed by his
biographers, is obvious, and so is his desire to present what he
considered factual information , hard facts, to his students and to
contemporary and future readers . He wished to be concise and to
disregard irrelevant data. A cherished anecdote tells of his initial
concept of the size of History and Tafsir. It was to produce much
larger works than he finally did. But when he asked his students
whether they possessed the energy to study such enormous works,
he found to his dismay that they thought they would not be able to
read them in a lifetime. He concluded that their attitude showed
a general lack of noble ambition . So he cut the size of the works

211. See Tafsir, XXII, 72 f. (ad Qur. 34:511. on al-'Asgalani, see above, n. 92, and
on al-Suda'i, see below, translation , n. 168. Tabari's attitude toward the belief in
the expected Sufyani is attested, for instance, below, translation, Vol. XXXVIII,181.
On notebooks, see also above, 17 and 21.

212. For individual studies, see above, n. 206, and, for a general judgment, see
Cahen, "L'histonographie arabe," 149 and 160.
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down to what it eventually became.213 The anecdote is almost cer-
tain to be an invention without any basis in fact, but it shows a
true understanding not only of Tabari's tremendous capacity but
also of his concern with the essentials in all his publications. He
continually stressed that he wanted to be brief or that he did not
want to repeat himself."" Statements of this sort take the place
of accurate cross-referencing, for which there existed no practical
methods in the manuscript age.215 Their frequency also reveals his
realization of the need for economy in dealing effectively with a
body of knowledge which already in his time had grown to almost
unmanageable proportions.

The most remarkable aspect of Tabari's approach is his constant
and courageous expression of "independent judgment (ijtihad)."
After having quoted his sources and the views represented by
them, he states what he considered the most acceptable view.
With respect to legal and dogmatic differences, Tabari is not re-
luctant to make his preference known, as is clear from Tabsir and
the preserved parts of Ikhtilaf and Tahdbib. Expectedly, this fea-
ture is much more prominent in Tafsir than it is in History. His
own views are consistently introduced by "Abu Ja'far says". He
carefully argues and documents what he believes to be the "most
likely" report or opinion.216 His conclusions, it maybe added, usu-

213. See TB, II, 163, quoted by Ibn 'Asikir, LXXXVIII; Sam'ini, Ansdb, IX, 42;
Irshdd, VI, 424 f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 42; Dhahabi, Nubald', XIV, 274 f.; and Tadhkirat
a1-1luffaz, II, 252.

214. All of Tabari's major works, but particularly Tafsir, state more frequently
that there is no need for repetition (fddah) than that making the work unneces-
sarily long is to be avoided (italah). For History, see text below, I, 251, (translation,
Vol. II, 46), and I, 671.

215. Such cross -referencing as there is was not very convenient even for learned
Qur'in scholars. See Tafsir, VI, 29,1. 21 (ad Qur. 4:175), referring back to the verse
on inheritance (Qur. 4: 12) earlier in suIah 4, or Tafsir, XIII, 155,1. I lad Qur. 14:37),
referring back to surah z (verses 125 ff.).

216. In Tafsir, the most commonly used term is "the correct view (al-sawdb)
in my/our opinion." Elsewhere, the expression "the truth in my opinion (al-haqq
'indi)" is also found. Tabsir uses both indiscriminately. The situation in 1khtilaf is
slightly puzzling . In Schacht's text , Tabari does not explicitly indicate his prefer-
ences . Kern 's text, on the other hand , has at first a number of instances of al-hagq
'indi (I, 13, 19, 22, 24, 29); later, it is quite regularly al-sawdb 'indi (over twenty-
five occurrences ) or simply "our opinion." There are two possible explanations:
The books of Ikhtildf were written at different times or what is preserved repre-
sents different (perhaps also abridged ) recensions. Either explanation is applicable,
it would seem , according to the various parts of the preserved text.
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ally deserve respect to this day. It is, of course, clear that he was
a "compiler," in the sense that he reported the evidence derived
from his sources without immediate comment or basic distortion.
Most scholarly works in Muslim civilization followed this highly
recommendable method . It was , however, an unfortunate mis-
judgment on the part of Brockelmann (GAL, I, 142, GAL ' 2 1, 148) to
speak of him as unoriginal ("kein selbstandiger Kopf"), when he
was undeniably concerned above all with seeing things his way,
that is, being original and independent in his approach.

His own views often leaned toward moderation and compro-
mise . He stated innumerable times that two of the suggested read-
ings of a Qur 'anic passage were both possible and can be accepted
and used as correct .217 It was not only readings but also interpreta-
tions that challenged his tendency toward compromise . Two ex-
amples may be mentioned.

A particularly knotty problem presented itself in Qur . 5:6, the
verse which somehow gave rise to one of the famous distinctions
between Shi 'ites and Sunnis-the Shi 'ah practice of "wiping" (the
boots, although neither khuffayn nor any other footgear is men-
tioned in the Qur'an) as against the sunni practice of "washing"
the feet in the ritual ablution before prayer.218 It hinges on whether
one reads the word "feet" as either a genitive or an accusative.
Both readings, Tabari argues, yield the same meaning as far as the
legal requirement is concerned . However, he gives preference to
the genitive on the basis of his interpretation of the meaning of
"wiping" in the verse and for syntactic reasons . The philological

While the occurrences in Tafsir are legion, there are fewer occasions for them in
History; but they are not entirely absent , if in rather different forms. Thus History,
text below, 1, 416, speaks of one statement as more likely true (ashbah bi-al-hagq)
than another. Or Tabari's opinion is given conditionally : "If this version is correct,
then the first statement is wrong" (History, text below, I, 1367 (. Wa-al-sawab 'indi
appears in History, III, 1436.

217. On the expression of preference with respect to Qur'an readings (ikhtiyar),
see Noldeke-Schwally-Bergstrasser -Pretzl , III, 132 ff. There may be more than two
readings involved, as, for instance , Tafsir, XXVII, 16,11. 27 f. (ad Qur. 52:21(. Oc-
casionally, Tabari expressly states his own preference for one reading as the only
one that is acceptable to him as correct , as, for instance, Tafsir, V, 209,11. 13 f. (ad
Qur. 4: 135 end).

218. See Tafsir, VI, 81 , 1. 3-87,1.22. Tabari 's conclusion appears on pp. 83,1.19-
84,1. 13 . For a concise exposition of the problem in relation to Qur 'inic data, see
Paret , Der Koran . Kommentar and Konkordanz,115 f. See also Noldeke -Schwally-
Bergstrasser -Pretzi , IIi, 141.
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point he makes in favor of the genitive is absolutely correct. Yet,
the accusative became the Kufi reading adopted in the canonic
text, so as to leave no doubt about the "washing" of the feet.
Tabari's interpretation of "wiping" amounts to wiping the feet
in their entirety with water (not mentioned in the Qur'anic verse
but somehow deducible from the sand ablution (tayammum] in
Qur. 4:43) by using one's hand or its equivalent; thus wiping and
washing are one process (which makes for more problems, such
as whether washing without wiping is in compliance with the
law). The discussion of this legal point of ritual is extraordinar-
ily long, given Tabari's concept of what his Qur'an commentary
should legitimately deal with.219 He takes great pains to weaken
or reinterpret traditions that would favor the Shi'ah practice, and
pleads for the correctness of the sunni view. His plea fell on deaf
ears in certain circles prejudiced against him. He was accused of
sympathy with the Shi'ah on this point. His expressed preference
for the genitive reading could easily be seen as tilting toward the
Shi'ah, no matter how consistently he argued for the sunni prac-
tice, which he clearly accepted as the proper one.220 The balancing
feat he performs gives the impression of being a compromise be-
tween his scholarly instincts and the religious practices which he
felt it necessary to uphold at all costs.

Another similar example is the way in which he argues both
sides of a sensitive issue of a dogmatic nature that had arisen in

219. The subject of ahkdm, the legal data furnished by the Qur'an, was a well-
established subdiscipline of Qur'anic science by the time of Tabari. It was treated
apart from general commentaries . Tabari considered legal excursuses not appro-
priate in Tafsir. Thus, he declared a detailed discussion of unintentional (khata')
killing to be out of place , since "our intention in this work (Tafsir) is the explana-
tion of the Revelation, and khata' is not mentioned in it ." He referred the reader to
Latif instead . See Tafsir, VII, 28,11. 30 ff. (ad Qur. 5: 951; similarly, VII, 203,11.9 ff.
(ad Qur. 6:1o3). Nevertheless, Tabari was inevitably drawn into legal discussions
on subjects such as retaliation (gisds) (II, 60, ad Qur. 2:1781, inheritance law (11, 74,
ad Qur. 2:182), fasting (II, 103, ad Qur. 2:187), pilgrimage (II, 153, ad Qur. 2:193),
divorce (II, 270 ff., ad Qur. 2:228 f.), prayer (II, 352, ad Qur. 2:238), abrogation (III,
12, ad Qur. 2 :256, and elsewhere ), entering the shops of merchants (XVIII, 9o f., ad
Qur. 24: 29). See also the preceding note and the discussion of Latif, below, r 13 ff.

220. See Ibn al -Jawzi, Muntazam, VI, 172. Ibn al-Jawzi seems to express here
his own view ( see also below, n. 233). Ibn Hajar, Lisdn, V, 103, makes the hardly
plausible suggestion that the statement that Tabari was satisfied with wiping the
feet in the ritual ablution might refer to the Shi ite Muhammad b. Jarir al-Tabari
(see below, 118 f.).
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connection with magdman mahmudan in Qur. 17:79.221 While
the ablution problem concerned the entire Muslim community,
his compromise in the case of magdman mahmudan was dictated
by the need to defend himself against personal attacks. Compro-
mise by Tabari, however, must never be confused with an absence
of firm conviction.

The preoccupation with legal issues and the religious problems
inextricably connected with them dominated the course of his life
as a scholar. His stance was moderate to some degree, at least in
minor matters. He might use the harsh word "obtuse for some-
one who, he thought, did not understand him correctly;222 but he
also expressed himself in speaking about other scholars with a
certain politeness ("I fear that shaykh erred")."' On occasion, he
was ready with sharp remarks, such as the observation that he
had seen al-'Abbas b. Muhammad al-Duri so intoxicated that "the
walls were hitting him".224 On his part, his reputation protected
him from criticism in later centuries, but not entirely. His alleged
attacks on Ibn 'Amir, one of the seven early Qur'an readers, were
criticized.225 The historian Ibn al-Athir would frankly object to
some aspect of Tabari's appproach to history,226 and there is an
intriguing statement that "various criticisms were made of him
(takallamu fih bi-anwifl," which originated in circles with strong
ties to $ufism.227 These criticisms may very well have been of an

221. See below, 7 r ff. and Appendix B.
222. See Tafsir, II, 269 , 1. 5 (ad Qur. 2:227).
223. See Tafsir, II, 9r, 1. 5 (ad Qur. 2:185).
224. See TB, XII, 145, 11. 12-14, from Ibn Kimil. Al-Duri (185-271/801-841 is

mentioned quite frequently as an authority of Tabari. It may be noted that he
was an authority of Muhammad b. Dawud al -Zihiri (see TB, V, 256,1. 21. He was
also one of those who supported the authenticity of the attribution to Mujahid of
the disputed interpretation of magaman mahmudan , and was repeatedly cited in
this connection by Khallil, Musnad, see also Dhahabi, 'Uluww,143. For Tabari on
Abu Hatim al-Sijistini , see above , n. 16o , and on Abu Bakr b . Abi Dawud , below,
n. 229.

225. See Ibn al-Jazari , Ghayah, I, 424, 11. 19 f.
226. See below , translation, introduction, n. 3.
227. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXVIII f. Ibn 'Asakir had the remark from Abu al-Muzaffar

Abd al-Munim b. 'Abd al- Karim b. Hawazin al-Qushayri (445-532/1053-11371811,
a son of the author of the Risalah , the famous handbook on Sufism . It went back to
al-Sulami (d. 412/1021) who collected Sufi biographies in his Tabagdt al-Sufiyya.
Not much is known so far about Tabari's attitude toward Sufism. He used Sufi
material in Adab al-nufus ; see below , 82. He certainly was opposed to the ecstatic
mysticism which spread rapidly during his lifetime ; see History, text below, III,
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objective nature, but already his contemporaries felt that he was
the innocent target of harmful and malicious slander "by enviers,
ignoramuses, and heretics."228

Some fragments of a bitter controversy tell us of an occasion
where Tabari had to defend himself against such harmful and
malicious backbiting. He was denounced by Abu Bakr b. Abi
Dawud229 to the influential chamberlain of al-Muqtadir, Nasr al-
Qushuri. He was accused of Jahmite inclinations"' and extremist
pro-'Alid views and was forced to issue a denial.

Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud had sent a memorandum (gissah)
concerning Tabari to Nasr, the Chamberlain. It contained
several things, which he (Tabari) denied. Thus he attributed
to him Jahmite opinions in interpreting Qur. 5:64 ("and
His two hands are both stretched out"), in that he gave to
"His two hands" the (metaphoric meaning) of "His two fa-
vors (ni'matah)." (Tabari) denied that and said, "I did not
say that. "23' Another of those things was that (according to

2289, translation, Vol. XXXVIII, 199 f. It must be left an open question whether
the Sufis ' religious and ethical outlook appealed to him. It might very well have
impressed him favorably to a certain degree . For a possible personal Sufi contact,
see below, n. 298.

228. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXII.
229. Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud, 'AbdallAh b. Sulayman b. al-Ash'ath, lived from

230/844(5) to 316/929 and thus was about six years older than Tabari and survived
him by six years. See TB, IX, 464 ff., in particular, 467 f. On him and his father,
see also above, n. 74. He competed with Tabari in writing a Qur'an commentary;
see Ibn al-Nadim, Fjhrist, 232, 1. 28 (see below, 1 to).

TB, loc . cit., has a statement which is interesting in connection with the history
of the composition of Fadd 'il (below, 91). Abu Bakr is said to have always stressed
that he was willing to forgive every critic except one who accused him of hatred
for All (using the same expression as was used by Tabari with respect to bid 'ah,
see below, n. 237). The reason for his remark was his awareness of being suspected
of a well-concealed but deep aversion for 'Ali and his partisans. Tabari shared this
suspicion. When he learned that Abu Bakr was lecturing on the virtues (fado'il) of
'Ali, he made the snide remark : "Praise of God ( a call to prayer ) from a watchman
(takbirah min hnris)!" This would seem to be a proverbial statement for someone
who does not practice what he preaches. Haris might mean here "thief" (see Lane,
546b).

The first appearance in History of Nasr al -Qushuri is text below , III, 2144 , trans-
lation , Vol. XXXVIII, 20, n. 114.

230. On Jahm and the Jahmiyyah, see E12, II, 388, s .v. Djahm, Djahmiyya.
231. Tabari refers to this interpretation in Tafsir, VI, 194, 1. 25, mentioning no

names but including it among interpretations of the dialecticians (ahl al-jadal, see
below, n. 416 ). His long discussion suggests that he does not accept it . The decisive
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Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud, Tabari) transmitted the statement
that the spirit of the messenger of God, when it left (him
at death?), flowed into the palm of 'Ali who then covered
(slowly swallowed? 1232 it. He (Tabari, or rather Abu Bakr?)
said that the hadith says only that he wiped his face with it,
and does not contain "covered (slowly swallowed?) it".

This author2 said: This is also absurd. However, Ibn Jarir
(Tabari) wrote in reply to Nasr, the Chamberlain: "There is
no group in Islam like that contemptible group. ,214 This is
an ugly remark for him to make. For while it is necessary
for him to counter an adversary, it is ugly in the extreme to
blame his entire sect (!Xi fah) when he knewus who deserved
to be blamed.23e

The report is, unfortunately, not as clear and detailed as one
might wish, but it illustrates Tabari's dogmatic difficulties bet-
ter than the general accusations of dogmatic heresy and extrem-
ist Shi'ah sympathies which we hear about mainly in connection
with quarrels with the Hanbalites (who, in this case, presumably

element for Tabari apparently was the use of the dual in "two hands ," as against
the immediately preceding "hand of God" in the singular . God's benefactions are
innumerable , and this could be expressed by either the singular or the plural of
ni'mah, but not by the dual. In Tabsir, fol. 88b, Tabari explains the two hands as
"stretched out with favors (bi-al-ni'am) for the creation , not withdrawn from the
good."

232. The word is h-s-w in the Hyderabad edition of Ibn al-Jawzi and j-'-y, ac-
cording to the introduction of Ikhtilaf, ed. Kern , 1, io, nn. 3 and 4; see Tabari,
Introductio etc., XCIX. The lexicographers, who tried hard to establish the mean-
ing of j-'-y, thought of "to conceal " as the principal meaning of the root; see, for
instance, Azhari, Tahdhib, XI, 132 f.; Ibn Manzur, Lisan, XVIII,138 f. They appar-
ently do not list the tradition . De Goeje gives the impression that they did; he may
have had a reference to it . Until it is located elsewhere , it will be difficult to decide
what is really involved here.

233. The historian Thibit b. Siniin, who continued Tabari's History to a few
years before his death in 365 /976, is mentioned by Ibn al-Jawzi in the context;
but the speaker here may rather be Ibn al -Jawzi himself . However, the criticism of
Tabari's unfairness in blaming the entire group for the error of one of its members
is difficult to ascribe to Ibn al-Jawzi . Only the rejection of the tradition as "absurd"
may go back to Ibn al -Jawzi, while the rest comes from his unidentified source(?).

234. The "group ('isabah)" is not named . Possibly, the students and sympathiz-
ers of Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud are meant)?).

235. Thus the Hyderabad edition of Ibn al-Jawzi. The text in Tabari, Introductio
etc., has "did not know," which is hardly correct.

236. See Ibn al-Jawzi, Muntazam, VI, 172. The text in Tabari, lntroductio etc.,
XCVIII f., is taken from the Paris manuscript of the Muntazam.
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cannot be held responsible).
There is every reason to assume that his dogmatic beliefs were

basically those of the mainstream of "orthodox" Islam, as it was
conceived, for instance, in the environment of Ibn Hanbal. Noth-
ing to the contrary can be observed in his preserved dogmatic writ-
ings such as Sarih and Tabsir. He appears as an implacable foe of
"innovations (bid'ah, pl. bida')." When he was close to death and
Ibn Kamil asked him to pardon his enemies, he supposedly said
that he would forgive them all except one individual who had ac-
cused him of "innovation". The person who had run afoul of him
was his colleague Abu 'Ali al-Hasan b. al-Husayn b. 'Ali al-Sawwaf
(d. 31o/December 925). He had objected to the praise which Tabari
showered on Abu Hanifah, when he lectured on Dhayl." In gen-
eral, Tabari is described as unswerving in his faithful adherence
to the orthodox views of the ancient Muslim scholars in "most of
his dogmatic views (full madhdhibihl)." The qualifying "most"
implies that there were exceptions. Regrettably, they are not men-
tioned. Only the fundamental points of dogma championed by the
Mu'tazilah, with which Tabari firmly disagreed, are enumerated
in this connection. 238

The politically most explosive aspect of Muslim dogmatics al-
ways was the imamate, the leadership of the Muslim state and
community. In the time of Tabari, the focus was on the claims
made for 'Ali, his descendants, and the Shi'ah as the legitimate
rulers of Islam.'9 It is a moot question whether or not Sh1'ism
was numerically the majority party in the Muslim world at the
time. It was the party that was out of power in most regions and,
as far as the central government in Baghdad was concerned, it
constituted a threat of subversion that had to be kept under con-
trol. Thus, the accusation of pro-Shi'ah sympathies was an easy

237. See Irshad, VI, 455 , 11. 1-8, ed . Rifa'i , XVIII, 84 . For al-$awwaf, see TB, VII,
297 f. He was the one who boasted that he had been eating dried dates all his
life, when Tabari expounded upon their harmfulness (above, n. 150) . Tabari was
vindicated when al-Sawwaf 's teeth fell out, and he lost much weight; see Irshad,
VI, 459 f., ed. RifaI, XVIII, 91.

238. See Irshad, VI, 453 f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 81 f.
239. Other sectarians , such as Kharijites and the pro -Umayyad Shi 'ah, played

a less important role, although they were by no means insignificant ; see, for in-
stance , below, translation, Vol. XXXVIII , 48 ff., for the pro -Umayyads , and passim
for the Kharijites.
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weapon against personal adversaries. Its effects probably varied
greatly according to prevailing circumstances in each individual
case. Sometimes, it could do permanent damage to the reputation
of the accused. One- of Tabari's students, for example, Ibn Ayyub
(Abu Bakr Muhammad b. 'Abdallah b. Muhammad b. Ayyub al-
Qattan) was described to al-Khatib al-Baghdadi as a sound trans-
mitter of material from Tabari but also as an extremist Shi'ite
who held highly objectionable views. The Khatib discussed the
matter with another of his authorities who had studied with Ibn
Ayyub and was told by that person that he had never heard Ibn
Ayyub make unacceptable statements with pro-Shi'ah bias. His
only crime was that he expressed himself in favor of recognizing
'Ali superior position (tafdil 'All).240 This shows that Shiite ten-
dencies could be deduced from open admiration of All. They could
also be invented as malicious slender. In most cases, it is not pos-
sible for us to determine reasons and motivations. Old Tabari ap-
pears to have been the victim of a campaign of slander by certain
Hanbalites. They propagated the idea that he was a Shi'ah extrem-
ist and, ultimately, a heretic.241 How successful they were, it is
hard to say; quite a few people no doubt believed what they were
told, although their numbers seem to have been inflated by rumor
and tendentious reports. At any rate, there is not the slightest ev-
idence for Tabari's alleged Shi'ism. His roots in Tabaristan seem
to have been in no way intertwined with local Shi'ism. His family
rather belonged to the opposite camp.242 If by any chance he har-
bored a deep down, secret animus against the 'Abbasid caliphate,
he concealed it from his contemporaries as well as posterity. His
works certainly do not support the accusation of Shi'ism or worse,
though it must admitted that Tabari would have avoided to men-
tion things that might give reason to believe that the accusation
was justified, even if it was. Opinions of his, such as the one ex-

240. See TB, V, 465. The Khatib's informant on Ibn Ayyub's alleged Shi'ism was
his frequently cited authority Abu al-Qasim al -Azhari (see Lassner, Topography,
234, n . 12, and index ). The lenient view was taken by judge Abu Bskr Mubammad
b. 'Umar al -Dawudi (353-429/964- 1038 ; see TB, 111, 38).

241. As Miskawayh (see Eclipse , 1, 84) states , this was the belief of the Hanbalite
crowd (al-'ammah) who caused the riot at the time of this death . Strangely, he
makes no comment on the matter . See also Irshdd, VI, 423, 1. 17, ed . Rifa 'i, XVIII,
40, II. 11 f. (see below , n. 292).

242. See also above, 13.
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pressed in connection with wiping and washing in the ritual ablu-
tion , required considerable twisting in order to provide minimal
support for it.24

The biographical sources depict him as a stout defender of the
preeminence of all the first four caliphs . He felt compelled to de-
fend 'Ali against attacks and took every opportunity to profess
his veneration of Abu Bakr and 'Umar . In a discussion with a
certain Ibn Salih al-A'lam about 'All, Tabari asked him what he
thought about those who claimed that Abu Bakr and 'Umar were
not legitimate caliphs (imdmd hudd). Al-A'lam replied that such
claim was an "innovation ." Considering Tabari 's rejection of any
thought of bid'ah, that should perhaps have pleased him, but he
was outraged by the reply and empathically insisted that it was
not strong enough . Anyone who did not acknowledge the exalted
status of the first two caliphs ought to be killed .'A' Reports of this
sort could have been invented as a reaction to Hanbalite attacks,
but Tabari 's orthodoxy with respect to the imamate and Shi'ah
beliefs seems to be beyond doubt.

Tabari 's struggle with the Hanbalites might be seen as a conse-
quence of his independent judgment in matters of law. Just as pro-
nouncements on points of Qur 'an interpretation must have made
enemies for him among those who differed from his conclusions-
and the competition was strong , as there were numerous Qur'an
scholars around and numerous laymen who had their own opin-
ions on everything connected with the Qur'an-anyone who in-
sisted upon his own juridical and dogmatic views could expect
to encounter determined hostility . Two such hostile encounters,
the vicious Hanbalite attacks and the less grave conflict with the
Zahirites , will be discussed later in some detail.

Tabari at first considered himself a Shafi 'ite, and many later
Shafi 'ites were proud to claim him as one of their own.24' For a

243. See above, 56 f.
244. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXVI , quoted in a slightly shortened form by Dhahabi,

Nubald', XIV, 275 . Dhahabi 's dependence on Ibn 'Asakir can hardly be doubted,
but it remains to be explained why he replaced Abu al -Fath Muhammad b. Ahmad
al-Hiflz in the isndd by the equally correct form Abu al -Fath b. Abi al-Fawiris (see
TB, I, 352 f .). Dhahabi might have used an intermediate source , unless our text of
Ibn 'Asakir is faulty(?).

245. See Subki , Tabagdt , II, 251. The opinions of al-Rafe i and Ahu 'Asim al-
'Abbadi on Tabari 's position among Shafi 'ites were reported by Nawawi , Tahdhib,
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period of ten years, he functioned as a Shafi'ite.246 This may have
been after his return from Egypt, and thus in the decade that ended
about 267/880(I). By then, his own legal production had became
extensive. His Latif was a comprehensive exposition of both the
basic principles (usul) and the case law (furu') of presumably the
entire shari'ah; at least parts of the work were then already in ex-
istence. Given his ijtihad, the legal views expressed in it must
have included many which, not by themselves but in the aggre-
gate, set Tabari's legal thought apart from the other legal schools
of his time. It was therefore a natural development for him and
his circle of students to constitute themselves into a special legal
school, the "Jariri madhhab." The phrase "our madhhab"used in
Ikhtilaf 247 in one place apparently does not understand madhhab
as the view under discussion but refers to his "school"; however,
because of the uncertainties connected with the dating of Ikhtilaf,
the passage does not provide us with a terminus ante quern for the
formal birth of the jariri madhhab. Naming a sect or school after
the father of the founder was a common practice. With respect to
"Jariri ", it is clear that neither Tabari 's given name nor the name
of his country of origin would have made a distinctive designation
for the school. It is not known, however, when the name "Jariri"
was introduced, nor is there any precise information as to when
the outside world began to look at Tabari as the founder of his
madhhab.

During his later years, his students were considered Jariris or
considered themselves as followers of Tabari's legal views. Some
wrote works on the Jariri madhhab or in defense of it. One of these
Jariris was considerably older than Tabari, which is a testimony
to Tabari's reputation and, perhaps, his personal magnetism. He
was Abu Muslim al-Kajji, who was born in 200/81516) and died in
292/904151. An authority on Qur'an interpretation, he was an ex-
traordinarily successful teacher. He had large numbers of students
and is said to have employed no less than seven mustamlis. Many
of the students were standing with their inkpots in their hands
during his lectures, because they could not be accommodated in

1, 70. See 'Abbadi, Tabaqat, 52. AI-'Abbadi has even less biographical information
than Abu Ishaq al-Shirazi , Tabagat, 76.

246. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXIV, from al -Farghani.
247. Ed. Kern, II, 61.
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the normal manner.248 It probably was important for Tabari to
have a man of this stature as a follower of his madhhab. Others
identifiable as belonging to the early core of Jariris during their
master's lifetime were the government official (kdtib) Ibn Abi al-
Thalj (238-322/852(3)-934)249 and Abu al-Hasan Ahmad b. Yahya
b. 'Ali b. Yahya b. Abi Mansur, who died in his early seventies in
the year 327/938(9). He was 'a member of the Ibn Munajjim family,
and his pedigree clarifies his position in it. The Ibn Munajjims had
produced several generations of courtiers and litterateurs. Some
were also well-known as speculative theologians. Abu al-Hasan
wrote An Introduction to and support of Tabari's school as well
as other works on his madhhab.25°

Ahmad b. Kamil, Tabari's biographer, also belonged to the origi-
nal group of Jariris. As a judge in al-Kufah under the jurisdiction of
the chief judge in Baghdad, Ibn Kamil was in the position to pro-
mote the legal school to which he belonged. It seems, however,
that he was a somewhat self-important and difficult personality.
His juridical views were said to have been eclectic and in a way
probably produced yet another legal school.25'

The best known Jariri of the next generation who no longer
had personal contact with Tabari was al-Mu'afa b. Zakariyya' al-
Nahrawani, also referred to as Ibn Tarrar al-Jariri. Among other
works, al-Mu'afa wrote a large commentary on the Qur'an; but
his fame among posterity derived mainly from a literary work,

248. Also Kashshi or Kachchi, Abu Muslim Ibrahim b. 'Abdallih b. Muslim has
an entry in TB, VI, 120-4. He appears as Tabari 's authority in Tafsir, II, 152 f.,
233, 1. 22, and 234, 1. 6 (ad Qur. 2:197, 233); IV, 15, 1. 12 (ad Qur. 3.97). Another
scholar older than Tabari but a transmitter of material from him was Abu Shu'ayb
'Abdallah b. al-Hasan (2o6-95/821(2)-907(8)). See Ibn'Asakir, LXIX f.; TB, IX, 435-
7. However, he does not appear to have been a Jariri.

249. See TB,. 1, 338.
250. See Ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 143 f.; Safadi, Wafi, VIII, 246 f.; Brockelmann,

GAL, Suppl. I, 164; Sezgin, GAS, II, 439; Stern, "Abu 'Isa," 438. Ibn al-Nadim also
listed him among the Mu 'tazilah; see Fuck, "Neue Matenalien," 307, and Dodge's
translation of the Fihrist, I, 428 f.

One wonders whetherTabari 's interest in "time " (see below, translation , 159 and
169 ff.) was in any way connected with the K,tab al-Awgat written by Abu al-Hasan
b. al-Munajjim or with the Kitab al-Zaman of Ibn Kimil (see Irshad, II, 17, ed.
Rifai, IV, 1o5. Irshad cites Fihrist, where, however, this title and some other titles
of Ibn Kimil 's publications do not appear on p. 32).

251. For Ibn Kamil as a Jariri , see also below , 67. For another old Jariri , see above,
n. 14.
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entitled al-jalis al-salih al-kafi wa-al-anis al-ndsih al-shah (cited
here as Mu'afa, falis). He served as judge for Bab al-Taq, a section
of Baghdad which enjoyed long-standing fame as a center of liter-
ary and scholarly activity. In Yaqut's words, al-Mu'afa attempted
to promote the Jariri madhhab by supporting (as Abu al-Hasan b.
al-Munajjim had done), calling attention to, and defending it.2s2

The Jariri madhhab never gained a foothold strong enough to
guarantee its survival in the harshly competitive world of poli-
tics dominated by the large and powerful legal sector of society.
As Ibn Kamil's career exemplifies, there were many persons prac-
ticing ijtihad and acting as potential founders of schools. Under-
standably, the competition was particularly brutal in the capital of
the Empire, but even a powerful provincial base, such as had been
enjoyed by al-Awza'i, often failed to ensure success. From all we
know, it appears that Jarirism was not distinctive enough to make
it on purely intellectual grounds, and its followers were not suffi-
ciently aggressive, or lacked political opportunity, to infiltrate the
judiciary on a large scale so as to acquire the momentum neces-
sary for gaining and perpetuating power,

By the time of Tabari, certain legal schools, such as the
1-lanafites, Malikites, and Shafi'ites, had become firmly en-
trenched and, as history was to show, could no longer be displaced.
Wherever there was acute rivalry for political control through
the judiciary, the atmosphere was easily poisoned, and often last-
ing division resulted that affected even personal relations.253 Nor-
mally, however, a certain harmony appears at least outwardly to
have been prevalent. A debate about whether the formula "In the
name of God, the Merciful, the Compassionate (basmalah)" was

252. On al-Mu'afa, see Ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 236; Irshad, VII, 162-4, ed. Rifa'i,
XIX, 151-4; Sezgln, GAS, 1, 522 f.

Makhlad b. Ja'far a1 -Bagarji (d . 370/981) supposedly studied with Tabari and, at
the end of his life , claimed the right to )the transmission of?) Tabari's History.
Nothing is said about his having been a Jariri , but his son Abu Ishaq Ibrahim )325-
4101937-1020) was so described. See TB , XIII, 176 f., and VI, 189-91, in particular,
190, 1. 3. For their role in the transmission of al-Radd 'ala al-Hurqu$iyyah, see
below, 123 f. Further Jariris mentioned by Ibn al-Nadim, 135, cannot be traced else-
where. Lists of Jariris compiled by modern scholars may be found, for instance, in
the introduction to the edition of Mu'afa, Jails, 1, 44.

253. An example on the large scale is the apparent gradual development of bad
relations between Hanafites and Shafl' ites in Nisabur during the fourth/tenth cen-
tury, see Bulliet , Patricians, 31 ff.
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to be counted as part of the first surah of the Qur'an that took
place not long after Tabari's death, is a good illustration of the
generally peaceful state of affairs.

Abu Bakr b. Kamil said : One night, Abu Bakr Ahmad b.
Musa b. al-'Abbas b. Mujahid came to us, while we were
studying with him the large work on the Qur 'an reading
of Abu 'Amr b. al-'Ala'.254He found us engaged in a debate
with some Shafi'ite colleagues as to whether the basmalah
belonged to the Book or did not belong to it. The meet-
ing room was crowded with Shifi'ites, Milikites, Hanafites,
and our colleagues (that is, Jariris ). Because of my studying
(Qur'an reading) with him, Ibn Mujahid occasionally called
me Kisa '1.255 So now he said to me: What is it that all of you
here are engaged in? I told him, and he said: To which ju-
ridical school do you belong? I replied: That of Abu Ja'far
al-Tabari. He said: May God show mercy to (the late) Abu
Ja'far! He told us the hadith of Nuh b. Abi Bilil-Sa'id al-
Magburi-Abu Hurayrah about the basmalah.256

Abu Bakr b. Mujahid then started to praise Abu Ja'far al-
Tabari. He said: We have heard that he met with al-Muzani,
but don't ask how he bested him with all those Shafi'ites
present who were listening to him! (Ibn Mujahid) did not
mention anything that happened between the two.

254. Abu 'Amr b . al-'Ala', one of the seven Qur'an readers , lived roughly from
the 6os/684-9 to about 154/770. See, for instance, EI2, 1, 105 f ., s. v.; Brockelmann,
GAL, Suppl. 1,158; Sezgin, GAS, I, 5 f., 17; In al-Jazari, Ghdyah, I, 288-92. Accord-
ing to Ibn al-Nadim , Fihrist , 31, Ibn Mujahid (see above, n. 121 ) wrote a large and
a small work on Qur 'an reading, as well as a work on the Qur'an reading of Abu
'Amr. This work is probably the one meant here . The scene described is a meeting
of some of those who were students of In Mujahid in Qur 'an reading, at which
Ibn Mujahid dropped in . He should have known, however, that Ibn Kimil was a
Jariri without having to ask him on that particular occasion . Perhaps the plural is
meant , so that the question was about others in the gathering.

255. In Mujihid, who was known for his friendly banter (mudd'abah), is com-
paring his gifted student In Kamil with the famous second/eighth -century Qur'an
reader and philologist, see EI2, V, 174 f., s. v. al-Kisa'i. In Mujihid 's authority
Muhammad b. Yahyi known as the younger Kisa'i (see Ibn al -Jazari, Ghdyah, II,
279) is hardly meant.

256. For Tabari on the basmalah, see Tafsir, I, 37, where he refers back to Latif
and promises an exhaustive treatment for a later major work; see below, 113. The
Prophet 's hadith on the various names of the first surah (Tafsir, I, 36, 11. is ff.)
may not be the one meant here.
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Abu Bakr b. Kamil said: I (had earlier?) asked Abu Ja'far
about the problem he had debated with al-Muzani, but he
did not mention it. He was not the person to boast about
having gained the better of an adversary 257 in a discussion.
Abu Ja'far used to stress al-Muzani's excellence; he praised
him and always said what a good Muslim he was 258

Tabari's altercation with Abu Bakr Muhammad b. Dawud b. 'Ali
(255-97/869-910, the son of the founder of the Zahirite school,
was potentially troublesome, but ended peaceably. Basically, it re-
flects an amicable environment in which scholars of different out-
looks in the fields of law and hadith lived and worked together.
Dawud b. 'Ali (200[2]-70/815(8]-84( did not, we are told, measure
up to Tabari's all encompassing scholarship. He was an excellent,
highly skilled debater. He also tended toward exhibiting a certain
playfulness. Tabari found it totally out of.place whenever seri-
ous scholarly problems were under discussion. He studied with
Dawud for some time and copied many of his works and lectures.
After his death, as many as eighty fascicles of DAwiad's treatises
were found, written in Tabari's fine hand.259 Among them was a
discussion of a subject that continued to be hotly debated, that of
the createdness or uncreatedness of the Qur'an. It had taken place
between Dawud and the Mutazilite Abu Mujalid al-Darir in the
time of al-Muwaffaq, that is, in the last decade of Dawud's life 2'
Once, apparently near the end of Dawud's life, Tabari got the bet-
ter of him in a debate held in the presence of Dawud's followers.
One of them, provoked by seeing his master being defeated, made
some acerbic remarks against Tabari who left in a huff and wrote
a treatise against Dawud. Dawud's son Abu Bakr came to his fa-
ther's aid, apparently shortly after the latter's death. Like Tabari,

257. Following the emendation in Irshad, ed. Rifai.
258. See Irshad, VI, 433, ed. Rifai, XVIII, 53 f. See also above, n. tot.
259. It is conceivable , as suggested by the paragraphing of the text in Irshad, ed.

Rifai, XVIII, 78, that the reference is to Dawud and his library and fine hand, but
this seems unlikely.

260. Abu Mujalid Ahmad b. al-Husayn, an active Mu'tazilite and a client of the
caliph al-Mu'tasim , died in 268/862, according to In Kamil , rather than in the
following year. See TB, IV, 95 f.; Safadi, Wafi, VI, 33 (where 270 is indicated as
the date of death); 'Abd al-Jabbar, Sharh al-usul al-khamsah, 294 (with further
references) . For Tabari 's views on the subject, see, in particular , Tabsir, fols. ioia-
;02a, and Sarih , passim.
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Abu Bakr had been a precocious child . At the age of sixteen, he
took over his deceased father 's teaching (i algah) and issued legal
opinions (fatwa).26' He often seems to have done so in the same
lighthearted spirit which led to the composition of his most fa-
mous work, an anthology of love poetry entitled Kitab al-Zahrah.
It is possible that his Kitab al-Intisar 'ala Abu Ja 'far al-Tabari
was the work in defense of his father .262 Abu Bakr also attacked
Tabari in a work of his on the principles of jurisprudence (al-
Wuslil ild ma'rifat al-usl l). The issue was the interpretation of
consensus (ijma'. In Ikhtilaf, he alleged, Tabari defined consen-
sus as the agreement only of those legal authorities whose views
he discussed in that work . Abu Bakr, insisting on ijma ' as the con-
sensus of all legal authorities , seems to have taken this definition
as Tabari 's general view on ijma' beyond that particular work.263
The controversy went on for a long time . Then one day, when Abu
Bakr by chance visited a common acquaintance named Abu Bakr
b. Abi H Amid , Tabari happened to be there , too. He was Abu Bakr
b. Dawud 's elder by thirty years, but he treated him with the great-
est courtesy and remembered his father with high praise . This put
an end to their hostility.264

Tabari 's relationship with the Hanbalites was of a totally differ-
ent character . It is pictured as having had an important and dis-
turbing impact on his life. This seems , in fact , to have been the
case in some respect . The reports we have about it are all close to
his time, but they are confused and contradictory . Their historic-
ity has been denied .265 However, while they reflect propaganda and
appear to have been put into circulation by Tabari 's Hanbalite op-
ponents , there is no good reason to go quite that far.

What caused the enmity of contemporary Hanbalites toward

261. See TB, V, 256, 1. 13.
262. See Mas'udi , Murd , VIII, 255 , ed. Pellat, V,196 ; In al-Nadim, Fihrist, 217,

1. 28. The suggestion, made ad Ibbn 'Asakir, LXXVII, n. g, that the author of Inti$ar
was Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud is unsupportable.

263. The ZAhirite view of ijma ' is discussed in Goldziher , Zdhiriten, 32 ff.
264. For a translation of the report on the episode , see below, 121 ff. it may be

noted that there was bitter animosity between Ibn Hanbal and Dawud which was
started by the former, see TB , VIII, 373 f., quoted by Sam'ani , Ansdb, IX, 130;
Goldziher, Zdhiriten,134.

265. See Kern 's introduction to his edition of 1khtildf, 8 f. Kern 's biographical
sketch of Tabari there and in his article on Ikhtilaf was an astonishing accom-
plishment in its time.
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Tabari? He was originally attracted to Baghdad by the fame of
Ibn Hanbal,266 and he continued to express the greatest respect for
him.267 His authorities and older contemporaries were students of
Ibn Hanbal. Ibn Hanbal's younger son 'Abdallah (213-90/828(9j-
903),268 who was the chief transmitter of his father's large collec-
tion of traditions, was only ten years older than Tabari, and there
was a constant overlap between 'Abdallah's and Tabari's teachers.
Direct contact between Tabari and Ibn Hanbal's family appears
not to be attested, but they must have known one another. The
final break between him and the Hanbalites is likely to have oc-
curred with the publication of Ikhtilaf, which completely disre-
gards Ibn Hanbal.''69 Tabari is alleged to have expressed the opinion
that he did not think of Ibn Hanbal as a jurist whose work in the
field of jurisprudence compared with that of other great authori-
ties but rather as an important hadith scholar.270 This observation
is quite accurate and was endorsed by posterity as well as shared
by some Hanbalites. It is, however, understandable that it could
have led to riots if it. was ever expressed ex cathedra. Another
statement to the effect that he had not seen anyone transmitting
legal opinions from Ibn Hanbal or any followers of his that were
considered authoritative 271 was a slap in the face of contemporary
Hanbalites. Tabari may not have been so imprudent as to make
these remarks in public in the form in which they are preserved;
they may have surfaced in Hanbalite attacks against him and re-
flect Hanbalite suspicion as to how he felt about their school.

Another, and possibly decisive, factor was the situation in

266. See above, n. 44.
267. See $ariIi, text, 198, trans., 191. For the strange report on an apology full of

praise for Ibn Hanbal and his school , see below, 104.
268. One of the authorities for the dates of 'Abdallah's birth and death was al-

Sawwif, on whom see above, n. 237. Like Ibn Kimil, al-Sawwiif was a student of
'Abdallih. See TB, IX, 376, 11. 14 f.

269. The only reference to In Hanbal ("Abu 'Abdallih" ( traced so far in Ikhtilaf
is an indirect one; see ed . Schacht, 139, 1. 14, and Schacht's introduction, XV.

270. Since the basic sources do not seem to mention this remark, its historicity
is slightly suspect . According to Kern, "Tabari 's Ihtilif," 66, 1. t, the authorities
mentioning it are Ibn al-Athir, Kdmil; Abu al-Fidi ', Annales; Ibn al-Shihnah (in
the margin of Ibn al-Athir, Kdmil, ed. Bulaq, 12go, VIII, iio), all under the year
310, and Hajji Khalifah, ed. Yaltkaya, 1, 33. When it came to enumerate the fields
in which Ibn Hanbal was a leading authority, mention of him as imam al-hadith
came first ; see Ibn Abi Ya'li, Tabagat, I, 5.

271. See Irshad, VI, 436, 11. 5 f., ed Rifa'i, XVIII, 58.
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which Hanbalism found itself in Tabari 's time . It was the lat-
est of the then prominent and active legal schools272 and was
still struggling to become securely established when Tabari, along
with others, was a potential rival. The Hanbalites, moreover,
counted in their ranks fighters determined to the point of fanati-
cism to promote themselves and their madhhab. Their readiness
to use violence was effective as a deterrent to many scholars; they
may have been less courageous than Tabari, who refused to be
intimidated.273

The Hanbalite struggle for ultimate success required a rallying
point in the form of a slogan that could serve as a touchstone for
true belief. A strange interpretation of the "praiseworthy position
(magaman mahmudan)" promised to the Prophet in Qur. 17:79
was chosen. It should be remembered that in Ibn Hanbal's life, the
issue of the createdness or uncreatedness of the Holy Book had
played a similar role. That issue was, of course, vastly more im-
portant, but it may not be quite as farfetched as it seems that his
followers unconsciously felt that they, too, needed a dramatic is-
sue to make themselves heard in the rough-and-tumble of religio-
legal politics.

Qur'an 17:79 was generally explained as eschatological274 and
the "praiseworthy position" as referring to Muhammad's role as
intercessor with the Deity on the Last Day. There was, how-
ever, a tradition reported from Mujahid (but not found in the
preserved recension of his commentary on Qur. 17:79) which
reached Tabari by way of 'Abbad b. Ya'qub al-Asadi-Muhammad
b. Fudayl-Layth b. Abi Sulaym. It states that the "praisewor-
thy position" means that Muhammad will be seated by God
on his divine Throne.275 Hanbalite championship of the tradi-

272. The latest authority frequently quoted in Ikhtilaf is the Shafi'ite Abu Thawr
(Ibrahim b. Khalid), who died in 240/854, see Sezgin, GAS,1, 491,

273. A number of contemporaries who did not want to tangle with Mujahid's
tradition are named in Dhahabi , Uluww, 124-6; see also 75, 94, 99. It seems
they did not offer resistance as Tabari did eventually , even if, as was his nature,
he too compromised on the issue for some time . The father of Abu Bakr, Abu
Dawud al -Sijistani, is mentioned as an advocate of the permissibility of transmit-
ting Mujahid's tradition in Khallal , Musnad, and Qurtubi , lami', X, 311.

274. In fact, the eschatological meaning of the verse does not seem certain and
appears to be based solely on the use of the root b-'-th.

275. For the transmitters, see below, translation, on. 1139, 239, and 54. Al-Layth
is described as the son of Abu Sulaym in Khallal , Musnad, and Dhahabi , 'Uluww,
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tion produced vehement outpourings of hatred against those
who opposed it, allegedly with equal immoderation. They were
called by every conceivable epithet; they were branded as innova-
tors, liars , ignoramuses, heretics (zindiq), and unbelievers. Above
all, they were seen as Jahmis, that is, speculative theologians
(Mu'tazilites). Their nefarious intent--or, at any rate, the result of
their attitude-was to deny a singular distinction to the Prophet,
and, in the process, they defamed the exemplary Muslim that was
Mujahid. Already Ibn Hanbal's principal successor as spokesman
for his legal school, Abu Bakr al-Marrudhi (d. 275/888),276 was
strongly partial to Mujahid's tradition and appears to have em-
ployed the "praiseworthy position" question as a sort of shibbo-
leth. Abu Bakr al-Marrudhi's student and successor as the princi-
pal Hanbalite scholar of his time, Abu Bakr al-Khallal (d. 311/923),
took up the subject. He reproduced his teacher' s arguments at
length and thus preserved them for posterity.277 His younger con-
temporary, al-Barbahari (d. 329/941),27A then made the most of it.
He missed no opportunity to proclaim Qur. 17:79 as referring to
the Prophet's being seated on the divine Throne. Although al-
Barbahiri's name is not mentioned in connection with Tabari's
Hanbalite trouble, he probably must be seen as the person behind
much of it.

125,1. 3. He was a transmitter of Mujahid; the better-known al-Layth b. Sa'd was
born too late for that.

This interpretation is, of course, not incompatible with Muhammad's position
as chief intercessor. See Khallal, Musnad, 83.

276. For Abu Bakr Ahmad b. Muhammad b. al-Haljaj al-Marrudhi, see Ibn AN
Yaia, Tabagat, I, 56-63s Sam'ani, Ansdb, XII, 201 f.; Yaqut, Mu'jam , IV, 506, s. v.
Marty al-Rudh. According to Dhahabi, 'Uluww, r25, 1. 2, he wrote in defense of
Mujahid's tradition (see below, n. 277). Ibn AN Ya'la, Tabagdt, 6o, states that al-
Marrudhi was asked about the Jahmiyyah's rejection of the "story of the Throne."
This may refer to alleged Mu'tazilah views on the location of the Throne, rather
than, specifically, to the tradition of Mujahid.

277. For Abu Bakr al-Khallal, see Sezgin, GAS, I, 511 f. I wish to thank J. van Ess
for providing me with a xerox copy of Khallal, Musnad, 75-99.

278. For al-Hasan b. 'Ali b. Khalaf al-Barbahari, see Sezgin, GAS, 1, 512; Laoust,
in Melanges Massignon, III, 22-5. Ibn Abi Ya'la, Tabagdt, II, 18-45, gives a good
picture of his generally extremist positions . "Whenever al-Barbahari attended a
meeting, he would mention that God seats Muhammad with Himself on the
Throne." In 323/935, he was in hiding and his followers were strictly forbidden
to assemble. One of them was accused of having set a disastrous fire in al-Karkh,
see Hamadhani, Takmilah, 79 f., ed. Cairo, XI, 294-6. See further Brockelmann,
GAL, Suppl. I, 344, and the indexes of Eclipse and Massignon, Passion2 , as well as
Allard, Attributs, 1o3 f.
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The actual course of the events affecting Tabari can be recon-
structed only with difficulty, because supporters on both sides
apparently circulated conflicting reports . Matters appear to have
come to a head after the year 290/903 . In that year, Tabari re-
turned to his home town in Tabaristan on a second , and ap-
parently last, visit. He no doubt used the Khurasan Road that
took him through such large cities as Dinawar and Hamadhan.
In Dinawar, he stopped to meet with scholars there and to give
lectures; he may very well have done the same in other towns
along the road, thus making his journey profitable intellectu-
ally and, possibly, economically . On his return to Baghdad, three
Hanbalites , who do not seem further identifiable,279 asked Tabari
about his views on Mujahid's tradition . Tabari is said to have de-
clared bluntly that it was absurd . Moreover, he added a flippant
jingle ridiculing it:

Praised be the One Who has no confidant
and has no one to sit on His Throne.

Enraged Hanbalites thereupon stoned his residence and caused
a serious disturbance which had to be subdued by force.

Trouble with the Hanbalites that took a similar form is also re-
ported at the time of Tabari's death . In connection with it, Nazuk
is mentioned as chief of police . He was appointed to this posi-
tion only in 310/922[3J, the year Tabari died, but he appears to
have held high positions in the police before and may already have
been in charge of Tabari 's protection against potential Hanbalite
violence . In 309/921121 , the wazir 'Ali b. 'Isa had offered Tabari
the opportunity to debate the matter with the Hanbalites in his
residence . Tabari agreed, but the Hanbalites did not show up 280
However, shortly before his death, Hanbalite rioters supposedly

279. The three were Abu 'Abdallah al-Jassas , Ja'far b . 'Arafah, and al -Bayadi. The
identification of al-Bayadi with Abu 'Ali Muhammad b. 'lsa al -Bayadi was proposed
by the editor of Irshvd, VI, 436 , n. 1, but requires confirmation . This individual,
whose family claimed 'Abbasid descent , wrote on Qur 'an reading . He was killed
by the Qarmatians in 294 /906 on his return from the pilgrimage, see TB, II, 401;
Sam'ani , Ansdb, 384.

On the incident , see also Goldziher, Muslim Studies , II, 158 (II, 168, of the orig-
inal German) . Goldziher 's reference was to Suyuti , Tahdhir, 161, whose source
scurrilously attributes this information to a storyteller in the streets of Baghdad.

280. See In al-Jawzi , Muntazam , VI, 159, also Tabari , Introductio etc., XCVI11;
Bowen, 187 f.
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pelted his house with stones so numerous that they formed a large
wall in front of it. The verse just quoted was discovered written
on the wall of Tabari's house. After the riot subsided, someone
wrote underneath it:

Ahmad28i will no doubt have a high position
when he comes to the Merciful One,

Who will draw him near and seat him nobly
to spite an(y) envier,

Upon a throne enveloping him282 with perfume
to make livid an(y) obnoxious liar.

(He has) truly this unique position (al-magam).
This has been transmitted by Layth from Mujahid.

Inscriptions in verse or prose on the walls of houses are a stan-
dard device of the Arabic literary imagination. It seems most un-
likely that a man in Tabari's position and at his advanced age
would have been so childish as to write inflammatory verses on
the walls of his house. Someone else might have done it in order to
provoke the Hanbalite mob. Presumably, however, the mural po-
etry was a literary embellishment invented by Hanbalites which
crept into the vague reports about the event." The fact that histo-
rians report another bloody incident about magaman mahmudan
involving followers of the late Abu Bakr al-Marrudhi for the year
317/929284 neither confirms nor invalidates the historicity of the

281. "Ahmad" apparently is meant to refer to the Prophet, but Ibn Hanbal's name
was also Ahmad. The undetermined singular of envier and liar in the following
verses might be a veiled reference to a specific person, namely, Tabari.

282. The translation "upon a throne enveloped with perfume" is possible, but
the text in Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Sharll, 1, 656, Il. 4 f. (Beirut, 29631 = 111, 224, Il. 15 f.
(Cairo, 1379/1959), speaks against it.

283. The entire preceding account is not in TB and Ibn 'Asakir. It appears in
Irshdd, VI, 436, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 57-9, and (quoted by?( Safadi, Waft, II, 286 f. See
also Kern's introduction to his edition of lkhtildf, 8 f.

284. See Ibn al-Athir, Knmil, ed. Tornberg, VIII, 157 f., and, with only minor
differences, a Berlin manuscript described as al-Birzali 's History and quoted in the
introduction of lkhtilaf, ed. Kern, 9. The incident is, however, unreported in the
other sources consulted by me. Schreiner, Gesammelte Schriften, 436 f (- ZDMG
52 (18981, 535 f.), refers to a ninth/fifteenth-century author.
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event involving Tabari.
The circumstances surrounding the debate about the "praise-

worthy position" deserve some more clarification. In his Mus-
nad, Ibn Hanbal includes no traditions that support the interpre-
tation of the phrase as referring to the Prophet's being seated on
the divine Throne.2R' One might argue that the very fact that Ibn
Hanbal has nothing to say about the impossibility of Mujahid's
interpretation could indicate that it could not be ruled out, us-
ing a type of argument employed by Tabari in his discussion of
the matter. This, however, is very unlikely. Ibn Hanbal may have
simply disregarded Mujahid's tradition as irrelevant or objection-
able. After all, it had no isndd going back to more ancient au-
thorities or the Prophet, while there were traditions having the
Prophet's seal of approval that referred to intercession. Clearly,
this made it necessary to invent an appropriate Prophetical tradi-
tion for Muhammad's place on the divine Throne, and this was
done. Ibn Battah (d. 387/997) listed one such tradition with the
isndd Nafi'- 'Abdallah b. 'Umar-the Prophet.216 He is certain
not to have invented it himself. When it made its first appearance
is hard to say; evidently, Abu Bakr al-Khallal in the early years of
the century did not yet know it.

In Tafsir, Tabari has a long and interesting discussion of the
"praiseworthy position. ,2117 It again shows him to be the great
compromiser. He admits that intercession is the interpretation
that is solidly documented and which therefore has the best claim
to being correct. However, he says, the other interpretation can-
not entirely be ruled out. As the composition of Tafsir antedates

285. Sec Ibn Hanbal, Musnad, 1, 375 f., 398 f., III, 354, for traditions on inter-
cession . For the tradition of Gabriel sitting "on a footstool " or "on the throne,"
presumably the divine Throne, between heaven and earth, sec Ibn Hanbal, Mus-
nad, III, 306: Ibn Hajar, Fath, X, 305.

286. See Laoust, Profession de foi d'Ibn Batta, text, 61, trans., i12 f., especially
note i . In addition to Mulahid , al-Wahidi (d. 468/1075 ) refers to a tradition of In
Masud, see RAzi , Tafsir, XXI, 32. He may have the same tradition in mind, mix-
ing tip, as it sometimes happens, 'Abdallah b. Umar and 'Abdallah b. Masud. A
tradition of 'A'ishah on the subject is discussed in Ibn al -Jawzi , Daf', 81, 1ladith
no. 39.

287. See Tafsir, XV, 97 , 1. io-too, 1. 22. See the translation below , Appendix A,
below , pp. 149-51 . For another partial translation , see Andrae, Person , 270-2. For
Tabari 's real feelings about Mujihid and his tradition , it may be indicative that he
rejects a view expressed by him with unusual harshness in connection with his
commentary on the same verse of the Qur 'an, see Tafsir, XV, 96, 11. 26-3 t.
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the events described, it might be argued that Tabari interpolated
the discussion in Tafsir after publication when Hanbalite hostil-
ity took such a truly ugly turn 288 This cannot be proved. It might
be assumed that he took at first a conciliatory attitude such as is
displayed in Tafsir and renounced it at some later date when he
got disgusted with Hanbalite violence. This seems more likely,
but again there is no hard evidence for it. Whatever it was, the
view expressed in Tafsir did nothing to assuage Hanbalite opposi-
tion to him which appears to have had deeper roots than merely
disagreement about a catchy slogan.

The arguments marshalled by Tabari for the purpose of mak-
ing Mujahid's tradition admissible were derived from specula-
tive theology and show him adept in its ways of thinking and
debating. The basic issue, as he sees it, is the problem of con-
tiguity (mumassah). It had its proper place in physics but was
transferred to theology by religious thinkers 289 Al-Ash'ari (ca 260-
324/873(41-935(6)), who lived most of his life in al-Basrah and was
but a generation removed from Tabari, considered the matter im-
portant enough to refer to it in his discussion of anthropomor-
phism (taisim). God is not upon the Throne, except in the sense
that He is above it but does not touch it. According to Hisham b.
al-Hakam, God's location is in one specific place (fi makan dun
makan). His place is the Throne, and He is in touch with it. The
Throne encompasses and delimits Him. Another view holds that
the Creator fills the Throne and is in touch with it. At this point,
al-Ash'ari adds that some hadith scholars hold that the Throne is
not filled by Him and that He (is thus able to) seat His Prophet
with Himself on the Throne.290 Tabari considers the problem of
God completely filling the Throne. He remarks on His contiguity
and finds that only three possibilities apply to it. For him, how-
ever, the crucial point that must be made is that God's seating
of Muhammad on the Throne, with or without Himself, does not
imply divinity ("lordship" rububiyyah) for the Prophet or deny
his status as a human being ("servantship" 'ubudiyyah). In fact,

288. The information that he went even a step farther and apologized to the
Hanbalites is suspect, see below, 104 f.

289. See Pines, Atomenlehre, 8 f., and , for instance, Juwayni, Shamil, 455 ff.
290. See Ashari, Magalat, 210 f., and, in different connections , 35, 155, 221,

301-4.



The Life and Works of al-Tabari 77

the implied hint at Muhammadan divinity would appear to be
the most objectionable feature of Mujahid's tradition. In touching
upon this aspect, Tabari comes close to the possible reason why
Mujahid might have made this seemingly un-Islamic statement.
Christianity speaks of the Son not only as sitting on a throne but
also of some mysterious being as sitting together with the Father
in His Throne (Rev. 3:21). Even in remote Mecca, Mujahid could
have heard about these views or seen one of the many representa-
tions of the Trinity or the enthroned Christ.29' He may very well
have felt that Muhammad should be similarly distinguished as
was the prophet of Christianity.

The Hanbalites were probably to be blamed for occasional dif-
ficulties Tabari experienced in scheduling his lectures and for de-
terring a few out-of-town students from attending them or oth-
erwise receiving instruction from him. Those who knew Tabari
best always played down the inconveniences he suffered from the
I;lanbalites. Considerable uncertainty attaches to the reports of
what went on at the time of his death. Tabari is said to have
been virtually prevented from leaving his house. When he died,
some questionable sources report that it was necessary to bury
him "at night"292 in his courtyard, apparently in order to forestall
any untoward incidents at the funeral. It was not unusual for in-
dividuals to be buried in their houses,293 but it would not have
been done ordinarily under the cover of darkness. If there was in-

291. Not much can be made in this connection of the allegation that Mujahid
used material provided by Christians and Jews in his Qur'an commentary. See
Ibn Sa'd, Tabaqat, V, 344, 1. 7, and the remark transmitted through Abu Bakr b.
'Ayyash (below, translation, n. 72) in Dhahabi, Mizan, III, 439; Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib,
X, 43; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 29. As one would expect, Dhahabi refers to Mujahid's view
of magaman mahmudan with disapproval.

On Mujahid and the vibrating of the divine Throne, see Goldziher, Richtungen,
108 f.

A similar but different idea was already expressed in Khallil, Musnad, 82. The
Muslims would be the laughing stock of Christians if they denied to Muhammad
the honor of sitting on the divine Throne, while granting semidivine status to
Jesus.

292. This key element appears in Miskawayh, Eclipse, 1, 84; Ibn al-Jawzi,
Muntazpm , VI, 172; Ibn al-Ateir, Kamil, ed. Tornberg, VIII, 98; Irshad, VI, 423,
1. 17, ed . Rifa'i, XVIII, 40, f. Yaqut remarks that he had this information from
an unspecified source . The principal sources agree that Tabari was buried on the
morning after his death.

293. For instance, Abu Bakr b. Mujahid was buried in a turbah in the harem of
his house in Suq al-'Atash. See above, n. 12 1.
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deed noisy picketing of his home by I;Ianbalites which posed a
threat of violence, it would have been taken care of expeditiously,
and "tens of thousands soldiers" (used figuratively for enormously
many) would hardly have been required. It is virtually unthink-
able that someone of Tabari's prominence and social standing
would have been left without a well-attended funeral, unless he
himself wanted it that way, and that anyone could have stopped
such a funeral from taking place. Half a century earlier, some-
thing seemingly similar had happened, possibly also as the result
of Hanbalite machinations. The great mystical writer al-Muhasibi
was prevented from teaching, and, when he died, only four persons
dared to attend his funeral.294 There is no proof that the events
supposedly surrounding Tabari's death and funeral were merely
a calque on what was believed to have happened earlier to al-
Muhasibi. At any rate, the latter was not as important a public
figure as was Tabari, whose death reverberated through all the
leading and influential circles in Baghdad. It is more likely that
if there were not very many people present when he was buried,
it was because he himself had expressed the wish that it should
be that way. The role of Hanbalite hostility, though real, seems to
have been exaggerated in connection with his death as it was in
his life.

His Death

Death came to Tabari on Monday, Shawwal 27, 31o/February 17,
923.295 He was buried in his house the following morning. Peo-
ple prayed at his grave night and day for some time after his

294. See van Ess, Gedankenwelt, to f.
295. The complete dates found in TB, II, 166, were the only ones known to later

biographers. The slight divergences between them can be interpreted in favor of
the Monday date accepted here. Ibn Kamil , who was present when Tabari died, has
Sunday evening, at two nights remaining of the month of Shawwal. Converting the
date to Shawwal 27, this would be Monday, February IT Another of Tabari's stu-
dents, who presumably was also there at the time, was'Isa b. Hamid b. Bishr al-gadi
Id. 368/979; see TB, XI, 178 f.j. He has Saturday evening, at four nights remaining.
This would be Shawwal 25, corresponding to Saturday, February 15. Safadi, Wafi,
11, 284 f., understands this date to refer to Shawwa126, which, however, would cor-
respond to Sunday, February 16. The decisive factor in favor of the Monday date is
the incidental reference by al-Farghani to the fact that Tabari died on a Monday.
See below, n. 300.
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death.29s As was customary, many eulogies were composed. One
by the famous philologist Ibn Durayd, with whom Tabari was
acquainted,297 is preserved in its entirety. A few verses are quoted
of the eulogy of Abu Sa'id b. al-Arabi, apparently the mystic Abu
Sa'id Ahmad b. Muhammad b. Ziyad.298

Legends, as they were commonly invented to glorify the last
moments of life of great men, were also reported about Tabari. He
was told in his dying hours about a particular prayer unknown to
him. He called for ink and paper to record it. Asked why he did
that in his hopeless condition, he replied: "Everybody should use
any opportunity to acquire new knowledge until he is dead."299
On the Monday on which he died, al-Farghani reports, he asked
for water to make the ablution for the noon prayer. When it was
suggested to him that, weak as he was, he should combine the
noon prayer with the afternoon prayer, he refused.'0°

He had a last word for his assembled students and friends,
among them Ibn Kamil, who asked for advice that would be bene-
ficial for them to achieve salvation. His answer was worthy of the
single-minded scholar he had been all his life: "My advice for you
is to follow my religious practice and to act in accordance with
what I have explained in my books-or something like it," the
reporter rather lamely adds. "Then he repeated the confession of
faith and mentioned God many times. He wiped his face with his
hand and used it to close his eyes. When he let go, his spirit had
left his body. "'01

296. This fact is always stressed , apparently on the authority of Ibn Kamil. See
TB, 11, 166, 1. 19.

297. On Ibn Durayd (223-321/838-933), see Ell III, 757 f., s. v. He reported
Tabari 's remark on Abu Hatim al-Sijistani; see above , n. 16o.

298. See TB, II, 166-9; Ibn `Asakir, XCI-XCVI, and the other biographers for his
and In Durayd's eulogies. For Ibn al-Arabi (246-341/860-953), see Sezgin, GAS,
I, 66o f. The addition of "Abu Said " in Ibn 'Asakir and Dhahabi, Nubald', XIV,
282, makes the identification virtually certain . It would seem unexpected to find a
writer on mystical topics among the mourners of Tabari (see above, n. 227). More-
over, as far as we know, Ibn al-A'rahi had no ties to Baghdad. Ibn 'Asakir, XCII,
further quotes verses by a certain Muhammad b. al-Rumi, apparently a mawlo of
the Tahirid family.

299. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXIV. The transmission of the report involved al-Mu'afa
and a member of the Ibn al-Furst family.

300. See Ibn'Asakir, LXXXVIII f. Al-Farghani had the information from Abu Bakr
(b. Sahl) al-Dinawari

301. See Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXIX, continuing the preceding report. For another
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There were always dreams conveying messages from the other
world. Tabari, too, had his message for a dreamer. Everything that
had happened to him, and which others would have to face when
they died, was really and truly good, he insisted. The dreamer then
asked him whether he had been welcomed by God and would be
willing to remember him to God. Tabari took his wrist into his
hand and pressed it to his breast, exclaiming: "You ask me to re-
member you to God, when we are taking you to the Messenger
of God to give you his support? "302 The Prophet, he meant to say,
was more effective than he could be, and entry to the Prophet was
assured to someone like him who had devoted more than seventy
years to Islam with his immortal labors as a jurist and expert in
traditions, Qur'an interpreter, and historian.

His Works

The major works of Tabari were first "dictated" in lectures. He
worked on them at various times throughout his life. Their sub-
ject matter allowed for separate treatment of parts dealing with
self-contained subjects. There is a considerable difference be-
tween the dates of final publication and the earlier dates when
substantial portions of a given work got into circulation. This is
the main reason why what seem to be the same works are referred
to under different titles and what seem to be different titles are
really books forming part of the final publication of one and the
same work.

Tabari's method of citing his own works is not uniform and
raises at times some doubt as to whether the same work is meant.
He prefers reference to subject matter. Formal titles were usu-
ally disregarded by him, if, in fact, they ever existed. Some works
are described as having been incomplete at the time of his death.
In his eighties, he had many incompleted large-scale projects; he
must have worked on them for a long time and presumably used
them in his lecturing. Their titles were naturally never fixed.

Another complicating factor affecting earlier bibliographers as

deathbed story involving Ibn Kamil, see above, n. 237.
302. Sec Ibn 'Asakir, XCVI. The dreamer was a Hashimite, al-Hasan b. 'Abd al-

'Aziz. He was in charge of public prayers (sahib al-saldh) at the mosque of al-
Rusafah, and he died seventy-five years old in 333/945. See TB, VI, 339.
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well as us is the loss of the lists of Tabari 's works in their original
forms . Those who preserved extracts from the bibliographies also
had no longer any knowledge of many of the works listed. They
also could not check the fate of supposedly unfinished books.

We have a certain amount of external and internal evidence for
the order of his works as to the time of composition or publica-
tion . Our information is, however, incomplete . Thus, it is not ad-
visable to arrange the following bibliography chronologically. The
safe procedure chosen here is to follow an alphabetical arrange-
ment according to the first words of known or presumptive titles
and to provide ample cross-references.

Listings in square brackets are to titles which appear to be parts
of other works , or to works wrongly attributed to Tabari . The al-
phabetization disregards kitdb , risdlah , and the preposition fi. For
an attempt to present the works according to chronological order
and to subject matter , see Appendix B, below, pp. 152-54.

[A]-Addb al -hamidah wa -al-akhlaq al -nafisah and slightly differ-
ent forms : See Addb al -nufus/

/Adab al-bukkam "The proper ways of procedure for judges": See
Basi f/

Addb al -mandsik "The proper ways of performing the ritual of
the pilgrimage"

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXI f .,io.i:

Kitab Adab al-mandsik . The work deals with what a pil-
grim needs from the day he leaves ( for the pilgrimage) and
what he should choose to take care of304 for the beginning of
his journey, what he should say and what prayers he should
say upon mounting and descending , and the noteworthy sa-
cred places (al-mandzil wa-al-mashdhid) he should see, and
so on , during his entire pilgrimage.

Irshad VI, 453, 1. 1 , ed. Rifa ' i, XVIII, 81, 1. 3, mentions only

303. Ibn 'Asakir seems to have been quoted by Maqrizi , Mugaffa.
304. This translates al-itmam, but the reading is dubious . De Goe)e 's correction

to al-ayyam " the days he should select" may be preferable.
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the title which he states to be Mukhta$ar mandsik al-bajj. Dha-
habi, Nubala', XIV, 1. 4, shortens Ibn 'Asakir's title to Kitab al-
Manasik.305

Adab al-nufus "The proper ways of spiritual behavior"

The work is quoted under the title of Kitdb al-Adab al-hamidah
wa-al-akhlaq al-nafisah by al-Tanukhi (see above, n. 197) and
Kitdb al-Adab al-nafisah wa -al-akhlaq al-laamidah by Dhahabi,
Nubala', XIV, 277, 11. r2 f. There are other variants , but there
can be no doubt as to their referring to Adab al-nufus . The use
of the title in quotations may indicate that manuscripts bearing it
were in circulation . The former title also appears in Hajji Khalifah,
ed. Yaltkaya , I, 42, from which it was derived by d'Herbelot, Bib-
liothaque, 52b.

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXI:

He started on the Adab al-nufus. It is another of his pre-
cious works. He structured in it man's religious duties ac-
cording to all parts of the human body beginning with the
heart, the tongue, the eyes, the ears, and soon. It includes the
traditions on the subject from the Prophet, the Companions,
the Followers, and all those who can be used as evidence.
In the work, he also mentions and refers to as evidence the
discussions of Sufis and pious men, including their reported
deeds and all that is clearly correct there. He did not com-
plete the work.

Irshdd, VI, 449,1. 18-450,1.14, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 76,1.14-77, L 15:

One of his fine works is the one entitled Ada b306 al-nufus
al-jayyidah wa-al-akhlaq al-nafisah , often called by him
Adab al-nafs al-sharifah wa-al-akhlaq al-hamidah. In its in-
troduction (tarjamah), he went into great detail with respect
to the religious sciences, excellence, asceticism , sincere de-

305. A passage in Murtada al-Zabidi , Ithaf, V, 352, t. t, cites Tabari as reporting
ft al-manasik a tradition from Mujahid 's Qur'an commentary. It may refer to this
work, but the subject matter dealt with has no explicit connection to the pilgrim-
age and the reference could be to any of Tabari's legal works.

306. The singular adab is used in the passage, instead of the usual plural adab.
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votion, gratitude, and the discussion of hypocrisy, haughti-
ness, submissiveness, humility, and patience30' as well as the
command to do good and the prohibition to do evil. He be-
gan with a discussion of Satanic inspiration (waswasah) and
psychologically motivated human actions (amdl al-qulub).
Then he mentioned a good deal about prayer (du'd'), the ex-
cellence of the Qur'an, and the moments and indications as
to when prayer is heard. He included the traditions on the
subject transmitted from the Prophet's practice (sunan) and
the statements of the Companions and the Followers. He dis-
continued lecturing (on the work, imld') at some point in the
discussion of the command to do good and the prohibition to
do evil. About five hundred folios were made public by him.

He had done four parts which had not yet been made pub-
lic in lectures. (Those four parts) were in the hands of the
copyist/bookseller (al-warrdq) Abu Said 'Umar b. Ahmad al-
Dinawari308 when (the latter) left for Syria with them. He was
waylaid on the road. Only two parts remained in his posses-
sion. They contained the discussion of man's duties to God
in connection with his senses of seeing and hearing. He had
begun (those four parts) in 310/922. He died a short while
after having discontinued lecturing. He used to say: "If this
book is made public, it will be a beauty." For after the dis-
cussion of man's rights and duties, he wanted to continue it
to (indicating) the protection thereby offered against the dan-
gers of the Day of Resurrection and the conditions governing
it and the circumstances and happenings in the other world
and mention Paradise and the Fire.

Irshdd, VI, 437, 11. i6-18, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 6o, 11. 4-6, and sim-
ilarly VI, 456, 11. 14 f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 86, 11. 5-7, refers to Addb
al-nufus as indicative of Tabari's asceticism, abstinence, humil-
ity, integrity, purity of action, sincerity of intent, and propriety in
whatever he died.

The title Addb al-nufus appears again in $afadi , Miff, II, 286, 1.
4, with no further information.

Dhahabi, Nubald', XIV, 274, 11. 2 f., was confused by Ibn

307. It may be noted that all these topics were treated in Sufi handbooks.
308. See above , n. 202.
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'Asakir's text, on which he drew, and considered Tartib al-'ulamd'
mentioned immediately before as an independent work , while it
is presumably a part of Basit . This results in his stating that "the
Tartib al-'ulamd' is one of his precious works . He started out in it
with the Addb al-nufus and Sufi statements. He did not complete
the work."

For al-Tanukhi's quotation from the work, see above, n. 197.
The passage preserved in Dhahabi, Nubald', 277, was quoted as an
example of Tabari's stylistic elegance . It reflects the pietistic tone
of the work . It consists of a chapter heading and the beginning
words of the chapter, apparently taken from the work's opening
pages:

The explanation of [the state) which makes it necessary309
for a human being to check his state with respect

to his psychologically motivated activity
for God

There is no state of the believer where his enemy (Sa-
tan) who is in charge of him does not try to entice him to
his own way and to lie in wait for him, so as to block his
(progress along ) the straight roads of his Lord . Thus Satan
said to his Lord, as he was made by Him one of those hoping
for "postponement ": "I shall lie ( in wait ) for them along Your
straight path. Then I shall approach them from in front and
from behind. "310 He was hoping to make his hostile expec-
tation come true , as expressed in what he said to his Lord:
"If You grant me postponement to the Day of Resurrection, I
shall indeed take over control of (Adam's) progeny with few
exceptions . X311 It is therefore every intelligent person's duty
to train himself strenuously to make ( Satan 's) expectations
not come true, to frustrate his hope, and to make every ef-
fort to humiliate him. Nothing in human activity is more
detested by Satan than man's obedience to his Lord and dis-
obedience to his own (Satan's) command, and nothing gives
him greater joy than (man's) disobedience to his Lord and his

309. Read yujibu for yajibu.
310. Qur. 7:14-17.
311. Qur. 17:62.
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following his own (Satan 's) command.

(Adab a1-qudah or Adab al-gad! "The proper ways of procedure
for judges": See Basit]

Al-Adar (?) ft al-u$ul "? on the principles"

Irshad, VI, 453, 1. 4, ed. Mai, XVIII, 81, 11. 6 f.:

He promised the Kitab al-'-d-r fi al-usul but made nothing
of it public.

The "principles " are presumably those of jurisprudence , here to
be treated in monograph form. Neither editor of Irshad indicates
what '-1-'-d-r could possibly mean . Assuming some slight corrup-
tion in the text, fi al-u$ul may not be part of a title, and something
totally different may be concealed under the reading '-1-'-d-r.

(Abkam shara'i ' al-Islam "The laws of the Muslim religion"

This was the working title for a comprehensive exposition of
the shari 'ah that Tabari had apparently planned but never exe-
cuted as intended . See Ta fsir , I, 37 (translated below , 1' 3), and II,
352, 1. i6 (ad Qur. 2:238).]

[Fi ahl al- baghy "On wrongdoers ( rebels)": See Latif]

[Risalat a]-Akhlaq "On moral behavior": See MujazJ

[Amthilat al-'udul "Forms for attorneys"

This is said to be the title of a book on document forms (shurut),
a part of Latif. ]

(a]-'Aqidah "(Tabari's) Creed ": See Sarih

Listed as a separate title in Sezgin , GAS, I, 328, no. 8, the
"Creed" is identical with Sarih . A quotation from it in Dhahabi,
Nubald ', XIV, 280, and 'Uluww, i5o, corresponds to Sarih, text,



86 General Introduction

198, trans., 192.1

[Al-At'imah "Dietary laws": See Latif ]

(Al-Basir ft ma'alirh al-din: See Tabsir]

Basit al-qawl ft ahkam shara'i' al-Islam "A plain and simple ex-
position of the laws of the Muslim religion"

This title was used by Tabari in History, I, 1455 • He says there
with reference to divergent statements as to how the Prophet per-
formed the "prayer of fear" upon meeting with potential enemies
during the raid of Dhat al -riga ': "God willing, I shall mention the
different statements in our book entitled Basit al-qawl ft ahkam
shard 'i' al-Islam in the book on the prayer of fear."3'2

Ibn al-Nadim , Fihrist , 234, 11. 22-24:

Kitab al-Bash fi al-filth. He did not complete it. The fol-
lowing books of it have been made public : The large book
on document forms (shurut), records and documents (al-
mahddir wa-al-sijillat), last wills (al-wasaya), the procedure
for judges (adab al-gadi), ritual purity, prayer, and charity
taxes.

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXI:

He started on his book al-Basit . He made public its book
on ritual purity in something like 1 , 500 folios . (The size was
that large ) because in each chapter , he mentioned the dis-
agreements of the Companions , the Followers , and others
according to their ways of transmission (that is, the various
recensions in which their statements were transmitted). He
also mentioned their reasons for the views chosen by them

312. History, 1, 1453 ff., places the raid of Dhat al-rigs ' in the year 4/626. The
circumstances were very much debated, and no agreement appears to have been
achieved about the date of the raid and about the prayer of fear (saldt al -khawf)
connected with it . See the long exposition in In Haar , Fath , VIII, 420-33 . See also,
for instance, Ibn Hisham, Sirah , ed. WUstenfeld, 661 ff., trans . Guillaume, 445-
57. In Hajar, 426 f., refers to the passage in History, I, 1455, in a rather unclear
manner, his reference to Tafsir may refer to Tafsir, VI, 94 ( ad Qur. 5:11).
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as their madhhab and added his own preference and the ar-
guments for it at the end of each chapter. He made public
most of the Basit's book on prayer and the entire Adab al-
hukkam,313 as well as the book on records and documents
and the classification of scholars (Tartib al-'ulama') 314

Irshdd, VI, 448, 1. r8-449,1. 17, ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 75,1.7-76,1.13:

One of his excellent works is the one entitled Basit al-
qawl fi ahkam shara'i' al-Islam. He prefaced it with an in-
teresting book entitled Mardtib al-'u1amd'.315 He included in
it the invocation (khutbah) of the work and urged the reader
to acquire religious and legal knowledge. He strongly crit-
icized those of his colleagues316 who restricted themselves
to transmitting it without using its contents in their ju-
ridical activities. Then he mentioned the scholars among
the Companions of the Messenger of God who held legal
views like himself (tafaqqaha 'ala madhhabihi),317 and the
jurists of the major centers of the following four (generations)
who successively transmitted that material. He started with
Medina as the place to which the Prophet emigrated as well
as his successors Abu Bakr, 'Umar, and 'Uthman, and those
after them.318 (He continued with) Mecca, the Noble Sanc-
tuary, followed by the two Iraqs al-Kufih and al-Basrah, and
then Syria and Khurasin. After discussing ritual purity, he
worked on the book on prayer. In this work (that is, the en-
tire Basit), he mentioned the disagreements and agreements
among scholars exhaustively with clear explanations of (the
views expressed by them) and the indication of who held a
particular view, and then he stated what was correct (in his

313. The correct reading al-hukkam, as against the text 's al-ahkam , is attested
by Subki , Tabagat , and Magrizi , Muqaffa . The work is identical with Adab al.
gadf/Adab al- qudah.

314. Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 273, 1.21-274 , 1.2, has an abridged version , as does
Subki , Tabagat, III, 122. $afadi , Waff, 11, 286, 1. 4, merely has Basic al-pawl.

315. Tartib al-'ulamd'.
316. The pronominal suffix refers to his own colleagues and students (see also n.

317. His criticism was no doubt held in general terms without naming names.
317. The pronominal suffix does not refer to the Prophet but to his own legal

school.
318. Note that 'All is not mentioned.
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opinion in each case).319 He made public about two thousand
folios.

He (also) published the Basit's Kitab Adab al-qudah, an
outstanding accomplishment that is highly esteemed among
his (publications, al-ma'dndah lahu) because, after the in-
vocation (khutbah), he mentioned in it the praiseworthy
character of judges and their secretaries. (He discussed) how
judges must act after being appointed, what they must ac-
cept and what they must look at critically and then re-
verse earlier legal judgments . (He also included ) a discussion
of records (sijilldt), legal testimony (by experts, shahddat),
claims (of litigants, da'awi), and evidence (bayyinat).320 It
was to include a discussion of all the legal knowledge needed
by judges (al-hdkim), until he would finally be through with
it. It is one thousand folios.

Tabari used to recommend to his colleagues and students
to devote serious study to Basit and Tahdhib in preference
to any other of his works.

[A]-Bayan fi us-0 al-ahkdm "A clear exposition of the legal prin-
ciples" : See LatifJ

[A]-Dalalah 'ala nubuwwat (Rasul Allah) "Evidence for the
Prophethood of the Messenger of God"

Brockelmann, GAL, Suppl., I, 218, lists this title with reference
to History, 1, 1146:

Abu Ja'far says: Reports on the Prophethood (of Muhammad)
are innumerable. Therefore, if God wills, a monograph
should by devoted to them.

Such a monograph may actually have been written by Tabari
and become part of one of his other publications, or he may have
intended to write one and never did, but al-Dalalah... was cer-

319. See above, n. 216.
320. These are the ordinary elements of court proceedings . If the rest of the para-

graph is correctly translated , it means that the entire work was to include much
more legal material of interest to jurists and judges , but only a thousand folios
were so far available of the chapter on judges.
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tainly never meant to be an actual title and was merely a descrip-
tion of the contents.]

Dhayl al-Mudhayyal "The Appendix (with historical information
on religious scholars, needed in connection with History)"

The public presentation of Dhayl started after 300/912-3; see
below.

The skimpy selection (muntakhab) from the work that is pre-
served and was published with History, III, 2295-2561, ed. Cairo,
XI, 492-705, repeatedly refers to "al-Mudhayyal" as if this were
another work (and Dhayl al-Mudhayyal a supplement to it), but
presumably, the complete text of the work, now lost, entitled
Dhayl al-Mudhayyal, was meant 32'

AI-Farghani's Ijazah refers to "Kitab Ta'rikh al-rijdl 'His-
tory of personalities (= religious scholars)', entitled Dhayl al-
Mudhayyal." 322 In fact, the work is often listed as Ta'rikh al-
rijdl; see Ibn'Asakir (below); Dhahabi, Nubald', XIV, 273,11.8-10;
$afadi, Waft, II, 285, 11. 20 f.; Subki, Tabagat, III, 121, 1. 9.

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXIX:

Also complete is Ta'rikh al-rijdl, dealing with the Com-
panions, the Followers, and their successors down to his own
authorities from whom he wrote down (kataba) informa-
tion.

Irshad, VI, 445, 11. 6-17, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 70, 1. 9-71, 1. 3:

His book entitled Kitab Dhayl al-mudhayyal. It includes
the history (dates, ta'rikh) of the Companions of the Mes-
senger of God who were killed or died during his life or af-
ter his death, in order of their relative closeness to him and
to the Quraysh with respect to tribal affiliation. He then
mentioned (the dates of) death of the Followers and the an-
cient Muslims after them, then their successors and down
to his own teachers with whom he studied (sami'a). He in-

321. For the references, see May], III, 2321, 2335, 2358, 1476, ed. Cairo, XI, 512,
523, 540, 628.

322. See Irshad, VI, 426, I. 18, ed . Rifa'i, XVIII, 44, 1. 18.
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cluded a number (jumalan) of their traditions and opinions
(akhbdrihim wa-madhahibihim), speaking up in defense of
the outstanding scholars among them who were accused of
holding opinions they did not, as, for instance , al-Hasan al-
Basri, Qatadah, `Ikrimah,323 and others. (On the other hand,)
he also mentioned the weakness324 and softness of transmit-
ters who were considered weak and soft. At the end, the
work contains fine chapters on those whose brothers trans-
mitted traditions from them, fathers and sons (who trans-
mitted from one another), and those who were not known
by their names but by their patronymics, and vice versa. It is
a truly excellent work which hadith students and historians
are eager to have. He made it public in lectures after the year
300/912-3. It is about one thousand folios.

In another context, Irshad, VI, 454, 1. 15, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 83, 1.
io, adds that the beginning of Dhayl dealt with objectionable sec-
tarian views, presumably, if the statement is correct, those falsely
ascribed to early Muslims (?). In its lecture form, the work con-
tained high praise for Abu Hanifah; see above, n. 237•

Al-Fadd'il "The virtues (and remarkable accomplishments and
statements of certain ancient Muslims)"

Tabari worked at different times on a project to collect compre-
hensive information on the "virtues" of the first four caliphs325 as
well as al-'Abbas, the ancestor of the ruling 'Abbasids. The formal
titles of these works, if there were any, are in doubt.

The Fadd'il Abi Bakr wa-'Umar are listed as an unfinished work
in Irshad, VI, 452,1. i8, ed. Rif3'i, XVIII, 8o f. According to Irshad,
VI, 45 5 f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 85, 11.5 f., Tabari wrote his work in re-
sponse to extremist Shi'ah slander of the Prophet's Companions
and began with Abu Bakr and 'Umar. The Fadd'il al-'Abbas are

323. For these ancient Muslims , see below, translation, nn. 642, 64, and 161.
The preserved excerpt of Dhayl appears to contain the accusations leveled against
'Ikrimah, see III, 2483-85, ed. Cairo, XI, 633-5.

324. Irshad, ed. Rif3'i, has a meaningless sirf for daf.
325.'Uthman is only mentioned in Ibn 'Asakir in a rather perfunctory fashion.

It is impossible to be sure, but he may have been intentionally excluded from the
Fadd'il series, despite Tabari's ordinary view of the first four caliphs.
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listed in the immediately following lines. In the second passage,
Irshad adds: "He began with a fine invocation (khutbah) and lec-
tured on some of it. He discontinued all lecturing before his death,
because he considered it too bothersome a task." It is not entirely
clear whether this refers to the Fada'il of Abu Bakr and 'Umar or
those of al-'Abbas, or both. Most likely it refers to all of Tabari's
lecturing activity.

The Fada'il 'Ali b. Abi Talib, which also remained incomplete,
constitute a special case, as intimated in the sources.

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXII, used by Dhahabi , Nubala ', XIV, 274, 11.
6-9:

When Tabari learned that Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud al-
Sijistani326 spoke critically about the tradition of Ghadir
Khumm,327 he composed the Kitab al-Fadd'il. He started
with the virtues of Abu Bakr, 'Umar, 'Uthman, and 'Ali and
critically discussed and argued in favor of the soundness of
the tradition of Ghadir Khumm. His work came to an end
with what he mentioned of the virtues of the Commander
of the Faithful 'All.

Irshad, VI, 452, 11. 16 f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 8o, 11. 15-17, briefly
states that "in the beginning of the Kitdb Faeda'il 'Ali b. Abi Talib,
he critically (and favorably) discussed the soundness of the tra-
ditions (akhbar) on Ghadir Khumm and had this discussion fol-
lowed by the virtues (of 'Ali). He did not finish the work."

Ibn Kimil's report as reproduced in Irshad, VI, 455,1. 11-456,1.
1, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 84, 1. 13-85, 1. 7, is more detailed:

One of the scholars in Baghdad32e had declared the Ghadir
Khumm (episode) to be untrue because, he said, 'Ali b. Abi
Talib was in the Yemen at the time when the Messenger of
God was at Ghadir Khumm. In a muzdawwij poem contain-

326. See above, n. 229.
327.On the celebrated and controversial designation by Muhammad of 'Ali as

his putative successor at the Pool of Khumm, see En, II, 993 f., s. v. Ghadir
Khumm.

328. His identity as indicated in Ibn 'Asakir is no doubt correct. It would be
interesting to know whether the omission of the name was due to Ibn Kamil and,
if so, why he might have omitted it.
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ing descriptions of each place and station (in Arabia, con-
nected with the Prophet's biography [?]), that man inserted
the following lines alluding to the significance of the tradi-
tion of Ghadir Khumm:

Then we passed by Ghadir Khumm,
Subject to a large number of fraudulent statements
About 'Ali and the illiterate Prophet (al-ummli)).

When Abu Ja'far learned about it, he started on a discus-
sion of the virtues of 'Ali b. Abi Talib and mentioned the
various recensions of the tradition of Khumm. Many people
flocked to listen to (his lectures on) the subject.

Some extremist Shi'ites, who unseemingly slandered the
Companions, came together. So Tabari started (to write) on
the virtues of Abu Bakr and 'Umar. Then the 'Abbisids asked
him about the fada'il of al-'Abbas. He began.... (see above)."

In view of the importance of the subject for Shiah history, no-
tice was occasionally taken of Tabari's work among Shiites. The
Shi'ah bibliographer al-Tusi commented on it as follows:

The historian Tabari, not (his) Shi'ah (namesake), com-
posed a Kitab Ghadir Khumm, commenting on the subject.
We were informed about it by Ahmad b. 'Abdun-Abu Bakr
al-DUri-Ibn Kamil-Tabari 37'9

Later sunni discomfort with Tabari's effort was expressed by the
fourteenth-century Ibn Kathir.

(Tabari) concerned himself with the tradition of Ghadir
Khumm and composed two volumes"' on the subject. In
those volumes, he reported the various recensions as they
were transmitted and by whom. His discussion is a mixed
bag of valuable and worthless, sound and unsound informa-
tion. This is in keeping with the custom of many hadith

329. See Tusi, Fihrist, 178. The only individual in the isnad not commonly con-
nected with Tabari is Ahmad b. 'Abdun. He is said to have been known as Ibn
Hashir; see the editor 's introduction of Tusi, Fihrist, It.

330. See Kern's introduction of his edition of Ikhtilaf, 12, where the manuscript
said to contain the history of al-Birziili is quoted as referring to two substantial
volumes.
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scholars who (merely) report the information they have on
a subject and make no distinction between what is sound
and what is weak 33'

The tentative conclusion which we may draw from all these
statements would seem to be as follows: Tabari occasionally lec-
tured on the "virtues" (as he did on the traditions; see Tahdhib)
of some of the famous Companions. When an attack on the re-
liability of the report on the famous Shi'ah episode of Ghadir
Khumm was published, he felt impelled to discuss the subject and
could not avoid continuing with a substantial account of 'Ali's
"virtues." The caliphal court then naturally suggested that equal
time be given to their side and the virtues of al-'Abbas be prop-
erly extolled. Much politics of some sort or other was clearly in-
volved in Tabari's dealing with all those matters important alike
to the Shi'ah, the sunni orthodoxy, and the government author-
ities. While Tabari's personal identification with "orthodox" at-
titudes cannot be doubted, he appears to have tried to be even-
handed in an objective scholarly manner, much to the embarrass-
ment of later sunni authors. He may have thought of putting all
his lectures together in one major work on the "virtues" of the
leading early Muslims. If he did, he did not live long enough to ex-
ecute the project. Individual installments circulated for a while.
It apparently did not take very long for them to become generally
unavailable. Religio-political rancor and rivalry no doubt again
played a role in their gradual disappearance.

[Kitab al-Fatwd "On legal decisions ": See below, n. 3431

Al-Fasl bayn al-gird'ah "The (schools of) variant readings of the
Qur'an presented in separate detail"

This seems to be an approximately correct rendering of the
rather strange title. In this form, it occurs only in Irshdd. It ap-
pears to have figured in Ibn Kamil's bibliography. Everywhere else,

331. See Ibn Kathir, Biddyah, V, 2o8. Ibn Kathir continues with a reference to
Ibn 'Asakir who, he says, also reported many recensions of the Prophet's speech
at Ghadir Khumm. The entire statement may go back to an older source, perhaps
Ibn 'Asakir. It is rather unlikely that Ibn Kathir would have known Tabari's work.
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the work is simply described as dealing with the variant readings
of the Qur'an (Kitab ft al-gira'at).

For a manuscript of the work preserved in al-Azhar, which has
not yet been published, see Sezgin, GAS, I, 328, no. 9, and Gilliot,
"Les Sept lectures."

AI-Jami' is also mentioned as a title. Quoting al-Dani, Ibn al-
Jazari states that Tabari's "fine work on gira'at" was entitled al-
Jami'.332 Maqrizi, Mugaffa, who also relied on al-Dani, does not
mention the title. It may derive from a confusion with Jami' al-
bayan, the title of Tafsir which, of course, was concerned with
variant readings. In fact, Hajji Khalifah, ed. Yaltkaya, 1319a, lists
Tabari's Jami' al-bayan (!) among works on gira'at, although else-
where (see n. 332), he has al-Jami' on gira'ah. From the sources
available to him, Pretzl also concluded that al-Jami' was not a dif-
ferent work.333 It is, however, not entirely impossible, if unlikely,
that a monograph on variant readings entitled al-Jami', as distinct
from the work on gira'at, was produced by Tabari, perhaps based
on Tafsir, or circulated under his name.

Ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 235, 1. 4, has Kitab al-Qird'at and lists
no further title on Qur'an readings.

Among Tabari's completed works, Ibn 'Asakir, LXXIX, men-
tions Kitab al-Qira'at wa-al-tanzil wa-al-'adad, apparently one
and the same work. This means that it also dealt with subjects
such as the dates of the revelation of various surahs and statisti-
cal data such as the number of their verses."34

Irshad, VI, 441, 1. 17-443, 1. 17, ed. Rifai , XVIII, 65,1. 13-68, 1.
7, has much detail . Most of it derives from Ibn Kimil . It is how-
ever, unclear what was found in his bibliography or went back
to some other Ibn Kamil tradition unconnected with the discus-

332. See Ibn al -jazari , Ghayah, II, 107 ,11.5 f.; also idem, Nashr,1, 33: "a very sub-
stantial book containing over twenty (schools of) variants readings ." The passage
from Nashr was reproduced (directly or from a common source) by Hajji Khalifah,
ed. Yaltkaya, I, 576, under al-Jami' fi a]-glra'at al-'astir.

333. See Noldeke-Schwally-Bergstrasser-Pretzl, 208, n. 7. From their work,
Brockelmann, GAL2, 1, 149, derived the title Jami' al-gira'at min al-mashhdr wa-
al-shawadhdh wa-Vial dhalika wa-sharhuhli.

334. Safadi, Wdfi, II, 285, 11.5 f., states that Tabari "wrote a work on gira'at"
and lists it on 285, 1. 2o, as a]-Qira'at wa-al-'adad wa- al-tanzil wa-ikhtilaf al-
'ulama'. He apparently understood ikhtildf al-'ulama' as referring to differences
with respect to Qur'an readings, and not as a reference to Ikhtilaf.
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sion of the work on Qur 'an readings . An obvious intrusion is a
quotation from al-Farghani. The repeated reference to Abu'Ubayd
al-Qasim b. Sallam also speaks for different sources. With the ex-
ception of the Farghani passage, the following translation renders
the entire text of Irshdd, which is instructive in many important
respects:

Kitdb al-Fasl bayn al-gira'ah. He mentioned in it the dif-
ferences of the Qur'an readers with respect to the variant
readings (huru f) of the Qur'an. It is a very good work. He
specified in it the names of the Qur'an readers in Medina,
Mecca, al-Kufah, al-Basrah, Syria, and elsewhere. He gives
separate details on each reading. He mentions it as is (wa/h),
its interpretation (ta'wfl), s the views expressed on it by
each reader, and his own preference for what is correct on
the basis of clear proof for the soundness of his preferred
reading. It clearly shows his ability to interpret (tafsir) and
establish the correct linguistic form (i'rdb), an ability which
nobody would deny is unmatched by other Qur'an readers,
even though they were excellent scholars and enjoyed prior-
ity. He introduced the work with an appropriate invocation
(khutbah). Such was his custom in his books. He started a
given work with an invocation outlining its topic (ma'nd)
and then constructed its contents in accordance with (the
outline presented in) the invocation.336

Abu Ja'far was famous for his Qur'an recitation. Qur'an
readers from afar and other people came to pray behind him
in order to hear him read and recite the Qur'an.337

When Abu Bakr b. Mujahid, says Ibn Kamil, mentioned
Tabari, he praised him highly: "Nothing like his book on the
subject (of gird'at) has ever been written," and he said to us:
"I have never heard anyone who was a better Qur'an reader
in the prayer niche (mihrdb) than Abu Ja'far," or words to
this effect.

335. In Tafsir, Tabari refers to Qur'an interpreters commonly as ahl al-ta'wil,
and much less frequently as ahl al-tafsir.

336. A good example is the khutbah "invocation/introduction" of History. See
below, n. 445, and translation, n. 6.

337. The proximity to the mention of Abu Bakr b. Mu)ahid Isee above , n. 121 ) in
the following paragraph makes it likely that this paragraph also goes back to him.
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In Kamil continued: Abu Ja'far originally followed the
Qur'an reading of Hamzah ,33e before he settled on his own
reading.

(A more detailed description of the development of
Tabari 's work in the field of Qur 'an reading is inserted here
following al-Farghani.)

Ibn Kamil continued quoting Abu Bakr b. Mujahid: After
having highly praised his work on variant readings (kitabahu
fi al-gira'at), (Ibn Mujahid) said: But I have found an error
in it . He mentioned it to me, and I was astonished, since
Tabari followed the reading and recitation of Hamzah. It was
because Tabari based his work upon that of Abu 'Ubayd al-
Qasim b. Sallam.339 AbU 'Ubayd had neglected that particular
variant reading, and Tabari copied it that way.

Ibn Kamil continued : Abu Ja'far told us the following: I
heard about a Qur 'an reader in Suq Yahya 340 I went and read
the Qur'an to him from the beginning to Qur. 2:26: "God is
not ashamed (yastahyi) to coin a simile ." I repeatedly tried to
make it clear to him that there were two ya's (in yastahyi).
He objected, and eventually I said: Do you want still more
of an explanation for the two yd's with an i vowel after the
first?"' He did not know what I was talking about . So I got
up and never went back to him.

He continued: Tabari had in his possession the recension
of Warsh-Nafi' as transmitted to him by Yunus b. 'Abd al-

338. Hamzah , one of the seven Qur'an readers, lived during the first three-
quarters of the second /eighth century. See E12, 111, 155, s. v. Hamzah b . Habib.

339. The remark is repeated at the end of the quotation . For the important author
AN Ubayd al-Qasim b . Sallim , see Brockelmann , GAL, Suppl. I, 166 f. (many
of his works have meanwhile been published). Tabari often cites him in Tafsir
as an indirect source ("I was told on the authority of ..."). Ahmad b. Yusuf al-
Tha'labi (d. 273/886, see TB, V, 218 f.), mentioned below, appears repeatedly as
the intermediate transmitter . His nisbah is also given, probably incorrectly, as
Taghlibi.

340. The Yahya Bazaar was located in al-Shammasiyyah near the Tigris Bridge,
according to Le Strange , Baghdad, 1gg ff. and Map V (marked no . 45); Lassner,
7bpography, index.

341. The Egyptian edition of the Qur 'an spells yastahyi with one yd ' and indi-
cates that the following i vowel is to be read as a long i (thus avoiding the implica-
tion that the alternate form yastahi may be meant). This appears to be the situation
which Tabari wished to explain to the man who proved to be inordinately obtuse.
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A'la from Warsh.342 (Students) came to Tabari on account of it. As
I was told, Abu Bakr b. Mujahid wanted to have private instruc-
tion in that recension from Tabari. Although (Ibn Mujahid) was a
recognized scholar and esteemed by Tabari, the latter refused. (He
told him) that he would teach it only, if others were present to-
gether with him. This did not sit well with Abu Bakr (b. Mujahid).
Tabari's reasons for the refusal was that he disliked to let anyone
have any knowledge that he did not (equally) impart also to oth-
ers. This was his moral stance. When a number of students stud-
ied a book with him, and one of them was unable to be present,
he would not permit only some (of the students in class to con-
tinue) to study. And if someone wanted to study a book (with him)
in absentia, he would not teach him the book until he presented
himself in person. An exception was the book on legal decisions
(Kitab al-Fatwa).343

His work on variant readings comprises the work of Abu 'Ubayd
al-Qasim b. Sallam. It was in his possession as transmitted by
Ahmad b. Yusuf al-Tha'labi on Abu 'Ubayd's authority. He based
his own work on it.

Irshad, VI, 427, 11. 6-9, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 45, 11. 10-14, quotes
from a work on Qur'an reading entitled al-Igna' by Abu 'Ali al-
Hasan b. 'Ali al-Ahwazi (d. 446/1054151:

(Tabari's work) on gira'at, a truly great work (or a mas-
sive, large work?). The copy I have seen was in eighteen vol-
umes, albeit written in a large script. He mentioned in it all
the readings, both those generally accepted (mashhur) and
those that are unusual, with the reasons for each reading and
comments on it. He did not diverge from what was generally
known with respect to any reading he preferred (as being ac-
ceptable to him).

342. For 'Uthman b . Said, nicknamed Warsh (II0-97/728(9}-812(3 )1, see Sezgin,
GAS, I, II; Ibn al -jazari, Ghayah, I, 502 f. Nafl ' b. (Abd al-Rahman b .) Abi Nuaym,
one of the seven Qur'an readers, lived in and beyond the first half of the sec-
ond/eighth century, see Sezgin, GAS, I, 9 f. Yunus b. 'Abd al-A'la has been men-
tioned above, n. 99, as one of Tabari 's authorities during his visit to Egypt.

343. No such title is mentioned among Tabari 's works. It could be part of one of
his other legal works, or it may not be a specific work but a file of legal decisions
kept by him , in case he was asked to render a decision on a problem.
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[Ghadir Khumm: See Fada 'ill

[Hadith a]-himydn: "The story of the Khurasanian whose belt was
lost in Mecca"

In the biography of Ibn al-Mahamili (368-415/978{9j-Io24), a
Shafi'ite jurist and an early teacher of al-Khatib al-Baghdadi, this
item is mentioned as a report (khabar) of Tabari3' It was, the
Khatib says, the only bit of information he was ever able to elicit
from Ibn al-Mahamili. Subki, Tabagat, IV, 49, merely quotes TB
without adding anything to it. Sezgin, GAS, I, 328, no. to, refers to
a manuscript of the treatise in Cairo. Through the good services
of Dr. Elise Crosby, I am in the possession of a microfilm enlarge-
ment of the text (Ms. 1558 [hadithl, pp. 439-45, dating from the
ninth/sixteenth century). It turns out not to be a work by Tabari,
but it presents itself as a reminiscence from Tabari's younger years
told by him to Abu Khazim al-Mu'alla b. Sa'id al-Baghdadi al-
Bazzar, who died about 353/964 (see TB, XIII, 190 f.). It was in
Egypt in 346/964 that al-Mu'alli reported that he had heard Tabari
tell him the story in 300/912131. The gist of the story is as follows:

Tabari was in Mecca in 240/855 (the pilgrimage in that year
took place around the end of April). There he heard a Khurasanian
advertise the loss of a belt containing one thousand dinars. As we
learn later, these thousand dinars were one-third of the amount of
money his father had left him with the admonition that he give
them to the most worthy person he might encounter on the pil-
grimage. An old man, whose name was Abu Ghiyath al-Ja'fari (be-
ing a client of Ja'far b. Muhammad, apparently the sixth imam of
the Shi'ah, Ja'far al-Sadiq), approached the Khurasanian and sug-
gested that a reward of ten percent be given to the finder if he came
forward. When the Khurasanian refused, he came down in the fol-
lowing two days to, at first, one percent and, then, a single dinar.
Tabari suspected that the old man himself was the finder of the
belt. He followed him to his house the first time, but he stayed at
home the next day, as he was occupied with copying the famous
work on Qurashite genealogy (Kitab al-Nasab) by al-Zubayr b.
Bakkar (d. 256/870).344a Tabari had been right. The old man had

344. See TB, IV, 372 f.; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 328, no. io.
3442. 1 have no decisive information that Tabari studied personally with al-
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the belt. His wife asked him to keep it, but he did not want to
bring disgrace upon himself in his old age, no matter how grind-
ing the poverty in which he lived together with his household con-
sisting of his wife, his mother -in-law, two sisters, and four daugh-
ters. Thus, on the third day, when the Khurasanian again refused
to offer a monetary reward, he took him to his house, with the
two of them being followed by Tabari. The Khurasanian identi-
fied the belt and its contents as his and was about to leave with
it when he remembered his father's deathbed admonition. He re-
alized that the honest old man was, among all the people he had
met on his journey, the one most deserving of the money. So he
gave the money to him and left. Tabari also wanted to leave but
was called back by the old man, who then distributed the money
coin by coin to his family of nine, including Tabari as the tenth
person to receive a share of a hundred dinars. Tabari lived on the
money for a number of years and used it to defray all his study
expenses . When he was in Mecca again after 256/870, he learned
that the old man had died a few months after the episode with the
belt. The four daughters and her husbands and offspring were still
alive, but, as Tabari was told, they were all gone in 290/903.

In the biography of al-Mu'alla, Dhahabi, Mizdn, IV, 148, and
Ibn Hajar, Lisdn, VI, 63 (both quoted in the margin of the Cairo
manuscript), expressed themselves convinced that the story was
invented by al-Mu 'alla but gave no proof except claiming that
al-Mu'alla was an untrustworthy transmitter. They may have a
point. The story is of the type of the "four Mubammads" (above,
29 f.) and even more unbelievable. The way in which Tabari came
into the possession of his share seems fanciful and hardly reflects
credit on him. There are pro-Shi'ah overtones, which may point
to I;Ianbalite propaganda directed against him. On the other hand,
it might just be possible that the two visits to Mecca, the one in
240 when Tabari was about sixteen, and the other after 256, dur-
ing or after his stay in Egypt , have a basis in fact and supply us
with an otherwise missing bit of biographical information. There
is, of course , nothing unusual with a young student undertaking

Zubayr b . BakkAr . In History, he is mostly introduced as an indirect , possibly writ-
ten, source . Haddathanv , in I, 1314 and 3072, may reflect a misuse of the term. On
the other hand, Tabari may very well have met at-Zubayr in Baghdad or in Mecca
where, however, he became judge only in 242 (according to Sezgin , GAS, 1, 317).
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the pilgrimage , perhaps in the company of fellow students and
teachers.

According to the sources, the story came into circula-
tion during the fourth /tenth century. Beyond al-Mu'alla, the
chain of transmitters, as indicated in the manuscript, is
flawless: Tabari-al-Mu'alla-Abu Bakr Ahmad b. Ibrahim
Ibn Shadhan al-Bazzar (298-383/910-93, see TB, IV, 18-20)-
Ahmad b. 'Ali (Ibn) al-Bads (d. 420/1029, see TB, IV, 322;
he taught the story in Rabi' II, 417/May-June Io26. Al-
Bada, of uncertain origin, looks rather like al-Bare in the
manuscript)-Abu Muhammad Rizgallah b. 'Abd al-Wahhab
al-Tamimi al-wa'iz (d., eighty-eight years old, in 488/1095,
see Dhahabi, 'Ibar, III, 320 f.)-Abu al-Fads Muhammad b.
Nasir b . Muhammad (467-550/1074[51- 1155, see Rosenthal,
Muslim Historiography2, 524, n. 2; Eche, Les Bibliotheques
arabes, 18o f . 1, who received permission to transmit the
story from Rizqallah but also copied it from a manuscript
by a certain Abu al-Hasan al-...3"b -Ibn al-Jawzi, the famous
Hanbalite scholar and historian (510-97/II16[71-1201)--Abu
al-Faraj 'Abd al-Latif b. 'Abd al-Mun'im al-Harrani (587-
672/1191 -1273, see Ibn al-'Imad, Shadhardt, V, 336E-Sadr al-
din Muhammad b. Muhammad b. Ibrahim al-Maydumi (664-
754/1266-1353, see Ibn Hajar, Durar, IV, 157 f.^--Ahmad b.
Muhammad b. Abi Bakr al-Wasiti (745-836/1344151-1433, see
Sakhawi, Daw', II,106 f.). Some of the individuals mentioned
were very young when they received permission to trans-
mit the story. This agrees with its edifying moral character
which was thought particularly suitable for young children.]

'Ibdrat al-ru'ya "On dream interpretation"

Irshad, VI, 452 f., ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 81, f., states that Tabari
worked on "a book on dream interpretation containing traditions

344b. The manuscript has al -..adhani, which I have so far been unable to identify.
There was an Abu al-Masan al -Baradani who died in 469/1077 (and was possibly
born in 388/998, if 308 in the Muntazam is to be corrected to 388) . See Sam'ani,
Ansdb, 11, 144, and In al-Jawzi, Muntazam, VIII, 311 . However, the correction of
Baradhani to Baradani is not self -evident , and the first two consonants can be read
in a large variety of ways.
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(on the subject) but died before he could produce it." It was an-
other of those projects on which Tabari was still working at the
time of his death. As indicated, it was a work on hadith.

Ikhtilaf 'ulama ' al-amsar fi ahkam shara'i ' al-Islam "The dis-
agreements of the scholars in the major centers with respect to
the laws of the Muslim religion"

This is the full title of the celebrated work, which is partly pre-
served (see below). It is often referred to in an abridged form, such
as Ikhtilaf 'ulama' al-amsar,345 Ikhtilaf al-'ulama',346 or simply al-
Ikhtilaf. The title Ikhtilaf al-fugaha' is found, notably in Ibn al-
Nadim but also elsewhere.341 It is the title used in the printed edi-
tions of the preserved parts of the work. See also Kern, "Tabari's
Ikhtilaf," 65.

A report in Irshad (see below, 85) apparently is of Hanbalite in-
spiration. It speaks of the publication of the work after Tabari's
death, if this is what the rather strange report really means. Prob-
ably, the reference to Ikhtilaf figured in it only by some sort of ob-
fuscation. Ikhtilaf was also considered Tabari's first literary pro-
duction. In view of the fact that Latif is cited in it and was con-
sidered by Tabari in the choice of its contents,348 this may also
seem a strange statement. It is well possible, however, that parts
of Ikhtilaf came out before the publication of any part of Latif and
that quotations from Latif occurred only in later parts of Ikhtilaf
or were subsequently added by Tabari in those earlier parts al-
ready published. No absolute publication dates are mentioned in
the sources.

As in the case of Latif, Tabari also wrote, or started on, an intro-
ductory risalah to Ikhtilaf dealing with the basic principles (see
below, n. 356).

Irshad, VI, 445, 1. 17-447, 1. 18, ed . Rifa 'i, XVIII, 71, 1.4-73,1. 5,
presents a full discussion of the history of the work:

345. See al -Farghani, Ijazah , in Irshad, VI, 427, 1. 2 , ed. Rifa 'i, XVIII, 45, 11. 4 f.;
Ibn 'Asakir, LXXIX; Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 273, 1. 12; $afadi, Waff, II, 286, 1. 2.

346. See 'Abbadi, Tabagat, 52.
347. See Ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 235, t. 5; Irshad (see below); Murtada al-Zabidi,

It$af (see below, n. 361).
348. See below, t16.
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His work famed for excellence in East and West entitled
Kitab Ikhtilaf 'ulama' al-amsar fi ahkam shardT al-Islam.
His intention was to mention in it the statements of the fol-
lowing jurists: (t) Malik b. Anas, the leading Medinese ju-
rist, according to two recensions, (2) 'Abd al-Rahman b. 'Amr
al-Awza'i, the leading Syrian jurist, (3) the Kufan Sufyan
al-Thawri, according to two recensions, (4) Muhammad b.
Idris al-Shafi'l, according to the transmission of al-Rabi' b.
Sulayman349 on al-Shafi'i's authority, the Kufans (5) Abu
Hanifah al-Nu'man b. Thabit, (6) Abu Yusuf Yaqub b.
Muhammad al-Ansari, and (7) Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad b.
al-Hasan al-Shaybani, a mawla of the Shayban, and (8) Abu
Nasr Ibrahim b. Khalid al-Kalbi.35o

In his work, Tabari had originally included one of the
Mu'tazilites (ah) al-nazar), namely, 'Abd al-Rahman b.
Kaysan, because at the time when (Tabari) was working on
(Ikhtilaf), (Ibn Kaysan's) views were not used as the basis for
a(n unacceptable) legal school."' After some time, however,
(Ibn Kaysan's) colleagues and students expressed poorly in-
formed legal views, and Tabari excluded him from his work.

I heard Tabari respond to a question (about the history of
Ikhtilaf) he was asked by Abu 'Abdallah Ahmad b. Isa al-
Razi.352 He said that he had first undertaken to work on it
in order to mention the views of those opposed to his (own
views). The work then gained wider circulation, and he was
asked by his colleagues and students (who were adherents of
his school) to lecture on it.

When Muhammad b. Dawud al-Isbahani353 published his
book known under the title of al-Wusul ila ma'rifat al-usul,

349. Tabari studied with him in Egypt; see above, n. 100.
350. He must be Abu Thawr, although Abu Thawr's kunyah was doubtful and

is sometimes said to have been Abu 'Abdallah, while Abu Thawr was a nickname;
see Subki, Tabagat, II, 74; Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, 1, 118 . For Abu Thawr, see above, n.
272. The numbering has been added in the translation.

351. Possibly the famous Abu Bakr 'Abd al-Rahman b. Kaysin al-Asamm, who
died long before Tabari was born , is meant . See Sezgin , GAS, I, 624 f.; Ritter, in
his edition of Ash'ari, Magalnt, 617.

352. He is certainly not identical with the 'Alid mentioned above, n. 186, and
remains unidentified. This is particularly regrettable , since knowing about him
might have clarified who the speaker here was.

353. See above, 68 f.
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he mentioned in the chapter on general consensus (ijma')
as the view of Tabari that ijma' meant the consensus of
the afore-mentioned eight jurists to the exclusion of every-
body else. He based himself on Tabari's statement: "They
agreed (ajma'Ii), and thereby agreement was reached on the
point being argued." (Tabari) then said in the introduction of
the chapter on disagreement (khilaf): "Then they disagreed.
Malik held one view, al-Awza'i another, and so-and-so still
another." (Combining the two statements, Muhammad b.
Dawud concluded) that those for whom Tabari reported
consensus were identical with those for whom he reported
disagreement.354 This is an error on the part of Ibn Dawud.
Had he considered what Tabari had written in the Risalah of
Latif and the Risalah of Ikhtilaf (and) in many of his works,
namely, that ijma' is the uninterrupted transmission of tra-
ditions agreed upon by the Companions of the Messenger
of God, and not something based on opinion or deduced by
analogical reasoning, he would have realized that the view
expressed by him (as to Tabari's understanding of ijma') was
a grievous error and obvious mistake.

Abu Ja'far thought highly of his Ikhtilaf, which was the
first of his works (to be put in publishable form, $unnifa).
He often said to me: "I have written two books that are
indispensable for jurists , Ikhtilaf and Lafif."

Ikhtilaf is about three thousand folios. In order not to re-
peat himself, he did not deal in it with his own preferences
(as to what he considered the correct view in each case),355
because he had done a good job in this respect in Latif.

He had written for Ikhtilaf an introductory risdlah, which
he later dropped 356 In it, he discussed general consensus
and traditions originating with single authorities of recog-
nized probity (al-ahad al-W01), additions.. not in Latif, as

354. Ergo, the jurists considered in Ikhtilafrepresented consensus in every sense.
355. But see above , n. 216.
356. Or: "which he later stopped lecturing on," which is the same thing . It does

not mean : "which he separated ( from Ikhtilaf and treated as a separate work)."
357. This translation seems possible and has therefore been preferred to the text

in ed . Rifai . Supplying the preposition 'inda, it yields the rather different sense:
"discussing consensus and traditions . . ., he mentioned additions not in Latif ..."
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well as mardsil traditions358 and abrogation (al-nasikh wa-
al-mansukh).

Irshad, VI, 437, 11. 1-6, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 59, 11. z-8 , also re-
ports the following dubious statement in connection with the
Hanbalite affair discussed above, 73 ff.:

Tabari secluded himself in his house and produced his
well-known book containing his apology (i'tidhdr) to the
(Hanbalites). He mentioned his own legal views (madhhab)
and dogmatic beliefs. He declared unreliable those who
thought differently about him with respect to these matters.
He lectured to them (gara'a 'ala) on the book. He extolled
Ahmad b. Hanbal and mentioned his legal views (madhhab)
and dogmatic beliefs as being correct. He continued to re-
fer to him constantly until he died. His book on ikhtilaf
was not made public by him before he died. It was buried
in the ground and made public and copied (n-s-kh, by the
Hanbalites) - I mean Ikhtilaf al-fuqaha'. I heard this from
a number of people, including my father.359

Ikhtilaf is listed in Brockelmann, GAL, I, 143, Suppl. I, 218,
and Sezgin, GAS, I, 328. For the editions of Kern and Schacht,
see below, Bibliography, under Ikhtilaf. The reprints of Kern's edi-
tion mentioned by C. Gilliot, in Studia Islamica, 63 (1986): 189-
92, were not available. The title of the manuscript published by
Schacht is Mukhtasar Ikhtilaf 'ulama' al-amsar (see p. IXJ; there
may be at least some truth to the statement that it was indeed an
abridgment (see also above, n. 216).

In Tabsir, fol. 92b, Tabari refers to his Kitab Ahl al-baghy "On
wrongdoers (rebels)." Since Tabsir is greatly concerned with dif-
ferences of opinion and Ikhtilaf had a book on the subject (see ed.
Schacht, X), it stands to reason that the reference is to Ikhtilaf and
not to another of Tabari's legal writings.

358. Amursal tradition is one with an isnad that does not lead back all the way
to the Prophet.

359. Perhaps,'Abd al-'Aziz b. Harm(?), mentioned Irshad, VI, 435, ed. Rifi'i,
XVIII, 56,1. 14, is meant as the son of Hirun b . 'Abd al-'Aziz mentioned in Irshad
a few lines later . Abu 'Ali Harnn b. 'Abd al-'Aziz appears as a transmitter of in-
formation fromTabari in lbn 'Asikir, LXXXII,1. 17, and LXXXIV, 1. 16 (see below,
ro6 f.(. All this is more than uncertain . The suspicion remains that the narrator
was perhaps an unidentified Hanbalite.



The Life and Works of al-Tabari 105

Irshad, VI, 435, 11. 12 f., ed . Rifa'i, XVIII, 57, 1. 5, refers to the
Kitab al -Jana'iz "On funerals" of Ikhtilaf. A few possible cross-
references to non-preserved parts of Ikhtilaf are listed by Kern,
"Tabari 's Ikhtilaf," 65. In his edition , 1, 50, Kern includes a refer-
ence to Kitab al-Ayman wa-al-nudhur "On oaths and vows.j360
He also reproduced (11, 123-5) the text of two quotations found in
Murtada al -Zabidi, Itha f, dealing with Tabari's discussion of mas-
turbation and anal intercourse in Ikhtilaf.361 Murtada al-Zabidi
wrote this section of his large work in 1168 /1755. Thus, as late as
the middle of the twelfth /eighteenth century , Tabari's Ikhtilaf
was used, apparently directly. See further Muranyi, "Kitab al-
Siyar," 84 f.

(al-I'tidhar "Apology (to the Hanbalites )": See Ikhtilaf

This is obviously not a formal title. It was not a work published
by Tabari and may have existed only in Hanbalite wishful think-
ing.]

Jami' al-bayan 'an ta 'wil ay al-Qur'an "The complete clarifica-
tion of the interpretation of the verses of the Qur'an"

This official title of Tabari's great Qur'an commentary (Tafsir)
is mentioned in History: see below, text, I, 87, translation, n. 562.
It never gained much popularity and was almost always replaced
by the simple Tafsir.362 The work is mentioned in all Tabari bi-
ographies, large and small, and usually praised very highly. Dur-
ing his lifetime, it probably was considered his outstanding schol-
arly achievement, even more so than his great works on law and
hadith. It has retained its outstanding importance to this day.
It says much for the general esteem accorded to the work that
the Christian philosopher and theologian Yahya b. 'Ad!, who died

360. Other similar references are believed by Kern to be derived from Latif (see
below, t 16). He concluded , it seems , that this was so from the phrase "in our book,
the book on . . .". In contrast, Tabari here does not have " in our book" but only
"Kitab al-Ayman ...."

361. See Murtada al-Zabidi, Ithaf, V, 306 and 375. He introduces the quotation
as coming from Ikhtilaf al-fugaha'.

362. Irshad omits ay in one instance (misprints) . The work is quoted exception-
ally as al -Bayan in Zarkashi , Burhan, I, 214.
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in his eighties in 363/974, reportedly copied it twice for sale to
provincial rulers.363

The work took many years to complete. In 270/883(4),364 a sub-
stantial portion was made public by Tabari in the form of public
lectures. Between 283/896 and 290/903, if not earlier, the entire
work was ready for publication.

Al-Farghani's ijdzah was written on a volume of Tafsfr. He re-
ferred to the work as "Kitab al-Ta fsir, entitled Jami' al-bayan 'an
ta'wil ay al-Qur'an. "365 Al-Farghani also provided the information
to be found in Ibn 'Asakir, LXXIX:366

Among his completed works is his excellent Kitab Tafsir
al-Qur'an. He explained in it the legal data derived from the
Qur'an, its abrogating and abrogated verses, its difficult pas-
sages, and its rare words. (He also discussed) the disagree-
ments between commentators and religious scholars with
respect to the Qur'an's legal data and its interpretation to-
gether with an indication of what he considered the correct
view in each case, its proper vocalization (i'rab hurufihi),
the condemnation of heretics in it, the (biblical and other)
stories, the reports on the nations (of the world), the Resur-
rection, and other wise statements and marvelous matters.
He did that word by word, verse by verse, from the begin-
ning where the formula "I take refuge in God" is used, to the
letters of the alphabet.367 If a scholar claimed that he could
write ten books based on it, of which each would deal with
a special remarkable subject that is exhaustively presented,
he could do it.

Al-Farghani, at least in part through Harun b. 'Abd al-'Aziz,3'
also told the following anecdotes, as reported in Ibn 'Asakir,

363. See ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 264, 11. 9 f.
364. It is tempting to think of a mistake for 290 , but this common error seems

to be most unlikely in this case ; see below , n. 371.
365. See Irshad, VI, 426, 1. 16, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 44, 11. 15 f.
366. Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 373, 11. 6-8, depends on Ibn 'Asakir.
For a succinct survey of the numerous publications on the various topics of

Qur'inic science, which existed in the fourth/tenth century, see Ibn al-Nadim,
Fihrist.

367. The formula a'adhu bi-Allah used before the recitation of the Qur'an is
discussed in Tafsir, I, 37 f. For the letters of "abd jdd, " see below, n. 379.

368. See above, n. 359.
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LXXXII, 11. 17-9, and 1. 19-LXXXIII, 1. 2:

For three years before I went to work on the Kitdb al-Tafsir,
I asked God for permission to produce the work and for His
help in doing what I had in mind, and He did help me.

Al-Farghani (through Harun b. 'Abd al-'Aziz ?) said: A
chaste neighbor369 of Abu Ja'far told me: I had a dream in
which I saw myself in the classroom (ma/lis) of Abu Ja'far
al-Tabari when his Tafsir was studied with him. I heard a
voice coming from in between heaven and earth say: He who
wants to study the Qur'an as it was revealed should study
this work.

Irshad, VI, 439, 1. 3- 441, 1. 17, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 61, 1. 17-65, 1.
13, is an obvious composite of sources , but most of the factual
information appears to come from 'Abd al-'Aziz b. Muhammad
al-Tabari's monograph, through Ibn Kamil:

His book entitled fami' al-bayan 'an ta'wil al-Qur'dn.37o
Abu Bakr b. Kamil says: He dictated (amla) to us one hun-
dred and ninety verses of the Kitdb al-Tafsir. Thereafter,
he continued to the end of the Qur'an and read (the entire
work?) to us. This was in 270/883(4] 371 The work (soon) be-
came very famous. Abu al-'Abbas Ahmad b. Yahya Tha'lab
and Abu al-'Abbas Muhammad b. Yazid al-Mubarrad, the
great authorities on grammar and semantics (i'rab and
ma'ani), were still alive at the time, as were other expert
Arab grammarians such as Abu Ja'far al-Rustami, Abu Hasan
b. Kaysan, al-Mufaddal b. Salamah, al-Ja'd, and Abu Irhaq al-
Zajjaj 372 The Tafsir achieved wide distribution in East and
West. All contemporary scholars read it, and all considered

369. This is the hardly credible meaning of the text . Irshad, VI, 439,11-17 f., ed.
Rifa'i, XVIII, 63,1. 2, has "a shaykh from the Bridge of Ibn'Afif" (_ "chaste" (. To
my knowledge , no such bridge occurs in the topographical works , but it it likely
to be the correct reading . In 'Asakir may have miscopied the same source, or the
corruption may have occurred in the textual tradition of his work. Though missing
in Irshad, "neighbor" may be original, thus placing the man in al-Mukharrim or
nearby in East Baghdad.

370. See above, n. 362.
371. While the preceding sentence seems to speak of the entire work , the date

appears to be intended for those lectures on the first surah and part of the second
surah.

372. All the authors named in this and the following paragraphs of the quotation



io8 General Introduction

it truly excellent.
Abu Ja'far said: I felt the inner urge to write the work when

I was still a child.
'Abd al-'Aziz b. Muhammad al-Tabari quoted Abu 'Umar

al-Zahid373 as saying: For a long time, I made my living col-
lating books with people. (Once) I asked Abu Ja'far about the
interpretation of a verse. He said: Collate (gabil) this work
(Tafsir) from beginning to end! (I did) and could not find a
single wrong reading (harf) with respect to grammar and lex-
icography.

Abu Ja'far said: (This and the next paragraph have been
translated above from Ibn 'Asakir.)

Abu Bakr Muhammad b. Mujihid said: I heard Abu Ja'far
say: I wonder how anyone who reads the Qur'an and does not
know its interpretation can enjoy reading it.374

He started the Kitab al-Tafsir with an invocation
(khutbah). The introductory essay (risalah) of Tafsir proves
the eloquence, inimitability (i'jaz), and clarity of expres-
sion (fasahah), not matched anywhere else, with which God
has distinguished the Qur'an. Among introductory topics
(muqaddamatin), he discussed commenting on (tafsir) and
ways of interpreting (wujuh al-ta'w41) the Qur'an, the inter-
pretation (ta'wil) of what is known375 and what has been
indicated as permitted to comment on (tafsir) as well as
what is forbidden (see Tafsir, I, 25-27, 31 f.). He discussed the
Prophet's statement that "the Qur'an was revealed in seven
letters" (see Tafsir, I, 9-25),376 further, in which tongues the

are so well-known that it would be superfluous to comment on them. For chrono-
logical purposes, it is interesting to notice that Tha'lab died in 291/904 (above, n.
178), and al-Mubarrad in 285-6/898-9. For Abu Ja'far Ahmad b. Muhammad b. Rus-
tam (d. about 310/922), see Sezgin, GAS, IX, 16o f.; for Abu (al-)Hawn Muhammad
b. Ahmad b. Kaysan (d. about 299/911 or later?), see Brockelmann, GAL, Suppl.
1, 170, Sezgin, GAS, IX, i58-6o; for al-Mufaddal b. Salamah (d. about 290/903),
see GAL, Suppl. I,191, GAS, IX, 139 f.; for Muhammad b. 'Uthmin al-Ja'd (d. about
320/932), see GAS, IX, 163: and forAbu Ishaq Ibrahim b. al-Sari al-Zajjaj (d. 310/922
or later), see GAL, Supp . 1, 170; GAS, IX, 81 f.

373. See above, n. 179.
374. A rather similar remark is ascribed to Sa'id b. Jubayr in Tafsir, I, 28,11.12 f.:

"He who reads the Qur 'an and then does not interpret it is like a blind man or
a Bedouin." "Muhammad" is a mistake for Abmad.

375. Or "can be known, is knowable" by human beings, and not only by God.
376. See Concordance, I, 448b, and Gilliot, "Les sept lectures."



The Life and Works of al-Tabari log

Qur'an was revealed, and he refuted those who said that it
contains non-Arabic words (see Tafsir, I, 6 ff.).377 He men-

tioned the interpretation of the names of the Qur'an and
the surahs (see Tafsir, I, 32-35), and other such introductory
matters. He had this followed by the interpretation of the
Qur'an letter by letter. He mentioned the statements of the
Companions, the Followers, and those who followed the Fol-
lowers, the discussions of the Kufan and Basran grammari-
ans (ahl al-i'rab), and a number (jumal) of Qur'an readings
and the variant readings of (the schools of) Qur'an reading
concerning root forms (masadir), lexicography/dialectology
(lughat), plurals, and duals. He discussed the abrogating and
abrogated verses of the Qur'an, its legal data, and differ-
ences in this respect. He mentioned some of the statements
of the speculative theologians (ahl a1-nazar)376 as made by
some innovators, and he refuted them according to the views
(madhahib) of the affirmers (ahl al-ithbat, the "orthodox")
and as required by the traditions (sunan), all the way to the
end of the Qur'an. He had this followed by the interpreta-
tion of the alphabet and its letters, the different opinions of
people concerning them, and how he himself preferred to in-
terpret them 379 Nobody could add anything to it, nor would
he find the subject treated as completely by anybody else.

He used in it the (earlier) commentaries by Ibn 'Abbas in
five recensions, Sa'id b. Jubayr in two recensions, Mujahid
b. Jabr in three, and often more, recensions, Qatidah b.
Di'amah in three recensions, al-Hasan al-Basri in three
recensions, 'Ikrimah in three recensions, al-Dahhik b.
Muzahim in two recensions, and 'Abdallah b. Mas'ud in
one recension. He further used the commentaries of 'Abd
al-Rahman b. Zayd b. Aslam, Ibn Jurayj, and Mugitil b.
Hayyan. Moreover, (Tafsir) contains well known traditions
on the authority of the Qur'an commentators and others. It
includes all that is needed of traditions transmitted with an

377. See, however, above, 45 f.
378. See , for instance, Appendix A, below , 149-51.
379. The discussion of phonetics and orthography is not included in the intro-

duction of Tafsir. As indicated here, it supposedly appeared at the end of the entire
work. The text as published does not contain it.
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uninterrupted chain of transmitters mainly from the Prophet
(musnad al-hadith).

He paid no attention to unreliable (commentators). Thus,
the work contains no (traditions) from the works of
Muhammad b. al-Sa'ib al-Kalbi, Mugitil b. Hayyan, or
Muhammad b. 'Umar al-Wagidi, because he considered them
suspect (as Qur'an and badith scholars). But when he re-
ferred to history, biography, or Arab stories, he did include
reports from Muhammad b. SA'ib al-Kalbi, his son Hishim,
Muhammad b. 'Umar al-Wagidi, and others, whatever was
needed and could be found only in their works.3°°

In Tafsir, he mentioned numerous discussions and sug-
gested meanings (ma'ani) from the books of 'Ali b. Hamzah
al-Kisa'i, Yahya b. Ziyid al-Farri', Abu al-Hasan al-Akhfash,
Abu 'Ali Qutrub, and others, whenever needed as required
by the discussion. These (famous grammarians and lexicog-
raphers) were the ones who discussed the meanings and pro-
vided (explanations for Qur'anic ) meanings and grammar
(ma'ani al-i rab). When he quoted from them, he often did
not mention them by name.

This work comprises ten thousand folios, or fewer, de-
pending on the size of the script. 'Abd al-'Aziz b. Muhammad
al-Tabari said: I have seen a manuscript in Baghdad which
comprised four thousand folios.

The task of commenting on Tafsir and condensing it started
early. A Mu'tazilite of Turkish origin, Abu Bakr Ahmad b. 'Ali b.
Bayghjur, known as Ibn al-Ikhshed, who lived in Suq a1-'Atash and
died in 326/938, wrote an abridgment.381 A commentary written
by Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud al-Sijistani in competition with Tabari
was judged by history to have been a failure.382 Among Abu Bakr's
authorities, we find Ibn Bashshar and Ibn al-Muthanna who figure
so prominently in Tabari's works.

380. The sharp distinction made by Tabari between historians and specialists in
other fields is noteworthy.

381. See Ibn al-Nadim , Fihrist, 173 (also 34, 1. 14, and 235, 1. 3); TB, IV, 309.
M-'-j-w-r, as his ancestor 's name is spelled in Fihrist , is an implausible form. The
reading B-y-gh-j-w-r of TB is more likely as a Turkish-Persian name. See, for
instance , Bakjur ( Eclipse, index, s. v. Bekjur(.

382. See above, n. 229.
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See Brockelmann , GAL, I, 143, Suppl ., I, 218, and Sezgin, GAS,
1, 327, for literature and editions . Tafsir became known in Europe
only about the time that the publication of History started 383 It
was first printed in Cairo 1321 /1903 and 1323/1905, reprinted in
Beirut, 1400/1980 . The edition Cairo 1323 is considered the better
of the two Sea Modern printings , such as one edited by Mahmud M.
Shakir and A. M. Shakir (Cairo, 1961 J, regrettably fail to indicate
the paginations of the earlier editions.

An abridged French translation by Pierre Gode has been appear-
ing in Paris since 1983 . An English translation by J. Cooper has
been announced for 1986 . The first volumes of Gode 's work have
been seen by me.

(AI-Jami' fial-gira'at "The complete collection of variant readings
in the Qur 'an": See Fas1J

(AI-Jana'iz "On funerals ": See Ikhtilaf J

(Al-Jirah "On wounds": See Latif]

Al-Khafif fi ahkam shara'i' al-Islam "The light work on the laws
of the Muslim religion"

This full title of what was a condensed version of Latif ap-
pears in Ibn 'Asakir, LXXX, 11. 2 f.,385 and Irshad; see below.
Ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 235, 1. 4, has al-Khafif fi al-fiqh, followed
somewhat incongruously by the word latif. Ibn 'Asakir similarly
states that the work, which was completed by Tabari, was "a slim
abridgment (mukhtasar latif)." A law book of four hundred folios
could indeed be called "slender,"386 but it is tempting to assume
with Goldziher, "Die literarische Thatigkeit, " 364, n. ii, that in
the Fihrist as well as lbn 'Asakir, the intended meaning was "an
abridgment of Lafif." Subki, Tabagat, III, 121, 11. io f., describes
the work merely as "a short work (mukhtasar) on jurisprudence."
The reference to Latif in Qifti, Inbah, III, go, is followed by one to

383. See Loth, "Tabari's Korancommentar."
384. See Noldeke-Schwally-Bergstrasser-Pretzl , III, 240.
385. Reproduced by Dhahabi, Nubaln', XIV, 273,1.13.
386. On the double meaning of latif, see below , 113 and 115.
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another work described as "a treatise (magalah) on jurisprudence
used by scholars (in their legal work)." Khafif is presumably meant
here.

The composition of Khafif must be dated between 291/904
when al-'Abbas b. al-Hasan was appointed wazir , and 296/908
when he lost his life. One might assume that al-'Abbas may not
yet have been wazir (and al-Muktafi not yet caliph) at the time
Tabari wrote Khafif; this, however, seems unlikely. It should be
noted that the nisbah al-'Azzzi indicated in Irshad is not attested
elsewhere for the wazir, nor is any other nisbah, as far as I know.
On the other hand, the kunyah Abu Ahmad seems confirmed by
the existence of a son of his named Ahmad 3e'

Following al-Farghani, Ibn 'Asikir, LXXXVI,1. i 8-LXXVII,1. 2,
combines the anecdote of Tabari's refusal of al-Muktafi 's gift (see
above, 37 f.), in which the wazir al-'Abbas b. al-Hasan played
a role, with a similar anecdote involving the reason for the com-
position of Khafif:

Al-'Abbas b. al-Hasan388 sent a message to Tabari telling
him that he wished to study jurisprudence, and asked him
to produce a short work (mukhtasar) according to his legal
school for him. Tabari wrote for him the Kitab al-Khafif and
dispatched it to him. When al-'Abbas sent him a thousand
dinars, he did not accept the money but returned it to him.
He was told to use it for charity. He did not want to do that.
He said: You (using the plural addressing al-'Abbas) know
better how to use your money and to whom to give charity.

The fullest information is found in Irshad, VI, 448,11.8-12, ed.
Rifai, XVIII, 74, 11. ui-i8:

One of his excellent works is the book entitled Kitab
al-Khafif fi ahkam shara'i' al-Islam, an abridgment of the
Kitab al-Latif. Abu Ahmad al-'Abbas b. al-Hasan al-'Azizi
wanted to look into some legal matters and corresponded
with Tabari concerning an abridgment of one of his works.
Tabari produced this book in order to facilitate the under-

387. See 'Arib, 63.
388. In Dhahabi's very abridged quotation (Nubald', XIV, 270,11-14 f.), al-wazir

replaces the proper name. In the similar anecdote , above, 39, the wazir is al-
Khagini.
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standing of the subject. It is about four hundred folios. It is a
book that makes the subject easy for the person who studies
it. It contains (the discussion of) many problems which both
scholars and beginning students would do well to memorize.

According to Ibn al -Nadim, Fihrist, 235, 1. 4, al-Mu'ifa wrote a
commentary on Khafit.

Al-Latif fi ahkam shard'i' al-Islam "The slim3s9 work on the laws
of the Muslim religion" or, more commonly, Lati f al-qawl.... "The
slim discussion of ...".

The second form of the title appears Ikhtilaf, ed. Kern (II, 29,
79, 83, 9o f.) with the substitution of the synonymous al-din for
al-Islam . The first form is found in the introduction of Tafsir (I,
37, 11. 13 ff.):

We have explained briefly what we considered the correct
statement here in our book al-Latif fi ahkam shard'i' al-
Islam . God willing, we shall give an exhaustive explanation
and report the statements of the Companions , the Followers,
and ancient and recent scholars in our great work on the laws
of the Muslim religion (kitabund al-akbar fi ahkam shara'i'
al-Islam). 390

In Tafsir, the work is constantly cited under slightly different
titles, such as La1if al-qawl fi shard 'i' al-Islam (XVIII, 68, 1. 12),
or ...ahkam shard 'i' al-din (VIII, 16, 1. 7) as in Ikhtilaf, or Lafif al-
qawl fi ahkam al-shard 'i' (VIII, 28 , 1. 31), or simply al-Lafif (II,
252, 1. 17 , 289, 1. 11 ).391 But the work is also referred to by the
title or contents of its individual "books," with no reference to
the overall designation.

389. The source of Irsh id (below, i is) claims that Tabari himself did not intend
latif in its physical meaning but in its metaphorical meaning of "subtle." However,
Tabari, in fact, meant to imply that in comparison to the enormous mass of data
to be discussed , Latif was, in spite of its considerable size , a slim and concise
work . The flattering interpretation was no doubt owing to a student and admirer.

390. See also above , under Ahkam shara 'i' al-Islam.
391. Tafsir, VI, 44,1. 16 , has a dubious al-Lalif (1) al-pawl fi al -atlkam (misprint?(.

Subki, Tabaqat, III, 121, 1. Io, lists Latif as "Kitab Alakam shara 'i' al-Islam, com-
posed in accordance with the results of his independent judgment ." The form of
the title possibly results from a confusion with the larger planned work.
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The title al-Latif min al-bayan 'an abkam shara'f al-Islam
(Tafsir, II, 264, 11. 11 f.) includes al-bayan, which properly be-
longs to the title of the introductory risalah on legal principles
( see II, 269, 1. 10, where, in the same context, u$ul is included).
The risalah was no doubt at times published separately and then
carried the title of al-Baydn 'an u$ul al-ahkam (I, 404, 1. 4, II, 31,
11.1f.,V,7,1.16,VI,159, 1. 19, XV, 59, 1. 21, XVIII, 99, 1. 15).
Here the operative word is u$ul "principles." It is also combined
with latif to yield such hybrids as Latif al-qawl min al-bayan 'an
u$ul al-ahkam (I, 276, 1. 24, II, 269, 1. 10, also Tahdhib, Musnad
Ibn 'Abbas, 770, where fi replaces min), or Latif al-bayin'an u$ul
al-alakam (III, 12,1. 14, VII, 200, 11. 15 f., X, 29,1. 27), or even al-
Latif 'an u$ul alikam (VIII, 79, 1. i1). The short title al-Latif min
al-bayan (II, 222, 1. 15) clearly refers to the risalah.

The work is widely listed in Tabari biographies. Ibn al-Nadim,
Fihrist, has two references. On p. 234, 1. 24, we read: "Kitdb al-
Latif on jurisprudence. It comprises...," while 11. 20 f., states:

Kitdb al-Latif on jurisprudence. It comprises a number of
books on the order of juridical works ft al-mabsut.392 The
number of books of Latif is....

The missing number is supplied by Ibn 'Asakir, LXXIX f., from
al-Farghani:

Also complete is Latif al-qawl fi ahkam shara'i' al-Islam.
It represents his legal school with his own preferred views
well presented393 and argued. It consists of eighty-three
books, including Kitab al-Bayan 'an usul al-Islam, which is
the (general introductory) essay (risalah) of Latif.

Al-Farghini's ijdzah, as quoted in Irshad, VI, 429, 11. 19 f., ed.
Rif W!, XVIII, 43, 11. 1 f., has Kitab Latif al-gawi wa-khafifihi fi
shara'i' al-Islam. This may possibly refer to Latif and its con-

densation Khafif. A translation "A slender and light discussion

392. In the context , this hardly refers to a specific work entitled a1-Mabsut (such
as the one by the Hanaflte al -Shaybini) . It is probably to be understood as a work
on laws well-organized and easily understandable , such as was the case with works
given Mabsut as a title.

393• Read jawwadahd , as is found in $afadi , Wafi, 11, 285 f., and Dhahabi,
Nubald', XIV, 273, 11. io f., who both depend on Ibn'Asakir.
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of Muslim laws" makes little sense, even if Irshad in the passage
to be quoted associates the two descriptive terms with the work.

Irshad, VI, 447,1.11-448,1.7, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 73,1.8-74,1. 10,
describes Latif as follows:

His book entitled Kitab Latif al-qawl fi ahkam shard'i'
al-Islam. It is the sum total of his legal school and is relied
upon by all its followers. It is among the most valuable of his
own books and those of other jurists as well, because it is the
best and most instructive of any textbook of a legal school.
God willing, this will be obvious to everybody who reads it
carefully.

Abu Bakr b. Ramik394 used to say: No better book on a legal
school has ever been produced than the Latif of Abu Ja'far on
his legal school.

In the beginning of the work, Tabari much apologized
for its brevity. The books of Latif exceed those of Ikhtilaf
by (!) three, namely, Kitab al-Libas "on clothing," Kitab
Ummahi t al-awldd "on slave girls giving birth to children
by their masters," and Kitab al-Shurb "on drink."395 Latif is
one of the very best books. Tabari is unique with respect to
it. Nobody should think that by calling it al-Latif ("slim" or
"subtle"), he meant to imply that it was of small size and
its content of light weight. He wished the title to be un-
derstood as referring to the subtlety of the ideas expressed
in it and the numerous critical discussions (nazar) and indi-
cations of reasons (for points of law) it contains . It is about
2,500 folios . It includes a good book on shurut (document
forms) entitled Amthilat al-'udtil from Latif.396The work has

394. Ibn Ramik remains to be identified.
395• It is understandable that $afadi , Wafi, 286, f., thought of independent

treatises.
396. See above, under Amthilat al-'udul. Hapi Khalifah, ed. Yaltkaya, II, 1046,

refers to Tabari's "exhaustive treatment of shurut in a book according to the legal
principles of al-Shaft i," which was "plagiarized" by Abu ja'far al-Tahiwi (see Sez-
gin, GAS, I, 441) when he wrote on the subject. Al-Tahiwi outlived Tabari by only
a few years. Wakin, Documents, 23, n. 6, doubts the correctness of Hajji Khalifah's
statement . It may be noted that Ibn Kimil also wrote on shurut (see Ibn al-Nadim,
Fihrist, 32,1. 14). He would seem to be a more likely candidate for dependence on
Tabari . It was, of course , a common topic.
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a risalah in which there are discussed the principles of ju-
risprudence, consensus (ijma'), traditions going back to only
one transmitter (6h6d),397 marasil traditions,'" abrogation
as they affect the legal situation, and traditions (akhbar) and
commands and prohibitions which are summary and require
explanation (mujmal) and which are interpreted (mufassar),
the actions of the messengers, (passages with) general and
specific (application, al-khusus wa-al-'umum), and indepen-
dent judgment, the invalidity of expressing unsupported le-
gal opinions (istihsin), and other debated matters.

Some information on Latif is provided by cross-references in
other works of Tabari. It is, however, not always clear which sec-
tion of Latif is precisely aimed at. All the references in Ikhtilaf
(ed. Kern, II, 29, 79, 83, 90 f., 103, 115) concern.certain aspects of
kafalah "surety bond, bail." This, however, need not mean that
they all go back to the same book of Latif. The discussion of surety
bond in cases of contractual manumission (mukatabah, ed. Kern,
II, 79, 83) may have had its place in that context. In fact, a Kitab
al-Rahn "On surety deposits" and a Kitab al-Ghusub (?) "On
laws concerning robbery/rape by force" (ed. Kern, II, 103, 115) are
indicated as sources in connection with problems of kafalah.399
The situation with regard to the remaining citations is more
ambiguous.

Tafsir often refers to the introductory risalah of Latif for prob-
lems of the general and specific (al-khu$u$ wa-al-'umum),400
abrogation (al-nasikh wa-al-mansukh),40' command and prohibi-

397. See Tahdhib, Musnad Ibn 'Abbas, 770.
398. See above, n. 358.
399. See above, n. 360.
400. Tafsir, 1, 276, 11. 24 f., ad Qur. 2:69, expressly refers to the subject of

al-'umum wa-al-khu$u$. Further references in Tafsir, 1, 404,1.4. ad Qur. 2:116, II,
269, 1. 1o, ad Qur. 2:228, V, 7, 1. 16, ad Qur. 4:24.

401. See Tat sir, II, 222, 1. t5, ad Qur. 2:221,111,12,1.14, adQur. 2:256 possibly
referring to al-'umtim wa-al-khu$u$j, VI, 159, 1. 19, ad Qur. 5:142, VIII, 79, 1. t1,
ad Qur. 6:159. The passage Tafsir, VII, 200,1.15, ad Qur. 75:22 f., referring to the
beatific vision , may also have to do with abrogation . Discussions of abrogation,
such as, for instance, Tafsir, IX, 135, 1. 17, ad Qur. 8:16, or X, 58, I. 5, ad Qur. 9:6,
are quite likely to belong to the introductory risalah, even though they occur
unassigned.
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tion (al-amr wa -al-nahy),402 and, possibly, consensus (ijma')403 and
analogical reasoning (giyas).404 The reference in Tahdhib, Musnad
Ibn 'Abbas, II, 770, concerns the permissibility of acting on the
basis of a tradition transmitted from a single authority (see above,
n. 397) and thus goes back to the risalah.

References to other parts of Lati f are usually more difficult to
assign : Tafsir, I, 37,11. 13 f., on the "seven verses" of the first surah
and the inclusion of the basmalah in the count (possibly from the
risalah ?), II, 252, 1. 17, ad Qur. 2:226, on oaths (or on intercourse),
II, 264, 11. 11 f., 289, 1. 11, ad Qur. 2:228 and 229, on divorce, (II,
352,1. 16, ad Qur. 2:238, on prayer, to be dealt with in the planned
larger work, above, n. 3901, V, 134, 1. 13, ad Qur. 4:94, on blood
money, VI, 44, 1. 16, ad Qur. 5:3, on the meat of dead animals, VII,
28,1.31, ad Qur. 5:9 5, on hunting (in the Sacred Territory), VIII, 16,
1. 7, ad Qur. 6:121, on the meat of properly slaughtered animals
(see above, n. 404), XIV, 93, 1. 8, ad Qur. 16:67, on intoxication,
thus probably from Kitab al-Shurb, and XVIII, 68, 1. 12., ad Qur.
24:9, mentioning bib al-li'an "the chapter on the li'dn40s formula
of divorce."

[Al-Libas "On clothing": See LatifJ

[A]-Mahadir wa-al-sijillat "On records and documents": See
Basit]

(A]-Manasik "On the pilgrimage ritual": See Adab al-mandsik]

fMaratib al-'ulama' "On the classification of scholars": See BasitJ

Al-Mujaz ft al-usul "A concise treatment of the (legal) principles"

Irshad, VI, 453, 1. 3, ed. Rifai, XVIII, 81, 11. 5 f.:

Kitdb al-Mujaz fi al-u$u1. He began it with a treatise on

402. See Tafsir, X, 29J. 27, ad Qur. 8:66, XVIII, 99,1. 15, ad Qur. 2433 Idealing
with contractual manumission) . A connection with a1-'umum wa-al-khu$u$ may
exist in Tafsir, XV, 59, 1. 21, ad Qur. 17:33.

403. See Tafsir, II, 31, 11. 1 f ., ad Qur. 2:158.
404. See Tafsir, VIII, 16, 1. 7, ad Qur. 6:121 , listed in the following paragraph.
405. See E12, V, 730-2, s.v. 11'an.
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moral behavior (risalat al-akhlaq), but then discontinued
(lecturing on it).

The title is also listed in $afadi, Wafi, II, 286, 11. 6 f. We do not
know whether Tabari stopped work on it because of old age or
because he had other projects to which he gave priority. See also
above, al-Adar (?) fi al-usul.

Mukhtasar al-fara'icd "A short work on the religious duties"

No more than the title is known about this presumptive mono-
graph mentioned in Irshad, VI, 453,11. 1 f., ed. Rifa9, XVIII, 81,11.
3 f.

[Mukhtasar Manasik al-haij "A short work (abridgment of the
work ?) on the ritual of the pilgrimage": See Addb al-Manasik]

(Mukhtasar Ta'rikh ... "The short work on the history of...": See
Ta'rikh j

[Musnad Ibn 'Abbas "The Prophetical traditions transmitted by
Ibn 'Abbas": See Tahdhib j

(Al-Musnad al-mukharraj "The Prophetical traditions made
public".

Ibn 'Asakir mentions Tahdhib but also refers in another place
(Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXII) to this title and describes the work as "unfin-
ished and containing all the traditions, sound or unsound , trans-
mitted by the Companions on the authority of the Messenger of
God." It is, however, reasonable to assume that the work is identi-
cal with Tahdhib, and the title derives from another bibliograph-
ical tradition.]

(Al-Mustarshid "The seeker of guidance"

Ibn al-Nadim , Fihrist, 2 35, 1. 4, has this title among the works
of Tabari . However, as discovered by Goldziher, "Die literarische
Thatigkeit," 359, Tusi, Fihrist, 187, states that the author of Mus-
tarshid was, in fact , not the historian but a certain Abu Ja'far
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Muhammad b. Jarir b. Rustam al-Tabari.406
Sezgin, GAS, I, 540, lists Kitab al-Mustarshid on the imamate

of 'Ali b. Abi Talib as existing in manuscripts and having been
printed in al-Najaf (not available to me). He further lists as works
of the same Ibn Rustam two more titles, Dala'il al-imamah and
Bisharat al-Murtada. According to Sezgin, the author of all three
works probably died in the first quarter of the fourth/tenth cen-
tury. However, the published text of Dala'il al-imamah deal-
ing with the twelve imams (al-Najaf, 1369/1949) cites al-Mu'afa
among its authorities. This precludes a composition of the work
in its present form before the end of the century at the earliest.
On the other hand, the text also refers to its supposed author (?)
Abu Ja'far as having, among his authorities, Sufyan b. Waki' (d.
247/861)407 - his father, an isnad much used by Tabarl. Our ad-
mittedly defective knowledge of Dala'ii al-imamah suggests that
it was a compilation of post-Tabarian date.

The situation with respect to Bisharat al-Mustafa li-Shi'at al-
Murtada is equally uncertain. The title was listed erroneously
by Brockelmann among Tabari's works (see GAL, Suppi. I, 218,
no. 7). Modern scholars ascribe its authorship to various un-
known individuals. In the edition al-Najaf, 1383/1963, the name
of Muhammad b. Abi al-Qasim b. Muhammad b. 'Ali is found.
Ibrahim, in the introduction to his Tabari edition (ed. Cairo, I,
2o)(see also Hufi, 253) refers to al-Dhari'ah ila musannafat al-
Shi ah, III, 117, for the information that the author' s name was
Abu Ja'far Muhammad b. 'All b. Muslim al-Tabari al-Amuli.
Agha Buzurg al-Tihrani, Tabagat a'lam al-Shi ah, 242, names
Muhammad b. al-Qasim b. Muhammad b. 'Ali 'Imad al-din al-
Tabari al-Amuli. Only one thing is clear: Tabari had nothing to
do with the work.

Reference to the present title, al-Mustarshid ft al-imamah, was
also made by Najashi, Rijal, 266. Najashi informs us that he re-
ceived the Mustarshid, as well as other works by Ibn Rustam,
through Ahmad b. 'Ali b. Nuh-al-Hasan b. Hamzah al-Tabari,
who died in 358/968[91.408 This isnad would seem to confirm that

406. See above, 13.
407. See below, translation, n. 66.
408. See Najashi, Rifal, 48. Ahmad b. All b. Nuh is mentioned in Rijdl, 63, but

without a date.
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Mustarshid was, in fact, written early in the fourth/tenth century.
Ibn al-Nadim might have seen the work and, perhaps, considered
it a work of Tabari, provided he had not read it or had mixed up
his notes.409

See, further, the discussion of al-Radd 'ala al-Hurqusiyyah,
below.)

[Fi al-Qira'at "On Qur'an readings ": See Fasl]

[A]-Qit 'an "The two sections (of History, dealing with the dynas-
ties of the Umayyads and 'Abbasids) ": See Ta'rikh j

Fi al-Qiyas "On analogical reasoning"

This is not a title but a description of the contents of a work
on the principle of analogical reasoning which Tabari thought of
writing but never did. See Irshdd, VI, 453,11.4-8, ed . Rifa'i, XVIII,
8i, 11. 7-13:

He wanted to produce a book on analogical reasoning but
did not do it. Abu al-Qasim al-Husayn b. Hubaysh, the copy-
ist/bookseller (al-warraq), said: Abu ja'far had asked me to
collect for him scholarly works on analogical reasoning, and
I collected some thirty books. They remained with him for
a short while. As is known, he then discontinued lecturing
on traditions, several months before his death. When he re-
turned the books to me, I found red markings he had made
in them.41o

Al-Radd 'ala Al al-asfar "A refutation of the one with the
tomes (w411

This is the work which Tabari wrote against the founder of the

409.Old uncertainty as to the authenticity of the one or other title ascribed to
Tabari will come up in connection with Ramy, below.

410. See above, n. 200.
411.Asfar here means presumably "books," and not "travels ". It is not clear

whether this is an allusion to donkeys carrying books (Qur. 62:5), or what else
may be behind it, except that it obviously refers to Dawud, perhaps, as the author
of the many fascicles mentioned(?).
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Zahirite school, Dawud b. 'Ali al-ISbahani (see above, 68 f.). The
only circumstantial report available is that preserved in Irshad,
VI, 450,1. r6-452,1. 11, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 78,1. i-8o,1. 9.412 It goes
back, in part or in its entirety, to Ibn Kamil:

His book entitled al-Radd 'ala dhi al-asfar, his refuta-
tion of Dawud b. 'All al-Isbahani. The reason why he wrote
this book was as follows: Abu ja'far had been in close con-
tact with Dawud b. 'Ali for a while and had written down
many of his books. In his inheritance, we found eighty fas-
cicles from his books in his413 fine hand. (This material) in-
cluded the problem debated between Dawud b. 'Ali and the
Mu'tazilite Abu Mujalid al-I)arir in Wasil on going out to al-
Muwaffaq when there was dissension about the createdness
of the Qur'an.414

Dawud b. 'Ali possessed some knowledge of speculative
theology (nazar), traditions, disagreement (among jurists?),
and (religious) laws (?, sunan) but not very much. He was
eloquent and well-spoken and in full control of himself. He
had colleagues and students who were strongly inclined to
levity and developed a certain approach to employ in discus-
sions (nazar), so as to cut off their adversaries. It sometimes
happened that Dawud b. 'Ali debated (with someone about)
definite proofs for a legal problem. When he saw that (his
adversary)415 was deficient in traditions, he would steer (the
discussion) to it. Or, when he would discuss traditions with
him, he would steer him to jurisprudence. Or, when he saw
that he was (not?) deficient in both (traditions and jurispru-
dence, he would steer him) to logical disputation (jadal).416
He himself was deficient in grammar and lexicography, even

412. The title is mentioned in $afadi , Wafi, II, 286, 1. 5.
413. See above, n. 259. I understand the pronoun to refer to Tabari, here and in

connection with "his inheritance."
414. See above, n. 26o. " Going out" could be "switching to the side of, " but this

is hardly meant . Probably, on one of his frequent stays in Wasit, al-Muwaffaq
convoked a disputation on the subject.

415. According to a footnote in Rifa 'i's edition, the meaning would be: "saw him-
self deficient." It seems , however, that Dawud was the one who cleverly did the
switching to another subject when he noticed that his adversary had a weakness
in it.

416. The science of jadal is Aristotle's topics.
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though he had some acquaintance with these subjects. Abu
Ja'far, on the other hand, was well informed in every disci-
pline that came up in a debate. To his dying days, he disliked
and refrained from behavior that was unbecoming for schol-
ars. He preferred seriousness under all circumstances.

One day, a problem was discussed by Dawud b. 'Ali with
Abu Ja'far, and the discussion stopped Dawud b. 'Ali (short,
so that he was unable to make a retort). His colleagues and
students were chagrined, and one of them made acerbic re-
marks to Abu Ja'far. The latter left the meeting and produced
the book under discussion. He made public successive por-
tions of it, amounting eventually to a fragment of about one
hundred folios. He started with an invocation (khutbah),
which, however, he did not lecture on (min ghayr imla'). It
is among the best and most eloquent of Abu Ja'far's works,
containing .... 417

After the death of Dawud b. All, he discontinued (work-
ing and lecturing on) the subject. Only as much of the work
as was written down by his outstanding (mugaddamun) col-
leagues and students got into the hands of his41" colleagues
and students, and (the material) was not passed on (to oth-
ers). Among those who wrote down this book were Abu Ishaq
b. al-Fadl b. Hayyan al-Hulwani - Abu Bakr b. Kamil said
that we studied (sami'ndh) it with him -, Abu al-Tayyib
al-Jurjani, Abu 'Ali al-Hasan b. al-Husayn al-Sawwaf,419 Abu
al-Fadl al-'Abbas b. Muhammad (b.?) al-Muhassin, and oth-
ers. Al-Ru'asi, one of Dawud b. 'All's outstanding colleagues,
said that Dawud forbade that man who had made the (offen-
sive) remarks to Abu Ja'far to participate in discussions for
one year as a punishment for the incident he had caused.

Then, Dawud b. 'Ali's son Muhammad undertook to re-
spond to Abu Ja'far's refutation of his father. He did so in
a particularly harsh manner with respect to three problems
and took to slandering Abu Ja'far. This was the book of his

417. The text as printed defies grammar and sense and requires correction.
418. Possibly, the pronoun refers to (Abu Bakr b.) Dawud b. 'A1i's people, but it

seems rather Tabari who is meant.
419. With the exception of al-Sawwaf (se above, n. 237, the individuals men-

tioned still await identification.
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addressed to the refutation of Abu Ja'far b. jarir.
Abu al-Hasan b. al-Mughallis420 said: Abu Bakr (Muham-

mad) b. Dawud b. 'Ali said to me: Abu Ja'far's attack on my
father was always on my mind. When I came one day to Abu
Bakr b. Abi Hamid,421 Abu Ja'far was there, and Abu Bakr
b. Abi Hamid said to him: This is Abu Bakr Muhammad b.
Dawud b. 'Ali al-Isbahani. Being aware of my position (in
scholarship), Abu Ja'far welcomed me cordially when he saw
me. He started to heap praise upon my father and compli-
mented me in a manner that completely disarmed me.

(Al-Radd 'ala al-Hurqusiyyah "A refutation of the Hurqusiyyah"

This title was brought to the attention of scholars by L. Mas-
signon in a particularly impenetrable footnote of his immortal
Passion.422 Massignon 's source appears to have been Tab$irat al-
'awdmm of Abu Turab Murtada b. al-Da'i,423 which unfortunately
has remained inaccessible to me. Without further specifying his
sources, Massignon assumed that Hurqusiyyah referred to a cer-
tain tribal group, Zuhayr b. I;lurqus, as ancestors of Ibn Hanbal.
According to Sezgin, GAS, I, 328, n. 2, the prominent early
Kharijite Hurqus b. Zuhayr424 might be meant . Brockelmann,
GAL, Suppl. I, 218, furthered the discussion by adducing Najashi,
Rija1.425 There, it is stated expressly that a non-Shi'ah ('dmmi)
Abu ja'far Muhammad b. jarir al-Tabari was the author of al-R add
'ala a1-Ilurqusiyyah, in which he mentioned the recensions (of the
reports) on the Day of the Pool I. Ghadir Khumm). Al-Najashi's
authorities were Abu Ishaq Ibrahim b. Makhlad (al-Bagarji) - his
father (Makhlad b. Ja'far). Both belonged, it seems, to Tabari's cir-
cle (see above, n. 252). Thus, the work could indeed have been
by Tabari. It may, however, be noted that Makhlad became "con-
fused" in his later years. His son persuaded him to claim (being

420. See above, n. 199.
421. Unidentified.
422. See Massignon , Passion2 , III, 154, n. 5, English trans ., III, 142 n. 140.
423. See Brockelmann, GAL, Suppl. I, 711.
424. See E12, 119, 582 f., s. V.
425. See Najashi , Rijal, 225 ( m 246 in the later edition cited by Sezgin , 1, 328,

n.2).
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an authorized transmitter of?) a number of works, among them
Tabari's History, while, in reality, he just relied upon purchased
copies. This casts doubt also on his reliability with respect to al-
Radd 'ald a1-Hurqusiyyah but not sufficiently so as to justify re-
jecting the attribution to Tabari out of hand.

The connection with Ghadir Khumm suggests that I.Iurqusiy-
yah could have served as a nickname for Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud
al-Sijistani (above, nn. 229 and, especially, 326), but no evidence
for this assumption is available . For the time being, it is not im-
plausible to suggest that al-Radd 'ala a1-Hurqusiyyah was part of
Fada'il. J

Fi al-Radd 'ala Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam 'ala Malik "A refutation of
Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam('s statement on certain views of) Malik"'

Irshdd, VI, 453, 11. z f., ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 55, 11. 3-5, lists this
title (which, however, was not a real title), adding that the work
"did not reach his students and colleagues." Irshdd, VI, 434, 11. i-
4, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 5 5, 11. 1-4, explains further, apparently relying
on Ibn Kamil:

We have heard that he was asked in al-Fustat to refute
Malik on some point, and he did so in connection with some-
thing that Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam had discussed. (Tabari's) work
has not come into our hands. Perhaps it was one of the things
that the adversaries (al-khusum) prevented from being circu-
lated (nashr).

It is not quite clear who the "adversaries" were and why there
was opposition to the work. The Malikites may have objected to
it, even though Ibn'Abd al-Hakam would not have attacked Malik
in an unseemly manner, and Tabari himself is unlikely to have at-
tacked Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam (but may have been critical of Malik).427

Since the work originated during Tabari's stay in Egypt and
presumably was made public at the time, it can claim to be
his earliest publication of which we have notice, seeing that
the earliest publication dates of LatIf and Ikhtilaf cannot be

426. The member of the Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam family meant here is no doubt
Muhammad b. 'Abdallah (above, n. 1o4(.

427. The Hanbalites are certainly not meant in this context.
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precisely established.

(A1-Ramy bi-al-nushshdb "On arrow shooting"

Irshad, VI, 453,11.8-11, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 81, 11. 14-18, declared
the work to be supposititious:

'Abd al-'Aziz b. Muhammad said: A small book on arrow
shooting has come into my possession. I know of nobody
who studied it with him, nor of anybody to record and con-
firm his authorship or attribute it to him. I am afraid that it
is wrongly ascribed to him.

If it was a legal treatise, Tabari might have been the author,
since the subject of shooting was of great concern to jurists 428
However, Tabari's biographer 'Abd al-'Aziz b. Muhammad knew
the contents of the work, and we do not. Thus, we ought to accept
his opinion. If it was a technical treatise on archery, Tabari's au-
thorship is indeed most unlikely. The assumption of a confusion
with Kitab al-Wadiri fi al-ramy bi-al-nushshdb by a certain 'Abd
al-Rahman b. Ahmad al-Tabari seems farfetched, even if this au-
thor did not live in the seventh/thirteenth century but in or before
the historian's time.429

(Saldt a]-khawf "The prayer of fear": See Basit ]

$ari$ al-sunnah "The essence of orthodox Muslim belief"

The work was also known as Tabari's "Creed" (al-'Agidah, see
above, 85) and, it seems mistakenly , as Sharb al-sunnah "Expla-
nation of ...." Ibn 'Asakir, LXXXII, refers to it as "a slender (latif)
book, in which Tabari explained his (theological) views (madh-
habahu) and religious theory and practice in the service of God

428. Among others, Muhammad b. 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al- Hakam wrote a book
on (horse) racing and shooting; see Ibn Farhun, Dibnj, 232. Tabari himself paid
attention to the prowess in archery of some early Muslims , see Dhayl , III, 2301,
2312, 2362, ed. Cairo, XI, 497, Sob, 543•

429. See Brockelmann , GAL2, 1,149, no. 8, Suppl . I, 906 . The work is preserved in
a number of manuscripts . It was quoted extensively by Ibn Qayyim al-Jawziyyah,
Furusiyyah , tuo ff .; its authorities , as quoted in Ibn Qayyim al-Jawziyyah , cannot
easily be identified for dating purposes.
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( wa-ma yadinu Allaha bihi-)."430 Irshad, VI, 452, 11. 14-16, ed.
Rifi 'i, XVIII, 8o, 11. 13-15, echoes this description with only slight
differences : "Also, his treatise known as Kitdb Sarih al-sunnah in
several folios . He mentioned in it his ( theological ) views, religious
theory and practice, and beliefs."

See Brockelmann, GAL, Suppl. I, 218, no. 6, and Sezgin, GAS,
I, 328, nos . 6 and 8 . Sarih was edited on the basis of an Istanbul
manuscript and translated by D. Sourdel (see Bibliography, under
Sarih).

[Al-Salah "On prayer": See Basit]

[Al-Sariqah "On theft": See Latif]

/Sharp al-sunnah " An explanation of orthodox Muslim belief":
See .aril J

(Al-Shudhur is a title listed by Hajji Khalifah , ed. Yaltkaya, 1429,
who ascribed it to the historian whom he calls a Hanbalite (!), no
doubt a meaningless misattributionj

[Al-Shurb "On drink": See Latif ]

(Al-Shurut "On document forms": See Basit and Latif ( above, n.
3961)

Tabsir uli al-nuha wa-ma'dlim al-hudd "An instruction for the
intelligent and directions toward right guidance"

This is the title as it appears in the Escorial manuscript, 1514,
fols. 81a-Io4b. Elsewhere, it is plain Tabsir, at times enlarged with
fI usul al-din or ft ma'alim al-din.

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXX, quotes al-Farghani:

430. "A11aha" also appears in the manuscript used for the edition of Sarih, text,
199, n . i. Irshad may have omitted it for simplification . Note further that Dhahabi,
Nubala', XIV, 274, 1. 4; reads SharI al-sunnah following Ibn 'Asi kir . $afadi, Waft,
11, 286, 1. 6, has $arib al-sunnah.
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Also completed is his book entitled al-Tabsfr, a treatise
(risalah) addressed to the inhabitants of Amul in Tabaristan.
He comments in it on the principles of the religion of Islam
(usul al-din), which he has been following (yatagallad).431

Irshad, VI, 452, 11. 10-14, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 8o, 11. 10-13, shows
an obviously incorrect al-Bair:

Among Abu ja'far's writings is his treatise entitled al-Basic
fi ma'dlim al-din addressed to the people of Tabaristan con-
cerning the disagreement that had arisen among them on
(matters such as the identity or non-identity of) name and
thing named (al-ism wa-al-musamma)43a and the doctrines
(madhahib) of innovators 433 It is about thirty folios.

The work is partly preserved in the mentioned Escorial
manuscript;434 see Brockelmann, GAL, I, 143, no. 2, Suppl. I, 218,
no. 5, and Sezgin, GAS, I, 328, no. 5. Attention was first drawn
to it in 1901 by Becker, "Tabari's sogenannte Catechesis Ma-
hometana." In the introduction, Tabari says that the people of
Tabaristan had asked him to write such a treatise because of the
large number of confusing, sectarian, and divisive views that were
causing trouble among them.

Without indicating a title, Ibn IIazm quotes Tabsfr, fol. 85b, for

431. Yataqallad is doing the opposite of what innovators do. Dhahabi, Nubala',
XIV, 273, 11-14 f., has a shortened version of Ibn'Asikir . Both $afadi , Waft, II, 286,
1. 7, and Subki, Tabaqat, III, 121, 1. 11, list the title of the work as Kitab al-Tabsfr
ft usul al-din.

432. This intensively discussed problem of speculative theology was considered
a sort of touchstone showing whether religious scholars had the correct attitude.
They were strongly warned against paying attention to it . Tabari's Egyptian au-
thority Yunus b. 'Abd al-A15, for instance, is supposed to have said: "I heard al-
Shafi i say: When you hear someone say that the name is different from the thing
named or the name is identical with the thing named , testify against him (and say)
that he is a Mutakallim and has no religion ...." See Subki, Tabagat, II, 174. Tabari
himself refers to the ism-musamma problem in the introduction of Tabsir (fol. 82b)
among the abominable indications of unbelief current at the time in Tabaristan.
See also Sarih , text, 198, trans., 192.

433. The "innovators" were mainly the speculative theologians, the Qadariyyah/
Jahmiyyah. Their scandalous heretical views were gaining the upper hand in the re-
gion , which also suffered under the dominance of incompetent troublemakers
(tara "us al-ruwaybidah , "dregs of the population" [see trans ., Vol. XXXII, 55,
n. 1771, an allusion to the Shiite sectarian rulers? ), see Tabsir, fol. 82b.

434. I wish to thank the authorities of the Biblioteca de El Escortal for providing
me with a microfilm of the work.
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the need of Muslims at an early age to know about names and
attributes in order to avoid being branded as unbelievers.""

Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 279, 1. 6-280, 1. 4, and'Uluww, 150 f.,
has a somewhat shortened and mangled quotation from the chap-
ter on divine attributes known through statements of the Qur'an
and the hadith. It appears on fol. 87b of the Escorial manuscript.

[A]-Tafsir "Qur'an commentary": See jami' al-bayanj

[AI-Taharah " On ritual purity ": See Basit]

Tahdhib al-athar wa -tafsil ma 'am al-thdbit 'an Rasul Allah min
al-akhbdr"An improved treatment and detailed discussion of the
traditions established as going back to the Messenger of God"

Tabari's most ambitious work on traditions is more commonly
referred to as Tahdhib al-atharor, simply, al-Tahdhib.436 It is men-
tioned by all Tabari biographers. It remained unfinished but ap-
parently began to circulate rather early in Tabari's career. The fact
that Latif is quoted in it does not help very much to fix the time of
the first appearance of parts of it.437 Tahdhib was possibly meant
to rival Ibn Hanbal's Musnad. In fact, though, it was much more
than a mere collection of traditions. Its singular conception was to
provide an exhaustive and penetrating analysis of the philological
and legal implications of each hadith mentioned and to discuss its
meaning as well as its significance for religious practice and the-
ory. Thus, it contains what amounts to monographs on a number
of important topics.

Al-Farghani's ijazah as quoted in Irshad, VI,, 426, 1. 20-427,
1. r, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 45, 11. 2 f., mentions that he studied the
Prophetical traditions transmitted (musnad) by the Ten438 and by
Ibn 'Abbas down to the traditions on the Prophet's heavenly jour-
ney (mi'raj) from the Kitab al-Tahdhib.

It was presumably Ibn Kimil who used the long title of the

435. See Ibn Hazm , Fisal, IV, 35, as mentioned by van Ess, Erkenntnislehre, 49.
436. See also above , al-Musnad al-mukharraj.
437. See above, 117.
438• For the Blessed Ten , the ten old Muslims who were assured of Paradise,

see Eli, 1, 693, s. v. aI-'ashara al-mubashshara.
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work. According to Irshad, VI, 448,11.12-18, ed. Rifi'i, XVIII, 74,
1. 17-75, 1. 6, he said:

Kitab Tahdhib al-athdr wa-tafsil al-thabit'an RasOl Allah
min al-akhbar. It is a work, the like of which it would
be difficult for any other scholar to produce and complete.
Abu Bakr b. Kamil said: After Abu Ja'far's death, I have not
seen anyone who possessed more religious knowledge, knew
more about the works of religious scholars and the disagree-
ments of jurists, and had a greater command of all scholarly
disciplines. (I know) because I tried hard to produce a work
on the Prophetical traditions transmitted (musnad) by 'Abd-
allah b. Masud in the way Abu Ja'far had done (with the
musnads) of others. I was unable to do a good job, and it did
not come out right.

Ibn al-Nadim , Fihrist, 235, 11.4 f., states his intention to men-
tion the published parts of the unfinished Tahdhib, but the text
contains a blank space.

TB, II, 163, 11. io f., called Tabari's unfinished work enti-
tled Tahdhib al-athar unequaled in the treatment of its subject,
as far as he knew. His remark was quoted by nearly all later
biographers.439

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXX f., quotes al -Farghani at length to bring out
the importance of the work:

He started on the composition of Tahdhib al-athdr. It is
one of his most remarkable works . He began with the tradi-
tions of Abu Bakr al -Siddiq that in his opinion440 were trans-
mitted with sound chains of transmitters. He discussed each
one of them with their weaknesses ('ilal),441 their recensions,
and their contents as to law, the practice of the Prophet

439. For instance, Sam'ini, Ansab, IX, 41; Ibn al-Jawzi, Munta$am, VI, 171;
Irshad, VI, 424, 1. 12, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 41,11. 14 f.; Safadi , Wafi, 1I, 285 ; Ibn al-Jazari,
Ghaya, Ii, 107; Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV, 270, fl, I f.; Subki, Tabagat, III, 22, 11. 9 f.;
Ibn Kathir , Bidayah, XI, 145; Ibn Taghribirdi, Nujnm, III, 205, 11. 13 f.

440. Read 'indahu, as in the quotation from Ibn 'Asakir in Subki, Tabaqat, III,
121, 11. I2-16.

441. As understood in Tahdhib, 'ilal are the illnesses, affecting practically ex-
clusively the chains of transmitters , which are potential reasons for considering a
given tradition as "sick (sagim(."
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(sunan), and the disagreements and arguments of scholars.
(He also discussed) their contents with respect to meanings
(ma'dni) and their rare words , and (he reported ) the attacks
of heretics on them and refuted them and explained the cor-
ruptness of their attacks . He made public of the work the
Prophetical traditions transmitted by the Blessed Ten, the
people of the House , and the mawlds as well as a large frag-
ment of Prophetical traditions transmitted by Ibn 'Abbas. It
was his intention to report every last sound tradition of the
Messenger of God and discuss them all in the way he had
started , so that nobody would ever be able to attack any part
of the knowledge of the Messenger of God. He also intended
to report all that is needed by religious scholars , as he had
done in Tafsir. Thus, (if he had been able to complete the
work ), he would have dealt with the (entire ) science of the
religious law (al-shari'ah) on the basis of the Qur'an and the
traditions and practice of the Prophet (sundn). He died before
the completion of the work . Thereafter, there was nobody to
interpret and discuss a single one of those traditions the way
he had done.

After repeating most of this information , Dhahabi, Nubald',
XIV, 273,11. 15-20, expressed what appears to be his personal opin-
ion: "If the work had been completed as planned, it would have
to come to a hundred volumes ." This, of course, was an offhand
guess, but it is hardly an exaggeration.

See Brockelmann, GAL, I, 143, Suppl . 1, 217 f ., and Sezgin, GAS,
I, 327. The preserved fragments of the Musnads of 'Ali and 'Abd-
allah b . al-'Abbas were published in three volumes in 1982 by
Mahmud M. Shakir . The Musnad of 'Umar b . al-Khattab remains
to be published.

Al-Ta'rikh "The History"

Because of its fame, the work was commonly referred to simply
as Tabari 's History. Its most authentic title is the one indicated
by Tabari himself in the colophon of one of the manuscripts. It
is 1V ukhtasar ta'rikh al-rusul wa-al-muluk wa-al-khulafd' "The



The Life and Works of al-Tabari 131

short work on the history of messengers, kings, and caliphs."442
Similarly, Tabari refers to it as Mukhtasar ta'rikh al-rusul wa-al-
muluk.44a It seems that Tabari had a predilection for "short work"
as an expression of modesty and an indication that a subject re-
quired a much longer treatment than the one it was receiving from
him.

We also find titles such as "History of the messengers, prophets,
kings, and caliphs" (al-Farghani) or "History of nations and kings"
(TB), as well as "History of the messengers and kings" expanded
to "and their historical record and all those who lived in the time
of each one of them" (Ibn Kamil) 444 Scribes who copied the work
for a patron presumably often preferred some impressive title to
put on the title page, but the simple Ta'rikh really needed no am-
plification. There could never be any doubt as to which work was
meant.

According to Irshdd, VI, 427, 11. 17 f., ed . Rifa'i, XVIII, 44, 11.
16-18, al-Farghani referred in his ijdzah to:

Kitdb al-Rusul wa-al-anbiya' wa-al-muluk wa-al-khulafa'
and the two sections (al-git'an, on the Umayyads and
'Abbasids) of the work. However, I did not study it (with
Tabari directly) but used it by (written ) permission (ijdzah).

Ibn Kamil 's full and perceptive description of the work appears
in Irshdd, VI, 443, 1. 17-445, 1. 6, ed. Rifa'i, XVIII, 68, 1. 6-70,
1. 9:

Among his works is his great History entitled Ta'rikh al-
rusul wa-al-muluk wa-akhbdruhum wa-man kdn fi zaman
kull wdliid minhum. He began with an invocation (khutbah)
that (briefly) summarizes the significant aspects of its con-
tents (ma'dni).445 He then discussed what time is and the du-

442. See translation below, Vol. XXXVIII, p. xvii.
443• See Dhayl, III, 2358, ed. Cairo, XI, 540.
444• A rather similar title appears in a Leiden manuscript and seemed to

Kosegarten, the first editor of large portions of History, who used a Berlin manu-
script , to be the authoritative title of the work: Ta'rikh al-muluk wa-akhbaruhum
(Kosegarten : a'maruhum !) wa-mawdlid ( K. wa-mawalid) al-rusul wa-anbd'uhum
wa-al-kd'in alladhi (K. deest ) kan ft zaman kull wahid minhum . See Hamaker,
Specimen , 19, and Kosegarten, 1, IV and 3.

445. See above, n. 336. The general accuracy of Ibn Kimil 's analysis of the con-
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ration in time (of the world) according to the divergent opin-
ions of the Companions and others and the nations opposed
to our view on the subject. A chapter like this can be found
only in his work 446

Abu al-Hasan 'Abdallah b. Ahmad b. Muhammad b. al-
Mughallis, the jurist,447 said: Of all the scholars we have ever
seen, he possessed the best understanding and had the great-
est concern for knowledge and research. Because of his con-
cern with scholarly research, he had his books all laid out on
one side of his residence, 448 then went through them for the
first (time) one by one, in the process carrying them to the
other side, until he was through with them; then he studied
them again and returned them to their original place.449 (Ibn
al-Mughallis) said one day: Nobody has ever done what Abu
Ja'far did with respect to writing and giving a full presen-
tation of history (ta'rikh al-zamdn). (Ibn Kamil) continued:
Abu al-Hasan b. al-Mughallis said to me one day while we
were talking about scholarship and the excellence of schol-
ars: By God! I do think that Abu Ja'far al-Tabari forgot as
much of what he knew by heart till his death as so-and-
so-naming an important scholar-ever knew by heart all
his life.

Abu Ja'far continued in History with the discussion of
the creation of time as days and nights and (argued) that
God alone created them. He mentioned the first (thing) that
was created, namely, the Pen, as well as everything (created)
thereafter one by one according to the traditions (dthdr) on
the subject and the different opinions of scholars about it.
He then mentioned Adam and Eve and the accursed Iblis
as well as Adam's descent (fall to earth). He continued with
brief histories of each prophet, messenger, and king, down to

tents of History can easily be verified by the reader of this translation.
446. The correct wording of the text cannot easily be established, but there is no

doubt about its meaning.
447. on Ibn Mughallis, see above , n. 199 . Although this paragraph refers to His-

tory only in the second of its three statements , it is obvious that all of it goes back
to In Kamil and, presumably , his Tabari bibliography.

448. Ed . Rifai suggests to read hd 'ir with the putative meaning of "quiet (cor-
ner)," but this seems dubious . Hdratihi in the text may have its ordinary meaning
of "residential quarter of a town " (and hence, residence ?!.

449. See above, n. 199.
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(the time of) our Prophet, including also the history of minor
successor kings (muluk al-tawa'if) and the kings of the Per-
sians and the Rum. He then mentioned the birth of the Mes-
senger of God, his genealogy, his male and female ancestors,
his children, his wives, (the origin of) his Prophetical mis-
sion, his raids and expeditions, and the situation of his Com-
panions. Then he mentioned the rightly guided caliphs after
(the Prophet's death). He continued with the history of the
Umayyads and the 'Abbasids in two sections, one devoted to
the Umayyads, and the other to the 'Abbasids, with the his-
torical comments he made in History (wa-ma sharahahu fi
Kitab al-Ta'rikh). This (portion of History) was made pub-
lic by way of ijazah down to the year 294/9o6[7). He did
not continue with the subsequent years, because the reign of
al-Muqtadir (which extended throughout Tabari's remaining
years) fell into them. He had been asked to comment on the
two sections (dealing with the Umayyads and the 'Abbasids),
and he complied and called (this portion of History) the "two
sections (at-gil'an)."

This work is of unique excellence and distinction in the
world. It brings together many religious and worldly disci-
plines. It is about five thousand folios.

Ibn al-Nadim, Fihrist, 234, 1. 24-235, 1. 2, adds information on
continuations of History and ends with a remarkable statement
on the necessary qualifications for writing history:

Kitab al-Ta'rikh, with the two sections (on the Umayyads
and the 'Abbasids). He finished dictating it in 302/915 and
stopped there.

A number of people have abridged the work and omit-
ted the isnads, among them a man known as Muhammad
b. Sulayman al-Hashimi,45° and another one, a secretary
known as.... Among Mosulites, Abu al-Husayn al-Shimshati
al-Mu'allim451 and a man known as al-Saul b. Ahmad.452 A

450. Unidentified.
45 1. Possibly , Abu al-Hasan 'Ali b. Muhammad al-'Adawi al-Shimshati , a teacher

of Nayir al-dawlah 's son Abu Taghlib ? See Ibn al -Nadim, Fihrist , 15 4,11.22-28, and
the index of Dodge's translation, II, rogg f.

452. Possibly, the informant of the Ibn Jinni mentioned in Yaqut, Mu'jam, II,
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number of people have made additions covering the period
from where it ends to our time . Their additions are not re-
liable, because (the men who wrote them) were not con-
nected with the government (dawlah), nor did they have
knowledge 453

Since the work was so well known, many biographers felt no
need to say much about it. TB, II, 163, 1. 9, merely mentions
Tabari's famous work, Ta'rikh al-umam wa-al-muluk. As in the
case of Tahdhib, TB was quoted by most later biographers. This
was also the title cited by Hajji Khalifah, ed. Yaltkaya, 1, 297,
and from there, it became known in seventeenth-century Europe
through d'Herbelot, Bibliothaque, 866b, s. v. Tarikh AiThabari;
see below, 138 f.

Ibn 'Asakir, LXXIX, used as usual by Dhahabi, Nubala', XIV,
273,1. 8, merely mentions as completed his "Ta'rikh that extends
down toTabari's own age." And Qifli, In bah, III, 89,1.6, described
the Kitab al-Ta'rikh as the greatest work in its field. In another
work, al-Qifti has a passage on the continuators of Tabari. It was
inserted in his biography of Thibit b. Sinan and was, perhaps, de-
rived from al-Qifti's monograph on Tabari.454

More information on History will be found in the following
pages and, of course, in all the volumes of this translation.

[Ta'rikh al-rijal "The history of personalities": See Dhayl]

[Tartib al-'ulamd' "The classification of scholars": See Adab al-
nufus and Basit]

[Ummahdt al-awlad "On slave girls giving birth to children by
their masters": See LatifJ

fAl-Wasaya "On last wills": See Basit]

[Al-Zakdh "On charity taxes" : See Basit]

490, 1. 3, as suggested in the index of Dodge's translation of Fihrist.
453. In other words, they were neither government officials nor scholars Hof re-

ligion and laws and thus had no access to important historical information and no
understanding of the processes of history. See also below, n. 455.

454. See Rosenthal, Muslim Historiography2, 81-83.
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The History in Islam and the West

The preceding long list of Tabari's writings contains very few ti-
tles devoted predominantly to historical or biographical research,
and a perusal of the biographical sketch presented here makes it
quite clear that the outward course of his life was comparatively
little influenced by his occupation with history. These are incon-
trovertible facts. Even the availability of more bibliographical in-
formation than we have is unlikely to refute them. Tabari's impor-
tance as a scholar in his time and his role as a participant in con-
temporary affairs were the result of his scholarly activities in the
legal and religious sphere. Yet, the outstanding significance of His-
tory was realized while he was still alive. It was welcomed by the
students who heard Tabari lecture on it or received his ijazah to
study and transmit it. They went on to use it in their own works,
as was done, for instance, by the author of Aghani (see above, n.
127). Its uniqueness was praised by a contemporary such as Ibn
al-Mughallis (see above, p. 132). A writer on world history writ-
ing in a rather different tradition, al-Mas'udi, was acquainted with
Tabari as an important historian. About a generation after Tabari's
death, he spoke of History as "a work superior to all other histor-
ical works because of the abundant information it contains" and
declared it "an extremely useful work," for, he reasoned, Tabari's
position as the leading jurist and religious scholar of his time made
it possible for him to know all there was to know about history. 455

455• See Mas'udi, Muruj, I, i f., ed . Pellat , 1, 15; Rosenthal, Muslim His-
toriography2, 5o8. For government experience as a necessity for the historian, see
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Tabari became known primarily by his History. It was, as M.
J. de Goeje put it, the great work "whose fame has never faded
from his own day to ours. ',4'6 His biographers would, of course,
not fail to praise his other accomplishments, and they mention
those in the field of history as merely one aspect of his work and
not the first and foremost.457 but for Muslims, he was the historian
of Islam. When it was necessary to distinguish him from other
Tabaris, it was as Tabari the historian.

As was already suggested by 0. Loth,458 the explanation for this
development is not far to seek. Tabari's works on jurisprudence
and hadith continued to be admired, and his Qur'anic scholarship
set an enduring and always respected standard of excellence. Yet,
works on law and religion always were at the center of an enor-
mous literary activity, and no matter how traditional much of it
was or seemed to be, new tendencies and concerns constantly left
their changing imprint on them. History, on the other hand, was,
in accordance with the basic character of Muslim historiography,
never really superseded. It remained the unique source for the pe-
riod it covered, even when other sources for it were still available.
Later historians constantly used Tabari's work, at first directly,
but then, in the course of time, usually indirectly through other
histories such as the one of Ibn al-Athir. The new works offered
much of Tabari's information in a shortened form and, naturally,
added much subsequent history. Thus, they were easier to han-
dle and had the advantage of being of greater interest for the ma-

above, n. 453 . Al-Mas 'udi's relationship with Tabari is problematic. He once men-
tioned Tabari as his oral authority (Mas'udi, Tanbih, 267). Thus, it would seem that
he knew him personally(?). See also Khalidi, Islamic Historiography, r48. Murd f (IV,
145, ed. Pellat, II, 145) expressly refers to History and elsewhere mentions Tabari
as a source of historical information (Muruj, V, 8, 40, ed . Pellat, a, 184, 202). None
of the references can, however, be traced to History. Could al-Mas 'iadI have quoted
from memory what he had heard long ago in Tabari's lectures?

456. See de Goeje in the ninth edition of the Encyclopaedia Britannica, XXIII, 3b
(Edinburgh, 1888 ). I owe this reference to Muth's work.

457. Irshad, VI, 423, ed. Rifii, XVIII, 40, introduces Tabari as "a hadith scholar,
jurist, Qur'in reader, and historian " ( in this order ). Dhahabi, 'Ibar, II, 146, mentions
Tafsir first, and then Ta'rikh. On the other hand, Qifti, Muhammadan, 263 f.,
speaks of "the author of the famous History and Tafsir." Of course, not much can
be made of this.

458. See Loth, "Tabari 's Korancommentar," 59o. Loth says that ) in contrast to
Tafsir ), History had no competitors . This, however, rather oversimplifies the situ-
ation.
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jority of readers who wanted to learn about events close to their
own times . Some, if not many, later historians continued to use
Tabari and even seek out earlier sources , but manuscripts became
increasingly difficult to find. Ibn Khaldun copied a document at
first from Ibn al-Athir and was only later able to collate the text
as it appears in Tabarl .459 This was more like the exception that
confirmed the general rule. Tabari always remained the historian
of Islam, but his original work receded from general view.

Early translations into Persian and Turkish languages further
attest to the fame of History. They show, however, a similar ten-
dency toward adaptations of the original text . According to our
philological understanding of the term, they could hardly be called
translations . A Turkish translation, incidentally, was published
already in 1844 and served as a source for some studies by con-
temporary Western scholars.

The history of the European acquaintance with Tabari's His-
tory in a way constituted a reversal of the chronological process.
The Arabic and Muslim works which attracted the curiosity of
early Orientalists were generally those of more recent dates and,
in particular, those of current use in the Near East . The histo-
rians whose works were introduced in seventeenth-century Eu-
rope , such as the histories of al-Makin and Abu al-Fida', were
acquainted with Tabari 's work as a rule only at second or third
hand .46° Only later did the search for the original text start. It
was a slow process , and it began in earnest only at the end of the
eighteenth century. After the publication of the Leiden edition in
the last quarter of the nineteenth century , the stage was reached
where the later excerptors and adapters of Tabari in Arabic as well
as Persian and Turkish were disregarded by modern historians, ex-
cept, of course, for whatever information not found in Tabari they
were able to contribute.

The name of Tabari the historian had, however, been long fa-
miliar in the West. B. d'Herbelot (1625-95), whose Bibliotheque
Orientale was published posthumously in 1697 , featured a sub-
stantial article on "Thabari " (Bibliotheque, 1014 ). He started out
by describing him as "the most famous of all Tabaris on account

459. See Ibn KhaldUn, Muqaddimah, 11, 139, n. 751.
460. For Instance , L. Marracci knew History through al -Makin . See Nallino, "Le

fonti arabe," 11, 96, n. i. Marracci did not know Tafsir, of course.
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of the general History from the creation of the world to the time in
which he lived that was published by him." The special article he
devoted to History (Bibliotheque, 866 f.) gives as good a summary
of the work's history as could be found in the West until more
than a century had passed. It deserves to be quoted here in full on
account of its historical interest . Practically all of its contents was
derived by d'Herbelot from the great bibliographical work of Hajji
Khalifah (16o9-57), whose lifetime overlapped with his own.461

TARIKH AiThabari. C'est le titre d'une Histoire fort cele-
bre, qui passe pour le fondement des autres Histoires Musul-
mannes. Elle a ete composee par Abou Giafar Mohammed
Ben Giorair, natif du Thabarestan, qui mourut i'an 310. de
l'hegire. Elle commence a la Creation du Monde, & finit en
Van 300 062 de 1'hegire. Elle porte encore le titre particulier
de,Tarikh alomam v almolouk. Elie est aussi souvent citee
sous le titre de Tarikh Giafari, & les Persans la nomment
aussi ,Tarikh pesser Giorair, l'Histoire du fils de Giorair.

Ebn AlGiouzi ecrit, que cette Histoire dans son Original
contient plusieurs volumes, & que l'Edition que nous avons
entre les mains n'en est qu 'un Abbrege, & Ebn AlSobki rap-
porte dans ses Thabacat, que Thabari ayant demande a ses
amis, s'ils prendroient plaisir a lire une Histoire de tous ce
qui etoit arrive dans le Monde jusqu'a son temps, ils luy
repondirent, qu'ils la liroient volontiers s'il etoit possible de
la trouver, & que cet Auteur leur ayant dit, qu'il avoit com-
pile trente mille feiiilles sur cette matiere, ses amis luy repli-
querent, que tout le temps de leur vie ne suffiroit pas pour
les lire. Sur cecy, Thabari leur dit, qu'il l'abbregeroit autant
qu'il pourroit, & c'est cet Abbrege, dit Sobki, qui nous est
reste entre les mains.

Cet Abbrege a ete traduit en Langue Persienne par Abou
A'li Mohammed A1Iali,4 Vizir des Sultans Samanides, du

461. D 'Herbelot used Galland 's manuscript of Hajji Khalifah . See Laurens,
Barthelemi d'Herbelot, 17. For his indirect use of Tabari , see Laurens , 58. Hajji
Khalifah 's lengthiest Tabari entry is in connection with History; that on Tafsir is
much briefer. See Hajji Khalifah, ed. Yaltkaya, 297 f.

462. Hajji Khalifah has 309 (for the latter date , see below, translation, Vol.
XXXVIII, xv).

463. I, c., a misreading of al-Bal'ami.
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temps de Mansour Ben Nouh , Pan 352 . de 1'hegire.
Cette meme Histoire a ete traduite en Langue Turquesque

par un Auteur incertain , & c'est celle que l'on trouve com-
munement entre les mains des Turcs.

Abou Mohammed A'bdallah Ben Mohammed AlFargani a
fait la continuation de l'Histoire de Thabari, & 1'a publiee
sous le titre de Selat.

Abou Hassan Mohammed Ben A 'bdalmalek A1Hama-
dhani , mort l 'an 521 . de l'hegire , y a fait un autre Supple-
ment.

In the nineteenth -century West, "history " was about to replace
"philosophy " as the fundamental culture symbol of the age. With
it came a long period of the avid study of everything that could be
understood as "history." The occupation with Tabari's historical
work gained in intensity, as is chronicled in F.-C . Muth 's very use-
ful survey of Tabari's History as mirrored in European scholarship
published in 1983 . Tabari 's other works meanwhile continued to
be all but unknown to Western scholars . It was only near the end
of the century that 0. Loth called attention to Tafsir , when a man-
uscript of the work had become known (see above , n. 383).

Not surprisingly, if quite inaccurately, Tabari was described-
shades of Herodotus!-as "Vater der arabischen Geschichte" by
A. D. Mordtmann , who in 1848, relying on the recently pub-
lished Turkish translation, collected History 's information on
Tabaristan (see Bibliography, below, under Mordtmann ). After the
publication of the Leiden edition, the interest of scholars soon
turned to the challenging task of disentangling the source situ-
ation in the original text of History. This was a promising un-
dertaking, owing to the fact that Tabari himself, in his way, was
careful to hint at the sources employed by him throughout his
work . The name of J. Wellhausen should be mentioned here as
that of the highly regarded pioneer in this field (see above, n. 2o6).
The work has been continued with a good measure of success, but
much more remains to be done.

It was, and has remained , more difficult to gain an insight into
the manner in which Tabari used his sources . In other words, what
was his approach to the writing of history and his view of history
in general and the historical data he surveyed in his work? What
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considerations determined his choice of a given source in pref-
erence to other sources that might have been available to him?
What, if anything, did he omit, thereby altering trends and histor-
ical interpretation, be it consciously or unconsciously ? Beyond a
general Baghdad-centrism that was indicated by his own residence
in the capital and by the audience for which he was writing, what
were his views on historical events and personalities ? We hear, for
example, that he predicted the failure of Ibn al -Mu'tazz 's revolt
as soon as it happened . When he was informed about it, he in-
quired about the new wazir and chief judge. Hearing their names,
he expressed the view that the choice of such accomplished men
who were ahead of their times in a period of general retrogres-
sion was wrong and Ibn al-Mu'tazz would not last.464 If this is the
correct understanding of the reported remark , he seems to have
meant that the course of historical events depended upon prevail-
ing trends and the government must conform to the trends of the
times in order to master them . Such express statements are rare
in Tabari's case . They are also often, as in the given example, of
dubious historicity. The answers to the questions raised must be
sought by means of internal evidence.

The present translation has as one of its purposes that of fur-
thering this discussion . Whatever might come of it, the fact re-
mains that Tabari 's History is our greatest single source of in-
formation for much of the early centuries of Muslim history.
The existence of a standard work of this kind is apt to ex-
ercise a certain restrictive influence and to promote the ten-
dency to rely on it unduly. Such was arguably the case with
Tabari's History for quite some time. It hardly is any longer.
His History is now ready to take its proper place in Mus-
lim historiography-not at the head, but at the very center.

464. The report goes back to a1-Mu afa , with a suspiciously vague isnad connect-
ing it to Tabari . See Mu 'afa, falis, 1, 472, quoted in TB, X, 98 f. (above, n. 18). The
name of the chief judge is al-Masan b , al-Muthanna; he must be the same indi-
vidual as Abu al-Muthanna Ahmad b . Ya'qub, mentioned below , translation, Vol.
XXXVIII, 189.91 . It may be noted that Tabari figures among the transmitters of
the story of 'A'ishah that promotes the idea of a steady deterioration in history;
see Rosenthal, "Sweeter than Hope," 25.
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The Text

Scholars interested in the history of libraries in Islam usually
cite the Egyptian historians al-Musabbihi and Ibn Abi Tayyi',
who lived, respectively, around the turn of the fourth/tenth and
sixth/twelfth centuries. Brief remarks from the works of these his-
torians illustrate the large site of Muslim libraries in general as
well as, in particular, the high esteem in which Tabari's History
was held. According to al-Musabbihi, the Fatimid caliph al-'Aziz,
who reigned from 975 to 996, spent one hundred dinars for a copy
of History that was offered to him. He then found out that his
library already contained more than twenty copies of the work,
including one in Tabari's own hand. According to Ibn Abi Tayyi',
1,220 copies of History were in the library of the Fatimid palace
complex when Saladin took over in 567/1171 465 We are not told
whether these were complete sets or individual volumes. What-
ever it was, the figure of 1,220 seems to be a somewhat exaggerated
guess. It is, however, quite possible that an autograph of Tabari
found its way into the possession of royal bibliophiles and that the
Fatimid rulers, conscious of their position in history, collected as
many volumes as they could of a work that reflected the past glory
of Islam to which they themselves aspired in vain. At a much later
date, the Ottoman sultans had the same abundant means and the
same motivation for acquiring choice copies of History. It is thus
not by chance that today, the best of the preserved manuscripts
are found in Istanbul and complete sets can be reconstructed from
the library holdings there. While Tabari manuscripts are preserved
in numerous European and Middle Eastern libraries, it is usually
only individual volumes and not the entire work.

For modern scholars trained in the proper technique of text
edition, it was natural to look especially to Istanbul for manu-
scripts to be used in the planned edition of History. In the sec-
ond half of the nineteenth century, this was no simple task; but
M. J. de Goeje and his co-workers succeeded admirably in obtain-

465. See Magrizi , Khllal,1, 408 f., cited, for instance, by Mez, Renaissance, 164f.;
Pedersen, Arabic Book, 118 f. Al -Magrizi has 1 , 2oo but the correct 1,220 is pre-
served in Abu Shamah, Rawdatayn, 1, 200, 1. 4, ed. Cairo, t956,1, 507, 1. 7, and
Ibn Kathir, Bidayah, XII, 266, year 567. See Rosenthal, Muslim Historiography2,
5o. One may wonder whether 20 in 1 ,220 has something to do with the figure of
"more than twenty" in al-Musabbihi.
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ing the necessary manuscript material and preparing an edition
which presented an accurate text with a full critical apparatus
and a good deal of additional information. In addition to the chief
mover of the project, de Goeje (1836-19og), the honor roll of fa-
mous Orientalists of the past century who participated in the en-
terprise included J. Barth (1851-i9141, S. Fraenkel (1855-1909, 1.
Guidi (1844-1935(, S. Guyard (1846-84), M. Th. Houtsma (1851-
1943), P. De Jong (1832-189o), D. H. Muller (1846-1912), Th. NoI-
deke (1836-i930), E. Prym 11843-1913), V. Rosen (1849-19o8), and
H. Thorbecke (1837-9o1.466 The publisher was the great house of
E. J. Brill, which accomplished the difficult task of printing be-
tween the years 1879 and 19oi. All editorial material, such as the
brief summaries of the contents accompanying the individual vol-
umes, the introduction, the glossary of noteworthy terms, and the
model index, was written in Latin, as was fitting at the time for
an inter-European enterprise. The full Latin title of the edition,
which chose Kitab Ta'rikh al-rusul wa-al-muluk for the Arabic
title page (see above, 131), was Annales quos scripsit Abu Djafar
Mohammed Ibn Djarir at-Tabari, which led scholars often to refer
to it as Annales.

The Leiden edition had practically nothing in the way of
predecessors,"" and it has as yet not been replaced. Manuscripts
in the collections of the Topkapisarayi in Istanbul were not acces-
sible at the time . As far as our present knowledge goes, they are
the only significant manuscript material not used in the Leiden
edition, although the chance of making new discoveries remains.
It would seem that the oldest portion of a manuscript of History
is a number of folios bound into Ms. Kopriilii, I, 1047, covering
the years 64-66.4611

The Istanbul material was largely used by the editor of the Cairo
edition, Muhammad Abu al-Fadl Ibrahim, who had made himself
a respected name as the editor of many important texts. His edi-
tion began to appear in 1969 and was reprinted repeatedly. Ibrahim
omitted the critical apparatus of the Leiden edition. He basically

466. See Fuck, Arabische Studien, in particular, 212 ff.
467. See Muth, passim.
468. The Istanbul manuscripts have been studied by R. Stephen Humphreys,

who presented a preliminary report on his findings at the meeting of the American
Oriental Society in Ann Arbor, Michigan, in April 1985.
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restricted himself to indicating the variant readings of the Top-
kapisarayi manuscripts , with the exception of Ms. Revanko$k, no.
15 5 5 (Karatay, Catalogue, no. 5735, see below, translation, Vol.
XXXVIII, xv f.). He also used some manuscript material from Egypt
and India. It seems that he mainly listed variants he considered
significant. He adopted the sound principle of showing the pag-
ination of the standard Leiden edition in the margin of his text
and thereby established the proper manner of reference for all who
work on History. This procedure must be continued in any future
edition, including the new scientific edition which it is hoped will
some day be published and supersede the Leiden edition.

In connection with establishing the Arabic text, there was no
pressing need to consult the Persian and Turkish versions. No case
has as yet been made that these reworkings of the original could
be of any real help, except, perhaps, with respect to additions not
appearing in the available manuscripts. Even less useful are all
the abridgments of the Arabic, the retranslations of the Persian
version into Arabic, and the like. However, the difficult task of a
bibliographical description of all this material remains to be un-
dertaken, even if the results promise to be meager, at least as far
as Tabari's original text is concerned.

A work such as History allows the incorporation in the text of
additions at certain stages of the manuscript tradition. Such addi-
tions might have entered the text during Tabari's lifetime, coming
from his own hand or that of others who might or might not have
acted with his knowledge and approval. Later authors who used
History show some such additions or corrections to the accepted
text. There is a strong likelihood that they were not responsible
for them but followed some manuscript authority. The chrono-
logical arrangement, in particular, facilitated insertions. Profes-
sional copyists would not normally have tampered with the text
they copied, but scholarly readers might have made marginal ad-
ditions which eventually entered the text. Usually, additions that
came about in this manner cannot be expected to have left an ex-
press indication of their origin in the text; but History, II, 1368-
72, contains what is specifically stated to be " an addition in the
biography of 'Umar b. 'Abd al-'Aziz not from the work of Abu
Ja'far, to the beginning of the caliphate of Yazid b. 'Abd al-Malik
b. Marwan." The situation is less clear in History, II, 835-43. The
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passage which raised doubts already in the mind of its editor is
poorly attested in the manuscript tradition. It is also not found
in the Topkapisarayi manuscript. It is thus difficult to accept it
as a Tabarian addition, although this is not entirely precluded;
the passage may go back to notations which Tabari had made for
himself and which he had intended to insert in the appropriate
places. In all the minor instances of additions or omissions, the
decision as to whether they go back to Tabari must be made in
each case individually. Probably, very many can indeed be con-
sidered as somehow connected to Tabari (see below, translation,
Vol. XXXVIII, xvii ff.). Such small problems remain to be solved,
before a definitive text of History is in our hands. Nothing of the
sort, however, can be assumed to affect the understanding of the
historical contents as Tabari meant it to be understood.

Previous Translations

Arabists are fond of recalling that the various editors of History
were supposed to provide translations of the volumes edited by
them, but only Theodor Noldeke took up the idea and published
his justly celebrated Geschichte der Perser and Araber zur Zeit
der Sasaniden ( E. J. Brill, Leiden, 1879, reprinted Graz, 1973). His
translation covered History, I, 813-1067; he omitted some brief
portions as having no immediate bearing upon Persian history (I,
890,1.4-892,1. 113, 901,1.1-917,1.17, 966,1. 15-981,1. 2 ). 469 It is
regrettable that the other editors did not follow Noldeke's exam-
ple. Their long and intimate occupation with the text uniquely
qualified them for the task. Their translations, had they been
published, would have been most helpful to subsequent transla-
tors and might have stimulated translations into other languages.
Above all, the existence of History in translation would have con-
stituted a strong incentive for historians who were not Near East-
ern specialists to make use of it in their work.

Under the direction of G. E. von Grunebaum, Elma Marin trans-

469. When Noldeke was urged to prepare a second edition of his Tabari trans.
lation, he spoke of it as "perhaps the best I have ever done" (letter to Goldziher,
dated September it, 19ro ; see Robert Simon , /gndc Goldziher, 340).

Tabari's much less detailed and scattered treatment of ancient Iranian mytho-
logical history was translated by Christensen ( see below, translation , n. 151).
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lated Tabari's treatment of the caliphate of al-Mu'tasim from His-
tory, II,1164-1329. Her work was published by the American Ori-
ental Society in New Haven in 1951 . Individual passages of some
lines to a number of pages in length have , of course, been trans-
lated in many publications, as was dictated by their particular sub-
ject matter.

It can be assumed that quite a few Arabists dreamed of prepar-
ing a complete translation, but their names went unrecorded, or,
at least, are unknown to this writer.470 J. A. Williams contem-
plated the task, and D. M. Dunlop tried to organize a collabo-
rative effort while being a professor at Columbia University. A
translation of the whole by one person has certain advantages. It
makes for much greater uniformity in approach and execution. As
it demands a total long-term immersion in the text , it holds the
promise of yielding unexpected insights. However, the chances of
bringing such a major enterprise to final fruition are small. Collab-
oration by a number of scholars offers a better chance for success.
Upon the initiative of Ehsan Yarshater of Columbia University,
such a collaborative effort was initiated in 1971. It proved pos-
sible for Michael G. Morony, a participant in the project, to ar-
range for a division of the entire text into portions of about two
hundred pages each, distributed over thirty-eight volumes. Thus,
the chore of finding capable and willing translators could begin.
It was thought impractical to postpone publication until all vol-
umes were completed. The first three volumes (XXVII, XXXV, and
XXXVIII) appeared in 1985 under the aegis of the State University
of New York Press, which, like E. J. Brill before, had voluntarily
declared itself ready to undertake the difficult work of publication
in the service of scholarship. The present hope is that the entire
task will be completed by 1995. As was the case with the Leiden
edition, financial support had to be found. Strenuous efforts on
the part of Ehsan Yarshater succeeded in surmounting this hur-
dle, but the search for funds has to continue in order to keep the
enterprise going.

Toward the end of achieving a desirable degree of uniformity in
presentation and format, some directions were deemed necessary

470. See also Muth, I.
*As of December 1987 , nine volumes of the English translation have been pub-

lished.
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to be given to the translators . At the same time , it was realized
that the quality of the work might be enhanced if each translator
relied primarily on his own judgment and expertise . A generous al-
lowance of space was set aside for annotation , but again, it was left
to the individual translator to make the difficult choice of what
required annotation and how much information the footnotes
should contain . General introductory remarks for each volume were
suggested in order to provide all the necessary observations to be
made in connection with a given volume, while keeping in mind
the quite different character of the various sections of History.

The system of transliteration employed in the translation fol-
lows by and large a practice that has by now become standard in
the scholarly publications of Arabists and Islamicists . This writer
wishes , however, to express disagreement with the choice of -iyy-
(-uww-J for -iy- (-Ow-J. Under the influence of the Encyclopaedia
of Islam , this transliteration is widely used . It is plainly wrong,
and not just a simple matter of convention. For the rendering of
names of localities, exact transliteration was recommended as the
norm , except for a very few place names that have accepted Eng-
lish forms of long standing; thus al-Kufah (with the retention of
the definite article ), but Mecca, and not Makkah . Doubts as to
what constitutes an accepted form are many . With the growing
Western familiarity with Near Eastern geography, these doubts
have not diminished but rather have increased . Accurate translit-
eration thus seemed preferable . The definite article in the names
of frequently mentioned and quoted authors has often been omit-
ted, especially in bibliographical references , and it is (almost) al-
ways Tabari , instead of al-Tabari.

A special concern has been how to best serve those readers who
might not know Arabic . In fact, it is hoped that specialists will
find the translation useful; but a translation primarily addresses
itself to those not fully familiar with the original language. This
regard for non-Arabists has led , for instance, to the insistence
upon an unambiguous rendering of dates and upon providing chap-
ter headings . It has also influenced the choice of the secondary
literature in the footnotes, with the understanding that Arabic
and Islamic studies have not yet progressed to the state where the
secondary literature is sufficiently developed to make possible re-
liance on it exclusively . For Qur'an quotations, the translation of
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A. J. Arberry was suggested with some hesitation, but again, it was
left to the individual translator to decide upon the most suitable
renditions.

There was never any doubt as to which edition should con-
stitute the basis for the translation , as the Leiden text is the
only scientific edition in existence . Translators were, however,
aware of the Cairo edition and the need to consult it wherever it
was thought to contain a superior text . No priority was assigned
to consulting manuscripts . Translators who had the opportunity
were encouraged to do so . The gain to be obtained from the con-
sultation of manuscripts did not loom large as a rule , but it is
undeniable that in any occupation with ancient texts , no matter
how carefully edited , recourse to manuscripts is of value , if only
for the purpose of ascertaining that the available printed editions
are indeed reliable.

The hope was expressed that the translations should be accurate
and faithful to the original and, at the same time, idiomatic and
fluent in English . This great ideal , if constantly invoked, is rarely
achieved anywhere . Editorial and stylistic help has been provided
to the extent possible . The translator 's individuality could never
be entirely suppressed nor, indeed , should it be.

The only liberty that the translators were asked to take with
the Arabic text affects the presentation of isnads , the chains of
transmitters that served Tabari as an indication of his sources. A
literal translation would typically run like this : "A told me that B
told us : C told us on the authority of D, on the authority of E that
F said ...." A less clumsy rendering was chosen to take its place, to
wit: "According to A - B - C - D - E - F ...." Occasional ex-
ceptions as required by the flow of the narrative were permitted.
The simplification is fully justified in view of the less cluttered
text page resulting from it and the amount of space saved. It con-
ceals, however, the numerous variations in the form of the isnads
indicated by Tabari . These variations are important for a more
precise understanding of the source situation . Scholars concerned
with source problems must have recourse to the Arabic text.

At this time , the halfway mark in the project is not far off. When
the entire work is completed , a retrospective on its genesis and ex-
ecution will improve and enlarge upon the present brief and pre-
liminary remarks.
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Appendix A

00

A Partial Translation of Tafsir
on Qur. 17:79 (Above, pp. 75 f.)

Tafsir, XV, 99, 1 . 21-100, 1. 22:

"Even though the traditions we have mentioned on the author-
ity of the Prophet and his Companions and the Followers indicate
the correct interpretation of magaman mahmudan in Qur. 17:79
(as referring to Muhammad's role as intercessor on the Day of Res-
urrection), Mujihid's statement that God will seat Muhammad
on His Throne remains one whose soundness cannot be rejected
either on the basis of tradition (khabar) or on the basis of spec-
ulation (nazar). This is so because there is no tradition from the
Messenger of God or anyone of his Companions or the Followers
that declares it to be impossible.

With respect to speculation, all adherents of Islam differ on the
implication of (such seating) in only three ways:

One group (firgah) says: God is separate from His creation. He
was so before He created the things. Then He created the things
but was not contiguous with them. He Himself remained as He
had always been, except that being not contiguous with the things
He created, He is necessarily separate from them, since any maker
of the things must be either contiguous with the material sub-
stances (ajsam) or separate from them. So they said. As this is so,
and God is the maker (fa'il) of the things and, according to their
statement, He is not permitted to be described as being contigu-
ous with the things, their line of thought makes it necessary to
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assume that He is separate from them. According to their theory
(madhhab), it is the same whether he seats Muhammad on His
Throne or upon earth , since their statement implies that His sep-
arateness from His Throne and His separateness from His earth
mean the same, since He is (equally) separate from both and is
not contiguous with either.

A second group says: Before God created the things , there was
no thing for Him to be contiguous with or separate from. Then He
created the things. He set them up by His power , remaining Him-
self as He had always been before His creation of the things, not
being contiguous with nor separate from any thing . According to
their statement , too, it is the same whether He seats Muhammad
on His Throne or upon His earth, since according to their state-
ment, His Throne and His earth are the same with respect to His
being neither contiguous with nor separate from the one or the
other.

A third group says : Before God created the things , there was no
thing for him to be contiguous with or separate from . Then He
created (ahdatha and khalaqa) the things . He created for Himself
a throne , upon which He sat straight and with which He became
contiguous . Correspondingly, before He created the things, there
was no thing for which He would provide sustenance or which
He would deprive of it. Having created the things , He provided
sustenance for one thing and deprived another of it , gave to one
and withheld from another . So they said. Thus likewise, before
He created the things, there was no thing for Him to be contigu-
ous with or separate from . He created the things and then He was
contiguous with the Throne by sitting on it but no other creature.
He may be contiguous with or separate from any of His creatures
He wants. According to their theory, too, it is the same whether
He seated Muhammad on His Throne or seated him on a pul-
pit of light , since their statement implies that God's sitting on
His Throne is not by way of occupying the entire Throne, nor is
seating Muhammad (on it ) necessitating the attribute of divinity
(for Muhammad ) or depriving him of the attribute of humanity
(rububiyyah -'ubndiyyah), just like Muhammad 's being kept sep-
arate from the things he is kept separate from does not necessitate
for him the attribute of divinity or deprive him of the attribute of
humanity (merely ) because he is described as being kept separate



Appendix A 151

from them as, according to those who make this statement, God is
described as being separate from them . So they say. If the meaning
of being separate (mubdyin) and being kept separate (mubdyan)
does not necessitate for Muhammad to be deprived of the attribute
of humanity and to enter into the conceptual realm (ma'nd) of di-
vinity, then his sitting on the Throne of the Merciful One does
not necessitate that.

From what we have said, it has become clear that it is not im-
possible for an adherent of Islam to say what Mujahid has said,
namely, that God will seat Muhammad on His Throne. If someone
says: We do not disapprove of God's seating Muhammad on His
Throne (in view of the following tradition transmitted by) 'Abbas
b. 'Abd al-'Azim-Yal}ya b. Kathir-al-Jurayri-Sayf al-Sadusi-
'Abdallah b. Salim:"' 'On the Day of Resurrection, Muhammad
will be on the Lord's footstool (kursi),' but we disapprove of God's
seating him together with Him, it should be said: Is it then per-
missible in your opinion that He seat him on it but not together
with him? If he permits this, he is led to affirming that either he is
together with Him, or God seats him (on the Throne) while being
Himself either separate from it or neither contiguous with nor sep-
arate from it. Whatever alternative he chooses, he thereby enters
into something that he disapproves. If he says that it is not permis-
sible, he deviates from the statements of all the groups we have
reported. This means diverging from the views of all adherents of
Islam, since there is no other possible statement than those three,
according to each of which Mujihid's statement in this sense is
not impossible."

471. (Al-)'Abbisb.'Abdal-'A;imal-'Anbari died before 25o/864(see TB,XII, 127f.)
Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, V, 121 f.). His authority, Yaliyi b. Kathir (al-'Anbari), died
after 200/816 (see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, XI, 266, no. 536). Yahya's authority was Salm
b. Ja'far ( see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV1127 f.), omitted in Tafsir. Abu Masud Said b.
ryas al -Jurayri died in 144/761[2) ( see Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV, 5-7). The unidentified
Sayf aI-Sadusi and the famous 'Abdallah b. Salem (see below, translation, n. 178)
are suspect . The tradition appears in Khallal, Musnad, 76, 86, 92 f.



A Classification and Chronology
of Tabari's Literary Production

The following classification of Tabari's work according to subject
matter is slightly uncertain where it deals with works that are not
preserved.

Law: Adab al-manasik
Al-Adar (!) fi al-usul
Basit
Ikhtilaf
Khafif
Latif
Mujaz
Radd 'ala Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam

Qur'an : Fasl (ff al-gira'at)
Jami' al-bayan (Tafsir)

Hadith: 'Ibarat al-ru'ya
Tahdhib
See also Fada'il

Theology: Dalalah
Fada'il
Radd `ala dhf al-asfar



Appendix B 153

Sarih
Tabsir

Religious Ethics : Adab al-nufus
See also Fada'il and Mujaz

History: Dhayl
Ta'rikh

Any attempt to establish a relative chronological order must
reckon with the fact that Tabari worked on his large works
throughout his career . He also started on projects, worked and lec-
tured on them sporadically , and maybe never published them. In
a number of cases , no sufficient data are ascertainable.

Works that can be dated with reasonable certainty:

i. Radd 'ala Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam ( about 255)
2. Latif (quoted in Tafsir, Ikhtilaf, Tahdhib)
3. Ikhtila f
4. Radd 'ala dhi al-asfar (before 270, left incomplete ? )
5. Tafsir (270-90) (cited in Ta'rikh)
6. Tabsir (about 290)
7. Khafif ( 291-96)
8. Ta'rikh (294 , 302) (cited in Dhayl)
9. Dhayl ( after 300)

Incomplete at the time of Tabari's death:

Adab al-nufus
Basic ( quoted in History as forthcoming, but

presumably to be placed between 4 and 5 as regards
its starting time)

Fada'il
Mujaz
Radd 'ala dhi al-asfar (above 4)
Tahdhib (to be placed between 2 and 3)

Projects that were not executed:
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Al-Adar (?) fI al-u$61
A$kdm shara'i` al-Islam
Daldlah (mentioned in History)
'Ibarat al-ru'ya
al-Qiyas (planned at the end of his life)

As yet unclassifiable:

Addb al-manasik
Adab al-nufus
Fasl (ft al-gira'at) (after Ta'rikh ?)
Sarih (before or after 6 ?)
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Translator's Foreword

to

The monotheistic environment of the Near East provided a pow-
erful model for the idea that history must be written as beginning
with the creation of the world. In Islam, the tradition continued,
and history was presented as a continuum stretching seamlessly
from the six days of creation to contemporary times , although nei-
ther before nor after Tabari were histories so commonly composed
in this manner as is often assumed . The material for primeval
pre-Islamic history which was abundantly available to Tabari was
determined by the Qur'an. A vast explanatory mythology devel-
oped in connection with it at an early stage . Some of the legends
that were inherited or invented were occasionally ascribed to the
Prophet directly. Much more frequently, they were credited to cer-
tain early Muslim authorities. Qur'an commentaries drawing on
this information were composed in unpublished, and soon also
in published, form at least since the early eighth century. Tabari,
as the author of what in all likelihood was the most voluminous
Qur'an commentary ever assembled down to his time, was thor-
oughly familiar with most, if not all, of these works.

His basic task in the first part of his History was to make his-
torical sense out of the material collected by earlier scholars and
largely taken over into his own commentary, to which he refers
by its proper title (below, n. 562)-here it is referred to simply
as Tafsir. In rearranging and presenting the material as sequential
history, he used throughout the same literary method as Ta fair,
providing first a summary of the topic to be discussed, then quot-
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ing the sources , and, finally, wherever he considered it necessary,
giving a critical evaluation of them (frequently an effort to reach
a compromise between divergent views) . He succeeded in his ef-
fort to historicize legend as well as was possible in his time and
age. Later Muslim historians who used Tabari 's history were con-
siderably more skeptical than he as to the compatibility of all
that legendary material with what they had come to consider his-
tory. Miskawayh , for instance , dared to dismiss all antediluvian
accounts as being too poorly documented for consideration by his-
torians . Ibn al-Athir criticized Tabari for bad historical and liter-
ary judgement with respect to some of the material the latter had
thought worthy of consideration.'

In keeping with the methods developed by the traditional re-
ligious science of his day, Tabari rightly stressed the traditional
nature of all historical knowledge . What happened in the past can
be known only by reports originating with an eyewitness, or at
least a contemporary , and handed down from one individual to
another in successive stages . It was beyond his ken to realize that
in dealing with what we call prehistorical happenings, "history"
can be approached only by means of intellectual (or, nowadays,
scientific ) speculation . Tabari did have a certain inkling of the
problem involved . Repeatedly, he asserts that only traditional in-
formation can be counted on to prove the soundness of historical
data and that the usefulness of intellectual speculation in this con-
nection must be discounted . With respect to the former , his state-
ment was apologetic; with respect to the latter , it was polemical.
The stress on the supremacy of intellect and reason ('aql) was the
hallmark of the Mutakallimun , the philosophical theologians of
his age , who tried with considerable success at the time to assert
themselves , and it is their introduction of 'aql into the Muslim
view of the world that Tabari attempted to reject while defending
the supremacy of tradition.

In one respect , however, he clearly shows how deeply he was in-
fluenced by the new thought system . It cannot be decided whether
he himself fully realized it-this may indeed have been the case-
but he admitted (text below , I, 6) that his historical research did
include a small measure of rational argumentation . At the begin-

i. See below, n. 3 of the Foreword and nn . 436 and 1029 to the translation.
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ning of the History, he raises the question of the nature and def-
inition of time as being fundamental to all history . His answer
remains traditional, but the question could be raised in this form
only after the Aristotelian analysis of the physical world in which
human history evolves had become familiar in Muslim civiliza-
tion . Tabari argues that all history is a function of time and that,
therefore , a definition of time that clearly establishes its mean-
ing is the crucial starting point for historical investigation. This
was an important insight, and there appears to be a strong possi-
bility that Tabari was in fact the first to introduce it prominently
into historiography (as apparently suggested by one of his early
biographers , see above , General Intro ., n. 446). It is unfortunately
true that most of the Arabic historical literature that could serve
for comparison is yet to be recovered. The History of al-Ya'qubi
(d. 284/897-98 or later) is incomplete in the beginning, where the
same argument regarding time might have been made . A century
earlier, Khalifah b. Khayyat (d. 204/819-20) had begun his History
with no more than a brief note on the term ta'rikh, understood
by him not as "history," but as the means for dating events-a
note that is not at all informed by philosophical reflection.2 Thus,
Tabari's approach to time in history may very well have been ab-
sent in earlier histories . It can be assumed, at any rate , to have
developed at the earliest in the course of the third/ninth century.
If it is indeed original with Tabari, it is another truly remarkable
testimony to his intellectual alertness. It may be added that Ibn
al-Athir was fully aware of the origin of Tabari's speculation on
the concept of time . It belonged, he states, in the discussion of
the (theological ) principles of the Mutakallimun and had no place
in a historical work.3

A particularly difficult challenge to the historian's critical acu-
men were views known in ninth-century Baghdad on the origin
and early history of the world which competed and often were in
conflict with the monotheistic tradition shared by Judaism, Chris-
tianity, and Islam. This had given pause to historians before Tabari
and had led to crude attempts at finding some common ground
between the disparate traditions. Tabari, like many of the leading
scholars in Iraq , a man with ties to Iran, restricted himself to the

2. See also Rosenthal , Muslim Historiography, 2 287, n 4.
3. See lbn al-Athir , Kdmil, cd. Tornberg, 1, 12.
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Magian (Zoroastrian ) material and inserted rather brief reports on
it in what he felt were appropriate places . He gives the impres-
sion of doing that with some reluctance and an apparent unwill-
ingness to take those alien beliefs too seriously . Indeed, the very
existence of competing mythological histories may have severely
tested Tabari as an historian and as a faithful Muslim.

e
The basis for the following translation has been the Leiden text

as edited by the Semitist Jakob Barth in Leiden, 1879-81. It is, how-
ever, obvious that the Istanbul manuscript Topkapisarayi Ahmet
1112929/1, 4 which was consulted by M. Abu al-Fall Ibrahim for
the Cairo edition , has a text that , in general , is superior to that of
the manuscripts used in Leiden. At the very beginning, Ms. Ah-
met III provides the only reliable text , but its superiority is evi-
dent nearly everywhere. In most cases, its readings therefore have
been adopted from the Cairo edition with no further comment.
The reader of this translation should , however, rest assured that
while noteworthy, the variants hold no substantive implications
for the understanding of the text.

No manuscripts have been consulted directly for the present
translation . There are passages here and there where the manu-
script situation remains slightly uncertain , and a look at the man-
uscripts might have been helpful. A great merit of the Cairo edi-
tion that deserves to be mentioned is its occasional use of Tafsfr,
from which Tabari drew much of his material for this volume.

For all practical purposes , the following pages are a commentary
on Genesis, chapters 1-io, from the creation of the world to Noah
and the Flood-a mirror reflecting centuries of thought and a new
Muslim way of looking at the ancient story. This being the case,
the greatest selectivity in the number and kind of notes to be in-
cluded was required. The scholarly literature deserving attention
is nearly unlimited, and the problems are numerous . Much that
could and should have been said has been passed over in silence.
The following considerations have guided the choice of notes:

i. Qur'anic quotations have, of course, been always noted. How-

4. See Karatay, Catalogue , 1U, a.39 L , no. 5730.
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ever, the artful weaving together of quotations from and allusions
to the Qur'an, which is evident to anyone reading the Arabic text,
could not always be brought out in translation.

2. The chains of transmitters (isndd) are a most important key
to the early history of Muslim historiogaphy . At least some infor-
mation had to be provided for each individual occurring in them.
All transmitters therefore have been briefly annotated at their first
mention in the text . In order to facilitate their location through
the Index , short forms of their names appearing in the text have
often, but not consistently, been completed by additions in paren-
theses.

The identification of individual transmitters has been restricted
here to basically two works, the History of Baghdad (Ta'rikh
Baghdad, cited as TB) of al-Khatib al-Baghdadi and Ibn Hajar's
Tahdhib. TB brings us quite close to Tabari's time and environ-
ment . Tahdhib was compiled in the first half of the ninth /fifteenth
century and constitutes the culmination of the labors of hadith
scholars in the field of biography. The information it contains is
a summary of all the earlier literature . The significant dates for
the life and death of the transmitters are all faithfully reported.
Where Ibn Hajar fails to indicate such dates, it is almost certain
that none ever existed in any earlier source . As a matter of fact,
early biographical collections were much more chary with dates
than later ones . This is proof that scholarly research and specula-
tion , as against direct attestation, were responsible for providing
many of the dates . Scholarship is never infallible, and, in certain
cases, the very identification of an individual may have depended
upon a kind of circular reasoning that reconstructed relationships
on the basis of the isnads as found in the hadith collections and
the tafsir literature . Ibn Hajar often leaves us with a number of al-
ternative dates to choose from. Usually no decision has been made
here as to which of the divergent dates maybe correct, even where
this could possibly have been done . When references to the one or
other biographical work in addition to TB and Tahdhib have been
given, this has been done for some reason , which , however, has
been left unstated.

The role of isnads as indications of Tabari 's sources has been
somewhat obscured by the schematic representation adopted
here, in which simple dashes separate individual transmitters.
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However convenient , this scheme removes valuable if ambiguous
hints at the various stages of the process of written transmission.

The material quoted here by Tabari from Tafsir was no doubt
taken from earlier Qur'an commentaries , most of them still lost
or imperfectly known . Recensions of some of those commentaries
have recently been published , such as the works of Sufyan al-
Thawri, Mujahid, and Mugatil.s It should be noted that the corre-
sponding information provided by Tabari in traditions with isndds
including these men can be only very rarely traced back to them.
In view of the complex history of the compilation of those recen-
sions, as discussed by G. Schoeler and others (below, n. 503 ), this
is hardly surprising. It does not, however, cast doubt on the gen-
uineness of the attribution.

Among the secondary literature on the transmitters, Fuat Sez-
gin's Geschichte des arabischen Schrifttums (GAS) has been cited
as consistently as possible . It allows for checking the literary ac-
tivities of a given scholar and, in particular , finding out whether
he is known as the author of a Qur'an commentary. The short
article by Heribert Horst, "Zur Uberlieferung im Korankommen-
tar at-Tabaris," has been systematically referred to, not so much
for its occasional additional information as for its concise discus-
sion of the configurations of Tabari's isndds. The important study
of G. H. A. Juynboll, Muslim Tradition. Studies in Chronology,
Provenance and Authorship of Early Hadith (Cambridge Univer-
sity Press, 1983), goes, as its title indicates, far beyond the elemen-
tary data of concern to us here.

3. Among the sources of the History, Tabari's own Tafsir has
always been consulted and usually cited. Close parallels from ear-
lier or contemporary works have occasionally been mentioned. As
is the case with much of the earlier hadith literature, his primary
historical sources, such as the works of Ibn Ishaq and the Kalbi
family, are also lost . Little use has been made of the hadith liter-
ature. Works by later authors have been referred to only in excep-
tional cases. This also includes the literature on the prophetical
stories (gisas al-anbiyd'). W. M. Brinner's forthcoming translation
of the closely related work by al-Tha'labi and W. M. Thackston's
translation of the very different Tales of the Prophets of al-Kisd'i

5. For the situation with respect to the Tafsir of Mujahid, however, see the in-
troduction of the Tafsir's editor, 25-27.
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(Boston, 1978) show the difference between their approach and
that of the historian.

4. With respect to the sources of Tabari's sources-that is, the
comparative data to be found in Christian, Jewish, and Middle-
Persian literature (including the later Firdawsi)-only a few refer-
ences have been given in the notes. The relationship of Tabari's
material to the Book of Genesis requires many more refer-
ences and discussions than appear in the notes here. The Jewish
midrashic literature and secondary works, such as Speyer's Bib-
lische Erzahlungen, should have been referred to more frequently
than is actually the case. A detailed analysis, for instance, of the
role of the SchatzhohIe tradition was, of course, not possible here.'
The references given to non-Muslim sources can do no more than
serve as a stimulus for further investigation.

In his review of E. Marin's translation of Tabari's section deal-
ing with the caliphate of al-Mu' tasim, Helmut Ritter remarked
that translations of difficult Arabic texts such as Tabari's His-
tory should preferably be undertaken as collaborative efforts of
more than one translator, for, Ritter said, "someone who trans-
lates by himself falls all too easily into the unavoidable vi-
cious traps waiting for translators from this harmfully decep-
tive ("heimtiickisch") language. The collaboration of two or more
scholars gives at least some protection against getting lost in the
Arabian desert."7 My own lifetime experience has convinced me
more and more of the truth of Ritter's impishly phrased remark.
True collaboration in Ritter's sense has not been possible here,
and mistakes can probably be found with comparative ease. But I
have at least enjoyed and profited from the help of fellow scholars.
I may mention G. Bowering, who gave me access to printed edi-
tions and manuscripts of early Qur'an commentaries in his pos-

6. A. Goetze discusses the influence of the work on the histories of al-Ya'qubi
and Tabari in Zeitschrift fur Semitistik 3119241: 60-71,153-55.

7. See Oriens 6 [19531:157.
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session, and J. Lassner, whose editorial work has gone far beyond
the ordinary duty of an editor. Infelicities of style that will be en-
countered are the result of my having occasionally failed to accept
my editor's suggestions!

Franz Rosenthal

8. 1 may mention the frequent "He continued (said)" interrupting the narrative.
I have retained it, although it will no doubt puzzle the reader . It can mean that the
preceding statement is completed or, more commonly , that it is being continued.
It can also indicate that there is a break in the narrative as compared to the source
from which the statement is quoted . Often no decision is possible , and I have
refrained from speculating about its meaning in a given context, or from simply
omitting it.



In the Name of God, the Merciful, the Compassionate

(Invocation)

PRAISED BE GOD, first before any first and last after any last , en- [I, I]
during without cease and persevering in everything without mov-
ing away, Creator of His creation from no original or model! He
is singular and unique without number. He remains after every-
one infinitely without term . His are glory and greatness , splendor
and might, authority and power . He is above having a partner in
His authority, or in His uniqueness having one like Him, or in
His administration an aid or helper, or having a child or spouse or
"any equal ."' He cannot be fully imagined and encompassed by
the regions2 and "reached by the eyes while He reaches them. He
is subtle and knowledgeable."3

I praise Him for His benefits and am grateful to Him for His fa-
vors in the manner befitting one who singles Him out for praise
and who hopes to receive more (favors ) from Him for having been
grateful . I ask Him to grant me to say and do what will bring me
close to Him and please Him. I believe in Him as one who declares [2]
oneness belonging exclusively to Him and who reserves glorifica-
tion for Him alone.

I confess that there is no God but God , being one and having
no partner . I confess that Muhammad is His noble servant and
His trustworthy Messenger whom He chose for transmitting His
message and sent with His revelation to call His creation to wor-
ship Him. He manifested His command," labored strenuously in
His path , advised His nation (ummah), and worshiped Him until
death came to him from God, never flagging in his effort and never
relaxing in his strenuous labor . May God bless him with the most
excellent and purest prayer and give him peace!

I. Qur. 112:4-
2. Cf. Qur. 55:33, referring to "regions of heaven and earth."
3. Qur. 6:103. Ms. Ahmet III supplies "while... them." Its omission in the Leiden

edition may constitute Tabari's more original text.
4. Cf. Qur. 15:94.
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[31

(Introduction)

And now: God-great is His majesty and His names are
sanctified--created His creation without any necessity for Him to
create them, and He brought them forth without any need for Him
to bring them forth. Rather, He created those whom He singled
out by His command and His prohibition and whom He tested by
His worship, so that they would worship Him and He would in
turn bestow generous favors upon them. They would thus praise
Him for His favors and He in turn would give them more of His
generosity and bounty and add to His superiority and power for
their benefit, as He says: "I have created jinn and men only to
worship me. I do not want any sustenance from them, and I do
not want them to provide food for Me. God is the Sustainer, po-
tent and firm. "5

In creating them as He did, He did not increase His authority
by as much as the weight of a speck of dust beyond what it had
always been before He created them. Nor does His annihilating
them and making them nonexistent diminish Him by as much as
the weight of a hair. For circumstances do not change Him, fatigue
does not affect Him, and ]the passing of) days and nights does not
diminish His authority because He is the Creator of all eternal
and temporal time."

In this fleeting world, His many manifestations of generosity
and bounty include and encompass all human beings . He gave
them ears, eyes, and hearts and singled them out for possessing
reason which makes it possible for them to distinguish between
truth and falsehood and to recognize what is useful and what is
harmful. He made the earth for them a carpet, so that they would
have there passable roads to walk on,' and "the heaven a well-
guarded roof"8 and a lofty construction. From it He brought down
for them plentiful rain and sizable sustenance. He made the moon
of the night and the sun of the day run constantly one after the

5. Qur. 51 :56-58.
6. Al-duhar wa-al-azman . For the various aspects of "time," see text below.

What follows here is the customary summary of the contents usually provided
by the author of a medieval Muslim book.

7. Cf. Qur. 71:19 f., quoted literally except for the substitution of the third person
for the second of the Qur 'anic text.

8. Qur. 21:32.
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other for their welfare. He made for them "the night a garment"
and "the day the time for a livelihood."9 In His benevolent con-
cern for them, He made an alternation between the moon of the
night and the sun of the day, blotting out the sign of the night and
making the sign of the day something to see by, as He-great is His
majesty and His names are sanctified-says: "And We have made
the night and the day two signs. We have blotted out the sign of
the night, and We have made the sign of the day something to see
by, so that you may seek bounty from your Lord and so that you
may know the number of years and the reckoning. For everything,
We have made clear distinctions."" And so that they may achieve
knowledge of the times-the hours of night and day, the months
and the years-when the religious duties God has imposed upon
them are to be fulfilled, such as prayer, charity, pilgrimage, fast-
ing, and their other religious duties, as well as the time for settling
their debts and their claims, as He says: "They will ask you about
the new moons. Say: They are fixed times for mankind and the
pilgrimage."" He further says: "He is the one who made the sun a
luminosity and the moon a light, setting up fixed stations for it so
that you may know the number of years and the reckoning. God
created that only because it is right, distinguishing the signs for
people who know. In the alternating of night and day and whatever
God has created in the heavens and on earth, there are signs for
people who fear God"" -all this being kindness shown by Him to
His creation and an expression of His favor and concern for them.

A large number of His creatures were grateful to Him for the fa-
vors which He bestowed upon them. Thus, He gave many of them
more benefits and gifts in addition to the generous favors He had
bestowed upon them earlier, as God promised them, saying: "Your
Lord announced: If your are grateful, We shall give you more, and
if you are ungrateful, the punishment meted out by Me will be
great." 13 He combined for them more (benefits) in this fleeting life
of theirs with success in achieving bliss and eternal residence in
blissful Paradise in their life to come in the other world. For many

9. Qur. 78:10 f.

Io. Qur. 17:12.

11. Qur. 2:189.

12. Qur. 1 o:5 f.
13. Qur. 14:7.

14)
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15)

of them, He postponed the promised increase to the time of their
coming to Him, so as to show them more bounteous generosity on
"the day when the innermost hearts are tested ." 14 A large number
of them were ungrateful for His favors, denying His benefits and
worshiping someone else . Therefore He deprived many of them of
the generous kindness He had shown them earlier . He unleashed
upon them destructive vengeance in this fleeting world and stored
up for them shameful punishment in the life to come in the other
world. He let many of them enjoy His favors while they were alive
by way of deception, thus making their load heavier so that they
would be deserving of the punishment prepared by Him for them
in the life to come in the other world.

We take refuge in God against any activity that might bring (us)
close to His wrath, and we ask Him for success with respect to
everything that might lead (us) to His acceptance and love.

41

Abu Ja 'far (al-Tabari ) says : In this book of mine, I shall mention
whatever information has reached us about kings throughout the
ages from when our Lord began the creation of His creation to its
annihilation. There were messengers sent by God, kings placed in
authority, or caliphs established in the caliphal succession. God
had early on bestowed His benefits and favors upon some of them.
They were grateful for His favors , and He thus gave them more fa-
vors and bounty in addition to those bestowed by Him upon them
in their fleeting life, or He postponed the increase and stored it up
for them with Himself. There were others who were not grateful
for His favors, and so He deprived them of the favors He had be-
stowed upon them early on and hastened for them His revenge.
There were also others who were not grateful for His favors; He
let them enjoy them until the time of their death and perdition.
Every one of them whom I shall mention in this book of mine will
be mentioned in conjunction with his time but (only ) summaries
of the events in his day and age will be added , since an exhaus-
tive treatment is not possible in a lifetime and makes books too

1 4. Qur. 86:9.
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long.'s This will be combined with references to the length of their
natural life and the time of their death.

First, however, I shall begin with what for us comes properly
and logically first, namely, the explanation of

What is time?
How long is its total extent?
Its first beginning and final end.
Whether before God's creation of (time) there was anything

else.
Whether it will suffer annihilation and whether after its

annihilation there will be something other than the face
(wajh) of the Highly praised, the Exalted Creator. 16

What was it that was before God's creation of time and
what will be after its final annihilation?

How did God's creation of it begin and how will its anni-
hilation take place?

Proof that there is nothing eternal (a parte ante) except
God unique and powerful, to Whom belongs the kingdom
of the heavens and the earth and what is between them and
what is underneath the soil."

This must be done briefly and concisely, for in this book of ours
we do not intend to present the arguments concerning time but
rather the dates of past kings mentioned by us and summaries
of their history, the times of the messengers and prophets and
how long they lived, the days of the early18 caliphs and some of
their biographical data, and the extent of the territories under their
control,"' as well as the events that took place in their age. There-

15. The conventional fear of long -windedness is expressed repeatedly by Tabari,
even in connection with his massive Tafsir. See above , General Introduction, n.
214.

16. Wajh "face" with reference to God in the Qur'an is pars pro toto and means
"person ." The translation "face" has been retained here, because the word was a
theological issue in the Muslim debate of anthropomorphism.

17. Cf. Qur. 2o:6, combined with 3:189, 5:18, etc.
18. Salif refers here to the early caliphs, presumably the first four. It should be

noted that this introduction makes no reference to Umayyad or 'Abbasid history.
It is concerned only with the companions of the Prophet , the Followers, and later
transmitters as in the works on personality criticism of hadith scholars . It would
appear to have been written before Tabari himself was clear about the form his
work would eventually take.

19. Or, perhaps: " the extent of time of their holding office" 3

[6)
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fore, if God wills and gives me strength through help and power
from Him , I shall continue and mention the companions of our
Prophet, their names, their patronymics , the extent of their pedi-
grees , and how long they lived and when and where they died. I
shall then mention those who followed them doing good, in ac-
cordance with the conditions we have set down for mentioning
them . Then, in addition to them , I shall likewise mention those
who came after them , giving additional data about them . I do this
for the purpose of clarifying whose transmission (of traditions) is
praised and whose information is accepted,' whose transmission
is rejected and whose transmission is disregarded , and whose tra-
dition is considered feeble and whose information is considered
weak . In addition , I give the reason why someone 's information
is disregarded and the cause for someone 's tradition being consid-
ered feeble.

I wish to God that He may help me in my intentions and aims
and give me success in my purposes and desires, for He possesses
might and strength . May God pray for His Prophet Muhammad
and give him peace!

[71

The reader should know that with respect to all I have men-
tioned and made it a condition to set down in this book of ours,
I rely upon traditions and reports21 which I have transmitted and
which I attribute to their transmitters. I rely only very exception-
ally upon what is learned through rational arguments and pro-
duced by internal thought processes . For no knowledge of the his-
tory of men of the past and of recent men and events is attain.
able by those who were not able to observe them and did not live
in their time , except through information and transmission pro-
vided by informants and transmitters . This knowledge cannot be
brought out by reason or produced by internal thought processes.
This book of mine may (be found to ) contain some information,

20. Leiden: " is transmitted."
2t. Akhbar and dthdr, it seems , is used throughout with no clearcut distinction

in meaning.
For this passage, see text below, I, 56. Cf. also the colophon of the entire History,

Vol. XXXVIII, p. xvii.
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mentioned by us on the authority of certain men of the past,
which the reader may disapprove of and the listener may find de-
testable, because he can find nothing sound and no real meaning
in it. In such cases, he should know that it is not our fault that
such information comes to him, but the fault of someone who
transmitted it to us. We have merely reported it as it was reported
to us.

What Is Time?

(Abu Ja`far al-Tabari) says: Time22 is the hours of night and day.
This may be said of both long and short extents of time.

The Arabs say: "I came to you at the time- zamana or zamana
-of al-Hajjaj'' (being) amir." By this, they mean: during the period
when (idh) al-Hajjaj (was) amir.

They say: "I came to you in the time- zamana or zamana -of
cutting off (the dates from the palms)." By this, they mean: at the
moment (waqt) of cutting (them) off.

They also say: "I came to you in the times-using the plu-
ral azmdn -of al-Hajjaj (being) amir." They intend thereby to
make each moment (waqt) of his amirate a certain period of time
(zamdn). Thus the rajaz poet says:

Winter has come, and my shirt is worn out,
tatters, being laughed at by al-Tawwaq.24

22. Arabic possesses a number of words expressing the concept of time. Tabari
here distinguishes between the two most important of them , zamdn/zaman and
waqt, the former indicating extended time and the latter indicating moment of
time . This basic distinction is made in the theoretical discussion of the concept of
time . It is very often disregarded in actual linguistic usage . In this translation, the
translation "moment" for waqt has often been used. It should be noted that waqt
occurs in the Qur'an, but z-m-n does not. In "night and day," the Arabic word for
"daytime" (nahdr) is used here. Yawm ("day") technically indicates the twenty-
hour period , but in Tabari as elsewhere it is also commonly used for daytime.

23. The famous Umayyad governor (d. 85/704). Cf. EI , III, 39-43, s. v. al-
Hadjdjadj.

24. For this verse in the rajaz meter, see Ibn Manziir, Lisdn, XI, 315, 376, XV,
215, where al-Tawwaq is said to be the name of the son of (the poet ?). The form of
the name appears to be uncertain , it is also read al -Nawwaq . The verse is ascribed
to some unnamed bedouin in Dinawari, Nabdt, 239 f. The reading there is minha
(referring to the tatters as being laughed at) for minhu (referring , in general, to
shirt ) or minni (referring to the poet ). Attention to the passage in al -Dinawari has
been called by 'Abd al-Qadir al-Baghdadi, Khizanah, 1, 114. The verse is quoted in
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The poet uses here the plural of "worn out" in connection with
"shirt ." He intends thereby to describe each piece of the shirt as
being worn out . Similarly, one says: "a vast barren (pl. sabasib)
land, "and the like.

For the use of zaman for zaman, there is the verse of al-A'sha
of the Banu Maymun b. Qays:

For a time (zamanan), I was a man in the Iraq
modest in (my) camping place , long in contentedly doing

[8] without 25

By zamanan he intends zamanan.

Thus, as mentioned by me and as I have described and explained
it, zaman is a noun designating the hours of night and day.

How Long Is the Total Extent of Time
from Beginning to End, First to Last?

The early scholars before us differed in this respect . Some said that
the total extent of time is seven thousand years.

Those who said this
According to Ibn ]Uumayd26 -Yahya b. Wadil?27 -Yaliya b.

Tafsir, XIX, 47 (ad Qur. 26:53-56).
25. See al-A'shi, Diwdn, 22, no. 2, verse 77. The difficult last word appears in

various forms . Al-taghann , for al- taghanni, as in the edition of ai-A 'sha and the
Cairo edition of Tabari, is explained as istighnd ' in Ibn Manzur, than, XIX, 373.

26. Muhammad b. Humayd, Abu 'Abdallah al-Rani, died in 248/862, apparently
more than eighty years old. See TB, II, 259-64, Tahdhib, IX, 127 -31; Horst , 296, n.
3. He was one of Tabari 's most important authorities , in particular as a second-
generation transmitter from the historian Ibn Ishaq. Ibn Ishiq 's work on the Be-
ginnings (al-Mubtada, see Sezgin, GAS, I, 289) can be assumed to be the source
of much of the material reported by Tabari. On Ibn Iiumayd in connection with
isndds in Tabari's Tafsir and History, see also Sezgin, GAS, I, 29 f., 79, 242, 253.
Relevant information on Ibn Ishaq 's Mubtada ' can be expected from G. D. Newby,
see Jerusalem Studies in Arabic and Islam 7 (19861:123. See also above , General
Introduction, 17f.

27. No dates are provided in either TB, XIV,126-28, or Tahdbib, XI, 293 f.
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Ya'qub28 -Hammad29 -Sa'id b. Jubayr3° -Ibn 'Abbas31 : This
world is one of the weeks of the other world-seven thousand
years. Six thousand two hundred32 years have already passed. (The
world) will surely experience hundreds of years, during which
there will be no believer in the oneness of God there.

Others said that the total extent of time is six thousand years.
Those who said this
According to Abu Hisham33 -Mu'awiyah b. Hisham34 -

Sufyan35 -al-A'mash36 -Abu Salih37 -Kab38 : This world is six
thousand years.

According to Muhammad b. Sahl b. 'Askar39 -Ismail b. 'Abd

28. Abu Talib Yahya b . Ya'qub appears as an authority of Yahya b . Wadih in text
below, I, 1284, as well as Bukhari , Ta'rikh, IV, 2, 312 . His pedigree is given as Yahya
b. Ya'qub b . Mudrik b. Sa'd b . Habtah (Khaythamah ) al-Ansiri. He is listed in In
I;fajar, Lisdn , VI, 282 f . There, as in Dhahabi, Mizan , IV, 415, he is said to have
been the maternal uncle of the famous Hanafite judge Abu Yusuf , whose great-
grandfather was Sad b. Habtah . Habtah was the name of Sa'd's mother.

29. Hammid b. Abi Sulaymin Muslim died in 119 or 120/737-38 . See Tahdhib,
III, I-18; In Hajar, Fath, XIV, 136.

30. Ibn Jubayr died about fifty years old in 95 /714. See Tahdhib, IV, I1-14; Sezgin,
GAS, I, 28 f.; Horst , 303, n. 8.

31. 'Abdallih b. 'Abbas , the Prophet 's cousin and reputedly the greatest early au-
thority on Qur'an interpretation , died in 68 /687181. See E12 A I, 40 f ., s. v. 'Abdallih
b. al-'Abbas.

32. Ed . Leiden : six thousand and (several ) hundred years. Quoting Tabari, Ibn
I;Iajar, Path , XIV,136, has 6,100.

33. Abu Hishim al-Rifa i, Muhammad b. Yazid b . Muhammad b. Kathir b.
Rifa'ah, died in 248/862 . He was a fudge in al-Mada 'in and wrote on Qur 'an reading.
See TB , III, 375-77 ; Tahdhib, IX, 256 , f.; Ibn al-Jazari , Ghdyah , II, 280 f.

34. Died 204 or 205 /819-20 . See Tahdhib, X, 218 f., where he is described as a
transmitter from Sufyan al-Thawri.

35. Sufyan al -Thawri , ca. 96/714(5) to 161 /778. See Tahdhib , IV, 111-15i Sezgin,
GAS, 1, 518 f .; Horst, 296, n . 20. He and his younger contemporary and namesake
Sufyan b. 'Uyaynah (below, n. 67) shared the same authorities and students and are
often listed as "the two Sufyan ." Thus, it is sometimes difficult to know which
"Sufyan" is meant.

36. Sulayman b. Mihrin al-A'mash lived from ca. 6o or 61/679-So to ca. 148/765.
See Tahdhib, IV, 222-26; E12 , 1, 431 , s. v. al-A'mash.

37. Presumably, Abu Salih Dhakwan al-Sammin who died in 101/719(201. See
Tahdhib, m, 219 f . Another of the many Abu Silihs , Badham/Badhan, a mawld of
'Ali's sister Umm Hini' , was an authority of al-A'mash . See Tahdhib , 1, 416 f.

38. For the legendary transmitter Kab al -ahbir, who is said to have died between
32 and 35/652-§6, see Tahdhib , VIII, 438-40; E12, IV3316 f., s. v.; Sezgin , GAS, I,
304f.

39. Died 251/865. See TB, V, 313 f., Tahdhib, IX, 207.
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al-Karim40 -'Abd al-Samad b. Ma'gil4 i -Wahb42 : Five thousand
six hundred years of this world have elapsed. I do not know which
kings and prophets lived in every period (zaman) of those years. I
asked Wahb b. Munabbih: How long is (the total duration of) this
world? He replied: Six thousand years.

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: The correct statement here is the
one whose soundness is proved by information having come
down from the Messenger of God.43 It is what we were told by
Muhammad b. Bashshar44 and 'Ali b. Sah145 -Mu' ammal46 -
Sufyan-'Abdallah b. Dinar47 -Ibn 'Umar48 : I heard the Messen-
ger of God say: As compared to the term of those before you, your
term is (like the time) from afternoon prayer to sunset.

According to Ibn Iiumayd-Salamah49 -Muhammad b. Ishag50
-Nafl'S1-Ibn 'Umar: I heard the Prophet say: As compared to the
term of the nations of the past, your term is just like (the time)

40. For Ismi'l b. 'Abd al-Karim b. Ma'gil b. Munabbih b. Kimil, see Tahdhib, I,
315 f. He was a nephew of 'Abd al-Samad b. Ma'gil and a grandnephew of Wahb b.
Munabbih.

41. A nephew of Wahb b. Munabbih, 'Abd al-Samad died in the first decade of
the eighth century. See Tahdhib, VI, 328.

42. The celebrated Wahb b. Munabbih lived from ca. 655 to around 750, see, for
instance , Tahdhib, XI, 166-68; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 305-7; Horst, 303, n. 7.

43. Tabari often argues in the same manner in his Tafsir.
44. Ibn Bashshir lived from 167/783141 to 252/866. See TB, U, 1o1-5; Tahdhib,

IX, 70-73; Horst, 296, n. 4.
45•'Ali b. Sahl al-Ramli often occurs as an authority in Tafsiz, but he apparently

is not listed in either TB or Tahdhib. He is mentioned as a student of Mu'ammal
in Tahdhib, X, 380. He apparently was the author of a letter in strong support of
the Mujihid tradition see above, General Introduction, 71 ff.) quoted in Khallil,
Musnad, 91 f.

46. Mu'ammal b. Ismail died in 205 or 206/820-21. See Tahdhib, X, 380 f. He
has both Sufyans as his authorities, and both of them are listed as students of
'Abdallah b. Dinar.

47. Died in 127/744151. See Tahdhib, V, 201-3.
48. 'Abdallah, a son of the caliph 'Umar, died in 73/692131. See Tahdhib, V,

228 f., E12, I, 53 f., s. v. 'Abdallah b. 'Umar.
49. Abu 'Abdallah Salamah b. al-Fadl al-Azraq died after 190/805)6), suppposedly

1to years old. See Tahdhib, IV, 153 f.; Horst, 303, n . 3. He was entrusted with
(sdhib) Ibn Ishiq 's Maghazi and transmitted both the Maghazi and the Mubtada'.

50. The famous historian, author of the biography (Sirah) of the Prophet and
other historical works, was born ca. 85/704 and died in 150/767 or shortly there-
after. See TB, I, 214-34; Tahdhib, IX, 38-46; E12, III, 810 f., s . v. lbn lshak; Sezgin,
GAS, I, 288-90; Horst, 303, n. 4.

Si. Apparently, NA', the mawla of Ibn Umar, who died in 119 or 120/737-38.
See Tahdhib, X, 412-15.
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between the afternoon prayer to sunset.
According to al-Hasan b. 'Arafah52 -Abu al-Yagzan 'Ammar b.

Muhammad, a son of the sister of Sufyan a1-Thawri -Layth b.
Abi SulaymTM -Mughirah b. Hakim" -Abdallah b. 'Umar: The
Messenger of God said: Only as much of this world remains for
my nation as the extent (of time that remains) for the sun when
the afternoon prayer has been performed.

According to Muhammad b. 'Awf56 -Abu Nuaym57 -Sharik58
-Salamah b. Kuhayl59 -Mujahid60 -Ibn 'Umar: We were sitting
together with the Prophet when the sun was over Qu'aygi'an61
after the afternoon prayer. He said to us: As compared to the lives
of those who have passed, your lives are like what remains of this
day as compared to what has passed of it.

According to Ibn Bashshar and Muhammad b. al-Muthanna62 -
Khalaf b. Musa63 -his father-Qatadah64 -Anas b. Malik6S : One

52. He was supposedly 1 oo or I 1 o years old when he died in Simard in
257/870111. See TB, VII, 394-96, Tahdhib, IT, 293.

53• Died 182/798 . See TB, XII, 252 f.; Tahdhib, VIII, 305.
54. Layth supposedly died in 143/760-61 or 148/765. See Tahdhib, VIII, 465-68,

Ibn al -Jazari , Ghdyah, II, 34. For his role in the transmission of the Mujahid tradi-
tion, see above , General Introduction, n. 275.

55. See Tahdhib, X, 258.
56. Died 272 or 273/885-86 . See Tahdhib, IX, 383 f.
57. Abu Nu'aym al -Fadl b . Dukayn lived from 130/747[81 to 219/834. See TB,

XII, 346--57; Tahdhib, VIII, 270-76; E12, I, 143, S . v. Abu Nu'aym; Sezgin, GAS, I,
IOI.

58. Shank b. 'Abdallah al-Nakhai was born in 95 /713141 and died in 177 or
178/793-94. See TB, IX, 279-95; Tahdhib, N, 333-37.

59• Died 122 or 123 /739-41. See Tahdhib, IV, 155-57.
6o. Abu al-Hajjaj Mujahid b. Jabr was born in 21 /642. He died in 104/722(3) or

possibly four years earlier . He was the author of a Qur'an commentary much used
by Tabari. See Tahdhib, X, 42-44; Sezgin, GAS, I, 29; Horst, 295, n. 9. See above,
General Introduction, 71.

61. A mountain about twelve mil (24 km) south of Mecca . See Yaqut, Mu'jam,
IV, 146.

62. Ibn al -Muthanni , Abu Musa al-Zamin , lived from 167/783141 to between 250
and 252/864-66. See TB, III, 283-86, Tahdhib, IX, 425-27. The Arabic text makes
the following distinction : Ibn Bashshar said: I was told by Khalaf, whereas Ibn al-
Muthanni said : We were told....

63. Khalaf b. Musa b . Khalaf al-'Ammi died between 220 and 222/835-37. See
Tahdhib, III, 155 . His father Musa b . Khalaf is listed in Tahdhib, X, 341 f.

64. Qatidah b. Di'amah lived from ca . 6o/68o to 117/735. See Tahdhib, VIII, 351-
56; El2 , IV, 748, s. v. Katida b. Di'ama ; Sezgin, I, 31 f.; Horst, 300, n . 6. An edition
of his Kitab al-Nasikh appears to have been published in Beirut, 1984 (not seen).

65. The famous transmitter from the Prophet died very old, between 710 and
715. See Tahdhib, 1, 376-79; E12, 482, s. v. Anas b. Malik.
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day the Messenger of God addressed his companions when the sun
had almost set and only a small sliver of it remained visible. He

[ioj said: By the One Who holds the soul of Muhammad in His hand!
As compared to what remains of our (life in this) world, that which
has passed is like what remains of this day as compared to what
has passed of it, and you will see only a little (more) of the sun.

According to In Waki'66 -Ibn 'Uyaynah61-Ali b. Zayd68 -
Abu Nadrah6fl -Abu Sa'id70 : The Prophet said at sunset: What
remains of this world as compared to what has passed of it is just
like the rest of this day as compared to what has passed of it.

According to Hannad b. al-Sari 1 and Abu Hisham al-Rifa'i-
Abu Bakr b. 'Ayyash72 -Abu Hasin13 -Abu Salih74 -Abu
Hurayrah71: The Messenger of God said: When I was sent (to trans-
mit the divine message), I and the Hour were like these two, point-
ing at his index and middle fingers.76

We were told about the same by Abu Kurayb71 -Yahya b.

66. Sufyan b. Waki ' b. al-Jarrah appears to have been very old when he died in
247/861. See Tahdhib, IV, 123-25; Horst, 296, n. 7.

67. Sufyan b. 'Uyaynah lived from 107/725 to 196/812. See TB, IX, 174-84;
Tahdhib, IV, 117-22; Sezgin , GAS, I, 96. See above, n. 35.

68. 'Ali b. Zayd b. 'Abdallih b. Abi Mulaykah Zuhayr b. Jud'an died between 129
and 131/746-49. See Tahdhib, VII, 322-24.

69. Abu Nadrah al-Mundhir b. Malik al-'Abdi al-'Awqi died before al-Hasan al-
Basri, presumably in 108 or 109/726-28. See Tahdhib, X, 302 f.

70.1 am not sure which of the many companions of the Prophet called Abu Said
may be meant here. The Tahdhib reference to him in connection with Abu Nadrah
(n. 69) also has no further qualification.

71. Hannad b. al-Sari b. Mus'ab b. Abi Bakr lived from 152/769 to 243/857. See
Tahdhib, XI, 70 f.

72. For Ibn'Ayyash (b. 95-96/713-15, d.193-94/808-I off, see Tahdhib, XII, 34-37;
Ibn al-Jazari, Ghayah, I, 325-27.

73. Abu Hasin Uthman b. 'Asim died between 127 and 132/744-50. See Tahdhib,
VII, 126-28.

74. He is to be identified with Dhakwan (above, n. 37). See Ibn Hajar, Fath, XIV,
137, reporting the tradition from Tabari and others with the same isnad to Ibn
'Ayyash.

E
Z5. Abu Hurayrah's death is placed in 58-59/677-79. See Tahdhib, XII, 262-67;

, 1, 129, s. v.; H. Hemgesberg, Abu Huraira (Diss. Frankfurt am Main , 1965).
76. See Concordance, III, 29b47-53. See also Ibn Hajar, Fath, XIV,134-38, which

is largely a commentary on Tabari with much additional information and various
interpretations . It would seem obvious that the original meaning is the closeness
of the index and middle fingers for pointing (in contrast to any other combination
of two fingers) . However, there is another interpretation , see below, n. 88.

77. Abu Kurayb Muhammad b. al-'Ali', one of Tabari 's most frequently quoted
immediate authorities here as well as in the Tafsir, died in 248/862 or the year
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Adam78 -Abu Bakr-Abu Hasin-Abu Salih-Abu Hurayrah-
the Prophet.

According to Hannad-Abu al-Ahwa^79 and Abu Mu'awiyah8O
-al-A'mash-Abu Khalid al-Walibi8' -Jabir b. SamurahB2 : The
Messenger of God said: When I was sent, I and the Hour were like
these two.

According to Abu Kurayb-'Aththam b. 'AliB3 -al-A'mash -
Abii Khalid al-Walibi-Jabir b. Samurah: (I feel) as if I were look-
ing at the two fingers of the Messenger of God-pointing to the
forefinger and the one next to it-while he was saying: When I
was sent, I and the Hour were like this one is in relation to that
one.

According to In Humayd-Yahya b. Wadih-Fitr84 -Abu
Khalid al-Walibi-Jabir b. Samurah: The Messenger of God said:
When I was sent, I and the Hour were like these two-holding his
index and middle fingers together.

According to Ibn al-Muthanna-Muhammad b. Ja'far85 - [ii)
Shubah86 -Qatadah-Anas b. Malik: The Messenger of God said:
When I was sent, I and the Hour were like these two. Shubah
said: I heard Qatadah say in his stories (gisasihi?):87 like the ex-
cess length of the one over the other.88 (Shu'bah) added: I do not
know whether (Qatadah) mentioned it on the authority of Anas
or reported it on his own.

before, at the age of eighty -seven. See Tahdhib, IX, 385 f.
78. A Qur'an reader who studied with In 'Ayyish for three years , he died in

203/818 . See Tahdhib, XI, 175 f.; Ibn al-Jazari, Ghayah, II, 363 f.
79. Not identified.
8o. Abu Mu 'awiyah Muhammad b. Khizim al -Darir was born in 113 or 114/731-

32. He died in 195 /81011 1. See Tahdhib, IX, 137-39.
81. Died 100 /718191. See Tahdhib, XII, 83 f.; Bukhari , Ta'rikh, IV, 2, 251; Ibn Abi

Hatim, IV, 2, 120 f. See below, n. 577.
82. Died in the middle forties/692-95. See Tahdhib, II, 39 f.
83. 'Aththam died in 195 /81011 1 or the year before . See Tahdhib, VII, 105 f.
84. Fitr b. Khalifah died between 153 and 155 /770-72. See Tahdhib, VIII, 300-2.
85. Apparently, Muhammad b. Ja'far Ghundar who died between 192-94 /807-1o

at the age of ninety -three . See Tahdhib, IX, 96-98.
86. The famous scholarly authority Shubah b. al-Hajjaj lived from 82 or 83/701-

2 to 160 /77617). See TB, IX, 255-66, Tahdhib, IV, 338-46.
87. This might be the title of a work , or part of a work , by Qatadah (?).
88. Here we have one of the traditions that understand the reference to the two

fingers not as indicating closeness (mujdwarah in Ibn Hajar, Fath, see above, n.
76) but as indicating length (tul). The length of the time remaining was indicated
by the difference in length between the two fingers . See below, r8r f.
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According to Khallad b. Aslam69 -al-Nadr b. Shumayl90 -
Shubah-Qatadah-Anas b. Malik: The Messenger of God said:
When I was sent, I and the Hour were like these two.

We were told the same by Mujahid b. Musa9' -Yazid92 -
Shubah-Qatadah-Anas b. Malik-the Prophet, with the addi-
tion in his hadith: and he pointed with the middle and index fin-
gers.

According to Muhammad b. 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al-Hakam93 -
Ayyub b. Suwayd94 -al-Awza'i95 -Ismail b. 'Ubaydallah% : When
Anas b. Malik came to al -Walid b. 'Abd al-Malik,"' al-Walid asked
him: What have you heard the Messenger of God mention about
the Hour? Anas replied: I heard the Messenger of God say: You (pl. )
and the Hour are like these two-pointing with his two fingers.

According to al-Abbas b. al-Walid98 -his father-al-Awza`i-
Ismail b. 'Ubaydallah: When Anas b. Malik came to al-Walid b.
`Abd al-Malik, al-Walid asked him: What have you heard the Mes-
senger of God mention about the Hour? Anas replied: I heard the

89. Khallad died ca . 249/863 in Simard . See TB, VIII, 342 f.; Tahdhib, III, 171 f.
9o. Died 203 or 204/818-20 . See Tahdhib, X, 437 f.; Yaqut , lrshdd, ed. Margo-

liouth, VII, 123 ff., ed. Rifai, XIX, 238-43; Brockelmann, GAL, I, 1o2, Suppl., I,161;
Sezgin, GAS, I, 262.

91. Mulihid b. Musa lived from 1 58/775 to 244/858. See TB, XIII, 265 f.; Tahdhib,
X, 44 f.

92. Yazid b. Hirun b. Zidi b. Thibit was born in 118/736 or the year before. He
died in 206/821 . See TB, XIV, 337-47; Tahdhib, XI, 366-69.

93. A member of the well-known Egyptian family of traditionists and historians,
the source also of many traditions in Tabari 's Tafsir, he lived from 182/799 to 268
or 269/882-83. See Tahdhib, IX, 26o-62; E12,111, 674 f ., s, v. Ibn 'Abd al -Hakam;
Sezgin , GAS, I, 474•; above, General introduction, 28 f.

94. The dates of death indicated in Tahdhib, 1, 405 f., are hard to reconcile with
this chain of transmitters . If Ayyub b. Suwayd drowned in t93/8o8{9j, Ibn 'Abd
al-Hakam would then have been only ten or eleven years old . 201 or 202/816-18
also seems unlikely. However, as a transmitter from al-Awzai, he probably could
not have died much later.

95. The jurist and founder of a short -lived legal school , al-Awza i died in
157/773141 at the age of seventy, according to Tabari , Dhayl al-Mudhayyal, ed.
Leiden , III, 2514 , ed. Cairo, XI, 656. Slightly different dates appear in Tahdhib, VI,
238-42 . See also E12, I , 772 f., s. V.

96. Born in 61 /68o11j, Ismail b. Ubaydallah died in 131 or 132/748-50. See
Tahdhib, I, 317 f.

97. The two Umayyad caliphs reigned, respectively, in 685-705 and 705-15.
98. Al-'Abbas b. al-Walid b . Mazyad lived from around 169/78 501 to 270/883]41.

Tabari studied with him in Bayrut . According to al-'Abbas , his father died in
203/818(9j at the age of seventy-seven . See Tahdhib, V, 131-133, XI, 150 f.; Ibn
'Asakir, Tahdhib, VII, 272; Safadi , Wafi, XVI, 658.
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Messenger of God say: All of you and the Hour are like these two.
According to In 'Abd al-Rahim al-Barg?-9 -'Amr b. Abi

Salamah100 -al-Awza'i-Ismail b. 'Ubaydallah: When Anas b.
Malik came to al-Walid b. 'Abd al-Malik, and so on.

According to Muhammad b. 'Abd al-A'1a101-al-Mu'tamir b. Su- [12]
layman102 -his father-Mabad103 -Anas: The Messenger of God
said: When I was sent, I and the Hour were like these two. He
added: With his two fingers, thus!

According to Ibn al-Muthanna-Wahb b. Jarir104 -Shubah-
Abu al-Tayyah105 -Anal: The Messenger of God said: When I was
sent, I and the Hour were like these two-the index and middle
fingers . Said Abu Musa (Ibn al-Muthanna): Wahb pointed with the
index and middle fingers.

According to 'Abdallah b. Abi Ziyad106 -Wahb b. Jarir-
Shubah-Abu al-Tayyah and Qatadah-Anas: The Messenger of
God said: When I was sent, I and the Hour were like these two-
joining his two fingers.

According to Muhammad b. 'Abdallah b. Bazi '107 -al-Fudayl b.
Sulayman108 -Abu Iiazim109 -Sahl b. Sa'd10 : I saw the Messen-
ger of God, holding his two fingers, the middle finger and the one

99. The two brothers Ahmad and Muhammad, the sons of 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al-
Rahim, are often referred to as (Ibn) al-Barqi and can then not be distinguished.
Ahmad is listed in Ibn Abi Hitim, 1,1, 61, Muhammad in III , 2, 301. The latter
supposedly died in 249/863. See Tahdhib, IX, 263.

100.'Amr b . Abi Salamah, AN, Hafs al-Tinnisi, died between 212 and 214/827-
29. See Tahdhib, VIII, 43 f.

tot. Muhammad b. 'Abd al -AU al-San 'ani died in 245/859(60 ) in al-Basrah. See
Tahdhib, IX, 289; Horst, 296, n. i. Ai-Mu 'tamir b. Sulayman is named as his au-
thority in Bukhari, Ta'rikh, 11,1,174s Rosenthal, Muslim Historiography2, 395.

102. Born in or before 100/718 (9). al-Mu 'tamir died in 187/802(3 (. See Tahdhib, X,
227 f. For his father Abu al-Mu'tamir Sulayman b . Tarkhan (ca. 46-143/666-760),
see Tahdhib, IV, 201-3; Sezgin , GAS, I, 285 f.

103. For Mabad b. Hilal , see Tahdhib, X, 225.
104. Wahb b . Jarir died in 206 or 207/821-23. See Tahdhib, XI, 161 f.
105. Abil al-Tayyah Yazid b. Humayd died between 128 and 130/745-48. See

Tahdhib, XI, 320 f.; Ibn Hajar, Fath , XIV,134.
io6.'Abdallah b. AN Ziyid al -Hakam al-Qatawani died in 255/869. See Tahdhib,

V, 190.
107. Ibn Bazi ' died in 247/861[2] . See Tahdhib, IX, 248 f.
io8. Died around the middle of the 1809 /799-802 . See Tahdhib, VIII, 291 f.
109. Abu Hazim Salamah b . Dinar died between 130 and 140/747-57. See

Tahdhib, IV, 143 f.
110. Sahl b . Sad al -Sa'idi was supposedly born in 617 and may have lived until

88/707 or even longer . See Tahdhib, 1V, 252 f.; In 'Abd al -Barr, Istf'db, II, 664 f.
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next to the thumb, thus! He said: When I was sent, I and the
Hour were like these two.

According to Muhammad b. Yazid al-Adami"' -Abu Damrah12
-Abu Hazim-Sahl b. Sa'd al-Sa'idi: The Messenger of God said:
I was sent with the Hour like these two-pressing the middle fin-
ger and the one next to the thumb together. He said: I and the
Hour are just like two race horses (in a closely contested race). 113
Then he said: I and the Hour are just like a man sent by people in
advance as a scout. When he is afraid that he will be overtaken, he
signals with his cloth: They have reached you! They have reached
you! It is me ! It is me!

According to Abu Kurayb-Khalid"" -Muhammad b. Ja'far-
Abu Hazim-Sahl b. Sad: The Messenger of God said: When I was
sent, I and the Hour were like these two-holding his two fingers
together.

According to Abu Kurayb-Khalid-Sulayman b. Bilal"s -Abu
Hazim'16 -Sahl b. Sad: The Messenger of God said: When I was
sent, I and the Hour were thus-joining his two fingers, the middle
finger and the one next to the thumb.

According to Ibn 'Abd al-Rahim al-Bargi-Ibn Abi Maryam"' -
Muhammad b. Ja'far-Abu Hazim-Sahl b. Sad: The Messenger
of God said: When I was sent, I and the Hour were like these two-
holding his two fingers together.

AccordingtoAbu Kurayb-Abu Nu'aym-Bashir b. al-Muhajir118
-'Abdallah b. Buraydah19 -his father: I heard the Messenger of
God say: I and the Hour were sent together. It almost preceded
me.

111. Died 245/860. See TB, III, 3741 Tahdhib, IX, 530.
112. Abu Damrah Anas b. lyid was born around 104/72213 1 and died in 200/815.

See Tahdhib, 1, 375.
113. Cf. Rosenthal, Gambling, 117.
114. Khalid b. Makhlad died in the early 2108/825-30 . See Tahdhib, 111, 116-18.
115. Died in the 1706 /ca. 788-93 in Medina. See Tahdhib, IV, 175 f.
116. Abu Salim in the Leiden edition seems a simple mistake.
117. Said b. al-Hakam b. Abi Maryam lived from 144/761[21 to 224/838[9]. See

Tahdhib, IV117 f.
ii8. See Tahdhib, I, 468 f.
119. Supposedly born in 637 , 'Abdallah b. Buraydah b. al-Husayb al-Aslami died

as judge of Marw, possibly as late as 115/73311). His father died between 6o and
64/679-84. See Tahdhib, V, 157 f., and I, 432 f.
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According to Muhammad b. 'Umar b. HayyajL20-Yahya b. 'Abd
al-Rahman12' -'Ubaydah b. al-Aswad'22 -Mujalid'23 -Qays b.
Abi Hazim124 -al-Mustawrid b. Shaddad al-Fihrit25 : The Prophet
said : I was sent immediately before the coming of the Hour. I pre-
ceded it like this one preceding that one-preferring ) to his two
fingers , the index finger and the middle finger . Abu 'Abdallah'26
described ( it) to us by holding the two fingers together.

According to Ahmad b. Muhammad b. Habib127 -Abu Nasr'28
-al-Mas 'udi'29 -Isma 'il b. Abi Khalid '36 -al-Shabi'3' -Abu
Jabirah :132 The Messenger of God said : I was sent together with
the Hour like these two-pointing with his two fingers , the mid-
dle finger and the index finger-like the excess length of this one
over that one.

According to Tamim b . al-Muntasir133 -Yazid (b. Harun)-
Isma'il (b. Abi Khalid)-Shubayl b. 'Awfl34 -Abu Jabirah-some
elders of the Ansar : We heard the Messenger of God say: When I
came, I and the Hour were thus ! Al-Tabari says : Tamim demon-
strated it to us . He pressed the index finger and the middle finger

120. Died 255/869 . See Tahdhib , IX, 362 f.
121. See Tahdhib, XI, 250.
122. See Tahdhib, VII, 86.
123. Mujalid b. Said b . Umayr died in 144/762. See Tahdhib, X, 39-41.
124. Qays b . Abi Hazim seems to have died in the late 905/712-17 . See Tahdhib,

VIII, 386-89.
125. Al -Mustawrid died in 45 /665161 in Alexandria . See Tahdhib, X, io6 f.
126. According to Tahdhib, only Qays b. Abi Iiazim, among those mentioned

in the chain of transmitters , had the patronymic Abu 'Abdallih. Ibn Hayyij's
patronymic supposedly was Abu 'Ubaydallah.

127. Unidentified . His nisbah was al -Tusi . See below, n. 226.
128. Unidentified . See below, n. 551.
129.'Abd al -Rahman b . 'Abdallah al-Mas'udi died in 165/781121 . See Tahdhib, VI,

210-12 . His descendant Yahya b. Ibrahim b . Muhammad b. Abi Ubaydah b. Man
(see Tahdhib, XI, 174 f.) provided Tabari with information through a family isndd.
See, for instance, Tafsir, V, 81, VII, 57, XIV, 20, XXIII , 91, XXVI , 17, XXVII,117.

130. Died 146/763(4). See Tahdhib, I, 291 f.
131. The famous 'Amr b. Sharahil al-Shabi was born in 640 and died sometime

during the third decade of the eighth century . See TB, XU, 227-34; Tahdhib, V,
65-69, Sezgin, GAS, 1, 277.

132. See Tahdhib, XII, 52 f. According to Ibn 'Abd al -Barr, Istf b, TV, 1619, three
companions of the Prophet bore the patronymic Abu Jabirah.

133. Born in 169/785(61 or later, Tamim died in 244/858(9 ), according to his
grandson Balrshal , the author of the History of Wasit , 233 f. See also Tahdhib,
1, 514 f.

134. See Tahdhib, IV, 311 ; Bukhiri , Ta'rikh, II, 2, 259.
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together and said to us: Yazid pointed with his two fingers, the
index finger and the middle finger , pressing them together. He
continued . I preceded the Hour like this one precedes that one,
immediately before the coming of the Hour , using the expression
nafas min al-sd'ah or nafas al-sdah.

Thus, (the evidence permitting) a conclusion is as follows: The
beginning of the day is the rise of dawn , and its end is the set-
ting of the sun. Further, the reported tradition on the authority of
the Prophet is sound . As we have mentioned earlier, he said after
having prayed the afternoon prayer: What remains of this world
as compared to what has passed of it is just like what remains of
this day as compared to what has passed of it. He also said: When
I was sent , I and the Hour were like these two-holding index
finger and middle finger together; I preceded it to the same ex-
tent as this one-meaning the middle finger-preceded that one-
meaning the index finger . Further, the extent (of time ) between
the mean time of the afternoon prayer-that is, when the shadow
of every thing is twice its size, according to the best assumption
('ald al-taharri) -{to sunset) is the extent of time of one-half of
one-seventh of the day, give or take a little. Likewise, the excess
of the length of the middle finger over that of the index finger is
something about that or close to it . 13' There is also a sound tra-
dition on the authority of the Messenger of God, as I was told by
Ahmad b. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Wahb13' -his paternal uncle 'Abd-
allah b. Wahb131 -Mu'awiyah b. Salih'31 -'Abd al-Rahman b.
Jubayr b. Nufayr13' -his father Jubayr b. Nufayr-the companion
of the Prophet, Abu Tha'labah al-Khushani140 : The Messenger of

135. Rough measuring of my middle and index fingers shows the proportion to
be about 9 cm to 8.3 cm . Seven -tenths is slightly more than one-fourteenth of nine.
The time of the afternoon prayer is mostly defined as beginning when an object's
shadow is one-third of its size ( in addition to what it was at noon ), and extending
to the time of the sunset prayer . One-fourteenth of a day apparently refers to one-
fourteenth of a twenty -four hour period.

136. Died 264 /877. See Tahdhib, 1, 54-56.
137. Born in 125/742131, he died in 197/813. See Tahdhib, VI, 71-74; Sezgin, GAS,

1, 466; Horst, 305, n. 2.
138. Mu'awiyah b. Silih died in the 17os/around 790, or in the 15os/around

770 (?). See Tahdhib, X, 20'9-12; Horst , 293, n. 4.
139. He died in 118/736, and his father, who was born in pre-Islamic times, died

ca. 80/699. See Tahdhib, VI, 154, and IT, 64 f.; Ibn 'Abd al-Barr, Isu ab, I, 234.
140. Abu Tha'labah died in or before 75/694. See Tahdhib, XII, 49-51; Ibn 'Abd
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God said: Indeed, God will not make this nation incapable of (last-
ing) half a day-referring to the day of a thousand years.

All these facts taken together make it clear that of the two state-
ments I have mentioned concerning the total extent of time, the
one from Ibn 'Abbas, and the other from Kab,141 the one more
likely to be correct in accordance with the information coming
from the Messenger of God is that of Ibn 'Abbas transmitted here
by us on his authority: The world is one of the weeks of the other
world-seven thousand years.'42

Consequently, because this is so and the report on the authority
of the Messenger of God is sound-namely, that he reported that
what remained of the time of this world during his life was half
a day, or five hundred years, since five hundred years are half a
day of the days, of which one is a thousand years-the conclusion
is that the time of this world that had elapsed to the moment of
the Prophet's statement corresponds to what we have transmitted
on the authority of Abu Tha'labah al-Khushani from the Prophet,
and is 6,5oo years or approximately 6,500 years. God knows best!

Our statement about the duration of the periods (azman) of
this world from its very beginning to its very end is the most
firmly established of all the statements we have, on account of
the testimony to its soundness as explained by us. Information
has (also) been transmitted on the authority of the Messenger of
God to prove the soundness of the statement that all of this world
is six thousand years. If its chain of transmitters were sound, we
would have to go no further. It is Muhammad b. Sinan al-Qazzaz'43
-'Abd al-Samad b. 'Abd al-Warithf44 -Zabban145 -'Asim'46 -

al-Barr, Ist2 ab, IV11618.
141. See text above, I, 8.
142. According to the Prophet, five hundred years remain , and they are one-

fourteenth of the total duration of the world.
143. Muhammad b. Sinan died in 271/884(51 at an advanced age, since some of

his authorities died in the early years of the second century . See Tahdhib, IX, 206 f.
144. Died 206 or 207/821-22. See Tahdhib, VI, 327 f. His son 'Abd al-Wirith (d.

252/866) transmitted information to Tabari, see, for instance , Tafsir, II, 28.
1 45. If Zabban is correct , he would be Zabbin b. Fa'id ( text below, 1, 318), who

died in 155 /771[21. See Tahdhib, III, 308 . But note that Tahdhib, VI, 327, lists Aban
(below, n. 8231 as one of the authorities of 'Abd al-Samad.

146.'Asim b. Bahdalah, the great Kafan Qur'an reader, is said to have died in 127
or 128/744-46, although earlier dates in the 1208 were also suggested . See Tahdhib,
V, 38-4o) Ibn al-jazari, Ghdyah, 346-49, E12 A I, 706 f., s. v., Sezgin, GAS, 1, 7. The
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Abu Salih-Abu Hurayrah: The Messenger of God said : AI-hugb is
eighty years. The day of them is one-sixth of this world."" Accord-
ing to this tradition , it is clear that all of this world is six thousand
years. That is because, if one day of the other world equals one

[16) thousand years and a single such day is one-sixth of this world,
the conclusion would be that the total is six of the days of the
other world, and that is six thousand years.

The Jews assume that they can consider the total (age of the
world) from God's creation of Adam to the time of the hijrah
as firmly established at 4,642 years according to what is clearly
stated in their Torah-the one they possess t6day.1" They have
made a detailed count by indicating the birth and death of each
man and prophet from the time of Adam to the hijrah of our
prophet Muhammad. I hope to mention those details and other
detailed counts made by scholars from among the people of the
Scriptures and other scholars expert in biography and history
when I get to it, if God wills.

The Greek Christians assume that the Jewish claim in this re-

identification of 'Asim with 'Asim (b. Bahdalahl b. Abi al-Najjud is indicated in
Tafsir (see the following note).

147. Hugb, p1. ahgab , occurs in Qur. 18:60 and 78:23. The meaning appears to
be something like "long time ." In his Tafsir, Tabari is very detailed in connection
with Qur. 78 : 23 (Tafsir, XXX, 8 f.). The tradition there, with the isndd from Abu
Hurayrah to'Asim , defines huqb as being eighty years of 36o days, of which each
day is a thousand years . Most of the other traditions cited are similar, but none
of them speaks of the duration of the world , as is the case here . In "(The day of)
them," the antecedent of "them " could only be "years." Unless the text was cor-
rupt already in Tabari 's original, his reasoning might be: Each day of those eighty
years is like a thousand years, and a thousand years is one -sixth of the duration of
this world . However, in the context , this seems to explain nothing.

148. Ibn al -Athir, Kamil, ed. Tornberg, I, i t, has 4,343. This is closer to the figure
of 4,381-82 which is given by Hamzah al-Isfahini , Annales, 85 (cf. Biruni , Chronol-
ogy, text , 14 f., trans ., 17 f.) and which corresponds to traditional Jewish usage. The
figure 4,042 in Hamzah , it, appears to be a simple mistake , with the three (six ?)
hundred missing (?).

The Christian figure of 5,992 is close to that of 5,990 in Hamzah and that of
5,969 of the Antiochian era, to which Ginzel , III, 288, refers . Birani has 6,122-3.

The Persian figure of 3,139 years seems to have no counterpart elsewhere. It is
always much higher, such as 4,182 or 4,409 in Hamzah , n and 29, and 4,287-8 in
Biruni . It is somewhat closer to the 3,725 or 3,735 years from the Flood to Yazdjard
mentioned in the zijes . However, if the number of years from Adam to the Flood is
added to that figure, the difference between the resulting figure and 3,139 is even
greater . See Pingree , Thousands, 39 f., 130, Hishimi , 'Ilal, 246.

The source for Tabari 's precise figures remains to be found . See also text , below,
I, io68 ff., and , for instance , Stern, "Abu'Isa."
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spect is false . According to their view of the sequence in the Torah
that they possess, the duration of the days of this world from
the creation of Adam to the time of the hijrah of our Prophet
Muhammad is properly stated at 5,992 years and some months.
They have made a detailed count to support their claim by indi-
cating the birth and death of each prophet and ruler from the age
of Adam to the hijrah of the Messenger of God. They assume that
the smaller number of years in the Jewish chronology as against
that of the Christians results from the fact that the Jews rejected
the prophethood of Jesus, the son of Mary , since (for them) his de-
scription and the time of his being sent (as a prophet) are firmly
established in the Torah.149 They say: The time that is fixed for us
in the Torah for the person whose description is that of Jesus has
not yet come. They believe that they are waiting for his appear-
ance and his time.

I think that the person whom they are waiting for, claiming that
his description is firmly established in the Torah, is the Antichrist
(al-Dajjal), whom the Messenger of God has described to his na-
tion. He mentioned to them that most of the Antichrist's follow-
ers will be Jews. If the Antichrist is 'Abdallah b. Sayyad,150 he is a
person of Jewish origin.

The Magians151 assume that the duration of time from King
Jayumart to the time of the hijrah of our Prophet is 3,139
years. They do not combine that with a known genealogy be-
yond Jayfimart, assuming that Jayumart is Adam, the father of
mankind-May God pray for and give peace to him and all the
prophets and messengers of God! 152 Historians continue to hold

149. According to Biruni, Chronology, text, 15, trans., 18, the shorter chronology
of the Jews resulted from their desire to have the appearance of Jesus occur in the
fourth millennium , in the middle of the seven thousand years corresponding to
their expectation for the world 's duration.

iso. For the legendary In Sayyad, who is supposed to have contact with the
Prophet and to have died in 63/682-83, see Wensinck, Handbook, to3b; Ibn
Khaldun, Muqaddimah , 1, 205; D . J. Halperin, "The In Sayyad traditions."

151. See E12 , V, 1110-i8, s. v. Madjus. The Zoroastrian mythology covered by
Tabari in this volume extends from Gayomart to Jamshed. It has been treated in
considerable detail by A. Christensen in the two volumes of Les types du Premier
Homme et du Premier Roi . Christensen includes translations of the relevant ma-
terial from Tabari and the later Muslim literature . The translation of the above
passage appears in Christensen , 1, 66 f.

152. See, further , text below, I, 147 f.
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different opinions about him. Some say the same as the Magians.
Others say that he took the name of Adam after he became ruler
of the seven climes, and that he was none other than Gomer b.
japheth b. Noah."" He was pious, kind, and affectionate to Noah
and attached to his service. Because of his piety and service to him,
Noah prayed for him and his progeny to God to give him a long
life, to have him firmly settled in the land, to grant him victory
over those who opposed him and them, and to provide for him and
his progeny royal authority that would last uninterruptedly. His
prayer was heard. jayumart and his children were granted all of
that. He is the father of the Persians. He and his children contin-
ued to rule until their royal authority came to an end when the
Muslims entered Mada'in KisralM and took it away from them.
Others say others things. We hope to mention the statements that
have reached us, when we mention the chronology of the (Persian)
rulers, how long they lived, their genealogy and the circumstances

(181 of155 their royal authority.

The Proofs for the Origination of Momentary
and Extended Time and Night and Day

We have said earlier that time is but a noun designating the hours
of night and day.156 The hours of night and day are but measure-
ments indicated by the running of the sun and the moon in the
sphere, as God says: "And a sign for them is the night. We strip
the day from it. So they are in darkness. And the sun: It runs to
a place where it is to reside (at night). This is decreed by the One
Mighty and Knowing. And the moon: We have decreed for it sta-
tions, until it becomes again (slender) and curved) like an ancient
raceme of a palm tree (which has been left on the tree stripped
of the dates). The sun must not reach the moon, nor does night
precede day. All swim in a sphere.""'

Since time has to do with the hours of night and day as we have

153. Gomer (see Genesis 10:2), whose name evoked that of Gayomart, appears
as Jamir in Arabic. See also text below, 1, 216, etc.

154. "The cities of Khusraw (Chosroes)" refers to ancient Ctesiphon. See EI2, V,
945 f., s. v. al-Mada'in.

155. This may be meant rather than "the reasons for."
156. See text above, I, 8.
157. Qur. 36:37-40.
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mentioned, and the hours of night and day are but the traversal by
the sun and the moon of the degrees of the sphere, the conclusion
is certain that time as well as night and day are originated and
that the One Who originated that is God Who alone by Himself
originated His entire creation . "He is the One Who created night
and day, the sun and the moon . All swim in a sphere . """ Even one
not knowing that that originates from God's creation can indeed
not be ignorant of the difference in the conditions of night and
day, namely that one of them-the night-brings down blackness
and darkness upon creation , and the other-the day-brings down
light and luminosity upon them and the removal of the night's
blackness and darkness.

Now if this so, and it is impossible that the two with their differ-
ent conditions come together at any one moment anywhere, the
certain conclusion is that one of them must be before the other,
and whichever is before its companion has the other no doubt
come after it. This is explanation and proof for their origination
and for their being creatures of their Creator.

A further proof for the origination of days and nights is that each
day comes after a day that was before it, and before a day that will
come after it. Now, it is known that what was not and came into
being was originated and created and has a creator and originator.
Still another proof is that days and nights are countable . Anything
that can be counted must have either an even or an odd number.
If it is an even number , it begins with two. This shows the sound-
ness of the statement that it has a beginning and a start . If it is
an odd number , then it starts with one . This proves that it has a
beginning and a start. Now, whatever has a beginning must have
one who begins ( it), and that is its creator.

Whether God, before He Created Time and Night
and Day, Created Any Other of the Created Things

We have stated before that time is but the hours of night and day
and that the hours are but the traversal by the sun and the moon
of the degrees of the sphere.

Now then, this being so, there is (also a sound tradition from

(191

158. Qur . 21:33.
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the Messenger of God told us by Hannad b. al-Sari, who also
said that he read all of the hadith (to Abu Bakr)'" -Abu Bakr
b. 'Ayyash-Abu Sad al-Baggal160 -'Ikrimah161 Ibn 'Abbas: The
Jews came to the Prophet and asked him about the creation of the
heavens and the earth. He said: God created the earth on Sunday
and Monday. He created the mountains and the uses they possess
on Tuesday . On Wednesday, He created trees , water, cities and
the cultivated and barren land. These are four (days). He contin-
ued (citing the Qur'an): "Say: Do you really not believe in the One
Who created the earth in two days, and set up others like Him?

(201 That is the Lord of the worlds. He made in it firmly anchored
(mountains ) above it and blessed it and decreed that it contain
the amount of food it provides, (all) in four days, equally for those
askingi162 -for those who ask.163 He continued: On Thursday, He
created heaven . On Friday, He created the stars , the sun, the moon,
and the angels, until three hours remained . In the first of these
three hours, He created the terms (of human life), who would live
and who would die. In the second , He cast harm upon everything
that is useful for mankind. And in the third, (He created) Adam
and had him dwell in Paradise . He commanded Iblis to prostrate
himself before Adam , 164 and He drove Adam out of Paradise at the
end of the hour. When the Jews asked: What then, Muhammad?
he said: "Then He sat straight upon the Throne."165 The Jews
said: You would be right, if you had finished, they said, with: Then
He rested. Whereupon the Prophet got very angry, and it was re-
vealed: "We have created the heavens and the earth and what is
between them in six days , and fatigue did not touch Us. Thus be
patient with what you say!" 166

159. The clarifying "to Abu Bakr" appears only in Tafsir, XXIV, 61, as stated in
the Cairo edition, but not in Tabari's text here or below, I, 42 and 54-

16o. Died in the 1408/757--66. See Tahdhib, IV, 79 f.
161.1krimah, a mawld of Ibn 'Abbas and one of the most distinguished trans-

mitters, is supposed to have died around 104-7/722-25 at the age of eighty. See
Tahdhib, VII, 263-73, E12 , III, 1o81 f., s. v. 'Ikrimaj Horst, 295, n. 6.

162. Qur. 41:9 f.
163. For this paraphrase, see Tafsir, XXIV, 61, 1. 12, text below, I, 5 z.
164. See E12, III, 668 f ., s. v. For a more detailed study of the controversial Iblis

figure in Islam, see Awn , Satan 's Tragedy and Redemption.
165. Qur. 7:54, etc.
166. Qur. 50:38 f. For the entire tradition, see Tafsir, XXVI, 61.
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According to al-Qasim b. Bishr b. Ma'ruf167 and al-Husayn b.
'Ali al-Suda' i168 -Hajjaj '69 -Ibn Jurayj' 70 -Isma 'il b. Umayyah'7'
-Ayyub b. KhAlid172 -'Abdallah b. Rafi', the mawla of Umm
Salamah13 -Abu Hurayrah: The Messenger of God took me by
the hand. Then he said: God created the soil on Saturday. Upon
it, He created the mountains on Sunday. He created the trees
on Monday. He created evil174 on Tuesday. He created light on
Wednesday. He scattered the animals on the earth on Thursday,
and He created Adam as the last of His creatures after (the time of)
the afternoon prayer in the last hour of Friday, in the time between
the afternoon prayer and night(fall)."'

According to Muhammad b. 'Abdallah b. Bazi '-al-Fudayl b.
Sulayman-Muhammad b. Zayd176 -Abu Salamah b. 'Abd al- ]21]
Rahman b. 'Awf177 -Ibn Salam'78 and Abu Hurayrah who men-

167. Al-Qasim b . Bishr b. Ahmad (or Ahmad b . Bishr ) b. Ma'ruf appears to be the
individual meant here . See TB, XII, 427; Tahdhib , VIII, 308 . For the common isnad
starting with al -Qasim-al-Husayn, see below, nn. 185 and 186. This is , in fact, the
form in which the isnad appears in connection with the tradition in Tafsir, XII, 3
(ad Qur. 11:7).

168. Al-Suda'i died in 246 or 248/860-62. See Tahdhib, II, 359; Sam 'ani, Ansab,
VIII, 283.

169. Hajjaj (or al-Hajjaj ) b. Muhammad , the transmitter of Ibn Jurayj's Qur'an
commentary, died in 206/821(21. See TB, VIII, 236--39; Tahdhib, II, 205 f.; Horst,
295, n . 3. The same chain of transmitters is found in connection with the hadith
in Muslim , Sahih , 11, 640; Ibn Hanbal , II, 327; Concordance, I, 268a23 , VI, 5b42.

170. Ibn Jurayj, 'Abd al-Malik b. 'Abd al-'Aziz, died seventy years old between
149 and 151/766-68. See Tahdhib, VI, 402-6; Sezgin , GAS, I, 91; Horst, 295, n. 4.

171. Ismsit b. Umayyah died between 139 and 144/756-61. See Tahdhib, I,
283 f.

172. See Tahdhib, 1, 401, no. 739; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, I, 1, 413 f., where reference is
made to the hadith above.

173. For this mawla of the Prophet's wife Umm Salamah, see Tahdhib, V, 206.
174. A1-makrnh is explained as "evil," because it is considered as contrast-

ing with the following " light," which is good . See Ibn al-Athir, Nihayah, IV, 18.
Wi rterbuch , letter K, 158a, refers further to a late work translated by Rescher, Ori-
entalische Miszellen, 1, 173, which characterizes the days of the week and states
that Tuesday is the most unlucky day of all. See also below , n. 369. However, the
"evil" contrasted with " light" could conceivably be darkness . "Darkness" does
appear, if rarely, as a separate creation , see text below, 1, 36.

175. See Tafsir, XII, 3 (ad Qur.11:71.
176. Muhammad b. Zayd b . al-Muhijir b. Qunfudh is stated to have lived a hun-

dred years . See Tahdhib, IX, 173 f.
177. For this son of the powerful member of the electoral council at the death of

the caliph 'Umar, see Tahdhib, XII, 115-18.
178. 'Abdallah b. Salam supposedly died in 43/66314) in Medina. See Tahdhib, V,

249; Ell, 52, s. v.; Sezgin, GAS, I, 304.
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tioned the hour (of Adam's creation) on Friday on the authority of
the Prophet as he stated it. 'Abdallih b. Salim said: I know which
hour it is . God began the creation of the heavens and the earth on
Sunday, and He finished in the last hour of Friday. Thus, it is the
last hour of Friday (in which Adam was created).

According to al-Muthanni19 -al-Hajjaj-Hammid180 -'Ata' b.
al-Si'ib18' -'Ikrimah: The Jews asked the Prophet: What about
Sunday? The Messenger of God replied: On it, God created the
earth and spread it out. They asked about Monday, and he replied:
On it, He created Adam. They asked about Tuesday, and he
replied: On it, He created the mountains, water, and so on. They
asked about Wednesday, and he replied: Food. They asked about
Thursday, and he replied: He created the heavens. They asked
about Friday, and he replied: God created night and day. Then,
when they asked about Saturday and mentioned God's resting on
it), he exclaimed : God be praised! God then revealed: "We have
created the heavens and the earth and what is between them in
six days, and fatigue did not touch Us."182

The two reports transmitted by us from the Messenger of God
have made it clear that the sun and the moon were created after
God had created many things of His creation. That is because the
hadith of Ibn 'Abbas on the authority of the Messenger of God
indicates that God created the sun and the moon on Friday. If
this is so, earth and heaven and what is in them , except the an-
gels and Adam, had been created before God created the sun and
the moon . All this (thus ) existed while there was no light and no
day, since night and day are but nouns designating hours known
through the traversal by the sun and the moon of the course of

122) the sphere. Now, if it is correct that the earth and the heaven and
what is between them, except what we have mentioned, were in
existence when there was no sun and no moon, the conclusion
is that all that existed when there was no night and no day. The

179. For Tabari 's compatriot and early teacher al-Muthanni b. Ibrahim al-Amuli,
one of his most often quoted authorities in the Tafsir, see Horst, 293, n . 2; above,
General Introduction, n. 48. For al -Hajjaj, see below, n. 319.

180. Since 'Ati' had both Hammids as his students , the one here could be either
Hammid b . Abi Sulayman ( above , n. 291 or Hammad b . Salamah b. Dinar . The latter
died in 1671784. See Tahdhib, III, i i-16. See also TB, 111, 284, I. 16.

1St.'Ati ' died in the 1308/750-55. See Tahdhib, VII, 203-7.
182. Qur. 50:38.
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same (conclusion results from) the following hadith of Abu Hu-
rayrah reported on the authority of the Messenger of God: God
created light on Wednesday-meaning by "light" the sun, if God
wills.

Someone might ask: You have assumed that "day" is just a noun
designating a period of time (might) between the rising of dawn
and the setting of the sun, and now, you assume that God created
the sun and the moon days after He began creating the things He
did. Thus, you have established periods of time and called them
"days" while there was no sun and no moon. If you have no proof
for the soundness of this, it is a contradictory statement.

The answer is: God called what I have mentioned "days." Thus,
I have used for them the same designation He did. The use of
"days" when there was no sun and no moon may be compared
to (the use of "morning" and "evening" in) God's word: "They
have their sustenance in (Paradise) in the morning and in the
evening"'" -(using "morning" and "evening" in spite of the fact
that) there is no morning or evening there, because there is no
night in the other world and no sun and no moon, as God says:
"Those who do not believe are in doubt about it, until the Hour
comes upon them suddenly, or the punishment of a barren day
comes upon them."'" God called the Day of Resurrection a "bar-
ren day", because it is a day with no night after its coming. Speak-
ing of the "days" before the creation of the sun and the moon
was intended to refer to a period of a thousand of the years of this
world, each of which has twelve of the months of the people of this
world. Their hours and days are counted by the traversal by the
sun and the moon of the course of the spheres. Likewise, "morn-
ing" and "evening" in connection with the sustenance provided
for the inhabitants of Paradise were used for a period of duration
with which they were familiar in this connection as "time" in this
world. That is, "time" as indicated by the sun and its running in
the sphere, although, for the inhabitants of Paradise, there is no [23]
sun and no night.

Similar statements have been made by early scholars, such as,
for instance

183. Qur. 19:62.
184. Qur. 22:55. "Barren " is "childless," because the Day of Resurrection pro-

duces no night to follow upon it.
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According to al-Qasim185 -al-Husayn186 -Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-
Mujahid: God entrusts the management of everything to the an-
gels for a thousand years, and then again until another thousand
years have elapsed, repeating the process forever . He said: "(In) a
day whose measure is a thousand years".187 "Day" is His saying
to what He entrusts to the angels for a thousand years : "Be! And
it is . i188 But He called it "day ", calling it just as He pleased. All
this is on the authority of Mujahid. He continued. God's word: "A
day with your Lord is like a thousand years of your counting,"'"
is entirely the same thing.190

Reports similar to the one that has come down on the Prophet's
authority, namely, that God created the sun and the moon after
His creation of the heavens and the earth and other things, have
come down from a number of early (scholars ), as follows:

According to Abu Hisham al-Rifa'i-Ibn Yaman191 -Sufyan-
Ibn Jurayj-Sulayman b. Musa' -Mujahid-Ibn 'Abbas, com-
menting on: "And He said to (the heaven ) and the earth: Come
willingly or unwillingly! They said : We come willingly," 193 as fol-
lows: God said to the heavens: Cause My sun and My moon to
rise and cause My stars to rise, and to the earth He said: Split
your rivers194 and bring forth your fruit . Both replied: "We come
willingly." 195

185. AI-Qasim always appears in Tabari as the transmitter from al -Husayn b.
Dawud. Horst, 295, n . i, identifies him with al-Qasim b . al-Hawn b . Yazid al-
Hamadhanl , who died in 272/885. See TB, XII, 432. TB mentions as one of his
authorities Musa b . Isms SI al-Tabudhaki who, like al-Husayn b. Dawud , died in
the 2208 (see below, n. 2701.

186. Al-Husayn b. Dawud, who died in 226/840( 1( was known as Sunayd. He
studied Ibn Jurayj's collection of traditions , entitled al-Jami', with Hajjaj . See TB,
42-44; Tahdhib, IV, 244 f.; Horst, 295, n. 2.

187. Qur. 32:5.
188. Qur. 2:117, etc.
189. Qur. 22:47.
19o. See Tafsir, XXI, 59.
191. Yahya b. Yaman transmitted from Sufyan al-Thawri and died in 188-89 /803- 5.

See Tahdhib, XI, 306 f.
192. Died between tog and 115/727-33. See Tahdhib, IV, 226 f.
193. Qur. 41:11.
194. That is, splitting the surface of the earth so as to create river beds . For the

association of "river" with "splitting," cf. Ethiopic falag ("river"J.
195. For the comment of Ibn 'Abbas, see also Ta/sir, XXIV, 64.
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According to Bishr b . Mu'adh` -Yazid197 -Sa'id'98 -
Qatadah , commenting on: "And He revealed in every heaven its
commandi199 : He created in it its sun, its moon , and its stars, and
what is good for it .200

These reports , mentioned by us on the authority of the Messen-
ger of God and those who mentioned them on his authority, have
made it clear that God created the heavens and the earth before
He created time, day and night, and the sun and the moon. God
knows best!

Explaining the Annihilation of Time and Night
and Day and That Nothing Remains Except God

Proof of the soundness of this statement is the words of God: "Ev-
eryone on it is annihilated , but the face of your Lord, Majestic and
Venerable , remains, "201 and : "There is no God but He. Everything
perishes but His face. "202

If everything perishes but His face , as God says, and night and
day are darkness and light created by Him for the well-being of
His creation, there can be no doubt that they will perish and be
annihilated . Thus, God informs ( us) and says : "When the sun shall
be rolled up,"203 meaning that it shall be obscured, so that its light
will be gone . That will take place at the Coming of the Hour. No
further elaboration is needed , since it is acknowledged by all those
who confess God's oneness , the Muslims , the people of the Torah
and the Gospel, and the Magians . It is denied only by others who
do not confess the oneness of God . We do not intend to explain the
erroneousness of their statements in this book. All those whom

196. Bishr died in or before 245/859. See Tahdhib, 1, 458; Horst, 301, n. 16.
197. Abu Mu'iwiyah Yazid b . Zuray ' lived from 101 /719)20) to ca . 798. See

Tahdhib, XI, 325-28; Horst, 301, n. U.
198. Said b . Abi 'Arubah was "confused" for a number of years before his death

in the 15os/ca. 772 . See Tahdhib, TV, 63-66 ; Horst, 301, n. 18.
199. Qur. 41:12 . The meaning of "its command " is debatable. It seems to be

"what was going to happen there " (R. Paret) or "what God commanded to hap-
pen there."

200. The suffix in wa-salahahd could hardly be intended to mean "them (their
well-being)." For the tradition, see Tafsir, XXIV, 64.

2o1. Qur. 55:26 f.
202. Qur. 28:88 . See above, n. 16.
203. Qur. 81:1.

[241
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we have mentioned as acknowledging the annihilation of the en-
tire world until there remains only the One Eternal and Unique,

(25J acknowledge that God revives and resurrects them after they have
perished, except idol worshipers, for they acknowledge annihila-
tion but do not acknowledge resurrection.

The Proof for God Being Eternal and
First before Everything and for His

Originating Everything by His Power

The proof for this statement (is as follows): There is nothing in this
world that is observable except a body or something subsisting in a
body.'A' There is no body that is not either separate or connected.
There is no separate body that cannot be imagined as becoming
joined to some other like forms, and there is no connected body
that cannot be imagined as becoming separated. When one of the
two is deprived of existence, so, too, is the other. If two parts of
it become connected after having been separate, one concludes
that the connection of the two originated in them after it did not
exist, and if separation originates in them after connection, one
concludes that the separation in them originated after it did not
exist.

Now, this is so with everything in the world. What is not observ-
able is to be judged as being of the same kind's as what we do ob-
serve in the sense of body or subsisting in a body. What cannot be
free from having origination is no doubt originated through com-
position by someone composing it if it is connected, or through
separation by someone separating it if it is separated; the conclu-
sion is that the one who connects it if it is connected, and sepa-
rates it if it is separated, is someone not similar to it and for whom
being connected or being separated is not permissible. This is the
One Unique and Powerful, the One Who establishes connections
between different things, the One to Whom nothing is similar. He
"has power over everything."206

204. On jism "body, material substance ," see EI2,11, 553-55, S. v. d ism.
205. Read mim-mv, as in two manuscripts . fins "kind, genus," is hardly the

proper term here. Tabari means that there is no other way to observe the super-
natural (which cannot really be done) except by analogy with the physical world
which we can observe by means of the senses.

2o6. Qur. 2:20, etc.



God Eternal the Creator of Everything 195

Thus, our description has made it clear that the Creator and [26)
Originator of all things was before everything, that night and day
and time and hours are originated, and that their Originator Who
administers and manages them exists before them, since it is im-
possible for something to originate something unless its originator
exists before it. (It is also clear that) God's word: "Don't (the un-
believers) look at the camels (and reflect) how they were created,
and at the heaven how it was raised, and at the mountains how
they were set up, and at the earth how it was spread out flat?i207
contains the most eloquent evidence and the most effective proofs
for those who use reason to reflect and the mind to be instructed,
that the Creator of all those things is eternal and that everything
of their kind is originated and has a Creator that is not similar
to them. That is because everything mentioned by our Lord in
this verse, the mountains, the earth, the camels, is dealt with and
administered by man, who may move it around and manage it,
who may dig, cut, and tear down, none of which he is prevented
from doing. Yet, beyond that, man is not able to bring anything of
that into existence without a basis (to work from). The conclusion
is that the one who is incapable of originating those things could
not have originated himself and that the one who is not prevented
from managing and organizing whatever he wishes could not have
been brought into existence by someone like himself and he did
not bring himself into existence. Further, the One Who brought
(man) up and gave him substantial ('ayn) existence is the One Who
is not incapable of (doing) anything He wishes, and He is not pre-
vented from originating anything He wants. He is "God Unique
and Forceful. "208

Someone might ask: Why should it be disapprovable to assume
that the things you have mentioned result from the action of two
eternal (beings)?209 The reply would be: We disapprove of that be-
cause we find that the administration is continuous and the cre-
ation perfect. We say: If the administrators were two, they would
necessarily either agree or disagree. If they agree, the two would
conceptually be one, and the one would be made two merely by [27)

207. Qur. 88:17-20.
208. Qur. 12:39, etc.
209. Dualism was probably very much on Tabari's mind, but what is meant here

is not dualism as such but polytheism.
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positing two. If they differ , it would be impossible to find the exis-
tence of the creation perfect and (its) administration continuous.
For each one of two who differ does what is different from what his
fellow does . If one gives life, the other causes death . If one of them
produces existence, the other produces annihilation . It would thus
be impossible for anything in creation to exist in the perfection
and continuity it does. God's words: "If there were other gods ex-
cept God in (heaven and earth), both would be ruined. Praised be
God, Lord of the Throne, (who is above) what they describe";210
and: "God has not taken to Himself a child , and there has been
no god together with Him. Otherwise, each god would have gone
off with what he created and risen over the others. Praised be God
(who is above) what they describe. He knows what is unseen and
what is observable , and He is exalted above their associating (other
gods with Him)" -these words of God are the most eloquent
evidence and the most concise explanation as well as the most
effective proof for the falsehood of those falsehood-mongers who
associate (other gods) with God. That is because, if there were an-
other god except God in the heavens and the earth, the condition
of the two as to agreement and disagreement would necessarily be
the one I have described . Saying that there may be agreement im-
plies that saying they are two is wrong . It confirms the oneness of
God and is an absurd statement in as much as the one who makes
it calls the one two . Saying that there may be disagreement indi-
cates ruin for the heavens and the earth , as our Lord says : "If there
were other gods except God in them, both would be ruined."' 12 For
if one originates and creates something , it would be the other's
business to put it out of existence and invalidate it. That is be-
cause the actions of two who differ are different , just as fire that
warms and snow that cools what fire has warmed.

Another argument (would be this): If it were (true) as those who
(28] associate other gods with God say, each one of the two whom

they consider as eternal would necessarily be either strong or in-
capable . If both were incapable , each one , being incapable, would
be defeatable and not be a god . If both were strong , each one of
them, by virtue of being incapable of subduing the other, would

no. Qur. 21:22.

211. Qur. 23:91 f.

212. Qur. 21:22.



God Eternal the Creator of Everything 197

be incapable and being incapable would not be a god . If each one of
them were strong enough to subdue the other, he, by virtue of the
strength of the other to subdue him in turn, would be incapable.
God is above the association of other gods with Him!

It has thus become clear that the Eternal One, the Creator and
Maker of all things is the One Who existed before everything and
Who will be after everything, the First before everything and the
Last after everything. He existed when there was no momentary
and extended time, no night and no day, no darkness and no light
except the light of His noble face, no heaven and no earth, no sun
and no moon and no stars. Everything but He is originated, admin-
istered and made. He alone by Himself created everything without
an associate, helper, and assistant . Praised be He as powerful and
forceful!

According to 'Ali b. Sahi al-Ramli-Zayd b. Abi al-Zarga'213
-Ja'far214 -Yazid b. al-Asamm215 -Abu Hurayrah: The Prophet
said: After my death, you all will be asked about everything, to
the extent that someone might even say: God there created every-
thing, but who created Him?216

According to 'Ali-Zayd-Ja'far-Yazid b. al-Asamm-Najabah
b. Sabigh217 : I was with Abu Hurayrah when he was asked about
that. He exclaimed: God is great!, and said: My friend did not tell
me anything unless I saw him and was looking at him?'s ja'far
said: I have also heard that Abu Hurayrah) said: If people ask you

213. He resided for some time in al-Ramlah and died there in 140/757181. See
Tahdhib. III, 413 f.

214. ja'far b. Burgin died before or in 154 /771. See Tahdhfb, II, 84-86; Bukhari,
Ta'rikh, 1, 2,186.

215. Yazid b. al-Asamm died seventy -three years old between 101 and 104/719.-
23. His maternal aunt was Maymunah , a wife of the Prophet . See Tahdhib, XI,
313 f.

216. The tradition appears with the same chain of transmitters (1a'far b . Burgin
to Abu Hurayrah ) in Muslim , Sahib, 1, 97. See Concordance, II, 71a34 f.-b2.

217. See Bukhari, Tarikh, IV, 2,133, no. 2462.
218. That is, Abu Hurayrah claims that his contact with the Prophet was always

strictly personal and direct , implying that he never heard the Prophet make such
an awful statement , which is usually considered to go back to the machinations of
Satan . A close version in lbn Hanbal , 11, 539, seems to confirm the reading wa-and
of the Leiden text against aw and of the Cairo edition . A connection is made with
the jahmiyyah in Abe Dawud, Sunan , IV, 319.
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about that, say: God "is the Creator of everything. "2'9 God is the
One Who was before everything, and God will be after everything.

Thus, the conclusion is that the Creator of all things existed
while there was nothing but He . He originated all things and then
administered them . He had created various kinds of beings before
the creation of extended and momentary times and before the cre-
ation of the sun and the moon which He causes to run in their
spheres . It is through them that moments and hours are known,
eras are established, and night is separated from day.

Let us now discuss what that prior creation was and what was
created first.

The Beginning of Creation: What Was Created First?

Sound indeed is the following report on the authority of the Mes-
senger of God which I have received from Yunus b. 'Abd al-A'1a22°
-('Abdallah) b. Wahb (and also from Ubayd b. Adam b. Abi Iyas
al-'Asgalani" -his father-al-Layth b. Sad222 )-Mu'awiyah b.
Salih-Ayyub b. Ziyad223 -'Ubadah b. al-Walid b. 'Ubadah b. al-
Samit22a -his father: My father 'Ubadah b. al-Samit said: My dear
son! I heard the Messenger of God say: The first (thing) created by
God is the Pen. God said to it: Write!, and it proceeded at that very
hour to (write ) whatever is going to be.225

According to Ahmad b. Muhammad b. Habib" -'Ali b.

219. Qur. 6:102, etc.
220. Born in 170/787, Yunus died in 264/877. See Tahdhib, XI, 440 f.; Horst, 305,

n. I.
221.'Ubayd died in 258 /872. See Tahdhib , VII, 58 . His father Adam died in 220

or 221 /835-36 at the age of eighty -eight or ninety. See TB, VII, 27 -30; Tahdhib, I,
196.

222. Al-Layth was born in 93 or 94/711-13 . He died in 175/December, 791. See
TB, XIII, 3-14; Tahdhib, VIII, 459-65, E12, V, 711, s.v.; Sezgin, GAS, I, 520.

223. See Bukhiri, Ta'rikh, I, 1, 414 f .; Ibn Hajar, Lisdn, 1, 481.
224. For Ubidah, see Tahdhib, V, 114 . For his father, al-Walid, who died dur-

ing the caliphate of 'Abd al-Malik, see Tahdhib, XI, 137 . And for his famous
grandfather, Ubadah b. al-Simit, who was present at Badr and died, seventy-two
years old, in 34/654-5 in al-Ramlah, or perhaps later during the caliphate of Mu-
'awiyah (?), and was buried in Jerusalem , see Tahdhib, V, iii f.

225. In Tafsir, XXIX, II f., the tradition quoted here does not seem to have been
accorded the prominence it has here . Much of the information quoted above also
appears in Tafsir, XXIX, 10-12.

226. See above, n. 127. The quotation of the tradition in Tafsir, XXIX, I1, replaces
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al-Hasan b . Shagig227 -'Abdallah b. al-Mubarak228 -Rabah b.
Zayd229 -'Umar b. I;Iabib23° -al-Qasim b. Abi Bazzah231 -Sa'id
b. Jubayr-Ibn `Abbas who used to tell that the Messenger of God
said: The first thing created by God is the Pen. God commanded
it to write everything.

I was told the same by Musa b. Sahl al-Ramli232 -Nuaym b. [30)
I;lammad233 -Ibn al-Mubarak-Rabah b. Zayd-`Umar b. Habib-
al-Qasim b. Abi Bazzah-Sa'id b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas-the Mes-
senger of God.

According to Muhammad b. Mu'awiyah al-Anmati234 -'Abbad
b. al-'Awwam235 -'Abd al-Wahid b. Sulaym236 -'Ata'237 : I asked
al-Walid b. 'Ubadah b. al-Samit : What was your father's last exhor-
tation to you when he was at the point of death? Al-Walid replied:
He called me and said: My dear son! Fear God, knowing that you
shall not truly fear God and attain (religious ) knowledge until you
believe in God Unique and in predestination both good and bad. I
heard the Messenger of God say: The first (thing) created by God
was the Pen. God said to it: Write! The Pen asked: What shall I
write? God replied: Write what is predestined (al-qadar) ! He con-

him with a certain Muhammad b. 'Abdallih al -Tusi who also appears unidentifi-
able.

227. Born in 137/754(51, In Shaqiq died in the first half of the 2105/826-30. See
TB, XI, 370-72; Tahdhib, VII, 298 f. His son Muhammad (below, n. 758) was a
direct informant of Tabari.

228. Ibn al-Mubarak lived from n8 or 119/736-37 to 181/797. See TB, X, 152-69;
Tahdhib, V, 382-87; E12,111, 879, s. v. In al-Mubarak; Sezgin, GAS, I, 95.

229. Rabah b. Zayd, as read correctly in the Cairo edition, died in 187/803 at the
age of eighty-one. See Tahdhib, III, 233 f.

230. See Tahdhib, VII, 431.
231. In Abi Bazzah died around 120/737(8). See Tahdhib, VIII, 310.
232. Died in 260 or 261/874-75. See Tahdhib, X, 347, Sezgin , GAS, 1, 347.
233• Nu'aym b. Hammed died in 228/843, or, perhaps. in 227 or 229. See TB,

XIII, 306-14; Tahdhib, X, 458-63; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 104 f. A Tubingen dissertation
of 1979 by Jorge Aguade deals with one of his works !not seen).

234. See Tahdhib, IX, 463 f. Tafsir, XXIX, ii, has Muhammad b. Silih, presum-
ably by mistake.

235.'Abbid lived from 118/736 to ca. 185/8oi. See TB, XI, 104-6; Tahdhib, V,

99 f.
236. See Tahdhib, VI, 435 f.
237. Presumably, 'Ate' b. al-Sa'ib (above, n. 181).
The two versions in In Hanbal , V, 317, make it abundantly clear that the thrust

of the tradition is directed toward the inclusiveness of divine predestination with
respect to both good and evil . See L . Gardet , in E12 , IV, 365b, s. v. al-Kada' wa
'l-kadar.
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tinued: And the Pen proceeded at that very hour to (write) what-
ever was and whatever is going to be for all times.

The early (scholars) before us differed in this matter. We shall
mention their statements and have that then followed by the (cor-
rect) explanation of it, if God wills.

Some of them said about the same as what has been transmitted
on the authority of the Messenger of God.

Those who said this
According to Wasil b. 'Abd al-AU al-Asadi238 -Muhammad

b. Fudayl239 -al-A'mash-Abu Zabyan241-Ibn 'Abbas: The first
thing created by God is the Pen. God said to it: Write!, where-
upon the Pen asked: What shall I write, my Lord? God replied:
Write what is predestined! He continued. And the Pen proceeded
to (write) whatever is predestined and going to be to the Coming
of the Hour. Then, (God) lifted up the water vapor and split the
heavens off from it 241

We were told about the same by Wasil b. 'Abd al-A'la-Waki`242
-al-A'mash-Abu Zabyan-Ibn 'Abbas.

According to Muhammad b. al-Muthanna-Ibn Abi 'Adi2' -
Shubah-Sulayman244 Abu Zabyan-Ibn'Abbas: The first thing
created by God is the Pen. It proceeded to (write) whatever is going
to be.

We were told about the same by Tamim b. al-Muntasir-Ishag245
-Sharik-al-A'mash-Abu Zabyan or Mujahid-Ibn 'Abbas.

238. Died in 244/858191. See Tahdhib, XI, 104.
239. Muhammad b. Fudayl b. Ghazwan died in 194-95/8o9-ii. See Tahdhib, IX,

405 f.
240. Abu Zabyan Husayn b. Jundub died in 89 or 90/707-9. See Tahdhib, II,

379 f
241. Text below, I, 48, has an expanded text, which appears also in Tafsir,

XXIX, 10.
242. Waki' b. al-Jarrah b. Malih, who was born in 128-29/745-47, died in

197/812131 or the following year on the return from the pilgrimage . See TB, XIII,
496-512, Tahdhib, X1, 123-31; Sezgin , GAS, I, 96 f.

243. Muhammad b. Ibrahim b. Abi 'Adi al -Qasmali died between 192 and
194/807-10. See Tahdhib, IX, 12 f.; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, I, 1, 23.

244. Al-A' mash?
245. Ishaq b. Yusuf al-Azraq died in 194 or 195/8o9-it during the caliphate of al-

Amin. See Ibn Sa d, Tabagat, VII, 2,621 Bukhari, Ta'rikh, I, 1, 406; In Abi Hatim, I,
1, 238. He is named among the authorities of Tamim and among the transmitters
from Sharik (Tahdhib), IV, 3341, but one of his authorities is also said to be al-
A'mash, and not Sharik, who was an authority of Ishaq b. 'Isi b. al-Tabba' (d. 214-
15/829-30).
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According to Muhammad b. 'Abd al-AU-Ibn Thawr246 -
Ma'mar247 -al-A'mash-Ibn 'Abbas: The first thing created is the
Pen.

According to Ibn Humayd-Jarir248 -'Ata'-Abu al-Duha Mus-
lim b. Subayh249 -Ibn 'Abbas: The first thing created by my Lord
is the Pen. God said to it: Write!, and it wrote whatever is going
to be to the Coming of the Hour? 5o

Others said: Rather, the first of the created things created by
God is light and darkness.

Those who said this
According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah b. al-Fads-Ibn Ishaq: The

first (thing) created by God was light and darkness. He then dis-
tinguished between the two and made the darkness a night that
is black and dark (so that one cannot see) and the light a day that
illuminates and enables one to see?S1

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: In my opinion, of the two statements
the one most likely to be correct is that of Ibn 'Abbas. That is be-
cause of the report, mentioned by me earlier, from the Messenger
of God who said: The first thing created by God is the Pen.

Someone might say: You say that of the two statements-the
one that the first of the created things created by God is the
Pen, and the other that it is light and darkness-the statement
most likely to be correct is: The first of the created things cre-
ated by God is the Pen. What, then, is the patent meaning of
the tradition transmitted from Ibn 'Abbas which you were told
by Ibn Bashshar-'Abd al-Rahman252 -Sufyan-Abu Hashim25a
-Mujahid: I said to Ibn 'Abbas: There are people who consider

246. Muhammad b. Thawr al-San'ani died around 190/805161. See Tahdhib, IX,
87; Horst, 296, n. to. See also Tafsir, XXIX, 10.

247. The important early historian Ma'mar b. Rashid lived from ca . 96/714151 to
between 152 and 154/769-71. See Tahdhib, X, 243-46; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 29o f.; Horst,
296, n. 19.

248. Born in 107/725(61, Jarir b. 'Abd al-Hamid (b. Jarir) b. Qurt al-Razi died in
188/804. See TB, VII, 253-61; Tahdhib, II, 75-77.

249. Abu al-Duha died ca. 100/718191 during the caliphate of 'Umar b. 'Abd al-
'Aziz. See Tahdhib, X, 132 f.

250. See Tafsir, XXIX, to.
251. See Tafsir, 1, 151 (ad Qur. 2:29).
252.'Abd al-Rahman b. Mahdi lived from 135/75213 ) to 198/814. See TB, X, 240-

48; Tahdhib, VI, 279-81; Horst, 296, n. 13.
253. The Cairo edition identifies him with Abu Hishim Isma'l b. Kathir. See

Tahdhib, 1, 326.
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predestination untrue? He said : (Then ), they consider the Book of
God untrue ! I shall seize one of them by the hair and shake him
up. God was on His Throne before He created anything . The first
(thing ) created by God was the Pen. It proceeded to (write) what-
ever is going to be to the Day of Resurrection . People will proceed
merely in accordance with what is a foregone conclusion ( decided
by predestination and written down by the Pen). And (what then
is the meaning of the tradition reported ) on the authority of Ibn
Ishaq and transmitted to all of you by Ibn Humayd-Salamah-
Ibn Ishaq ? He continued ( quoting ) God's word : "It is He Who cre-
ated the heavens and the earth in six days , while His Throne was
upon the water."254 It was as He describes Himself . There was
nothing except the water upon which was the Throne , and upon
the Throne was God, Majestic and Venerable . And the first (thing)
created by God was light and darkness.

The answer would be : The statement of Ibn 'Abbas that God
was on His Throne upon the water before He created anything,
and the first (thing ) created by God was the Pen-if it is a sound
(report ) on his authority that he actually said that-would provide
information that God created the Pen after He created His Throne.
Shu'bah transmitted this report on the authority of Abu Hashim
but did not say what Sufyan said , namely, that God was on His
Throne, and the first (thing ) created by Him was the Pen. Rather,
he transmitted this (report ) as did all the other transmitters on the
authority of Ibn 'Abbas mentioned by us , namely, that Ibn 'Abbas
said : The first (thing ) created by God is the Pen.

Those who said this
(331 According to al-Muthanna-'Abd al-Samad-Shubah-Abu

Hashim-Mujahid255 --'Abdallah (whether Ibn 'Umar or Ibn
'Abbas is not known ): The first (thing ) created by God is the Pen.
God said to it: Proceed ( to write )!, and the Pen proceeded to (write)
whatever is going to be. People today merely carry out what is a
foregone conclusion.

The same applies to the statement of Ibn Ishaq mentioned by
us which implies that God created light and darkness after He
created His Throne and the water upon which the Throne was.

254• Qur . 11:7. Tafsir, XII, 3-5, deals with much of the traditional material on
creation.

255. See Mujahid , Tafsir, I, 687, which , however, is rather different.
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The statement of the Messenger of God on the subject which we
have transmitted from him is the one most likely to be correct,
because he was most knowledgeable of the truth and soundness of
any statement he would make on the subject. We have transmit-
ted on the Prophet's authority that he said: The first thing created
by God is the Pen-making no exception for anything whose cre-
ation might have preceded God's creation of the Pen. Rather, the
Prophet's statement : The first thing created by God is the Pen, in-
cludes generally everything and indicates that the Pen was created
before everything without making any exception for the Throne
or water or anything else.

The tradition we have transmitted on the authority of Abu
Zabyan and Abu al-Duna-Ibn 'Abbas, is more likely to be sound
on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas than the report of Mujahid on (the
latter's) authority which Abu Hashim transmitted, since Shubah
and Sufyan differed with respect to this transmission on (Ibn
'Abbas') authority, as I have already mentioned.

Ibn Ishaq's statement indicates no authority from whom he
transmitted it.

Here we have one of the things that cannot be known except
through information from God or from the Messenger of God. I
have already mentioned the tradition(s) with respect to this sub-
ject on the authority of the Messenger of God.

Those Who Put the Creation of the Pen in Second Place

After the Pen, and after God had commanded it to write what-
ever is going to be to the Coming of the Hour, God created fine
clouds (sahab). It is the ghamam which God mentions in the un-
ambiguous parts of His Book, saying: "Do they have (anything) to
look for but that God will come to them under a cover of clouds
(al-ghamam) ?,,256 That was before He created His Throne. This
appears in reports from the Messenger of God:

According to Ibn Waki' and Muhammad b. Harun al-Qattan257

256. Qur. z:21o. "Unambiguous" (muhkam), in contrast to mutashabih, refers
to Qur'anic passages assumed to be not susceptible to divergent interpretations.

257. He is further called al-Razigi (?) in Tafsir, XII, 4, t. 14, but apparently can-
not be identified with any certainty. He is hardly identical with Abu Nashit
Muhammad b. Harun al -Bazzaz who died ca. 258/872. See TB, III, 352 f.; Tahdhib,

[341
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-Yazid b. Harun-Hammad b. Salamah-Yala b. 'Ata'258 -Waki'
b. Hudus257-his paternal uncle Abu Razin260 : I asked the Messen-
ger of God: Where was our Lord before He created His creation?
The Prophet replied: He was in a cloud ('ama') with no air under-
neath or above it. Then He created His Throne upon the water. 261

According to al-Muthanna b. Ibrahim-al-Hajjaj-Hammad-
Ya'la b . 'Ata'-Waki ' b. Hudus-his paternal uncle Abu Razin al-
'Agili: I asked the Messenger of God: Where was our Lord before
He created the heavens and the earth? The Prophet replied: In a
cloud with air above and underneath it 1b2 Then He created His
Throne upon the water.

According to Khallad b. Aslam-al-Nadr b. Shumayl-al-
Mas'udi-Jami' b. Shaddae -Safwan b. Muhriz2M -Ibn
Husayn,265 one of the companions of the Messenger of God: Some
people came to the Messenger of God. They entered into his pres-
ence, and he began to give them glad tidings ,' while they kept
saying: Give us (gifts)! This continued until it annoyed the Mes-
senger of God. Then they left. Some other people came in and
said : We have come to greet the Messenger of God and become
knowledgeable about the religion and ask about the beginning of
this matter (the world ). He said : So, accept the glad tidings, since
those who have (just) left did not accept them. They said: We have
done so . Whereupon the Messenger of God said : God existed while
there was nothing else. His Throne was upon the water, and (all

IX, 493 f-
258. According to Tahdhfb, XI, 403 f., Yali b. Ati' died in 120/737[8) in Wisit.
259. See Tahdhib, XI, 131 . His father's name is also given as Udu/as.
26o. See Tahdhfb, VIII, 456 f. ) Ibn 'Abd al-Barr, Isti db, N, 1657. Abu Razin's

name supposedly was Laqit . For the vocalization 'Agili, instead of Vgayli, see
Tahdhib, XI, 131 (editor's footnote).

261. See Concordance, IV, 388a11-13, and Tafsir, XII, 4 (ad Qur. 11:7).
262. This statement is hardly correct . In Tafsu, XII, 4 , the negations are found

as in the preceding tradition. In this case, the only difference between this and the
preceding tradition is the two links of the chain of transmitters between Tabari
and Hammid b. Salamah.

263. Died, apparently, in the 120x/738-747. See Tahdhib, II, 56 f.
264. Safwin died in 74/693141. See Tahdhib, IV, 430 f.
265. 'mrin b. Husayn died in 52 or 53 /672-73 in al-Basrah. See Tahdhib, VIII,

125 f.
266. According to Tafsir, XII, 4, the glad tidings are that Muslims would not stay

in Hell eternally . A mixture of the two traditions mentioned here is to be found
in Bukhiri 's Sahih, see Ibn Hajar, Path, VII, 96 ff., and XVII, 179 ff.
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that was going to be) was written on the memorial (Tablet) before
anything (else was created)'' Then God created seven heavens.
Just then, someone came to me (Ibn Husayn) and said: That camel
of yours is gone . I went out (and found that) she was out of sight. I
surely wish that I would have let her go (so that I would not have
missed the rest of the Prophet's remarks).'"

According to Abu Kurayb-Abu Mu'awiyah-al-Amash-jami'
b. Shaddad-Safwan b. Muhriz-`Imran b. al-Husayn: The Mes-
senger of God said : Accept the glad tidings, Banu Tamim! They
replied: You gave the glad tidings to us. So now give us (gifts)!
The Prophet said: Accept the glad tidings, Yemenites! They said:
We did so. Now inform us how that matter was ! Whereupon the
Messenger of God said: God was upon the Throne. He was before
everything, and He wrote everything that was going to be on the
Tablet. ('Imran) continued: Someone came to me and said: 'Imran,
that camel of yours has become untethered. I got up and found that
she was out of sight. Therefore, I do not know what took place af-
terwards.

Then, there were differences about what God created after the
cloud. Some said: Thereafter He created His Throne 269

Those who said this
According to Muhammad b. Sinan-Abu Salamah270 -Hayyan

b. 'Ubaydallah271-al-Dahhak b. Muzahim272 -Ibn 'Abbas: God
created the Throne as the first thing He created. Then He sat
straight on it.

Others said: God created the water before the Throne. Then He
created His Throne and placed it upon the water.

267. The construction is simplified in Bukhiri 's Sahih where the preposition
"before" is omitted.

268. See Tafsir, XII, 4.
269.On the preexistent divine throne , see, for instance, Speyer, Biblische

Erzahlungen, 21 ff.
270. He may be identical with Abu Salamah Musa b . Isma51 al-Minqari al-

Tabudhaki who died in 223/838. He appears elsewhere as an authority of
Muhammad b. Sinan . See Tahdhib, X, 333-35.

271. Not Hayyin-'Ubaydallih, as in the Leiden edition. The correct text is
found in the Cairo edition . See Ibn Hajar, Lisnn, II, 370; Ibn Abi Hatim , 1, 2, 246.

272. Al-Dahhak died between 102 and to6/720-25. See Tahdhib, IV, 453 f.; Sez-
gin, GAS, I, 29 f., Horst, 304, n. 10.
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Those who said this
According to Musa b. Harun al-Hamdani273-`Amr b. Hammad274

1361 -Asbat b. Nasr275 -al-Suddi276 -Abu Malik27 and Abu Salih278
-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani279 -'Abdallah
b. Mas'ud28° and some (other) companions of the Messenger of
God: God's Throne was upon the water. He had created nothing
except that which He created before the water.281

According to Muhammad b. Sahl b. 'Askar-Isma 'il b. 'Abd al-
Karim-'Abd al-Samad b. Ma'gil-Wahb b. Munabbih: Before He
created the heavens and the earth, the Throne was upon the water.
When He wanted to create the heavens and the earth, He grabbed
a fistful of small rocks282 in the water. He then opened the fist
(with the rocks), and they rose in (the form of) smoke. Then he
fashioned (the heavens into) seven heavens283 and extended 211 the
earth in two days. He finished the creation on the seventh day.

According to another statement, it was the Footstool (kursi)
that our Lord created after the Pen. After the Footstool, He cre-
ated the Throne. Thereafter He created the air and darkness. He
then created the water and placed His Throne upon it.

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: In my opinion, of the two statements
the one most likely to be correct is that God created the water be-
fore the Throne, because of the soundness of the report mentioned
by me earlier from Abu Razin al-'Agili: When the Messenger of
God was asked: Where was our Lord before He created His cre-

273. He appears to be unidentifiable ; see Horst, 302, n. 3.
274. Died in 222/837. See Tahdhib, VIII, 22 f.; Horst, 302, n. 6.
275. For Asbit, see Tahdhib, I, 211 f .; Horst, 302, n. 7.
276.Isms'l b. 'Abd al-Rahmin al-Suddi died in 127/744151. See Tahdhib, I,

313 f.; Horst, 302, n. 8.
277. For Abu Malik Ghazwin al-Ghifiri, see Tahdhib, VIII, 254 f.; Horst, 302, n.

10.
278. For Abu Salih Badhim/n, known as mawla of Umm Hini ', see Tahdhib, I,

416; Horst, 302, n. 9.
279. Murrah b. Sharahil died in 76/695(61 or after the battle of Dayr al-Jamijim

(82/701). See Tahdhib, k, 88 f.; Ibn Abi Hitim, IV, 1, 366; Horst, 302, n. II.
280. The famous Qur'an reader Ibn Mas ud died in 32/652131. See Tahdhib, VI,

27 f.; E12 , III, 873-75, s. v. In Mas 'ud; Horst, 202, n. 13.
281. For the full text of the tradition, see text below, I, 49, and Tafsir, 1, 152 (ad

Qur. 2:29).
282. The plural seems indicated here, but see also text below, I, So.
283. Cf. Qur. 41:12.
284. Cf. Qur. 79:30.
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ation? he said: He was in a cloud with no air underneath or above
it. Then He created His Throne upon the water. Thus, the Messen-
ger of God reported that God created His Throne upon the water.
It is impossible to assume that, seeing that He created it upon the
water, He would have done so upon something nonexistent either
before or simultaneously with it. If this is so, the Throne must [37]
necessarily have been created either after God created the water
or simultaneously with it. That its creation should have been be-
fore the creation of the water cannot possibly be sound according
to the tradition transmitted on the authority of Abu Razin-the
Prophet.

It has been said that the water was upon the back of the wind
when God created His Throne upon it. If this is so, the water and
the wind were created before the Throne.

Those who say that the water was upon the back of the wind
According to Ibn Waki'-his father-Sufyan-al-A'mash-al-

Minhal b. 'Amr285 -Sa'id b. Jubayr: When Ibn 'Abbas was asked in
connection with God's word: "His Throne was upon the water":286
Upon what was the water? he replied: Upon the back of the
wind.2"

According to Muhammad b. 'Abd al-A'la-Muhammad b.
Thawr-Ma'mar-al-A'mash-Sa'id b. Jubayr: When Ibn 'Abbas
was asked in connection with God's word: "His Throne was upon
the water": Upon what was the water? he replied: Upon the back
of the wind.

We were told the same by al-Qasim b. al-Hasan-al-I;Iusayn b.
Dawud-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-Sa'id b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas.

He said288 : The heavens and the earth and everything in them
are encompassed by the oceans, and all of that is encompassed by
the haykal,289 and the haykal reportedly is encompassed by the
Footstool.

Those who said this
According to Muhammad b. Sahl b. 'Askar-Ismail b. 'Abd al- [38]

285. See Tahdhib, X, 319-21.
286. Qur. 11:7.
287. For this and the two following traditions , see Tafsir, XII, 4.
288. The subject is hardly Tabari, but it seems not clear who might be meant.
289. The meaning of haykal assumed here cannot easily be explained from the

ordinary meanings of the word (anything stout, body, temple). It could be "gigantic
body."
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Karim-'Abd al-Samad-Wahb, mentioning some of His majesty
(as being describable as follows): The heavens and the earth and
the oceans are in the haykal, and the haykal is in the Footstool.
God's feet are upon the Footstool. He carries the Footstool. It be-
came like a sandal on His feet. When Wahb was asked: What is the
haykal? he replied: Something on the heavens' extremities that
surrounds the earth and the oceans like the ropes that are used
to fasten a tent. And when Wahb was asked how the earths are
(constituted), he replied: They are seven earths that are flat and
islands. Between each two earths, there is an ocean. All that is
surrounded by the (surrounding) ocean,290 and the haykal is be-
hind the ocean.

It has been said that there are a thousand years between God's
creation of the Pen and His creation of all the rest.

Those who said this
According to al-Qasim b. al-Hasan-al-Husayn b. Dawud-

Mubashshir al-Halabi291 -Artah b. al-Mundhir292 -Damrah293 :
God created the Pen and then wrote down with it whatever He
was creating and all His creation that was going to be. This writ-
ing then praised and glorified God for a thousand years before He
created anything else in His creation. Then, when God wanted to
create the heavens and the earth, He reportedly created six days
and called everyone of them by a different name . The name of one
of those days reportedly is a-b-j-d, that of another h-w-z, that of
the third h-t-y, that of the fourth k-1-m-n, that of the fifth s-'-f-s,
and that of the sixth q-r-sh-t.294

Those who said this
According to al-Hadrami295 -Musarrif b. 'Amr al-Yami296 -

290. "Surrounding" (muhi) is the name of the ocean that surrounds the earth
in the world view of medieval Muslim geographers.

291. Mubashshir b. Ismi'l al-Halabi died in zoo/815161 . See Tahdhib, X, 31 f.
292. Artih died in 162 or 163/778-80. See Tahdhib, I,198.
293. Damrah b. Habib al-Himsi died in 130 /747181. See Tahdhib, IV, 459 f.
294. That is, the letters of the alphabet as they are arranged in the old Jew-

ish/Christian order. The last two sentences do not appear in the quotation of this
tradition in Tafsir, XII, 4.

295. Unidentified.
296. Musarrif al-Yimi died in 240/854151. See Tahdhib, X,158.
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Hafs b. Ghiyath297 -al-'Ala' b. al-Musayyab298 -a man from the
Kindah-al-Dahhak b. Muzahim: God created the heavens and the
earth in six day's' There is no day that does not have a name: a-b-
j-z, h-w-z, h-t-y, k-1-m-n, s-'-f-s, and q-r-sh-t.

According to ( al-Haclrami ), omitting Mupffif-Ijaf^-al -WAI b.
al-Musayyab-a shaykh of the Kindah-al-Dahhak b. Muzahim-
Zayd b. Argam299 : God created the heavens and the earth in six
days. Each day has a name: a-b-j-d, h-w-z, h-t-y, k-1-m-n, s-'-f-s,
and q-r-sh-t.

Others say: Rather, God created one (day) and called it "Sun-
day," a second and called it "Monday," a third and called it "Tues-
day," a fourth and called it "Wednesday," and a fifth and called it
"Thursday. X300

Those who said this
According to Tamim b. al-Muntasir-Ishaq (b. Yusuf)-Sharik

(b. 'Abdallah al-Nakha'i)-Ghalib b. Ghallab30' -'Ata' b. Abi
Rabah302 -Ibn 'Abbas: God created one day and called it "Sun-
day." Then He created a second and called it "Monday." Then He
created a third and called it "Tuesday." Then He created a fourth
and called it "Wednesday." Then He created a fifth and called it
"Thursday. X303

These two statements are not contradictory, since it is possible
that the names of those days were in the language of the Arabs
as stated by 'Ata', and in the language of others as stated by al-
Dahhak b. Muzahim.

It has been said that the days were seven, not six.
Those who said this

297. Born in 117/735, Hafs b. Ghiyith died between 194 and 196/809-t 2. See TB,
VIII, 188-200; Tahdhib, II, 415-18.

298. See Tahdhib, VIII, 192 f.
299. Zayd b. Argam died in the second half of the sixties/684-88. See Tahdhib,

III,394f.
300. The inventor of this idea played on the fact that the days of the week from

Sunday to Thursday are expressed in Arabic, as well as in Aramaic, by special
numerals for one to five. This places Friday and Saturday in a category apart, since
they are not expressed numerically.

301. Apparently not identifiable.
302. Born in the second year of the caliphate of Uthmin or in 27/647181, 'Ata'

b. Abi Rabah died ca. 115 /733. See Tahdhib, VII, 199-203; EI2, 1, 730, s. v.; Horst,
295, n. 8.

303. See Ta/sir, XXIV, 61.

1391
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1401
According to Muhammad b. Sahl b. 'Askar-Ismail b. 'Abd al-

Karim-`Abd al-Samad b. Maqil-Wahb b. Munabbih: The days
are seven.

Both statements-the one, transmitted by us from al-Dahhak
and 'Ata', that God created six days, and the other from Wahb b.
Munabbih that the days are seven-are sound and can be com-
bined and are not contradictory. That is because the statement
here by 'Ata' and al-Dahhak means that the days on which God
created the creation from the time (hin) He began the creation of
heaven and earth and everything in them until He finished are
six days, as God says: "It is He Who created the heavens and the
earth in six days."304 The statement of Wahb b. Munabbih, on the
other hand, means that the number of days constituting a week is
seven, not six.

The early (scholars) differed with respect to the day on which
God created the heavens and the earth. Some of them said: He
began with it on Sunday.

Those who said this
According to Ishaq b. Shahin30s -Khalid b. 'Abdallah306 -al-

Shaybani307 -'Awn b. 'Abdallah b. `Utbah3os -his brother 'Ubayd-
allah b. 'Abdallah b. 'Utbah309 -'Abdallah b. Salam: God began the
creation by creating the earth on Sunday and Monday.

According to al-Muthanna b. Ibrahim-'Abdallah b. Salih31° -
Abii Ma'shar31-Said b. Abi Sa'id312 -'Abdallah b. Salam: God

304. Qur. 11:7.
305. See Tahdhib, 1, 236 f.
306. Khalid b. 'Abdallah al-Tahhin lived from about 110/7281911or 115/73314)) to

about 179-82/795-98. See TB, VIII, 294 f.; Tahdhib, III, too f.
307. Abu Ishaq Sulayman b . Abi Sulayman al-Shaybani died ca. 140/757181. See

Tahdhib, IV, 197 f.
308. See Tahdhib, VIII, 171-73.
309. Died in the nineties/7o8-18. See Tahdhib, VII, 23 f. Tahdhib quotes Tabari's

highly favorable opinion of him.
310. Presumably, Abu Silih 'Abdallah b . Silih, the secretary of al-Layth, who

was born in 137 or 139/754-56 and died in 22.2 or 223/836-38 . See TB, IX, 478-91;
Tahdhib, V, 256-61; Horst , 293, n. 3.

311. The author of a work on maghazi (" raids "), Abu Ma'shar Najih b. 'Abd al-
Rahmin died in 170/787. See TB, XIII, 457-62; Tahdhib, X, 419-22; 612 ,1, 140, s.
v. Abu Ma'shar; Sezgin , GAS, 1, 191 f. Tabari still knew his son Muhammad who
died, ninety-nine years old, in 244 or 247/858-62 . See Tafsir, II, 182 (ad Qur. 2:204);
TB, III, 326 f.; Tahdhib, IX, 487 f.

312. Said b. Abi Sa'id al-Maqburi appears to have died in the 1208/740-44. See
Tahdhib, IV, 38-40.
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began the creation by creating the earth on Sunday and Monday."'
According to Ibn Humayd-Jarir (b. 'Abd al-I iamid)-al-

A'mash-Abu Salih-Kab: God began with the creation of the
heavens and the earth on Sunday and Monday.

According to Muhammad b. Abi Mansur al-Amuli 14 -'Ali b.
al-Haytham315 -al-Musayyab b. Sharik"6 -Abu Rawg317 -al-
Dahhak, commenting on God's word: "It is He Who created the
heavens and the earth in six daysi318 -of the other world where
the extent of each day is a thousand years. He began the creation
on Sunday.

According to al-Muthanna-al-Hajiaj319 -Abu 'Awanah32° -
Abu Bishr321-Mujahid: He began the creation on Sunday.

Others said: The day on which God began with the creation is
Saturday.

Those who said this
According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah b. al-Fadl-Muhammad b.

Ishaq: The people of the Torah say: God began the creation on Sun-
day, while the people of the Gospel say: God began the creation
on Monday. We Muslims say, in accordance with what has come
down to us from the Messenger of God: God began the creation
on Saturday.

The statements of each of these two groups-the one saying that
God began the creation on Sunday, and the other that God began
the creation on Saturday-have been transmitted on the authority
of the Messenger of God. We have mentioned both reports before

313. For the complete text of the tradition, see text below, I, 44, and Tafsir, 1, 153
(ad Qur. 2:29).

314.Unidentifled.
315. None of the 'Ali b. a1-Haytham listed in TB, XII, 118 f. and Tahdhib, VII,

394, can be identified as the one meant here.
316. Al-Musayyab b. Sharik died during the caliphate of Harun al-Rashid, in 185

or 186/801-2. See TB, XIII, 137-41; Ibn Hajar, Lisdn, VI, 38 f.
317. For Abu Rawq 'Atiyyah b. al-Harith, see Tahdhib, VII, 224.
318. Qur. 11:7.
319. This is al-Hajjaj b. (al-)Minhil who died in 216 or 217/831-32. See Tahdhib,

II, 206 f . He occurs, for instance , in Tafsir, I, 168, 1. 29 , and XIV , 62, 11. 15 f. (ad
Qur. 2:30 and 16:15 j.

320. Abu 'Awinah al-Waddih died in 176/792. See Tahdhib, XI,116-20; Bukhari,
Ta'rikh, IV, 2, 181.

321. Abu Bishr la'far b . Iyas died in the 120s/740-48. See Tahdhib, 11, 83 f.;
Bukhari, Ta'rikh, I, 2, 186.
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[421

[431

but shall repeat here some of the proofs for the soundness of the
statements made by each of the two groups.

The report on the Prophet's authority verifying the statement
that the beginning of creation was on Sunday is what we were told
by Hannad b. al-Sari, who also said that he read all the hadith322 -
Abu Bakr b. 'Ayyash-Abu Sad al-Baggal-'Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas:
The Jews came to the Prophet and asked him about the creation
of the heavens and the earth. He replied: God created the earth on
Sunday and Monday.

The report on the Prophet's authority verifying the statement
that the beginning of God's creation was on Saturday, is what
I was told by al-Qasim b. Bishr b. Ma'ruf and al-Husayn b.
'Ali al-Suda'i-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-Isma'il b. Umayyah-Ayyub b.
Khalid-'Abdallah b. Rafi', the mawla of Umm Salamah-Abu
Hurayrah: The Messenger of God took me by the hand and said:
God created the soil on Saturday. He created the mountains on
Sunday."'

In my opinion, the statement here most likely to be correct is:
The day on which God began the creation of the heavens and the
earth is Sunday, because the early Muslim scholars agree on it.

In his statement, Ibn Ishaq argued that it is as (he states, namely,
that God began the creation on Saturday), on the basis of the as-
sumption that God finished all His creation on Friday. It is the
seventh day; on it, He sat straight on the Throne, and He made
this day a festival for the Muslims. But as reported by us from
him, Ibn Ishaq's proof by which, he assumed, he argued for the
soundness of his statement, proves precisely that he made a mis-
take here. That is because God informed His servants in more
than one passage of His revelation321 that He created the heavens
and the earth and what is between them in six days. He says: "It is
God Who created the heavens and the earth and what is between
them in six days. Then He sat straight on the Throne. You have no
friend or intercessor apart from Him. Will you not be mindful? "325
God also says: "Say: Do you really not believe in the One Who cre-
ated the earth in two days, and set up others like him? That is the

322. See text above, I, i9, n. 159.
323. See text above, 1, 20.
324. The Cairo edition reads : the unambiguous parts of His revelation.
325. Qur. 32:4.
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Lord of the worlds. He made in it firmly anchored (mountains)
above it and blessed it and decreed that it contain the amount of
food it provides, (all) in four days, equally for those asking. Then
He stretched out straight toward heaven, which was smoke, and
said to it and to the earth: Come willingly or unwillingly! They
said: We come willingly. He fashioned (heaven into) seven heav-
ens in two days and revealed (in every heaven its command 326 We
adorned the lower heaven with lamps, and for guarding. This is
the decree of the One Mighty and Knowing.)" 327

There is no difference of opinion among all the scholars that the
two days mentioned in God's word, "He fashioned it (into) seven
heavens in two days," are included in the six days mentioned by
Him before. Now then, God created the heavens and the earths
and what is in them in six days. In addition, the reports on the
authority of the Messenger of God that Adam was created last in
God's creation and that He created him on Friday, clearly support
each other. The conclusion is that Friday, on which God finished
His creation, is included in the six days in which, God informs
(us), He created His creation, for, if it were not included in the six
days, He would have created His creation in seven days, and not
in six. This is contrary to what is found in the divine revelation.
Thus, since the matter is as we have described it, it is clear that
the first day on which God began the creation of the heavens and
the earth and what is in them was Sunday, since the last day was
Friday. This makes six days as our Lord says.

The reports coming down from the Messenger of God and his
companions that the creation was finished on Friday will be men-
tioned by us in their proper places, if God wills.

What God Created on Each of the Six Days on
Which, as He Mentions in His Book, He Created the
Heavens and the Earth and What Is between Them

The early Muslim scholars differed in this respect. Some of them
say, as I was told by al-Muthanna b. Ibrahim-Abdallah b. Salih-
Abu Ma'shar-Sa'id b. Abi Said-'Abdallah b. Salim: God began

[44)

326. See above, n. 199. The text enclosed in parentheses is supplied in the Cairo
edition.

327. Qur. 41:9-12.
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[451

with the creation on Sunday. He created the earths on Sunday and
Monday. He created food and the firmly anchored (mountains) on
Tuesday and Wednesday. He created the heavens on Thursday and
Friday, and He finished in the last hour of Friday, in which He
created Adam in haste 328 That is the hour in which the Hour will
come 329

According to Musa b. Harun-Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-
Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn `Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-
Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn Mas'ud and some (other) companions of
the Prophet: He-meaning our Lord-made seven earths in two
days, Sunday and Monday. He made on them "firmly anchored
(mountains), lest (the earth) shake you up."330 He created the
mountains on the earth and the food to provide for its inhabitants
and its trees and whatever is required for it, on two days, Tuesday
and Wednesday. "Then He stretched out straight toward heaven,
which was smoke, X331 and made it into one heaven . Then He split
(this one heaven) up into seven heavens on two days, Thursday
and Friday.

According to Tamim b. al-Muntasir-Ishaq (b. Yusuf)-
Sharik (b. 'Abdallah al-Nakha'i)-Ghalib b. Ghallab-'Ata' b. Abi
Rabah-Ibn `Abbas: God created the earth on two days, Sunday
and Monday.

According to these statements, the earth was created before
heaven, because, in their opinion, it was created on Sunday and
Monday.

Others said: God created the earth with the food it provides be-
fore heaven, without spreading it out. "Then He stretched out
straight toward heaven and fashioned it into seven heavens."332
Thereafter, He spread out the earth.

Those who said this
According to 'Ali b. Dawud333 -Abu Salih (Abdallah b. Salih)-

328. Cf. Qur. 21:37. See below, n. 607.
329. See text above, I, 40, and Tafsr, I,153 (ad Qur. 2:29).
330. Qur. 16:15 and 31:10.
331. Qur. 41:11.
332. Qur. 2:29. The use of the same word "fashioned" for sawwahunna here and

gadahunna in Our. 41:12 (above, n. 327, etc.) appears justified.
333.'All b. Diwud died in or before 272/885(61. See TB, XI, 424 f.; Tahdhib, VII,

317. In Tafsir, I, 153 (ad Qur. 2:29), al -Muthanna takes his place in the isnad, but
'All b. Diwild appears in Tafsir, XXX, 29 (ad Qur. 79:29-32).
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Mu'awiyah (b. Salih)--`Ali b. Abi Talhah334 Ibn 'Abbas, com-
menting on God's word when He mentioned the creation of the
earth before heaven and then mentioned heaven before earth:
(It is explained by the fact that) He created the earth with the
food it provides before heaven, without spreading it out. "Then
He stretched out straight toward heaven and fashioned it into
seven heavens ."335 Thereafter, He spread out the earth. This is
(meant by) God's word: "And it was the earth that He spread out
thereafter. "336

According to Muhammad b. Sa'd337 -his father-his paternal
uncle-his father-his father-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on: "And
it was the earth that He spread out thereafter. He brought forth
from it its water and its pasture , and the mountains He anchored
firmly."338 It means that He created the heavens and the earth.
When He had finished with heaven before creating food of the
earth, He spread the food on it after creating heaven. And He
firmly anchored the mountains. This is meant by "spreading it
out." The food and the plants of the earth used to be good only on
the night and the day.339 This is (meant by) God's word: "And it
was the earth that He spread out thereafter." Have you not heard
that He continues: "He brought forth from it its water and its
pasturei340 ?

334. According to Khalifah, Tabaqat, 312, 'Ali b. Abi Talhah died in t20/737[81.
According to the lost History of Him8 by Abu Bakr Abroad b. Muhammad b. 'Isa
(see Rosenthal, Muslim Historiograph 2, 467), he died in 143 /760111 . Tahdhib, VII,
339-41, prefers the latter date, but a14o refers to Khalifah. Bukhari, Ta'rikh, 111,2,
281 f., states that he visited the caliph Abal al-'Abbas (al-Saffah), who died in 754.
A plausible date for Ibn Abi Talhah's death would seemingly be ca . 750, if one also
takes into account the surrounding authorities in the chain of transmitters. See
also Horst, 293, n. 5.

335. Qur. 2:29.
336. Qur. 79:30. For the quotations in Tafsir, see above, n. 333.
337. As indicated in E12 , III, 922b , s. v. Ibn Sa 'd, with reference to Horst, 294,

this is not the author of the Tabagat . It is Muhammad b. Said b . Muhammad
b. al-Hasan b. 'Atiyyah b. Sad b. Junadah al-'Awfi, who died in 276/889 (TB, V,
322 f.). His father Sad b. Muhammad is listed in TB, IX, 126 . Sa'd's paternal uncle
al-Husayn b . al-Iiasan died in 201 or 202 /816-18 (TB, VIII, 29-32) . Al-Husayn's fa-
ther al-Hasan b. 'Atiyyah died in 181 /797 (Tahdhib, II, 294), and 'Atiyyah b. Sad
died in 111 /729130) (Tahdhib, VII, 224-26). A family isnad as complete as this is
most remarkable.

338. Qur. 79:30-32.
339, Only when the heaven and the sun and the moon were in existence could

the food-producing plants really prosper.
340. Qur. 79:30 f. See Tafsir, XXX, 29.
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1461 Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: Regarding this, the correct state-
ment, in our opinion, is the one of those who said : God created
the earth on Sunday. He created the heaven on Thursday, and He
created the stars and the sun and the moon on Friday. (We consider
it correct) because of the soundness of the report mentioned by us
earlier on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas from the Messenger of God.
The tradition transmitted to us on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas
is not impossible . It says that God created the earth but did not
spread it out. Then He created the heavens "and fashioned them
(into seven heavens ), 01341 and thereafter "spread out " the earth.
"He then brought forth from it its water and its pasture, and the
mountains He anchored firmly." Indeed, in my opinion this is the
correct statement . That is because the meaning of "spreading out"
is different from that of "creating." God says: "Are you more dif-
ficult to create than the heaven He constructed? He raised high
its roof and fashioned it. He darkened its night and brought forth
its morning. And it was the earth He spread out thereafter. He
brought forth from it its water and its pasture , and the mountains
He anchored firmly." 3a2

Someone might say: You realize that a number of interpreters
have considered God's word: "And it was the earth that He spread
out thereafter, " to mean: "lie spread out simultaneously" (at-
tributing to the preposition ba'da "after" the meaning of ma'a
"together (simultaneous] with"). Now, what is your evidence for
the soundness of your statement that we have here the meaning of
"after," the opposite of "before"? The reply would be: The mean-
ing of "after" generally known in Arab speech , as we have said,
is that of the opposite of "before," and not "simultaneous with."
Now, word meanings considered applicable are those that are pre-
ponderant and generally known among speakers (of a language),
and no others are 343

It has been said that God created the Ancient House (the Ka'bah)
upon the water on four pillars. He did this two thousand years

341. Qur. 2:29.
342. Qur. 79:27-32.
343. See Tafsir, XXX, 30 (ad Qur. 79:30). It is one of Tabari 's exegetical principles

that, unless there are reasons to the contrary, the most common and best-known
meanings of words as used by the Arabs are applicable to the speech of God. See,
for instance , Tafsir, XII, 25 (ad Qur. 11:40) . See also text below, I, 56.
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before He created this world, and the earth was then spread out
underneath it.

Those who said this
According to In Ilumayd-Ya'qub al-Qummi3 -Ja'far345 -

`Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas: The House was founded upon the water on
four pillars two thousand years before (God) created this world.
The earth was then spread out underneath the House.'"

According to Ibn Humayd-Mihran347 --Sufyan (al-Thawri)-al-
A'mash-Bukayr b. al-Akhnas346 -Mujahid-'Abdallah b. 'Umar:
God created the House two thousand years before the earth, and
from it, the earth was spread out.

If this is so, the earth was created before the heavens were cre-
ated, and the earth "spread out"--d-h-w in the sense of b-s-t -
with its food, its pastures, and its plants after the creation of the
heavens, as mentioned by us on the authority of In 'Abbas.

According to In Humayd-Mihran-Abu SinAn349 -Abu
Bakr350 : The Jews came to the Prophet and said: Muhammad, in-
form us about the creation created by God in these six days! The
Prophet replied: He created the earth on Sunday and Monday. He
created the mountains on Tuesday. He created the cities, food, the
rivers, and the cultivated and barren land on Wednesday. He cre-
ated the heavens and the angels on Thursday continuing to the
last three hours of Friday. In the first of these three hours, He cre-
ated the terms (of human life), in the second, harm, and in the

344.Ya'qub b. 'Abdallah al-Qummi died in 174/790-91. See Tahdhib, XI,
390 f.; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, N, 2, 391; Abu Nu'aym, Akhbar Isbahan, II, 351 f.
Ya'qub is mentioned as one of Ibn Humayd's authorities in TB, II, 259,1. 3'

345. Ja 'far b. Abi al -Mughirah al-Qummi is listed Tahdib, II, io8.
346. For this and the following tradition, see Tafsir, XXX, 29 (ad Qur. 79:30-32).

Cf. also Tafsir, N, 7 (ad Qur. 3:96).
347. For Abu 'Abdallah Mihran b. Abi 'Umar al-'Attar al-Razi, see Tahdhib, X,

327; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, N, 1, 429; Horst, 296, n. 12.
348. See Tahdhib, 1, 489 f.
349. Abu Sinan has the gentilic al-Shaybani and is equated in the index of

Tabari with Abu Sinan Dirar b . Murrah al-Shaybani, who died in 132/749150). See
Tahdhib, N, 457; Khalifah, Tabagdt, 165.

350. The available data seem consistent with the possible equation of this per-
son with Abu Bakr b . 'Abdallah , who was a transmitter of 'Ikrimah and Shahr b.
Iiawshab . See text below, 1, 1 oo6, and 1, 245 f. Abu Bakr b . 'Abdallih could possi-
bly be the best-known bearer of the name , Abu Bakr b . 'Abdallih b . Abi Maryam,
who died in 156/773. See Bukhari, Kuna, 9, no. 55, Tahdhib, X11, 28-30, who has
256. He may, however, be just another unidentified individual.
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third, Adam. The Jews said: You speak the truth, if you finish (the
statement ). The Prophet realized what they had in mind. He got
angry, and God revealed: "And fatigue did not touch Us. So be
patient with what they say. 051

Someone might say: If it is as you have described, namely, that
God created the earth before heaven, then what is the meaning of
the statement of Ibn 'Abbas told all of you by Wasil b. 'Abd al-A'la
al-Asadi-Muhammad b. Fudayl-al-A'mash-Abu Zabyan-Ibn
'Abbas: The first thing created by God is the Pen. God then said to
it: Write!, whereupon the Pen asked: What shall I write, my lord?
God replied: Write what is predestined! He continued. And the
Pen proceeded to (write) whatever is predestined and going to be
to the Coming of the Hour. God then lifted up the water vapor and
split the heavens off from it. Then God created the fish (nun), and
the earth was spread out upon its back. The fish became agitated,
with the result that the earth was shaken up. It was steadied by
means of the mountains, for they indeed proudly (tower) over the
earth.352

I was told about the same by Wasil-Waki'-al-A'mash-Abu
Zabyan-Ibn 'Abbas.

According to Ibn al-Muthanna-Ibn Abi 'Adi-Shu'bah-
Sulayman (al-A'mash ?)-Abu Zabyan-Ibn 'Abbas: The first
(thing) created by God is the Pen. It proceeded to (write) whatever
is going to be. (God) then lifted up the water vapor, and the heav-
ens were created from it. Then He created the fish, and the earth
was spread out on its back. The fish moved, with the result that
the earth was shaken up. It was steadied by means of the moun-
tains, for the mountains indeed proudly (tower) over the earth. So
he said, and he recited: "Nun. By the Pen and what they write."353

I was told the same by Tamim b. al-Muntasir-Ishaq (b.
Ytzsuf)-Sharik (b.'Abdallah al-Nakha'i)-al-A'mash-Abu Zabyan
or Mujahid354 -Ibn 'Abbas, with the exception, however, that he

351. Qur. 50:38 f. See also text above, I, 19 If.
352. For the first half of this tradition , see text above, 1, 30, and n . 241, referring

to Tafsir XXIX, to (ad Qur. 68:1-3), where this tradition as well as the following
isndd occurs.

353. Qur. 68:1; Tafsir, XXIX, 9. See also text above, 1, 30 f.
354. For "or " the Leiden edition has "on the authority of," which may not be

impossible, but the evidence seems to be against it. See text above, I, 31, and Tafsir,
XXIX, 9.
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said: And the heavens were split off from it (instead of: were cre-
ated).

According to Ibn Bashshar-Yahya355 -Sufyan-Sulayman (al-
A'mash ?)-Abu Zabyan-Ibn 'Abbas: The first (thing) created by
God is the Pen. God said: Write!, whereupon the Pen asked: What
shall I write? God replied: Write what is predestined! He contin-
ued. And (the Pen) proceeded to (write) whatever is predestined
and going to be from that day on to the Coming of the Hour. Then
God created the fish. He lifted up the water vapor, and heaven
was split off from it, and the earth was spread out upon the back
of the fish. The fish became agitated, and as a result, the earth
was shaken up. It was steadied by means of the mountains, he
continued, for they proudly (tower) over the the earth.

According to Ibn Humayd-Jarir (b. 'Abd al-Hamid)-'Ata' b.
al-Sa'ib-Abu al-DOA Muslim b. Subayh-Ibn 'Abbas: The first
thing created by God is the Pen. God said to it: Write!, and it wrote
whatever is going to be until the Coming of the Hour. Then God
created the fish upon the water. Then he heaped up the earth upon
it .356

This reportedly is a sound tradition as transmitted on the au-
thority of Ibn 'Abbas and on the authority of others in the sense
commented upon and explained and does not contradict anything
transmitted by us from him on this subject.

Should someone357 ask: What comment on his authority and
that of others proves the soundness of what you have transmitted
to us in this sense on his authority? he should be referred to what I
have been told by Musa b. Harun al-Hamdani and others-Amr b.
Hammad-Asbat b. Nasr-al-Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-
Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani-Abdallah b.
Masud and some (other) companions of the Messenger of God
(commenting on): "He is the One Who created for you all that is
on earth. Then He stretched out straight toward the heaven and
fashioned it into seven heavens."358 God's Throne was upon the
water. He had not created anything except what He ^reated before

355. Yahya b. Said b. Farrukh a1-Qattan was born at the beginning of the year
12o/Dec. 737-Jan.738. He died in 198/313. See TB, XIV, 135-44; Tahdhib, XI, 216-
20.

356. See text above, 1, 31.
357. Lit.,"he," possibly referring to a particular individual (?!.
358. Qur. 2:29.
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the water.359 When He wanted to create the creation, He brought
forth smoke from the water. The smoke rose above the water and

[5o] hovered loftily over it. He therefore called it "heaven. 00 Then
He dried out the water, and thus made it one earth. He split it
and made it into seven earths on Sunday and Monday. He created
the earth upon a (big) fish (hut), that being the fish ( nun) men-
tioned by God in the Qur'an: "Nun. By the Pen."361 The fish was
in the water. The water was upon the back of a (small ) rock. The
rock was upon the back of an angel . The angel was upon a (big)
rock. The (big) rock-the one mentioned by Lugman3 2 -was in
the wind, neither in heaven nor on earth. The fish moved and be-
came agitated . As a result, the earth quaked, whereupon He firmly,
anchored the mountains on it, and it was stable. The mountains
proudly (tower) over the earth. This is stated in God's word that
He made for the earth "firmly anchored (mountains), lest it shake
you up."363

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: The statement of those mentioned
by me that God brought forth smoke from the water when He
wanted to create the heavens and earth; that the smoke hovered
loftily over it, by which is meant that it was high over the water,
since everything that is high above another thing is its "heaven";
that He then dried out the water and made it one earth, indicates
that God created heaven unfashioned before the earth and then
created the earth. If it is as they say, it is not impossible that God
stirred up smoke from the water and raised it high over the water,
so that it became a heaven for it. Then He dried out the water,
and the smoke that hovered loftily over it became an earth. But
God did not spread it out and did not decree that it contain the
food it provides, nor did He bring forth from it its water and its
pasture, until He stretched out straight toward the heaven which
was the smoke stirring from the water and rising high above it,

359. See text above, I, 36.
360. The verb same means "to hover loftily," and the noun sama' means

"heaven." If there is an etymological connection between them, it probably was
in the opposite direction, that is, the verb was derived from the noun.

361. Qur. 68:1. Hut appears in the Qur'an also in connection with Jonah. There
is no discernible distinction in meaning between but and nun, the latter being the
ancient Semitic word.

362. See Qur. 31:16 and Tafsir, XXI, 46, on this verse.
363. Qur. 16:15 . For the tradition in Tafsir, see above , n. 281.
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and He fashioned it into seven heavens . Then He spread out the
earth which was water and dried the water out. Then He split the
earth , making it into seven earths , and decreed that it contain the
amount of food it provides and "brought forth from it its water
and its pasture, and the mountains He anchored firmly," as God
says.'" Thus , everything transmitted by us concerning this sub-
ject on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas has a sound meaning.

Monday : We have mentioned before the difference of opinion
among scholars as to what He created on it and what has been
transmitted concerning the subject on the authority of the Mes-
senger of God. 5

What God created on Tuesday and Wednesday: We have also
mentioned some of the information that has been transmitted
concerning this subject . Here we shall mention some informa-
tion not mentioned by us before . In our opinion, the sound re-
port in this connection is what I was told by Musa b. Harun-
'Amr b . Hammad-Asbat-al-Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-
Ibn 'Abbas . Also (al-Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani-'Abdallih b.
Mas'ud and some (other ) companions of the Messenger of God:
God created the mountains on it-meaning the earth-and the
food it provides for its inhabitants and its trees and whatever else
is required for it on two days, Tuesday and Wednesday. That is
when God says: "Say: Do you really not believe in the One Who
created the earth in two days , and set up others like Him ? That is
the Lord of the worlds . He made in it firmly anchored (mountains)
above it and blessed it and decreed that it contain the amount of
food it provides, all in four days, equally for those asking"-that
is, those who ask (will find that) it is so 366 "Then He stretched
out straight toward heaven , which was smokei367 -that smoke
came from the water 's breathing-and made it into one heaven.
Then He split (this one heaven ) up into seven heavens on two
days, Thursday and Friday.

According to al-Muthanna-Abu Salih-Abu Ma 'shar-Sa'id b.
Abi Said-'Abdallah b. Salim : God created food and the firmly

[511

364. Qur. 79:31 f.
365. The reference may be to text above, 1, 47.
366. See above , n. 163.
367. Qur. 41:9-11.
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anchored (mountains ) on Tuesday and Wednesday.'"
[52) According to Tamim b . al-Muntasir-Ishaq (b. Yusuf) -Shank

(b. 'Abdallah al -Nakha 'i)-Ghalib b. Ghallab- 'Ata' b. Abi
Rabah-Ibn 'Abbas : God created the mountains on Tuesday. That
is why people say : It is a heavy day.369

Abu Ja 'far (al-Tabari ) says : In our opinion , the sound statement
concerning this subject is the tradition transmitted by us on the
authority of the Prophet who said : God created the mountains
and the uses they possess on Tuesday. On Wednesday, He created
trees, water, cities, and the cultivated and barren land. We were
told this by Hannad-Abu Bakr b . 'Ayyash-Abu Sa 'd al-Baggal-
`Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas-the Prophet.37°

It has been transmitted on the authority of the Prophet that God
created the mountains on Sunday. He created the trees on Mon-
day. He created evil on Tuesday. He created the light on Wednes-
day. I was told this by al -Qasim b. Bishr b. Ma'ruf and al-Husayn b.
'All al-Suda 'i-Hajjaj-Ibn Surayj-Ismail b. Umayyah-Ayyub
b. Khalid- Abdallah b. Rafi ', the mawla of Umm Salamah-Abu
Hurayrah-the Prophet.37'

The first report372 is sounder with respect to the source situation
(makhrajan) and more likely to be true , because it is what most
of the early ( scholars) say.

Thursday : He created on it the heavens , which were com-
pressed but then were split,373 as I was told by Musa b . Harun-
'Amr b . Hammad-Asbat-al-Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-
Ibn 'Abbas . Also (al-Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani-'Abdallah b.
Masud and some ( other ) companions of the Prophet (comment-
ing on ): "Then He stretched out straight toward heaven, which
was smokei374 -that smoke came from the water 's breathing-

1531 and made it into one heaven . Then He split ( this one heaven) into
seven heavens on two days , Thursday and Friday.

368. See text above, 1, 44.
369. See Tafsir, XXIV, 61, 11. 26 f. dad Qur . 41:6 ), and above, n. 174. "Heavy" may

not be intended to refer to the great weight of mountains but rather to the evil
character of Tuesday.

370. See text above, I, ig.
371. See text above, 1, 20.
372. That is, the one of Musa b. Harlin; see text above, 1, 51.
373. Cf. Qur. 21:30
374. Qur. 41:11.
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Friday-yawm al-jum'ah -is thus called because on it, God
put together fl-m-) the creation of the heavens and the earth
and "revealed in every heaven its command."375 He continued:
In every heaven, He created its (special) angels as well as its (spe-
cial) oceans, the mountains with hail,376 and what (man) does not
know.377 He then adorned the lower heaven with the stars and
made them an ornament and guard to guard against the Satans.378
When He completed creating whatever He pleased, He sat straight
on the Throne. That is when He says: "He created the heavens and
the earth in six days, "379 and: "The two were compressed, and We
split them apart."380

According to al-Muthanna-Abu Salih ('Abdallah b. Silih) -
Abu Ma'shar-Sa'id b. Abi Said-'Abdallah b. Salim: God created
the heavens on Thursday and Friday, and He finished in the last
hour of Friday, in which He created Adam in haste. This is the
hour in which the Hour will come.381

According to Tamim b. al-Muntasir-Ishaq (b. Yusuf)-Sharik
(b. 'Abdallih al-Nakha'i)-Ghalib b. Ghallab-'Ata' b. Abi
Rabih-Ibn 'Abbas: God created the places for rivers and trees on
Wednesday. He created the birds, the wild animals, reptiles, and
beasts of prey on Thursday, and He created man on Friday. He fin-
ished creating everything on Friday.

In our opinion, the sound view is represented by the statement
of those mentioned by us that God created the heavens, the an-
gels, and Adam on Thursday and Friday. That is because of the
report told us by Hannad b. al-Sari, who also said that he read all
of the hadith382 -Abu Bakr b. 'Ayyash-Abu Said (!) al-Baggal-
`Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas-the Prophet: On Thursday He created
heaven. On Friday He created the stars, the sun, the moon, and
the angels, until three hours remained of it. In the first of these
three hours, He created the terms (of human life), who would live

375. Qur. 41:12, see above , n. 199. For the etymology of "Friday" involved here,
see text below, I, 113-15 . Cf. also Mas'udi, Muruj, I, 48.

376. Cf. Qur. 24:43.
377. Cf. Qur. 96:5.
378. Cf. Qur. 37: 6 f. and 41:12.
379. Qur. 11:7.
380. Qur. 21:30.
381. See text above, I, 44.
382. See above, n. 159.
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1551

and who would die. In the second, He cast harm upon everything
that is useful for mankind. And in the third, He (created) Adam
and had him dwell in Paradise. He commanded Iblis to prostrate
himself (before Adam), and He drove Adam out of Paradise at the
end of the hour.383

According to al-Qasim b. Bishr and al-Husayn b. All al-Suda'i-
Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-Isma 'il b. Umayyah-Ayyub b. Khalid-'Abd-
allah b. Rafi', the mawla of Umm Salamah-Abu Hurayrah: The
Messenger of God took me by the hand and said: He scattered on
it-meaning the earth-the animals on Thursday, and He created
Adam after (the time of) the afternoon prayer of Friday as the last
of His creatures in the last hour of Friday, in the time between the
afternoon prayer and night(fall).'"

Now then, God created the creation in six days, from the be-
ginning of the creation of the heavens and the earth to the time
He finished creating all creatures. Each day of the six in which He
created them corresponds to a thousand of the years of this world.
Between His beginning His creation of (all) that and the creation
of the Pen, which He commanded to write whatever is going to be
to the Coming of the Hour, there are a thousand years-one of the
days of the other world, each of which corresponds to a thousand
years of this world. The conclusion is that the time elapsed from
when our Lord first began creating His creatures to when He fin-
ished the last of them is seven thousand years, give, if God wills, or
take a little. That is according to the traditions and reports trans-
mitted by us which we have mentioned.385 We have omitted many
of them, because we do not like the book to become too long by
mentioning (all this information).

If this is so, and if it is sound that, as proved by us earlier with
the help of evidential statements, there is a duration of seven
thousand years, give or take a little, from (the time) when our Lord
finished His creation of all His creatures to the moment of the an-
nihilation of all of them, the conclusion must be drawn that the
time elapsed from when God first created His creation to the Com-
ing of the Hour and the annihilation of the entire world extends
over fourteen thousand of the years of this world, or fourteen of

383. See text above, I, t9 f.
384. See text above, 1, 20.
385. See text above, I, 8 ff.
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the days of the other world . Seven of these days-that is, seven
thousand of the years of this world-represent the time elapsed
from when God first began creating His first creatures to when
He finished the creation of the last of them-namely, Adam, the
father of mankind . The other seven days-that is , seven thousand
of the years of this world-represent the period from when God
finished the creation of His last creature-that is, Adam-to the
annihilation of all His creatures and the Coming of the Hour and
the return of everything to the state in which it was before there
was anyone except the Eternal One, the Creator, Whose "are the
creation and the command ,"386 Who was before everything, and
there was nothing before Him, and Who will be after everything,
and nothing will remain except His noble face.

Someone might say : What proof do you havt for stating that
each of the six days in which God created His creation corresponds
to a thousand of the years of this world, and none (of those days)
is like the days of the inhabitants of this world commonly known
among them (as "days") ? God merely says: "The One Who cre-
ated the heavens and the earth and what is between them in six [56]
days . "397 He gave us no information that it is as you say . Rather, He
informed us that He created that in six days, and the days com-
monly known (as "days") among those addressed here are the
days that begin with sunrise and last until sunset . You also say
that whatever God says in addressing His servants in His revela-
tion is meant to be understood according to its most common and
preponderant meaning, but now you propose to understand the
information given by God in His Book concerning the creation of
the heavens and the earth and what is between them in six days
according to a meaning of "day" that is not commonly known.
When God wants to bring something into being, His command is
completely effective , and thus it cannot be said that He created
the heavens and the earth and what is between them in six days
whose measure is six thousand of the years of this world. When
He wants something to be , He commands it to be by just saying:
"Be! And it is . "3" This is as our Lord says : "And Our command is

386. Qur. 7:54.
387. Qur. 25:59.
388. Qur. 2:117, etc.
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but one389 like a glance of the eye."390
The reply would be: Earlier in this book of ours we said that

with respect to most of what we set down in it, we rely upon the
traditions and reports on the authority of our Prophet and that of
the righteous early Muslims before us, and we do not use reason
and thinking for producing (the book), for most of its contents is
information about past matters and events that are going to be.
Knowledge of this sort cannot be produced and obtained by the
use of reason 39'

Should he ask whether there is proof from reported information
(khabar) for the soundness of (the equation of "day" with a thou-
sand years), the answer would be: It is something that according to
our knowledge has not been contradicted by any leading religious
authority.

Should he ask whether there is information transmitted on the
authority of one of the leading scholars, the answer would be:
Knowledge of it among early Muslim scholars is too common
to require transmission attributed to one individual among them
personally. It has been transmitted on the authority of a number of
them mentioned personally by name. If he then asks to mention
some of them, the answer is:

According to Ibn Humayd-Hakkam392 -'Anbasah393 -Si-
mak394 -'Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on: God "created the
heavens and the earth in six days"395 -of which each day is like
"one thousand years of your counting. "396

According to Ibn Waki'-his father-Isra 'i1397 -Simak-'Ikri-

389. The feminine wahidah ("one") has no explicit referent , but it seems fairly
certain that the referent is intended to be lamhah ("glance") in the singular, antic-
ipating the following collective lamh. Thus, it means: (as quick ) as a single glance
of the eye. Tafsir, XXVII, 66 (ad Qur. 5450 ) explains: "a single irrefutable utter-
ance (qawlah) as quick and immediate (as a glance of the eye)." Among the modern
translators of the Qur'an, A. J. Arberry follows Tabari and translates "one word."
R. Paret has "one action," and R. Bell offers the preferable "one flash."

390. Qur. 54:50.
391. See text above , 1, 6 if.
392. Abu 'Abd al-Rahman Hakkam b . Salm al -Rizi died after 190/805(61 in

Mecca. See TB, VIII, 281 f.; Tahdhib, II, 422, f.; Horst, 299, n. 7.
393. According to Tahdhib, VIII, 155, he was 'Anbasah b. Said b . al-Durays.
394. Simak b. Harb died in 123/740(11. See Tahdhib, IV, 232-34.
395. Qur. 11:7.
396. See Tafsir, XXI, 58 (ad Qur. 32:5).
397. Born in 100/718(91, Isra 'il b. Yunus died in the early 1608/776-799. See TB,

VII, 20-25; Tahdhib, 1, 261-63.
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mah-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on: "In a day whose measure is
a thousand years of your counting,"398 as follows: The six days on
which God created the heavens and the earth.

According to 'Abdah399 -al-Husayn b. al-Faraj400 -Abu
Mu'adh401 -'Ubayd402 -al-Dahhak concerning God's word: "In
a day whose measure is a thousand years of your counting": He
means the day of the six days in which God created the heavens
and the earth and what is between them.

According to al-Muthanna-'Ali (b. al-Haytham)-al-Musayyab
b. Shank-Abu Rawq-al-Dahhak, commenting on: "And He is
the One Who created the heavens and the earth in six days"403
-of the days of the other world. The measure of each day is a
thousand years. He began with the creation on Sunday, and the
creation was all together on Friday (iftama'a - jum'ah).404,

According to Ibn I;Iumayd-Jarir (b. 'Abd al-Hamid)-al-
A'mash-Abu Salih-Kab: God began the creation of the heav-
ens and the earth on Sunday, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, and
Thursday. He finished on Friday. He continued: God made each
day equal to a thousand years.

According to al-Muthanna-al-Hajjaj-Abu 'Awanah-Abu 1581
Bishr-Mujahid: One of the six days is "like a thousand years of
your counting."405

398. Qur. 32:5. See Tafsir, XXI, 58.
399. Tafsir, XXI, 58 starts the isndd with: "I was told by al-Husayn b . al-Paraj," as

is commonly found in Tafsir. Elsewhere, we find'Abdin al -Marwazi instead of 'Ab-
dah (see text below, 1, So); further'Abdah al-Marwazi (1, 96),'Abdan b. Muhammad
al-Marwazi (I, 1171, and 'Abdin al-Marwazi (I, 312), apparently all referring to the
same individual . However, he appears unidentifiable under any form of the name.
TB, XI, 135 f., has a certain 'Abdin b. Muhammad al-Marwazi (b. 220/835, d.

293/906), a transmitter of Mugatil 's Tafsir, but he belonged to the generation of
Tabari and was himself a student of Abu Kurayb and an authority of the Tabari
biographer In Kimil . He could hardly be meant here . See also Horst, 304.

400. Al-Husayn b. al-Faraj does not seem to be safely identifiable with al-Husayn
b. al-Faraj al-Khayyat. See TB, VIII, 84-86; In Abi Hatim, I, 2, 62; In Hajar, Lisdn,
II, 307; Horst, 304, n. 7.

401. As indicated by Horst, 304, n. 8, Abu Mu'adh al-Fadl b. Khalid (see text
below, I, 8o) died around 211/826(71. See In al-Jazari , Ghdyah, II, 9; In Abi Hatim,
III, 2, 61.

402.'Ubayd (wrongly, it seems, Ubaydallah, see text below, I, 8o) b. Sulayman
is briefly listed in Tahdhib, VII, 67; Ibn Abi Hatim , II, 2, 408; Horst, 304, n. 9.

403. Qur. 11:7.
404. Tafsir, XII, 4 (ad Qur. 11:7) contains a version of the tradition whose isnad

omits the first two links mentioned above.
405. Qur. 32:5.
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So it is . There is no point to someone 's asking : How can God be
described as having created the heavens and the earth and what
is between them in six days , seeing that when He wants some-
thing to be, He commands it to be just by saying: "Be! And it is."
(The reason why such a question would be pointless is) because
whatever can be imagined as covered by such a statement is also
covered by a statement such as: He created all of that in six days
whose duration corresponds to that of six days of this world, be-
cause when He wants something to be , He commands it to be just
by saying : "Be! And it is."406

(591

Night and Day: Which Was Created before the.
Other? The Beginning of the Creation of the Sun

and the Moon and a Description of Them, as
Time Is Known Through Them

Regarding God's creation , we have mentioned the things which
He created before He created momentary and extended time. We
have explained that momentary and created time is but the hours
of night and day, and that is but the traversal by the sun and the
moon of the degrees of the sphere 407 Now, let us ask which came
first , night or day? Differences of opinion exist among those who
speculate on the subject . Some say that God created night before
day, using as evidence for the truth of this statement that when
the sun sets and its luminosity , which is identical with daytime,
is gone, night comes suddenly with its darkness. It must be con-
cluded that the luminosity (of the sun ) is what descends upon the
night and that , without the day descending upon the night and
obliterating it, the night would be stable . This being the case with
regard to night and day is proof that the night was created first
and that the sun was created later . This is expressed in a state-
ment transmitted on the authority of Ibn `Abbas. According to

406. Qur. 2:117 , etc. Tabari argues here that the creation word of God is time-
less and leaves open the question of how much time in human terms might be
involved in any particular aspect of creation. Thus, if there is a tradition about
"days" meaning thousands of years, it is not irreconcilable with God's immediacy
of creation and is as acceptable as any other tradition or chronological framework
may be.

407. See text above, I, 18.
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Ibn Bashshar-'Abd al-Rahman (b. Mahdi)-Sufyan (al-Thawri)-
his father40B -'Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas: Asked whether the night ex-
isted before the day, (Ibn 'Abbas?) replied: Don't you see! When the
heavens and the earth weie compressed, 409 was there anything but
darkness between them? This is meant for you to realize that the
night existed before the day.

According to al-Hasan b. Yahya410 -'Abd al-Razzag41 -
(Sufyan) al-Thawri-his father-'Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas: The night
is before the day. Then he said: "The two were compressed, and
We then split them apart."412

According to Muhammad b. Bashshar-Wahb b. Jarir-his
father413 -Yahya b. Ayyub414 -Yazid b. Abi Habib415 -Marthad b.
'Abdallah al-Yazani416 : Whenever 'Uqbah b. 'Amir417 saw the new
moon, that is, the new moon of Ramadan, he did not spend that
very night in prayer (but waited) until he had fasted the following
day and thereafter spent the nights in prayer. When I mentioned
this to Ibn Hujayrah,418 he said: The night before the day or the
day before the night?419

Others said: Day was before night. For the soundness of this
statement of theirs they used as evidence (the argument) that God
existed while there was neither night nor day and nothing at all
except Him, and that it was His light with which He illuminated
everything He created after having created it, until He created
night.

408. Said b. Masruq died between 126 and 128/743-746. See Tahdhib, IV, 82.
409. Cf. Qur. 21: 30. In commenting on this Qur 'inic passage , Tabari decided in

favor of another interpretation . See Tafsir, XVII, i5.
410. Died in 263/877 in his eighties . See Tahdhib, II, 324 f.; Horst, 296, n. 2.
411.'Abd al-Razzaq b. Hammam lived from 126 /743(41 to 211 /827. See Tahdhib,

VI, 310-15; Sezgin , GAS, 1, 99; Horst, 296, n. 11.
412. Qur. 21:30. The tradition appears in Tafsir, XVII, 15.
413. Jarir b. Hazim died in 175/791121 in his eighties . See Tahdhib, II, 69-72.
414. Died in 168/784151. See Tahdhib, XI, 186-88.
415. Born in 53/672(31, Yazid b. AN Habib died in 128/745(61. See Tahdhib, XI,

318 f.
416. Died in 90/708191. See Tahdhib, X, 82.
417. Ugbah died at the end of Mu'awiyah's caliphate in 58/677181. See Tahdhib,

VIII, 242-44; Ibn 'Abd al-Barr, Isti'db, 111, 1073 f.
418. Apparently, 'Abd al- Rahman b. Hujayrah, who died in the early eighties/

699-702, rather than his son 'Abdallih. See Tahdhib, VI, 16o.
419. 'Ugbah 's action with respect to the nightly prayers during Ramadan

(tarawih) could be interpreted either way as to the question of precedence of night
over day or vice versa.
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Those who said this
According to 'Ali b. Sahl-al-Hasan b. Bi1a1420 -Hammad b.

Salamah -Abu 'Abd al -Salam al-Zubayr421-Ayyub b. 'Abdallah
al-Fihri 22 -Ibn Masud: With your Lord there is neither night nor
day. The light of the heavens comes from the light of His face. The
measure of each of those days of yours is twelve hours with Him.

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: Of the two statements on this subject
the one which, in my opinion, is most likely to be correct is that

[6o] night was before day. For day comes, as I have mentioned, from
the luminosity of the sun, and God created the sun and made it
run in the sphere only after He had spread the earth and laid it out,
as He says: "Are you more difficult to create than the heaven He
constructed? He raised high its roof and fashioned it. He darkened
its night and brought forth its morning."423 If the sun was created
after the heaven was made a roof and its night darkened, it must be
concluded that before the sun was created and before God brought
forth morning from heaven, (the heaven) was dark and not lumi-
nous. Now, if our observation about night and day contains clear
proof that day is what comes suddenly upon the night, because it
is at night that the sun sets and its luminosity is gone,424 so that
the air becomes dark, then the day is what comes suddenly upon
the night with its luminosity and light. God knows best!

The report(s) on the authority of the Messenger of God differ as
to the moment when God's creation of the sun and the moon be-
gan. As transmitted on (Ibn 'Abbas') authority, (the Prophet) said:
God created the sun, the moon, the stars, and the angels on Friday,
until three hours remained of it.42s This we were told by Hannad
b. al-Sari-Abu Bakr b. 'Ayyash-Abu Sa'd al-Baqqal-'Ikrimah-
Ibn 'Abbas-the Prophet.

As transmitted by Abu Hurayrah, the Prophet said: God cre-

420. See Tahdhib, II, 258 , and below, n. 6or.
421. In the sparse references to Abu 'Abd al-Salim al-Zubayr, he is also connected

with Ayyub (b. 'Abdallih! b. Mu/ikraz. See Bukhari , Ta'rikh, II, 1, 378; Ibn Abi
Hatim, I, 2, 584. Also Tahdhib, I, 407.

422. See Tahdhib, 1, 407 f.; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, I, It 419, no. 1343; Ibn Abi Hatim,
1, I, 251, no. 898 . It seems that he is nowhere given the gentilic al-Fihri; Tahdhib
has al-'Amiri.

423. Qur. 79:27-29.
424. The Cairo edition has: the sun sets and its luminosity is gone, be it at night

or during the day.
425. See text above, I, 20.
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ated light on Wednesday.426 This I was told by al-Qasim b. Bishr
and al-Husayn b. 'Ali-IIajjaj b. Muhammad-Ibn Jurayj-
Ismail b. Umayyah-Ayyub b. Khalid-'Abdallah b. Rafi'-Abu
Hurayrah-the Prophet: God created light on Wednesday. [61]

However this may be, God created many other creatures before
He created (the sun and the moon). He then created them in conse-
quence of His superior knowledge of what is beneficial for His cre-
ation. He gave them constant movement. Then He distinguished
between the two, making one of them the sign of night and the
other the sign of day. He blotted out the sign of night and made
the sign of day something to see by.42'

Concerning the reason for the difference between the condi-
tions of the sign of night and the sign of day, there are reports
transmitted on the authority of the Messenger of God. I shall men-
tion some of these reports which I have, as well as similar reports
transmitted on the authority of a number of early (scholars).

Among the traditions transmitted from the Messenger of God
on this subject is what I have been told by Muhammad b. Abi
Mansur al-Amuli-Khalaf b. Wasi1428 -Abu Nuaym 'Umar b.
Subh al-Balkhi429 -Mugatil b. I-iayyan43o -'Abd al-Rahman b.
Abz4" -Abu Dharr al-Ghifari432 : I walked hand in hand with
the Prophet around evening when the sun was about to set. We
did not stop looking at it until it had set. He continued. I asked
the Messenger of God: Where does it set? He replied: It sets in
the heaven and is then raised from heaven to heaven until it is
raised to the highest, seventh heaven. Eventually, when it is un-
derneath the Throne, it falls down and prostrates itself, and the
angels who are in charge of it prostrate themselves together with
it. The sun then says: My Lord, whence do You command me to
rise, from where I set or from where I rise? He continued. This is

426. See text above, I, 20.
427. Cf. Qur.17:I2.
428. Unidentified. The isnad is considered dubious, see below, n. 436.
429. For Umar b. (al-)Subh, see Tahdhib, VII, 463 f.
430. The Qur'an commentator Mugatil b. Hayyan died ca. 150/767- See Tahdhib,

X, 277-79i Sezgin, GAS, 1, 36.
431. See Tahdhib, VI, 132 f.
432. Abu Dharr al-Ghifari died in 31 or 32/651-53. See Tahdhib, XII, 9o f.; E12, I,

114, f ., s. v.; A. J. Cameron , Abu Dharr al-Ghifari (London, 1973). A very different
brief version of the tradition in Abu Dharr 's name is mentioned in Tafsirr. XXIII, 5.
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(meant by) God's word: "And the sun: It runs to a place where it
is to reside (at night)"-where it is held underneath the Throne-
"That is decreed by One Mighty and Knowing"4m -by "this" is
meant the procedure of the "mighty" Lord in His royal authority,
the Lord Who is "knowing" about His creation . He continued.

(62) Gabriel brings to the sun a garment of luminosity from the light
of the Throne, according to the measure of the hours of the day. It
is longer in the summer and shorter in the winter, and of interme-
diate length in autumn and spring. He continued. The sun puts on
that garment, as one of you here puts on his garment. Then, it is
set free to roam in the air of heaven until it rises whence it does.
The Prophet said : It is as if it had been held for three nights. Then
it will not be covered with luminosity and will be commanded to
rise from where it sets . This is (meant by) God's word: "When the
sun shall be rolled up."434 He continued. The same course is fol-
lowed by the moon in its rising, its running on the horizon of the
heaven, its setting, its rising to the highest, seventh heaven, its
being held underneath the Throne, its prostration, and its asking
for permission . But Gabriel brings it a garment from the light of
the Footstool. He continued. This is (meant by) God's word: "He
made the sun a luminosity and the moon a light."435 Abu Dharr
concluded: Then I went away together with the Messenger of God,
and we prayed the evening prayer. This report from the Messen-
ger of God indicates that the only difference between the condi-
tion of the sun and that of the moon is that the luminosity of the
sun comes from the wrap of the luminosity of the Throne with
which the sun was covered, while the light of the moon comes
from a wrap of the light of the Footstool with which the moon
was covered.

The other report,4 referring to a different concept, is what
I was told by Muhammad b. Abi Mansur-Khalaf b. Wasil-

433• Qur. 36:38.
434• Qur. 81:1.
435. Qur. io:5.
436. This tradition of Ibn 'Abbas extends to text below, 1, 74. The Cairo edition

refers to the noteworthy criticism of Ibn al -Athir, Kamil, ed. Tornberg, I, 17: The
story contradicts reason , it is not a sound hadith, and something of such impor-
tance should not be accepted into books if the isnad is so weak . It is, of course,
understandable that writers on the stories of the prophets such as al-Tha'labi gave
it prominent play.
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Abu Nu'aym-Mugatil b. Hayyan-'Ikrimah: One day when Ibn
'Abbas was sitting (at home or in the mosque), a man came to
him and said: Ibn'Abbas, I heard Kab, the Rabbi, tell a marvelous
story about the sun and the moon. He continued. Ibn 'Abbas who
had been reclining sat up and asked what it was. The man said:
He suggested that on the Day of Resurrection, the sun and the
moon will be brought as if they were two hamstrung oxen, and
flung into Hell. 'Ikrimah continued. Ibn 'Abbas became contorted [63)
with anger and exclaimed three times: Kab is lying! Kab is lying!
Kab is lying! This is something Jewish he wants to inject into Is-
lam. God is too majestic and noble to mete out punishment where
there is obedience to Him. Have you not heard God's word: "And
He subjected to you the sun and the moon, being constant"' -
referring to their constant obedience. How would He punish two
servants that are praised for constant obedience? May God curse
that rabbi and his rabbinate! How insolent is he toward God and
what a tremendous fabrication has he told about those two ser-
vants that are obedient to God! He continued. Then he said several
times : We return to God.438 He took a little piece of wood from the
ground and started to hit the ground with it. He did that for some
time, then lifting his head he threw away the little piece of wood
and said: You want me to tell you what I heard the Messenger of
God say about the sun and the moon and the beginning of their
creation and how things went with them? We said: We would,
indeed, May God show mercy unto you. He said: When the Mes-
senger of God was asked about that, he replied: When God was
done with His creation and only Adam remained to be created,
He created two suns from the light of His Throne. His foreknowl-
edge told Him that He would leave here one sun,439 so He created
it as (large as ) this world is from east to west. His foreknowledge
also told Him that He would efface it and change it to a moon;
so the moon is smaller in size than the sun. But both are seen as
small because of the sun's altitude and remoteness from the earth.

He continued: If God had left the two suns as He created them

437. Qur. 14:33.
438. Cf. Qur. 2:156. The use of the phrase here characterizes the statement as a

sin and misfortune.
439. That is , not two suns but a sun and a moon derived from it . Possibly, it

should be the dual: ... leave the two of them one sun.
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in the beginning, night would not have been distinguishable from
day. A hired man then would not know until when he should la-

(641 bor and when he should receive his wages. A person fasting would
not know until when he must fast. A woman would not know how
to reckon the period of her impurity.440 The Muslims would not
know the time of the pilgrimage. Debtors would not know when
their debts become due. People in general would not know when
to work for a livelihood and when to stop for resting their bodies.
The Lord was too concerned with His servants and too merciful
to them (to do such a thing). He thus sent Gabriel to drag his wing
three times over the face of the moon, which at the time was a sun.
He effaced its luminosity and left the light in it. This is (meant by)
God's word: "And We have made the night and the day two signs.
We have blotted out the sign of the night, and We have made the
sign of the day something to see by. ,44' He continued. The black-
ness you can see as lines on the moon is a trace of the blotting.
God then created for the sun a chariot with 36o handholds from
the luminosity of the light of the Throne and entrusted 360 of the
angels inhabiting the lower heaven with the sun and its chariot,
each of them gripping one of those handholds. He entrusted 360
of the angels inhabiting (the lower?) heaven with the moon and
its chariot, each of them gripping one of those handholds.

Then he said: For the sun and the moon, He created easts and
wests (positions to rise and set) on the two sides of the earth and
the two rims of heaven, r8o springs in the west of black clay-
this is (meant by) God's word: "He found it setting in a muddy
spring,"442 meaning by "muddy (hami'ah)" black clay-and 18o
springs in the east likewise of black clay, bubbling and boiling like
a pot when it boils furiously. He continued. Every day and night,

[651 the sun has a new place where it rises and a new place where it
sets . The interval between them from beginning to end is longest
for the day in summer and shortest in winter . This is (meant by)
God's word: "The Lord of the two easts and the Lord of the two
wests,"443 meaning the last (position) of the sun here and the last

440. See E12 , I1I, 1010-13, s. v. 'idda.
441. Qur. 17:12.
442. Qur.18:86. See Tafsir, XVI, 9 f., on this verse. Tabari argues that either the

interpretation of the adjective hami'ah as "black clay" favored by lbn'Abbas or its
interpretation as hamiyah "hot" is possible.

443. Qur. 55:17. See Tafsir, XXVIX, 74 f., on this verse for much comparable
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there. He omitted the positions in the east and the west (for the
rising and setting of the sun ) in between them . Then He referred
to east and west in the plural, saying : "(By) the Lord of the easts
and the wests ."44 He mentioned the number of all those springs
(as above).

He continued. God created an ocean three farsakhs (i8 kilome-
ters ) removed from heaven . Waves contained ,445 it stands in the air
by the command of God. No drop of it is spilled. All the oceans
are motionless, but that ocean flows at the rate of the speed of
an arrow. It is set free to move in the air evenly , as if it were a
rope stretched out in the area between east and west. The sun,
the moon, and the retrograde stars "6 run in its deep swell. This is
(meant by) God's word: "Each swims in a sphere."447 "The sphere"
is the circulation of the chariot in the deep swell of that ocean.
By Him Who holds the soul of Muhammad in His hand! If the
sun were to emerge from that ocean , it would burn everything on
earth , including even rocks and stones , and if the moon were to
emerge from it, it would afflict (by its heat )44s the inhabitants of
the earth to such an extent that they would worship gods other
than God. The exception would be those of God's friends whom
He would want to keep free from sin.

Ibn 'Abbas said that 'Ali b. Abi Talib said to the Messenger
of God: You are like my father and my mother! You have men-
tioned the course of the retrograde stars (al-khunnas) by which
God swears in the Qur'an,449 together with the sun and the moon,
and the rest. Now, what are al-khunnas? The Prophet replied:
'Ali, they are five stars: Jupiter (al-birjis), Saturn (zuhal), Mercury
('utarid), Mars (bahram), and Venus (al-zuhrah). These five stars [661
rise and run like the sun and the moon and race45o with them to-

material.
444. Qur. 70:40. Tafsir, XXIX, 55, on this verse , refers to Ibn 'Abbas as reporting

on the theory of 36o different "windows" (kxiwah) for sunrises and sunsets.
445. Saqfan mahfuzan in Qur. 21:32 was explained by Qatadah as "waves con-

tained" (mawj makfuf), see Tafsir, XVII, 17, on the verse. It is also used as an
explanation of falak ("sphere"!.

446. For the problem of al-khunnas in Qur. 81: x5, see below, n. 449.
447. Qur. 21:33 and 36:40. See Tafsir, XVII, 16 ff., on the former verse.
448. For the transitive use of f-t-n, see Lane, 2334 f.

449.Qur. 81:15 . For the various attempted explanations , see Tafsir, XXX, 47 f.,
on the verse . Here , it is explained as referring to the five planets.

450. Cf. Qur. too:!.
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gether. All the other stars are suspended from heaven as lamps are
from mosques, and circulate together with heaven praising and
sanctifying God with prayer. The Prophet then said: If you wish
to have this made clear, look to the circulation of the sphere alter-
nately here and there. It is the circulation of heaven and the cir-
culation of all the stars together with it except those five. Their's'
circulation today is what you see, and that is their prayer. Their
circulation to the Day of Resurrection is as quick as the circula-
tion of a mill452 because of the dangers and tremors of the Day of
Resurrection. This is (meant by) God's word: "On a day when the
heaven sways to and fro and the mountains move. Woe on that day
unto those who declare false (the Prophet's divine message). 11453

He continued. When the sun rises, it rises upon its chariot from
one of those springs accompanied by 36o angels with outspread
wings. They draw it along the sphere, praising and sanctifying God
with prayer, according to the extent of the hours of night and the
hours of day, be it night or day. When God wishes to test the sun
and the moon, showing His servants a sign and thereby asking
them to stop disobeying Him and to start to obey, the sun tumbles
from the chariot and falls into the deep of that ocean, which is the
sphere. When God wants to increase the significance of the sign
and frighten His servants severely, all of the sun falls, and nothing
of it remains upon the chariot. That is a total eclipse of the sun,
when the day darkens and the stars come out. When God wants

[671 to make a partial sign, half or a third or two-thirds of it fall into
the water, while the rest remains upon the chariot, this being a
partial eclipse . It is a misfortune for the sun or for the moon. It
frightens His servants and constitutes a request from the Lord (for
them to repent). However this may be, the angels entrusted with
the chariot of the sun divide into two groups, one that goes to the
sun and pulls it toward the chariot, and another that goes to the
chariot and pulls it toward the sun, while at the same time they
keep it steady in the sphere, praising and sanctifying God with
prayer, according to the extent of the hours of day or the hours
of night, be it night or day, summer or winter, autumn or spring

451. Referring, it seems, to heaven and the stars.
452. For a different combination of "mill " with " sphere, " see Tafsir, XVII, 17 f.

(ad Qur. 21:33).
45 3 Qur. 52:9-11.
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between summer and winter, lest the length of night and day be
increased in any way. God has given them knowledge of that by
inspiration and also the power for it. The gradual emergence of the
sun or the moon from the deep of that ocean covering them which
you observe after an eclipse (is accomplished by) all the angels
together who, after having brought out all of it, carry it (back) and
put it upon the chariot. They praise God that He gave them the
power to do that. They grip the handholds of the chariot and draw
it in the sphere, praising and sanctifying God with prayer. Finally,
they bring the sun to the west. Having done so, they put it into
the spring there, and the sun falls from the horizon of the sphere
into the spring.

Then the Prophet said, expressing wonder at God's creation:
How wonderful is the divine power with respect to something
than which nothing more wonderful has ever been created!454 This
is (meant by) what Gabriel said to Sarah: "Do you wonder about
God's command? 455 It is as follows: God created two cities, one
in the east, and the other in the west. The inhabitants of the (68]
city in the east belong to the remnants of the 'Ad and are descen-
dants of those 'Ad who were believers, while the inhabitants of
the city in the west belong to the remnants of the Thamud and
are descendants of those who believed in Salih 456 The name of
the city in the east is Margisiya in Syriac and jabalq in Arabic, and
the name of the city in the west is Barjisiya in Syriac and jabars
in Arabic.457 Each city has ten thousand gates, each a farsakh (6
kilometers) distant from the other. Ten thousand guards equipped
with weapons alternate each day as guards for each of these gates;
after that (one day, those guards) will have no (more) guard duty
until the day the Trumpet will be blown 458 By Him Who holds the
soul of Muhammad in His hand! Were those people not so many

454. The Cairo edition has: we have never seen anything more wonderful.
455• Qur. 11:73. The names of Gabriel and Sarah are not mentioned in the

Qur'an in this connection.
456. On the pre-Islamic peoples of 'Ad and the historically more tangible

Thamud mentioned in the Qur'an as having been in conflict with the prophets
Hud and Salih, see, for instance, E12, 1, 169, s .v. 'Ad.

457. The Arabic names of the legendary cities are listed in Yaqut, Mu'jam,11, 2 f.
A historic Jabalq near Isfahan occurs in Tabari, text below, III, 6. The Aramaic
names appear to admit of no plausible Aramaic explanation , except for the final -a
imitating the Aramaic definite article.

458. Cf. Qur. 6:73, etc.
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and so noisy, all the inhabitants of this world would hear the loud
crash made by the sun falling when it rises and when it sets. Be-
hind them are three nations, Mansak, Tafil, and Taris, and before
them are Yajuj and Majuj.459 Gabriel took me to them during my
night journey from the Sacred Mosque to the Farthest Mosque.'
I called on Yajuj and Majuj to worship God, but they refused to
listen to me. Gabriel then took me to the inhabitants of the two
cities. I called on them to follow the religion of God and to wor-
ship Him. They agreed and repented. They are our brothers in the
(true) religion. Those of them who do good are together with those
of you who do good, and those of them who do evil are together
with those of you who do evil. Gabriel then took me to the three
nations. I called on them to follow the religion of God and to wor-

(691 ship Him. They disapproved of my doing so. They did not believe
in God and considered His messengers liars. They are in the Fire
together with Yajuj and Majuj and all those who were disobedient
to God. Whenever the sun sets, it is raised from heaven to heaven
by the angels' fast flight, until it is brought to the highest, seventh
heaven, and eventually is underneath the Throne. It falls down in
prostration, and the angels entrusted with it prostrate themselves
together with it. Then it is brought down from heaven to heaven.
When it reaches this heaven, dawn breaks. When it comes down
from one of those springs, morning becomes luminous . And when
it reaches this face of heaven, the day becomes luminous.

He continued. In the east, God places a veil of darkness on the
seventh ocean according to the number of nights from the day God
created this world until the day when this world will be cut off.
At sunset, an angel entrusted with the night comes and grabs a
handful of the veil's darkness. He then moves toward the west,
all the time gradually releasing some of the darkness through the

459. While the role of Gog and Magog and their famous dam is derived from the
Qur'an and is well defined in the Islamic geographical view of the world, the "three
nations" appear to be an insignificant embellishment , and the forms of their names
are anything but certain . As indicated here, the two cities are located behind Gog
and Magog, and the three nations behind the two cities. "Mansak " and "Taris"
appear among the Japhetite successor nations , that is, seven brothers that also
include the Turks, Khazars, Slavs, Kamara, and Chinese . See Dinawari , al-Akhbar
al-tiwal, ed. Guirgass , 4; Yaqut, Mu'jam, III, 53 . Yagiit , Mu'jam , IV, 304, describes
Kamara as a village near Bukhara.

46o. Cf. Qur. 17:1.
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interstices of his fingers , watching out for the twilight . When the
twilight has disappeared, the angel releases all the darkness. He
then spreads out his two wings . They reach the two sides of the
earth and the two rims of heaven and pass outside in the air as far
as God wishes. The angel drives the darkness of the night with his
wings , praising and sanctifying God with prayer, until he reaches
the west . When he has reached the west, morning dawns from
the east . The angel puts together his wings , then puts together
the parts of the darkness one by one in his palms , then grabs in
one palm as much of the darkness as he had taken from the veil
(of darkness ) in the east, and places it in the west on the seventh
ocean . From there comes the darkness of the night.

When the veil is transported (completely ) from east to west, [70]
the Trumpet is blown , and this world comes to its end. The lu-
minosity of the day comes from the east , and the darkness of the
night comes from that veil . The sun and the moon always con-
tinue this way from rising to setting, and on to their being raised
to the highest, seventh heaven and their being held underneath
the Throne . They will continue so until the moment comes that
was fixed by God for the repentance of His servants . Sins will be-
come more numerous on earth . Goodness will be gone , and no-
body will command it (be done ). That which is disapproved will
spread, and nobody will prohibit it.

When this takes place, the sun will be held underneath the
Throne for one night . Whenever it prostrates itself and asks for
permission (to proceed to) whence it should rise , it is given no an-
swer until the moon joins it and prostrates itself together with the
sun and asks for permission ( to proceed to) whence it should rise.
The moon , too, is not given an answer . Finally, (the angel?) will
hold the sun for three nights and the moon for two nights. The
length of that night is known only to those who pray during the
night while on earth . They will be a small group found in every
Muslim locality . They are held in contempt by others while feel-
ing humble themselves . Any (individual belonging to this select
group) will sleep that night as he slept the nights before . He then
will rise , perform the ritual ablutions , enter his place of prayer,
and say his special prayer (wird) just as before . Then he will go
outside but will not see the morning . He will dislike that and feel
that something bad is about to happen . He will say : Perhaps I have
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shortened my recitation (of the Qur 'an) too much , or cut short
my prayer, or got up before my time . He continued. Then, dur-
ing the second night , he will again say his wird prayer as before.
Again, he will go outside but will not see the morning . This will
add to his annoyance , which will become mixed with fear. Feel-
ing that something bad is about to happen , he will say: Perhaps
I have shortened my recitation, or cut short my prayer, or got up
at the beginning of the night . Afraid and apprehensive of what he
anticipates might be the terror of the third night , he will again
say his wird prayer as before . Then he will go outside and lo and
behold! there is the night (still) in its place, while the stars had
completed their revolution and reached their place at the begin-
ning of the night . At that , he will become very apprehensive and
fearful in the knowledge of the anticipated terror of that night.
Fear will close in on him, and he will cry and become flustered.

The people of the localities who were spending the nights in
prayer used to know each other before and were in contact with
one another . Now they will call out to one another. They will
all come together in one of the mosques and implore God with
tears and loud wailing for the rest of the night, while the negli-
gent remain neglectful . Finally, when three nights are completed
for the sun and two for the moon, Gabriel will go to the sun and
the moon and say: The Lord commands you to return to your (po-
sitions in the ) west and to rise there . We have no luminosity or
light for you . He continued . At that, the sun and the moon will
cry so loudly that the inhabitants of seven heavens below them
and the inhabitants of the awnings of the Throne and the carriers
of the Throne above them will hear it . They will cry because the
sun and the moon are crying but also because they are pervaded
by fear of death and fear of the Day of Resurrection.

He continued . While the people are waiting for the sun and the
moon to rise from the east , they will notice that they had already
risen from the west behind their necks, black and rolled up like
sacks ,""' with the sun having no luminosity and the moon no light,
as in the case of eclipses in earlier times . The inhabitants of this
world will cry out loudly to one another . Mothers will neglect
their children , and lovers the fruit of their hearts . Every soul will

461. "Two ravens" according to the Leiden edition.
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be preoccupied with what is happening to it. He continued. The
righteous and the pious will benefit from their crying on that day.
It will be written down for them as an act of divine worship. The
wicked and the immoral, on the other hand , will not benefit from
their crying on that day . It will be written down against them as
a loss. He continued . The sun and the moon will rise like two
camels joined together .461 Each of the two will compete and try to
outrace the other . Eventually, when they have reached the navel-
that is , the middle-of heaven, Gabriel will go to them and take
hold of their horns and return them to the west . He will not permit
them to set in those springs in the west where they used to set but
will let them set in the Gate of Repentance.

'Umar b . al-Khattab said (at this point ): I and my family are your
ransom ,461 0 Messenger of God, but may I ask what is the Gate
of Repentance ? The Prophet replied: 'Umar, God created a gate for
repentance behind the west with two doorleaves of gold encrusted
with pearls and jewels, set apart a distance requiring a speeding
rider forty years to traverse . That gate has been open since God
created His creation (and will stay open ) to the morning of that
night when the sun and the moon rise from their (positions in
the) west . The repentance of any human being that has repented
sincerely, from Adam to the morning of that night, enters that
gate and is then lifted up to God.

Mu'adh b . Jabal' now said : You are like my father and my
mother, 0 Messenger of God , but may I ask what is sincere re-
pentance ? The Prophet replied : It means that the sinner repents
the sin he committed and apologizes to God and then never re-
turns to it , just as milk does not return to the udder.

He continued . Gabriel will then put back the doorleaves and
close them so tightly as if there had never been a cleft between
them . Once the Gate of Repentance is closed , no repentance will

462. Cf . Kab's " two oxen," text above , 1, 62 f. Here, racing animals are meant,
and "camel" appears to be most likely as the intended meaning of balk. No con-
nection of "joined together" (garin) with the following "horns" (qurtin) needs to
be assumed.

463. The formulas expressing devotion here and later have the purpose of
mitigating the impertinence inherent in daring to address a question to the
Prophet.

464. Among the young assistants of the Prophet the one closest to him , Mu'adh
b. Jabal was born around boo and died in 18/639. See Tahdhib, X,186-88; ibn 'Abd
al-Barr, Isti"db , I11,1402-7.

[721
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be accepted . If some Muslim does a good deed , he will no longer
benefit from it, unless he used to do good deeds before , for all will
receive the same credits and debits as before . He continued. This
is (meant by) God 's word: "On the day when one of the signs of
your Lord comes, belief will not benefit a soul that did not believe
before or acquired some good in his belief."'

Ubayy b. Kab4" now said : Your are like my father and my
mother, 0 Messenger of God , but may I ask how will it be there-
after with the sun and the moon , and how will it be with man-
kind and this world ? The Prophet replied : Ubayy, the sun and
the moon will thereafter be covered with light and luminosity.
They will rise and set over mankind as before . As for mankind,
having looked at the awesomeness of the sign as they did, they
will beset this world so hard that they will cause rivers to flow,
plant trees, and build buildings. As to this world , if a man had
produced a colt in it, he would not be able to mount it from the
time the sun rises from its (position in the ) west to the day the
Trumpet is blown."

Vudhayfah b. al-Yaman4' now said: I and my family are your
ransom, 0 Messenger of God , but may I ask how will they be
when the Trumpet is blown? The Prophet replied: Hudhayfah! By
Him Who holds the soul of Muhammad in His hand! Surely, the
Hour will come and the Trumpet be blown while a man who just
treated his water basin with clay will not (have time to) draw wa-
ter from it. Surely, the Hour will come while two men holding
a garment between them will not (have time to) fold it or sell it
to one another . Surely, the Hour will come while a man , having
lifted a morsel to his mouth , will not (have time to) eat it. Surely,
the Hour will come while a man who leaves with the milk just

465. Qur. 6:158.
466. The early transmitter of a recension of the Qur'an. Indications of Ubayy's

date of death vary considerably, from the time of the caliphate of'Umar to the later
years of the caliphate of Uthmin, or even after Uthmin 's death. See Tahdhib, I,
187 f.; Ibn 'Abd al-Ban, lsti ab, I, 65-7o; Ibn al-Jazari, Ghayah, I, 31 f.; Jeffery,
Materials, 114 ff.

467. The end of the world will come suddenly, and human beings, noticing its
approach, will rush to do something.

468. Hudhayfah died in 36/656. He is known as a special confidant of the
Prophet, although his early history as a Muslim appears somewhat clouded. See
Tahdhib, II, 219 f.; Ibn 'Abd al-Barr, lstidb, II, 334-36.
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drawn from his camel will not (have time to) drink it. The Prophet
then recited this verse of the Qur'an: "Surely, it will come upon
them suddenly when they are unaware. "469

When the Trumpet is blown and the Hour comes and God dis-
tinguishes between the inhabitants of Paradise and the inhabi-
tants of the Fire, who had not yet entered either, He will call for
the sun and the moon. They are brought, black and rolled up,
having fallen into quaking and confusion and being terribly
afraid because of the terror of that day and their fear of the
Merciful One. Finally, when they are around the Throne, they
will fall down and prostrate themselves before God, saying: Our
God! You know our obedience and our continuous worship of
You. You know how quickly we executed Your command in the
days of this world. Thus, do not punish us because the poly-
theists worshiped us. We did not call on them to worship us, nor
did we neglect to worhip You. The Lord will say: You have spo-
ken the truth. Now I have taken it upon Myself to begin and to
restore.470 I am restoring you to where I had you begin, Thus, re-
turn to what you were created from! The sun and the moon
said: Our God, what did You create us from? God said: I cre-
ated you from the light of My Throne. Thus, return to it! He
continued. There will come forth from each of the two a flash
of lightning so brilliant that it almost blinds the eye with its light.
It will mingle with the light of the Throne. This is (meant
by) God's word: "He begins and He restores. ,411

`Ikrimah said: I got up with the individuals who were told the
story, and we went to Kab and informed him about Ibn 'Abbas'
emotional outburst at (hearing) his story and about the story In
'Abbas had reported on the authority of the Messenger of God.
Kab got up with us, and we went to Ibn 'Abbas. Kab said: I have
learned about your emotional outburst at my story. I am asking
God for forgiveness and I repent. I have told the story on the basis
of a well-worn book that has passed through many hands. I do not

469. Qur. 29:53.
470. Cf. Qur. 85 :13, see the following note.
471. Ta/sir, XXX, 88 (ad Qur. 85:13) , shows Tabari as expressing himself in favor

of In 'Abbas ' interpretation that God originates and repeats punishment . Others
refer the verse to God's creation and recreation of life in the other world.

[74)
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know what alterations made by the Jews it may have contained.
Now you have told a story on the basis of a new book recently
revealed by the Merciful One and on the authority of the lord and
best of the prophets . I would like you to tell it to me so that I can
retain it in my memory as told on your authority. When I have
been told it, it will replace my original story.

'Ikrimah said : Ibn 'Abbas repeated the story to Kab, while I fol-
lowed it in my heart paragraph by paragraph . He neither added
nor omitted anything, nor did he change the sequence in any way.
This added to my desire (to learn from ) Ibn 'Abbas and to retain
the story in my memory.472

A tradition on the subject transmitted by the early (scholars) is
what we were told by Ibn Humayd-Jarir (b. 'Abd al-Hamid)-'Abd
al-'Aziz b . Rufay `47 -Abu al-Tufayl :474 Ibn al-Ka wwa '475 asked
'Ali: 0 Commander of the Faithful ! What is that smudge in the
moon? 'Ali replied : Don't you read the Qur 'an? (It says ): "We have
blotted out the sign of the night . i476 That smudge is (a trace of)
the blotting 477

According to Abu Kurayb-Talg478 -Za'idah479 -'Asim (b.
Bahdalah)-'Ali b. Rabi 'ah480 : Ibn al -Kawwa ' asked what that
blackness in the moon was , and `Ali replied: "We have blotted
out the sign of the night , and We have made the sign of the day
something to see by." That blackness is (a trace of) the blotting.

According to Ibn Bashshar-'Abd al-Rahman (b. Mahdi)-

472. The phrase translated "to retain ...memory" could mean but hardly does in
the context : "to become a hadith expert."

473.'Abd al-'Aziz, the son of Abu Kathirah Rufay ' (below, n. 484), died around
130/747 181 in his nineties . See Tahdhib, VI, 337 f.

474. Abu al -Tufayl 'Amir b . Wathilah was born in 622-23. He died as the last
of the Prophet 's companions in the first decade of the second century /7i9-28. See
Tahdhib, V, 82-84; Ibn 'Abd al -Barr, Isti'ub, II, 798 f.

475. Text below, II, 67 f. (ed . Cairo, V, 212 ) gives the full name of In al-Kawwa'
as 'Abdallih b. Abi Awfa, who died in 86 or 87 /705(61 in al-Kufah . See Tahdhib,
V, 151 ; Ibn 'Abd al -Barr, Ist ab , m, 870 f. Neither author refers to'Abdallah b. Abi
Awfi as In al-Kawwa'.

476. Qur. 17:12.
477. All the following traditions appear in the same order in Tafsu, XV, 38 (ad

Qur. 17:12).
478. Talq b . Ghannam died in 211 /826. See Tahdhib, V, 33 f.
479• Za 'idah b. Qudimah died around 16o or 161 /776-78 . See Tahdhib, III,

306 f.
480. See Tahdhib, VII, 320 f.
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Isra'il-Abu Ishag481-'Ubayd b. 'Umayr:482 I was with 'All when
Ibn al-Kawwa' asked him about the blackness in the moon. 'Ali
replied: That is the sign of the night blotted out.

According to Ibn Abi al-Shawarib483 -Yazid b. Zuray'-Imran
b. Hudayr483' -Abu Kathirah Rufay :484 When 'Ali b. Abi Talib told
them to ask whatever they wished, Ibn al-Kawwa' got up and said:
What is the darkness in the moon? 'Ali replied: Damn you! Why
did you not ask about something concerning your religion and
your (life in the) other world? But then he said: It is (a trace of) the
blotting out of the night.

According to Zakariyya' b. Yahya b. Aban al-Misri485 -Ibn
Ufayr486 -Ibn Lahi'ah487 -Huyayy b. 'Abdallah488 -Abu 'Abd al-
Rahman489 -'Abdallah b. 'Amr b. al-'As490 : A man asked 'Ali what
the blackness in the moon was. 'Ali replied: God says: "And We
have made the night and the day two signs. We have blotted out
the sign of the night, and We have made the sign of the day some-
thing to see by. "491

481. Abu Ishaq `Amr b. Abdallah al-Hamdani, the grandfather of Isra'il b. Yunus
(above, n. 397), died between 126 and 129/743-47 at the age of ninety-six. See
Tahdhib, 1, 261-63.

482. Died in 68/68718). See Tahdhib, VII, 71. In Tafsir, XV, 38, he is replaced by
'Abdallah b. Umar.

483. Muhammad b. 'Abd al-Malik b. Abi al-Shawarib died in 244/858 in al-
Basrah. See TB, II, 344 f.; Tahdhib, IX, 316 f. For his son All, see text below, III,

2159.
483a.'Imran b. Hudayr died in 149/766. See Tahdhib, VIII, 125.
484. For Rufay, the father of 'Abd a1-'Aziz (above, n. 473), see Tahdhib, III, 286;

Bukhari, Ta'rikh,11,1, 298 f.; In Abi Hatim, 1,2, 510 f.
485. Zakariyya ' b. Yahya is not identifiable among his numerous namesakes.

Since he was an Egyptian and the entire chain of transmitters concerns Egyptians,
Tabari may have received this information in Egypt.

486. The historian of Egypt Said b. Kathir b. Ufayr lived from 146/763141 to
226/840(1). See Tahdhib, N, 174 f.; Sezgin, GAS, I, 361.

487. `Abdallah b. Lahi'ah lived from ca. 96/71415) to 174/70910. See Tahdhib, V,
373-79; Ei2, III, 853 f., s. v. Ibn Lahi' a, Sezgin, GAS, I, 94. The isndd of Ibn Lahi'ah
is found in Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam, Futub Mi$r, 257 f.

488. For Huyyay, see Tahdhib, III, 72.
489. Abu `Abd al-Rahman `Abdallah b. Yazid al-Ma'afiri al-Hubuli was sent by

'Omar b. 'Abd al-'Aziz to Tunisia where he died and was buried in Tunis. See
Tahdhib, VI, 81 f., Sam'ani, Ansdb, N, 52-54.

490. A son of the conqueror of Egypt, 'Abdallah appears to have died in the later
sixties/685-9o. See Tahdhib, V, 337 f. Like the other links in this chain of trans-
mitters, he frequently occurs as a transmitter in In `Abd al -Hakam 's Futnh Misr,
see, especially, 253 f.

491. Qur.17:12.
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According to Muhammad b. Sad-his father-his paternal
uncle-his father-his father-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on: "And
We have made the night and the day two signs . We have blotted
out the sign of the night": It is the blackness in the night.

According to al-Qasim492 -al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-Ibn
'Abbas: The moon used to give luminosity just as the sun does,
with the moon being the sign of the night and the sun being the
sign of the day. "We have blotted out the sign of the night." (That
is) the blackness in the moon.

According to Abu Kurayb-Ibn Abi Za'idah493 -Ibn Jurayj-
[76[ Mujahid, commenting on God's word: "And We have made the

night and the day two signs": The sun is the sign of the day, and
the moon is the sign of the night. "We have blotted out the sign of
the night": (That is) the blackness in the moon. Thus God created
it.

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-Muja-
hid, commenting on, "And We have made the night and the day
two signs": The night and the day. Thus God created the two.
(Also) Ibn Jurayj-'Abdallah b. Kathir,494 commenting on: "We
have blotted out the sign of the night, and We have made the day
something to see by": The darkness of the night and the bright-
ness (sadaf)495 of the day.

According to Bishr b. Mu'adh-Yazid b. Zuray-Sa'id (b. Abi
'Arubah)-Qatadah, commenting on God's word: "And We have
made the night and the day two signs. We have blotted out the
sign of the night": We used to be told 496 that the blotting of the
sign of the night is the blackness that is in the moon. "And We
have made the sign of the day something to see by": Giving light.
God created the sun having more light and being larger than the
moon.

492. For this isnad, see text above, 1, 23.
493. Yahya b. Zakariyya' Ibn Abi Za 'idah died between 182 and 184 /798-80o at

the age of sixty -three . See TB, XIV,114-19; Tahdhib, XI, 2o8-to.
494. The Qur'an reader Ibn Kathir lived from 45 /665161 to 120/738. See Tahdhib,

V, 367 f.; Ibn al-Jazari, Ghayah, II, 443-45 ; E12, III, 817b, s. v. In Kathir ; Horst,
295, n. II.

495. The lexicographers ascribe to sadaf the meanings "darkness of night" or
something like "early twilight ," but also " luminosity" and, in particular, "white-
ness (light) of day." See In Man;ur , Lisdn, XI, 48, 1. 6.

496. These words are not in Tafsir, XV, 38.
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According to Muhammad b. 'Amr497 -Abu 'Asim49s - ISa499 -
Ibn Abi Najih500 -Mujahid (commenting on): "And We have made
the night and the day two signs": The night and the day. Thus,
God created the two. Also (al-Tabari)-al-Harith501-al-Hasan502
-Warga'S03 -Ibn Abi Najih-Mujahid.

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: In our opinion, the correct statement
on this subject is that God created the sun of the day and the moon
of the night as two signs, then made the sign of the day, which is
the sun, something to see by and blotted out the sign of the night,
which is the moon, through the blackness in it.

It is permissible (to say) that God created them as two suns from
the light of His Throne and then blotted out the light of the moon
in the night, as stated by some we have mentioned. This was the
reason for the difference of the condition of the sun and the moon.
It is (also) permissible (to say) that the sun receives its luminosity
through the wrap of luminosity of the Throne, with which it is
covered, and the moon receives its light from the wrap of light of
the Footstool, with which it is covered.504

If the chain of transmitters of one of the two reports I have men-
tioned were sound, we would adopt that report, but the chains of
transmitters of both reports are disputed. Thus, we have not con-

497• Muhammad b. 'Amr b. al-'Abbas al-Bahili died in 249 /863. See TB, III, 127;
Sezgin, GAS, I, 20, 29, 79; Horst, 297, n. 2.

498. Abu 'Aim al-Nabil , whose name was al-l?ahhak b. Makhlad and who lived
from 122/740 to between 212 and 214/827-29, see Tahdhib, IV, 450-53; E12, Suppl.,
I, 17 f., s. v. Abu 'Asim al-Nabil; Horst, 297, n. 4.

499. 'Isa b. Maymun died around 170/786. See Tahdhib, VIII, 235 f.; Sezgin, GAS,
82ob ( index ); Horst, 297, n. 6.

5oo.'Abdallah b. Al,! Najih died in 131 or 132/748-50. See Tahdhib, VI, 54 f.;
Bukhari, Ta'rikh, 1II,1, 233; Horst, 297, n. 8.

SoI. Al -Harith b . Muhammad b. Abi Usimah lived from 180/end of 796 to
282/end of 895 . See TB, VIII, 218 f.; Horst , 294, n. 4.

502. Al -Hasan b. Musa al-Ashyab died between 208 and 210/823-26. See TB, VII,
426-29; Tahdhib, II, 323; Horst, 297, n. 5.

503. Warga ' b. Umar b. Kulayb, reputedly the author of a Qur 'an commentary
and, in any case , an important link in the transmission of Mujahid 's commentary,
died ca. 160/776. See TB, III, 515-18; Tahdhib, XI, 113-15; Horst, 297, n . 7. In the
published recension of Mujihid 's Ta/sir, Warga ' to Mujahid is the last three links
of the six-link chain there , but the text contains no comment on Qur. 17:12. Cf.
F. Leemhuis, "Ms. 1075 Tafsir"; G. Schoeler, Uberlieferung der Wissenschaften,"
202, 210, referring to G. Stauth's dissertation on Mujahid (1969) and further liter-
ature.

504. See text above , I, 61 f.
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sidered it permissible to decide on the soundness of the contents
of the reports as regards the difference of condition between the
sun and the moon. We know for certain, however, that God differ-
entiated between their capacities for giving light because He knew
through His superior knowledge that the difference was best for
the well-being of His creation. Thus, He made a distinction be-
tween them and made the one something that gives light to see
by, and the other something that has its luminosity blotted out.

In this book, we have refrained from mentioning (too) many re-
ports and things about the sun and the moon, as we have also done
in describing the beginning of God's creation of the heavens and
the earth and by omitting all the many other things connected
with God's creation. We have mentioned as much as we have in
this book of ours only because it is our intention to fulfil the con-
dition laid down by us in its beginning that we would mention
timesos and the history of kings, prophets, and messengers. Dates
and times are fixed as to their (precise) moments by the measure-
ments of the hours indicated by the sun and the moon running in
their spheres, as we have mentioned in the reports transmitted by
us on the authority of the Messenger of God. Whatever took place
before God created the sun and the moon, took place outside of
moments and hours and night and day.

We have explained with testimony adduced by us from tradi-
tions and reports the duration, expressed in years and time pe-
riods, of this world from the first beginning of God's production
of what He wanted to produce to the time He finished produc-

(78] ing all His creatures. For the period of time extending from God's
completion of all creation to the annihilation of all of it, we have
brought proofs from reports, used by us to prove the soundness of
our statements, coming from the Messenger of God, his compan-
ions, and other scholars of the Muslim nation. The stated purpose
of this book of ours is to mention the history of kings and tyrants,
those who disobeyed their Lord and those who were obedient to
Him, as well as the times of the prophets and messengers . We have
discussed how chronological dates can be soundly established and
how information about moments and hours can be ascertained.
(Moments and hours are established by) the sun and the moon.

5o5.A1-azminah " the times" here may refer to Tabari 's discussion of the con-
cept of time or to time periods , as it does in the following sentence.
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One makes it possible to learn about the hours and moments of
the night, and the other, the hours and moments of the day.

(The Story of Iblis)

Now, let us speak about the one who was the first to be given
royal authority and was shown favor by God but was ungrateful for
it. Having denied God's divine Lordship, he was proud and over-
bearing toward his Lord and was therefore deprived by God of His
divine favor and shamed and humiliated. We shall continue and
mention those who adopted his ways and followed in his foot-
steps and were therefore subjected by God to His divine revenge.
Counted among the partisans of Iblis, they were made to share
in his shame and humiliation. There were also their counterparts
and successors among kings and messengers and prophets who
obeyed their Lord and left praiseworthy memories. God willing,
we shall mention them, too.

First among the Ungrateful is Iblis, Their Guide
(Imam), Their Leader, and Their Chief-

May God Curse Him!

God had created Iblis beautiful. He had ennobled and honored
him and reportedly made him ruler over the lower heaven and
the earth. In addition, He had made him one of the keepers of
Paradise. But he became overbearing toward his Lord and claimed
divine lordship for himself and reportedly called on those under
his control to worship him. Therefore, God transformed him into
a stoned Satan.507 He deformed him and deprived him of the bene-
fits He had granted him. He cursed him and drove him out of His
heavens in the fleeting present world and then gave to him and his
followers and partisans the Fire of Hell as their place of residence
in the other world. We take refuge in God for protection against
His divine wrath and against whatever action brings a person close
to His wrath and against getting into trouble.508

5o6. Hardly : his (Satan 's) opponents and those after him.
507. Cf. Qur. 3:36 and 19:98.
508. The derivation of the idiom al-hawr bad al -kawr (" twisting after untwist-

ing 11)") is debated by the lexicographers . The meaning adopted here is the most
likely one, though it is by no means certain . It means approximately getting into a

[791
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We shall begin with a summary of the reports that have come
down to us from the early (scholars) about the honors given Iblis
by God before he became overbearing toward Him and claimed
what was not his to claim. We hope to continue with mention-
ing the events in the days of his rule and royal authority until all
of that ceased to be his, and to mention the reason why the ear-
lier favors and beautiful benefits and other things God had be-
stowed on him ceased to be his-all of this in an abridged form.

The Received Reports about the Control and Rule of Iblis
over the Lower Heaven and the Earth and All in Between

According to al-Qasim b. al-Hasan-al-Husayn b. Dawud-
Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-Ibn Abbas : Iblis was one of the noblest angels
and belonged to the most honored tribe among them. He was a
keeper of Paradise. He had the authority to rule over the lower
heaven as well as the earth.509

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-Salih,
the mawla of al-Taw'amah51° and Shank b. Abi Namir,511 either
one or both of them Ibn 'Abbas: There was an angelic tribe of
jinn, and Iblis belonged to it. He governed all in between the
heaven and the earth.512

According to Musa b. Harun al-Hamdani-`Amr b. Hammad-
Asbat-al-Suddi -Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also
(al-Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn Masud and some (other)

[8o) companions of the Prophet: Iblis was made ruler over the lower
heaven. He belonged to a tribe of angels called jinn. They were
called jinn because they were the keepers of Paradise (al-jannah).

tight spot after having had it easy. See Lane, 665 c, and the references in Wbrterbuch,
letter K, 4z8b.

509. See Tafsir, 1, 178 (ad Qur. 2:34), and XV, t69 f. (ad Qur. 18:50).
510. Silih b. Nabhin died around 125/791)2). See Tahdhib, IV, 405-7. Taw'amah

("Twin') was the daughter of Umayyah b. Khalaf, one of the Meccans killed at
Badr.

51i. Sharik b. 'Abdallih b. Abi Namir died ca. 140/757. His grandfather partic-
ipated in the battle of Badr on the side of the Meccans. See Tahdhib, IV, 337 f.;
Bukhari, Tarikh, II, 2, 237 f.

512. This tradition , as well as the one at the end of this section , is part of a longer
tradition quoted in Tafsir, XV, 169 (ad Qur 18:50). Cf. also Tafsir, 1, 178 f. (ad Qur.

2:34)•
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In addition to being ruler, Iblis was a keeper (of Paradise).513
According to 'Abdan al-Marwazi5i4 -al-Husayn b. al-Faraj-

Abu Mu'adh al-Fadl b. Khalid-'UbaydallaO5 b. Sulayman-al-
Dahhak b. Muzahim, commenting on God's word: "They pros-
trated themselves, except Iblis. He was one of the jinni516 : Ibn
'Abbas used to say: Iblis was one of the noblest angels and be-
longed to their most honored tribe. He was a keeper of Paradise,
and his was the rule over the lower heaven as well as the earth.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Abu al-Azhar al-Mubarak
b. Mujahid517 -Sharik b. 'Abdallah b. Abi Namir-Salih, the
mawla of al-Taw'amah-Ibn 'Abbas: There is an angelic tribe
called jinn. Iblis belonged to them. He used to rule all in between
heaven and earth. Then he became disobedient, and God therefore
transformed him into a stoned Satan.518

The Ingratitude of the Enemy of God for His
Lord's Favor, His Overbearance Toward
God, and His Claiming Divine Lordship

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj, com-
menting on : "And whoever among them says : I am a god besides
Him"519: Whichever angel says: "I am a god besides Him" calls to
worship of himself, and only Iblis said that. Thus, this verse was
revealed with reference to Iblis.

According to Bishr b. Mu'adh-Yazid (b. Zuray')--Sa'Id (b. Abi
'Arubah)-Qatadah, commenting on: "And whoever among them
says: I am a god besides Him, will have Hell as his recompense
from Us. So do We recompense the wrongdoers."519 This verse [81]
(was revealed) specifically for Iblis, the enemy of God, when he
said what he said, may God curse him and have him stoned! He
thus continued: "will have Hell as his recompense from Us. So do
We recompense the wrongdoers."

513. See Tafsir, I,16o and 178 (ad Qur. 2:3o and 34).
514. See above , n. 399. In Tafsir, I, 178, his name is omitted.
515. Tafsir, I, 178, has Ubayd. See above, n. 402.
516. Qur. 18:50.
517. Died a year or two before al-Thawri , thus in 776171. See Bukhari, Ta'rikh,

IV,1, 427; Ibn Abi Hitim , IV,1, 340 f .; Ibn Hajar, Lisnn, V, 12.
518. See above, n. 512.
519. Qur. 21:29.
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According to Muhammad b. 'Abd al -A'la-Muhammad b.
Thawr-Ma'mar-Qatadah, commenting on: "And whoever
among them says : I am a god besides Him, will have Hell as his
recompense from Us ." This verse (was revealed ) specifically for
Iblis.S

The Events That Took Place During the Days of the
Royal Authority and Rule of the Accursed Iblis and the
Reason Why He claimed Divine Authority and Perished

One of the events that took place during the rule of the enemy
of God while he was ( still) obedient to God is what was men-
tioned to us on the authority of In 'Abbas in a report told us
by Abu Kurayb-'Uthman b. Sa'1d521-Bishr b. 'Umarah522 -Abu
Rawq-al-Dahhak-Ibn 'Abbas: Iblis belonged to a tribal group of
angels called jinn . Among the angels it was they who were cre-
ated from the fire of the simoom .523 He continued . His name was
al-Harith .524 He continued. He was one of the keepers of Paradise.
He continued . All the angels except this tribal group were cre-
ated from light. He continued. The jinn mentioned in the Qur'an
were created "from a bright flame (rndrij) of fire"-(marij being) a
tongue of fire blazing on its sides and top ).525 He continued. And
He created man from clay. The first to dwell on earth were the
jinn. They caused corruption on it and shed blood526 and killed
each other. He continued . God sent Iblis to them with an army

520.The entire section consists of material from Tafsir, XVII, 13 (ad Qur.
21:29).

521. In Abi Hatim, 111,1, 152, no. 832, lists a certain Uthman b. Said al-Zayyat
as a transmitter from Bishr b. Umarah and an authority of Abu Kurayb. He would
seem to be the individual meant here. Tahdhib, VII, 119, no. 255, indicates only
that he is an authority of Abu Kurayb. A certain Uthmin b. Said al-Murri appears
in Tahdhib, VII, 119, no. 256, and Bukhari, Ta'rikh, III,2, 224, also as an authority
of Abu Kurayb.

522. Bishr b. Umirah appears to have been known mainly as a transmitter from
Abu Rawq. See Tahdhib, I, 455; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, 1,2, 81, Ibn Abi Hatim, 1,1, 362.

523. The wind known as simoom presumably received its name from the
Qur'anic usage of samGm in connection with fire in Qur. 15:27. The passage ap-
pears in Tafsir, XIV, 21, on this verse.

524. The preceding three sentences in Tafsir, I,178 (ad Qur. 2:34).
525. Qur• 55:15. The sentence appears in Tafsir, XXVII, 74, on this verse. The

tradition to this point is quoted in Tafsir, I, 178.
526. Cf. Qur. 2:30.
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of angels . They were that tribal group called jinn . Iblis and those
with him caused a bloodbath52' among them and eventually ban-
ished them to the islands in the oceans and the mountainsides.528
His success went to his head, and he said : I have done something
nobody has ever done before . He continued . God was aware of how
Iblis felt, but the angels who were with him were not 529 [821

According to al-Muthanna Ishaq b . al-liajjaj53o -'Abdallah b.
Abi Ja 'far531-his father-al-Rabi' b. Anas532 : God created the an-
gels on Wednesday. He created the jinn on Thursday, and He cre-
ated Adam on Friday. He continued . Some jinn disbelieved, and
the angels went down to them on earth to fight them . Thus , blood-
shed and corruption came into being on earth.

The Reason Why the Enemy of God Was Enticed to be
Overbearing Toward His Lord and Thereby Perished

The early (scholars ) among the Companions and Followers dif-
fered on this subject . We just mentioned one of the statements
transmitted on the authority of In 'Abbas by al-Dahhak, namely,
that when Iblis caused a bloodbath among the jinn who disobeyed
God and caused corruption on earth , and expelled them, he was
pleased with himself and on account of it considered himself more
excellent than anybody else.

The second statement on the subject transmitted on the author-
ity of Ibn 'Abbas is that Iblis was the ruler and governor of the
lower heaven as well as the governor of all in between the lower
heaven and the earth and the keeper of Paradise and also zeal-
ously worshiped God, but then he became pleased with himself
and therefore thought that he was superior . So he became over-

527. According to the reading suggested in the Cairo edition.
528. From "The first to dwell" to this point in Tafsir, 1, 156 f. (ad Qur. 2:30).
529. The entire text of the tradition is to be found in Tafsir, 1, 155, where it con-

tinues commenting on Qur. 2:30.
530. He is mentioned as a transmitter of 'Abdallah b. Abi Ja'far in In Abi Hitim,

1,1, 217. His nisbah being al-Tahdni, he is listed in Sam 'ani, Ansab, IX, 2 f. See also
Horst, 298, n.6.

531. For 'Abdallah b. Abi Ja'far 'Isa b . Mahan, see Tahdhib, V, 176 f., and for his
father, Tahdhib, XII, 56 f. See also Horst, 298, n . 7, and 299, n. II.

532. Al-Rabi' b. Anas died in 139 or 140/756-58 during the caliphate of al-
Mansur, See Tahdhib, III, 238 f ., Sezgin, GAS, 1, 34, Horst, 299, n. 12. For the
tradition, see Tafsir, I, 157 and 163 (ad Qur. 2:30).
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bearing toward his Lord.
The transmission of the report on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas
According to Musa b. Harun al-Hamdani-'Amr b. Hammad-

Asbat-al-Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-
[831 Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn Masud and some (other) com-

panions of the Prophet: When God finished with the creation of
whatever He liked, He sat straight upon the Throne. He made
Iblis ruler over the lower heaven. Iblis belonged to a tribe of angels
called jinn. They were called jinn because they were the keepers of
Paradise. In addition to being ruler (of the lower heaven), Iblis was
a keeper (of Paradise). Then haughtiness affected him, and he said:
God gave all that to me only because of some distinctive quality.
So I was told by Musa b. Harun. I was (also) told this by Ahmad
b. Abi Khaythamah533 -'Amr b. Hammad who commented: be-
cause of some distinctive quality of mine making me superior to
the angels. When that haughtiness affected him, God was aware
of it. He said to the angels: "I am placing on earth a vicegerent."534

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah b. al-Fadl-Ibn Ishaq-
Khallad b. 'Ata'S35 -Tawusb -Ibn 'Abbas: Before committing
disobedience, Iblis was one of the angels . His name was 'Azazil.
He was one of the dwellers on earth. He was one of the most zeal-
ous and knowledgeable of the angels . That led him to haughtiness.
He belonged to a tribal group called jinn.53'

Ibn Humayd gave us about the same account again, reporting
from Salamah-Ibn Ishaq-Khallad b. 'Ata'-Tawus or Abu al-
I Iajjaj Mujahid-Ibn 'Abbas, and others. However, he said: (Iblis)
was an angel named 'Azazil. He was one of the dwellers and cul-
tivators on earth. The dwellers on earth from among the angels
used to be called jinn.

According to Ibn al-Muthanna-Shayban538 -Sallam b. Mis-

533. The historian Ahmad b. Abi Khaythamah died ninety-four years old in
279/872. See E12, III, 687, s.v. Ibn Abi Khaythama; Sezgin, GAS, I, 319 f.

534. Qur. 2:3o. The tradition is quoted in Tafsir, 1, 16o, on this verse.
535. See Bukhiri, Ta'rikh, II, 1, 170 f.; Ibn Abi Hitim , I, 2, 366. Tafsir, 1, 178, has

the apparent mistake Khallid -'Ata'.
536. Died about 106/724151. See Tahdhib, V, 8-10.
537. This and the following tradition are quoted in Tafsir I, 178 (ad Qur. 2:34).
538. Apparently, Shaybin b. Farrukh b. Abi Shaybah who lived from ca.

140/757181 to 235 or 236/849-51. See Tahdhib, IV, 374 f.
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kin539 -Qatadah-Sa'id b. al-Musayyab54° : Iblis was the chief of
the angels of the lower heaven.54'

The third statement transmitted on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas
is that he used to say: The reason for (what happened) is that [84)
Iblis belonged to a remnant of creatures created by God. He com-
manded them to do something, but they refused to be obedient to
Him.

The transmission of the report on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas
According to Muhammad b. Sinan al-Qazzaz-Abu 'Asim (al-

Nabil)-Shabib542 -'Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas: God created some crea-
tures and said: "Prostrate yourselves before Adam!"543 They
replied: We shall not do that. He continued. He sent a fire to con-
sume them . He then created other creatures and said: "I am cre-
ating a human being from clay,"544 so prostrate yourselves before
Adam! They refused, and God sent a fire to consume them. Then
He created these and said: Will you not prostrate yourselves be-
fore Adam? They replied: Yes! Iblis belonged to those who refused
to prostrate themselves before Adam.

Others said: Rather, the reason is that he belonged to the rem-
nant of the jinn who were on earth. They shed blood and caused
corruption on it. They were disobedient to their Lord. Therefore,
the angels fought against them.

Those who said this
According to Ibn Humayd-Yahya b. Wadih-Abu Sa'id al-

Yahmadi Ismail b. Ibrahim545 -Sawwar b. al-ja'd al-Yahmadi541
-Shahr b. Hawshab,547 commenting on God's word: "He was one
of the jinn ,548 : Iblis was one of the jinn whom the angels drove

539• Died between 164 and 167/780-84. See Tahdhib, IV, 286 f.
540. Depending on the age he is said to have reached, Ibn al-Musayyab was born

between 634 and 639. He died about 93 or 94/711-13. See Tahdhib, IV, 84-88;
Khalifah, Tabagat, 244; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, II, 1, 467 f.; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 276.

541. See Tafsir, I, 178 (ad Qur. 2:34).
542. For Shabib b. Bishr, see Tahdhib, IV, 306. Tafsir, I, 18o (ad Qur. 2:34), has

Sharik) !!-someone-'Ikrimah.
543. Qur. 2:34, etc. The entire tradition appears in Tafsir, 1, 180.
544. Qur. 38:71.
545• Tafsir, 1, 179, has an unlikely Abu Sa'id al-Yahmadi-Ismail b. Ibrahim.

However, no identification seems possible.
546. Briefly listed in Bukhari, Ta'rikh,11, 2,170; Ibn Abi Hatim,11, 1, 270, without

al-Yahmadi.
547. Died early In the second century/ca. 719-29. See Tahdhib, IV, 369-72.
548. Qur. 18:50.
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[851

away. One of the angels captured him and took him to heaven.549
According to 'Ali b . al-Hasan550 -Abu Nasr Muhammad b.

Ahmad al-Khallal551-Sunayd b. Dawud-Hushaymssl -'Abd al-
Rahman b. Yahya553 -Musa b. Numayr and 'Uthman b. Said b.
Kami1554 -Sa'd b. Mas'ud555 : The angels used to fight the jinn,
and Iblis was taken captive. He was young and used to worship to-
gether with the angels. When they were commanded to prostrate
themselves before Adam and Iblis refused, God said: "Except Iblis.
He was one of the jinn. "556

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: In my opinion, the statement most
likely to be correct is one that agrees with God's word: "We said
to the angels: Prostrate yourselves before Adam!, and they did,
except Iblis. He was one of the jinn. He wickedly disobeyed the
command of his Lord."557 It is possible that his wickedness in
disobeying the command of his Lord resulted from his being one
of the jinn. It is (further) possible that it resulted from his being
pleased with himself because he worshiped his Lord so zealously,
possessed great knowledge, and had been entrusted with the rule
over the lower heaven and the earth as well as the post of keeper
of Paradise . (But) it is (also) possible that there was some other
reason. Knowledge of this subject can be attained only through a
report that provides valid proof, but we have no such report, and
the differences with respect to the matter are as indicated by the
reports transmitted by us.

It was (also) said that the reason why Iblis perished was that be-
fore Adam, the jinn were on earth. God sent Iblis to act among

549. See Tafsir, I, 179 (ad Qur. 2:34).
550. His identity seems to be established by the fact that Muslim al -Jarmi is one

of his authorities (see below, n. 632), and 'Ali b. al-Hasan b . 'Abdawayh al-Khazzaz
appears among Muslim al-Jarmi's transmitters in TB, XIII, too . According to TB,
XI, 374 f., that 'Ali b. al-Hasan died in 277/98718 1. Tafsir, 1, 179, has 'Ali b. al-
Husayn.

551. He could possibly be identical with the Abu Nasr mentioned above , n. 128.
552. Born in 104 or 105/722-24, Hushaym b. Bashir died in 183 /799. See TB, XIV,

85-94; Tahdhib, XI, 59-64 ; Sezgin , GAS, I, 38.
553. It is doubtful whether he could be identified with the individual listed in

Tahdhib, IV, 294.
554. Both Musa and'Uthman are unidentified.
555• He may possibly be the obscure Sad b. Masud briefly listed as a transmitter

from Ibn 'Abbas . See Bukhari, Ta'rikh, II, 2, 64, Ibn Abi Hatim,1I,1, 94.
556. Qur. 18:50 . The tradition is quoted in Tafsir, I, 179 (ad Qur. 2:34).
557. Qur. 18:50.
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them as judge . He did so conscientiously (bi-al-hagq) for a thou-
sand years, so that he eventually was called "arbiter" (hakam).
God called him thus and revealed to him his name . At that, he
became filled with haughtiness. He became self-important and
caused terror, hostility, and hatred among those to whom God had
sent him as arbiter . This is assumed to have caused them to fight
so bitterly on earth for two thousand years that their horses waded
in the blood of (those killed ). They continued . This is (meant by)
God's word : "Were We wearied by the first creation ? No! Rather
they are in uncertainty about a new creation (at the end of the ]86]
world),"" and (by ) the statement of the angels : "Will You place
on (earth ) one who will cause corruption on it and shed blood?"559
At that, God sent a fire that consumed them . They continued.
When Iblis saw the punishment that had descended upon his peo-
ple, he ascended to heaven . He stayed with the angels worshiping
God in heaven as zealously as did no other creature . He continued
to do so, until God created Adam and that well-known episode of
Iblis ' disobedience to his Lord occurred.

(The Story of Adam)

One of the events that took place in the days of the rule and royal
authority of Iblis was God 's creation of our father Adam , the fa-
ther of mankind . That was as follows : As the angels did not know
about Iblis ' involvement with haughtiness , God wanted to make
them aware of it and to show them what had gone wrong with
Iblis when he was about . to be ruined and lose his royal authority
and rule . In this connection, God said to the angels : "I am placing
on earth a vicegerent ." They replied : "Will You place on it one
who will cause corruption on it and shed blood ?"' It has been
transmitted on the authority of Ibn `Abbas that the angels said ex-
actly that, noticing what the jinn , who were dwellers on earth be-
fore, were doing . When their Lord said to the angels : "I am placing
on earth a vicegerent," they asked : Will You place on it one who
will behave like the jinn who, when on earth , shed blood there
and caused corruption and were disobedient to You, "whereas we

558. Qur . 50:15-
559. Qur. 2:30.
560. Qur. 2:30.
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praise and sanctify You"? The Lord now said to them: "I know
what you do not know." 561 He (means to) say: I know about Iblis'
involvement with overbearance which you do not know. I know
that he intends to oppose my command and that he has been en-
ticed to wrongdoing and futile self-deception. I am going to show

[87J you this attitude of his, so that you can see it with your own eyes.
Many statements have been made on this subject. We have re-

ported a number of them in our book entitled The Complete Clar-
ification of the Interpretation of the Verses of the Qur'an. 562 We
hate to add to the length of our book by mentioning (all of) that
here.

When God wanted to create Adam, He commanded that the
soil from which Adam was to be made be taken from the earth,
as we were told by Abu Kurayb-`Uthman b. Sa'id-Bishr b.
'Umarah-Abu Rawq-al-Dahhak-Ibn'Abbas: He-meaning the
Lord-then commanded to lift up Adam's soil. God created Adam
"from sticky (lazib) clay"563 lazib ("sticky") meaning viscous
and sweet smelling- "from masnun slimei564 -masnun being
"stinking." He continued. It became stinking slime after (having
been compact) soil.565 He continued. God created Adam with His
own hand.566

According to Musa b. Harun-'Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-
Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-
Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn Masud and some (other) companions of
the Prophet, commenting on the angels saying: "Will You place
on it one who will cause corruption on it and shed blood, whereas
we praise and sanctify You ? and (God) replied: I know what you
do not know"567 -that is, of the affair of Iblis. God then sent
Gabriel to the earth to bring Him some of its clay. The earth
said: I take refuge in God against your taking something away

561. Qur. 2:30.
562. This is the formal title of Tabari's Tafsir, which is the source for the material

used here.
563. Qur. 17:11.
564. Qur. 15:26, 28, and 33.
565. The suggestion of the Leiden edition, here and text below, 1, go, 1. 2, to read

iltiznb "after having become sticky," for "after ... soil," is hardly possible, as one
would expect the definite article and 1-z-b VIII is not listed in the dictionaries.
"After ... soil" is also the reading of Tafsir.

566. See Tafsir, I, 158 f. (ad Qur. 2:34).
567. Qur. 2:30.
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from me and mutilating me. So Gabriel returned without having
taken (any clay) and said: My Lord, the earth took refuge in You,
and I granted it its wish. God then sent Michael, and exactly the
same thing happened. Then He sent the angel of death. When the
earth took refuge in God against him, he said: I take refuge in God
against returning without having executed His command. So he
took (some soil) from the face of the earth and made a mixture. [88]
He did not take the soil from a single place but took red, white,
and black soil." Therefore, the children of Adam came out dif-
ferent. He went up with the soil, then moistened it so it would
become "sticky clay"lazib ("sticky") means something that ad-
heres (1-z-q) to something else. Then (the moistened soil) was left
to change and become stinking (muntin). That is where God says:
"From masnun slime." He commented: stinking.""

According to Ibn I:iumayd-Ya'qub al-Qummi-Ja'far b. Abi al-
Mughirah-Sa'id b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas: The Lord Almighty sent
Iblis57° to take some skin (adim) from the earth, both sweet and
salty, and God created Adam from it. For this reason he was named
Adam-that is, because he was created from the skin (adim) of the
earth. For the same reason Iblis asked: "Shall I prostrate myself be-
fore one whom You have created from clay?""' -that is, that clay
brought by myself.

According to Ibn al-Muthanna-Abu Dawud572 -Shu'bah-
Abu IHasin-Sa'id b. Jubayr: He was named Adam just because he
was created from the skin (adim) of the earth.573

According to Ahmad b. Ishaq al-Ahwazi574 -Abu Ahmad575 -

568. Cf. Targum Pseudo-Jonathan ad Genesis 2:7, and, without reference to
color, Babylonian Talmud, Sanhedrin, 38a-b. See also Tafsir, I, 169 (ad Qur. 2:31).

569. The tradition is found in Ta/s r,1,16o, and, in part, 1,169 (ad Qur. 2:29 and
31).

570. Tafsir, I, 169, has "angel of death." According to the tradition's concluding
words, this cannot be meant here.

571.Qur. 17:61.
572. Abu Diwud Sulaymin b. Diwud al-Tayilisi lived from 133/750111 to 203 or

204/818-20. See TB, IX, 24-29; Tahdhib, IV, 182-87; Brockelmann , GAL, Suppl., I,
2571 Speight, in The Muslim World, 63 (19731, 249-68.

573. This, and the following two traditions, appear in reverse order in Tafsir, I,
169 (ad Qur. 2:31).

574. Died in 250/864. See Tahdhib, I, 14 f.
575. Aba Ahmad Muhammad b. 'Abdallih al-Zubayri died in 203/818. See TB,

V, 402-4) Tahdhib, IX, 254-56.
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Mis'ar576 -Abu Hasin--Said b. Jubayr: Adam was created from
the skin (adim) of the earth and therefore called Adam.

According to Ahmad b. Ishaq-Abu Ahmad-'Amr b. Thabit577
-his father-his grandfather-'Ali: Adam was created from the
skin (adim) of the earth, containing something pleasant (tayyib)
and something good and something bad. All this can be seen in
Adam's children, (who are) good and bad.

According to Ya'qub b. Ibrahim578 -Ibn 'Ulayyah579 -'Awf.5B0
Also Muhammad b. Bashshar and 'Umar b. Shabbah561 -Yahya
b. Said-'Awf. Also In Bashshar-Ibn Abi 'Adi and Muhammad

[891 b. Ja'far (Ghundar) and 'Abd al-Wahhab al-Thagafi582 -Awf.
Also Muhammad b. 'Umarah al-Asadi583 -Ismail b. Aban5s4 -
'Anbasah885 -Awf al-Arabi- Qasamah b. Zuhayr586 -Abu Musa
al-Ash'ari587 -the Messenger of God: God created Adam from a
handful (of soil) which He took from the entire earth. Thus, the
children of Adam came to correspond to the earth in being red,
black, white, or (colors) in between, and in being plain or rugged,
unpleasant or pleasant.588 The clay from which Adam was made

576. Mis'arb. Kidam died between 153 and 155/770-72. See Tahdhib, X, 113-15.
577.'Amr b. Thibit b. Abi Khilid Hurmuz al-Wilibi died in 172/788191; his father

is listed in Tahdhib. See Tahdhib, VIII, 9 f., and II, 16 f. For his grandfather Hurmuz,
who is said to have transmitted from 'Ali indirectly, see above, n. 81.

578. Born in 166/782(31, Ya'qub b. Ibrahim b. Kathir al-Dawraqi died in 252/866.
See TB, XIV, 277-80; Tahdhib, XI, 381 f. For his brother Ahmad, see Sezgin, GAS,
1,112.

579.Ibn Ulayyah Ismail b. Ibrahim b. Migsam lived from 110/728(91 to 193
or 194/808-10. See TB, VI, 229-40; Tahdhib, I, 275-79; Rosenthal, Muslim
Historiography2 , 366, it. 4.

58o. 'Awf b. Abi Jamilah al-Arabi lived from 59/678(91 to 146 or 147/763-64. See
Tahdhib, VIII, 166 f.

581. The historian Abu Zayd Umar b. Shabbah was born in 173/789 and died in
262/876. See TB, XI, 208-1o; Tahdhib, VII, 460; Sezgin, GAS, I, 345.

582. Born about 1 o8-10/726-29, 'Abd al-Wahhab b. 'Abd al- Majid al-Thagafi died
in 194/809-10. See TB, XI, 18-21; Tahdhib, VI, 449 f.

583. He occurs frequently in History and Tafsir as well as lkhtilaf, ed. Schacht,
227.

584. He may be either al-Warraq (d. 216/831) or al-Ghanawi (d. 210/825(61) who
are both mentioned in Tahdhib, 1, 269-71.

585. He is probably identical with 'Anbasah, mentioned above, n. 393.
586. Died around 700. See Tahdhib, VIII, 378.
587. The famous Abu Masi al-Ash 'ad supposedly died at the age of sixty-three

between 42 and 53/662-73. See Tahdhib, V, 362 f.; EI2, 1, 695 f., s. v. al-Ash'ari,
Abu Musa.

588. The tradition is quoted to this point in Tafsir, I, 169 f. (ad Qur. 2:31). Ibn
Khuzaymah, 64, refers to Adam's creation from clay of various colors.
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was moistened until it became "sticky clay," then was left to
become stinking slime, and then salsdl ("dry clay" or "potter's
clay"), as God says: "We created man from dry clay from stinking
slime ."589

According to Ibn Bashshar-Yahya b. Said and 'Abd al-
Rahman b. Mahdi-Sufyan-al-A'mash-Muslim al-Batin59° -
Sa'id b. jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas: Adam was created from three (kinds
of clay): dry clay (salsdl), slime (hama'), and sticky clay. The
"sticky" clay (ldzib) is the good clay. Hama' is hami'ah,S91 and
salsdl is finely pounded soil. God means by "from salsal" : from
dry clay which has salsalah, that is, makes sounds."

It has been mentioned that God caused Adam's clay to ferment.
He left it lying around as a body (jasad) for forty nights, or, ac-
cording to another statement, forty years.

Those who said this
According to Abu Kurayb-`Uthman b. Said-Bishr b. 'Umarah

-Abu Rawq-l ahhak-Ibn 'Abbas: God commanded to lift up [9o]
the soil from which Adam was to be made. He created Adam from
sticky clay from stinking slime. He continued. It became stink-
ing slime only after (having been compact) soil.593 He continued.
He created Adam from it with His own hand. He continued. It re-
mained lying around as a body (jasad) for forty nights. Iblis used to
come to it and kick it with his foot, whereupon it made sounds. He
continued. This is (meant by) God's word: "From salsdl like pot-
ter's clay."594 He means: like something separated that is not com-
pact. He continued. Then (Iblis) entered Adam's mouth and left
from his posterior, and he entered his posterior and left from his
mouth. Then he said: You are not something for making sounds
(salsalah). What, then, were you created for? If I am given author-
ity over you, I shall ruin you, and if you are given authority over

589. Qur. 15:26, etc.
590. For Muslim b. (Abi) 'Imran al-Batin, see Tahdhib, X, 134.
591. The reading in Tafsir (see n . 5921 of ham'ah makes it even clearer that the

Qur'anic word is considered by Ibn 'Abbas as belonging to the root h-m-' and not,
as suggested by others, to the root h-m-y.

592. See the slightly different versions in Tafsir, XIV, 19 (ad Qur. 15:26), and
XXIV, 73 (ad Qur. 55:14-16).

593. See above, n. 565.
594. Qur. 15:26, etc.
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me, I shall disobey you.595
According to Masi b. Har in-Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-

Suddi-Abu Milik and Abu Silih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-
Murrah al-Hamdini-Ibn Masud and some (other) companions
of the Prophet : God said to the angels : "I am creating a human
being from clay. When I have fashioned him and blown some of
My spirit into him, fall down in prostration before him!"596 God
created him with His own hands, lest Iblis become overbearing
toward (Adam), so that (God) could say to (Iblis): You are overbear-
ing toward something I have made with My own hand(s), which I
Myself was not too haughty to make!? So God created Adam as a
human being. He was a body of clay for forty years the extent of
Friday(?) 597 When the angels passed by him, they were frightened
by what they saw. The angel most frightened was Iblis. He would
pass by him, kick him, and thus make the body produce a sound as
potter's clay does. That is (meant) where God says: "From salsal
like potter's clay."' Then he would say: What were you created
for? He entered his mouth and left from his posterior . Then he
said to the angels : Don't be afraid of that one, for your Lord is
solid, whereas this one is hollow. '" When I am given authority
over him , I shall ruin him.600

We were told on the authority of al-Hasan b. Bilil601-Hammad
b. Salamah-Sulaymin al-Taymi602 -Abu Uthmin al-Nahdi6a3 -
Salmin al-Firisi604 : God caused Adam's clay to ferment for forty

595. The tradition appears in Tafsir, I, 158 f. (ad Qur. 2:30) and, in part, XXIV, 73
(ad Qur. 55:14-16).

596. Qur. 38:71 f.
597. That is, the forty years were no longer than the hour on Friday during which

Adam was created?
598. Qur. 15:26, etc.
599. This refers to an interpretation given al-samad in Qur. 112:2, which, inci-

dentally, is not the one preferred by Tabari in Taft r, XXX, 224, on this verse.
6oo. See Tafsir, I, 16o.
601. See Tahdhib II, 258 . Elsewhere, 'Ali b. Sahl is mentioned as the transmit-

ter between al-Hasan b. Bilal and Tabari . Both 'Ali and al-Hasan were from al-
Ramlah.

602. See above, n. 102.
603. One of the legendary longevous men of early Islamic times who was said to

have lived 130 or 140 years, Abu 'Uthmin al-Nahdi supposedly died in 95/713)4)
or, using a round figure suggesting a mere guess , in 100/718[9). See Tahdhib, VI,
277 f.; Sam'ini, Ansdb, XIII, 217; Rosenthal , Sweeter than Hope, 82.

604. A famous legendary figure of early Islam, Salman al-Farisi may have died
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days and then put him together with His own hands. His pleasant
part came out in God's right hand, and his unpleasant part in God's
left. God then wiped His hands one with the other and so mixed
both (pleasant and unpleasant). That is why pleasant comes forth
from unpleasant, and unpleasant from pleasant ( in man 's consti-
tution).

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq: Reportedly-
God knows best!-God created Adam, then put him down and
looked at him for forty days before blowing the spirit into him,
until he became salsal like potter's clay untouched by fire. He
continued. When, after that period during which Adam was salsal
like potter's clay, God wanted to blow the spirit into him, He went
to the angels and said to them: "When I ... have blown some of My
spirit into him, fall down in prostration before him!"605

When God blew the spirit into him, the spirit came to Adam by
way of his head, as the early (scholars) are reported to have said.

Those who said this
According to Musa b. Harun-Amr b. IHammad-Asbat-al-

Suddi -Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-
Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn Masud and some (other) companions of
the Prophet: At the time God wanted to blow the spirit into Adam,
He said to the angels: When I blow some of My spirit into him,
prostrate yourselves before him! Now, when He blew the spirit [921
into him and the spirit entered his head, Adam sneezed. The an-
gels said: Say: "Praise be to God!, "606 and he did. Whereupon God
said to him: May your Lord show mercy into you! When the spirit
entered his eyes, he looked at the fruits of Paradise, and when it
entered his belly, he craved food. So he jumped up, before the spirit
reached his feet, in his haste to get at the fruits of Paradise. This is
(meant) where God says: "Man was created of haste. "607 So all the
angels together prostrated themselves, "except Iblis. He refused
to be with those prostrating themselves. ,608 "He refused and was

in the thirties/650s. See Tahdhib, IV, 137-39, Massignon, Salmon Pik.
605. Qur. 38:72.
606. Qur. 1:1.
607. Our. 21:37. "Of haste" is one of the interpretations given by the commen-

mentators . See also the following tradition . "In haste" is also recognized as
possible.

608. Qur. 15:30 f.



264 From the-Creation to the Flood

(931

overbearing, being one of the unbelievers."609 When God said to
Iblis: "What prevented you from prostrating yourself, as I com-
manded you? "-before what I have created with My own hands-
"(Iblis) said: I am better than he. ,610 I am not one to prostrate my-
self before a human being You have created from clay. Whereupon
God said to him: "Fall down611 from (Paradise)! It is not yours to-
meaning, you must not--be overbearing in it . So leave! You are
one of the mean beings. ,612 "Meanness" is humility.

According to Abu Kurayb-Uthman b. Said-Bishr b. 'Umarah
-Abu Rawq-al-Dahhak-Ibn 'Abbas: When God blew some
of His spirit into him-meaning into Adam-it was by way of
his head. Wherever something of God's spirit began to move in
Adam's body, it became flesh and blood. When the blown spirit
reached his navel, he looked at his body and was pleased to see
its beauty. He attempted to get up but could not. This is (meant
by) God's word: "Man was created of haste."613 He commented
(on "of haste"): Distressed, with no patience for either fortunate
or unfortunate (events). He continued. When the blown spirit had
completely pervaded his body, he sneezed and said, by divine in-
spiration: "Praise be to God, the Lord of the worlds! "614 God said:
May God show mercy unto you, Adam! Then He said to the par-
ticular angels who were with Iblis, not those who were in the
heavens: Prostrate yourselves before Adam, and all of them did,
"except Iblis who refused and was overbearing, "615 because of the
haughtiness and self-importance inspired by his soul. Iblip said: I
shall not prostrate myself, as I am older and better than he is as
well as physically stronger. "You created me from fire, and You
created him from clay, "616 meaning that fire is stronger than clay.
He continued. When Iblis refused to prostrate himself, God "be-

6og. Qur. 2:34-
61 o. Qur. 7:12.
611. The Leiden edition has "Leave" as against the Qur'anic text which may have

been restored by the editor of the Cairo edition or some earlier copyist.
612. Qur. 7:13. The tradition appears in Tafsir, I, 16o (ad Qur. 2:30), and also in

part in Tafsir, XVII, 1g (ad Qur. 21:37).
613. Qur. 21:37.
614. Qur. 1:1.
615. Qur. 2:34. This and the two following sentences are quoted in Tafsir, VIII,

98 (ad Qur. 7:12).
616. Qur. 7:12 and 38:76.
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deviled" him (ablasahu),61 that is, He eliminated any hope for
him to attain some good and made him a stoned Satan as punish-
ment for his disobedience.61S

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq:
Reportedly-God knows best!-when the spirit reached his head,
he sneezed. Then he said: "Praise be to God! ,619 He continued.
The Lord then said to him: May your Lord show mercy unto
you! When Adam straightened up, the angels fell down in pros-
tration before him, in order to live up to the agreement God had
made with them and to indicate obedience to the command He
had given them. But Iblis, the enemy of God, remained standing
(alone) among them and did not prostrate himself out of haughti-
ness, self-importance, iniquity, and envy. God said to him: "Iblis,
what prevented you from prostrating yourself before what I have
created with My own hands?" to:"I shall certainly fill Hell with
you and all those of them who follow you. "620 He continued. When
God was finished with censuring Iblis, and Iblis persisted in dis-
obedience, God hurled a curse at him and drove him out of Par-
adise.

According to Muhammad b. Khalaf621 -Adam b. Abi Iyas-
Abu Khalid Sulayman b. Hayyan622 -Muhammad b. 'Amr-
Abu Salamah-Abu Hurayrah- the Prophet* Also Abu Khalid-
al-A'mash-Abu Salih-Abu Hurayrah-the Prophet.623 Also Abu
Khalid-Dawud b. kb! Hind624 -al-Shabi-Abu Hurayrah-
the Prophet. Also Abu Khalid-Ibn Abi Dhubab al-Dawsi62s -

617. Arab scholars naturally combined Iblis with the root b-I-s. The meaning of
ablasa is indicated to be "to make someone despair, to eliminate one's hope. " See
Tafsir, 1, 18o (ad Qur. 2:34). This root meaning may be genuine, but it could have
originated from etymological speculation on the name Iblis, cf . "bedevil." See also
text below, I, 151.

W. The complete text is to be found in Tafsir, I,159 (ad Qur. 2:30). For the last
sentence, see also Tafsir I, i8o (ad Qur 2:34).

619. Qur. 1:1.

620. Qur. 38:75-85.
621. Died in 260/873-74. See Tahdhib, IX, 149.
622. Born in 114 /732131, Sulayman b. Hayyan died in 189 or 190/804-6 . See TB,

IX, 21-24; Tahdhib, IV, 181 f.
623. This isnad is found only in the Cairo edition.
624. Died between 139 and 141 /757-59. See Tahdhib, 111, 204 f.
625. Al-Hirith b. 'Abd al-Rahman In Abi Dhubab al-Dawsi died in 146/763141.

See Tahdhib, XI, 369 f.
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Said al -Magburi and Yazid b. Hurmuz626 -Abu Hurayrah-the
Prophet : God created Adam with His own hand and blew some
of His spirit into him . He commanded the multitude of angels to
prostrate themselves before Adam , and they did . Adam sat down,
then sneezed and said: "Praise be to God!" His Lord said to him:
May your Lord show mercy unto you! Go to that multitude of
angels and say to them : Peace be upon you! He went and said to
them : Peace be upon you! and they responded : And upon you be
peace and the mercy of God ! Adam then returned to his Lord Who
said to him : This is your greeting and the greeting for your progeny
to use among themselves . When Iblis showed the haughtiness and
disobedience to his Lord which he had kept concealed in his soul-
(as indicated in the Qur 'an) when the angels asked their Lord Who
told them : "I am placing on earth a vicegerent": "Will You place
on it one who will cause corruption on it and shed blood, whereas
we praise and sanctify You?" and the Lord replied : "I know what
you do not knowi627 -the angels became fully aware of what had
been concealed to them (about Iblis ), and they realized that among
them there was one who was disobedient to God and opposed to
His command.

(Adam Is Taught All the Names)

God then "taught Adam all the names . i628 The early Muslim
scholars before us differed with respect to the names that He
taught Adam, whether it was some specific names he was taught
or the names in general . Some said : He was taught the name of
everything.

Those who said this629
According to Abu Kurayb-'Uthman b. Said-Bishr b. 'Umarah

-Abu Rawq-al-Dahhak-Ibn'Abbas: "God taught Adam all the
names ." They are the names commonly known and used among
men, (such as ) man, animal, earth, plain, ocean, mountain, don-
key, and similarly (the names of) nations and others.

626. Yazid b. Hurmuz died during the caliphate of Umar b. 'Abd al-'Aziz. See
Tahdhib, XI, 369 f.

627. Qur. 2:30.
628. Qur. 2:31.
629. All the following traditions are included in Tafsir, I, 170 f. (ad Qur. 2:31).
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According to Ahmad b. Ishaq al-Ahwazi-Abu Ahmad-Sharik
(b. 'Abdallah al-Nakha'i)-'Asim b. Kulayb630 - al-Hasan b. Sa'dfi31
-Ibn 'Abbas,commenting on: "And He taught Adam all the
names," as follows : He taught him the name of everything, down
to fart and little fart.

According to 'Ali b. al-Hasan-Muslim al-Jarmi32 -Muham-
mad b. Mus'ab633-Qays b. al-Rabi'634-'A;;im b. Kulayb-Sa'id
b. Mabad63$ -Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on God's word: "And He
taught Adam all the names," as follows : He taught him the name
of everything, down to bit and little bit, fart and wind.

According to Muhammad b. 'Amr-Abu 'Asim (al-Nabil)-Isa
b. Maymun-Ibn Abi Najih-Mujahid, commenting on God's
word: "And He taught Adam all the names," as follows: (The
names of) all that God has created.'36

According to Ibn Waki'-Sufyan-Khasif637 -Mujahid, com-
menting on: "And He taught Adam all the names," as follows:
He taught him the names of everything.

According to Sufyan (b. Waki')-his father-Sharik (b. 'Abd-
allah al-Nakha'i)-Salim al-Aftas63s-Sa'id b. jubayr: God taught
him the name of everything down to camel (ba'ir), cow, and sheep.

According to al-Hasan b. Yahya-'Abd al-Razzaq-Ma'mar- 1961
Qatadah, commenting on God's word: "And He taught Adam all
the names," as follows : He taught him the name of everything

630. Died in 137/75415). See Tahdhib, V, 53 f.
631. See Tahdhib, 11, 279 f.
632. Muslim b. 'Abd al-Rahman al-Jarmi died in 240 /855 in Tarsus . See TB, XIII,

too. Cf. also above, n. 550.
633. Muhammad b. Mus 'ab al-Qirgisani apparently is the individual meant here.

He is listed in TB , III, 276-79; Tahdhib , IX, 458-60. The date of death indicated
in TB and presumably copied from TB in Tahdhib (280/893141 or 288/901 ) is pre-
posterous in view of his authorities . A date of 188/804 would fit into the chain of
transmitters in text below, 1, 2754.

634. Qays b. al-Rabi' died in the second half of the 160s/781-85. See TB, XII,
456-62) Tahdhib, VIII, 391-95.

635. Said b. Mabad appears to be the individual briefly listed in Bukhari , Ta'rikh,
II, 1, 468 , and Ibn Abi Hitim , II, 1, 63, as having been in contact with Ibn 'Abbas.

636. Tafsir, I, 170, has two slightly different traditions with different isnads
which seem to have been combined here.

637. Khasif b. 'Abd al-Rahman died between 136 and 138/753-56. See Tahdhib,
III, 143 f., Bukhari , Ta'rikh, II, 1, 208; In Abi Hatim , I, 2, 403 f.; Dhahabi, Mizan,
1, 653 f. Khusayf seems to be the more commonly used vocalization , see, in par-
ticular, the footnote in the cited entry of Tahdhib.

638. Salim b. 'Ajlan al-Aftas died in 132/7491501. See Tahdhib, III, 441 f.
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(saying): This is a mountain, this is such-and-such, and that is
such-and-such. "Then he presented" those names639 "to the angels
and said: Tell me the names of these, if you speak the truth!"

According to Bishr b. Mu'adh-Yazid b. Zuray'-Sa'id (b. Abi
'Arubah)-Qatadah, quoting God's word: "And He taught Adam
all the names" to "You are knowing and wise,"640 and comment-
ing: "Adam, tell them their names!" And Adam told each kind of
creature about its name and referred it to its genus.

According to al-Qasim b. al-Hasan-al-Husayn b. Dawud-
jaj-Jarir b. Hazim and Mubarak` -al-Hasan 1542 And (Hajjaj)--
uZBakr' -al-Hasan and Qatadah: He taught him the name of

everything (saying): These are horses, these are mules, and camels,
jinn, wild animals. And he began to call everything by its name.

Others said: Rather, he was taught some specific names. They
said: What God taught him was the names of the angels.

Those who said this
According to 'Abdah al-Marwazi-'Ammar b. al-Hasan644 -

'Abdallah b. Abi Ja'far-his father-al-Rabi' (b. Anas), comment-
ing on God's word: "He taught Adam all the names," as follows:
The names of the angels.

Others said something similar, that the names He taught Adam
were those for specific things. They said, however, that what he
was taught was (not the names of the angels but) the names of his
progeny.

639. Qur. 2:31 has "them ," and this wording is reestablished in the editions of
Tabari. Tafsir, 1, 171, has "those names " (and also, incorrectly, "those things").
The pronoun " them" referring to persons caused problems for the commentators.
Tabari, in the Tafsir, 1, 171, expressed preference for the specific interpretation of
"them " as angels or progeny.

640. Qur. 2:31 f. and 33.
641. Al-Mubirak b. Fadilah , a transmitter from al -Hasan al-Basri, died between

164 and 166/780-83. See TB, XIII, 2ri-16, Tahdhib, X, 28-31.
642.The great al-Hasan b . Abi al-Hasan al-Basri lived from ca. 21/642 to

110/728191. See Tahdhib, II, 263-7o, EP- , III, 247 f., s. v. Hasan al -Basri; Sezgin,

GAS, I, 591-94; Horst, 301, n. 13.
643. The same isnad occurs in text below, 1, io1 , and appears to have to be un-

derstood as indicated . I Iajjaj is mentioned elsewhere as an authority of Abu Bakr
b. 'Abdallih, for whom see above, n. 350. Abu Bakr b . 'Abdallih h. Abi Maryam is,
however, not listed as a transmitter from either al-Hasan al -Basri or Qatadah.

644.'Ammir b. al-Hasan lived from 159/775161 to 242/85617]. See Tahdhib, VII,
399, Sezgin , GAS, I, 34, 79, 243; Horst, 299, n. 5. Tafsir, I,171, has the isnad start:
I was told by 'Ammir... For Abdah al-Marwazi, see above, n. 399.
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Those who said this
According to Yunus-Ibn Wahb-Ibn Zayd,"5 commenting on

God's word: "And He taught Adam all the names," as follows: The
names of his progeny.646

When God taught Adam all the names, God presented those
bearing names to the angels and said to them: "Tell Me the names
of these, if you speak the truth." As mentioned, God said this to
the angels only because, when He said to them : "I am placing on
earth a vicegerent," they had said: "Will You place on it one who
will cause corruption on it and shed blood, whereas we praise and
sanctify You?" Thus, after having created Adam and having blown
the spirit into him and having taught him the names of everything
He had created, he presented (them) to the angels and said to them:
"Tell Me the names of these, if you speak the truth," (which is)
that if I place one of you as My vicegerent on earth, you will obey,
praise, and sanctify Me and not be disobedient. If I place someone
not belonging to you (as My vicegerent on earth), he will cause
corruption and shed blood. Now, if you do not know their names,
although you can observe and see them with your own eyes, it is
more likely that you will not know what will happen with you,
if I place one of you as My vicegerent on earth, or with others, if I
place one of them as My vicegerent on earth, when they are out of
your sight and you do not see them with your own eyes, and you
have not been informed what you or they will do.

This is what a number of early Muslims have said, as transmit-
ted on their authority. Some of them are

According to Musa b. Hariin-'Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-
Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-
Murrah al-Hamdani -Abdallah b. Masud and some (other) com-
panions of the Prophet commenting on: "If you speak the truth":
The children of Adam will cause corruption on earth and shed
blood.''

According to Abu Kurayb-'Uthman b. Sa'Id-Bishr b. Umarah
-Abu Rawq-al-Dahhak-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on: "If you

[981

645.'Abd al-Rahman b. Zayd b. Aslam died in 182/798. See Tahdhib, IV, r77-79;
Sezgin, GAS, I, 38; Horst, 305, n. 3.

646. Tafsir, I,171 (ad Qur. 2:31), adds: all of them.
647. Tafsir, 1, 172 f. (ad Qur. 2:31).
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(991

speak the truth ": If you know why I place on earth a vicegerent TM8
It has also been said that God said that to the angels , because

when He began to create Adam , they said among themselves: Let
God create whatever He wants to, but whatever creature He may
create , we are more knowledgeable and more honored by God than
that creature. Thus, when God created Adam and taught him the
names of everything, He presented the things whose names He
had taught Adam to the angels and said to them : "Tell Me the
names of these, if you speak the truth " in your claim that what-
ever creature God has created (before ), you were more knowledge-
able and more honored by God than that creature.

Those who said this
According to Bishr b . Mu'adh-Yazid b . Zuray'-Sa'id-

Qatadah, commenting on God 's word : "And when your Lord said
to the angels : I am placing on earth a vicegerent "649: He thus asked
the angels for advice concerning the creation of Adam , and they
said : "Will You place on it one who will cause corruption on it and
shed blood?" The angels knew from the knowledge of God (given
to them ) that nothing was more detestable to God than shedding
blood and causing corruption on earth . "Whereas we praise and
sanctify You . God said : I know what you do not know ." It was
in God's knowledge that from that vicegerent , there would come
forth prophets, messengers, righteous people, and the inhabitants
of Paradise . He continued . It has been mentioned to us that Ibn
'Abbas used to say : When God began to create Adam , the angels
said : God would not create a creature more honored by Him and
more knowledgeable than we are . They were tested by the cre-
ation of Adam , just as were the heavens and the earth through
obedience, when God said : "Come willingly or unwillingly! They
said : We come willingly."650

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn b . Dawud-Hajjaj-Jarir b.
Hazim and Mubarak-al-Hasan . Also (Hajjaj )-Abu Bakr-al-
Hasan and Qatadah:651 God said to the angles : "I am placing
on earth a vicegerent ," (meaning that ) He said to them: I am

648. Tafsir, I, 172 (ad Qur. 2:31).
649. Qur. 2:30.
65o. Qur. 41:11 . See text above, I, 23.
651. See above, n. 643.
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making ., 652 But they came forward with their opinion (as to the
propriety of God's impending action). He had taught them some
knowledge and withheld other knowledge that He knew but they
did not. On the strength of the knowledge He had taught them,
they asked: "Will you place on it one who will cause corruption
on it and shed blood?" From the knowledge of God (given to them),
the angels knew that no sin was greater in God's eyes than shed-
ding blood . (Because of the knowledge they did not have, they con-
tinued:) "Whereas we praise and sanctify You. God said: I know
what you do not know." Now, when God started to create Adam,
the angels murmured among themselves saying: Let our Lord cre-
ate whatever He wants, but whatever He may create, we are more
knowledgeable and more honored by God than that creature. So
when God created Adam and blew some of His spirit into him,
He commanded the angels to prostrate themselves before Adam
because of what they had said. He thus preferred Adam to them,
and they realized that they were not better than he was. They then
said: If we are not better than he is, we are (at least) more knowl- [loo)
edgeable, because we existed before him, and the nations were cre-
ated before him. When they thus boasted about their knowledge,
they were tested. "God taught Adam all the names. Then He pre-
sented them to the angels and said: Tell Me the names of these, if
you speak the truth ,653 (in saying) that you are more knowledge-
able than whatever else I have created. Thus, inform Me about
the names of these, if you speak the truth! They6sa continued. The
angels hurriedly sought repentance, as is done by every believer.
"They said: Glory be to You! We have no knowledge but what
You have taught us. You are knowing and wise. He said: Adam,
tell them their names! When he did, God said: Did I not say to
you that I know the secret (things) of the heavens and the earth
and that I know what you reveal and what you keep concealed. "655
(God said that) because they had said: Let our Lord create what-
ever He wants, but He shall not create a creature more honored by
Him and more knowledgeable than we. He continued. He taught

652. One of the interpretations of ja'ilun in Qur. 2:30 is, as here, fa'ilun, see
Tafsir, 1, 156, 1. io. The use of fd'ilun, it seems , was felt to convey God's determi-
nation to go through with the creation of Adam.

653. This and the following sentence occur in Tafsir, I, 173 (ad Qur. 2:31).
654. The dual referring to al-Hasan and Qatadah is found in the Cairo edition.
655. Qur. 2:32 f.
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him the names of everything (saying ): These are horses, these are
mules, and camels , jinn, wild animals. And he began to call ev-
erything by its name , and nation after nation was presented to
Him. God says: "Did I not say to you that I know the secret
(things) of the heavens and the earth and that I know what you
reveal and what you keep concealed?" He continued. (The knowl-
edge) they revealed (refers to) their saying: "Will you place on it
one who will cause corruption on it and shed blood?" (The knowl-
edge) they kept concealed (refers to) their saying to one another:
We are better and more knowledgeable than he.656

We 611 were told on the authority of 'Ammar b. al-Hasan-'Abd-
allah b. Abi Ja'far-his father-al-Rabi' b. Anas, commenting on:
"Then He presented them to the angels and said: Tell Me the
names of these, if you speak the truth" to "You are knowing and
wise.i658 That was when they said: "Will You place on it one who
will cause corruption on it and shed blood" to "sanctify You."659
He continued. When they realized that He was placing on earth a

[ioi) vicegerent, they said among themselves: Whatever God may cre-
ate, we are more knowledgeable and more honored by God than
that creature. Now, God wanted to inform them that He preferred
Adam to them. He taught him all the names and said to the angels:
"Tell Me the names of these, if you speak the truth" to: "I know
what you reveal and what you keep concealed."660 (The knowl-
edge) they revealed (refers to) their saying: "Will You place on it
one who will cause corruption on it and shed blood?" The knowl-
edge they kept concealed among themselves (refers to): Whatever
God may create, we are more knowledgeable and honored than
that creature . (Yet,) they realized that God preferred Adam to them
with respect to knowledge and honor.661

When Iblis' haughtiness and opposition to the command of his
Lord which had been concealed from the angels became apparent
to them, and"' the Lord censured Iblis for the disobedience he

656. For the entire tradition , see Tafsir, 1, 162 f. (ad Qur. 2:30).
657. Tafsir, I, 163: I was told.
658. Qur. 2:31 f.
659. Qur. 2:30.
-660. Qur. 2:31-33.
661. See Tafsir I,163 (ad Qur. 2:30).
662. The omission of "and" in the Cairo edition , which greatly changes the text,

seems a mistake.
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had shown to Him by not prostrating himself before Adam, but
Iblis persisted in his disobedience and continued in his error and
perversion, God cursed him and expelled him from Paradise. He
deprived him of the rule that had been his over the lower heaven
and the earth, and deposed him from his post as keeper of Paradise.
God said to him: "Leave it! "-meaning Paradise-"for you are
stoned. The curse will be upon you to the Day of Judgement."663
(God said this to Iblis) while he was still in heaven and had not
(yet) fallen to earth.

At the time, God had Adam dwell in His Paradise, as I was
told by Musa b. Harun-Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-Suddi-
Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-Murrah
al-Hamdani-Ibn Masud and some (other) companions of the
Prophet: Iblis was driven out of Paradise when he was cursed, 11021
and Adam was settled in Paradise. Adam used to go about there
all alone, not having a spouse to dwell with.`'' He fell asleep, and
when he woke up, he found sitting at his head a woman who had
been created by God from his rib. He asked her what she was, and
she replied: A woman. He asked for what purpose she had been
created, and she replied: For you to dwell with me. The angels,
looking (to find out) the extent of Adam's knowledge, asked him
her name. He replied: Eve (I lawwa'). When the angels asked why
she was called Eve, he replied: Because she was created from a liv-
ing (hayy) thing. God said: "Adam, dwell you and your spouse in
Paradise! Eat freely of its plenty wherever you wish! ""s

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq: When God
finished with censuring Iblis, He went to Adam, whom He had
taught all the names, and said: "Adam, tell their names" to: "You
are knowing and wise. ,666 He continued. He then cast slumber
upon Adam, as we have heard from the people of the Torah among
the people of the Book and other scholars on the authority of 'Abd-

663. Qur. 15:34 f-
664. Cf. Qur. 7: 189 (also 30:21 ). It should be kept in mind that sakana ild is

commonly used metaphorically , thus, in the Qur'anic context, "supply his needs,
be a comfort to him." See sakan in the following tradition.

665. Tafsir, I, 182 (ad Qur. 2:35).
666. The mistake here, referring to Qur. 2:33-32 (!), may go back to Tabari. The

Leiden edition has "mighty " for "knowing." This compounds the error, as the
combination "mighty and wise" first occurs in Qur . 2:129 . Taf sir, 1,182, has "know-
ing." The Cairo edition simply restores the text of Qur. 2:33.
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allah b. 'Abbas and others. Then He took one of Adam's ribs from
his left side and replaced it with flesh, while Adam was asleep and
did not stir, until God had created his spouse Eve from that rib of
his. He fashioned her to be a woman for him to dwell with. When
slumber was lifted from him and he woke, he saw her at his side. It
has been assumed-God knows best!-that Adam said: My flesh
and blood and spouse, and he dwelled with her. When God gave
him a spouse and made for him a comfort (sakan) from his own
person, He said to him face to face' : Adam, dwell you and your
spouse in Paradise! Eat freely of its plenty wherever you wish, but

[1031 do not go near this tree, or you will be wrongdoers."668
According to Muhammad b. 'Amr-Abu 'Asim (al-Nabil)-

Isa (b. Maymun)-Ibn Abi Najih-Mujahid,669 commenting on
God's word: "And He created from him his spouse, , 670 as fol-
lows: Eve from Adam's lowest rib (qusayra'), while he was asleep.
Then Adam woke up and said : Attd!, which is "woman" in
Nabataean 671

We were told the same by al-Muthanna-Abu Hudhayfah672 -
Shibl673 -Ibn Abi Najih-Mujahid.

According to Bishr b. Mu'adh-Yazid b. Zuray'-Sa'id (b. Abi
'Arubah)-Qatadah, commenting on: "And He created from him
his spouse": Meaning Eve who was created from one of Adam's
ribs.

(God's Testing of Adam)

Now we shall discuss how God tested the obedience of our father

667. Tafsir, I, 182, apparently incorrectly reads fa- talc "and recited." See again
text below, 1, 134, n. 841.

668. Tafsir, I, 182 (ad Qur. 2:35).
669. See Mujahid , Tafsir I, 143.
670. Qur. 4:1.
671. The aspirated th indicated in the Tabari text seems unlikely, as the Eastern

Aramaic pronunciation of the word for "woman " was 'atta (ntt'). However, the
local ongin of the Arabic tradition is, of course , uncertain . Modem Mandaichas eththa.

This and the following two traditions are to be found in Tafsir, IV, 15o (ad Qur.
4:1).

672. Abu Hudhayfah Musa b . Masud died in 220 or 221/835-36 at the age of
ninety-two. See Tahdhib, X, 370 f.; Horst, 296, n. 14.

673. Shibl b. 'Abbad ('Ubid 1) died in 148 /765. See Tahdhib, X, 370 f.; Horst, 296,
n. 21 (where the wrong year is indicated).
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Adam and afflicted him (for failing the test), how Adam was dis-
obedient to his Lord after God had given him honor and high rank
with Him and enabled him to enjoy wholesome plenty in God's
Paradise, and how he lost all of that and went from the luxury
and pleasurable and plentiful way of life in Paradise to the miser-
able way of life of the inhabitants of the earth: tilling, hoeing, and
planting the soil.

When God settled Adam and his spouse in His Paradise, He per-
mitted them to eat of whatever fruit they wished, except the fruit
of one tree. This was to afflict them and have God's judgement
on them and their progeny come to pass, as God says: "And (we
said): Adam, dwell you and your spouse in Paradise! Eat freely of [1041
its plenty wherever you wish, but do not go near this tree, or you
will be wrongdoers. ,674 Satan whispered to them and eventually
succeeded in making it appear good and desirable for them to eat
of the fruit of the tree which their Lord had forbidden them to eat
and thus to disobey God. They ate from it, and as a result, their
secret parts that had been concealed from them became apparent
to them.

How Iblis, the enemy of God, managed to entice them to (eat
of the fruit of the tree) is mentioned in the report I was told
by Musa b. Harun al-Hamdani-'Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-
Suddi-Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-
Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn Masud and some (other) companions of
the Prophet: When God said to Adam: "Dwell you and your spouse
in Paradise! Eat freely of its plenty wherever you wish, but do not
go near this tree, or you will be wrongdoers," His wanted to go
and meet them in Paradise, but the keepers (of Paradise) prevented
him from entering. He went to the snake, an animal with four feet
as if it were a camel-it seemed like one of the most beautiful of
animals. Iblis talked to it (trying to persuade it) to let him enter its
mouth and take him in to Adam. The snake let him do it, passed
by the keepers, and entered without their knowledge, because that
was God's plan . Now, Iblis talked to Adam from the mouth of the
snake, but Adam paid no attention to what he said. So Iblis went
out to him and said: "Adam, may I lead you to the tree of eternity

674. Qur. 2:35. The addition from the Qur'anic text of "And we said" in the
Cairo edition is unjustified . The Leiden edition has "and" before "Adam" from
the parallel text Qur. 7:19.
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and a rule that never decays?"675 -meaning: May I lead you to a
tree which, if you eat from it, you will be a ruler like God, or both
you and (Eve) will have eternal life and will never die? Iblis swore
to them by God: "I am one of those who give you good advice."676

[I o5] But by tearing their clothes, Iblis wanted to show them their secret
parts, which had been concealed from them. From his reading of
the books of the angels, he knew, what Adam did not, that they
had secret parts. Their clothes were al-zu fr.677 Adam refused to eat
from the tree, but Eve came forward and ate. Then she said: Eat,
Adam! For I have, and it has done me no harm. But when Adam
ate, "their secret parts became apparent to them , and they started
to cover themselves with leaves of Paradise stitched together."678

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq-Layth b. Abi
Sulaym-Tawus al-Yamani-Ibn 'Abbas: Iblis, the enemy of God,
proposed to the animals on earth that they679 should take him into
Paradise, so that he could speak with Adam and his spouse, but
every animal refused. Finally, he spoke to the snake and said to
it: If you take me into Paradise, I shall shield you from the de-
scendants of Adam, and you will be under my protection. The
snake put him between two of its fangs and took him in. Iblis
talked to Adam and his spouse from the snake's mouth. The snake
was dressed and walking on four feet, but God then undressed
it and made it walk on its belly. He continued. Ibn 'Abbas says:
Kill it wherever you find it, and break the (covenant of) protection

675. Qur. 20:120. The following portion of the tradition is found in part in Tafsir,
XVI, 162, on this verse.

676. Qur. 7:21.
677. That is, fingernails . This is explained by reference to Jewish literature.

Bereshit Rabba, 196 (ad Genesis 3:21) refers in this connection to clothing
"smooth as a fingernail , beautiful as a pearl ." Targum Pseudo-Jonathan (ad Genesis
3:7 and 2r) describes Adam and Eve as created with clothing of fingernails (4upra),
and says that "their fingernails (tuprayhon)" were later replaced . Tha'labi, Qi$a$,
32, describes Adam's original skin as being like fingernails. The use of the word in
the tradition is explained by Muslim scholars as referring to the whiteness, sheer-
ness (safa '), and thickness (kathafah) of fingernails . See Ibn al-Ahhir, Nihayah, III,
61, cited in Ibn Manzur, Lisan, VI, 192; Tabari, Introduction etc., CCCXLVI. The
description of the clothing of Adam and Eve in Paradise as a film of light or the
like, which appears elsewhere in the Muslim sources , is also found in the quoted
passages of the midrash.

678. Qur. 7:22. The entire tradition appears in Tafsir, I, 187 (ad Qur. 2:36).
679.Annaha, according to Tafsir, f, 188 (ad Qur. 2: 36) and , it seems, some

Tabari manuscripts . The more difficult ayyuha of the Tabari editions would mean:
...made a proposition ... and asked which one would....
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granted it by the enemy of God!680
According to al-Hasan b. Yahya-'Abd al-Razzaq-'Umar b.

'Abd al-Rahman b. Muhrib681 -Wahb b. Munabbih: When God
settled Adam and his spouse in Paradise, He forbade him that tree.
The tree's branches were intertwined, and it bore fruit which the [io6]
angels ate to live eternally. That was the fruit which God forbade
Adam and his spouse to eat. Now, when Iblis wanted to cause their
downfall, he entered inside the snake. The snake had four feet as
if it were a Bactrian camel and was one of the most beautiful ani-
mals created by God. When the snake had entered Paradise, Iblis
went out from inside of it. He picked some of (the fruit of) the tree
which God had forbidden Adam and his spouse to eat, took it to
Eve, and said: Look at this tree! How sweet does it smell! How
good does it taste! How beautiful is its color ! Eve took and ate
of the (fruit offered to her). Then she went with it to Adam and
said: Look at this tree! How sweet does it smell! How good does
it taste! How beautiful is its color! Thus, Adam ate of it, and their
secret parts became apparent to them. Adam went inside the tree
(to hide). His Lord called out to him: Adam, where are you? Adam
replied: I am here,682 my Lord. God said: Will you not come out?
Adam replied: I feel shame before You, my Lord. God said: Cursed
is the earth from which you were created, with a curse which will
change its fruits to thorns. He continued. Neither in Paradise nor
on earth was there a tree more excellent than the acacia (talk) and
the lote-tree (sidr).683 Then God said: Eve, you are the one who in-
veigled My servant (Adam). Pregnancy will be difficult684 for you,
and when you want to give birth to what is in your womb, you
will often be in mortal danger. To the snake He said: You are the
one who let the accursed Iblis enter your belly, so that he was able
to inveigle My servant. You are cursed with a curse that will have

680. Tafsir, I, 188 (ad Qur. 2:361.
681. The name is given in its correct form in the Cairo edition. See Bukhari,

Ta'rikh, III, 2,173; Ibn Abi Hatim, UI,1,121.
682. Lit., I am it.
683. Tall, and sidr are two kinds of tree mentioned in Qur . 56:28 f. The reference

to them here appears to identify them as the original "tree" of Paradise . There was
much speculation as to what that tree was. Already before Islam , it was identified
with wheat , the vine, etc. For corresponding Jewish identifications , see Speyer,
Biblische Erzahlungen , 65. On sidr, see also below, n. 969.

684. The meaning of kurhan is determined as usual by its opposite, which here
is "easy" (text below, I, 109 ). But it also suggests unwillingness or disgust.
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the effect that your feet will be retracted into your belly, and only
the soil will be your sustenance. You will be the enemy of the
children of Adam, and they will be your enemies. Wherever you
encounter one of them, you will hold on to his heel, and wherever
he encounters you, he will crush your head. Wahb was asked: And
what did the angels use to eat? He replied: God does whatever He

(107) wants.685
According to al-Qasim b. al-Hasan-al-Husayn b. Dawud-

Hajjaj-Abu Ma'shar-Muhammad b. Qays686 : God forbade Adam
and Eve to eat from one tree in Paradise, but (otherwise) they could
freely eat of its plenty wherever they wished. Satan came and en-
tered inside the snake. He spoke to Eve and whispered to Adam.
He said: "Your Lord has only forbidden you this tree, lest you be-
come angels or live eternally. And (Iblis) assured them with an
oath: I am one of those who give you good advice.""' He contin-
ued. Eve cute the tree, and it bled. The feathers6s9 that covered
Adam and Eve dropped off, "and they started to cover themselves
with leaves of Paradise stitched together. Their Lord called out to
them: Did I not forbid you this tree, and did I not tell you that
Satan is for you a clear enemy? "690 Why did you eat of it, when
I have forbidden it to you? Adam said: My Lord, Eve made me
eat of it. When God asked Eve: Why did you make him eat of it?
she replied: The snake commanded me to do it. So God asked the
snake: Why did you command Eve to do it? and the snake replied:
Iblis commanded me to do it. God said: Cursed and banished (is
Iblis).691 Now, you, Eve, as you caused the tree to bleed, you will
bleed every new moon, and you, snake, I shall cut off your feet and
you will walk slithering on your face. Whoever encounters you,
will crush your head with stones. "Fall down being one another's

685.Cf. Qur. 3:40 or 22:18 . Tafsir, I, 186 f. (ad Qur. 2:36, has the entire
tradition.

686. Muhammad b. Qays supposedly died during the turbulent reign of al-Walid
b. Yazid (743-44(• See Tahdhib, IX, 414, Khalifah , Tabagat, 259. In Ibn Abi Hitim,
IV, 1, 63 (no. 282 1, and 64 (no. 286 ), he appears to have been split into two individ-
uals; this might be correct.

687. Qur. 7:20 f.
688. Tafsir, I, 189, 1, 3, reads "bit."
689. Cf. Qur. 7:26.
690. Qur. 7:22.
691. Cf. Qur. 7:18.
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enemy! "692
According to 'Ammar b. al-Hasan-'Abdallah b. Abi ja'far-his

father-al-Rabi' (b. Anas): Someone told me that Satan entered
Paradise in the form of an animal with feet , thought to be a camel.
He continued. He was cursed. As a result, his feet fell off, and he
became a snake.693

I was told on the authority of 'Ammar-'Abdallah b. Abi ja'far-
his father-al-Rabi' (b. Anas)-Abu al-'Aliyah 694: Some camels [lo81
were originally jinn. He continued. All of Paradise was allowed
to him-meaning Adam-except the tree. He and Eve were told:
"Do not go near this tree, or you will be wrongdoers. "695 He con-
tinued. Satan went to Eve to start with her. He said: Have you two
been forbidden anything? Eve replied: Yes, this tree. Whereupon
Satan said: "Your Lord has only forbidden you this tree, lest you
become angels or live eternally."696 He continued. Eve ate first697
from the tree. She then commanded Adam to eat from it. He con-
tinued. It was a tree which made whoever ate from it defecate.
He continued. But there must be no faeces in Paradise. He contin-
ued. "And Satan caused them to slip from Paradise and drove both
of them out of what they were in. '1698 He continued. So he drove
Adam out of Paradise.'

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq-
some scholar(s): When Adam entered Paradise and saw the gener-
ous plenty there and the share of it given to him by God, he said:
Would we could live eternally! When Satan heard him say that,
he recognized it as Adam's weak spot, and he approached him by
means of ( the issue of) eternal life.700

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq: I was told that

692. Qur. 2:36 and 7:24. The entire tradition in Tafsir, I, 188 f. (ad Qur. 2:361.
693. Tafsir, 1,187 (ad Qur. 2:36).
694. Abu al-'Aliyah Rufay' b. Mihrin died, according to Ibn Sa 'd, Tabaqdt, VII, I,

81-85, in 90/709, according to Bukhari , Ta'rikh, 11,1, 298 , in 93/712, and according
to Tahdhib, III, 284-86, in or before or later than any one of these years . See also
Sezgin, GAS, I, 34; Horst, 299, n. 13.

695. Qur. 2:35.
696. Qur. 7:20.
697. Following the reading bada'at of Tafsir, I, 188,1.1 !ad Qur . 2:36). The Tabari

editions have "came forth to eat"(?).
698. Qur. 2:36.
699. Tafsir, 1, 187 f.
700. Tafsu,1, M.
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Satan made his first attempt to trick Adam and Eve by mourning
for them in a way that saddened them when they heard it. When
they asked him what it was that made him cry, he replied: I am
crying for you. You will die and be forced to give up the luxury
and generous plenty you are enjoying. This remark made a deep
impression on them. Next, he went to them and whispered, say-
ing: "Adam, may I lead you to the tree of eternity and a rule that
never decays?i701 He (also) said: "Your Lord has only forbidden

[io9] you this tree, lest you become angels or live eternally. And (Iblis)
assured them with an oath: I am one of those who give you good
advice."702 That is, you may become angels or live eternally, and
that (alternative) means: If you do not become angels in the lux-
ury of Paradise, you will (at least) not die. God says: "And he thus
hooked them with deceit."703

According to Yunus-Ibn Wahb-Ibn Zayd (commenting on
God's word: "And he whispered""' ): Satan whispered to Eve
about the tree and succeeded in taking her to it; then he made
it seem good to Adam. He continued. When Adam felt a need for
her and called her, she said: No! unless you go there. When he
went, she said again: No! unless you eat from this tree. He con-
tinued. They both ate from it, and their secret parts became ap-
parent to them. He continued. Adam then went about in Paradise
in flight. His Lord called out to him: Adam, is it from Me that you
are fleeing? Adam replied: No, my Lord, but I feel shame before
You. When God asked what had caused his trouble, he replied:
Eve, my Lord. Whereupon God said: Now it is My obligation to
make her bleed once every month, as she made this tree bleed.
I also must make her stupid, although I created her intelligent
(halimah), and must make her suffer pregnancy and birth with
difficulty, although I made it easy for her to be pregnant and give
birth. Ibn Zayd continued: Were it not for the affliction that af-

701. Qur. 20:120.

702. Qur. 7:20 f.
703. Qur. 7:22. The entire tradition is found in Tafsir, I, 188 (ad Qur. 2:36).
704. This lemma from Qur. 7: 20 and 20:120 is missing in some Tabari manu-

scripts and Tafsir, I, M. It was no doubt supplied for the sake of clarity somewhere
along the line of the textual tradition of the History.
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fected Eve, the women of this world would not menstruate, and
they would be intelligent and, when pregnant, give birth easily.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq-
Yazid b. 'Abdallah b. Qusayt705 -Sa'id b. al-Musayyab: I heard him
swear by God unequivocally 706: As long as Adam was in his right
mind, he did not eat from the tree. Eve, however, gave him wine
to drink, and when he was drunk, she led him to the tree, and he [no)
ate from it.707

When Adam and Eve committed the sin (of eating from the for-
bidden tree), God drove them out of Paradise and deprived them of
the luxury and generous plenty they had enjoyed. He threw them,
their enemy Iblis, and the snake down to earth. The Lord said to
them: "Fall down being one another's enemy! ,708

What we have stated about the subject was also stated by the
early Muslim scholars

According to Yunus-Ibn Wahb-'Abd al-Rahman b. Mahdi-
Isra'il-Ismail al-Suddi-someone who heard Ibn'Abbas say com-
menting on: "Fall down being one another's enemy!" as follows:
Adam, Eve, Iblis, and the snake.709

According to Sufyan b. Waki' and Musa b. Harun-'Amr b.
Hammad-Asbat-al-Suddi710 -Abu Malik and Abu Salih-Ibn
'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn Masud and
some (other) companions of the Messenger of God (in connection
with): "Fall down being one another's enemy!": And He cursed
the snake, cut off its legs, left it to walk upon its belly, and made
the soil its sustenance . He threw Adam, Eve, Iblis, and the snake
down.

According to Muhammad b. 'Amr-Abu 'Asim (al-Nabil)-'Isa
b. Maymun-Ibn Abi Najih-Mujahid, commenting on God's
word: "Fall down being one another's enemy! ": Adam, Eve, Iblis,
and the snake.71

705. Died in 122/740 at the age of ninety. See Tahdhib, XI, 342 f.
706. Lit., without making allowance for an exception by saying, "if God wills."
707. Tafsir, I, M.
708. Mujahid, Tafsir, 1, 73, mentions only Iblis and Adam in this connection.
709.Tafsir, I, 191 (ad Qur. 2:36).
710. Tafsir, I, 19o f., and VIII, 107 (ad Qur. 7:24), omits the rest of the isnad.
711. Tafsir, 1, 191, omits Eve.
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The Duration of Adam's Stay in Paradise. The
Moment He Was Created by God and That of
His Fall from Heaven to Earth Caused by God

Various reports on the authority of the Messenger of God have
[III] confirmed that it was on Friday that God created Adam, and on

Friday that he drove him out of Paradise and cast him down to
earth. On Friday, too, God accepted his repentance, and on Friday,
he let him die.

The reports on the authority of the Messenger of God on this
(subject)

According to 'Abd al-Rahman b. 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al-I lakam72
-'Ali b. Mabad73 -'Ubaydallah b. 'Amr74 -'Abdallah b.
Muhammad b. 'Agil75 -'Amr b. Shurahbil b. Said b. Sad b.
Ubadah716 -Sad b. Ubadah717 -the Messenger of God: There are
five distinctions to Friday. On it, Adam was created, cast down to
earth, and taken up by God. Also, there is an hour on Friday78
during which God will give a human being everything he asks
for, unless it be a crime or a severing (of family ties). And on Fri-
day, the Hour will come. Every angel close to God, every heaven,
mountain, earth, and wind-all are in awe of Friday.

According to Muhammad b. Bashshar and Muhammad b.
Ma'mar719-Abu'Amir720-Zuhayr b. Muhammad721-'Abdallah

712. The Egyptian historian , who lived from ca. 182 /798191 to 257/871. Their con-
tact goes back to Tabari's visit to Egypt . See Tahdhib, VI, 208; EI , III, 674 f., s. v.
Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 355 f.

713.'Ali b. Mabad died in 218/833. See Tahdhib, VII, 384 f. He appears as a
transmitter from Ubaydallah b. 'Amr in Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam , Futuh Misr, 231, 282,
293.

714. 'Ubaydallah b. 'Amr died in his late seventies in 180/796171 in al-Raqqah.
See Tahdhib, VII, 42 f.

M. Died in the first half of the 140x /757-62 in Medina . See Tahdhib, VI, 13-15.
716. For 'Amr, his father Shurahbil , and his grandfather Said , see Tahdhib, VIII,

46, IV, 322, and IV, 37. As in text below, I, 112, both his father and his grandfather
should probably figure in the chain of transmitters.

717. Sa d b. Ubidah is said to have died in the 630s . See Tahdhib, III, 475 f.; Ibn
'Abd al-Barr, Isti'db, II, 594-99.

718. Muslim , Sahih, 1, 474 f., devotes a chapter to this special hour.
719. Muhammad b. Ma'mar died after 250/864 . See Tahdhib, IX, 466 f.
720. Abu 'Amir'Abd al -Malik b . 'Amr al-'Agadi died in 204 or 205/819-21. See

Tahdhib, VI, 409 f.
721. Died in or before 162/778. See Tahdhib, III, 348-50.
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b. Muhammad b. 'Aqil-'Abd al-Rahman b . Yazid al-Ansari722 -
Abu Lubabah b. 'Abd al-Mundhir723-the Prophet : The lord of the
days (of the week ) is Friday. It is the greatest of days and more 1112j
revered in the eyes of God than the Day of Breaking the Fast and
the Day of Slaughtering .724 There are five distinctions to Friday.
On it, God created Adam , cast him down to earth, and took him
up. Moreover, there is an hour on Friday during which God will
give a human being everything he asks for , unless it be something
forbidden . And on Friday, the Hour will come . All angels close to
God, every heaven and earth , all mountains and winds , and every
ocean-all are in awe of Friday , expecting the Hour to come on it.
The wording is that of Ibn Bashshar.72s

According to Muhammad b. Ma'mar-Abu 'Amir-Zuhayr
b. Muhammad-'Abdallah b . Muhammad b. 'Aqil-'Amr b.
Shurahbil b. Sa'id b . Sa'd b . 'Ubadah-his father-his grandfather-
Sa'd b . 'Ubadah : A man came to the Prophet and said : 0 Messenger
of God, tell us what good happened on Friday . The Prophet replied:
On it, Adam was created, cast down , and taken up by God. More-
over, there is an hour on Friday during which God gives a human
being everything he asks for, unless it be something criminal or
a severing (of family ties ). On it, too, the Hour will come. Every
angel close to God, every heaven and earth , all mountains, every
wind-all are in awe of Friday.7'b

According to 'Abd al -Rahman b . 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al -Hakam-
Abu Zur 'ah727 -Yunus728 -Ibn Shihab729 -'Abd al -Rahman (b.
Hurmuz ) al-A'raj730 -Abu Hurayrah-the Messenger of God: The
best day ever to see the sun rise is Friday . On it, Adam was created,
brought into Paradise , and driven out of it.731

722. Died between 93 and 98/711-17 . See Tahdhib , VI, 298 f.
723. See Tahdhib, XII, 214; Ibn'Abd al -Barr, istf'ab, IV, 1740-42•
724. Shawwal i and Dhu al-Hijjah io.
725. For the tradition , see Ibn Mijah, 1, 344; In Hanbal , III, 430.
726. See Ibn Hanbal , V, 284.
727. Listed repeatedly as an authority in In 'Abd al-Hakam 's Futiih Misr, Abu

Zur'ah Wahballih b. Rashid died in 211 /826. See Ibn Hajar, Lisan , VI, 235.
728. Yunus b. Yazid died in 159/775)6 ). See Tahdhib, XI, 450-52.
729. The prominent early historian Muhammad b. Muslim b. Shihab al•Zuhri

died between 123 and 125 /740-43. See Tahdhib , IX, 445-51; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 280-
83; Horst, 301, n. 12.

730. Died between 110 and 117/728 -35 in Alexandria . See Tahdhib, VI, 290 f.
731. See the chapter on the excellence of Friday in Muslim 's Sahih , 1, 475, where
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[I131 According to Bahr b. Nasr732 -Ibn Wahb-Ibn Abi al-Zinad733
-his father-Musa b. Abi 'Uthman734 -Abu Hurayrah-the Mes-
senger of God: The lord of the days is Friday. On it, Adam was
created, brought into Paradise, and driven out of it. And the Hour
will come precisely on Friday.735

According to al-Rabi' b. Sulayman736 -Shu'ayb b. al-Layth737
-al-Layth b. Sad-Ja'far b. Rabi'ah738 -'Abd al-Rahman b. Hur-
muz (al-A'raj)-Abu Hurayrah-the Messenger of God: The sun
has never risen over a day like Friday. On it, Adam was created,
driven out of Paradise, and reestablished in it.

According to Ibn Humayd-Jarir (b. 'Abd al-Hamid)-Mansur739
and Mughirah71-Abu Ma'shar Ziyad b. Kulayb741 -Ibrahim742
-al-Qartha' al-Dabbi, one of the first Qur'an readers743 -Salman:
The Messenger of God said to me: Salman, do you know about
Friday? I said: God and His messenger know better. (The Prophet)
repeated (the question) three times: Salman, do you know about
Friday? (and always received the same answer. Then, he answered
his own question): On it, your (sg.)-or your (pl.)-father was put
together.744

the tradition is quoted.
732. Bahrb. Nasr lived from 18o or 181 /796-97 to 267/881. See Tahdhib, I, 420 f.
733.'Abd al-Rahman b. Abi Zinad 'Abdallah b. Dhakwan died in 174/79011) at

the age of seventy-four. See TB, X, 228-30; Tahdhib, VI, 170-73. His father died
sixty -six years old between 130 and 132/747-50. See Tahdhib, V, 203-5.

734. See Tahdhib, X, 360; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, IV,1, 290, no. 1237 or 1238, Ibn Abi
Hatim , IV,1, 153, no. 689 or 690.

735. The tradition appears with a partly different isndd in Muslim, Sahih, I, 475.
736. Al-Rabi' b. Sulayman b. 'Abd al-Jabbar was born in 174/790)1 ) and died in

270/884. See Tahdhib, III, 245 f.; Subki, Tabagat, II, 132-39.
737. The son of al-Layth b. Sad (above, n. 222) lived from 135/752131 to 199/814.

See Tahdhib, IV, 355 f.
738. Died in 136/753141. See Tahdhib, II, 90.
739. Mansur b. al-Mu 'tamir died at the end of 132 or in 133/750-51. See Tahdhib,

X, 312-15; Khalifah , Tabagat, 164; Ibn Sad, Tabagat, VI, 235.
740. (al-)Mughirah b. Miqsam died between 132 and 136/749-54. See Tahdhib,

X, 269-71.
741. Died in 119 or 120/737-38. See Tahdhib, III, 182.
742. Ibrahim b. Yazid al-Nakha i lived between 50/670 ( 1) and 96/714. See

Tahdhib, 1, 177-79.
743. For al-Qartha', see Tahdhib, VIII, 367 f., Bukhari, Ta'rikh, IV,,, 199 f.
744• For the intended meaning of jumi'a (hardly jummi 'a), see above, n. 375; also

Tabari, Introductio etc., CLXVIII and DLXXVI. The ordinary meaning of jamma'a
"to set up the Friday service" or the like, could hardly be interpreted in such a way
that it would apply here.
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According to Muhammad b. 'Umarah al-Asadi-'Ubaydallah
b. Musa745 -Shayban746 -Yahya747 -Abu Salamah74S -Abu
Hurayrah-Kali: The best day ever too see the sun rise is Friday.
On it, Adam was created, entered Paradise, and was driven out of
it. Moreover, the Hour will come on it.

According to al-Husayn b. Yazid al-Adami749 -Rawh b.
Ubadah750 -Zakariyya' b. Ishag751 -'Amr b. Dinar752 -'Ubayd
b. 'Umayr: The first day on which the sun rose is Friday. It is the
most excellent of the days. On it, God created Adam in His like-
ness . When he finished, Adam sneezed. God inspired him to use
(the formula of) praise, and then responded: May your Lord show
mercy unto you1753

According to Abu Kurayb-Ishaq b. Mansur754 -Abu Ku-
daynah755 -Mughirah-Ziyad-Ibrahim-'Algamah756 -al-
Qartha'-Salman: The Messenger of God said: Do you know about
Friday? It is a day on which your (sg.)-or your (pl.)-father Adam
was put together.

According to Abu Kurayb-'Uthman b. Said-Abu al-Ahwas-
Mughirah-Ibrahim-'Alqamah-Salman : The Messenger of God

745.'Ubaydallih b. Musa b. Badham/Bidhin was born in 128/745161 and died in
213 or 214/828-29. See Tahdhib , VII, 50-53.

746. Shayban b. 'Abd al -Roman al-Nahwi died in 164/780111. See TB, IX, 271-74;
Tahdhib, IV, 373 f.

747. Yahya b. Abi Kathir died between 129 and 132 /746-50 . See Tahdhib, XI,
268-70.

748. The son of 'Abd al-Rahman b . 'Awf ?above , n. 177)?
749. The form of the name is uncertain . He could be identical with al-I;Iusayn

b. Yazid al-Sabi 'i who is mentioned as an authority of Tabari in Tafsir, II, 91,1.2.
Al-I;iusayn b. Yazid al -Ansari al-Qattan , who died in 244/Dec. 858-Jan. 859 (Ibn
Abi Hatim , 1, 2, 67 ; Tahdhib, II, 376 ) would flt chronologically , but the identity is
not certain . Al-Qattin is often mentioned in Tafsir, as well as text below, I, 290.

750. Rawh b. 'Ubadah died between 205 and 207/820-23 . See TB, VIII, 401.6;
Tahdhib , III, 293-96; Sezgin , GAS, I, 39 f.

751. See Tahdhib , III, 328 f.
752.'Amr b. Dinar died in 125 or 126 /742-44. See Tahdhib, VIII, 28-30;

Ibn Sa 'd, Tabagat , V, 353 f.
753. See text above , I, 92 and 94.
754. Died in 204 or 205 /819-21 . See Tahdhib , 1, 250 f.
755. For Abu Kudaynah Yahya b. al-Muhallab , see Tahdhib, XI, 289.
756.'Algamah b. Qays al-Nakha'i , an uncle of Ibrahim , was supposedly ninety

years old when he died sometime between 61 and 63 /680-83, although dates of
death a decade later are also given . See Tahdhib, VII, 276-78; Khalifah, Tabaqat,
147 f. Note that 'Alqamah does not appear in the almost identical isnad three
traditions before.
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said to me: Salman, do you know about Friday? (repeating the
question ) two or three times (and then answering it himself): It
is the day on which your (pl.) father Adam-or (simply) your (pl.)
father-was put together.

According to Abu Kurayb-Hasan b . 'Atiyyah757-Qays (b. al-
Rabi')-Al-A'mash-Ibrahim-al-Qartha'-Salman: The Messen-
ger of God said: Do you know about Friday? or something like
that. On it, your (pl.) father Adam was put together.

According to Muhammad b. 'Ali b. al-Hasan b . Shagig75s
-his father-Abu Hamzah759 -Mansur-Ibrahim-al-Qartha'-
Salman: The Messenger of God said to me: Do you know about
Friday? I said: No, whereupon he said: On it, your (sg.) father was
put together.

The Moment on Friday When God Created Adam
and the One When Adam Was Cast Down to Earth

There are different opinions on this subject. A tradition trans-
mitted on the authority of 'Abdallah b. Salim and others is
the following which we were told by Abu Kurayb-Ibn Idris76°
-Muhammad b. 'Amr761 -Abu Salamah-Abu Hurayrah-the
Messenger of God: The best day ever to see the sun rise is Friday.
On it, Adam was created, settled in Paradise, and cast down. On
it, the Hour will come.762 Moreover, on Friday there is an hour-
indicating (by a gesture with his hand) that it would be a short
one763 -during which God will give a Muslim who happens (to

757. Died around 211/826171. See Tahdhib, II, 294, no. 525.
758. In Shaqiq died in 250 or 251/864-65. See Tahdhib, IX, 349 f. For this father,

see above, n. 227.
759. Abu Hamzah Muhammad b. Maymun al -Sukkari died between 166 and

168/782-85. See TB, III, 266-69; Tahdhib, IX, 486 f.
760.'Abdallah b. Idris, judge of al-Kufah, lived from ca. 115/733 to 192/807)8).

See TB, IX, 415-21 ; Tahdhib , V, 144-46. This Ibn Idris is not to be confused with
'Abd al -Munim b . Idris, a descendant of Wahb b . Munabbih and transmitter of his
work, whose reputation for reliability was poor and who died ninety years old or
older in 228/843, see TB , XI, 131-34; Ibn Hajar, Lisdn , IV, 73 f.

761. Muhammad b. 'Amr b. 'Algamah died in 144 or 145/761-63. See Tahdhib,
IX, 375-77.

762. For the preceding portion of the tradition , see text above , I, 112 f . For the
remainder, see Tafsir, XVII, 21 (ad Qur. 21:37).

763. Yugalliluhd appears to belong to Tabari 's original text and is not a later
adjustment to the text as found in the hadith collections and in Tafsir. For the
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pray) on it everything good he asks for. 'Abdallah b. Salim said:
I know which hour it is. It is the last hour of daytime on Friday.
God says: "Man was created of haste. I shall show you My signs,
but do not ask Me to make haste. ,711

We were told about the same, including the approximate word-
ing of 'Abdallih b. Salim, by Abu Kurayb-al-Muharibi,761 -
'Abdah b. Sulayman,766 and Asad b. 'Amr767 -Muhammad b.
'Amr-Abu Salamah-Abu Hurayrah.768

According to Muhammad b. 'Amr (al-Bahili)--Abu 'Asim (al-
Nabil)- Isi (b. Maymun)-Ibn Abi Najih-Mujihid,769 comment-
ing on God's word: "Man was created of haste," as follows: (This
refers to) Adam's statement when he was created after everything
else at the end of daytime on the day of creation.77° When the spirit
gave life to his eyes, his tongue, and his head, but had not yet 1116]
reached the lower part of his body, he said: 0 my Lord, make haste
with my creation before sunset!

I was told the same by al-Hirith (b. Muhammad b. Usamah)-al-
Hasan (b. Musi al-Ashyab)-Warga'-Ibn Abi Naj1h-Mujahid.771

According to al-Qisim (b. al-Hasan)-al-Husayn (b. Dawud)-
Hajjaj-Ibn jurayj-Mujihid, commenting on: "Man was created
of haste," as follows: (This refers to) Adam when he was created
after everything else. Then he mentioned about the same but said
in his tradition: Make haste with my creation! The sun is already
in the West.

According to Yunus-Ibn Wahb-Ibn Zayd, commenting on
God's word: "Man was created of haste," as follows: In haste. God
created Adam at the end of that day of those two days-meaning
Friday-and He created him hastily and made him hasty.

Some have assumed that God made Adam and his spouse dwell

explanation of the word, cf. Ibn Hajar, Fath, III, 67-74.
764. Qur. 21:37.
765. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Muhammad b. Ziyad al-Muharibi died in 195/810!1!. See

Tahdhib, VI, 265 f.
766. Died in 187 or 188/803-4. See Tahdhib, VI, 458 f.
767. He is very possibly Asad b. 'Amr b. 'Amir who died between 188 and

190/804-6. See TB, VII, 16-191 Ibn Abi Hitim, 1, 1, 337 f., Ibn Hajar, Lisan, I, 383-85.
768. See Tafsir, XVII, 21 (ad Qur. 21:37).
769. See Mujahid, Tafsir, I, 410.
770. The addition of "Friday " in some manuscripts is not justified and is not

found in Tafsir, XVII, 20.
771. This and the following two paragraphs appear in Tafsir, XVII, 20.



288 From the Creation to the Flood

in Paradise after two hours had passed of Friday. It has also been
said: After three hours. He cast him down to earth after seven
hours had passed of that day. Thus, the duration of Adam and Eve's
stay in Paradise was five hours of that day. It has also been said:
Three hours.

Some said: Adam was driven out from Paradise in the ninth or
tenth hour.

[117] Those who said this
Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: Reading to him, I studied (this

report)7. with 'Abdan b. Muhammad al-Marwazi-'Ammar b. al-
Hasan-'Abdallah b. Abi Ja'far-his father-al-Rabi' b. Anas73 -
Abu al-'Aliyah: Adam was driven out of Paradise in the ninth or
tenth hour. Then ('Abdan) said to me: Yes, after five days had
passed of Nisan.774

If someone making this statement means that God made Adam
and his spouse dwell in Paradise after two hours of daytime had
passed on Friday of the days of the inhabitants of this world, which
are such that they constitute the (entire) day, 17' his statement in
this respect is not far off the mark. Reports have come down on the
authority of the early Muslim scholars to the effect that Adam was
created in the last hour of the sixth day of the days of which each
measures a thousand of our years. The conclusion is that a single
hour of the hours of that day was eighty-three of our years.76

Now we have mentioned777 that after our Lord caused Adam's
clay to ferment, Adam remained forty years before God blew the
spirit into him. "Of our years" is no doubt meant here. Then, the
extent (of time) after the spirit was blown into him, until the en-
tire process (of inspiriting) was completed and he was settled in
Paradise and cast down to earth, can easily be assumed to have

[118] been thirty-five of our years. If, however, he means that Adam

772. Tabari apparently studied with his authority the commentary of al-Rabi' b.
Anas containing this tradition.

773. AI-Rabi' transmitted from both Anas b. Malik and Abu al-'Aliyah, but the
isnad is no doubt correct as given above, as against the Tabari editions (see, how-
ever, Tabari, Introductio etc. , DLXXVI).

774. This would be the sixth of April, a Friday, assuming that the first of the
month was a Sunday.

775. The omission of hiya, as suggested in the Leiden edition , is unnecessary.
The simpler translation : such as they are today, is unlikely.

776. In fact, eighty-three years and four months, as correctly stated below.
777. Text above, I, 89 ff.
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was settled in Paradise after two hours of daytime had passed on
Friday of the days of which a single day measures a thousand years
of our years , then the statement he has made is not true . That is
because all the preserved statements of scholars say that the spirit
was blown into Adam at the end of daytime on Friday before sun-
set. Then, various reports on the authority of the Messenger of
God have confirmed that God had Adam dwell in Paradise on Fri-
day and cast him down to earth on it. If this is sound, the con-
clusion is that the last hour of daytime on one of the days of the
other world and of the days each of which measures a thousand
years of our years is an hour (remaining ) after eleven hours have
passed; thus, one of twelve hours equivalent to eighty-three years
and four months of our years . Now, if this is so, Adam was created
after eleven daytime hours had passed on Friday of the days each
of which is a thousand years of our years. He then remained a body
left lying around for forty of our years without having the spirit
blown into him. Then the spirit was blown into him. His stay
in heaven afterwards and his sojourn in Paradise , until he com-
mitted the sin (of eating from the forbidden tree ) and was cast
down to earth, was forty-three of our years and four months, this
(together with the forty years of Adam' s inanimate state) being
one of the hours of one of the six days on which God created the
creation.7s

778. Tabari is confronted here with contradictory data . They can, of course, not
be reconciled, but he tries anyway. He assumes that Adam was created on Friday
in the last of the twelve hours of daytime. Now, since Adam 's entire existence un-
til his expulsion from Paradise took place on the same Friday , it could at best have
covered only one entire hour of Friday. According to the traditions that equate an
otherworldly day (of twelve hours ) with one thousand ordinary years, Adam's one-
hour existence until his expulsion equaled eighty-three years and four months.
Now, in his inanimate state, Adam lived forty years. Thus, forty-three years and
four months remain to his expulsion. Assuming , as Tabari had just stated, that
Adam's stay in Paradise covered a number of hours on Friday, those hours could
not be full-fledged years of eighty-three years and four months but had to be ad-
justed (as suggested in a footnote in the Leiden edition ) to hours of a complete
twelve-hour day constituting those eighty-three years and four months . Taking
the number of five hours , as mentioned , this would lead to eighty-three (or eighty-
three and one-third ) divided by twelve and multiplied by five, that is, 34.588 (or
34722), which is very close to the number thirty-five given in the text. Adding the
forty years of Adam's inanimate existence , we obtain seventy-five years, which
may have seemed to Tabari to be reasonably close to eighty-three years and four
months . The discussion of the second alternative, which is rejected by Tabari, fails
to make clear its point . The hours mentioned could not be full otherworldly hours,
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According to al-Harith b. Muhammad-Muhammad b. Sa'd79
-Hisham b. Muhammad7B0 -his father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas:
Adam left Paradise (during the time) between two prayers, the
noon prayer and the afternoon prayer. He was brought down to
earth. His stay in Paradise was half a day of the days of the other
world-that is, five hundred years-of a day that measures twelve
hours and a thousand years as counted by the inhabitants of this
world. This, too, is a statement contradicting what has been re-
ported on the authority of the Messenger of God and our early
scholars.

The Place on Earth to Which Adam and
Eve Came When They Were Cast Down

Then, before sunset of the day-Friday-on which God had cre-
ated Adam, He cast him down from heaven together with his
spouse. According to the early scholars of our Prophet's nation,
He brought him down in India.

This has been stated by some scholars, such as, for instance
According to al-Hasan b. Yahya-'Abd al-Razzaq-Ma'mar-

1120] Qatadah: God cast Adam down to earth. The place where he fell
down was the land of India.

According to 'Amr b. 'Aft"! -'Imran b. 'Uyaynah782 -'Ata' b.
al-Sa'ib-Sa'id b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas: When God first cast Adam
down, it was in Dahna(')7s3 of the land of India.

because, at best, forty-three years and four months were available . It could, how-
ever, be that Tabari in fact intended to argue that if seven or eight hours, as in the
tradition quoted, were involved, the scheme would not work.

779. The author of the Tabagat, Ibn Sad, died in 230/845 at the age of sixty-
two. See TB, V, 321 f.; Tahdhib, IX, 182 f.; EI2, III, 922 f., s. v. Ibn Sa'd; Sezgin,
GAS, 1, 300 f.

780. The famous historian Hisham b. Muhammad b. al-Sa 'ib al-Kalb, lived from
ca. 120/738 to between 204 and 2o6/8i9-22. See TB, XIV, 45 f.; E12, IV, 495, s. V.
al-Kalbi; Sezgin , GAS, I, 268-71. His equally important father , who was a historian
but also the author of a Qur'an commentary, died eighty-years old in 146/763-64.
See Tahdhib, IX, 178--81; E12 , loc. cit .; Sezgin, GAS, 1, 34.

781.'Amr b . 'Ali b. Bahr al-Fallas died in 249/January 864. See TB, XII, 207-12;
Tahdhib, VIII, 80-82.

782. For this brother of Sufyin b . 'Uyaynah, see Tahdhib, VIII, 136 f.
783. Dahnal ') is apparently meant to be understood as identical with Dahnaj

mentioned text below, 1, 121. It seems to be intended here as a proper name; how-
ever, the Arabian desert Dahna' might suggest the general sense of desert. In the
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I was told on the authority of 'Ammar (b. al-Hasan)--'Abdallah
b. Abi Ja'far-his father-al-Raba' b. Anas-Abu al-'Aliyah: Adam
was cast down in India.

According to Ibn Sinan-al-Hajjaj-Hammad b . Salamah-'Ali
b. Zayd-Yusuf b. Mihran784 -Ibn 'Abbas-'Ali b. Abi Talib: The
land with the sweetest smell on earth is the land of India. When
Adam was cast down there , some of the smell of Paradise clung
to India 's trees.185

According to al-Harith (b. Muhammad-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham b.
Muhammad-his father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: Adam was cast
down in India , and Eve in Juddah .786 He went in search of her,
and eventually they were united. Eve drew near (z-1-f) him, hence
al-Muzdalifah. They recognized ('-r-f) each other, hence 'Arafat.
And they were united (j-m-') in jam', hence Jam'!" He continued.
Adam was cast down upon a mountain in India called Nudh.768

According to Abu Hammam789 -his father-Ziyad b. Khaytha-

fanciful geography of these traditions , a relationship with DaI<ini (see below, n.
858) is not entirely excluded in spite of the different consonant (h/la). In fact, in
connection with the Tafsir's commentary on Qur. 7:172 (Tafsir, IX, 76,1.7), Dalana
is described as a land in India.

784. See Tahdhib, XI, 424 f .; Bukhiri, Ta'rikh, IV, 2, 375 f.
785. See text below, 1, 126. The above translation seems preferable to "and he

made ...cling."
786. The preferred vocalization today is Jiddah.
787. Like al-Muzdalifah and 'Arafat , Jam' refers to some locality near Mecca con-

nected with the pilgrimage. It is also sometimes considered as just another name
for al-Muzdalifah.

788. The reference to the mountain of Nod on the eastern limits of Japheth's
territory in Schatzhohle, text, 136 f., trans., 30, a work which stands out among
Tabari's indirect sources, tips the scales in favor of reading the first letter N. Gen-
esis 4 : 16 speaks of "the land of Nod, east of Eden." That Muslim scholars also
often thought of Nudh with N, is of no real consequence in this case . The Tabari
editions prefer Budh/Bawdh . This sounds vaguely Indian because of the seeming
resemblance to Buddha . Echoes of the mysterious Meru Mountain may come into
play here, but they do not help with the form of the name. The mountain in Cey-
lon, mentioned later on in connection with Adam's habitat, appears as al-Ruhun
in Arabic literature . See Mas 'udi, Muruj, I, 6o, Hudnd al-'slam, 194.

789. Abu Hammam (Humim ?) al-Walid b . Shuja' b. al-Walid al-Sakuni died pre-
sumably in 243/857, but the preceding year and even 239/853(4) are also men-
tioned as the year of his death. See TB, XIII, 473-76; Tahdhib, XI, 135 f. His father
Shuja ' died between 203 and 205/818-21 . See TB, IX, 247-50; Tahdhib, Iv, 313 f.
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mah790 -Abu Yahya Ba'i' al-Qatt'91-Mujahid: We were told by
Ibn 'Abbas that when Adam came down, it was in India.

11211 According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq: The people of
the Torah on their part said: Adam was cast down in India upon a
mountain called Wasm on a river (valley ) called Buhayl between
two places in the land of India, al-Dahnaj and al-Mandal .792 They
continued . Eve was cast down in Juddah of the land of Mecca.

Others said: Rather, Adam was cast down in Sarandib (Ceylon)
upon a mountain called Nudh , Eve in Juddah of the land of Mecca,
Iblis in Maysan ,793 and the snake in Isbahan . It has also been said
that the snake was cast down in the desert (al-barriyyah) , and Iblis
on the shore of the sea of al-Ubullah.

The soundness of this can be established only by a report serving
as (conclusive ) proof, but no such report on this subject is known
to have been transmitted, except the report of Adam having been
cast down in India. Its soundness is rejected neither by the Muslim
scholars nor by the people of the Torah and the Gospel . Proof is
firmly established by reports from some of them.

It has been mentioned that the summit of the mountain upon
which Adam was cast down is one of those closest to heaven
among the mountains of the earth and that, when Adam was cast
down upon it, his feet were upon it while his head was in heaven
and he heard the prayer and praise-giving of the angels. Adam be-
came (too) familiar with that , and the angels were in awe of him.
Therefore, Adam 's size was reduced.

Those who said this
According to al-Hasan b. Yahya-'Abd al-Razzaq-Hisham b.

790. According to Abu Hammim as reported by al-Bukhari , Ziyad b.
Khaythamah died two years before al-A'mash , which would be around 146/763.
See Tahdhib, m, 364, no. 668; Bukhari, Ta 'rikh , II,I, 321; Ibn Abi Hatim , 11,1, 530.

791. Probably, "the fodder seller," and identical with Abu Ya)iya al-Qattit, listed
in Tahdhib, XII, 277 f., but cf. Abu'Ubayd , Gharib al-Iladith , I, 339 (Hyd. 1384-87).

792. The entry Wisim in Yiqut , Mu'jam, N, 891 , is obviously derived from this
Tabari passage. Neither it nor Buhayl (the form is totally uncertain) can be identi-
fled. For Dahnaj , see above , n. 783 . Al-Mandal is too general a term to allow iden-
tification , see Hudad al- 'slam , 87 and 240. The entry Wishim in Bakri , Mu'jam,
N, 1364, refers to lbn Ishaq, but may not have been taken from Tabari . Bakri, II,
539, has a separate entry Dahnaj, which is derived from the entry Wishim.

793. Mesene , or Charakene, a province in southernmost Babylonia is slandered
here as is Isbahan . In the case of Mesene, it certainly was because of its unhealthy
climate . Al-Ubullah was the principal town of Maysin in Antiquity.
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Hassan794 -Sawwar, the son-in-law (khatan) of 'Atai795 -'Ata' b.
Abi Rabah: When God cast Adam down from Paradise, Adam's
feet were upon earth, while his head was in heaven and he heard [122)
the speech and prayers of the inhabitants of heaven. He became
(too) familiar with them, and the angels were in awe of him so
much so that they eventually complained to God in their various
prayers (du'a' and $aldh). God, therefore, lowered Adam down to
earth. Adam missed what he used to hear, from the angels and
felt lonely so much so that he eventually complained about it
to God in his various prayers. He was therefore sent to Mecca.
(On the way, every) place where he set foot became a village, and
(the interval between) his steps became a desert, until he reached
Mecca. God sent down a jewel (yaqut ["ruby"]) of Paradise where
the House is located today. (Adam) continued to circumambulate
it, until God sent down the Flood. That jewel was lifted up, until
God sent His friend Abraham to (re)build the House (in its later
form). This is (meant by) God's word: "And We established for
Abraham the place of the House as residence."796

According to al-Hasan b. Yahya-'Abd al-Razzaq-Ma'mar-
Qatadah: God founded the House together with Adam. Adam's
head was in heaven, while his feet were upon earth. The angels
were in awe of him. So his size was reduced to sixty cubits (30
meters). Adam was sad because he missed the voices and praise-
giving of the angels. He complained about it to God, and God said:
Adam, I have cast down a house for you to circumambulate, as
one circumambulates My Throne, and to pray at it as one prays at
My Throne. Adam left and went off. His steps were lengthened,
and the interval between each (two) step(s) became a desert. These
deserts continued to exist afterwards. Adam came to the House,
and he and the prophets after him circumambulated it.797

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham b. Muhammad-his
father-Abu Salih Ibn 'Abbas: When Adam's size was lowered
to sixty cubits, he started to say: My lord! I was Your protege (jar)

794. Died between 146 and 148/763-65 . See Tahdhib , XI, 34-37k Bukhari,
Ta'rikh, TV, 2, 197 f.

795• For Sawwer b. Abi Hukaym , see Bukhari , Ta'rikh, 11,2, j69.
796. Qur. 22:26 . The tradition occurs in Tafsir, I, 428 f . (ad Qur . 2:127). See text

below, 1, 131 and 193.
797. See Tafsir, I, 429 (ad Qur. 2:127).
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[123J in Your house,798 having no Lord but You and no one to watch
out for me except You. There I had plenty to eat and could dwell
wherever I wanted. But then You cast me down to this holy moun-
tain. (There,J I used to hear the voices of the angels and see them
crowd around Your Throne and to enjoy the sweet smell of Par-
adise. Then You cast me down to earth and reduced me to sixty
cubits . I was cut off from the voices and the sight (of the angels),
and the smell of Paradise left me. God replied: Because of your dis-
obedience have I done this to you, Adam. Then, when God saw the
nakedness of Adam and Eve, He commanded Adam to slaughter a
ram from the eight couples of small cattle He had sent down from
Paradise. Adam took the ram and slaughtered it. Then he took its
wool, and Eve spun it . He and Eve wove it. Adam made a coat for
himself, and a shift and veil for Eve. They put on that clothing.
Then God revealed to Adam: I have a sacred territory around My
Throne. Go and build a house for Me there! Then crowd around
it, as you have seen My angels crowd around My Throne. There
I shall respond to you and all your children who are obedient to
Me. Adam said: My Lord! How could I do that? I do not have the
strength to do it and do not know how. So God chose an angel
to assist him, and he went with him toward Mecca. Whenever
Adam passed by a meadow or place that he liked, he would say
to the angel: Let us stop here! and the angel would say to him:
Please do! This went on until they reached Mecca. Every place
where he stopped became cultivated land. and every place he by-
passed became a desolate desert . He built the House with (ma-
terials from) five mountains: Mount Sinai, the Mount of Olives,
(Mount ) Lebanon, and al-Judi,' and he constructed its founda-
tions with (materials from Mount) Hira' ( near Mecca). When he
finished with its construction, the angel went out with him to
`Arafat. He showed him all the rites (connected with the pilgrim-
age) that people perform today. Then he went with him to Mecca,
and (Adam ) circumambulated the House for a week . Returning to

798. Ddr "mansion" is used because of the rhyming effect , and the entire phrase
jdruka fi darika (jdrak ft ddrak) may be understood as being under someone's pro-
tection without any specific reference to housing . If "house" is indeed intended,
it might refer in the context to Paradise rather than the Kabah.

799. Al-Judi is the mountain where Noah's ark came to rest and which in later
tradition was identified with Mount Ararat ( see below , n. 1137) . See Tafsir, I, 428
(ad Qur. 2:127), and E12, 11, 573 f., s. v. al-Djudi.



Adam and Eve's Place on Earth 295

the land of India, he died upon (Mount) Nudh.
According to Abu Hammam-his father-Ziyad b. Khaythamah

-Abu Yahya Ba'i' al-Qatt-Mujahid-'Abdallah b. 'Abbas: When
Adam came down, it was in India. From there, he performed the
pilgrimage to Mecca on foot forty times. I (Abu Yahya) said: Abu
al-Hajjaj,800 could he not have ridden instead ? He replied: What
could have carried him? Indeed, each of his steps covered the dis-
tance of a journey of three days, and his head reached heaven.
(It led to) the angels complaining about his pride.801 The Merci-
ful One faulted him for that, and he was in a state of humbleness
for forty years.

According to Abu Ma'mar Salih b. Harb, the mawla of the
Hashimites802 -Thumamah b. `Abidah ('Ubaydah ) al-Sulami 03 -
Abu al-Zabir804 -Nafi' (the mawla of Ibn 'Umar)-Ibn 'Umar:
While Adam was in India, God revealed to him that he should
perform the pilgrimage to this House. So Adam left India to go
on the pilgrimage . Wherever he put down his foot on a place, that
place became a village . Every interval between his steps became
a desert. Eventually he reached the House. He circumambulated
it and performed all the rites (of the pilgrimage). Then he wanted
to return to India and went off. When he reached the two moun-
tain passes of 'Arafat, the angels met him and said : You have per-
formed the pilgrimage faultlessly. This surprised him. When the
angels noticed his surprise, they said: Adam! We have performed
the pilgrimage to this House two thousand years before you were
created.805 He continued. And Adam felt properly chastised.

Boo. Mujahid's patronymic.
Sot. In view of the idiom translated below "felt properly chastised " (tagasarat

ild Adam nafsuhu), nafsahu, and not nafasahu ("his breath"!, understood
metaphorically, should be read also here.

802. See TB , IX, 316 f., where Salih b. Harb is described as a mawla of Sulaymin
b. 'Ali b. 'Abdallah b. al.'Abbas.

803. This Thumamah was considered a "weak " transmitter . See Bukhiri,
Ta'rikh , 1,2, 178; In Hajar, Lisdn , II, 94. Neither source mentions the nisbah al-
Sulami.

804. Abu al-Zabir Muhammad b. Muslim died in 126/743141. See Tahdhib, IX,
440-43.

8o5. See Ya'qubi , Ta'rikh, I, 3.
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(Perfumes , Fruits, and Other Things
Adam Brought from Paradise)

It has been mentioned that when Adam was cast down to earth,
he had upon his head a wreath made from (leaves of ) the trees of
Paradise . When he reached the earth and the wreath became dry,

[ 1251 its leaves scattered, and the various kinds of perfume grew from
them.

Some(one) said : Rather, this is what God has told about Adam
and Eve, that they started to cover themselves with leaves of
Paradise stitched together , 806 and when those leaves became dry,
they scattered, and the various kinds of perfume grew from those
leaves . God knows best!

Others said: Rather , when Adam realized that God would cast
him down to earth , he started taking a branch of every tree he
passed in Paradise and when he fell down to earth , those branches
were with him. When the leaves on them became dry, they scat-
tered . This was the origin of perfume.

Those who said this
According to Abu Hammam-his father-Ziyad b . Khaythamah

-Abu Yahya BA'i' al -Qatt-Mujahid-`Abdallah b . 'Abbas: When
Adam was leaving Paradise, he toyed with everything he passed.
The angels were told : Let him do it! Let him take along whatever
provisions from Paradise he wants to! When he came down, it was
in India. The perfumes brought from India come from what Adam
took out from Paradise.

Those who said : When Adam was cast down from Paradise, a
wreath from the trees of Paradise was upon his head:

I was told on the authority of 'Ammar b. al-Hasan-'Abdallah
b. Abi Ja'far-his father-al-Rabi ' b. Anas-Abu al-'Aliyah: Adam
left Paradise , and when he did, he had with him a staff from the
trees of Paradise , and upon his head there was a crown or wreath
made from the trees of Paradise . He continued . He was cast down
to India . From (that crown or wreath ) comes every perfume in
India.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq : Adam fell
[1261 down upon it-meaning upon that mountain-having with him

leaves of Paradise . He scattered them on that mountain. This was

806. Cf . Qur. 7:22.
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the origin of all perfumes and fruits that are found only in India.
Other said: Rather, God provided him with some of the fruits

of Paradise. Those fruits of ours come from them.
Those who said this
According to Ibn Bashshir-Ibn Abi 'Adi, 'Abd al-Wahhab, and

Muhammad b. Ja'far-'Awf-Qasimah b. Zuhayr-(Abu Masi) al-
Ash'ari: When God drove Adam out of Paradise, He provided him
with some of the fruits there and taught him how to make every-
thing. Those fruits of ours come from the fruits of Paradise, except
that they change while the fruits of Paradise do not.

Others said: Adam's sweet smell clung to the trees of India.
Those who said: Perfume is found in India because, when

Adam was cast down there, his sweet smell stuck to its trees
According to al-Hirith b. Muhammad-Ibn Sa'd-Hishim b.

Muhammmad-his father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: When Adam
came down, the smell of Paradise was with him. It clung to In-
dia's trees and river valleys, and everything there was filled with
perfume. Therefore, perfume with the smell of Paradise is brought
from there.

As it was said that some of the perfume of Paradise was brought
down with Adam, so it was said that the Black Stone, which was
(originally) whiter than snow, was brought down with him, as well
as the staff of Moses made from the myrtle of Paradise, which,
like Moses, was ten cubits (five meters) tall, and also myrrh and
incense. Then, anvils, mallets, and tongs were revealed to him.
When Adam was cast down upon the mountain, he looked at an [1271
iron rod growing on the mountain and said: This comes from that,
and he began to break up trees that had grown old and dry with
the mallet and heated that (iron) branch until it melted. The first
thing (of iron) he hammered was a long knife, which he used for
work. Then he hammered the oven, the one which Noah inherited
and that boiled with the punishment in India.807

When Adam fell down, his head brushed against heaven. As a
result, he became bald, and he passed on baldness to his children.
Because he was so tall, the animals of the field fled (from him) and
became wild animals from that day on. While Adam was standing

807. Cf. Qur. 11:40 and 23:27 and text below, I, 186 and 193 ff. In Tafsir, XII,
25 (ad Qur . 11:40), Tabari refers rather unenthusiastically to this interpretation of
" the oven that boiled ." See also Speyer, Biblische Erzahlungen, 103.
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on that mountain, he heard the voices of the angels and enjoyed
the smell of Paradise. His size was (therefore) reduced to sixty cu-
bits, which was his size until he died. All of Adam's beauty com-
bined was not found in any of his children except joseph.8O7a

It has been said that when Adam was cast down to earth, God
provided him with thirty kinds of fruit-ten with shells, ten with
stones, and ten with neither shells nor stones. The fruits with
shells include walnuts, almonds, pistachio nuts, hazelnuts, poppy,
acorns, chestnuts, coconuts, pomegranates, and bananas. Those
with stones include peaches, apricots, plums, dates, sorbs, lotus
fruit, medlar, jujubes, the fruit of the doom palm,808 and shahluj
plums.809 Those with neither shells nor stones include apples,
quinces, pears, grapes, mulberries, figs, citrus fruit, breadfruit, gin-
ger, and melons''

It has been said that among the things Adam took out from
Paradise, there was a bag with grains of wheat, but, according
to another statement, Gabriel brought wheat to Adam when he
became hungry and asked his Lord for food, whereupon God
sent him seven grains of wheat with Gabriel. When Gabriel put

(128) them in Adam's hand, Adam asked him what it was, and Gabriel
said to him: This is what drove you out of Paradise.81 Each of
those grains weighed ioo,8oo dirhams. When Adam asked Gabriel
what he should do with them, Gabriel told him to spread them
in the soil, and Adam did, whereupon God immediately made
them grow. Thus, putting seeds into the soil became the custom
among Adam's children. Then God commanded him to harvest
the wheat, collect and husk it by hand, and winnow it. Then
(Gabriel) brought two stones to him, and he placed one upon the
other and ground the wheat. Then God commanded him to knead
it and bake bread in the ashes. Gabriel gave Adam stones and iron,
and (Adam) struck them together, producing fire. He was the first
to bake bread in the ashes.

8o7a . The paragon of beauty in Islam.
808. For mug], see, for instance , Biruni , Saydanah , text, 350 f., trans ., 307 f. See

also Lane, 937b, s. v. dawm.
8o9. See Biruni , $aydanah , text, 24 f. and 388, trans ., 17 f. and 347.
8to. Mas 'udi, Muruj, I, 61 f., has quththa "'cucumber" instead of "melon."
811. Because it is the fruit of the "tree" from which Adam and Eve had been

forbidden to eat and which became such a nuisance for them on earth when they
had to work hard to grow the wheat they needed for sustenance.
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This statement just reported on the authority of the one who
made it, contradicts transmissions on the authority of the early
(scholars) of the nation of our Prophet. This is so in view of the
report of al-Muthanna b. Ibrahim-Ishaq (b. al-Hajjaj)-'Abd al-
Razzaq-Sufyan b. 'Uyaynah and In al-Mubarak-al-Hasan b.
Umarah812 -al-Minhal b. 'Amr813 -Said b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas:
The tree which God forbade Adam and his spouse to eat from was
wheat.B14 When they ate from it, their secret parts became appar-
ent to them. It was their (cover of) fingernails815 that had kept
their secret parts concealed from them. Now, they started to cover
themselves with leaves of Paradise stitched together-fig leaves
which they stuck together. Adam wandered about hiding in Par-
adise . A tree there took hold of his head. God called out to him:
Adam, is it from Me that you are fleeing? Adam said: No, but I
am ashamed of you, my Lord. God said: Was all that I granted and
allowed you (to enjoy) in Paradise not enough to keep you from
what I had forbidden? Adam replied: No, my Lord, but by Your 1129)
might!, I did not think that anyone would swear by You falsely (as
was done by Iblis). He continued. This is (meant by) God's word:
"And (Iblis) assured them with an oath: I am one of those who give
you good advice. '1816 God said: By My might! I shall cast you down
to earth, and it will be only by toil that you will earn your living.
He continued. Adam was cast down from Paradise, where both of
them had freely eaten of its plenty, to where there was no longer
plentiful food and drink. He was taught how to work iron, and
he was commanded to plow. So he plowed, sowed,, and irrigated,
and when (the crop) ripened, he harvested, thrashed, winnowed,
ground, kneaded, baked bread, and ate. Adam did not learn about
(all these matters) until all that God wanted to ripen did.817

Ibn Humayd-Ya'qub (al-Qummi)-Ja'far (b. Abi al-Mughirah)-
Sa'id (b. Jubayr): A red ox was cast down for Adam to use for plow-

812. Died in 153/752131. See Tahdhib 11, 304-8.
813. The following "and" (wa -'an) seems to be a misprint in the Tabari editions.

It makes no sense and does not appear in Tafsir, VIII, toy f. (ad Qur. 7:22).
814. Sunbulah " ear of corn ." See above , n. 683.
815. See above, n. 677.
816. Qur. 7:21.
817.Two different meanings of balagha appear to be involved here. Reading

b-I•' in the first occurrence J "Adam did not eat...") simplifies matters but is hardly
correct. For the tradition , see Tafsir, VIII, toy f. (ad Qur. 7:22).
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ing while wiping the sweat from his brow. This is ( meant by) God's
word: "So let (Iblis) not drive both of you out of Paradise, so that
you will be miserable!""' That was Adam's misery.819

The statement made by these men is more likely to be correct
and conforms more (than the earlier one) with the indications of
the Book of our Lord. For, when God approached Adam and his
spouse Eve and forbade them to obey their enemy, He said to
Adam: "Adam! This (Iblis) is an enemy to you and your spouse.
So let him not drive both of you out of Paradise, so that you will
be miserable! You do not have to go hungry or be naked in it, nor
to be thirsty there or suffer from heat."82D The conclusion is that
the misery which God informed Adam would result from being
obedient to his enemy Iblis is the difficulty for him to obtain what
would remove his hunger and his nakedness . It refers to the means
by which his children obtain food, such as plowing, sowing, cul-
tivating, irrigating and other such difficult and painful tasks. If

[130) Gabriel had brought him the food which he obtains by sowing
without any more trouble, there would not be much to the mis-
ery here with which his Lord threatened him for obeying Satan
and disobeying the Merciful One. But it was-God knows best!-
as (reported in the tradition) we transmitted on the authority of
Ibn 'Abbas and others.

It has been said that anvils, tongs , mallets, and hammers came
down together with Adam.

Those who said this
According to Ibn Humayd-Yahya b. Wadili-al-Husayn82' -

'Ilba' b. Ahmare22 -'Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas: Three things came
down together with Adam: Anvils, tongs, mallets and hammers.

Then, as has been mentioned, God had Adam descend to the
foot of the mountain upon which He had cast him, and made him
ruler of all the earth and of all the jinn, dumb animals, beasts of
burden, wild animals, birds and other (beings) upon it. Descend-
ing from the top of that mountain, Adam missed the speech of the

M. Qur. 20:117.
819. See Tafsir, XVI, 161 (ad Qur. 20:117).
820. Qur. 20:117-19.
821. This is !al-! Husayn b . Wagid al -Marwazi , who died in 157 or 159/773-76.

See Tahdhib, II, 373 f.
822. For 'Ilbi', see Tahdhib VII, 273 f.
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inhabitants of heaven, and he could no longer hear the voices of
the angels. He looked at the vastness and expanse of the earth and
saw no one but himself. He felt lonely and said: My Lord! Does
this earth of Yours have no one but me to live there and praise
You? The reply he received is what I was told by al-Muthanna
b. Ibrahim-Ishaq b. al-Hajjaj-Ismail b. 'Abd al-Karim-Abd al-
Samad b. Ma'gil-Wahb: When Adam was cast down to earth and
saw its vastness but did not see anyone but himself, he said: My
Lord! Does this earth of Yours have no one but me to live there
and praise and sanctify You? God said: I shall have some of your
children praise and sanctify Me on it. I shall have houses raised
for mentioning Me on it, houses in which My creatures will give
praise and mention My name. I shall have one of those houses sin-
gled out for my generosity and distinguish it from all others by My
name and call it My House. I shall have it proclaim My greatness,
and it is upon it that I have placed My majesty. Then, in addition,
I, being in everything and together with everything, shall make
that House a safe sanctuary whose sacredness will extend to those
around, those underneath, and those above it. He who makes it sa-
cred with My sacredness obligates Me to be generous to him. He
who frightens its inhabitants there forfeits My protection and vio-
lates My sacredness. I shall have it be the first house to be founded
as a blessing for mankind in the valley of Mecca. They will
come to it disheveled and covered with dust upon all (kinds of)
emaciated mounts from every deep ravine, shouting emotionally:
At Your service (labbayka)! shedding copious tears and noisily
proclaiming Allahu akbaru! He whose exclusive intention it is to
go there and nowhere else comes to Me as My visitor and becomes
My guest. It befits a noble person to show generosity to those
who come to him and are his guests, and to take care of everybody's
need. You shall dwell there, Adam, as long as you live. Then
the nations, generations, amd prophets of your children shall
live there, one nation after the other, one generation after the
other.

Then, as has been mentioned, He commanded Adam to go to the
Sacred House which was cast down to earth for him, and to circum-
ambulate it, just as he used to see the angels circumambulate God's
Throne. (The Sacred House) was a single jewel (ruby) or pearl,
as I was told by al-Masan b. Yahya-'Abd al-Razzaq-Ma'mar-
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Abansu : The House was cast down being a single jewel (ruby) or
pearl. Eventually, when God drowned the people of Noah, He lifted
it up, but its foundation remained . God established it as a resi-
dence for Abraham, who (re)built it (in its later form). I have men-

1132) tioned earlier the reports that have come down on that subject 824
It has been mentioned that Adam wept bitterly because of his

sin and repented it. He asked God to accept his repentance and
forgive his sin. In asking God, Adam said, as we were told by
Abu Kurayb-Ibn 'Atiyyah-Qays-Ibn Abi Layla825 -al-Minhal
-Sa'id b. al-Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on "And Adam re-
ceived words from his Lord, and (God) forgave him"826: My Lord!
Did you not create me with Your own hand? God replied: Yes.
Adam said: My Lord! Did You not blow some of Your spirit into
me? God replied: Yes. Adam said: My Lord! Did You not have me
dwell in Your Paradise? God said: Yes. Adam said: My Lord! Did
Your mercy not come before821 Your wrath? God said: Yes. Adam
said : Don't You think that, if I repent and improve, You might let
me return to Paradise? God said: Yes. He continued. This is (meant
by) God's word: "And Adam received words from his Lord."s28

According to Bishr b. Mu'adh-Yazid b. Zuray'-Said (b. Abi
'Arubah)-Qatadah, commenting on: "And Adam received words
from his Lord," as follows: My Lord! Don't You think, if I repent
and improve, (everything will be all right)? God said: Then I shall
let you return to Paradise. He continued. al-Hasan829 said: "They
(Adam and Eve) said : Our Lord! We have wronged ourselves, and
if You do not forgive us and show mercy unto us, we shall be
losers.i830

823. This Aban is identified in the index of the Tabari editions as Aban b.
Salih, who, however, is mainly known as an authority of Ibn Ishaq . He lived from
60/679!80! to the 110s/728-737. Tahdhib, 1, 97-101 , lists Aban b. Abi 'Ayyish Firuz
(died in or after 127/744151) as an authority of Ma 'mar. He may be meant here, or,
at least , Ibn Hajar thought so.

824. Text above, I, 122 (and below, 1, 193) . The tradition appears in Tafsir, I, 429
(ad Qur. 2:127).

825. Muhammad b. 'Abd al-Rahmin b. Abi Layla died in 148/765. See Tahdhib,
IX, 301-3.

826. Qur. 2:37.
827. Probably not "precede," but "come in before" ( in a race).
828. See Tafsir, I, 193 f. (ad Qur. 2:37).
829. Al-Hasan al -Basri?
830. Qur. 7:23.
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According to Ahmad b. Ishaq al-Ahwazi-Abu Ahmad-Sufyan
and Qays-Khasif-Mujahid, commenting on God's word: "And
Adam received words from his Lord": This refers to "Our Lord!
We have wronged ourselves, and if You do not forgive us and show
mercy unto us, we shall be losers."

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sad-Hisham b. Muhammad-his
father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: When Adam was cast down from
Paradise, he brought down with him the Black Stone, which was
(originally) whiter than snow. Adam and Eve mourned for what
they had lost-that is, the luxury of Paradise-for two hundred
years. They neither ate nor drank for forty days. Then they ate
and drank, being at that time on (Mount) Nudh, the mountain
upon which Adam was cast down. He did not approach Eve for a
hundred years.

According to Abu Hammam-his father-Ziyad b. Khaythamah
-Abu Yahya Ba'i' al-Qatt: When we were sitting in the mosque,
Mujahid said to me: Do you see this? I replied: Abu al-Hajjaj, (you
mean) the Stone? He said: You call it a stone? I said: Is it not a
stone? He said: Indeed, I was told by 'Abdallah b. 'Abbas that it was
a white jewel that Adam took out of Paradise and used to wipe his
tears, for after he left Paradise , his tears did not stop for two thou-
sand years, until he returned to it and Iblis was no (longer) able to
do anything to him. I said to him: Abu al-Hajjaj, why and how did
it turn black? He replied : Menstruating women were touching it
in the Jahiliyyah.s31

Adam left India for the House to which God had commanded
him to go. When he finally came to it, he circumambulated it and
performed the rites (of the pilgrimage). It has been mentioned that
he and Eve met at 'Arafat, where they recognized each other ('-r-f),
and he drew near her (z-1-f) at al-Muzdalifah.832 Then he returned
with her to India . They took a cave as their shelter, repairing to it
night and day.833 God sent an angel to them to teach them what to
wear and use for covering themselves. Supposedly, it was the skins
of small cattle, ( large) cattle, and beasts of prey. Some(one) said:

831. That is, the dark age before Islam.
832. See above, n. 787.
833. This cave somehow reflects the Cave of Treasure which plays such a large

role in the Book of Adam and Eve as their residence , unless there is a connection
here with the special cave of Schatzhohle.
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[134)

It was only their children who wore that. Adam and Eve them-
selves used to wear leaves of Paradise stitched together to cover
themselves 834

Then God rubbed Adam's back at Na mans35 of 'Arafah and
brought forth his progeny (dhurriyyah). He scattered them in front
of him like tiny ants (dharr).836 He made covenants with them and
"had them testify against" themselves: Am I not your Lord? and
they said: Yes," as God says: "And your Lord took from the backs
of the children of Adam their progeny and had them testify against
themselves: Am I not your Lord? They said: Yes."838

According to Ahmad b. Muhammad al-Tusi-al-Husayn b.
Muhammad839 -Jarir b. Hazim-Kulthum b. Jabr640 -Sa'id b.
Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas-the Prophet: God took the covenant from
Adam's back at Na'man-meaning'Arafah. He brought forth from
his loin (his) progeny (dhurriyyah), which He multiplied (dh-r-').
He scattered them in front of him like tiny ants (dharr). Then He
talked to them face to face841 saying: "Am I not your Lord? They
said: Yes. We (so) testify," to "for what those who were in the
wrong did. 042

According to `Imran b. Musa al-Qazzazs43 -'Abd al-Warith b.
Sa'ids44 -Kulthum b. Jabr-Said b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas, com-
menting on God's word: "And your Lord took from the backs of
the children of Adam their progeny and had them testify against
themselves: Am I not your Lord? They said: Yes," as follows: He

834. Cf. Qur. 7 :22 and 20:121.

441-43.
844. Died in 179 or 180 /795-96 at the age of seventy -eight . See Tahdhib, VI,

TB, VIII, 88-90; Tahdhib, II, 366 f.
840. For Kulthum, see Tahdhib, VIII, 442.
841. See above, n. 667.
842. Qur. 7:172 f. See Tafsir, IX, 75, on this verse; Ibn Hanbal, I, 272.
843. Died after 240/854151. See Tahdhib, VIII, 141.

839. Al-Husayn b . Muhammad b. Bahram died between 213 and 215 /828-30. See

Qur'an.
838. Qur . 7:172.

836. Dharr refers to very small objects, specks of dust, (in modern Arabic) atom,
but Tabari decides in favor of "tiny ants" in Tafsir, XI, 90, 1.29 (ad Qur. 10:61).

837. The translation " against" follows that of R . Paret in his translation of the

Mu'jam , IV, 1316. It is here also identified with 'Arafah itself . Tafsir, IX, 76,1. 30
(ad Qur 7:172), describes Na man as a valley beside'Arafah.

835. Na 'min was the name of the valley between 'Arafah and Mina . See Bakri,
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rubbed Adam's back, and every living being to be created by God to
the Day of Resurection came forth at Na'man here-pointing with
his hand. He took their covenants and "had them testify against
themselves: Am I not your Lord? They said: Yes."845

According to Ibn Waki' and Ya'qub b. Ibrahim, the wording be-
ing that of the latter-Ibn 'Ulayyah-Kulthum b. Jabr-Sa'id b.
Jubayr -Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on God's word: "And your Lord
took from the backs of the children of Adam their progeny and
had them testify against themselves: Am I not your Lord? They
said: Yes." He rubbed Adam's back, and every living being to be
created by God to the Day of Resurrection came forth at Na'man
here which is behind 'Arafah. He took their covenant: "Am I not
your Lord? They said: Yes. We (so) testify."846

According to Ibn Waki'-'Imran b . Uyaynah-'Ata' (b. al-
Sa'ib)-Sa'id b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas: Adam was cast down as it hap-
pened, and God then rubbed his back and brought forth from it
every living being to be created by Him to the Day of Resurrec-
tion. Then He said: "Am I not your Lord? They said: Yes." Then
he recited: "And your Lord took from the backs of the children of
Adam their progeny." And the Pen was dry with what is going to
be from that day on to the Day of Resurrection.847

According to Abu Kurayb-Yahya b. I sa14" -al-A'mash-Habib
b. Abi Thabit849 -Sa'id b. Jubayr-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on:
"And your Lord took from the backs of the children of Adam
their progeny," as follows : When God created Adam, He took his
progeny from his back like tiny ants. He took two handfuls and
said to those on the right: Enter Paradise in peace ! And He said to
the others: Enter the Fire! I do not care.55°

According to Ibrahim b. Said al-Jawhari85l -Rawh b. 'Ubadah

845. See Tafsir, IX, 75 (ad Qur. 7:172).
846. See Tafsir, IX, 75 f.
847. See Tafsir, IX, 76.
848. Yahya b.'isa appears to be the individual listed in Tahdhib, XI, 262 f., as

having died about 201/816-17.
849. Habib b. Abi Thibit Qays (or Dinar) died in 11 9/773. See Tahdhib, 11, 178-80;

Khalifah, Tabagat, 159.
85o. See Tafsir, IX, 76 (ad Qur. 7:172).
851. Originally from Tabaristan , Ibrahim b. Said al -)awhari died ca. 250 /864. See

TB, VI, 93-96; Tahdhib, 1, 123-25.

(135(
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and Sa'd b. 'Abd al-Hamid b. Ja'far852 -Malik b. Anas853 -Zayd
b. Abi Unaysah854 -'Abd al-Hamid b. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Zayd b.
al-Khattab855 -Muslim b. Yasar al-Juhani856 : When 'Umar b. al-
Khattab was asked about this verse: "And your Lord took from
the backs of the children of Adam their progeny," he said: I heard
the Messenger of God say: God created Adam, then rubbed his
back with His right hand and brought forth from it (his) progeny.
Then He said: I have created these for Paradise, and they will act

11361 as the inhabitants of Paradise. Then He rubbed his back with His
left hand and said: I have created those for the Fire, and they will
act as the inhabitants of the Fire. A man asked: 0 Messenger of
God, how is that? Muhammad replied: When God creates a hu-
man being for Paradise, He employs him to act as the inhabitants
of Paradise, and he will enter Paradise. And when God creates a
human being for the Fire, He will employ him to act as the inhab-
itants of the Fire, and will thus make him enter the Fire.857

It has also been said that God took Adam's progeny out of his
back at Dahna.858

Those who said this
According to Ibn Humayd-Hakkam-'Amr b. Abi Qayss59 -

'Ata' (b. al-Sa'ib)-Sa'id (b. Jubayr)-Ibn 'Abbas, commenting on:
"And your Lord took from the backs of the children of Adam
their progeny," as follows: When God created Adam, He rubbed
his back at Dahna and brought forth from his back every living
being to be created by Him to the Day of Resurrection. He said:
"Am I not your Lord? They said: Yes." He continued: They will
see. On that day, the Pen was dry with what is going to be to the
Day of Resurrection.86°

852. Died in 219/834 . See TB, IX, 124-26; Tahdhfb,11I, 477•
853. The author of the Muwatta' was born between 711 and 715. He died in

179/795161. See Tahdhib , X, 5-9; Sezgin, GAS, I, 457-64.
854. Zayd b . Abi Unaysah died thirty -six years old between 119 and 125/737-43.

See Tahdhib , III, 397 f.; Sezgin, GAS, I, 87.
855. This grandson of a brother of the caliph Umar b . al-Khattab died during the

caliphate of Hishim b . 'Abd al-Malik. See Tahdhib, VI, I19.
856. In his entry in Tahdhib, X, 142, reference is made to this tradition.
857. See Tafsir, IX, 77 (ad Qur. 7:172); Ibn Hanbal, 1, 44 f.
858. See above , n. 783 . Dahna is supposedly located near al-Ta'if . See text below,

1, 1675, and the related entry in Yaqut , Mu'jam , 11, 557•
859• See Tahdhib, VIII, 93 f.
86o. See Tafsir, IX, 76 (ad Qur. 7:172). The translation "they will see" is not
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Some(one) said: God brought forth Adam's progeny from his
loin in heaven before He cast him down to earth but after He had
driven him out of Paradise.

Those who said this
According to Ibn Waki'-'Amr b . I iammad-Asbat-al-Suddi,

commenting on: "And the Lord took from the backs of the chil-
dren of Adam their progeny and had them testify against them-
selves: Am I not your Lord? They said : Yes," as follows: God drove
Adam out of Paradise but did not cast him down from heaven.
Then He rubbed the right side of Adam's back and somehow
brought forth from it progeny in the shape of tiny ants, white like
pearls . He said to them: Enter Paradise by means of My mercy!
Then He rubbed the left side of Adam's back and brought forth
from it something in the shape of tiny black ants. He said to them:
Enter the Fire! I do not care. This is meant where God speaks of
"companions of the right" and "companions of the left. i861 Then
He took the covenant and said: "Am I not your Lord? They said:
Yes." And (God) gave (Adam) a willing group and a (n unwilling)
group pretending piety ('ala wajh al-tagiyyah?).862

The Events That Took Place in Adam's
Time after He Was Cast Down to Earth

The first of these events was the killing by Cain (Qabil) b. Adam
of his brother Abel (Habil).

Scholars disagree on the name of Qabnl. Some say that he was
Qayn b. Adam. Others say that it was Qabine63 b. Adam. Others
again say that it was Qayin, and still others that it was Qabnl.

They also disagreed on the reason why he killed him:
On this subject, some say as I was told by Musa b. Harun al-

Hamdani-'Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-Suddi-Abu Malik and
Abu Salih-Ibn'Abbas. Also (al-Suddi)-Murrah al-Hamdani-Ibn

entirely certain.
861. Qur. 56:27 and 41.
862. One of the versions of the tradition in Tafsir, IX, 8o (ad Qur. 7 : 172) supplies

the bracketed karihin. Cf. Qur. 41:11.
863. Possibly, a careful study of the manuscript evidence might tell us how

Tabari himself read these various forms . Ibn Hajar, Fath , XV, 21o, expressly states
that there was a form Qabin with a short i and n for I dike the following Qayin!.
The Cairo edition has Qayin instead of Qabin.
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Masud and some (other) companions of the Messenger of God:
Every boy born to Adam was born together with a girl. Adam used
to marry the boy of one pregnancy to the girl of another, and vice
versa.8M Eventually, two boys, called Cain and Abel, were born
to him. Cain was a farmer and Abel a herdsman. Cain was the
older of the two. He had a sister who was more beautiful than

1138] Abel's sister. Abel sought to marry Cain's sister, but Cain refused
and said: She is my sister born together with me, and she is more
beautiful than your sister. I deserve to marry her more (than you
do). His father ordered Cain to marry her to Abel. However, he
refused.

Cain and Abel offered a sacrifice to God (to find out) who was
more deserving of the girl. On that day, Adam was absent, as he
had gone to have a look at Mecca. God had said to Adam: Adam,
do you know that I have a House on earth? Adam replied: Indeed, I
do not. God said: I have a House in Mecca. So go there! Adam said
to heaven: Guard my two children safely! But heaven refused. He
addressed the earth (with the same request), but the earth refused.
He addressed the mountains, and they also refused. He then spoke
to Cain, who said: Yes! You shall go, and when you return, you will
be happy with the state in which you will find your family. When
Adam had left, Cain and Abel offered a sacrifice. Cain had always
boasted of being better than Abel, saying: I am more deserving
of her, because she is my sister, I am older than you, and I am
the legatee (wasi) of my father. For their sacrifices, Abel offered a
fat young sheep, and Cain a sheaf of ears of corn. Finding a large
ear, Cain husked and ate it. A fire came down from heaven. It
consumed Abel's offering and left that of Cain. Whereupon Cain
got angry and said: I shall kill you to prevent you from marrying
my sister. Abel said: "God accepts only from those who fear Him.
If you stretch out your hand to kill me, I shall not stretch out my
hand to kill you" to: "And his soul suggested to him that he kill
his brother.""'

Cain now sought Abel in order to kill him, and young Abel tried

864. The"vice versa" statement is not found in the Leiden edition . The Cairo
edition does not make it clear whether it derived it from Tafsir, XXII, 40 (ad Qur.
33:72) or found it in the manuscripts of the History. The entire tradition appears
in the cited passage of Tafsir.

865. Qur. 5:27-30.
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to escape from him on the mountain tops . But one day, Cain came
upon him while he was herding his small cattle on a mountain and
was asleep . He lifted a big rock and crushed Abel's head with it. So
he died. Cain let him lie naked, not knowing about burials. God
then sent two ravens that were brothers, and they fought with one
another. When the one killed the other, it dug a hole for it and
covered it with soil. When Cain saw that, he said: "Woe to me!
Am I incapable of bein like that raven, so as to conceal the secret
parts of my brother? "o This is (meant by) God's word: "And God
sent a raven to scratch a hole in the earth in order to show him
how to conceal the secret parts of his brother .... "S67 When Adam
returned, he found that his son had killed his brother.

This story is (to be considered the explanation of) God's word
where He says: "We have offered the (task of) safekeeping to the
heavens and the earth and the mountains" to the end of the verse:
"(Man) is unjust and ignorant"-meaning Cain when he took on
the (task of) safekeeping for Adam and then did not guard his
family.868

Others said: The reason for (Cain killing Abel) was that Eve bore
two children to Adam in each pregnancy, one male and one fe-
male. When the male child reached puberty, Adam married him
to the female child that had been born together with a brother
of his in an earlier or later pregnancy. Cain, however, desired his
twin sister and did not want Abel to have her, as I was told by al-
Qasim b. al-Hasan-al-Husayn (b. Dawud)-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj-
'Abdallah b. 'Uthman b. Khuthaym169 : I went with Sa'id b. Jubayr
to do the (ritual) throwing of pebbles (at Mina). He was veiled and
leaning on my arm. When we faced the mansion of Samurah al-
Sawwaf870 , he stopped and told me on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas:
A woman was forbidden to marry her twin brother, and another

866. Qur. 5:31. The English translators of the Qur'an paraphrase "secret (privy)
parts" as vile body or naked corpse.

867. This precedes the just quoted statement of Qur. 5:31.
868. Qur. 33:72. The entire tradition appears in Tafsir, XXII, 40 f., in connection

with this verse. See above, n. 864, and Tafsir, VI, 121 f. and 126 (ad Qur. 5:27 and
30).

869. The entry on 'Abdallah b. Uthman b. Khuthaym, who is supposed to have
died about 754, In Tahdhib, V, 314 f., is a particularly instructive example of the
way in which dates of death were reconstructed through scholarly reasoning.

870. There may be a link between him and the Banu Sufah mentioned in con-
nection with Thabir in Yiqut, Mu'jam, I, 918!?).
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of her brothers used to marry her. In each pregnancy , a man and
a woman used to be born . (It happened that) a handsome woman
was born, and an ugly woman was born . The brother of the ugly
woman said (to the brother of the beautiful woman ): Let me marry
your sister, and I shall marry my sister to you . (The other brother)
said : No! I am more deserving of my sister . So they offered a sac-
rifice . That of the one with the ram was accepted , while that of
the farmer was not . So (the latter ) killed ( the former). That ram re-
mained in custody with God until He let it go as Isaac's ransom.
He slaughtered it upon this rock on Thabir87 ' at the mansion of
Samurah al-Sawwaf , which is at your right hand when you throw
the pebbles.872

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq-
some scholar(s) from the people of the first Book : Adam had in-
tercourse with Eve before he committed the sin (of eating from
the forbidden tree ). She bore him his son Cain and Cain's twin
sister. She had no craving or illness (when she was pregnant) with
them nor pain in giving birth to them . She also saw no blood in
connection with them because of the purity of Paradise. When,
after committing disobedience by eating from the tree , Adam and
Eve fell down to earth and felt secure there, Adam had intercourse
with Eve, and she became pregnant with Abel and his twin sister.
She had cravings and illness when she was pregnant with them,
and pain in giving birth to them , and she saw blood in connection
with them . Eve reportedly used to carry only twins , one male and
one female, and in twenty pregnancies , she bore from Adam's loin
forty children , male and female . Each man among them would
marry any sister of his that he wanted , except his own twin sister
that was born together with him ; she was not permitted to marry
him. Men could marry sisters at that time , because there were no
women except their sisters and their mother, Eve.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq-
some scholar( s) knowledgeable in the first Book873 : Adam ordered
his son Cain to marry his twin sister to Abel , and he ordered Abel

871. One of the hills of Mecca near Mini . For the rites associated with it, see
E12 , III, 32b, s . v. hadjdj.

872. See Ta/sir, VI, 126 (ad Qur. 5:30).
873. This follows the reading bi-al -kitab adopted in the Cairo edition from Tafsir

(see n . 874). The reading of the manuscripts ('an) means : some scholar(s) on the
authority of the first Book.
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to marry his twin sister to Cain . Abel was pleased and agreed, but
Cain refused, disliking (the idea ), because he considered himself
too good for Abel's sister . He desired his (own) sister and did not
want Abel to have her. He said: We were born in Paradise, and
they were born on earth . I am more deserving of my sister-Some
scholar( s) of the people of the first Book say(s ): Rather, the sister
of Cain was one of the most beautiful human beings , and Cain be-
grudged her to his brother and wanted her for himself. God knows
best what it was!-His father now said to him: Son , she is not per-
mitted to you. Cain, however, refused to accept his father's word.
So his father said to him : Then, son, offer a sacrifice , and let your
brother Abel offer one! The one whose offering is accepted by God
deserves her the most . Cain was in charge of sowing , and Abel was
in charge of shepherding. Cain therefore offered flour, while Abel
offered some first -born sheep-Some say : He offered a cow-God
sent down a white fire which consumed Abel's offering , leaving
that of Cain.87"

In this way, the acceptance of an offering to God used to be indi-
cated. When God accepted Abel's offering , indicating the decision
that Cain's sister was meant for Abel, Cain became angry. Haugh-
tiness got the better of him, and Satan gained mastery over him.
He followed his brother Abel who was with his herd, and killed
him. The story of Cain and Abel was told by God to Muhammad
in the Qur 'an, saying: "And recite to them"-meaning the people
of the Book-"the story of the two sons of Adam truthfully! They
offered a sacrifice, and it was accepted for one of them" to the end
of the story.875

He continued: When Cain had killed Abel, he was perplexed as
he did not know how to conceal him, for this supposedly was the
first killing among the children of Adam . "And God sent a raven
to scratch a hole in the earth in order to show him how to conceal
the secret parts of his brother . He said : Woe to me ! Am I incapable
of being like that raven, so as to conceal the secret parts of my
brother? " to: "then many of them thereafter commit excesses on
earth" 876

874. See Tafsir, VI, rzi (ad Qur. 5:27). For Cain's desire to marry his own twin
sister, see Schatzh6hle, text, 34, trans., 8.

875. Qur. 5:27.
876. Qur. 5:31 f.
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He continued: The people of the Torah87 suppose that when
Cain killed his brother Abel, God said to him: Where is your
brother Abel? Cain replied: I do not know. I was not his keeper.878
Whereupon God said to him: The voice of the blood of your
brother calls out to Me from the earth. Now you are cursed from
the earth which opened its mouth to accept the blood of your
brother from your hand. If you work the earth, it will not again
give you its produce,879 and eventually, you will be an errant
fugitive880 on earth . Cain said: My sin is too great for You to for-
give. Today, You have driven me from the face of the earth (and I
shall keep concealed )881 from before You and be an errant fugitive
on earth. Everybody who meets me will kill me. God said: This is
not so .882 He who kills someone shall not be requited sevenfold,
but he who kills Cain will be requited seven(fold). God put a sign
upon Cain so that those who found him would not kill him, and
Cain left from before God (and settled)" east of the Garden of
Eden!"

Others have said concerning this subject: The one of them killed
his brother because God commanded them to offer a sacrifice. The
offering of one of them was accepted, but that of the other was not.

877. What follows is one of the rare instances of a quite literal translation from
the Bible ( Genesis 4 :9-16). It is based not on the Hebrew Bible but on one of the
early translations, most likely one into Aramaic/Syriac.

878. It would be possible to translate "am," but it was apparently understood
to have reference to the time of the killing . The Biblical question is turned into a
statement. This may be the result of an Aramaic original.

879. Arabic harth . Hebrew "strength" was naturally understood this way, see,
for instance, Targum Neofiti, I, 22 f. or Targum Pseudo-Jonathan ad Genesis 4:12.
This explanation was so self -evident that it usually was not commented on.

88o. Fazi' td'ih. The first word includes the connotations of anxiety and flight.
881. The omission of the words in parentheses makes no sense and appears to be

an oversight on the part of Tabari. As mentioned in the Cairo edition, Tafsir, VI,
128, has the correct text.

882. Hebrew 1kn ("therefore") was interpreted in the relevant translations as 16
ken ("not so ") (See also Speiser, Genesis, ad 4:151 . This was taken to mean that
the sevenfold vengeance applied only to the case of Cain . According to Aphrem,
only Cain will be requited (and tortured ) sevenfold, whereas later killers will be
killed right away. See Ephraem Syri in Genesim, text, Si, trans ., 39. Cf. also Ibn
al-Tayyib, Commentaire sur la Genese, text, 43, trans ., 41. In the quoted edition
of Tafsir, the text is corrupt.

883. The omission of the verb, resulting in placing this scene east of the Garden
of Eden, also occurs in Tafsir and no doubt always existed in the Arabic translation
of Genesis 4:16. See also the tradition in text below, I, 161.

884. See Tafsir, VI, 128 (ad Qur. 5:31).
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The latter loathed the other and killed him.
Those who said this
According to Ibn Bashshar-Muhammad b. Ja'far-'Awf-Abu

al-Mughirah885 -'Abdallah b. 'Amr: Of the two sons of Adam who
offered a sacrifice to God, of which one was accepted but not the
other, one was a farmer, and the other the owner of small cattle.
Both were commanded to offer a sacrifice. The owner of small cat-
tle offered the noblest, fattest, and best of his small cattle, which
he was fond of, while the farmer offered the worst of his agricul-
tural produce, weeds and tares which he did not like. God accepted
the sacrifice of the owner of small cattle but did not accept the sac-
rifice of the farmer. Their story has been told by God in His Book,
saying: By God! The one killed was the stronger of the two, but
the desire to avoid sin prevented him from proceeding886 against
his brother.

Others said what I was told by Muhammad b. Sa'd-his father-
his paternal uncle-his father-his father-lbn 'Abbas: In connec-
tion with the affair of Cain and Abel, (it should be kept in mind
that) there were no indigents to be given charity (from the sacri-
fice). Sacrifices were simply offered. While the sons of Adam were
sitting (at leisure some day), they said: We should offer a sacrifice.
When someone offered a sacrifice pleasing to God, God sent a fire
to consume it. If it was not pleasing to Him, the fire went out.
So they offered a sacrifice. One of them was a shepherd, and the
other a farmer. The shepherd offered the best and fattest of his an-
imals, while the other offered some of897 his agricultural produce.
The fire came down and consumed the sheep but left the agricul-
tural produce. Adam's (one) son said to his brother: Should you
(be allowed to) walk among men who have come to know that
you offered a sacrifice that was accepted, while my sacrifice was
rejected? Indeed not! The people must not look at me and at you
(and think of) you as being better than I. And he said: "I shall kill
you." His brother countered: What is my sin? "God accepts only

885. This Abu al-Mughirah is listed in Bukhari, Kuna, 70, no. 652, with no more
information than provided by the chain of transmitters here.

886. The text in Tafsir, VI, 120 (ad Qur. 5:27) has "stretching out his hand." This
may be the meaning intended here.

887. Tafsix,, in quoting this tradition , has "the most odious of" (abghad). A pejo-
rative adjective is needed and commonly found in other versions , but one or two
also do not qualify the agricultural produce offered by Cain.
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from those who fear Him."888
Others said: The story of those two men did not take place in

Adam's time, and the sacrifice was not offered in his age. They
said: The two belonged to the children of Israel. They added: The
first person to die on earth was Adam. No one died before him.889

Those who said this
According to Sufyan b. Waki'-Sahl b. YusufB90 -'Amr-al-

Hasan: The two men mentioned in God's word in the Qur'an:
"And recite to them the story of the two sons of Adam
truthfully!""' belonged to the children of Israel. They were not
sons from the loin of Adam. The sacrifice took place among the
children of Israel. Adam was the first man to die.892

Some of them said: Adam had sexual intercourse with Eve one
hundred years after their fall to earth. She bore him Cain and
his twin sister Qalima893 in one pregnancy, and then Abel and
his sister in another. When they reached early manhood, Adam
wanted to marry Cain's twin sister to Abel, but Cain refused. For
this reason, the two offered a sacrifice. Abel's sacrifice was ac-
cepted, while that of Cain was not. Cain thus envied Abel and
killed him on the mountain slope of Hira'. He then descended
from the mountain holding his sister Qalima by the hand and fled
with her to 'Adan in the Yemen.`

According to al-Harith fib. Muhammad)-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham-
his father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: When Cain killed his brother
Abel, he took his sister by the hand and brought her down to the

888. See Tafsir, VI, 120 (ad Qur. 5:27).
889. See Schatzhohle, text, 40, trans ., 9. This helps to explain why Tabari re-

jected the report later on (text below, I, 145 and 151 ) quite vehemently.
890. The index of the Tabari editions appears to assume that he is identical with

Sahl b. Yusuf al-Sulami who, however, was an authority of Sayf b. Umar. Thus at
least two links in the chain would be missing between Sufyan and Sahl . If there
is such an omission , 'Amr could be 'Amr b. Shu'ayb (d. 118 /736), and al-Hasan, of
course, al-Hasan al -Basri . On the other hand , there was a Sahl b . Yusuf al -Anmiti,
who is supposed to have died in or after 190/805 )6) (Tahdhib, IV, 259 f .) and who
might have been an authority of Sufyan b . Waki '. In any case , the isnad would
seem faulty.

891. Qur. 5:27.
892. See Tafsir, VI, 122 (ad Qur. 5:27).
893. The name also appears in the form Iglimi . In Schatzhohle, text , 34, trans.,

8, it is Qlimath. See also below, n. 903.
894. The name of the town of Aden in South Arabia and the identical Biblical

Eden suggested the Yemenite location here.
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foot of Mount NCidh. Adam said to Cain: Go away! You will al-
ways be afraid and not safe from anyone you see. Everyone of
(Cain's) children who passed by him shot at him. A blind son of
Cain's came accompanied by one of his sons, who said to him:
This is your father Cain. The blind man shot at his father Cain
and killed him. The son of the blind man exclaimed: Oh, father!
You have killed your father, whereupon the blind man raised his
hand and slapped his son, and the son died. The blind man ex-
claimed: I have killed my father with a shot, and my son with a
slap (of my hand).s9s

It has been mentioned in the Torah that Abel was twenty years
old when he was killed, and Cain twenty-five when he killed Abel.

In our opinion, the sound statement is that the one of the two
sons of Adam mentioned by God in His Book as having killed his
brother is a son of Adam's loin, because proof has been transmitted
that this is so:

According to Hannad b. al-Sari-both Abu Muawiyah and
Waki'-al-A'mash-'Abdallah b. Murrah'96 -Masrag897 -'Abd-
allah (b. Mas'ud)-the Prophet. Also Ibn Humayd-Jarir (-al-
A'mash, etc.). Also Ibn Waki'-Jarir and Abu Mu'awiyah-al-
A'mash (etc.): Adam's first son shares in the responsibility for
every soul that is wrongfully killed. That is because he was the
first to institute killing."9"

We were told about the same by Ibn Bashshar-'Abd al-Rahman
b. Mahdi-Sufyan-al-A'mash-'Abdallah b. Murrah-Masruq-
`Abdallah (b. Masud)-the Prophet. Also Ibn Waki'-his father
(etc.)

This report from the Messenger of God makes clear the sound-
ness of the statement that the two sons of Adam, whose story is
told by God in His Book, were children of Adam's loin, because

895. In Schatzhohle , text, 48-50, trans ., ii f., it is Lamech , the descendant of
Cain (Genesis 4:18), who is the killer. The legend explains Lamech 's verses in Gen-
esis 4 :28. For a comparison of the version in the Schatzhohle with one of Aphrem,
see Klijn , Seth in Jewish , Christian and Gnostic Literature, 69 and 73 f.

896. Died during the caliphate of 'Omar b. 'Abd al-'Aziz in 99 or 100/717-19. See
Tahdhib, VI, 24 f.

897. Masruq b. al-Aida' died in 62 or 63/681-83 , at the age of sixty-three. See
Tahdhib, X, 1o9-II.

898. For this and the following paragraphs , see Ta/sir, VI, 125 (ad Qur. 5:29). Sec
also Concordance , IV, 83bS9-62, VI, 45a7-9; Ibn 11ajar, Fath, XV, 209 f. (where
j abari is quoted ), III, 394, VII, 179, and XVII, 65 f.



316 From the Creation to the Flood

there can be no doubt that if they had been children of Israel,
as transmitted on the authority of al-Hasan, the one of them de-
scribed as having killed his brother would not have been the first
to institute killing, since killing took place among the children of
Adam before Israel and his children existed.

Someone might say: What is your proof that the two were chil-
dren of Adam's loin and were not children of Israel? The reply
would be: There is no disagreement about this among the early
scholars of our nation, since the statement that they were chil-
dren of Israel is corrupt (and thus can be disregarded).

It has been mentioned that when Cain killed his brother
Abel, Adam mourned Abel, as we were told by Ibn Humayd-
Salamah-Ghiyath b. Ibrahim899 -Abu Ishaq ('Amr b. 'Abdallah)
al-Hamdani-'Ali b. Abi Talib, may God ennoble- his face!: When
Adam's son killed his brother, Adam mourned the latter, saying:

The land and those upon it have changed.
The face of the earth is now ugly and dusty.

Everything tasty and colorful has changed.
The cheerfulness of a handsome face has become rare.

He continued. Adam received this reply:

Father of Abel! Both have been killed.
The one alive has become like the one slaughtered and
dead.900

He brought evil of which he was
afraid. He brought it shouting.90'

It has been mentioned that Eve bore Adam children in one hun-
dred and twenty pregnancies. The first children were Cain and
his twin sister Qalima, and the last 'Abd al-Mughith and his twin
sister Amat al-Mughith.

899. Ghiyath, whose reliability as a transmitter was greatly suspect , lived during
the caliphate of al-Mahdi. See TB, XII, 323-27; Bukhari, Ta'rikh , 1V,1, 1o9i In Abi
Hatim, Ili,z, 57, Ibn Hajar, Lisnn , IV, 422 . Tafsir, VI, 122 (ad Qur. 5:271 does not
give the name (at least in the edition used here!.

goo. Another reading is bi-al-mawt/mayt : "become through that death dead
one) the one slaughtered."

9o1. See Tafsir VI, 122 (ad Qur. 5:27). For the first three verses. cf. Mas'Udi,
Murtij, I, 65 (I, 39 Pellat !; Rosenthal , Sweeter than Hope, 29, n. 121. The reply
is supposed to have come from Iblis.
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As far as Ibn Ishaq is concerned, it has been mentioned on his
authority, as I have mentioned earlier ,902 that the total number
of children born to Adam by Eve was forty ; that is, male and fe-
male children born in twenty pregnancies . He added : We have the
names of some of them, but not of others.

According to Ibn Hunayd-Salamah=Ibn Ishaq: We have the
names of fifteen men and four women, among them Cain and his
twin sister, Abel, (Abel 's twin sister ) Labudha ,903 Adam 's daugh-
ter Ashuth904 and her twin brother , Seth and his twin sister,9°5
Hazurah and her twin brother , (born ) when (Adam ) was one hun-
dred and thirty years old, Adam 's son Ayad and his twin sister,
Adam 's son Balagh and his twin sister, Adam 's son Athati and his
twin sister, Adam 's son Tawbah and his twin sister, Adam's son
Banan and his twin sister, Adam 's son Shabubah and his twin sis-
ter, Adam 's son Hayan and his twin sister , Adam 's son Darabis
and his twin sister, Adam 's son Hadaz and his twin sister , Adam's
son Yahud and his twin sister, Adam's son Sandal and his twin
sister, and Adam 's son Baraq and his twin sister-every male of
them born together with a female as twins.

902. Text above, I, 140.
903. Labudha is the form of the name as it appears in Schatzhohle, text, 34,

trans ., 8, We have no way of knowing whether Tabari himself thought it was
Labudhi or Lay(ldhi. For this name and some of the non-Biblical names men-
tioned later , reference was made to Schatzhohle and Jubilees by Lidzbarski, De
propheticis ... legendis, i i f. See also N . A. Stillman, "The Story of Cain and Abel,"
in Journal of Semitic Studies 19 (1974): 231-39.

Counting the name of Cain's sister not mentioned presumably because it was
well known (above, n. 893), we have here indeed four females mentioned by name
and fifteen males . The passage was no doubt quoted by Tabari from Ibn Ishaq's
Mubtada '. Other authors were apparently suspicious and did not quote it. There
were other lists, as, for instance , in Ibn Hishim, Tijan, 15. See also text below, I,

149.
In Ya'qubi, Ta'rikh, 1, 4, Lubadha is the twin sister of Cain, and Iglima that of

Abel. See also Mas'udi, Murdi, I, 62; Tha'labi, Qi$a$, 43.
All these names whose vocalization is not known to us have been vocalized

here simply by supplying the vowel a . This has been done even where the names
look suspiciously like Arabic names.

904. Said to be Cain's wife in text below, I, 167.
905. See text below, 1, 152 f., where it is said first that Seth was born without

a twin, and then that his twin was named 'Azure or Hazura, identical, no doubt,
with Hazurah mentioned here. It is also stated that it was Seth who was born when
Adam had reached the age of one hundred and thirty (see also text below, 1, 164).
In the apocryphal literature, Seth's sister is repeatedly called 'Azure /Hazuri. See
jubilees, IV, 8, and p . 30, note to IV, i, in Charles' translation.
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Most Persian scholars assume that Jayumart is Adam.906 Some
assume that Jayumart is the son of Adam's loins by Eve. Others
have made many (diverse ) statements on Jayumart . It would make
this book of ours too long to mention them (all). We have omitted
reference to them , since our intention here is to mention the kings
and their days and what we have made it a condition to mention in
this book of ours .907 The discussion of the different views on the
pedigree of a given king is not the kind of subject for which we
have undertaken the composition of the book . If we do mention
something of the sort , it is to identify someone mentioned by us
for those unacquainted with him. (I repeat :) The discussion of dif-
fering opinions on (a person 's) pedigree is not something intended
in this book of ours.

The statements of the Persian scholars on this subject have been
disputed by other, non-Persian scholars who assume that he is
(not ?) Adam . They agree with the Persian scholars as to his name
but disagree with them908 as to his personal identity ('ayn) and
description . They assume that the Jayumart whom the Persians
assume to be Adam is Gomer b . Japheth b . Noah.909 He was a
long-lived lord who settled on the mountain of Dunbawand9`0 of
the Tabaristan mountains in the East and ruled there and in Fars.
His power grew, and he commanded his children to take control
of Babil . For various (brief) periods, they ruled over all the zones
(of the earth). Jayumart protected all the places to which he got (?).
He built for himself cities and castles and populated them
and made them prosperous . He also assembled weapons and es-
tablished a cavalry. At the end of his life, he became a tyrant.
He took the name of Adam and said : If someone calls me by any
other name, I shall cut off his hand. He married thirty women who

9o6. See text above, 1, 17 f., and below, I, 154 . This and the following paragraphs
were translated by Christensen , I, 67 f.

907. See text above, 1, 6 f.
908. Read khalafahum or khalafaha. See Tabari, Introductio etc., DLXXVII.
909. See above, n. 153.
910. See E12 , ii, 106 f., s. v. Damiwand; Eilers, "Der Name Demawend." The

vowel u in the first syllable is that prescribed by Yaqut, Mu'jam , 11, 606, but Tabari
might have used Danbiwand.
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gave him many offspring . His son Mari and daughter Mariyanah911
were among those born at the end of his life . He liked them and
promoted them , so that the ( later) kings were their offspring. His
realm expanded greatly.

I mention this information about Jayumart in this place only
because none of the scholars of the (various ) nations disputes
that Jayumart is the father of the non-Arab Persians. They differ
with respect to him only as to whether he is Adam, the father of
mankind, as stated by those mentioned by us , or somebody else.
In addition, (I refer to Jayumart ) because his rule and that of his
children continued in the East and the mountains there uninter-
rupted in an orderly fashion, until Yazdjard b. Shahriyar, one of his
descendants-May God curse him!-was killed in Marw in the
days of 'Uthman b. 'Affan.912 The history (or chronology) of the
world 's bygone years is more easily explained and more clearly
seen based upon the lives of the Persian kings than upon those
of the kings of any other nation . For no nation but theirs among
those leading their pedigree back to Adam is known whose realm
lasted and whose rule was continuous . No other nation had kings
ruling all (their subjects ) and chiefs protecting them against their
adversaries , helping them to obtain the upper hand over their com-
petitors , defending those wronged among them against those who
did them wrong, and creating for them fortunate conditions that
were continuous , lasting, and orderly, inherited by later genera-
tions from earlier ones . Thus, a history based upon the lives of
the Persian kings has the soundest sources and the best and clear-
est data.

God willing, and there is no might and strength except in Him,
I shall mention the information we have received about the lives
of Adam and his descendants after him who succeeded him in
prophethood and royal authority, both according to those who
oppose the statement of the Persians who assume that he is
Jayumart,and according to those who say that he is Jayumart, the
father of the Persians. And I shall discuss the history of the (Per-

911. These names are explainable as linguistic variants of those given in text be-
low, I, 154 . See Justi, Iranisches Namenbuch, 198 f. (under Maschyo ); Christensen,
I,9 f.

912. On the death of the last Sassanian emperor Yazdjard in 31165112), see text
below, I, z87z ff.
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sian kings), from differences expressed to unanimity achieved that
someone who they agree ruled at a specific time was indeed the
ruler at that time. I shall then continue in this manner down to
this time of ours.

qr

Let us now return (to our narrative) and provide further clari-
fication concerning the error of those who said that the first to
die on earth was Adam, and who denied that the two whose story
is told by God in His word: "And recite to them the story of the
two sons of Adam truthfully! They offered a sacrifice, 013 came,
as shown by this verse, from Adam's loin.

According to Muhammad b. Bashshar-'Abd al-Samad b. 'Abd
al-Warith-'Umar b. Ibrahim914 -Qatadah-al-Hasan-Samurah
b. Jundub915 -the Prophet: None of Eve's children survived.
Therefore, she vowed that if one of her children were to survive,
she would call him 'Abd al-Harith.916 When a child of hers sur-
vived, she called him 'Abd al-Harith. That was due to Satan's
inspiration 917

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq-Dawud b.
al-Husayn918 -'Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas: Eve would give birth to
Adam's children and make them worship God, calling them 'Abd-
allah, Ubaydallah ("Servant, or little Servant of God"), and the
like. But then they would die. Now, Iblis came to her and to Adam
and said: Were you to give them other names, they would survive.
So, when she gave birth to a male child for Adam, they called him
Abd al-Harith. In this connection, God revealed His word: "It is

913. Qur. 5:27.
914. See Tahdhib, VII, 425 f.
915. For Samurah b. Jundub, who died in 58 or 59 /677-79, see Tahdhib, IV,

236 f.; Ibn `Abd al-Barr, Isti'db, II, 653-55.
916. Al-Harith, as explained in these traditions, was the original name of Iblis. By

naming the child "Servant of al-Harith (Iblis(," instead of "Servant of God," Adam
and Eve associated Satan with God; they were thus exposed to the accusation of
having introduced polytheism. Satan 's opportunity came because during her first
pregnancy, Eve was totally ignorant of the process of human reproduction and
feared that she might produce a nonhuman animal . It was God's doing that the
child was born without any defects, even if Satan tried to claim credit for it.

917. See Tafsir, IX, 99 (ad Qur. 7:r9o).
918. Died in 135/75213!. See Tahdhib, III, 181 f.
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He Who created you from a single soul " to "the two set up for
Him associates in connection with what He had given them" to
the end of the verse.919

According to Ibn Waki ' -Ibn Fudayl-Salim b . Abi Hafsah920 [150)
-Sa'id b . Jubayr, commenting on (the same verse ): "When she
became heavy (with child), they called on God, their Lord" to
"And God is above your associating (others with Him )," as fol-
lows: When Eve became heavy with her first pregnancy, Satan
came to her before she gave birth , and said : Eve, what is that in
your womb ? She said : I do not know. He asked: Where will it come
out, from your nose , your eye, or your ear? She again replied: I do
not know. He said : Don't you think, if it comes out healthy, you
should obey me in whatever I command you ? When she said: Yes,

he said : Call him 'Abd al-Harith ! Iblis-May God curse him!-
was called al -Harith. She agreed . Afterwards, she said to Adam:
Someone came to me in my sleep and told me such-and such.

Adam said : That is Satan . Beware of him , for he is our enemy who
drove us out of Paradise . Then Iblis-May God curse him!-came
to her again and repeated what he had said before , and she agreed.
When she gave birth to the child, God brought him out healthy.
Yet, she called him 'Abd al-Harith . This is (meant by ) God's word:
"They set up for Him associates in connection with what he had
given them " to "And God is above your associating (others with
Him). 021

According to Ibn Waki '-Jarir and Ibn Fudayl-'Abd al -Malik922
-Sa'id b . Jubayr : When (Said) was asked whether Adam associ-
ated (others with God), he replied: God forbid that I should assume
Adam did that ! However, when Eve was heavy with child, Iblis
came and said to her : Where will this one come out, from your
nose, your eye, or your mouth? He thereby caused her to despair
(because she did not know and was afraid of what was going to
happen ). Then he said : Don't you think that , when it comes out
perfectly formed-Ibn Waki ' said that In Fudayl added : without
harming or killing you-you should obey me ? When she agreed, he
said : Call him 'Abd al -Harith, and she did . Jarir added : So Adam's

9i9. Qur. 7:189 f. See Tafsir, IX, 99 (ad Qur. 7:190).
920. Died about 140/757 1 81. See Tahdhib, III, 433 f.
921. See Tafsir, IX, too (ad Qur. 7:190).
922.'Abd al-Malik b . Abi Sulayman died in 145 /763. See Tahdhib , VI, 396-98.



322 From the Creation to the Flood

associating (others with God) was only in the name'
According to Musa b . Harun-'Amr b. Hammad-Asbat-al-

Suddi : So she-meaning Eve-gave birth to a boy . Iblis came to
her and said : Call (pl.) him my servant ('abdi)! If you don 't, I shall
kill him . Adam said to him : I obeyed you ( once before), and you
caused me to be driven out of Paradise. So he refused to obey
him and called the child Abd al-Rahman "Servant of the Mer-
ciful One ." Satan-May God curse him!-gained power over the
boy and killed him. Eve bore another child , and when she gave
birth to it , Satan said : Call him my servant ! If you don't, I shall
kill him . Adam said to him ( again): I obeyed you (once before),
and you caused me to be driven out of Paradise . So he refused
and called the boy Salih ,924 and Satan killed him . The third time
around, Iblis said to Adam and Eve : If you (pl., want to ) overcome
me, call him 'Abd al-Ilarith ! Iblis' name was al -Harith. He was
called Iblis when he was bedeviled (ublisa)-became confused."
This ( is meant by God's word ) where He says: "They set up for
him associates in connection with what He had given them"-
meaning in connection with the names.b

Those who, as I have mentioned, have transmitted (reports) that
some children of Adam and Eve died before them , and the even
more numerous transmitters and statements not mentioned by
us, contradict the statement of al-Hasan transmitted on his au-
thority that the first person to die was Adam.92'

In addition to giving Adam royal authority and rulership on
earth, God made him a prophet and a messenger to his children.
He revealed to Adam twenty-one scrolls . Adam was taught them
by Gabriel and wrote them down with his own hand.

According to Ahmad b . 'Abd al-Rahman b . Wahb-his pater-
nal uncle"" -al -Midi b . Muhammad"' =Abu Sulayman930 -al-

923. See Tafsir, IX,1oo (ad Qur. 7:190).
924. The choice of the name results from the use of the adjective snlihan in Qur.

7:190.
925. See above, n. 617.
926. See Tafsir, IX, loo (ad Qur. 7:190). Tafsir reads "giving a name."
927. See above, n. 889.
928. See above, nn. 136 and 137.
929. Al-Midi died in 183/799. See Tahdhib, X, 2 f.
930. For 'Alt b. Sulayman (?), see Tahdhib, 328 f. The kunyah Abu Sulayman

does not appear in Tahdhib, but the chain of transmitters is identical.
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Qasim b. Muhammad931-Abu Idris al-Khawlani932 -Abu Dharr [1521
al-Ghifari: I entered the mosque and found the Messenger of God
sitting there by himself. When I joined him, he said to me: Abu
Dharr, there is a greeting for a mosque . It consists of praying two
rak'ahs. So, get up and perform them! When I had done so, I sat
with him and said: 0 Messenger of God! You have commanded
me to pray. But what is prayer? He replied: The best of subjects,
whether there is much or little of it. Then (Abu Dharr[ mentioned
a long story in which he said: I asked the Messenger of God how
many prophets there are. He replied: 124,000. He continued: I
asked him how many of those were messengers. He replied: Three
hundred and thirteen, a large crowd (jamman ghafiran)-meaning
a good many. He continued. I asked the Messenger of God who the
first of them was, and he replied: Adam. He continued. I asked him
whether Adam was a prophet sent as a messenger . He replied: Yes,
God created him with His own hand and blew some of His spirit
into him. Then He immediately fashioned him in perfect shape.933

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq
-Ja'far b. al-Zubayr93a -al-Qasim b. 'Abd al-Rahman93s -Abu
Umamah936 -Abu Dharr: I said: 0 Prophet of God! Was Adam

931.On the basis of this chain of transmitters , he is given a separate, question-
able entry in Tahdhib, VIII, 336 f.

932. Born supposedly in 8/630 , Abe Idris died in 80/699. See Tahdhib, V,
85-87; EI2, IV, 1135, 8. v. al-Khawlini.

933. Qubulan "in perfect shape" is usually translated "face to face" (above, n.
667, and the next tradition). See Tabari, Introductio etc., CDXI. For a related tra-
dition of Abu Dharr with a different chain of transmitters, see In Hanbal, V, 178,
179, and 266. On the number of messengers ( 315!, see Mugatil, Tafsir, on Qur.
42:51.

934. Tahdhib, II, 90-92 , mentions a certain Ja'far b . al-Zubayr as a transmitter
of al-Qasim b. 'Abd al- Rahman, but he died in the 1408/757-67 and thus was a
contemporary of Ibn Ishaq. Ja'far b . al-Zubayr b. al-'Awwam (Tahdhib, II, 92), the
youngest brother of 'Abdallah b. al-Zubayr, would fit chronologically. However,
his son Muhammad b. Ja'far b. al-Zubayr b. al-'Awwam, who died in the 110x/728-
37 (Tahdhib, IX, 93; Horst, 303, n. 6), usually appears as the authority of Ibn Ishaq.
He was a contemporary of al-Qasim who here appears as his authority.

935. Al-Qasim b. 'Abd al-Rahman died in the I ros /730-36. See Tahdhib, VIII,
322-24.

936. The identification with the companion of the Prophet, Abu Umamah
Sudayy b. Ajlin al -Bahili, seems supported by the addition of the nisbah al-Bahili
in text below, I, 2108, which has, however, a different isnad. It does not seem cer-
tain that he is meant here . He died in 81 or 86/700-5 at the age of ninety-one. See
Tahdhib, IV4420 f.; Khalifah, T'abagat, 46 and 303; Bukhari, Ta'rikh,11,2, 327 f.;
Ibn 'Abd al-Barr, Isti'ab, II, 736.
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a prophet? He replied: Yes, he was, and God spoke to him face to
face.

Among the things God reportedly revealed to Adam was the
prohibition against eating dead animals, blood, and pork. He also
revealed to him the letters of the alphabet on twenty-one leaves.

Eve Giving Birth to Seth

When one hundred and thirty years of Adam's life had passed-
that is, five years after Cain had killed Abel-Eve gave birth to
Adam's son Seth. The people of the Torah have mentioned that
Seth was born without a twin. They explain Seth as "Gift of God,"
meaning that he was a replacement937 for Abel.

According to al-Harith b. Muhammad-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham-his
father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: Eve bore Adam Seth and his sis-
ter'Azurah.938 He was called "Gift of God," (a name) derived from
Abe1939 When Eve gave birth to him, Gabriel said to her: This
is God's gift in place of Abel. (Seth's name ) is Shith940 in Arabic,
Shath in Syriac, and Shith in Hebrew. He was Adam's legatee. On
the day Seth was born to him, Adam was one hundred and thirty
years old.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq:
Reportedly-God knows best!-when Adam was about to die, he
called his son Seth and appointed him his heir. He taught him the
hours of night and day and indicated to him how the creatures
should worship in each hour. He informed him that each hour
had its special kind of creatures to worship in it. Then he said to
him: Son, the Flood will be on earth and last seven years. He wrote
his last will addressed to him. Seth reportedly was the legatee of
his father Adam, so after Adam's death, political leadership fell to
him. According to a tradition on the authority of the Messenger

937. The similarity of the word khalaf in the meaning of "replacement" to Ara-
maic hlnp translating Hebrew tahat (Genesis 4:25) is hardly coincidental. For
data on Seth in Arabic literature. cf. the unpublished Yale dissertation (1968) of
Theodore Gluck, The Arabic legend of Seth, the Father of Mankind.

938. See above, n. 905.
939. Hebrew Hebel "Abel" is etymologized as composed of the Aramaic root

(y)-h-b "to give " and el "God."
940. With a short vowel. The short vowel may represent the Hebrew e. Long n

in Shith may indicate long 6. Long i in the "Hebrew" form (which, in fact, is the
accepted Arabic form of the name) could represent ay to 9 (l).
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of God, God revealed fifty scrolls to Seth.
According to Ahmad b. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Wahb-his pater-

nal uncle-al-Midi b . Muhammad-Abu Sulayman-al-Qasim
b. Muhammad-Abu Idris al-Khawlani-Abu Dharr al-Ghifari: I
said: O Messenger of God! How many books did God reveal? He
replied: One hundred and four. God revealed fifty scrolls to Seth.

All the children of Adam today trace their pedigree back to Seth.
That is because the offspring of all the other children of Adam
except those of Seth have completely disappeared, and not one of
them remains. Thus, the pedigrees of all people today go back to
Seth.

if

The Persians who say that Jayumart is Adam say: Born to
Jayumart was his son Mash !, who married his sister Mashyanah"'
She bore him his son Siyamak and his daughter Siyami . Born to
Siyamak b. Mashi b. Jayumart were his sons Afrawak, Dis, Barasb,
Ajwab (Ajrab), and Awrash, and his daughters Afrl, Dadhi, Bari,
and Awrashi. The mother of all of them was Siyami, the daughter
of Mash!, their father's sister.

The Persians mention that the entire earth consists of seven
climes. The land of Babil and the regions reachable by people who
go there by land or sea constitute a single clime . Its inhabitants are
the offspring of the children of Afrawak b. Siyamak and their de-
scendants . The remaining six climes not reachable today by land
or sea are (inhabited by) the offspring of all the other sons and
daughters of Siyamak.

Siyamak's daughter Afri bore her brother Afrawak King

941. The first three paragraphs are translated in Christensen , I, n6, and the rest
of the chapter in Christensen, I, 147 f. The forms Mashi and Mashyanah may be
the ones intended by Tabari . The text of the Cairo edition has Mashi (Mishi) and
Mishinah . Among Iranian scholars, we find Mashia and Mashiana (Justi), Mashyay
and Mashyinay (Christensen, U, j67 ), or Masya and Masyani (Anklesaria). For the
variant forms Mari and Mariyinah , see above, n. 91t . For Fravik as the son of
Siyamak, see Bundahishn, ed. Justi, ch. 32, ended . Anklesaria, ch.14, pp.132 f., and ch.
35, Pp . 292 f. The vocalization and etymology of the other names is quite uncertain.
See the listings in justi . Christensen, I, u6 and 121 , attempts no explanation for the
names which are attested only in TabarI.For Afri as an element in nomenclature,
one may tentatively compare Naveh and Shaked, Amulets, 146 if.
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11 551

Hoshank Peshdadh. It was he who succeeded his grandfather
Jayumart as ruler, and he was the first to rule over all the climes.
God willing, we shall mention his history when we get to it 942 It is
assumed by some(one) that this Oshahanj was the son of Adam's
loin by Eve.

Hisham al-Kalbi, on his part said, as I was told on his authority:
We have heard-God knows best!-that the first king to rule the
earth was Oshahanj b. Eber b. Shelah b. Arpachshad b. Shem b.
Noah943 He continued. The Persians claim him and assume that
he lived two hundred years after Adam's death. He continued. As
we have heard, this king lived two hundred years after Noah, but
the people of Fars had him living two hundred years after Adam,
with no indication of what was before Noah.

Hisham's statement deserves no consideration, because among
the experts in Persian genealogy, King Hoshank is more famous
than al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf is among the Muslims 944 Every people is
more familiar than others with their own forefathers, pedigrees,
and accomplishments. With respect to every complex matter, one
must have reference to those people who were (directly) involved.

Some Persian genealogist ( s) assume (s) that this King Oshahanj
Peshdad is Mahalalel, that his father, Frawak, is Mahalalel's fa-
ther Kenan, that Siyamak is Kenan's father Enosh, that Mash! is
Enosh's father Seth, and that Jayumart is Adam.945 If this is so,
there can be no doubt that Oshahanj was a man in the time of
Adam. This is because, as mentioned in the first Book,946 Maha-
lalel's mother Dinah, the daughter of Barakil b. Mehujael b. Enoch
b. Cain b. Adam,947 gave birth to him after 395 years of Adam's life
had passed. Thus, when Adam died, Mahalalel was 605 years old,

942. Tabari seems to refer to text below, 1, 170 ff., unless he has a more general
reference in mind (perhaps, to text below, I, 201 ff.).

943. See Genesis 10:21-24 and 11:10-14.
944. The reference to the famous Umayyad governor (see 612 , 111, 39-43, s. V.

al-Hadjdjaj b . Yesuf) seems a bit strange until one realizes that it would have been
unsuitable in the context to compare a secular and rather tyrannical ruler with the
ancient rulers of Islam.

945. For the Biblical figures , see Genesis 5:1-12.
946. If the sg. "Book " as in the Cairo edition has the proper support in the man-

uscript tradition, it may be preferable to the pl . "Books" (Scriptures) found in the
Leiden text.

947. See Genesis 4:17 f. Dinah and Barikil are , of course, not found in Genesis,
but they appear as, respectively , wife and father-in-law of Kenan 's son Mahalalel
in jubilees 4:15. See text below, 1, 165.
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since according to a tradition on the authority of the Messenger
of God concerning Adam 's life, Adam lived a thousand years.

The Persian scholars have assumed that the rule of this
Oshahanj lasted forty years. If the genealogists ' statement con-
cerning this king just mentioned by us is as indicated, it is not
impossible to say that he became ruler two hundred years after
Adam's death.

Adam's Death

There are differences of opinion as to the duration of Adam's life
and how old he was when God took him unto Himself.

The received reports on the authority of the Messenger
of God indicate what I was told by Muhammad b. Khalaf
al-'Asgalani-Adam b. Abi Iyas-Abu Khalid Sulayman b. (1561
Hayyan-Muhammad b. 'Amr-Abu Salamah-Abu Hurayrah-
the Prophet. Also Abu Khalid-al-A'mash-Abu Salih-Abu
Hurayrah-the Prophet. Also Abu Khalid-Dawud b. Abi Hind-
al-Shabi-Abu Hurayrah-the Prophet. Also Abu Khalid-Ibn
Abi Dhubab al-Dawsi--Sa'id al-Magburi and Yazid b. Hurmuz-
Abu Hurayrah-the Prophet: God created Adam with His own
hand and blew some of His spirit into him. He commanded the
angels to prostrate themselves before Adam, and they did. Adam
sat down, then sneezed and said: Praise be to God! His Lord said to
him: May your Lord show mercy unto you! Go to that multitude
of angels and say to them : Peace be upon you! He went and said
to them: Peace be upon you! and they responded: And upon you
be peace and the mercy of God! Adam then returned to his Lord
who said to him: This is your greeting and the greeting for your
progeny to use among themselves.90'

Then God closed His hand and said to Adam: Pick and choose!
Adam said: I choose the right of my Lord. Both His hands are right
hands. God opened His hand for him, and behold, there was the
picture of Adam and all his progeny, and there was the term of
each man written down with God. For Adam, a life of a thousand
years had been written down. There were people there crowned
by light. When Adam asked his Lord who they were, God replied:

948. The same tradition appears up to this point in text above, 1, 93 f.
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They are the prophets and messengers whom I shall send to My
servants . Among them , there is a man who is the most luminous
of them . However, a life of only forty years was written down for
him. Adam asked: 0 my Lord! Why is a life of only forty years
written down for this most luminous man among them ? God said:
That is what was written down for him. So Adam said : 0 my Lord!
Shorten my life by sixty years for him! Now, the Messenger of God
said: When God had settled Adam in Paradise and then had cast
him down to earth, Adam used to count his days. So, when the
Angel of Death came to seize him, Adam said to him: You have
come too early, Angel of Death. The Angel of Death replied: I did
not. Adam said: Sixty years of my life still remain. The Angel of
Death replied: Nothing remains of your life. You asked your Lord
to write (those sixty years) down for your son David. Adam replied:
I did not . The Messenger of God continued : Adam forgot, and so
did his progeny. Adam denied it, and so did his progeny. On that
day, God established written documents and commanded (the use
of) witnesses 9a9

According to In Sinan-Musa b . Ismail-Hammad b . Salamah
-'All b. Zayd-Yusuf b. Mihran-Ibn 'Abbas: When the verse of
the debt950 was revealed, the Messenger of God said: The first to
deny (an obligation ) three times was Adam. When God created
him, he rubbed his back and brought forth from it whatever He
was going to multiply (dh-r-y1dh-r-')951 to the Day of Resurrec-
tion . When He started to present them to Adam, Adam saw among
them a man who shone. He said: 0 my Lord! Which prophet is
this? God replied: This is your son David. Adam said: 0 my Lord!
How long is his life? God replied: Sixty years, whereupon Adam
said : 0 my Lord ! Give him a longer life! God said: No, unless you
take some years of your life and add them to his. Now, Adam's life
was one thousand years , and he gave David forty of it. God wrote
this down in a document and had the angels witness it. When
Adam was about to die and the angels came to him to seize his
spirit, he said : Forty years of my life still remain . The angels said:

949. This story argues the need in legal matters for agreements made in writing
and duly witnessed because of human forgetfulness and the human propensity to
renege on obligations.

950. That is, Qur. 2:282.
951. See text above, I, 134.
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You gave them to your son David. Adam said: No, I did not give
him anything. Whereupon God had the document brought down
and had the angels produced as witnesses against him. Adam lived
a full thousand years ( despite the years he had given away), and
David lived a full hundred years 9e2

According to Muhammad b. Sad-his father-his paternal
uncle-his father-his father-Ibn'Abbas , commenting on: "And (158]
your Lord took from the backs of the children of Adam their
progeny" to "They said: Yes. We (so) testify," 9 as follows: When
God created Adam, he rubbed his back and brought forth all his
progeny in the shape of tiny ants. He gave them speech, and they
talked. "He had them testify against themselves. "914 He had light
shine forth from one of them. He said to Adam: They are your
progeny with whom the covenant has been made that I am their
Lord, lest they associate something with Me, and I am obligated
to provide for their sustenance . Adam said: Who is the one with
the light? and God replied: David. Adam said: 0 my Lord! How
long a term have You written down for him? God replied: Sixty
years. Adam said: How long a life have You written down for
me? and God replied: One thousand years. For every one of your
progeny, I have written down how long he will live. Adam said: 0
my Lord! Give David a longer life! God said: The book here is all
done, but, if you wish, give him some years from your own life!
Adam agreed, although the Pen was dry for all the other of Adam's
children. Thus, (God) wrote down for David (an additional) forty
years for Adam's sake. so that David 's term was a hundred years.
When Adam had lived 96o years, the Angel of Death came to
him. When Adam saw him, he said: Why (have you come)? He
replied: You have completed your term. Adam said: I have lived
96o years. Forty still remain. When he said this to the Angel, the
Angel replied: I have the information from my Lord. Adam now
said: Then go back to your Lord and ask Him! The Angel went
back to his Lord, who asked him why (he had come back). The
Angel said: 0 my Lord! I have come back to You because I know
You hold Adam in such high esteem. God said: Go back and in-

952. See Ibn Hanbal , I, 251 f., 298 f., 371.
953. Qur. 7:172.

954. Qur. 7:172.
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(159)

form him that he gave forty years to his son David.955
According to Ibn Bashshar-Muhammad b. Jafar-Shu'bah-

Abu Bishr-Sa'id b . Jubayr, commenting on this verse: "And God
took from the backs of the children of Adam their progeny and
had them testify against themselves : Am I not your Lord ?"956 as

follows: He brought them forth from Adam's back and gave Adam
a life of one thousand years . He continued. When Adam 's progeny
was presented to him , he saw among them one endowed with
light. He wondered about him and asked who he was. God replied:
He is David. His life has been set at sixty years. Adam thereupon
made over to him forty years of his own life. When Adam was
about to die, he started to argue with (the angels) about the forty
years. He was told that he had given them to David. (A variant
reading) is: and he started to argue with (the angels about the forty
years , he was told ... ).95"

According to Ibn Humayd-Ya'qub (al-Qummi)-Ja'far (b. Abi
al-Mughirah)-Said (b. Jubayr), commenting on God's word: "And
your Lord took from the backs of the children of Adam their
progeny," as follows: He brought forth his progeny from his back
looking like tiny ants and presented them to Adam with their
names and those of their fathers and their terms . He continued.
He presented to Adam the spirit of David in a sparkling light, and
Adam asked who he was. God replied: He is one of your progeny,
a prophet I have created . Adam said : How long is his life? and
God replied: Sixty years. Adam said : Add forty years of my life to
his! He continued . (That was when) the pens were still moist and
proceeding to write. The (additional) forty were thus set down for
David. Adam's life was one thousand years. When he completed
them except for the forty years, the Angel of Death was sent to
him. He said : Adam, I have been commanded to seize you , where-
upon Adam said: Do I not have forty more years to live? He con-
tinued. The Angel of Death thereupon went back to his Lord and
said: Adam claims he has forty (more) years to live, and God said:
Inform him that he made them over to his son David, while the
pens were still moist, so they were set down for David.95a

955. See Tafsir, IX, 78 (ad Qur. 7:172).
956. Qur. 7:172.
957. See Tafsir, IX, 79 (ad Qur. 7:172; Ibn Khuzaymah, 67.
958. This tradition as well as the following isndd is found in Tafsir, IX, 79 (ad
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We were told about the same by Ibn Waki'-Abu Dawud-
Ya'qub-Ja'f ar-Sa'id.

It has been mentioned that Adam was ill for eleven days before
his death. He made his son Seth his legatee and wrote his last
will. Then he handed the document containing his last will to 116o]
Seth and commanded him to keep it concealed from Cain and his
children, because Cain had killed Abel out of envy. That was when
Adam singled Abel out for (receiving God's) knowledge. Seth and
his children kept concealed the knowledge they possessed, and
Cain and his children did not have any knowledge they could use.

The people of the Torah assume that Adam lived 93o years.959
According to al-Harith-Ibn Sad-Hisham b. Muhammad-

his father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: Adam lived 936 years.° God
knows best!

The reports received on the authority of the Messenger of God
and our early scholars are as I have mentioned. The Messenger of
God is the human being who knows best about it.

The reports received on his authority mention him as saying:
Adam lived one thousand years, even after he made over those ad-
ditional years from his own life to his son David. For God gave
Adam the full number of years He had (originally) given him, be-
fore Adam gave David those (forty years). Perhaps, the years that
Adam made over to David were not included in Adam's life in the
Torah. So it was said that he lived 930 years.

Someone might say: Even if this so (that the Torah did not count
those years), and Adam made over forty years of his life to his son
David, it should be 96o years in the Torah, in order to be in agree-
ment with the reports received on the authority of the Messen-
ger of God. The reply would be: In connection with this subject,
we have the tradition of the Messenger of God transmitted by us
that it was sixty years of his own life that Adam made over to his
son David-this is according to Abu Hurayrah's tradition on the
Prophet's authority mentioned by us earlier.` If this is so, the [1611
assumption made in the Torah about the duration of Adam's life

Qur. 7:172).
959. See Genesis 5:5.
960. Following Wahb b. Munabbih , In Hisham , Tiffin, ig, mentions 93o years

in the text, but the manuscripts seem to have 937 (927).
961. See text above , I, 156 f. The discussion indicates serious concern with a

Biblical statement , even if it does not quite work out.
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agrees with what we have transmitted in this connection on the
authority of the Messenger of God.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq : After writing
his last will, Adam died . The angels assembled at his (place), be-
cause he was the chosen friend (safi) of the Merciful One, and
buried him . Seth and his brothers were in the regions east of Par-
adise at a village that was the first on earth. The sun and the moon
were in eclipse for seven days and nights . When the angels assem-
bled for (Adam 's burial ), and Seth collected the last will, he placed
it upon a ladder (like that used for the ascent and descent of an-
gels and souls)962 in the company of the generation that our father
Adam had brought out from Paradise , so that there would be no
neglect with respect to mentioning God.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq-Yahya b.
'Abbad' -his father: 'l (Yahya) heard him ('Abbad) say: I have
heard that when Adam died, God sent him his shroud and em-
balming materials from Paradise . The angels then took charge of
his grave and burial and hid him (from sight).

According to 'Ali b. Harb964 -Rawh b . Aslam965 -Hammad b.
Salamah-Thabit al-Bunani -al-Hasan967 -the Prophet: When
Adam died, the angels washed him separately (several times) with
water and prepared a burial site for him. They said : This (shall be)
Adam 's custom among his children.

According to In Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq-al-Hasan b.
Dhakwan -al-Hasan b. Abi al-Hasan (al-Basri)-Ubayy b.
Kali,-the Messenger of God: Your father Adam was as tall as a
very tall palm, that is, sixty cubits (30 meters ). He had much hair,

[162] and his privy parts ('awrah) were concealed . When he committed

962. Doubts about the reading and interpretation of mi'rnj are, however, ex-
pressed in Tabari , Introductio etc., CCCLV.

963. For Yahya b. 'Abbid and his father 'Abbid b. 'Abdalli h b . al-Zubayr b. al-
'Awwim, see Tahdhib, ]a, 234 f. and V, 98.

964• Born in 175/December 791, 'Ali b. Harb died in 265 /879. See TB, XI, 418-20;
Tahdhib, VII, 294-96.

965. Rawh b . Aslam is supposed to have died in the first decade of the third
century/815-25. See Tahdhib, III, 291 f.

966. Thibit b. Aslam al -Bunini died eighty -six years old between 123 and
127/740-45. See Tahdhib, II, 2-4; Khalifah, Tabagat, 214; Sam'ini , Ansab, 1I,
330.

967. Al-Hasan al-Basri did not transmit directly from the Prophet.
968. See Tahdhib, III, 276 f.
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the sin (of eating from the forbidden tree), his secret parts became
apparent to him. He fled about in Paradise, but a tree encountered
him and seized him by his forelock. His Lord called out to him:
(Are you) in flight from Me, Adam? Adam replied: No, by God, 0
my Lord, but I feel shame before You because of the crime I have
committed. God cast him down to earth. When he was about to
die, God sent him his embalming materials and shroud from Par-
adise. When Eve saw the angels, she went in to Adam in order
to prevent them from entering (dunahum). Adam said: Leave me
and the messengers of my Lord alone! It was you who caused the
experience I suffered, and it was in connection with you that the
misfortune befell me. When Adam was dead, the angels washed
him separately (several times) with sidr and water and dressed
him in separate layers of shrouds.969 Then they prepared a grave
and buried him. They then said: This (shall be) the custom of the
children of Adam after him.

According to Ahmad b. al-Migdam970 -al-Mu'tamir b. Su-
layman-his father, or supposedly Qatadah-a colleague of his-
Ubayy b. Kab-the Messenger of God: Adam was a man as tall as
a very tall palm.

According to al-Harith b. Muhammad-Ibn Sad-Hisham-his
father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: When Adam died, Seth said to
Gabriel: Pray for Adam! Gabriel replied: You go and pray for your
father and say Allahu akbaru for him thirty times, five as (part of
the prescribed) prayer and the other twenty-five as a special honor
for Adam!

There are differences of opinion about the location of Adam's
grave. What Ibn Ishaq said, has already been mentioned 971 Some-
one else said: He was buried in Mecca in the cave of Abu Qubays.
It is a cave called Treasure Cave.972

969. Sidr is said to be crushed lotus leaves mixed with water to serve as a perfum-
ing agent. The proper procedures of washing a corpse successively with water, sidr,
and camphor and the use of several Iarments as shrouds are discussed at length in
the Prophetic traditions. See also EI , II, 441 f., s. v. djanaza.

970. Al}mad b. al-Migdam died in 253/867. See TB, V, 162-66, Tahdhib, I, 81 f.
As is clear from the dates of his authorities, he lived into his nineties. He himself is
credited with the statement that he was born two years before the death of Abu
Ja'far, apparently the caliph al-Mansur, thus in 773.

971. See text above, I, 161?
972. Abu Qubays is one of the Meccan hills, see E12 , I, 136, a. v. Abu Kubays.

The Treasure Cave in Abu Qubays is mentioned in Yiqut, Mu'jam, III, 769, s. v.
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On this subject, there is a report transmitted on the authority
[1631 of Ibn 'Abbas that I was told by al-Ilarith-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham-

his father-Abu Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: When Noah left the ark,973 he
(re)buried Adam in Jerusalem.

Adam's death took place on Friday. We have mentioned the rel-
evant traditions earlier and would not like to repeat them here.""'

On this subject, we have the following report transmitted on
the authority of Ibn 'Abbas which I was told by al-Harith-
Ibn Sad-Hisham b. Muhammad-his father-Abu Salih-Ibn
'Abbas: Adam died upon (Mount) Nudh-Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari)
says: This refers to the mountain upon which he was cast down.975

It has been mentioned that Eve lived one year after Adam's
death. Then she died. She was buried together with her spouse
in the mentioned cave . That place remained the grave of Adam
and Eve until the Flood. Noah then took them out, placed them
in a coffin, and carried them along in the ark . When the earth had
soaked up the water, he returned them to the place where they had
been before the Flood. As mentioned, Eve spun, wove, kneaded,
baked, and did all kinds of women's work.

(From Seth to Mahalalel)

We have mentioned the history of Adam and his enemy Iblis and
what God did with Iblis when he became tyrannical and overbear-
ing and rebelled against his Lord , then insolently spurned the favor
shown him by God, persisted in his ignorance and perversity and
asked his Lord for postponement, and He granted him postpone-
ment "to the day of the known moment.""" (We have also men-
tioned) what God did with Adam, how He hastened His punish-
ment of him for his sin and for having forgotten God's covenant,

ghar, as a place where Adam deposited his books . For the Treasure Cave of the
holy mountain as the burial place of Adam and Eve and his early descendants, see
Schatzhohle, text, 38-42, trans ., 9 f. In Ya qubi 's Ta'rikh, I, 3-14, it plays a large
role, as does the subsequent fate of Adam 's corpse, presumably following some
recension of the Schatzh6hle literature.

973. While "ark" is a special term which has been associated in our usage with
Noah's ark, Arabic uses ordinary words for ship or boat . See below, n. 1071.

974. See text above, I, III.
975. See above, n. 788.
976. Qur. 15:38 and 38:81 and the context of the verses.
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and then covered him with His outstanding mercy, since Adam
repented his slip, and forgave and guided him and saved him from
error and perdition. Let us now return to the history of Cain and [1641
the history of his children and that of Seth and his children. God
willing, we shall mention both the followers of Adam's way and
the party of Iblis and imitators of his errors who proceeded along
the path of either Adam or Iblis, and (we shall mention) what God
did with each group.

We already mentioned some matters pertaining to Seth, such as
that he was the legatee of his father Adam among those left behind
by Adam after his passing. We mentioned as well that a number
of scrolls was revealed to him by God 97

Seth reportedly stayed in Mecca performing the pilgrimage
(hajj) and the lesser pilgrimage ('umrah) until he died. He added
the scrolls revealed by God to him to those of his father Adam and
acted in accordance with their contents. He built the Kabah with
stones and clay.

Our early scholars, however, have said that the dome that God
made for Adam where the House is located remained (as it was) to
the days of the Flood. God lifted it up when He sent the Flood.""

When Seth fell ill, he reportedly appointed his son Enosh as his
legatee. He then died and was buried together with his parents in
the cave of Abu Qubays. He was born after 235 years of Adam's life
had passed,"" and he died at the age of 912 years."" As is assumed
by the people of the Torah, Enosh was born to Seth after 605 years
of his life had passed.981

Ibn Ishaq, in turn, said as we were told by Ibn Humayd-
Salamah b. al-Fadl-(Ibn Ishaq): Adam's son Seth married his
sister, Adam's daughter Hazurah982 She bore him his son Yanish
and his daughter Na'mah.983 Seth was 105 years old at the time.

977. See text above, 1, 153.
978. See text above, I,122. "Dome" iqubbah) is also "dome shaped tent."
979. As in the Bible, the figure is usually 130 years. See text above, 1, 153.
980. Genesis 5:8.
981. Genesis 5:6 has io5, as in the next tradition; LXX has 205. The reference of

"his" cannot be to Adam.
982. See above, n. 905.
983. In jubilees 4:13, her name is Noam. See Fraade, Enosh, 18. Naamah appears

as the name of Tubal-cain's sister in Genesis 4:22. Yanish for Enosh is unusual and
possibly results from some misunderstood Aramaic spelling tthe letter' spelled y
in Christian Palestinian Aramaic?).
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[165] After the birth of Yanish, he lived another 807 years 984
After the passing of his father Seth, Enosh took over the political

administration of the realm and the guidance of the subjects under
his control in place of his father Seth. He reportedly continued his
father's ways with no noticeable changes. As mentioned by the
people of the Torah, Enosh lived altogether 905 years.985

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sad-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih-Ibn'Abbas: Seth begot Enosh and numerous other children.
Enosh was Seth's legatee . Kenan was then born to Enosh b. Seth
b. Adam by his sister, Seth's daughter Na'mah, after ninety years
of the life of Enosh and 325 years of that of Adam had passed.986

In Ishaq, in turn, said as we were told by Ibn Humayd-
Salamah-Ibn Ishaq: Seth's son Yanish married his sister, Seth's
daughter Na'mah. When he was ninety years old, she bore him Ke-
nan. After Kenan's birth, Yanish lived another 815 years. (Several)
sons and daughters were born to him. The total length of Yanish's
life was 905 years. At the age of seventy, Yanish's son Kenan mar-
ried Dinah, the daughter of Barakil b. Mehujael b. Enoch b. Cain b.
Adam.967 She bore him his son Mahalalel. After the birth of Ma-
halalel, Kenan lived another 840 years. Thus the total length of
Kenan's life was 910 years.988

[166] According to al-Harith Ibn Sad-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih-Ibn `Abbas: Enosh begot Kenan and numerous other chil-
dren. Kenan was his legatee. He begot Mahalalel and other
children in addition. Mahalalel was his legatee. He begot Jared
[Yarid^-that is, al-Yarid-and other children in addition. Jared
was his legatee. He begot Enoch-that is, the prophet 1dris989
-and other children in addition. Enoch begot Methuselah and
other children in addition. Methuselah was his legatee. He begot
Lamech and other children in addition. Lamech was his legatee.99°

984. Genesis 5:7.
985. Genesis 5:11.
986. Genesis 5:9. The figure of 325 agrees with the Biblical data.
987. See above, n. 947.
988. Genesis 5:13 f.
989. The Qur'anic Idris was commonly identified with Enoch, probably on the

basis of etymological speculation (h-n-k and d-r-s), which may, or may not, be
grounded in fact . See E12, 111, 1030 f., s. v. Idris.

990. The statement on Lamech that is found in a manuscript used in the Cairo
edition no doubt belonged to the original text. For the succession of "legatees," cf.
the "commandments" (p-q-d) of Schatzhbhle, text, 112-14, trans., 27.
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In the Torah , according to the people of the Book , it is men-
tioned that Mahalalel 's birth took place after 395 years of Adam's
life and seventy years of that of Kenan had passed.991

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq : When Maha-
lalel b. Kenan was sixty -five years old, he married his maternal
aunt Sim 'an, the daughter of Barakil b . Mehujael b . Enoch b. Cain

b. Adam . ' She bore him his son Jared . After Jared 's birth, Maha-
lalel lived another 830 years . (Several other) sons and daughters
were born to him . The total length of Mahalalel 's life was 895
years 993 Then he died.

According to the Torah, Jared reportedly was born to Mahalalel
after 46o years of Adam 's life had passed .'" He followed the ways
of his father Kenan, but (certain) events happened in his time.

The Events That Took Place in the Days
of the Children of Adam from the Rule
of Adam's Son to the Days of Jared995

It has been mentioned that when Cain killed Abel and fled from
his father to the Yemen ,996 Iblis came and said to him: Abel's of- [167]
fering was accepted and consumed by fire only because he used to
serve and worship fire . So, you , too, set up a fire for yourself and
your descendants ! Cain thus built a fire temple . He was the first
to set up and worship fire.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq : Cain married
Adam 's daughter Ashut .997 She bore him a male and a female, his
son Enoch and his daughter 'Adan998 Cain 's son Enoch married his

991. Genesis 5:12.
992. Sim'an (vocalization ?(, who is mentioned again in text below, I, 172, thus

was a sister of Dinah (above, nn. 947 and 987). According to Jubilees , it was Dinah
who was married to Mahalalel.

993. Genesis 5:17.
994. Because Mahalalel was sixty -five when Jared was born ( Genesis 5:15).
995. The chapter, in fact, extends to Noah . Jared 's assumed crucial role in world

history derives from the fact , stressed in Schatzhohle , that the first millennium of
the world came to an end during his lifetime.

996. See above , n. 894.
997. See above , n. 904.
998. The Tabari manuscripts seem to have final b, but n is assured by Enoch

85:3. See also Milik , The Books of Enoch , 42. In Jubilees 4:20, Edni is Methuselah's
mother, in 4:27 , Edna is the name of the wife of Methuselah. See below , nn. 1031
and 1035.
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sister, Cain's daughter `Adan. She bore him three male children
and one female, his sons Irad, Mehujael, and Abushil' and his
daughter Mulith.10°° Enoch's son Abushil married Enoch's daugh-
ter Mulith. She bore Abushil a male named Lamech. Lamech mar-
ried two women, one named Adah and the other Zillah. Adah bore
him Tulin (Jabal), who was the first to dwell in tents and to acquire
property, and Tubish (Jubal),10°' who was the first to play string in-
struments and cymbals.10°2 Zillah bore him a male called Tubal-
cain, who was the first to work copper and iron. 1om Their chil-
dren were godless tyrants (jababirah and fard'inah ["Pharaohs" 1).
They were given a large stature, supposedly thirty cubits (15 me-
ters) tall. He continued. The children of Cain then disappeared,
having left only a few descendants. Knowledge of the pedigrees
of all the progeny of Adam was lost, and they no longer had off-
spring, except among the descendants of Adam's son Seth. They
produced offspring, and the pedigrees of all men today go back to

11681 Seth rather than his father Adam, who is the father of mankind,
except those children of his father and his brothers who left no
(further) descendants.

He continued. The people of the Torah say: Rather, Cain mar-
ried Ashut. She bore him Enoch. To Enoch was born Irad, to Irad
Mehujael, to Mehujael Abushil, and to Abushil Lamech. Lamech
married Adah and Zillah, who bore him those mentioned by
me.10°' God knows best!

Ibn Ishaq mentioned only what I have reported about Cain and
his descendants.

Someone else knowledgeable in the Torah mentioned that the
descendant of Cain who invented musical instruments was a man

999. Instead of b, it probably was originally (before Tabari?l th , as the name ap-
parently represents Methushael of Genesis 4:18. There Methushael is the son of
Mehujael , who, in turn , is the son of had. A reading Anushil , an angelic name
consisting of Enosh plus it/el, seems unlikely.

i ooo . Mulith no doubt corresponds to Mualeleth in jubilees 4:14, where it is the
name of Kenan's wife.

1001. The initial tin Tulin and Tubish should probably be ready, since Jabal and
Jubal of Genesis 4:20 f. are meant here.

1002 . For $anj ("cymbal "), the meaning of some kind of string instrument is
probably more common , so that Tabari may have understood the instruments as
representing two different string instruments.

1003. Genesis 4:19-22.
1004 . This genealogy is, of course, more in line with Genesis 4:17.
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called Tubal (Jubal). He invented musical instruments such as
flutes, drums, lutes, pandores, and lyres in the time of Mahalalel b.
Kenan. As a result, the descendants of Cain became very much en-
gaged in amusement.1005 Information about them reached the de-
scendants of Seth in the mountain, and a hundred of them thought
of going down to them, acting contrary to the exhortations of their
forefathers. When Jared learned about it, he admonished them and
forbade them (to go down), but they simply insisted and went
down to the descendants of Cain. They liked what they saw there.
When they wanted to go back, they were prevented by a previ-
ous call (da'wah) 1006 of their forefathers. When they tarried where
they were, some misguided people in the mountain thought that
they remained (down there) because they were happy there. They
therefore slipped away and went down from the mountain. When
they saw the amusement taking place there, they, too, liked it.
They reached an accommodation with female descendants of Cain
who rushed to them, and they stayed with them. They became
very much engaged in iniquity. Wickedness and wine drinking
spread.1007

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: This statement is not far from the
truth. That is so because about the same information has been
transmitted on the authority of a number of the early scholars
from the nation of our Prophet, even if they did not clearly in-
dicate the time of the person during whose rule this event took [169]
place but mentioned only that it was in the period between Adam
and Noah.

Those on whose authority this story has been transmitted
According to Ahmad b. Zuhayr1009 -Musa b . Ismail-Dawud,

meaning Ibn Abi al-Furat10°9 -'Ilba' b. Ahmar-'Ikrimah-Ibn
'Abbas, reciting this verse of the Qur'an (addressing women):
"And do not display your finery as in the first Jahiliyyah!"1010 and

ioo5 . Lahw "amusement " seems to be used here in this wider meaning . it is not
merely musical entertainment.

loo6 . Schatzhohle speaks of an "oath." The Arabic may be understood as prayer
or curse.

1007. See Schatzhohle, text, 64-68, trans., 15 f. This and the following story ex-
pand on Genesis 6:1-4.

ioo8. That is, the historian Ibn Abi Khaythamah above, n. 533).
tong. According to Tahdhib, 111, 197, Dawud b. Abi al-Furst died in 167/783-84,

but this may not be correct.
101 o. Qur. 33:33.
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commenting on it as follows: It was the period between Noah and
Idris(!) and it was a thousand years. There were two tribes (batn)
of Adam's descendants. One of them dwelled in the plain, and the
other in the mountain . The mountain men were handsome, and
the mountain women ugly, while the women of the plain were
beautiful, and the men ugly. Iblis came to one of the inhabitants
of the plain in the form of a young man and hired himself out
as his servant. HIS invented something like the flutes used by
shepherds but produced with it a sound, the likes of which peo-
ple had not heard before. When those around them heard about
it, they took turns going to them and listening to it. They estab-
lished a yearly festival where they assembled, arranging for the
women to display their finery to the men-he continued-and for
the men to come down to them. One of the mountain people in-
truded upon them during that festival of theirs. He saw the beauty
of the women and, going back to his companions, told them about
it. They moved down to live with the women, with the result that
wickedness appeared among the women. This is (meant by) God's
word: "And do not display your finery as in the first Jahiliyyah!"

1170) According to Ibn Waki'-Ibn Abi Ghaniyyah101 -his father-
al-Hakam, 1012 commenting on: "And do not display your finery as
in the first Jahiliyyah," as follows: There were eight hundred years
between Adam and Noah. Their women were as ugly as could be,
and their men were handsome. A woman always wanted a man
for herself. Therefore, this verse was revealed: "And do not display
your finery as in the first Jahiliyyah!"

According to al-Harith Ibn Sad-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: Adam did not die before the number of his chil-
dren on (Mount) Nudh had reached forty thousand.

Adam noticed adultery, wine drinking, and corruption among
them. He exhorted the children of Seth not to marry the chil-
dren of Cain. The children of Seth placed Adam in a cave and ap-
pointed a guardian for him, so that none of the children of Cain
would get near him. Those who came to him and for whom he

tot i. Yahya b. Abd al- Malik b. Humayd b. Abi Ghaniyyah died between 186 and
188/802-4. See Tahdhib, XI, 252. His father is listed in Tahdhib, VI, 392 f.

1ot2 .Al-Hakam b. Utaybah lived from around 47-50/667-70 to about 113-
15/731-33. See Tahdhib, II, 432 f.; Khalifa, Tabagdt, 162; Bukhari, Ta'rikh, 1, 2
330 ff.
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would ask for forgiveness belonged to the children of Seth. One
hundred handsome children of Seth said: Would that we could
look at what our cousins-meaning the children of Cain-are do-
ing. So the hundred went down to the beautiful female children
of Cain . The women detained the men , and they remained for a
while. Then , another hundred said : Would that we could look at
what our brothers are doing. They went down from the moun-
tain, and the women detained them . Then all the children of Seth
went down . The result was the coming of sin . They intermarried

and mingled , and the children of Cain grew in numbers until they
filledL013 the earth . They are the ones who drowned in the days of
Noah. 1014

IY1

I have already mentioned what the Persian genealogists have
said about Mahalalel b. Kenan. He was Oshahanj who ruled over
the seven climes. I have explained the statements of the Arab ge-
nealogists who oppose their (viewsj.10'S

If it was as stated by the Persian genealogists, I, in turn, was
told on the authority of Hisham b. Muhammad b. al-Sa'ib that
(Oshahanj) was the first to cut trees and build buildings and the
first to produce minerals and make people understand their use.
He commanded the people of his time to use mosques. He built
two cities, the first to be built on earth. They are the city of Babil
in the southern region (sawdd) of al-Kufah and the city of al-Sus
(Susa). He ruled forty years.

Someone else said: It was during Oshahanj's rule that iron was
first produced. He made it into tools for the crafts. He assessed the
available water in localities with a stagnant water supply. 1016 He
urged people to till the soil, sow, harvest, and engage in all (kinds
of agricultural) activity. He commanded people to kill beasts of
prey and use clothing made from their skins as well as mats and to

1013. The Leiden edition has "ruled."
1014. The figure of one hundred occurs also in Schatzhbhle, see above, n. 1007.

See also the version in Ya'qubi, Ta rikh, 1, 8.
1015. See text above, I, 154 f. The section is translated in Christensen, 1, 148 f.

)comments on I, 156 ff.).
i o 16. Christensen: Et it am6nagea lea eaux oit elles 6taient utiles.

[171)
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slaughter cows, small cattle, and wild animals and eat their meat.
He ruled forty years . He built the city of al-Rayy. Reportedly, it
was the first city built after the city that was Jayumart's residence,
in Dunbawand of Tabaristan.1017

The Persians say that this Oshahanj was born a king. His way of
life and the way he administered his subjects were outstandingly
praiseworthy . That gave rise to his surname Feshdadh, which in
Persian means " the first to judge in justice ," for fish (pesh) means
"first ," and dadh (dad) means " justice and legal decision." They
further mention that he went down to India and moved about
in many places . When his situation was straightened out and his
rule firmly established , he placed a crown (ta i) upon his head and
gave an address in which he said that he had inherited the realm
from his grandfather Jayumart and that he meant (to inflict) pun-
ishment and revenge upon rebellious human beings and Satans.
Again , they mention that he subdued Iblis and his armies and for-
bade them to mix with human beings . Writing a document on
a white sheet (firs), he imposed covenants upon them enjoining

11721 them not to confront any human being . He threatened them in
case they did. He killed the rebels among them and a number of
ghuls . Fearing him they fled into deserts, mountains , and (river)
valleys. Oshahanj ruled over all the climes . There were 236 years
between the death of Jayumart and the birth and rule of Oshajanj.
They further mention that Iblis and his armies rejoiced at the
death of Oshahanj . That was because his death enabled them to
enter the dwellings of the children of Adam and go down to them
from the mountains and (river ) valleys.

4q

Let us now return to Jared ( Yarid ), also said to be Yarid. After
460 years of Adam 's life had passed, Jared was born to Mahalalel
and his maternal aunt Sim'an, the daughter of Barakil b. Mehu-
jael b. Enoch b. Cain.1018 He was the legatee and successor of his
father, according to what his father Mahalalel had set down in his
last will addressed to him when he made him his successor after

1017. See text above , 1, 147.
io18 . See above, n. 992.
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his death. His mother reportedly gave birth to him after sixty-five
years of Mahalalel's life had passed. After his father perished, he
acted in accordance with the last will of his ancestors and his fore-
fathers, as they had done during the days of their lives.

As we were told by Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq, when
Jared was 162 years old, he married Barakna, the daughter of al-
Darmasil1019 b. Mehujael b. Enoch b. Cain b. Adam. She bore him
his son Enoch, who is the prophet Idris. He was the first of Adam's
children to be given prophecy-as Ibn Ishaq assumed-and the
first to write with a pen. Jared lived 8oo years after Enoch's birth.
(Several) sons and daughters were born to him. The total length of
Jared's life was 962 years. Then he died.

Someone else among the people of the Torah said: Enoch-that
is, Idris-was born to Jared. God granted him the gift of prophecy
after 622 years of Adam's life had passed. He revealed thirty scrolls
to him. He was the first after Adam to write and to exert himself
in the path of God, `020 as well as the first to cut and sew clothes. He
also was the first to lead some of Cain's descendants into captivity
and to enslave them. He was the legatee of his father Jared and
exhorted to act in accordance with what his forefathers had stated
in their last wills addressed to him and to each other. All this he
did during Adam's lifetime.

He continued. Adam died after 308 years of the life of Enoch had
passed, thus completing the 9o years we have mentioned as be-
ing the length of Adam's life.' ' Enoch summoned his people and
admonished them. He commanded them to be obedient to God
and disobey Satan and not to mix with the descendants of Cain.
However, they did not follow his command. Group after group of
the descendants of Seth used to go down to the descendants of
Cain. 1022

He continued. It is (written) in the Torah that after 365 years of
Idris' life and 527 years of the life of his father had passed, God
raised up Idris. Thereafter, his father lived another 435 years to
complete 962 years, as this was the length of Jared's life. Enoch

1019. The names in jubilees 4:16 are Baraka, the daughter of Rasuyal. Barakna
might originally have been Barakt(h)a ?). The tradition reflects Genesis 5:18-20
quite literally.

1020. "Undertook the jihad. " See also below, n. 1033.
1021. See text above, 1, 16o.
1022. See text above, I, 170.



344 From the Creation to the Flood

was born after 162 years of Jared's life had passed.
According to al-Harith-Ibn Sad-Hisham-his father-Abu

Salih -Ibn `Abbas: It was in Jared's time that idols were made,
and some turned away from islam.

According to Ahmad b. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Wahb-his pater-
nal uncle-al-Magi b. Muhammad-Abu Sulayman-al-Qasim
b. Muhammad-Abu Idris al-Khawlani-Abu Dharr al-Ghifari:
The Messenger of God said to me: Abu Dharr1 Four-that is,
messengers-were Syrians: Adam, Seth, Noah, and Enoch who
was the first to write with a pen. God revealed thirty scrolls to
him.

Some(one) assumed that God sent Idris to all the people of the
earth living in his time. He gave to him the combined knowledge
of the men of the past, adding to it thirty scrolls. This is (meant by)
God's word: "This is in the first scrolls, the scrolls of Abraham and
Moses.i1023 He continued: By "first scrolls" are meant the scrolls
that were revealed to Adam's son Hibat Allah (Seth) and to Idris.

[ 1 75)

(Persian Kings after Oshahanj: Tahmurath)

Some(one) said: Bewarasb1024 ruled in the time of Idris. Some of
Adam's speeches had happened to reach him, and he used them
to perform magic. Bewarasb practiced that magic.1025 When he
wanted something from anywhere in his realm, or when he liked
a mount or a woman, he blew into a golden reed (pipe) he had, and
everything he wished for would come to him. This is the origin of
(the custom of) the Jews to blow (the shofar).

The Persians say: After Oshahanj, Tahmurath b. Wewanjihan b.
Khubandadh b. Khuyaydar b. Oshahanj became ruler.'°26

1023. Qur. 87:18 f-
1024. Bewarasb (meaning , as explained in Firdawsi, "ten thousand horses") is

another name for al-Dahhak (AMdahak). See Bundahishn, ed. Anklesaria, ch. 29,
PP. 244 f., and ch. 34, pp. 282 f.; Firdawsi, Shahndmah, Jamshid, verse 95 Mohl,
verse 84 of the Russian ed.; text below, I, 181 and 201. See also justi, Iranisches
Namenbuch, 6o f., and Dinawari, al-Akhbdr al-tiwal, 6.

1025. See also Dinawari, loc. cit.
1026. Translated in Christensen, I, 193. In al-Athir, Kamil, ed. Tornberg, I, 43,

thought of bih and jihdn "the best of the people of the earth " as a possible et-
ymology of Wewanjihan, but he is certainly wrong. The name of the father of
Wewanjihan is given as Vivangah in Bundahishn, ed. Anklesaria, ch. 35, Pp. 292 f.
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There are differences of opinion concerning the pedigree from
Tahmurath to Oshahanj. Some give the pedigree just mentioned
by me. Another Persian genealogist says, however, that it is
Tahmurath b. Ewankihan b. Ankhad b. Askhad b. Oshahanj.1027

As I was told on his authority, Hisham b. Muhammad al-Kalbi
said: Scholars have mentioned that the first ruler of Babil was
Tahmurath. He continued. We have heard-God knows best!-
that God gave him so much power that Iblis and his Satans were
submissive to him. He was obedient to God. He ruled forty years.

The Persians, in turn, assume that Tahmurath ruled over all
the climes. He placed a crown (taj) upon his head and, on the day
he became ruler, he said: With God's help, we shall remove the
corrupt rebels from God's creation. His rule was praiseworthy, and [1761
he was kind to his subjects. He built Sabur in Fars1028 and resided
there. He moved about in (various) countries. He jumped on Iblis,
mounted him, and rode around on him in the regions of the earth
near and far.102' He frightened Iblis and his rebellious companions
until they scattered and dispersed. He was the first to use wool
and hair for clothing and carpeting, and the first to use the horses,
mules, and donkeys that are part of royal pomp. He ordered people
to use dogs to guard and protect cattle from wild beasts and (to use)
birds of prey (jawarih) for hunting. He wrote in Persian. Bewarasb
appeared in the first year of his rule and made propaganda for the
religion of the Sabians.1030

A

We now return to Enoch-that is, Idris. As we were told by

Dinawari, al-Akhbdr al- tiwal, 4, has Iran as his father . Justi , Iranisches Namen-
buch, 374a, mentions Ayanhad as his father.

1027. For the genealogies , see Christensen , II, 1io ff.
1028 . See Yiqut, Mu'jam , III, 5 f. For Tahmurath 's inventions, cf. Firdawsi.
1029 . Ibn al-Athir, Kamil, ed. Tornberg, 1, 44, comments: "(The sources) must

bear the responsibility (for this information ). We have only reported what they
have stated."

1030. Bewarisb is mentioned again in connection with the Sabians in text be-
low, I, 184. There, the editor of the Leiden text indicates in a footnote that he
withdraws his earlier suggestion that Budasb (Bodhisattva, see EI2 , I, 1215 f., s.
v. Bilawhar wa-Yudasaf) might have been intended here . Tabari almost certainly
thought of Bewarasb , although Christensen, I, 206, strongly supports Badasb. See
also Mas 'udi, Muruj , II, 111.
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Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq , when Jared 's son Enoch was
sixty-five years old, he married Hadanah , or Adanah , the daugh-
ter of Bawil1031 b. Mehujael b . Enoch b . Cain b . Adam . She bore
him his son Methuselah . He lived for 300 years after the birth of
Methuselah . ( Several ) sons and daughters were born to him. The
total length of Enoch's life was 365 years . Then he died.

Some (one) else among the people of the Torah said , referring to
the authority of the Torah103' : Methuselah was born to Enoch after
687 years of Adam 's life had elapsed . Enoch appointed him his suc-
cessor to do God 's command ('ala amr A11ah). Before Enoch was
raised up ( to God ), he addressed his last will to Methuselah and his
family, informing them that God would punish the descendants
of Cain and those who mixed with them and were sympathetic to
them, and he forbade them to mix with them . It has been men-
tioned that he was the first to ride horses , because he followed
his father 's prescribed practice with respect to the jihad,` In his
days, he went in the path of his forefathers and acted in obedience
to God . Enoch had lived for 365 years when he was raised up (to
God). Methuselah was born to him after sixty -five years of his life
had passed.

As I was told by Ibn I;Iumayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq, when
Enoch's son Methuselah was 137 years old,1034 he married 'Adna
( Edna ),'035 the daughter of 'Azra'il b. Abushil b. Enoch b . Cain b.
Adam . She bore him his son Lamech. Methuselah lived 700 years
after the birth of Lamech . (Several ) sons and daughters were born

1031 . Notwithstanding the difference in the initial consonant , Hadanah/Adanah
is no doubt originally identical with Edna /Edni ( see also above, n. 998 ) in jubilees
4:20. She is there the daughter of Danel who appears to be identical with Bawil,
although the relationship of the forms Danel and Bawil is difficult to explain.

1032 . The reading of the Cairo edition may be preferable to what is found in the
Leiden edition: "as mentioned by the people of the Torah.

1033 . See above , n. 1020.
1034. In the Old Testament tradition , the figures diverge more than usual in'this

case . The Hebrew text, for instance , has 187 ( Genesis 5: 25). The LXX has 167, and
Targum Neofiti has 180 . If the text is correct , the indicated 9i9 years of Methuse-
lah's life would require that there was an interval of eighty -two years between his
marriage and the birth of Lamech. Now, the Old Testament has 969, not 9i9, and
so on.

1035 . 1uhilees 4 : 27 has Edna, the daughter of Azri 'al. Following Lidzbarski
(above , n. 903 ), Tabari , Introductio etc., DLXXVI, suggests reading'Adna for'Arba
and accordingly also corrects Qinush (below, n. 1036 ) and 'Amziurah (below, n.
1037 ). For Abushil , see above , n. 999.
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to him. The total length of Methuselah's life was 91g years. Then
he died. When Lamech b. Methuselah b. Enoch was 187 years old,
he married Batanus(h),1°36 the daughter of Barakil b. Mehujael b.
Enoch b. Cain b. Adam. She bore him Noah, the prophet-may
God pray for him and give him peace! After Noah's birth, Lamech
lived another 595 years. (Several) sons and daughters were born to
him. The total length of his life was 780 years. Then he died. When
Lamech's son Noah was 500 years old, he married 'Amzurah,'u;'
the daughter of Barakil b. Mehujael b. Enoch b. Cain b. Adam. She
bore him his sons Shem, Ham, and Japheth. They were Noah's [178]
children.103'

The people of the Torah say: Lamech was born to Methuselah
after Adam had lived 874 years. He maintained his forefathers'
obedience to God and their faithfulness to the agreements with
Him. They continued. When Methuselah was about to die, he ap-
pointed Lamech as his successor and exhorted him in his last will
addressed to him in the same way his forefathers had done. They
continued. Lamech admonished his people and forbade them to
go down to the descendants of Cain, but they did not allow them-
selves to be admonished , and eventually all those in the mountain
went down to the descendants of Cain. Methuselah reportedly had
another son besides Lamech, who was Sabi'. The Sabians are said
to have been named Sabians after him. Methuselah was 960 old;
Lamech was born after 187 years of his life had passed. Lamech
then begot Noah, 126 years after the death of Adam, that is, after
1,056 years had elapsed from the day Adam was cast down by God
to Noah's birth. When Noah reached maturity, Lamech said to
him: You know that no one but us has remained in this place, but
do not feel lonely and do not follow after the sinful nation! Noah
would pray to his Lord and admonish his people, but they made
light of him. God revealed to him that he had given his people
a respite (from punishment) and would grant them a postpone-
ment for a certain period, so that they might retract (what they

1036. For Lamech's wife Bath Anosh, see Genesis Apocryphon, col. II; Fitzmycr,
The Genesis Apocryphon, 42 ff., 74, 77. Fitzmycr argues for the vocalization
Bitenosh . jubilees 4:28 has Betenos . Tabari 's Qinush is found in Tha'labi, Qisas,
54• It is not quite clear whether the initial b in the Cairo edition is based upon
manuscript evidence.

1037. jubilees 4:33 has 'Emzara, the daughter of Raki'cl.
1038 . Genesis 5:32.
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had done) and repent. That period, however, passed before they
had expressed regret and repented.

Others than those'whose statement (s) I have mentioned said:
Noah lived in the time of Bewarasb . His people (worshiped
idols). `9 For 950 years,104' he called them to God. Whenever one
generation passed away, another followed in this same religion of
unbelief, until God sent ( His) punishment down upon them and
annihilated them.

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: Methuselah begot Lamech and a number of
other children in addition. Lamech was his legatee . He begot
Noah. When Noah was born, Lamech was eighty-two years old.1041
In that time, nobody was there to forbid evil. Therefore, God sent
Noah to them-he was then 480 years old. Noah called them (to
God) during his prophethood for 120 years. Then God commanded
Noah to build the ark, and Noah did. He boarded it at the age of
600 years. All those people drowned. After (the building of) the
ark, Noah lived on for another 350 years.

(Persian Kings from Tahmurath to Jamshed
and al-Qali1)dk)

The Persian scholars, in turn, say1042 : After Tahmurath, jam
al-shid (Jamshed) became ruler. In their opinion, al-shidh means
"ray". He was supposedly given this nickname because of his
beauty. He is jam b. Wewanjihin, a brother of Tahmurath.1043 He
is said to have ruled over all the seven climes. He subjugated the
jinn and humans living in them. He placed the crown (tai) upon
his head. When he was (securely) settled in his realm, he said:
God has given us perfect splendor1044 and great support. We shall

1039. It is not quite clear whether the restoration of the text as indicated in the
Cairo edition is derived from a manuscript.

1040 . See Qur . 29:14.
1041. The Hebrew text of Genesis 5: 28 has 128 years, the LXX, 188 years . Lamech

is said to have marned Noah 's mother at the age of 187 (text above, 1, 177. This
would indicate agreement with the LXX.

1o42 . Christensen , 11, 85-88, contains a translation of this section.
1043 . See above , n. 1026.
1044 . No doubt, the xvarenah , the eternal divine light of royalty, is meant here.

See also below, n. 1054 . The "golden crown" is expressly mentioned in the begin-
ning of Firdawsi 's chapter on Jamshed.
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do much good to our subjects. He originated the manufacture of
swords and weaponry. He also showed (people) how to make bro-
cade, silk, and other textile threads. He ordered garments woven
and dyed and saddles with pommels carved to make the mounts
more manageable.

As mentioned by some(one), he went into hiding after 616 years
and six months of his rule had passed, and the country was with-
out him for a year.1045 After the first year to year five1046 of his rule,
he ordered the production of swords, coats of mail, bid swords,t047
and other kinds of weapons as well as iron tool(s) for craftsmen.
From the year 5o to the year loo of his rule, he ordered the spin-
ning and weaving of brocade, silk, cotton, linen, and every other
textile thread, the dyeing of material in various colors, cutting it J18o]
into various patterns, and wearing it. From the year 10o to the year
150, he grouped people in four classes: warriors, jurists, govern-
ment functionaries, craftsmen and farmers, and he reserved one
class for himself as his servants.1048 He ordered each class to do
the work he had made obligatory for them. From the year 150 to
the year 250, he fought the Satans and jinn, causing great slaughter
among them and humiliating them. They were subjected (to doing
forced labor) for him and had to follow his orders. From the year
25o to the year 316, he charged the Satans with cutting stones and
rocks from the mountains and making marble, gypsum, and chalk.
They also were directed to build buildings and baths with (these
materials ) and with clay. He also charged them with producing
depilatories and with transporting, from the oceans, mountains,
mines, and deserts, everything useful for mankind, such as gold,
silver, and all other meltable precious metals, as well as differ-

1045. In the Bundahishn, trans . Justi, ch. 34, P. 46; ed. Anklesaria, ch. 36, pp.
306 f., the figures are 616 years and six months , plus one hundred years of hid-
ing. For a flight of one hundred years, see Hamzah al-Isfahani , Annales, 25, and
Firdawsi, Shdhnamah, famshid, verse 203 Mohl, verse 179 of the Russian edition;
text below, I, 181 and 183.

1046. The Leiden edition suggests a correction to "fifty."
1047. There seems to be no way of telling what distinguished "white" swords

from others swords. The word is commonly used simply for "sword."
1048. Tabari seems to suggest that the fourth of the four classes was that of

the royal servants . However, the fourth class might rather be the craftsmen and
farmers . They could hardly have been lumped together in the same class with

civilian officials . Cf. the fourfold division in Tha'alibi, Ghurar, 12. Tha'ilibi often
relies on Tabari, but apparently not in this instance.
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ent kinds of perfumes and medicines. They carried out all those
orders of his. Jamshed then ordered the manufacture of a glass
chariot. 1049 He harnessed"" the Satans to it, mounted it, and went
on it through the air from his place, Dunbawand, to Babil in one
day. That was the day Hurmuzroz of Fawardin Mah.1051 Because of
the miracle people saw him perform on that occasion, they estab-
lished the day as New Year's Day (nawroz). He ordered them to
establish this day and the following five days as a festival and to
celebrate it joyously. On the sixth day, Khurdadhroz, he wrote to
the people informing them that he had led a way of life pleasing
to God among them. Part of God's reward to him for it was that
God had removed from them (excessive) heat and cold, diseases,

[181] old age decay, and envy. For 300 years following the 316 years that
had elapsed of his rule, people remained unaffected by any of the
misfortunes that God had reportedly removed from them.'°52

Thereafter, jam became ungrateful for the favor shown him by
God. He gathered the jinn and humans and informed them that
he was in complete charge (wall and mdlik) of them and that it
was he who by his power was keeping diseases, old age decay, and
death away from them. Denying God's benefactions to him, he
persisted in his perversity, and nobody attending him (dared to)
answer him.105; Immediately, he lost his splendor and might,1054
and the angels whom God had commanded to administer his af-
fairs withdrew from him. Bewarasb, who is called al-Dahhak, be-
came aware of that.'°55 He hurried to jam to chew him up, but jam
fled. Bewarasb got hold of him afterwards. He tore out his innards
and swallowed them and sawed him apart with a saw.

Some Persian scholars say that jam continued with his praise-
worthy way of life until the last one hundred years of his rule.
Then he became mentally confused and claimed divinity. Thereby

1049. Tha'alibi, Ghurar, speaks of a coach made of ivory and teakwood (al-'ai
wa-l-sal(, not glass (zujaj).

1050. Read safada with the Cairo edition.
1051. That is, the first day of the month Fawardin. See Biruni, Chronology, text,

216, trans., 200.
1052. See Biruni, Chronology, text, 217 f., trans., 202.
1053. See Firdawsi, Shahnainah, jamshid, verse 76 Mohl, verse 69 of the Russian

edition.
1054. Sec above, n. 1044. For jam's history as providing the prototype for being

deprived of the xvar''nah, see Yasht, No. 19, in Lommel's translation.
1o55. Namely, the fact that the xvarenah had departed from jam.
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he and his government got into trouble. His brother Isfitur
(Spityura)1056 attacked him and searched for him in order to kill
him. Jam hid from him. During that period of hiding, he was an
itinerant ruler. Bewarasb then went out against him, deprived him
of his realm, and sawed him apart with a saw.

It is assumed by some(one) that jam ruled 716 years, four
months, and twenty days.

A story similar to that of King Jamshad1057 has been mentioned
on the authority of Wahb b. Munabbih from one of the kings of
the past. If the chronology of that king did not differ from that of
Jam, I would say that it is the story of jam. This is what I was
told by Muhammad b. Sahl b. 'Askar-Isma'il b. 'Abd al-Karim-
'Abd al-Samad b. Ma'qil-Wahb b. Munabbih: A man became a (182)
ruler as a young man. He said: I have a taste for ruling and find it
pleasurable. I do not know whether all men (would find) it so, or I
am alone among them in this respect. When told that ruling was
like that, he asked: What will enable me (to remain a ruler a long
time)? He was told: Obeying God rather than disobeying Him. So
he summoned some of the best men in his realm and said to them:
Attend to me at court, and whatever you think is an act of obe-
dience to God, order me to do it, and whatever you think is an
act of disobedience to God, warn me away, and I shall stay away
from it! Both he and they did that. On account of it, his realm
was in good shape for four hundred years, during which time he
obeyed God. Then Iblis got wind of it. He said: I have let a man
who worships God be a ruler for four hundred years! He entered
into the ruler's presence in the shape of a man, but the ruler was
frightened of him and asked him who he was. Iblis replied: There
is no reason for you to be afraid. But inform me who you are! The
ruler said: I am one of the children of Adam. Iblis said to him: If
you were one of Adam's children, you would have died as they do.
Don't you see how many human beings have died and how many
generations have passed ? If you were one of them, you would
have died as they did. No, you are a god! Thus, summon the peo-

1056. Tabari, Introductio etc., DLXXVIII, refers to R. von Stackelberg as having
made the identification in Wiener Zeitschrift fur die Kunde des Morgenlandes 12
(18981.246. Spityura, considered a brother of Jamshed, joined al-Dahhak in sawing
him apart, see Yasht, trans. Lommel, 180, and Bundahishn, trans. Justi, ch. 2, p.
44; ed. Anklesaria, ch. 35, pp. 292 f.

1057. That is, Jamshed.
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ple to worship you! This idea entered the ruler's heart. He then
ascended the pulpit and addressed the people saying: I have con-
cealed something . Now, it has become clear to me that I should
reveal it to you. You know that I have ruled you for four hundred
years. Now, if I were one of the children of Adam, I would have
died as they did. But I am a god! Therefore worship me! Immedi-
ately, he was seized by trembling. God revealed to one of those
who were with the ruler: Inform him that I have been straightfor-
ward with him as long as he was straightforward with Me. Now
that he has turned from obedience to Me to disobedience and is

(183) no (longer) straightforward with Me, I swear by My might that I
shall give Bukht Nasir'osg power over him. He shall cut off his head
and seize all that is in his treasuries. At that time, whenever God
was angry with someone, He gave Bukht Nasir power over him.
The ruler did not stop saying, what he had been saying, and even-
tually, God gave Bukht Nasir power over him. Bukht Nasir cut off
his head and loaded seventy ships with gold from his treasuries.

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: However, there is a long time gap
between Bukht Nasir and lam, but al-Dahhak might have been
called Bukht Nasir at that time.

Hisham b. al-Kalbi, as I was told on his authority, said: Jam
became ruler after Tahmurath. He had the most handsome face
and the largest body among his contemporaries. He continued. It
has been mentioned that Jam spent 619 years being obedient to
God with his government flourishing and the country being se-
curely his. Then he became an unjust tyrant. God therefore gave
al-Dahhak power over him. AI-Dahhak marched against him with
200,000 men, and Jam kept fleeing from him for a hundred years.
Al-Dahhak then got hold of him and sawed him apart with a saw.
He continued. The total length of Jam's rule, from the time he
became ruler to his death, was 719 years.

0

According to a report transmitted on the authority of a number
of early (scholars), there were ten generations between Adam and

1058. Or, as in some manuscripts , Bukht Nassar . See EI2, I, 1297, s. v. Bukht-
Nas(s)ar.
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Noah, all of them followers of the true religion. Unbelief origi-
nated only in the generation to whom Noah was sent. Reportedly
Noah was the first prophet to be sent by God as a messenger to a
people to warn them and call them to the recognition of the one-
ness of God.

Those who said this
According to Muhammad b. Bashshar-Abu Dawud-

Hammam'o59 -Qatadah-Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas: There were ten
generations between Noah and Adam, all of them followers of a
true religious law. Then they had disagreements "and God sent [184)
prophets as bringers of good tidings and warners." 1060 He contin-
ued. According to the reading of 'Abdallah,1061(the Qur'anic verse
reads): "Mankind was one nation. Then they had disagreements."

According to al-Hasan b. Yahya-'Abd al-Razzaq-Ma'mar-
Qatadah, commenting on God's word: "Mankind was one nation,"
as follows: All of them were rightly guided. Then they had dis-
agreements, "and God sent prophets as bringers of good tidings
and warners." The first prophet to be sent was Noah.

1059. Hammam b. Yahya died between 163 and 165/779-82. See Tahdhib, XI,
67-70. Tafsir, II, 194 (ad Qur. 2:213), has Hammam b. Munabbih (see Sezgtn, GAS,
1, 86) for Hammam-Qatidah, seemingly a mistake.

1o6o. Qur. 2 : 213. The verse is broken up here in nonconsecutive portions. This
as well as the following tradition appear in Tafsir, II, 194, on this verse.

rob r .The addition of f a -khtlaf u in the verse at this point is the reading of 'Abd-
allah b. Masud. See Jeffery, Materials, 30.
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The Events That Took Place in Noah's Time

0

We have already mentioned the disagreements in the religious
outlook of the people to whom Noah was sent. Some say that
Noah's people had agreed to do what God disapproves, commit-
ting wickedness, drinking wine, and letting their preoccupation
with musical instruments divert them from obedience to God.
Others say that they were people obedient to Bewarasb, who was
the first to promulgate the views of the Sabians.1062 His followers
in this respect were those to whom Noah was sent. God willing,
I shall mention the story of Bewarasb afterwards.1063

The Book of God reports that they had idols, for God says speak-
ing about Noah: "Noah said: My Lord! They have been disobedi-
ent to me and have followed one whose property and children only
add to his loss. They have devised a major plot and have said: Don't
give up your gods! Don't give up Wadd, Suwa', Yaghuth, Ya'uq, and
Nasr. They have led many astray." 1064 cod sent Noah to them to
make them afraid of His awesome power and to warn them of His
assault. Noah was to call upon them to repent, to return to the

[185] truth, and to act in accordance with the commands given by God
to His messengers and revealed by Him in the scrolls of Adam,
Seth, and Enoch. When God sent Noah to them as a prophet, he
reportedly was fifty years old.

1062 . See above, n. 1030.

1063 . Text below, I, 201, dealing with al-Qahhak/Atdahak.
1064. Our. 71:21-24.
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Another (different ) statement is what we were told by Nasr b.
'Ali al-Jahdami10fi5 -Nuh b . Qaysl°66 -'Awn b . Abi Shaddad:t067
God sent Noah to his people when he was 350 years old. He stayed
among them 95o years . " Thereafter he lived for another 350
years. 1069

According to al-Ilarith-Ibn Sa 'd-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih-Ibn'Abbas: God sent Noah to them when he was 48o years
old. He then called them (to God) during his prophethood for Ito
years . When he was 60o years old , he boarded the ark . He lived
thereafter for another 350 years.

Abu Ja 'far (al-Tabari ) says: As God says , Noah stayed among
them 950 years , calling them to God secretly and openly. Gen-
eration after generation passed, and they did not respond to him,
until three generations had passed with both him and them being
in that condition. When God wanted to ruin them, Noah cursed
them, saying: "My Lord! They have been disobedient to me and
have followed one whose property and children only add to his
loss. i 1070 God commanded him to plant a tree , and he did. The
tree grew and spread in all directions . Forty years after Noah had
planted it , God commanded him to cut it down and use it for
(building) an ark, as God says: "And make the boat under our
eyes and with Our inspiration!i1071 Thus , he cut down the tree
and began to work on it.

According to Salih b . Mismar al -Marwazi1072 and al-Muthanna
b. Ibrahim -Ibn Abi Maryam-Musa b . Ya'qub1073 -Fa'id, the [186]
mawla of 'Ubaydallah b. 'Ali b . Abi Rafi '1074 -Ibrahim b. 'Abd al-
Rahman b . Abi Rabi 'ah1075 : 'A'ishah, the wife of the Prophet, told

1065. Nasr al-jahdami died in 250 /864. See TB, XIII, 287-89; Tahdhib, X, 430 f.
1066. Died in 183 or 184/800-1 . See Tahdhib, X, 485 f.
1067 . See Tahdhib , VIII, 171.
1068 . See Qur . 29:14 . Tafsir, XX, 87 , in the commentary on this verse, contains

this tradition.
1o6q . See again text below , I, 198.
1070 . Qur. 71:21.
1071 . Qur. 11 :37. In order to distinguish between Arabic safinah used for "ark"

and fulk, the translation "boat" has been used here for the latter.
1072 . Salih b. Mismir died between 246 and 250/860-64 . See Tahdhib, IV, 403.
1073 . See Tahdhib, X, 378 f.
1074 . For Fa 'id, see Tahdhfb, VIII, 256 f. For Ubaydallah , see Tahdhib, VII,

37 f. His grandfather Abu Rafl ' was a mawla of the Prophet, see Ibn 'Abd al-Barr,
Istrab, IV, 1656 f.

1075 . See Tahdhib, I,138; Bukhiri , Ta rikh , 1, 1, 296 f.
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(Ibn Abi Rabi'ah) that the Messenger of God had said: If God had
shown mercy to anyone among Noah's people, it would have been
the mother of the small child. The Messenger of God continued:
Noah had stayed among his people for 950 years calling them to
God. Then at the end of this time, he planted a tree which grew
and spread in all directions . He then cut it down and began to build
an ark. People who were passing by asked him (what he was do-
ing). He replied: I am building an ark from (the tree). They made
fun of him and said: You are building an ark on dry land!? How
will it float? He replied: You will see. When he finished it "and
the oven boiled,""" and there was more and more water in the
streets, the mother who loved her small child very much became
fearful. She went out to the mountain and climbed one-third of it.
When the water reached her there, she climbed two-thirds (on the
way up). When the water reached her again, she went up to the
summit . When the water was up to her neck, she lifted her child
up with her hand1077 until the water swept it away. If God had
shown mercy to anyone of them, it would have been the mother
of the small child.

According to (Muhammad) b. Abi Mansur-'Ali b. al-Haytham
-al-Musayyab b. Sharik-Abu Rawq-al-Dal ak- Salman al-
Farisi: Noah worked on the ark for four hundred years. He had
let the teak tree grow for forty years until it grew to be 300 cubits
tall-the cubit (being the length of the arm) to the shoulder.1078

[1871 Noah worked on the ark with God's inspiration and under His
instruction . Thus, God willing, it(s dimensions ) were1079 as we
were told by Bishr b. Mu'adh-Yazid b. Zuray'-Said-Qatadah:
It has been mentioned to us that the ark was 300 cubits long and
fifty cubits wide, and its height in the sky was thirty cubits. Its
entrance was on the wide side.1080

According to al-Harith (b. Muhammad)-'Abd al-'Aziz1081 -

1076. Qur. 11 :40 and 23:27. See above, n. 807.
1077. The story in Tafsir, XII, 21 f. (ad Qur. 11:37-39) has "in front of her" (bayn

yadayhd). Another version appears in In Hisham, Tijan, 24.
1078 . Apparently, another cubit than the ordinary one of 0.50 m is intended here.

See below, n. io88.
1079. Hardly, " it came into being."
io8o. See Genesis 6:15 f . This, as well as the following tradition, appears in Tafsir,

XII, 22 (ad Qur. 11:37-39).
1081 . On the basis of text below, 1, 1721 , he has been identified with'Abd al-'Aziz
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Mubarak (b. Fadalah)-al-Hasan: The length of Noah's ark was
1,200 cubits, and its width was 6oo cubits.

According to al-Qasim (b. al-Hasan)-al-Husayn (b. Dawud)-
Hajjaj-Mufaddal b. Fada1ah10B2 -'Ali b. Zayd b. Jud'an-Yusuf b.
Mihran-Ibn 'Abbas: The Apostles said to Jesus, the son of Mary:
Would that you send us a man who saw the ark and could tell
us about it . He went with them and came to an earthen hillock.
There, he took a handful of the earth in his palm and asked: Do
you know what this is? They replied: God and His prophet know
best! Jesus said : This is the grave1083of Noah's son Ham. He con-
tinued. He struck the hill with his staff and said: Rise with God's
permission! And behold there was Ham, with grey hair, shaking
the earth from his head. Jesus asked him whether he had perished
in that state (with grey hair). Ham replied: No, when I died, I was a
young man, but I thought the Hour had come, and my hair turned
grey. (Jesus) said: Tell us about Noah's ark! He said: It was 1,200
cubits long and 6oo cubits wide. It had three stories, one for do-
mestic and wild animals, another for human beings, and a third
for birds. When the dung of the animals became excessive, God
inspired Noah to tickle the elephant 's tail. He did, and a male and
a female hog fell down and attacked the dung. When the rat fell
down into the seams (of the planks) of the ark and gnawed at them,
God inspired Noah to strike the lion between its eyes, and a male 1188]
and a female cat came out from its nose and attacked the rat. Je-
sus asked Ham: How did Noah learn that (all) the places had been
under water (but were no longer )? He replied : He sent the raven
to bring him information, but it found a corpse and pounced upon
it, IOU whereupon (Noah) cursed the raven that it should be fearful;
therefore, the raven does not like houses. He continued. He then
sent the dove. It came with an olive leaf in its beak and clay on its
feet. Noah thus knew that (all) places had been under water (but
were no longer). He continued. Therefore, the dove's necklace1085
is the greyish-greenness on its neck. Noah blessed the dove that

b. Aban, who died in 207/822. See TB, X, 442-471 Tahdhib, VI, 329-31.
1082 . For this brother of Mubarak mentioned in the preceding isnad, see

Tahdhib, X, 273.
1083 . Tafair, XII, 22 (ad Qur. 11:37-39), has ka 'b "ankle-bone."
£084 . See Ya 'qubi, Ta'rikh, 1, 12.
Io85 . The "necklace" is the ruff of feathers of the ring-dove which is said here

to have originated under the circumstances indicated.
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it should be tame and safe; therefore, the dove likes houses. He
continued. The Apostles said: 0 Messenger of God, why do you
not bring him to our people, so that he can sit down and talk with
us? Jesus replied: How could one who has no sustenance follow
you? He continued. Then Jesus said to Ham: Go back with God's
permission! And Ham turned to dust again.1086

According to al-Harith--Ibn Sad-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih -Ibn 'Abbas: Noah used carpentry to build the ark on
Mount Nudh,10B7 where the Flood made its appearance. He con-
tinued. The ark was 300 cubits long-the cubit being that of the
grandfather of Noah's father1088 -and it was fifty cubits wide. Its
height in the sky was thirty cubits, six of which were above the
water. It had a number of stories.1089 He made three entrances for
it, one beneath the other.

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Muhammad b. Ishaq-
someone who is not suspect-'Ubayd b. 'Umayr al-Laythi who
used to tell that he had heard that they-Noah's people-used to
grab him-Noah-and choke him until he became unconscious.
When he regained consciousness, he said: 0 God! Forgive my peo-
ple for they do not know! 1090 Ibn Ishaq continued. They persisted
in their disobedience (to God) and committed grave sins on earth.
Noah had much trouble with them and they with him, and they

[189] caused him great tribulations. He waited for offspring after off-
spring, but each generation turned out worse than the one before,
and eventually, the latest would say: That (Noah) was as crazy
with our fathers and grandfathers who would accept nothing he
said.1091 Finally, Noah complained to God about their behavior and
said, as told to us by God in His Book: "My Lord! I have called my
people night and day, but my calling has only made them shun
(me) morei1092 to the part of the story where he finally says: "My
Lord! Let no unbeliever stay on earth! If You do, they will lead
Your servants astray and give birth only to wicked unbelievers,"

1o86 . The story appears in Tafsir, see above, n. 1083.
1087. See above, n. 788.
1o88 . Apparently, Enoch.
to89. Genesis 6:16.
1090. This statement, with another chain of transmitters , is also found in Tafsir,

XXIX, 64 (ad Our. 71:26-28). See Luke 23:34.
1091 . Cf. Our. 54:9.
1092. Qur. 71:5 f.
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and on to the end of the story.'°93 When Noah thus complained
about them to God and asked Him for help against them, God re-
vealed to him: "And make the boat under Our eyes and with Our
inspiration, and do not talk to Me about those who have done
wrong. They will drown." 1094 Noah now proceeded to build the
boat, because he feared1095 his people. He began to cut wood and
forge iron and prepared the materials for the boat, such as pitch
and other material which only he knew to prepare well. While he
was engaged in this work, his people who passed by made fun of
him and scoffed at him. He would say: "If you make fun of us, we
shall make fun of you, just as you do. In the end you will know to
whom humiliating punishment will come and upon whom last-
ing punishment will descend." `096 He continued. As I have heard
it, they would say: Noah, you were a prophet, and now you have
become a carpenter! He continued. God made women's wombs
infertile, and no children were born to them.

He continued. The people of the Torah assume that God com-
manded Noah to build the boat from teak wood. He was to make
it slanting, to cover it with pitch inside and out, and to make it [Igo]
eighty cubits long and fifty cubits wide, and its height in the sky
thirty cubits. (God commanded him) to build it with three sto-
ries, a low, middle, and upper one, and to make windows in it.
Noah did as he was commanded by God. Finally, he finished it.
God had charged him as follows: "When Our command comes and
the oven boils, then1097 put on board a pair, two of each kind, and
your family, except those against whom the decision has already
been stated, also those who believed, but only few believed with
him."1098 He made the oven a sign between Himself and Noah
and said: "When Our command comes and the oven boils," take
in a pair, two of each kind, and board (the ark yourself)! When
the oven boiled, Noah put on board those whom God had com-

1093. Tafsir, XII, 22 f. (ad Qur. 71:26-281, adds here , and after "wrong" in the
following Qur 'inic quotation, "that is, after today."

1094.Qur. x1:37.
1095 . Tafsir, XII, 22 f., reads , no doubt wrongly, w-1-h-y for walahan, yielding the

quite plausible meaning : "and he gave up on his people."
1096 . Qur. 11:38 f.
1097. The following "We said" of the Qur'inic text has been restored in the Cairo

edition , bur it is also missing in Tafsir, XII, 22 f.
1098 . Qur. 11:40.
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manded him (to take)-they were few, as God says-and a pair,
two of each kind, of any inspirited creature and tree(!), male and
female . He brought in his three sons , Shem, Ham, and Japheth, and
their wives, as well as six people who believed in him, thus alto-
gether ten individuals, Noah , his sons, and their wives . " Then
he brought in the animals, as God had ordered him. His son Yam,
who was an unbeliever, remained behind.10°

According to Ibn Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq-al-Hasan b.
Dinar101 -'Ali b. Zayd-Yusuf b. Mihran--Ibn 'Abbas: I (Yusuf
b. Mihran) heard him (Ibn 'Abbas) say: The first animal to be put
aboard was the ant, and the last the donkey. When Noah brought
the donkey in and its front half was inside, Iblis-may God curse
him!-attached himself to its tail , so that it could not lift its legs.
Noah started to say: Woe to you! Go in! The donkey rose but was
unable (to proceed). Eventually, Noah said: Woe to you! Go in,

(191) even if Satan is with you! It was a slip of the tongue, but when
Noah said it , Satan let the donkey proceed. It went in , and Satan
went in with it. Noah said to him: How did you get in here with

,me, enemy of God? Satan replied: Did you not say: Go in, even if
Satan is with you!? Noah said : Get out and leave me, enemy of
God! Satan replied: You cannot escape from having me on board.
Supposedly, Satan stayed in the rear (zahr) of the boat.

Now, Noah quietly settled down in the boat, having brought in
all those who believed in him. That was on the seventeenth of the
month102 of the year in which Noah entered (the ark) at the age
of six hundred. When he, as well as all those brought aboard by
him, had entered, the fountains of the great deep (ghawt) were set
in motion and the gates of heaven opened,103`as God says to His
prophet: "And We opened the gates of heaven for water to pour
out and split the earth for springs (to gush forth). The water (from
above and below) met for a matter (pre)determined."104 Noah and

io99 . At first glance , the arithmetic here seems strange , but, as explained in text
below, I, 195, the figure ten was reached by not counting the women.

i t oo. Yam is the name given by tradition to the unnamed son of Noah mentioned
in Qur. 11:42 f.. See text below, 1, 191. See Ta/sir, XII, 22 f. (ad Qur. 11:37-39).

1101 . See Tahdbib, II, 275 f.
1102. Genesis 7: r1: "second month."
1103 . See Genesis 7:11.
1104. Qur. 54:11 f. The meaning of the meeting of the waters is explained in text

below, 1, 192.
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those with him entered inside the boat, which sheltered him and
those with him on one (of the covered) stories. The time between
God's sending down the water and the boat floating upon it was
forty days and forty nights. As is assumed by the people of the
Torah, the boat floated upon the water which kept rising higher
and higher. God says to His Prophet Muhammad: "And We carried
him aboard (a ship) with planks and dusur"-meaning nails, iron
nails-"which floated under Our eyes, as a reward for one who had
been treated with ingratitude."' 10' The boat began to float with
him and those with him "on mountainous waves.".106 When Noah
thus saw that the threat of his Lord had come true, "he called
out to his son, who was standing apart," and who then perished
with all the others: "Son, come aboard with us, and do not be [1921
with the unbelievers!" He was an unfortunate person who had
secretly been an unbeliever. (But he now) "said: I shall withdraw
to a mountain which will protect me from the water." He had
often taken refuge in the mountains from the rains that fell, and
he thought that this would be so again. 1107 Noah "said: There is no
one today to give protection against God's command, except for
those to whom He shows mercy. Then the waves came between
them, and he was among those drowned.""'

The water increased wildly and, as is assumed by the people
of the Torah, rose fifteen cubits over the mountain tops.1109 All
creatures on the face of the earth, every inspirited being or tree,
disappeared. No creature remained except Noah and those with
him in the boat, as well as Og b. Anak,...o as is assumed by the
people of the Book. The time between God's sending the Flood
and the receding of the water was six months and ten nights.....

1105. Qur. 54:13 f.
I io6 . Qur. 11:42.
1107. Tafsir, XII, 23, 1.27 (ad Qur. 11:38), has ya'had for yaks n, with little change

in meaning.
Iio8. Qur. 11:42 f.
1109. Genesis 7:20.
mo. The names are a combination of the Biblical giant king Og of Bashan and

the giant Anakim, sons of Anak. Tabari says that Og's height was Soo cubits, see
text below, I, 501; according to Tafsir, VI, 119 (ad Qur. 5:26), scholars of ancient his-
tory agreed that Og was killed by Moses. See, for instance, In Khaldun, Muqad-

dimah, 1, 357 f. and II, 240.
IIII . Tafsir, XII, 23 (ad Qur. 11:37-39), contains the entire tradition beginning

above, 1,19o.
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[1 93)

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih -Ibn 'Abbas: God sent rain for forty days and forty nights.
When the rain hit them , the wild animals , the (domestic ) animals,
and the birds all went to Noah and were subjected ( to labor) for
him. As commanded by God, he carried along "pair (s), two of each
kind . i112 He also carried along Adam's corpse , making it a barrier
between the women and men.113 They boarded the ark on the
tenth of Rajab, and they left it on the 'Ashura Day, (the tenth day)
of al-Muharram; therefore, all those people fast on the 'Ashura
Day.' 114 The water was brought forth in two equal parts. This
is (meant by) God's word: "And We opened the gates of heaven
for water munhamirin"-that is, munsabbin pouring-"and We
fajjarna"- that is, shaggagna split-"the earth for springs (to
gush forth ). The water (from above and below) met for a matter
(pre)determined .i115 Thus, (because of the word "meeting" that
is used in the verse, it appears that ) the water came in two equal
parts, one from heaven, and the other from the earth . It rose fif-
teen cubits above the highest mountain on earth . The ark carried
them around the entire earth in six months. It did not come to
rest anywhere until it came to the Sacred Territory (of Mecca and
Medina). However, it did not enter the Sacred Territory but circled
around for a week. The House built by Adam was lifted up-lifted
up, so as not to be submerged-"the inhabited House"' 116 with the
Black Stone-on Abu Qubays. After the ark had circled around the
Sacred Territory, it traveled with (those aboard) over the earth and
eventually reached al-Judi-a mountain whose foot is in the land
of Mosul-where it came to rest after six months at the comple-
tion of seven (nights ), or, according to another statement, after

m2.12. Qur. 11:40.
1113 . See text above , I, 163, and Schatzhohle , text, 92, trans ., 22; Ya 'qubi , Ta'rikh,

I, 10.
1114. See EI2 , I, 705, S. v. 'Ashura.
1115. Qur. 54:11 f.
11,6. "The inhabited House" of Qur. 52:4 is usually explained as a heavenly

counterpart of the Kabah . See Tafsir, XXVII, to f., on that verse. For the raising
of the Kabah , see text above , I, 122 and 131.
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the six months"" -"a curse upon the wrongdoers! i 118 When it
had come to rest upon al-Judi, "it was said: Earth, swallow your
water! "-meaning, absorb your water that came forth from you-
"and Heaven, hold back!"-meaning, restrain your water-"and
the water disappeared in the ground"-that is, the earth absorbed
it. The water that had come down from heaven became the oceans
that are seen on earth today. The last remnant of the Flood on
earth was some water at Hisma.119 It remained on earth for forty
years after the Deluge and then disappeared.

The "oven" with the water boiling that God made a sign be-
tween Himself and Noah was an oven of stone that belonged to
Eve and came into Noah's possession.' 12°

According to Ya'qub b. Ibrahim-Hushaym-Abu Muham-
mad121-al-Hasan: It was an oven of stone that belonged to Eve
and eventually came into Noah's possession. He continued. Noah
was told: When you see the water boil forth from the oven, go
aboard, you and your companions!

There are differences of opinion concerning the location of the
oven and the boiling water which was made by God a sign of what
was between Himself and Noah.

Some said: It was in India.

1117. The difference seems to be that on the one hand, there was a period of sixth
months and seven (nights, li-tamam a1-sab) and, on the other, a period of exactly
six months. In the latter case, the Cairo edition reads "seven" (months! without
indicating any manuscript evidence. Li-tamam al-sab' could hardly refer to the
seven circumnavigations of the Kabah, see text below, 1,197. The correction to
al-sab'ah suggested in Tabari, Introductio ect., DLXXVIII: "to the completion of
seven months," while not impossible, is unlikely.

1118. Qur. 11:44, also the source of the following quotations.
1119. The location of Hisma has been sought in far northern Arabia, and even in

Harran. See Yiqut, Mu'jam,11, 367 f.
1120. See above, n. 807.
The following traditions on the provenience and location of the "oven" and the

number of people in the ark can all be found in Tafsir, XII, 25 f. (ad Qur. 11:40),
except for the last tradition below, 1, 195, by Hisham al-Kalbi referring to eighty
persons.

1121. There are many Abu Muhammads listed in the biographical dictionaries.
The one mentioned as an authority of Hushaym may be meant here. See Bukhara,
Kuna, 67, no. 621; Ibn Abi Hatim, IV22, 434, no. 2163; Ibn Hajar, Lisdn, VI, 432,
no.1079. See also Tabari, Introductio etc., DLXXVIII.
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Those who said this
According to Abu Kurayb-'Abd al-Hamid al-Himmani1122 -

Abu 'Amr al-Nadr al -Khazzaz' -`Ikrimah-Ibn 'Abbas, com-
menting on: "And the oven boiled," as follows : It boiled in India.

Others said : It was in the region of al-Kufah.
Those who said this
According to al-Harith (b. Muhammad)-al-Hasan124 -Khalaf

b. Khalifah' -Layth (b. Abi Sulaym)-Mujahid: The water
gushed forth in the oven . Noah 's wife noticed it and told him
about it . He continued. This was in the region of al-Kufah.

According to al-Harith-al-Qasim"26 -'Ali b. Thabit"27 _al_
Sari b . Ismail" 28 : Al-Shabi used to swear by God that the oven
did not boil anywhere but around al-Kufah.

There were differences of opinion about the number of the chil-
dren of Adam who boarded the boat. Some said: They were eighty
souls.

Those who said this
According to Musa b . 'Abd al-Rahman al-Masrugi129 -Zayd b.

al-Hubab130 -Husayn b. Wagid al-Khurasani-Abu Nahik"3' : I
heard Ibn 'Abbas say: In Noah's ark there were eighty men. One
of them was Jurhum."32

According to al-Qasim (b. al-Hasan)-al-Husayn (b. Dawud)-

112z .'Abd al-Hamid b . 'Abd al-Rahman al -Himmini died in 202/817181. See
Tahdhib, VI, 120; Sam'ani, Ansdb, IV2236 (with much information on his son
Yahya, who is listed in TB, XIV,167-77).

1123 . For al-Nadr b. 'Abd al-Rahman, see Tahdhib, X, 441 f.
1124 . Presumably, al-Hasan b. 'Arafah (above, n. 52), listed as a transmitter from

Khalaf b . Khalifah . The reading "al-Qasim" may have resulted from a mixup with
al-Qasim in the following tradition (n. 1126).

1125 . Khalaf b . Khalifah died at an advanced age ca . 180/796171. See TB, VIII, 318-
20; Tahdhib. III, 150-52.

1126 . He is the well-known author Abu 'Ubayd al-Qasim b. Sallim who died
about 224/838191 at the age of sixty -seven . See TB, XII, 403-16; Tahdhib, VIII, 315-
18; Brockelmann , GAL, Suppl., I, 166 f., E12, , 1, 157, s. v. Abu 'Ubayd.

1127. For 'Ali b. Thabit al- Jazari, see TB, XI, 356-58; Tahdhib, VII, 288 f.
1128 . For this nephew of al-Shabi, see Tahdhib, III, 459 f.
1129. For al -Masrugi , who died in 258/871 (2), see Tahdhib, X, 355 f.
1130. Zayd b. al-Hubib died in 203 /818(91 . See TB, VIII, 442-44; Tahdhib, III,

402-4.
1131. For Abu Nahik Uthmin b . Nahik, see Tahdib, XII, 259.
1132 . Jurhum was the supposed ancestor of an ancient Arabian tribe . See E12 ,

II, 603 f., s. v. Djurhum . In the Biblical genealogies of Arabic tribes, the Jurhum
figure among the descendants of Arpachshad.



The Events That Took Place in Noah's Time 365

Hajjaj-Ibn jurayj-Ibn 'Abbas: Noah carried eighty persons
aboard the ark.

According to al-Harith-'Abd al-'Aziz (b. Aban)-Sufyan:
Some ( one) used to say: They were eighty, referring to "the few"
in God's word: "But only a few believed with him."' 133

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sa'd-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih-Ibn 'Abbas: Noah carried in the ark his sons Shem, Ham,
and Japheth, and his daughters-in-law, the wives of those sons of
his, as well as seventy-three of the children of Seth who believed
in him. Thus, there were eighty in the ark.

Some said: Rather, they were eight souls.
Those who said this
According to Bishr b. Mu'adh Yazid b. Zuray'-Sa'id-

Qatadah: It was mentioned to us that only Noah, his wife, his
three sons, and their wives, a total of eight, were all together in
the ark.

According to Ibn Waki' and al-Hasan b. 'Arafah-Yahya b. 'Abd
al-Malik b. Abi Ghaniyyah-his father-al-Hakam, commenting
on: "But only a few believed with him," as follows: Noah, his
three sons, and his four daughters-in-law.1134

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj: I was
told that Noah carried along his three sons and three wives of his
sons and his own wife; the men with their spouses thus numbered
eight. The names of his sons were Shem, Ham, and Japheth. Ham 11961
attacked his wife (sexually) in the ark, so Noah prayed that his
seed be altered, and he produced the blacks! 135

Others said: Rather, they were seven souls.
Those who said this
According to al-Harith-'Abd al-'Aziz (b. Aban)-Sufyan-al-

A'mash, commenting on: "And only a few believed with him,"
as follows: They were seven: Noah, three daughters-in-law, and
three sons of his.

Others said: They were ten, not counting their wives.

1133 . Qur. 11:40.
1134. Presumably, his three daughters -in-law and his wife , kann'in here being

understood as female relations through marriage.
1135 . Ham's disregard of the prohibition of intercourse in the ark is mentioned in

the Babylonian Talmud. See Sanhedrin io8b, Speyer , Biblische Erzahlungen, io6;
Lewis, A study of the interpretation of Noah, 144. See also above, n.1113, and text
below, I, 198.
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1 1971

Those who said this
According to In Humayd-Salamah-Ibn Ishaq : He carried

along his three sons, Shem , Ham, and Japheth , and their wives,
as well as six men of those who believed in him. Thus , they were
ten individuals, counting Noah, his sons, and (but not counting)
their spouses. 136

As mentioned by the scholars among the people of the Book
and others, God sent the Flood, after 6oo years of Noah's life had
passed and 2,256 years had elapsed since Adam was cast down to
earth.

God reportedly sent the Flood on the 13th of Ab (August). Noah
remained in the boat until the water had disappeared into the
ground . The boat settled on Mount al-Judi in Qarda137 on the sev-
enteenth day of the sixth month. Upon leaving the ark, Noah
chose a place in the region of Qarda in the Jazirah and built
himself a village there which he called Thamanin ("Eighty") be-
cause he had built a house there for each of the men who were
with him; they were eighty. To this day, the village is called Suq
Thamanin.1139

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sad-Hisham b. Muhammad-his
father -Abu Sa1ih-Ibn 'Abbas: Noah came down at a village, and
each one of them built a house. Therefore, the village was called
Suq Thamanin. All the children of Cain drowned. All the forefa-

1136. See above , n. 1o99.
1137 . Qardu (Qardo) is the targumic and Syriac rendering of Ararat in Genesis 8:4.

See also Schatzhdhle, text, 98, trans., 23. The date there is given as the seventeenth
day of the seventh month equated with Teshrin 1 (October).

For the relationship of Qardo with Gordyaia , Gordyene, Kardouchoi , and Kurds,
see E12 , V, 447-49, s. v. Kurds, Kurdistan . For the Greek forms , see Pauly-Wissowa,
especially, the entry Kardouchoi . For further Jewish and Christian references, see
Kronholm, Motifs, Zoo f.

For the Arabic form Qardi , see Yiqut , Mu'jam , N, 56, and the brief entry Kardi
and Bizabda in E12, N, 639a . The form Bagarda (as well as al(!)-Thamanin and
'Ayn Wardah (below, n. 114211 appears already in Mugatil b. Sulayman 's Tafsir in
the commentary on Qur. 11:40.

The form al -Judi could very well have originated from a conflation of "Gurdi
(Gordy-), slightly misread in its Syriac form, with some mountain in Arabia.

For al -Jazirah, see E12 , II, 523 f., s. v. al-Djazira.
1138 . For the Market of Thaminin , see Yiqut, Mu'jam , 1, 934, and N, 56;

Sam'ani, Ansab, III, 149; Canard, Hamdanides, 1, 112. Schatzhohle, text, toe,
trans ., 24, states that eight persons left the ark and built the city called Thamanon.
See also Ya 'qubi, Ta'rikh , I, 12; Mas'udi, Muru j, I, 75. (Thaminon is hardly intended
to be an Arabic form.]
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thers between Noah and Adam were in the state of islam.
Abu ja'far (al-Tabari) says: (Noah) and his family became (mus-

lims), whereupon God revealed to him that he would never bring
another Flood to the earth.

According to 'Abbad b. Ya'qub al-Asadi139 -al-Muharibi-
'Uthman b. Matar140 -'Abd al-'Aziz b. 'Abd al-Ghafur"4' -his
father-the Messenger of God: Noah boarded the ark on the first
day of Rajab. He and all those with him fasted. The ark floated
with them for six months-thus, until al-Muharram. The ark an-
chored upon al-Judi on the 'Ashura Day, and Noah fasted and or-
dered all the wild and (domestic] animals with him to fast in grat-
itude to God.

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Ibn Jurayj: The up-
per story of the ark was occupied by the birds, the one in the mid-
dle by the human beings, and the lowest by the wild beasts. Its
height in the sky was thirty cubits. The ark took off from 'Ayn
Wardah' 142 on Friday, Rajab 1 oth. It anchored upon al-Judi on the
'Ashura Day. It passed by the House, which had been lifted up by
God so it would not be submerged, and circumnavigated it seven
times. It then went to the Yemen, and then returned.

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Abu ja'far (`Isa b.
Mahan) al-Razi-Qatadah: When Noah went down from the ark
on the tenth day of al-Muharram, he said to those with him: Those
of you who have been fasting should complete their fast, and those
of you who had been breaking the fast should fast. (198]

According to Bishr b. Muadh--Yazid (b. Zuray'J-Sa'id (b. Abi
'Arubahj-Qatadah: It has been mentioned to us that it-meaning
the boat-departed with them on the tenth of Rajab. It was in the
water for 15o days and came to rest upon al-Judi for a month. They
were brought down on the tenth of al-Muharram, the'Ashura Day.

According to al-Qasim-al-Husayn-Hajjaj-Abu Ma'shar-
Muhammad b. Qays: In the time of Noah, every span of land on
earth was claimed by some human being.

1139. 'Abbad b. Ya'qub died in 25o/end of 864. See Tahdhib, V, tog f.
1140. For Uthman b. Matar, see TB, XI, 277-79; Tahdhib, VII, 154 f.
1141. In Abi Hitim, III, 1, 55, lists an Abu al-Sabah 'Abd al-Ghafur b. 'Abd al-

'Aziz al-Wisiti , who may have been a son of the individual mentioned here.
1142. See El'2 , I, 789a, s. v. 'Ayn al-Warda; Yaqut, Mu'jam, III, 764; Bakri, Mu'jam,

IV, 1376, where it is described as the location of the "oven," as it is in Mugatil,
Tafsir, on Qur. 23:27.
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As I was told by Nasr b. 'Ali al-Jahdami-Nuh b. Qays-'Awn b.
Abi Shaddad: After the Flood, Noah lived another 350 years-that
is, after the 95o years he had spent among his people.1143

Ibn Ishaq, in turn, as we were told by Ibn Humayd-Salamah
(-Ibn Ishaq), said : It is assumed by the people of the Torah that
Noah lived for 348 years"" after coming down from the boat. He
continued . The total length of Noah 's life was 95o years . God then
took him unto Himself.

Shem was reportedly born to Noah ninety-eight years before the
Flood. 1141 Some of the people of the Torah say: There was no beget-
ting (in the ark). (Additional) children were born to Noah only af-
ter the Flood and after he had left the boat.

They said: Those who were with him in the boat were peo-
ple who believed in him and followed him. However, they dis-
appeared and perished , and no descendants of theirs survived. In
this world today, the children of Adam are the direct offspring of
Noah and of no other descendants of Adam , as God says : "And We
made his offspring the survivors.i1146

Before the Flood, two sons were reportedly born to Noah who
both perished. One of them was called Canaan . He continued. He
was the one who drowned in the Flood. The other was called Eber.
He died before the Flood.' 147

According to al-Harith-Ibn Sad-Hisham-his father-Abu
Salih -Ibn 'Abbas : Born to Noah were Shem , whose descen-
dants were reddish-white; Ham, whose descendants were black
with hardly any whiteness ; and Japheth, whose descendants were
reddish-brown . Canaan-the one who drowned-was called Yam
by the Arabs. He occurs in the saying: Our paternal uncle Yam
-he was balmy."4s They all had the same mother.

1143. See above, n. 1o69.
1144 . Since Genesis 8:13 says that Noah was 6o1 years old when he left the ark,

349 would have been a slightly more exact figure.
1145. According to Schatzhdhle, text, 76, trans ., 18, Lamech died forty years be-

fore the Flood , and Shem was then in his sixty-eighth year . Thus, the birth of Shem
took place io8 years before the Flood.

I146. Qur. 37:77.
1147. This statement appears to have been meant originally to indicate that the

later Canaan (Genesis 10 :6) and Eber (Genesis 1o :21) had predeceased uncles af-
ter whom they were named . On the earlier Canaan, see Mugatil , Tafsir, on Qur.

11:40.
1148. This, perhaps, is the approximate meaning of the ditty Innamd ham-
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OP

The Magians have no knowledge of the Flood .L49 They say:
Our rule continued uninterrupted since the age of Jayumart-who
they say is identical with Adam . It was inherited by consecutive
rulers to the time of Feroz b. Yazdjard b. Shahriyar . 150 They (also)
say: If (the story of the Flood ) were sound , the pedigrees of the
people would have been disrupted and their rule dissolved. Some
of them acknowledge the Flood and assume that it took place in
the clime of Babil and nearby regions , whereas the descendants of
Jayumart had their dwellings in the East , and the Flood did not
reach them.

Abu Ja'far (al-Tabari) says: The information given by God con-
cerning the Flood contradicts their statement , and what He says is
the truth : "Noah called upon Us-and surely , good are those who
respond ! 15' We delivered him and his family from the great dis-
tress and made his offspring the survivors ."' 1S2 God thus indicates
that Noah 's offspring are the survivors, and nobody else.

I have already mentioned the disagreement among people con-
cerning Jayumart . Some contradicted the Persians with respect to
his identity and traced his pedigree to Noah."

0

According to Ibn Bashshar-Ibn 'Athmab 154 -Sa'id b. Bashir"55
-Qatadah-al-Hasan-Samurah b . jundub-the Prophet, in con- [200J
nection with commenting on God's word: "And We made his off-
spring the survivors": Shem , Ham, and Japheth.

According to Bishr (b. Mu'adh)--Yazid (b. Zuray')-Said (b. Abi

'ammund Yam.
1149 . See Masudi, Murlij, 11, io5 f. For references to a limited flood allegedly

from Persian tradition, see Pingree , Thousands, 5 ff., 39 f.
1150. See text above, 1, 147 f. The insertion here of a son of Yazdjard III called

Perot is probably not explainable.
1151. This is taken to refer to God as the One Who hears prayers.
1152 . Qur. 37:75-77.
1153 . See text above, 1, 17 and 147.
1154 . For Muhammad b. KhIlid, who was called In 'Athmah after his mother

'Athmah , see Tahdhib, IX, 142 f.
1155 . Sa id b . Bashir died eighty -nine years old between 168 and 170 /784-87. See

Tahdhib, IV, 8-1o.
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'ArubahY-Qatadah, commenting on God's word: "And We made
his offspring the survivors ," as follows : All human beings are the
offspring of Noah.

According to All b. Dawud"56 -Abu Silih ('Abdallah b.
Salih`--Mu'awiyah (b. Salih)-'Ali (b. Abi Talhahj-Ibn 'Abbas,
commenting on God 's word: "And We made his offspring the sur-
vivors," as follows: Only the offspring of Noah remained.' 117

The Use of Eras

The following report of al-Zuhri and al -Shabi has been trans-
mitted from 'Ali b. Mujahidl158 -Ibn Ishaq-al-Zuhri. Also (Ibn
Ishaq-) Muhammad b. Salih"59 -al-Shabi: When Adam fell
down from Paradise and his descendants spread out, Adam 's chil-
dren established an era starting with his fall. This era continued,
until God sent Noah. Then an era starting with Noah's mission
(as prophet ) was used , until the Drowning occurred and all those
on the face of the earth perished . When Noah , his offspring, and all
those in the ark came down to earth , he divided the earth among
his sons into three parts . 160 To Shem , he gave the middle of the
earth where Jerusalem, the Nile, the Euphrates, the Tigris, the
Sayhan,161 the Jayhan (Gihon), and the Fayshan (Pishon) are lo-
cated. It extends from the Pishon to east of the Nile and from the
region from where the southwind blows to the region from where
the northwind blows. To Ham, he gave the part (of the earth) west
of the Nile and regions beyond to the region from where the west-
wind blows. The part he gave to Japheth was located at the Pishon

i 156 .Died in 272/ 886. See TB, XI, 424 f.; Tahdhib, VII, 317 (with probable mis-
prints in the dates of death); Horst , 293, n . i. See above, n. 333.

1157. The preceding three traditions appear in Tafslr, XXIII, 43 (ad Qur. 37:77).
They are out of place here and probably were inserted by Tabari as an afterthought
when he remembered them from his commentary on the Qur'anic passage.

1158.'Ali b. Mujahid died in or about 182/798. See TB, XII,1o6 f .; Tahdhib, VII,
377 f.; Sezgin, GAS, I, 312.

1159 . Muhammad b. Silih b . Dinar, an expert in the history of the Raids
(maghazi), died in 168/784-85 . See Tahdhib, IX, 225 f.

ii6o .The division of the earth in jubilees is understandably different.
1161 . In Muslim times, the names of Sayhan and Jayhan were given to two rivers

in Cilicia. See E12, II, 502 f., s. v. Djayhan . Sayhan has no known Biblical or other
literary antecedent . The reference here no doubt originated in the by then familiar
pairing of Jayhan with Sayhin. A connection with Sihon , the king of the Amorites,
is unlikely but not entirely impossible in the context.
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and regions beyond to the region from where the eastwind blows.
The eras (thereafter) were: from the Flood to the fire of

Abraham;` (from the fire of Abraham) to the mission of Joseph;
from the mission of Joseph to the mission of Moses; from the mis-
sion of Moses to the reign of Solomon; from the reign of Solomon
to the mission of Jesus, the son of Mary; and from the mission of
Jesus, the son of Mary, to when the Messenger of God was sent. [2011

These eras mentioned by al-Shabi must be those used by the
Jews, for the Muslims started the (use of an) era only with the hij-
rah. Before it, they had no era, except that the Quraysh reportedly
used the Year the Elephant for dating, while all the other Arabs
used their well-known (battle) days, such as the Day of Jabalah,
the First Kulab, and the Second Kulab."'

The Christians used the period of Alexander Dhu al-Qarnayn
(as the beginning of their era. I think they still use thatera today. 1164

The Persians used (the reigns of) their rulers for dating. As far as
I know, they now (use) the period of Yazdjard b. Shahriyar, because
he was the last of their kings to rule Babil and the East.

1162. Cf. Qur. 21:69. See Speyer, Biblische Erzlihlungen, 142-44; Schiltzinger,
io6 ff.

1163. For the famous pre-Islamic battle days see, for instance , Egbert Meyer, Der
historische Gehalt der Aiydm al-'Arab (Wiesbaden, 19701. See also E12 , II, 895,
s. v. al-fil, for the Year of the Elephant, and II, 353 f., s. Y. Djabala, for the Day of
Jabalah.

1164. Note Tabari's hesitancy with regard to the use of the Seleucid era and the
era of Yazdjard in his time.
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see In al-Mughallis

'Abdallah b.'Amr b. al 'As 52,245,313
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'Abdallah b . Buraydah b. a1-Hugayb al-
Aslami 18o

'Abdallah b . Dhakwin, Abu Zinid 284
'Abdallah b . Dinar 174
Abdallah b . Hamden , see Abu al-

Hayja'
Abdallah b . Hanbal 17, 70
Abdallah b . al-Hasan, see Abu

Shu'ayb
Abdallah b . Idris, see In Idris
Abdallah b. 'Ise b. Mahan , see 'Abdal-

lah b. Abi Ja'far
'Abdallih b . Kathir 246
'Abdallah b . Lahi'ah, see Ibn Lahi'ah
'Abdallah b . Mas'ud 75, 109 , 129, 206,

214, 219 , 221 f., 230, 250, 254,
258, 262 f., 269, 273, 275, 281,
307 f., 315, 353

'Abdallah b . al-Mubarak 199, 299
'Abdallih b . Muhammad b. 'Aqil b.

Abi 'J glib 282 f.
'Abdallah b . Murrah 315
'Abdallah b . Rifi', mawll Umm Sal-

amah 189, 212, 222, 224, 231
'Abdallah b . Salim 151 , 189 f., 210,

213, 221 , 223, 286 f.
'Abdallah b. $alih, Abu Sable 210,

213 f., 221, 223, 370
'Abdallah b . $ayyad 185
'Abdallah b. Sulayman b . aI-Ash'ath,

see Abu Bakr b. Abi Dawud
'Abdallah b. 'Omar 52 f., 75, 174 f.,

202, 217, 245 n . 482, 295
'Abdallah b. 'Uthmin b. Khuthaym

309
'Abdallah b . Wahb r82 , 198, 269,

28o f., 284 , 287, 322 , 325, 344
'Abdallah b . Yazid, see Abu 'Abd al-

Rahman
'Abdallih b . al-Zubayr 323 n. 934
'Abd al-'Aziz b . Abin 356, 365
'Abd al-'Aziz b. 'Abd al-Ghafur 367
'Abd al-'Aziz b . Hirun 104
'Abd al-'Aziz b. Muhammad al-Tabari,

Abu Muhammad 7, 107 f., 110,
r25

'Abd al-'Aziz b . Musa, see AN Rawh
'Abd al-'Aziz b . Rufay' 244
'Abd al-Ghaf it 367
'Abd al -Ghafi r b . 'Abd al-'Aziz al-

Wisiti 367 n. 1141
'Abd a! -Hamid b . 'Abd al -Ral}min a!-

Himmini 364
'Abd al -Hamid b . Bakkir al -Kala'i al-

Bayruti 23
'Abd al -Arid' 320-22
'Abd al-Jabber jal-Qidi al-Asadibidil

68
'Abd al -Jabber b. Yahyi al-Ramli 25
'Abd al-Karim b. Hawazin al -Qushayri

58
'Abd al -Latif b. 'Abd al-Mun'im al-

Harrani, Abu al -Faraj too
'Abd al -Malik b. Abi Sulayman 321
'Abd al-Malik b. 'Amr al-'Aqadi, see

Abu 'Amir
'Abd al-Malik b. Humayd b. Abi

Ghaniyyah 340, 365
'Abd al -Malik b . Marwin 198 n. 224
'Abd al -Mughith 316
'Abd al-Mun'im b . 'Abd al-Karim al-

Qushayri, Abu al-Mu;affar
58

'Abd al-Mun'im b. Idris 286 n. 760
'Abd al-Qadir al-Baghdidi 171 n. 24
'Abd a1 -Qadir al -Qurashi 47
'Abd al-Rahmin b. 'Abdallih , see al-

Mas'udi
'Abd al -Rahman b . 'Abdallah b. 'Abd

a1-Hakam 28 f., 245 nn . 487, 490,
282 f.

'Abd al -Rahman b. Abza 231
'Abd al -Rahman b . Ahmad al-Tabari

I25

'Abd al-Rabmin b. 'Awf 189 n. 177,
285 n. 748

'Abd al -Rahman b . Hujayrah, see Ibn
Hujayrah

'Abd al-Rahman b. Hurmuz al-A'raj
283 f.

'Abd al-Rahman b . Jubayr b . Nufayr
182
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'Abd al -Rabmin b . Kaysin (= Abu
Bakr al-Agamm ?) ro2

'Abd al-Rabmin b . Mahdi 201, 229,

244, 261 , 281, 315
'Abd al-Rabmin b . Mubammad b.

Ziyad, see al-Mubiribi
'Abd al-Rabmin b . Yabya 256
'Abd al -Rabmin b . Yazid al -Ansiri

283
'Abd al-Rabmin b . Zayd b. Aslam

109, 269 , 280, 287
'Abd al-Razziq b . Hammam 229, 267,

277, 290, 292, 299 , 301, 353
'Abd al-$amad b . 'Abd al-Warith 183,

202, 320
'Abd al-$amad b . Ma'gil b . Munabbih

174, 206, 208, 210, 301, 351
'Abd al-Wahhab b. 'Abd al-Majid al-

Thagafi 260, 297
'Abd al-Wibid b . Sulaym 1gg
'Abd al-Wirith b. 'Abd al-$amad b.

'Abd al -Wirith 183 n. 144
'Abd al-Warith b . Said 304
'Abdah ('Abdin) al-Marwazi 227, 251,

268, 288
'Abdah b . Sulayman 287
'Abdin b . Muhammad al-Marwazi, see

'Abdah
Abel 307-17, 324, 331, 337
Abraham 293, 302, 344, 371
Abu al-'Abbas, see Ibn al-Thallij
Abu 'Abdallah, see al -Japis
Abu 'Abd al-Rabmin 'Abdallah b.

Yazid a1 - Ma'afiri al-I;fubuli 245
Abu 'Abd al -Salim a1-Zubayr 230
Abu Abmad Muhammad b. 'Abdallih

al-Zubayri 259 f., 267, 303
Abu al-Abwag 177, 285
Abu al-'Aliyah Rufay ' b. Mihrin 279,

288, 291, 298
Abu 'Amir 'Abd al-Malik b. 'Amr

al-'Aqadi 282 f.
Abu 'Amr b . al-'Ali' 67
Abu 'Asim al-Nabil, al-Qabbik b.

Makhlad 247, 255, 267, 274, 281,
287

Abu 'Awinah al-Waddah 211, 227
Abu al-Azhar, see al-Mubirak b.

Mujahid
Abu Bakr (b. 'Abdallih) 217, 268, 270
Abu Bakr b. 'Abdallah, see Ibn Abi

Maryam
Abu Bakr b. Abi Diwud (Sulaymin b.

al-Ash'ath) al-Sijistani 24, 29 f.
58, 59 f., 69, 110, 124

Abu Bakr b. Abi Himid 69, 123
Abu Bakr b. 'Ayyish 77, 176 f., 188,

212, 222 f., 230
Abu Bakr b. DAwud al-Zihiri, see

Muhammad b. Diwud
Abu Bakr al-Duri 92
Abu Bakr b. al-Jawiligi 43 f.
Abu Bakr al-Khuwirizmi (Muhammad

b. al-'Abbas al-Tabarkhazi) 13, 40
Abu Bakr al-Marrudhi (Abmad b.

Muhammad b. al-Hajjaj) 72, 74
Abu Bakr b. Mujahid, see Ibn Mujihid
Abu Bakr al-Qaffil, see al-Qaffil
Abu Bakr b. Sahl al-Dinawari 79
Abu Bakr (al-$iddiq) 63, 87, 90-92,

129
Abu Bishr, Ja'far b. Iyis 211, 237, 330
Abu Qamrah, Anas b. 'Iyid r8o
Abu Diwud (Sulayman b. al-Ash'ath)

al-Sijistini 24, S9, 71, 197 n. 218
Abu Dawud, Sulayman b. Diwud al-

Tayalisi 259, 331, 353
Abu Dharr al-Ghifiri 231 f., 323, 344
Abu al-Quba, Muslim b. $ubayh 201,

203, 219
Abu al-Faraj, see Ibn al-Thallij
Abu al-Faraj b. Abi al-'Abbas al-Isfa-

hani 35. See also the following
Abu al-Faraj al-Iyfahani 24, 35, 48, 135
Abu al-Fath, see Mubammad b.

Abmad al-Hif1;
Abu al-Fidi' 70, 137
Abu Ghiyith al-Ja'fari 98
Abu al-Hajjaj, see Mujihid b. Jabr
Abu Hammam, al-Walid b. Shuja' al-

Sakuni 291, 292 n. 790, 295 f.,

303
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Abu Hamzah, Muhammad . b. May-
mun al-Sukkari z86

Abu Hanifah 61, 66 f., 9o, 102. Hana-
fite(s) 46, 173 n. 28

Abu al-Hasan b . al-Munajjim, see
Abmad b. Yabyi b. 'Ali

Abu Hishim, Ismail b . Kathir 201-3
Abu FIa$m, 'Uthmin b. 'Agim 176 f.,

259 f.
Abu Ijitim al -Rizi 24, 26
Abu Hitim al-Sijistini 42, 45, 58, 79
Abu al-Hayji', 'Abdallih b. Hamdin

38
Abu Hizim, Salamah b . Dinir 179 f.
Abu Hishim al-Rifii, Muhammad b.

Yazid 173, 176, 192
Abu Hudhayfah, Mimi b. Masud 274
Abu Hurayrah 67, 176 f., 184, 189,

191, 197 , 212, 222 , 224, 230 f.,
265 f., 283-87, 327, 331

Abu ldris al-Khawlini 323 , 325, 344
Abu Isbiq ('Amr b. 'Abdallih) al-Ham-

din! 245, 316
Abu Isbiq b . al-Fall b. I;layyin al-

Hulwini 122
Abu Isbiq al-Shirizi 64
Abu Jabirah x8 r
Abu Ja'far, see al-Tabari
Abu al-Jamiihir, see Muhammad b.

'Abd al-Rabmin
Abu Kathirah Rufay' 245
Abu Khilid, see Sulaymin b. Hayyin
Abu Khilid al-Wilibi 177, 260
Abu Kudaynah, Yabya b. al-Muhallab

285
Abu Kurayb, Muhammad b. al-'A1a'

18, 20 f., 30, 176 f ., 180, 205, 227
n. 399, 244, 246, 252, 258, 261,
264, 266, 269, 285 -87, 302, 305,
364

Abu Lubibah b. 'Abd al -Mundhir al-
AnSiri 283

Abu Milik (Ghazwin al-Ghifiri) 2o6,

214, 219, 221 f., 250, 254, 258,
262 f., 269, 273, 275, 281, 307

Abu Ma 'mar, see $ilib b. Harb
Abu Ma 'shar, see Ziyid b. Kulayb

Abu Ma'shar, Najib b. 'Abd al-
Rabman 6 , 210, 213 , 221, 223,

278, 367
Abu Mikhnaf 53
Abu Mu 'adh, al -Fad1 b. Khalid 227,

251
Abu Mu 'awiyah, Muhammad b.

Khizim al-Qarir 177, 205, 315
Abu aI-Mughirah 313
Abu Muhammad (authority of Hu-

shaym) 363
Abu al -Muhassin (Mubsin) al-Muhar-

rir 39
Abu Mujilid (Abroad b. al-l;iusayn) al-

Qarir 68, 121
Abu Musa al-Ash'ari 260, 297
Abu al-Muthanni, see Abmad b.

Ya'qub
Abu Nadrah , al-Mundhir b. Malik

al-'Abdi al-'Awqi 176
Abu Nahik, Uthmin b. Nahik 364
Abu Na$r (Muhammad b. Abmad al-

Khallil ?1181, 256
Abu Nu 'aym, see 'Omar b. $ubb
Abu Nu'aym, al-Fall b. Dukayn 175,

18o
Abu Nu'aym al-Igfahini 217 n. 344
Abu al-Qasim al-Azhari 62
Abu Qilabah 53
Abu Qubays, see Mecca
Abu RA' 355 n. 1074
Abu Rawb, 'Abd al-'Aziz b. Musa al-

Himgi 24
Abu Rawq, 'Atiyyah b. al-Hirith 211,

227, 252 , 258, 261 , 264, 266, 269,

356
Abu Razin al-'Aqili 204, 206 f.
Abu Sa 'd (Sa'id b . al-Marzubin) al-Baq-

qal 188 , 212, 222 f., 230
Abu Sa'id 176
Abu Said (Abmad b. Muhammad b.

Ziyid) al-A'ribi 79
Abu Sa 'id 'Amr b. Muhammad b.

Yahyi al-Dinawari 52
Abu Sa'id al-Baggal, see Abu Sa'd
Abu Said (Isma'il b. Ibrahim) al-

Yabmadi 255
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Abu Said 'Umar b. Abmad at-
Dinawari 52, 83

Abu Said 'Uthman b. Abmad al-
Dinawari 52

Abu Said b. Yunus, see Ibn Yunus
Abu Salantah (= Musa b. Isma'il al-

Tabudhaki ) 205, 328 . See also
Musa b . Ismail

Abu Salamah b. 'Abd al-Rabman b.
'Awf x89,265,285-87,327

Abu $ilib, see 'Abdallah b. $alib
Abu $alib in the chain al-Suddi-Abu

$alib-Ibn 'Abbas: 206, 214, 219,
221 f., 250, 254, 258 , 262 f., 269,

273, 275, 281, 307 ; in the chain
al-Kalbi-Abu $alib-Ibn 'Abbas:

290 f., 293, 297, 303, 314, 324,
331, 333 f., 336, 340, 344, 348,
355, 358, 362, 365 f., 368; in the
chain al-A'mash-Abu $ilib-
Ka'b 173, 211, 227; in the chains
al-A'mash (also 'A$im or Abu
Hain)-Abu $ilib-Abu
Hurayrah 265, 327 (also 184 or
176 f.). The separation of the Abu
$alib of the first two chains as
Badham from that of the last two
chains as Dhakwin seems du-
bious at best . "Abu $allb" is no
doubt a fictitious character.

Abu Salim 18o n. I16
Abu Shamah (Shihib al -din Ismail)

141
Abu Shu'ayb, 'Abdallah b. al-Hasan 65
Abu Shurabbil al-Him$i 24
Abu Sinan (Dirar b. Murrah) al-

Shaybani 217
Abu Sulaymin, 'Ali b. Sulayman 322,

325, 344
Abu Taghlib b. Nair al -dawlah 133
Abu al-Tayyab, Yazid b. Humayd 179
Abu al-Tayyib al-Jurjani 122
Abu Tha'labah al -Khushani 182 f.
Abu Thawr, Ibrahim b . Khalid 71, 102
Abu al-Tufayl, 'Amir b . Wa$ilah 244
Abu 'Ubayd al-Qisim b . Sallam 95-

97, 292 n . 791, 364

Abu Umamah (= $udayy b. 'Ajlin al-
Bihili ?) 323

Abu'Umar al-Zihid, Ghulam Tha'lab
46, 1o8

Abu 'Uthmin al-Nahdi 262
Abu Yabya Ba'i' al-Qatt (= al-Qattit 1)

292, 295 f., 303
Abu Yabya b. al-wazir Ibn Khigan

21 f., 36
Abu al-Yagzan, 'Ammar b. Muham-

mad 175
Abu Yusuf (Ya'qub b. Muhammad)

102,173
Abu al-Zabir, Muhammad b. Muslim

295
Abn 7abyan, I3iusayn b. Jundub 200,

203, 218 f.
Abu Zur'ah, Wahballih b. Rashid 29,

283
Abushil (= Methushael) 338, 346 n.

1035
'Ad 237
Adah 338
Adam 132, 184-86, 188-90,213 f.,

217, 223-25, 233, 241, 253, 255-
311, 313-40, 342-44, 346 f., 351-
54, 362, 364, 366-70

Adam b. Abi lyis 195, 265, 327
al-Adam-1, see al-Husayn b. Yazid;

Muhammad b. Yazid
'Adan, see Eden
'Adan ('Adab) bint Enoch 337 f., See

also Edna, Edni
Adanah,see Hadanah
'Adna bint 'Azra'il 346. See also Edna,

Edni
Afrawak (Fravak) b. Siyamak 325 f.
AM hint Siyamak 325
al-Aftas, see Salim
Aghani, see Abu al-Faraj al-1$fahani
Abroad b. 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al-Rabim

al-Barqi, see Ibn 'Abd al-Rabim
Abmad b. 'Abd al-Rahmin b. Wahb

182, 322, 325, 344
Abmad b. 'Abdun (Ibn Hashir) 92
Abmad b. Abi Khaythamah 254, 339
Abmad b. 'Ali (b.) al-Bads Ioo
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Abmad b. 'Ali b. Bayghj(jr (Ibn al-
Ikhshed) no

Abmad b. 'Ali b. Nab 119
Alimad b . Faraj, Abu 'Utbah 25
Abmad b. Hammed al-Dawlabi 17 f.
Ahmad b. lianbal (Ahmad b. Muham-

mad), see lbn Hanbal
Abmad b. Ibrahim b . Kathir al-

Dawraqi 26o n. 578
Abmad b. Ibrahim b . Shadhin al-

Bazzir loo
Ahmad b. 'Ise al'Alawi 48
Abmad b. 'Ise al-Rizi, Abu 'Abdallah

102

Abmad b. Ishaq al-Ahwaz1259 f., 267,
303

Abmad b. Ishaq b. al-Buhlu146 f.
Abmad b. Kamil, Abu Bakr, see Ibn

Kimil
Abmad b. Mani' 30
Ahmad b. al-Migdam, Abu al-Ash'ath

20, 333
Abmad b. Muhammad b. Abi Bakr al-

Wasiti loo
Alimad b. Muhammad b. Habib al-

psi 181 , 198, 304
Abmad b. Muhammad b. al-Hasan al-

Isbahani, Abu'All 23
Abmad b. Muhammad b. Ise 215 n.

334
Abmad b. Muhammad b. Rustam, see

al-Rustami
Abmad b. Muhammad b. Ziyad, see

Abu Said b. al-A'rabi
Abmad b. Musa b . al 'Abbas, Abu

Bakr, see Ibn Mujahid
Abmad b. Thabit al-Razi 6
Ahmad b . 'Uthman, Abu al-Jawza' 20
Abmad b. Yabya b. 'All b. Yabya b.

Abi Mansur, Abu al-Hasan Ibn al-
Munajjim 65 f.

Abmad b. Ya'qub, Abu al-Muthanni
(= al-Hasan b . al-Muthanna 1)
140

Abmad b. Yusuf al-Tha'labi (al-Tagh-
libi) 96 f.

Abmad b. Zuhayr, see Abmad b. Abi
Khaythamah

al-Ahwazi, see Abmad b. Ishaq
'A'ishah 75,5,140, 355
al-'Ajjaj 12
Ajwab (Ajrab) b. Siyamak 325
al-Akhfash , Abu al-Hasan IIo
al-'Ala' b . al-Musayyab 209
al-A'lam, see Ibn Salih
Alexander Dhu al -Qamayn 371
Alexandria 181, 283 n. 730
'All, see'Ali b. Sahl
'Ali b. Abi Talbah 215, 370
'All b. Abi Talib 59-63, 87, 91-93,

119, 130, 173 n. 37, 235, 244 f•,
260, 291 , 316. 'Alid(s), Shi'ah 1i,

13, 26, 48, 56, 60-63, 90, 92 f.,
99, 102, 123, 127

'Ali b. Abmad b. al-Hasan al-'fill 7
'Ali b. Dawud (al-Qantari ) 214, 370
'Ali b. Hamzah, see al-Kisa'i
'Ali b. Harb 332
'All b. al-Hasan (b. 'Abdawayh al-

Khazzaz 1) 256, 267
'All b. al -Hasan b . Shaqiq 198 f., 286
'Ali b. al-Haytham 211, 227, 356
'All b. 'Imran 8
'Ali b. 'Ise (al-wazir) 50, 73
'All b. Ma'bad 282 ,
'Ali b. Mihran 18
'All b. Muhammad b. 'Abd al-Malik,

see In Abi al-Shawarib
'All b. Muhammad al-'Adawi, Abu al-

Hasan, see al -Shimshati
'Ali b. Muhammad b. 'All'an al-Har-

rani 37
'Ali b. Mujahid 370
'Ali b. Rabban, see al-Tabari
'Ali b. Rabi'ah 244
'Ali b. Sahl al-Ramli 25 , 174, 197, 230,

262 n. 6o1
'Ali b. Siraj, Abu al-Hasan 27, 46
'Ali b. Sulayman, see Abu Sulayman
'Ali b. Thabit al-Jazari 364
'Ali b. 'Ubaydallah al-Simsimi 32
'Ali b. Zayd b. 'Abdallah b. Abi
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Mulaykah b . Jud'an 176, 291, 328,

357, 360
'Alid(s ), see 'All b. All Talib
'Alqamah b . Qays al-Nakha'i 285
al-A'mash (Sulayman b. Mihran) 173,

177, 200 f ., 205, 207, 211, 217-

19, 227, 261, 265 , 286, 305, 315,

327, 365
Amat al-Mughith 316
'Amir b . Wasilah, see Abu al -Tufayl

'Ammar b . al-I3asan 268 , 272, 279,
288, 291, 296

'Ammar b . Muhammad, see Abu al-
Yaq;an

Amorites 370 n. 1161
'Amr b . 'Abdallah al-Hamdani, see

Abu Isbaq
'Amr b . Abi Qays 306
'Amr b. Abi Salamah al-Tinnisi 179
'Amr b. 'Ali b. Bab r al-Fallas 290
'Amr b. al= As 245 n. 490
'Amr b . Dinar 285
'Amr b . Hammad 206 , 214, 219,

221 f., 250, 254, 258 , 262 f., 269,

273, 275 , 281, 307, 322
'Amr b. Shara)}il, see al-Sha'bi
'Amr (b . Shu'ayb t) 314
'Amr b . Shurabbil b. Said b . Sa'd b.

'Ubadah 282 f.
'Amr b . Thabit b . Abi Khalid al-Walibi

260
Amul 10-13, 16, 127

'Amzurah bint Barakil b . Mehujael (_
'Emzara bint Rake'el) 346 n. 1035,

347
Anak, see Og
Anas b. 'Iyad , see Abu Qamrah
Anas b . Malik 175 , 177-79, 288 n.

773
al-'Anbari, see al-'Abbas b. 'Abd

al-'A;im ; Yabya b . Kathir
'Anbasah b. Said b . al-Qurays 226,

260 (t)
Angel of Death 257, 328-30
al-Ansar 181
Antioch(ian era) 184 n. 148

Anushil 338 n. 999
Aphrem (Ephraim Syrus ) 312 n. 882,

31S n. 895
al-'Aqadi, see Abu 'Amin; Bishr b.

Mu'adh
Arabian Nights 41
'Arafah, 'Arafat, see Mecca
al-A'raj , see 'Abd al-Raliman b.

Hurmuz
Aramaic, Mandaic, Nabataean, Syriac

45 f., 209 n . 300, 237, 274, 312
nn. 877 , 878, 324, 335 n. 983, 366
n. 1137

Ararat , see al-Judi
'Arba, see'Adna
'Arib 38, 112
Aristotle, Aristotelian 121, 159
Arpakhshad 364 n. 1132
Artah b. al-Mundhir 208
Asad b . 'Amr 287
al-ASamm , see 'Abd al-Ragman b.

Kaysan
Asbit b . Nasr 206 , 214, 219 , 221 f.,

250, 254, 258, 262 f ., 269, 273,
275, 281 , 307, 322

al-A'sha 172
al-'Asharah al-Mubashsharah 128, 130
al-Ash'ari, see Abu Musa
al-Ash'ari ('All b. Isma 'il) 76, Io2
Ashut 317, 337 f.
'ASim b. Abi al -Najjud Bahdalah 183,

184 n. 147, 244
'ASim b . Kulayb 267
'Asgalan 26
'Ati' b. Abi Raba)a 209 f., 214, 222 f.,

293
'Ati' b. al-Sa'ib 190 , 199, 201, 219,

290, 306
Athati 317
'Athmah, see Ibn'Athmah
'Aththam b. 'Ali 177
'Atiyyah b . al-Harith, see Abu Rawq
'Atiyyah b . Sa'd b . Junidah 215, 246,

313, 329
'Awf (b. Abi Jamilah ) al-A'rabi 260,

297, 313
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'Awn b. 'Abdallah b. 'Utbah 210
'Awn b. Abi Shaddad 355, 368
Awrash b. Siyamak 325
Awrashi bint Siyamak 325
al-Awzi'i 23, 47, 66, 102 f., 178 f.
Ayad 317
Ayanhad 344 n. 1026
'Ayn Wardah 366 n. 1137, 367
Ayyub b. 'Abdallih al-Fihri

(al-'Amiri ?) 230
Ayyub b. 'Abdallah b. Mu/ikraz 230

n. 421
Ayyub b. Ishaq b. lbrihim 25
Ayyub b. Khalid 189, 212, 222, 224,

231
Ayyub al-Sakhtiyani 53
Ayyub b. Suwayd 178
Ayyub b. Ziyed 198
'Azizil 254
Atdahak, see al-Qabbak
al-Azhari, see Abu al-Qisim
al-Azhari (Abu Manyur Muhammad b.

Ahmad) 6o
al-'Aziz (Fatimid) 141
al-'Azizi, see al-'Abbas b. al-Hasan
'Azra'il b. Abushil b. Enoch 346
al-Azraq, see Ishaq b. Yusuf; Salamah

b. al-Fall
'Azure, see Hazurah

B

(al-Harashi) Square 33; al-
Mukharrim 33, io7; Round City
32; al-Ruyafah 8o; al-Sham-
masiyyah 32, 96; Shari' 'Abd al-
$amad 7; Suq al-'ARash 7, 33, 43,
77, 110, Suq Yahya 96; Suwayqat
Abi 'Ubaydallah 71 Tigris Bridge
96; Ya'qub Square 32 f.

Bahr b. Nasr 284
Bahshal (Aslam b. Sahl) 181 n. 133
Ba'i' al-Qatt, see Abu Yahya
Bakjiir iio
al-Bakgi 367 n.
al-Balad 49
Balagh 317
al-Bal'ami 138
Banin 317

1142

Bagarda, see Qarda
al-Bagarji, see Ibrahim b. Makhlad;

Makhlad b. ja'far
al-Baqiyyah b. al-Walid 24 f.
al-Baradini Ioo n. 344b
Barikil b. Mehujael (Rike'e1) 326,

336 f., 342, 347
Barakna bint Darmasil b . Mehujael

Baraka bint Rasuyal) 343
Baraq 317
Barasb b. Siyamak 325
al-Barbahari (al-Hasan b. 'Ali b.

Khalaf) 72
Barjisiye 237
al-Barqi, see Ibn 'Abd al-Rabim
Bashir b . al-Muhajir 18o
al-Bagrah, Bayran( s) 19 f., 25 , 30, 45,

53, 76, 87, 95, 109, 179 n. 101,
204 n . 265, 245 n. 483

Batanush (Bath Anosh, Betenos,
Bitenosh, Qinush) 346 n. 1035,

347
al-Basin, see Muslim
Biwandids II
Bawdh, see Nudh
Biwil b. Mehujael 346
al-Bayadi (Abu'All Muhammad b. 'Ise ?)

Babil, Babylonia 292 n. 793, 318,
341, 345, 350, 371

al-Bidi, see Ahmad b. 'All
Bidham/n, Abu $alib, mawla Umm

Hani ' 173 n. 37, and see Abu
Will

Badr 198 n. 224, 25o n. 511
Baghdad i1, 14, r6, 19, and General

Introduction, passim. Bab al-Taq
66; Baradin Bridge 32 f.; Bridge of
Ibn'Afif (?) 107 n. 369; al-Karkh
72; Khurisin Gate 32; al-Khursi

325,

73
Bayrut (Beirut) 23, r78 n. 98
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Bewarasb 344 f., 348, 350, 354• See
also al-Qal, b, k

al-Biruni 184 n. 148, 185 n . 149, 298
nn. 808 , 809, 350 nn. 1051, 1052

al-Birzali 74, 92
Bishr b. Mu'adh al-'Aqadi 20, 30, 193,

246, 251, 268, 270, 274, 302, 356,
365, 367, 369

Bishr b. 'Umirah 252, 258, 261, 264,
266,269

Black Stone, see Mecca
Budasb (Bodhisattva) 345 P. 1030
Buddha 291 n. 788
BUdh, see Nudh
Buhay1292
Bukayr b. al-Akhnas 217
Bukhara 238 n. 459
al-Bukhari passim
Bukht Nasir (Nassar) 352
al-Bunani, see Thabit b. Aslam
Bundahishn 325 n. 941, 344 nn. 1024,

1026, 349 n. 1045, 351 n. 1056
Bundar, see Ibn Bashshir
Buraydah b. al-Husayb 18o

C

Cain 307-17, 331, 335, 337-41, 343,
346 f., 366

Canaan 368
Caspian Sea 11
Ceylon, see Sarandib
Charakene, see Maysan
Chinese 238 n. 459
Christianity, Christian(s), people of

the Gospel 45, 50, 77, 105, 159,
163, 184 f., 193, 2o8 n. 294, 292,
366 n. 1137, 371. Apostles 357 f.)
Book of Adam and Eve 303 n.
833; Luke 358 n. logo; Revela-
tion 77. See also Greek(s); Jesus;
Schatzhohle

Cilicia 370 n. 1161
Coptic 45
Ctesiphon, see al-Mada'in

D

395

Dadhi bint Siyamak 325
al-Qabbak (Atdahak ) 344 n. 1024,

350, 351 n. 1056 , 352, 354 n.
1063

al-Qalal}ak b . Makhlad, see Abu 'ASim
al-Nabil

al-Qalibak b . Muzaliim 109, 205, 209-
11, 227 , 251-53 , 258, 261, 264,
266, 269, 356

Dahna('), al-Dahnaj, Dahna 290-92,

3o6
Dallawayh, see Ziyid b. Ayyub
Damascus 9, 26
Qamrah b . Habib al-liims! 208
Qamrah b. Rabi 'ah al-Ramli 25 f.
Danel 346 n. 1031
al-Dan! 20, 94
Darabis 317
David 328-31
al-Dawlabi, see Alimad b. Hammad
al-Dawragi, see Abmad b. Ibrahim;

Ya'q(ib b. Ibrahim
al-Dawsi , see In Abi Dhubab
Dawud b . Abi al-Furst 339
Dawud b. Abi Hind 265, 327
Dawud b . 'Ali al-Isfahani (al-7ahiri)

52, 68 f., 120-22

Dawud b. al-Husayn al-Umawi 320
Dayr al-jamajim 206 n. 279
al-Dhahabi passim
Dhakwan, See Abu Salib
Dhit al-rigs' 86
Dhu al-Qamayn, see Alexander
Dinah bint Barakil 326, 336, 337 n.

992
Dinawar 73
al-Dinawari , see Abu Bakr b. Sahli

Abu Sa'id'Amr; Abu Sa'id'Umar;
Abu Sa'id 'Uthmin

al-Dinawarl(Abu Hanifah ) 171 n. 24,
238 n . 459, 344 nn . 1024-26

Dioscurides 51
Qirar b. Murrah al-Shaybani, see Abu

Sinan
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Dis b . Siyamak 325
Dunbawand (Danbawand, Damawend)

318, 342, 350
al-Duri, see al-'Abbas b. Muhammad,

Abu Bakr al-Dud

E

Eber 368
Eden, 'Adan, Garden of Eden 291 n.

788, 312, 314
Edna , Edni 337 n. 998 , 346 n. 1031.

See also Adan, Adinah, 'Adni,
Hadanah

Egypt, Egyptian(s) 8, 14, 21, 23, 26-

31, 34, 46, 64 , 102, 124, 178 n.
93, 245 n. 485, 282 n. 712

'Emzara, seeAmzurah
Enoch (= Idris ) 336-38, 340, 343-46,

354, 358 n. Io88 . Book of Enoch

337 n. 998
Enosh, Yanish 326, 335 f•, 338 n. 999
Ephraim Syrus , see Aphrem
Ethiopic 45, 192 n. 194
Euphrates 43, 370
Eve 132, 273-81 , 287 f., 290-92, 294,

296, 298 n . 811, 299 f ., 302-4,

309 f•, 314, 316-18 , 320-22, 324,

327, 333 1., 363

F

al-Fall b. Dukayn, see Abu Nu'aym
al-Fadl b . Ja'far b . al-Furst 43, 52
al-Fad1 b . Khalid, see Abu Mu'adh
Fa'id, mawla Ibn Abi Rafi' 355
al-Farghani (Abu Muhammad 'Abdal-

lah b. Ahmad ) 7 f., 22 , 32, 36, 38,

Feshdadh, see Oshahanj
Firdawsi 163, 344 n. 1024, 345 n.

1028, 348 n. 1044, 349 n. 1045,
350 n. 1053

al-Firyibi, see Ubaydallah b.
Muhammad

Fitr b. Khalifah 177
Fravik, see Afrawak
al-Fudayl b. Sulayman 179, 189
Fustat, Mosque of 'Amr 28 f., 124

G

Gabriel 75, 232, 234, 237 f., 240 f.,

258, 298 , 322, 324, 333
Gayomart , see Jayumart
Ghadir Khumm 91-93, 123 f.
Ghalib b . Ghallab 209 , 214, 222 f.
Ghazwan al -Ghifari, see Abu Malik
Ghiyath b . Ibrahim 316
Ghulim Tha 'lab, see Abu 'Umar al-

Zahid
Ghundar, see Muhammad b. Ja'far
Gihon , see Jayhan
Gog and Magog, see Yijuj
Gower b . Japhet b . Noah 186, 318
Gordyaia , Gordyene 366 n. 1137
Greek(s), Rum 46 , 49, 133 , 184, 366 n.

1137 . Septuagint 346 n. 1034

H

Habib b. Abi Thabit 305
Habil, see Abel
Habtah 173 n. 28
Hadanah, Adinah 346 . See also Edna,

Edni
Hadaz 317
al-Hadrami 208 f. (:M . b. 'Al. b. Su., d.

64, 78 f., 89, 95 f., 101, Io6 f., 297 ?)
112, 114, 126, 128 f., 131, 139 Haft' b. Ghiyath 209

al-Farra' (Yahya b. Ziyad) 45, 110 Haft' b. 'Umar 29
Fars 318, 326, 345 al-Hajjaj b. (al-)Minhal 190, 204, 211,
Fitimid(s) 141 227, 291
Fayshan 370 Hajjaj b. Muhammad 189, 192, 207,
Feroz b. Yazdjard 369 212, 222, 224, 232, 246, 250 f.,
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268, 270, 278, 287 , 309, 357, 365,
367

al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf 171, 326
lijji Khalifah 10, 70, 82, 94, 115, 126,

. 134, 138
al-Hakam b. 'Utaybah 340, 365
Hakkim b . Salm al-Rani 226, 306

Ham 347, 357 f., 360, 365 f., 368-70
Hamadhin 73
al-Hamadhini (Muhammad b. 'Abd al-

Malik) ;8, 72, 139
Hamdanids 38
Hammad b . Abi Sulayman Muslim

173, 190 (f)
Hammad b . Salamah b. Dinar 190 (l),

204, 230, 262, 291 , 328, 332
Hammam b . Munabbih 35311. 1059
Hammam b. Yahya 353
Hamzah (b. Habib) 96
Hamzah al-I$fahani 184 n. 148, 349 n.

1045
Hanafite (s), see Abu Hanifah
Hanbalite (s), see In lianbal
Hannad b . al-Sari 18, 20, 176 f., 188,

212, 222 f ., 230, 315

al-Harith (= Iblis) 252 , 32o n. 916,
321 f.

al-Harith b. 'Abd al -Rabman, see Ibn
Abi Dhubib

al-Harith b. Muhammad b. Abi
Usimah 247, 287, 290 f., 297,

303, 314, 324, 331, 333 f., 336,
340, 344, 348, 355 f., 358, 362,
364-66, 368

al-Harizi, see Ibrahim b. Ya'qub al-
Juzajani

Harrin 363 n. 1119
al-Harrini, see 'Abd al-Latif b . 'Abd al-

Mun'im
Harlin b.'Abd al-'Aziz, Abu'Ali too,

to6 f.
Harlin al-Rashid 211 n. 316
al-Hasan b .'Abdal-'Azizal -Hashimi 80
al-Hasan (b. Abi al-klasan ) al-Bagri 90,

109, 176 n. 69, 268, 270, 271 n.

654, 302 ( f), 314, 316 , 320, 322,
332, 357, 363, 369

al-Hasan b. 'Ali al-Ahwazi, Abu 'Ali

47, 97
al-Hasan b . 'Arafah 175, 364 f.
Hasan b. 'Atiyyah b . Najih 286, 302
al-Hasan b. 'Atiyyah b. Sa'd b . Junidah

215, 246, 313, 329
al-Hasan b. Bilil 25, 230, 262

al-Hasan b. Dhakwin 332
al-Hasan b. Dinar 360
al-Hasan b. Hamzah al -Amuli 119
al-Hasan b . al-I;Iusayn b. 'Ali, see al-

$awwaf
al-Hasan b . Musa al-Ashyab 247, 287
al-Hasan b. al-Muthanni (= Abu al-

Muthanna Abmad b . Ya'qub l)
140

al-Hasan b. al-$abbah 52
al-Hasan b . Sa'd 267
al-Hasan b. 'Umarah 299
al-Hasan b . Yahya al-Jurjani 229, 267,

277, 290, 292 f., 301, 353

al-Hashimi ('Ali b. Sulayman) 184 n.
148

Hishimites 295
Hawwi ', see Eve
Haydn 317
Hayyan b. 'Ubaydallih 205
Hazurah, Hazura, 'Aznra 317, 324, 335
Hebrew , see Jews
Herodotus 139
Hibat Allah, see Seth
al-Hijaz 31
al-Himmani, see 'Abd al-Hamid;

Yahyi b. 'Abd al-Hamid
Himg 24 f., 215 n. 334
Hira', see Mecca
Hishim b . 'Abd al-Malik 306 n. 855
Hishim b . al-Hakam 76
Hishim b. Hassan 292
Hisham b. Muhammad b. al-Si'ib al-

Kalbi 110, 290 f., 293, 297, 303,
314, 324, 326, 331 , 333 f., 336,
340 f., 344 f., 348, 352, 355, 358,
362, 363 n. 1120, 365 f., 368

Hisma 363
Hoshank Pfahdidh, see Oshahanj

Hud 237 n. 456
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Hudhayfah b. al-Yaman 242
IHudud al= alam 291 n. 788, 292 n. 792
al-liulwani, see Abu Ishaq b. al-Fall
Humayd b . Mas'adah 20
Hurqus b . Zuhayr 123.
al-Hurqusiyyah 123 f.
al-Husayn b. 'Ali, see al-$uda'i
al-Husayn b . Dawud Sunayd 192,

207 f., 246, 25o f., 256, 268, 270,
278, 287, 309, 357, 364 f., 367

al-Husayn b . al-Faraj 227, 251
al-Husayn b. al-Hasan b . Muhammad

b. al-Hasan b. 'Atiyyah 215, 246,

313, 329
al-Husayn b. Hubaysh, Abu al-Qisim

52, 120
Husayn b . jundub, see Abu 7abyan
al-Husayn b . Muhammad b. Bahram

304
al-Husayn b . Wagid al -Khurasani al-

Marwazi 300, 364
al-Husayn b . Yazid, see al-Qattan, al-

Sabi l
al-Husayn b . Yazid al-Adami 285
Hushaym b . Bashir 256, 363
al-Husri 40
Huyyay b. 'Abdallah 245

I

Iblis, Satan, Satans 84 f., 132, ,88,
223 f., 249-59, 261-66 , 272 f.,
275-81 , 292, 299 f., 303, 311, 316
n. 901, 320-22, 334 f., 337, 340,
342 f., 34S 349-51, 360. See also
al-Harith

Ibn 'Abbas, see 'Abdallah
In 'Abd al -AU, see Y(mus
In 'Abd al-Barr passim
Ibn 'Abd al-Hakam 28 , 124. See also

'Abd al-Rahman b . 'Abdallah;
Muhammad b. 'Abdallah ; Sa'd b.
'Abdallah , Yunus b . 'Abdallah

Ibn 'Abd al -Rahim al -Barqi, Abmad
and Muhammad 179 f.

Ibn Abi 'Ada , Muhammad b. Ibrahim
al-Qasmali 200 , 218, 26o, 297

Ibn Abi 'Arubah, see Sa'id
In Abi 'Awn 40
lbn Abi Bazzah, see al-Qasim
lbn Abi Dhubab al-Dawsi, al-Harith b.

'Abd al-Rahman 265, 327
Ibn Abi al-Furat, see Dawud
lbn Abi Ghaniyyah, Yal. ya b. 'Abd al-

Malik b. Humayd 340, 365
Ibn Abi al -Hadid 13, 74
Ibn Abi Hafsah, see Salim
Ibn Abi Hatim al-Rani 24 and passim
Ibn AN Khaythamah , see Abmad
Ibn Abi Layla, see Muhammad b. 'Abd

al-Rahman
In Abi Mansur, see Muhammad
lbn Abi Maryam, Abu Bakr b. 'Abdal-

lah 217 n. 350
In Abi Maryam, Said b. al-Hakam

180, 355
In Abi Mulaykah, see 'Ali b. Zayd
Ibn Abi Na^ib , see'Abdallah
Ibn Abi Rabi 'ah, see Ibrahim b. 'Abd

al-Rahman
Ibn AN al -Shawarib, 'All b. Muham-

mad 245 n. 483
Ibn Abi al-Shawarib, Muhammad b.

'Abd al-Malik 245
Ibn Abi Tayyi' 141
In Abi Unaysah , see Zayd
Ibn AN Usamah, see al-Harith b.

Muhammad
Ibn Abi Ya'la 21, 70, 72
Ibn AN Za'idah, Yabya b . Zakariyya'

246
In Abi al-Zarga ', see Zayd
In AN Zinad, 'Abd al-Rahman b.

'Abdallah b . Dhakwan 284
Ibn Abza , see 'Abd al-Rahman
Ibn al-Akhdar, see Muhammad b.

'Omar al -Diwudi
Ibn 'Allan al-Harrani, see 'Ali b.

Muhammad
Ibn'Amir )'Abdallah b. 'Amin) 58
Ibn al-A'rabi , see Abu Said
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Ibn 'Asakir 9, 24, 83, and passim
Ibn 'Askar, see Muhammad b. Sahl
Ibn al-Athir ('Izz al-din ) 58, 70, 74, 77,

136 f., 158 f., 184 n . 148, 232 n.

436, 344 n. 1026 , 345 n. 1029
Ibn al-Athir (Maid al -din) 189 n. 174,

276 n. 677
Ibn 'Athmah , Muhammad b . Khalid

369
Ibn 'Atiyyah , see al-Hasan
Ibn 'Ayyash, see Abu Bakr
Ibn Ayyub al-Qattan, Muhammad b.

'Abdallah b. Muhammad 62
Ibn al -Bads, see Abmad b. 'Ali
Ibn Balawayh 30
Ibn al-Barqi , see Ibn 'Abd al-Rahim
Ibn Bashshir, Abu Bakr Muhammad

b. Bashshar Bundar 16 , 20 f., 30,
110, 174 f., 201, 219, 229, 244,
26o f., 282 f ., 297, 313 , 315, 320,
330, 353, 369

Ibn Battah 75
Ibn Bazi ', see Muhammad b. 'Abdallah
Ibn al-Buhlul, see Ahlnad b. Ishaq;

Muhammad b. Abmad b. Ishaq
Ibn Bukayr, see Yunus
Ibn al-Dal, see Murtada
Ibn Durayd 79
Ibn Farhun 125 n. 428
Ibn Fudayl, see Muhammad
Ibn al-Furst family 43 , 79. See also al-

Fadl b. Ja'far
Ibn Hajar 99 , 161, 302 n . 823, and

passim
Ibn Hammad, see Abmad
In Hanbal (Abmad b . Muhammad)

16 f., 19 , 21, 28 , 30 f., 34, 44, 48,
69-72 , 74 f., 104, 123, 128, 189 n.
169, 197 n . 218, 199 n . 237, 283
n• 725, 304 n . 842, 306 n. 857,

323 n . 933. Hanbalite(s) Io, 13,

19, 30, 6o, 62 f ., 69-74, 76-78,
99-101 , 104 f., 124

In al -Hawari 33
Ibn Hayyaj, see Muhammad b. 'Umar
Ibn Hazm 127 f.

In Hisham 86, 317 n. 903, 331 n.

960, 356 n. 1077
Ibn Hujayrah ('Abd al-Rabmin and

'Abdallah b. 'Abd al-Rabman) 229
Ibn Humayd, Abu 'Abdallah Muham-

mad b. Humayd b. Hayyan al-

Razi 17-19 , 172, 174, 177, 201 f.,

211, 217, 219, 226 f ., 244, 251,

254 f., 259, 263, 265, 273, 276,

279, 281, 284, 292, 296, 299 f.,

306, 310, 315-17, 320, 323 f•,

330, 332, 335-37, 343, 346, 358,
360, 366, 368

Ibn Hupp, see Imrin
Ibn Idris, see'Abd-al-Mun'im
In Idris ('Abdallah b. Idris) 286
In al-lkhshed, see Ahmad b. 'Ali b.

Bayghjur
In al-'Imad 27, 100
Ibn Ishaq (Muhammad b . Ishaq b.

Yasar) 17 f., 172 n. 26, 174, 201-

3, 211 f., 254, 263, 265, 273, 276,
279, 281, 292, 296, 302 n. 823,

310, 317, 320, 323 f., 332 f., 335-
38, 343, 346, 358, 360, 366, 368,

370
Ibn Jarir, see al-Tabari
ibn al-jawaligi, see Abu Bakr
Ibn al-Jawzi 9 f., 31, 33 f., 40, 44, 6o,

73, 75, 77, 100, 129, 138
Ibn al-jazari 20, 23, 27, 58, 67, 94, 97,

129, 173 U. 33, 175 n. 54, 176 n.
72, 177 n. 78, 183 n. 146, 227 n.
401, 242 n. 466, 246 n. 494

Ibn jinni 133
In jud'in, see 'Ali b. Zayd
Ibn Jumhur, see Muhammad b. Ja'far
Ibn Jurayj ('Abd al-Malik b. 'Abd

at-'Azlz) IOg, 189, 192, 207, 212,

222, 231, 246, 250 f., 287, 309,

365, 367
Ibn Kamil (Abu Bakr Abroad b. Kamil)

7, 15, 18, 27, 42-44, 50, 52, 58,
65-68, 70, 78 f., 91-96, 107, 115,
122, 124, 129, 131 f., 227 n. 399

lbn Kathir, see'Abdallih
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Ibn Kathir ('Imid al-din Isma 'il) 92 f.,
129, 141

Ibn al-Kawwi ', 'Abdallih b. Abi Awfi
244 f.

Ibn Kaysin, see 'Abd al -Rahman
In Kaysin, Abu al-Hasan Muham-

mad b. Ahmed 107
In Khaldun 137, 285 n. 150, 361 n.

1110

Ibn Khallikin 8, Io, 12 f.
Ibn Khagan, 'Ubaydallah b. Yahyi

21 f. See also al-Khigini
Ibn Khuzaymah, Muhammad b. Isbaq

al-Nisaburi 28-30, 26o n. 588,
33o n. 957

Ibn Lahi'ah ('Abdallih) 245
Ibn al-Mal imili (Ahmad b. Muham-

mad b. Ahmad) 98
Ibn Mahdi, see 'Abd al-Rahman
In Mijah 283 n. 725
Ibn Mani', see Ahmad
Ibn Mansur 6o, 171 n . 24, 172 n. 26,

246 n. 495, 276 n. 677

Ibn Ma'ruf, see al-Qisim b. Bishr
Ibn Mas'ud, see'Abdallih
Ibn Migdim, see Abmad
Ibn al-Mubirak, see 'Abdallih
In al-Mughallis (Abu al-Hasan

'Abdallih b. Ahmad b. Muham-
mad) 52, 123, 132, 135

Ibn Muhrib, see 'Umar b. 'Abd al-
Rahman

Ibn Mujahid, see 'Ali
Ibn Mujihid (Abu Bakr Abmad b.

Musa b. al-'Abbas) 33, 67, 77, 95-
97, 1o8 (Abu Bakr Muhammad!)

Ibn Mukraz (Mikraz), see Ayyub b.
'Abdallih

Ibn al-Munajjim, see Abmad b. Yabyi
Ibn al-Musayyab, see Sa'id
Ibn al -Mu'tazz 140
In al-Muthanni (Abu Musi al-

Zamin) 110, 175, 177, 179, 200,
218, 254, 259

Ibn al-Nadim 8, 12, 33, 44, 52, 59,
65-67, 69, 94, 101, ro6, 11o f.,

113-15, 120, 129,133

Ibn Qayyim al-lawziyyah 125
Ibn Qusayt, see Yazid b. 'Abdallih
Ibn Rabban, see al-Tabari ('Ali b. Rabban)
Ibn Rimik, Abu Bakr 115
lbn al-Rumi 40
Ibn Rustam (Abu Ja'far Abmad b.

Muhammad), see al -Rustami
Ibn Rustam al-Tabari, see Muhammad

b. larir
Ibn Sa 'd (Kitib al -Wagidi) 77, 20o n.

245, 279 n. 694, 284 n. 739, 285
n. 752, 290 f., 297, 303, 314, 324,
333 1, 336, 340, 344, 348, 355,
358, 362, 365 f., 368

Ibn Salim, see 'Abdallih
In $ilila al-A'lam 63
In $ayyad, see 'Abdallih
Ibn Shidhan, see Abmad b. Ibrahim
Ibn Shaqiq, see 'All b. al-Hasan;

Muhammad b. 'All
Ibn Shihib al-Zuhri (Muhammad b.

Muslim) 283, 370
Ibn al-Shibnah 70
Ibn Sinan , see Muhammad
Ibn Sirij, see 'Ali
Ibn Taghribirdi 28, 129
Ibn Tarrar/Tarirah, see al-Mu'afi
In al-Tayyib 312 n. 882
Ibn al-Thallij (Abu al-Faraj and Abu

1-'Abbas) 43, 50
In Thawr, see Muhammad
Ibn'Ufayr (Sa'id b. Kathir) 245
Ibn 'Ulayyah (Ismi'il b . Ibrahim b. Mi-

qsam ) 260, 305
Ibn 'Umar, see 'Abdallih
Ibn 'Uyaynah, see Sufyan
Ibn Wahb, see'Abdallih; Ahmad b.

'Abd al-Rahman
Ibn Waki', see Sufyin
In Yamin 192
In Yunus, Abu Sa'id 8, 27
Ibn Zayd, see 'Abd al-Rahman
Ibrahim b. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Abi

Rabi'ah 355 f.
Ibrahim b. Abmad al-Mimadhi 37
Ibrahim b. Habib al- Sagati al-Tabarl,

Abu Ishiq 8
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Ibrahim b. Khalid, see Abu Thawr
Ibrahim b. Makhlad, Abu Ishaq al-

Bagarji 66, 123
Ibrahim b. Muhammad 8
Ibrahim b. Sa'd al-Jawhari 305
Ibrahim b. Ya'qub al-Juzajani (al-

I-arizi) 26
Ibrahim b. Yazid al-Nakha i 284-86
Idris, see Enoch
'Ikrimah go, 109, 188, 190, 212, 217,

222 f., 226 f., 229 f., 233, 243 f.,

255, 300, 320, 339, 353 364
Ilbi' b. Abmad 300,339
Imran b. Bakkir al-Kala'i al-Himgi 24
Imran b. Hudayr 245
'Imran b . Husayn 204 f.
'Imrin b. Musa al-Qazzaz 304
'Imran b. 'Uyaynah 290
India 290-92, 295-97, 303, 342, 363 f.
Iglima, see Qalima
Irad 338
Iran 344 n. Io26
Iran(ian ), see Persia
Iraq 19, 21, 23, 87, 159
'Isa b. Hamid b. Bishr 295 n. 78
'Isa b . Mahan, Abu Ja'far al-Rani 253,

268, 272, 278, 288 , 291, 296, 367
'Isa b. Maymun 247, 267, 274, 28,,

287
'Isa b. Musa, Abu 'All al-Tumiri 33
'isi b. Rawwid b. al-Jarrah 26
'Isa b. 'Uthmin b. 'Isa al-Ramli 25
Isfahan/ISbahin 237 n. 457, 292
Isfitur (Spityura) 351
Ishaq b. al-Hajjaj al-Tabun 253, 299,

301
Ishaq b. 'Isa b. al-Tabbi' 20o n. 245
Ishaq b. Mansur ( b. Bahrim al-Kawsaj f )

18
Ishaq b. Mansur (al-Saluli) 285
Ishaq b. Shahin 210
Ishaq b. Yusuf al-Azraq 200, 209, 214,

218, 222 f.

Ismi'il b. Abin 260
Ismi'il b. 'Abd al-Karim b. Ma'qil b.

Munabbih 173 f., 206-8, 210,

301, 351

Ismi'il b. 'Abd al-Rahman, see al-
Suddi

Ismail b. Abi Khalid 181
Ismail b. Ibrahim, see Abu Said al-

Yahmadi; Ibn 'Ulayyah
Ismi'il b. Iara'il al-Sallil 25
Ismail b. Kathir, see Abu Hishim
Ismail b. Musa al-Fazari 20, 30
Ismail b. 'Ubaydallih 178 f.
Ismail b. Umayyah 189, 212, 222,

224,231
Israel (Children of), see Jews
Will b. Yunus 226, 245, 381

J

Jabal, see Tulin
Jabalah (Battle Day) 371
Jibalq 237
Jibars 237
Jabir b. Samurah 177
al-Ja'd, Muhammad b. 'Uthman 107
Ja'far b. Abi al-Mughirah al-Qummi

217, 259, 299, 330 f.
Ja'far b. 'Arafah 73
Ja'far b. Burqin 197
Ja'far b. Iyis, see Abu Bishr
Ja'far b. Muhammad al-$idiq 98
Ja'far b. Rabi'ah 284
Ja'far b . al-Zubayr 323
al-Jahoami, see Nasr b. 'Ali
al-Jahiliyyah 303, 339 f.
al-Jahi; 40
Jahmi(s), Jahmiyyah 59, 72, 127, 197

n. 218. See also al-Mu'tazilah
Jam b. Wewanjihin, see Jamshed
Jam', see Mecca
Jima' b. Shaddid 204 f.
Jamir, see Gomer
Jamshed, lam 348, 350-52
Japhet, Japhetite(s) 238 n. 459, 291 n.

788, 347, 360, 365 f., 368

Jared 336 f., 339, 342-44, 346
Jarir (Bane) 13
Jarir b. 'Abd al-Hamid b. Qurt al-Rani
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Jarir f continued)
201, 211 , 219, 227 , 244, 284, 315,
321

Jarir b . Hizim 229 , 268, 270, 304
Jaririf s) 64-67
al-Jarmi, see Muslim
al-Jaggig, Abu 'Abdallih 73
al-Jawhari, see Ibrahim b. Sa'd
Jayhan 370
Jayumart 185 f., 318 f., 325 f•, 342,

369
al-Jazirah 366
Jerusalem 26 f., 198 n. 224, 334, 370.

Mount of Olives 294
Jesus, son of Mary 77, 185, 357 f., 371
Jews, Jewish, Judaism, Hebrew, People

of the Torah, Torah 45, 50, 77,
159, 163, 184 f., 188 , 190, 193,
208 n . 294, 211 f., 217, 233, 273,

276 n. 677, 277 n. 683, 292, 312,
315, 324, 331, 335-38, 343 f.,
346, 359, 361, 366, 368, 371.
Children of Israel 314, 316. Bible,
Genesis 16o, 163, 186 n. 153, 276
n. 677, 291 n . 788, 312 nn.
877 If., 315 n. 895, 324 n. 937,
326 nn. 943 ff., 331 n. 959, 336
nn. 984 ff., 337 nn. 991 , 993, 338
nn. 999 If., 339 n. 1007, 343 n.
1019, 346 n. 1034, 347 n. 1038,
348 n. 1041, 356 n. 1080, 358 n.
1089, 36o n. 1103, 361 n. 1109,
366 n. 1137, 368 nn. 1144, 1147;
Midrashic literature 163, Bereshit
Rabba 276 n. 677, Talmud (Bab.)
259 n. 568, 365 n. 1135 ; Targum
Neofiti 312 n. 879, 346 n. 1034,
Targum Pseudo-Jonathan 259 n.
568, 276 n. 677, 312 n. 879, Sep-
tuagint 346 n.1034

Jinn 166, 250-57, 272, 279, 300, 349 f.
Jonah 22o n. 361
Joseph 298, 371
Jubal, see Tubal; Tubish
Jubayr b. Nufayr 182
Jubilees 317 nn. 903, 905, 326 n. 947,

335 n. 983, 337 nn. 992, 998, 338
n. 1000, 343 n . 1019, 346 nn.

1031 , 1035 , 347 nn. 1036, 1037,
37o n. 1160

Juddah (Jiddah) 291 f.
al-Judi, Ararat 294, 362, 366 f.
al-Jurayri, AN Mas'ud Sa'id b. Iyis

151
Jurhum 364
al-Jurjani, see Abu al-Tayyib
al-Juwayni 76
al-Juzajani, see Ibrahim b. Ya'qub

K

Ka'b f al-ahbir) 173, 183, 211, 216, 217,
233, 241 n. 462, 243 f., 285

Ka'bah, see Mecca
al-Kajji, Abu Muslim Ibrahim b.

'Abdallih 64 f.
al-Kalbi, see Hishim b. Muhammad
al-Kalbi, Muhammad b . al-Si'ib I Io,

290 f., 293, 297, 303, 314, 324,
331, 333 f., 336, 340, 344, 348,
355, 362, 365 f., 368

Kamiri 238 n. 459
Kardouchoi 366 n. 1137
al-Karkh , see Baghdad
Kathir b. Ghilib I2
Kenan 316, 336 f., 338 n. I00o
Khalaf b. Khalifah 364
Khalaf b . Musa b . Khalaf al= Ammi

175
Khalaf b. Wayil 231 f.
Khalid (ancestor of'Jabari) 12
Khilid b . 'Abdallih al-Tahhin 210
Khilid b . 'Abd al-Rabmin 29
Khilid b. Makhlad r8o
Khalifah b . Khayyat 159 and passim
al-Khalil 47
Khallid b . Aslam 178, 104
Khallid b . 'At!' 254
Khallid b. Khilid 23
al-Khallil (Abu Bakr Abmad b.

Muhammad b. Hirun) 58, 71 f.,

75, 77, 151, 174 n. 45
al-Khagini, Muhammad b.

'Ubaydallih b. Yahyi b. Khigan
14, 21 , 36, 38 f., 122
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Khirijite(s) 61, 123
Kha$if (Khu$ayf ) b. 'Abd al -Rahman

267, 303
al-Khatlb al-Baghdad! 9, 32, 62, 98,

161, and passim
al-Khawlani , see Abu Idris
Khazars 238 n. 459
al-Khazzaz , see al-Nadr
Khumm , see Ghadir
Khurasan ( ian) 15 , 87, 98 f . Khurisan

Road 32, 73
Khusraw, see Kisra
Khuwarizm 13
al-Khuwarizmi, see Abu Bakr
Kindah 209
al-Kind! 42
al-Kisi'i 162
al-Kisa 'i ('All b. Hamzah ) 67, 110
al-Kisa'i (Muhammad b. Yahya) 67
Kisra (Khusraw) 186
al-Kufah , Kufi, Kufan (s) 18-21 , 30, 57,

65, 87, 95, 102 , 109, 183 n. 146,

244 n . 475, 286 n . 760, 341, 364
Kulab (Battle Day) 371
Kuithum b . Jabr 304 f.
Kurds 366 n. 1137

L

Labudha, Layudha, Lubadha 317

Lamech 315 n . 895, 336 , 338, 346 n.
1034, 347 f., 368 n. 1145

Layth b. Abi Sulaym 71, 74, 175, 276,

364
al-Layth b . Sa'd 71 f., 198, 21o n. 310,

284
Lebanon 294
Lisan (al-'Arab ), see In Manyur
Lubadha, see Labudhi
Luke, see Christianity
Lugman 220

M

Ma'bad b. Hilel 179
al-Mada'in, Mada'in Kisra 173 n. 33,186

al-Madi'ini 53
al-Midi b. Muhammad 322, 325, 344
Magian(s) 16o, 185 f., 193, 369
Mahalalel 326, 336 f., 339, 341-43
al-Mahdi 316 n. 899
Majuj, see Yajuj
Makhlad b. Ja'far al-Bigarji 66, 123
al-Makin 137
Malik b. Anas, Malikites 27 f., 66 f.,

102 f., 124, 306
Ma'mar b. Rashid 201, 207, 252, 267,

290, 301, 302 n. 823, 353
Mandaic, see Aramaic
al-Mandal 292
Mansak 238
al-Man$ur, Abu Ja'far 333 n. 970
Man$ur b. Nub 139
al-Magburi, see Said b. AN Said
al-Magrizi 9, 20, 23, 81, 87, 94, 141
Mari, Mashi, Mishi 319, 325 f.
Mariyanah, Masyanah, Mishanah

319
Margisiya 237
al-Marrndhi, see Abu Bakr
Marthad b. 'Abdallah al-Yazani 229
Marw 18o n. 119, 319
al-Marwazi, see 'Abdah
Mary, see Jesus
Mashi, Masyanah, see Mari)

Mariyanah
Maslamah b. (al-)Qasim al-Qurtubi

16, 33 f.
Masruq b. al-Ajda' 315
al-Masrugi, see Musa b. 'Abd al-

Rahman
al-Mas'udi ('Abd al-Rahman b. 'Abdal-

lah) 181, 204
al-Mas'ndi ('Ali b. al-Husayn) 7, 69,

135, 223 n. 375, 291 n. 788, 298
n. 810, 316 n. 901, 317 n. 903,
345 n. 1030, 366 n. 1138, 369 n.

1149
al-Mayanaji, see Yusuf b. al-Qasim
al-Maydumi ($adr al-din Muhammad

b. Muhammad) 100
Maymun b. Qays (Bann) 172
Maymunah 197 n. 215
Maysan 292
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Mayyas 47
Maziyar b . Qarin 1 r
Mecca 19, 28, 31, 77, 87, 95, 98 f., 175

n. 61, 292-95, 300, 308, 333, 335.
Abu Qubays 333, 335, 362;
'Arafah, 'Arafat 291, 294 f., 303 f.;
Black Stone 297, 303, 3621 Mira'

294, 314; Jam' 291; Ka'bah, (An-
cient) House 2r6 f., 293-95, 301-
3, 308, 335, 362, 363 n. 1117,
367; Mina 304 n. 835; al-
Muzdalifah 291, 303; Na'man
304 f.; Qu'aygi'an 1751 Sacred
Territory 117, 362; Thabir 309
n. 870, 310. See also $ufah (Bann)

Medina, Medinese 31, 95 , 102, 18o n.
115. Sacred Territory 117, 362

Mehujael 338
Meru (Mount ) 291 n. 788
Mesene, see Maysan
Methuselah 336, 337 11. 998, 346-48
Methushael, see Abushil
Michael 259
Midrashic literature, see Jews
Mihran b. Abi 'Umar al-Rani 217
al-Mimadhi, see Ibrahim b. Abmad
al-Minhil b. 'Amr 207, 209, 302
Mis'ar b . Kidam 260
Miskawayh 7, 38, 62, 77, 158
Moses 45, 344, 361 n. 1110, 371
Mosul(ites) 49, 133, 362
Mount of Olives, see Jerusalem
Mu'idh b. Jabal 241
al-Mu'afa b. Zakariyya' al-Nahrawani,

Ibn Tarrar/Tararah 9, 12, 47,
65 f., 79, 113, 119, 140

Mualeleth, see Mulith
al-Mu'alla b. Said, Abu Khazim al-

Bazzar 98-100
Mu'ammal b. Ismail 174
Mu'iwiyah 198 n. 224
Mu'iwiyah b. Hishim 173
Mu'iwiyah b. $ilib 182, 198, 215, 370
al-Mubarak b. Fadalah 268, 270, 357
al-Mubirak b. Mujihid, Abu al-Azhar

251
al-Mubarrad 107 f.

Mubashshir b. Isma'il al-Halabi 208
al-Mufaddal b. Fadalah 357
al-Mufaddal b. Salamah 107 f.
Mughirah b. Hakim al-$an'ini 175
Mughirah b. Migsam 284 f.
Muhammad, the Prophet passim
Muhammad b. al-Abbas, see Abu

Bakr al-Khuwirizmi
Muhammad b . 'Abdallah b. 'Abd al-

Hakam 28 f., 124 f., 178
Muhammad b. 'Abdallih b. 'Abd al-

Rahim, see Ibn 'Abd al-Rabim
Muhammad b. 'Abdallih b. Bazi' 179,

189
Muhammad b. 'Abdallih b. Muham-

mad, see lbn Ayyiib al-Qallan
Muhammad b. 'Abdallih al-Tusi 198

n. 226
Muhammad b. 'Abdallah b. al-Zubayr

323 n. 934
Muhammad b . 'Abd al-AU al-$an'ini

20, 179, 201, 207, 252

Muhammad b. 'Abd al -Malik, see Ibn
Abi al-Shawinb

Muhammad b. 'Abd al-Rabmin, Abu
al-Jamihir 24

Muhammad b. 'Abd al-Rabman b. Abi
Layli 302

Muhammad b. Abi Manger al-Amuli
211, 231 f., 356

Muhammad b. Abi Ma'shar Najib 210
n. 311

Muhammad b. Abi al-Qisim b.
Muhammad b. 'Ali al-Amuli 119

Muhammad b. Abmad al-Haft;, Abu
al-Fath b. Abi al-Fawiris 63

Muhammad b. Abmad b. Isbaq b. al-
Buhlul, Abu Tilib 46

Muhammad b. Abroad al-Khallal, see
Abu Nor

Muhammad b. al- Ala', see Abu
Kurayb

Muhammad b. 'Ali b. al-Hasan b. Sha-
qiq 199 n . 227, 286

Muhammad b. 'All b. Muslim, Abu
Ja'far al-Amuli 119

Muhammad b. 'Amr b. al-'Abbas al-
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Bihili 247, 265, 267, 274, 281,
287, 327

Muhammad b. Amr b. 'Algamah
286 f.

Muhammad b. Athmah, see Ibn
'Athmah

Muhammad b. Awf al-Tai al-II Iimsi

24, 175
Muhammad b. Diwud b. 'Ali, Abu

Bakr al-Zahiri 58, 68 f., 71, 102 f.,
122 f.

Muhammad b. Fudayl 71, Zoo, 218,
321

Muhammad b. Hafs al-Wassibi 24
Muhammad b. Harm, Abu Nashit al-

Bazziz 203 n. 257
Muhammad b. Hirun al-Qattan (al-

Rizigi ?) 203
Muhammad b. Hirun al-Ruyani 29
Muhammad b. al-Hasan al-Kitib al-

Baghdad! 41, 43, 50
Muhammad b. Humayd, see Ibn

Humayd
Muhammad b. Ibrahim b. al-Mundhir

al-Nisiburi 29
Muhammad b. Ibrahim al-Qasmali,

see In Abi 'Ad!
Muhammad b. Islaq, see Ibn Isbaq
Muhammad b. Isbaq b. Khuzaymah,

see Ibn Khuzaymah
Muhammad b. Ismail b. Isra'il al-

Dallal 25
Muhammad b. Ja'far (Ghundar ?) 177,

260, 297, 313, 320
Muhammad b. Ja'far b. Jumhur 12
Muhammad b. Jarir, see al-Tabari
Muhammad b. Jarir b. Rustam, Abu

Ja'far al-Tabari 13, 57, 92,118 f.
Muhammad b. Khalaf al-'Asgalani 26,

53 f., 265, 327
Muhammad b. Khizim al-Qarir, see

Abu Mu'awiyah
Muhammad b. Ma'mar 282 f.
Muhammad b. Maymun al-Sukkari,

see Abu Hamzah
Muhammad b. Mu'awiyah al-Anmiti

199

Muhammad b. Muhammad b.
Ibrahim, see al-Maydumi

Muhammad b. Musa al -Har(r )ashi 20
Muhammad b . Mug'ab al -Qirgisani

267
Muhammad b. Muslim , see Abu al-

Zabiri Ibn Shihib al-Zuhri
Muhammad b. al-Muthanni, see Ibn

al-Muthanna
Muhammad b. Nagir, Abu al-Fall

too
Muhammad b. Nayr al -Marwazi 29 f.

Muhammad b. Qays 278, 367

Muhammad b. al-Rum! 79
Muhammad b. Sa'd, see Ibn Sa'd
Muhammad b. Sa'd b. Muhammad 6,

215, 246, 313, 329
Muhammad b. Sahl b. 'Askar 173,

206 f., 210, 351
Muhammad b. al-Sa'ib, see al-Kalbi
Muhammad b. $alil 199 n. 234
Muhammad b. $alib b. Dinar 370
Muhammad b. Sinin al -Qazzaz 183,

205, 255 , 291, 328
Muhammad b. Sulayman al-Hashimi

133
Muhammad b. Thawr al-$an'ani 201,

207, 252
Muhammad b. 'Ubaydallah b. Yahya

b. Khagan, see al-Khagani
Muhammad b. 'Umar, see al-Wagidi
Muhammad b. 'Umar al-Diwudi, Abu

Bakr b . al-Akhdar 62
Muhammad b. 'Umar b. Hayyaj 181
Muhammad b. 'Umsrah al -Asadi 260,

285
Muhammad b. Yazid al-Adami 180
Muhammad b. Yazid al-Rifi', see Abu

Hishim
Muhammad b. Zayd b . al-Muhijir b.

Qunfudh 18g
al-Mubaribi, 'Abd al-Ragman b.

Muhammad 287, 367
al-Mubisibi 78
Mujihid b. Jabr, Abu al -Hajjaj 52, 58,

71-77, 82,109 , 149, 151 , 162, 174
n. 45, 175, 192, 200-3, 211,
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Mujahid (continued)
217 f., 227 , 246 f., 254 , 267, 274,
281, 287 , 292, 295 f., 303, 364

Mujihid b. Musa 178
Mujalid b . Said b . 'Umayr 181
al-Mukharrim, see Baghdad
al-Muktafi 37, 112
Mulith , Mualeleth 338
al-Mundhir b. Malik see Abu Nadrah
Mugatil b . liayyan 109 f., 227 n. 339,

231, 233
Mugatil b . Sulayman 162, 323 n. 933,

366 n . 1137, 367 n . 1142, 368 n.

1147
al-Muqtadir 59, 133
Murrah (b. Sharalail ) al-Hamdani 206,

214, 219 , 221 f., 250, 254, 258,
262 f., 269, 273, 275, 281, 307

Murtada b . al-Di'i 123
Mugtadi al -Zabidi 82, 101, 105
Musa, see Moses
Musa b . 'Abd al -Ral3min al -Masrugi

364
Musa b . Abi 'Uthman 284
Musa b. Harun al -Hamdani 206, 214,

219, 221 f., 250, 254 , 258, 262 f.,

269, 273 , 275, 281 , 307, 322
Musa b. lsma 'il, Abu Salamah al-Ta-

budhaki 192 n. 185, 205 n. 270,
328, 339. See also Abu Salamah

Musa b. Khalaf 175
Musa b . Masud, see Abu Hudhayfah
Musa b . Numayr 256
Musa b . Sahl al -Ramli 25, 1g9
Musa b . Ya'giib al -Zam'i 355
al-Musabbibi 141
Mugarrif b. 'Amr 208 f.
al-Musayyab b. Sharik 211 , 227, 356
Muslim b . 'Abd al-Rabman al-Jarmi

256 n . 550, 267
Muslim b . (Abi) 'Imrin al -Batin 261
Muslim b. al-Hajjaj 189 n. 169, 197 n.

2,6, 282 n . 718, 283 n . 731, 284

n. 735
Muslim b. $ubayb, see Abu al-tuba
Muslim b . Yasar al -Juhani 306
al-Mustawrid b. Shaddid al-Fihri 181

Mutakallim, see Mu 'tazilah
al-Mu'tamir b. Sulayman b. Tarkhan

179, 333
al-Mu'tayim ri, 66 , 145, 163
al-Mutawakkil 5o
Mu'tazilah, Mutakkalimun 11, 49, 61,

65, 68, 72, 102, 110, 121, 127,
158 f. See also Jahmi(s)

al-Muthanna b. Ibrahim al-Amuli 17,
190, 202 , 204, 210 f ., 213 f., 221,

223, 227, 253, 274, 299, 301, 355
al-Muwaffaq 68, 121
al-Muzani 28, 67 f.
al-Muzdalifah, see Mecca

N

Nabataean , see Aramaic
al-Nadr b. 'Abd al-Raliman, Abu 'Amr

al-Khazziz 364
al-Nadr b . Shumayl 178, 204
Nafi', mawla Ibn 'Umar 75 , 174, 295
Nafi ' (b. 'Abd al -Rabman) 96
al-Nahdi, see Abu 'Uthman
Najabah b . $abigh 197
al-Najashi rig, 123
Najib b. 'Abd al -Ralaman, see Abu

Ma'shar
al-Nakha'i, see 'Algamahj Ibrahim b.

Yazid, Sharik b . 'Abdallih
Na'mah (Nlamah ), Noam 335 f.
Na'man, see Mecca
Nasr 354
Na$r b. 'Ali al-jahdami 355, 368
Nasr al-Qushuri 59 f.
al-Nawawi 9 f., 63
al-Nawwaq, see al-Tawwiq
Nazuk 73
Nile 370
Nisabur 30, 66
Noah 16o, 294 n . 789, 297 , 302, 326,

334, 340 f•, 344, 347 f., 353-70
Noam, see Na'mah
Nod, see Nudh
Nu'aym b . Hammed 1gg
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Nudh )&A, Bawdh, Nod) 291 f., 295,
303, 315 , 334, 340

NO b. Abi Bilil 67
Nub b. Qays 355, 368

0

Og b. Anak 361
Oshahanj 326 f., 341 f., 344 f.
Ottoman(s ), see Turk(s)

P

Palestine 23, 25-27, 31
Persia , Persian(s ), Iran(ian) 29, 45, 133,

137, 143 f•, 159, 163, 184 n. 148,

318 f., 325 1•, 341 f•, 344 1•, 348,
369, 371

Pishon, see Fayshin

Q

Qabi1, Qabin, Qiyin, Qayn, etc., see
Cain

al-Qadariyyah 127. See also Jahmi)s),
Mu'tazilah

al-Qaffil, Abu Bakr 30 f., 37
Qalima, Igiima, Qlimath 314, 316,

317 n. 903
Qardi, Qardu, Bagarda 366
Qarmatians 73
al-Qartha ' al-Qabbi 284-86
Qasamah b. Zuhayr 260, 297
al-Qasim b . 'Abd al-Rabmin al -Sha'mi

323
al-Qisim b . Abi Bazzah 599
al-Qasim b . Abmad b . al-Sha'ir, Abu

al-Tayyib 14
al-Qasim b . Bishr b . Ma'ruf 189, 2112,

222, 224, 230
al-Qasim b . al-Iiasan b . Yazid al-

Hamadhani 192, 207 f., 246, 250
f., 268, 270, 278, 287, 309, 357,
364 f•, 367

al-Qasim b . Muhammad 323, 325, 344
al-Qasim b . Sallam, see Abu 'Ubayd
Qatadah b . Di'amah go , 109, 175,

177-79, 193, 235 n. 445, 246,
251 f., 255 , 267 f., 270, 271 n.

654, 274, 290, 302 , 320, 333, 353,
356, 365 , 367, 369 f.

al-Qatawini , see 'Abdallih b. Abi
Ziyad

al-Qattan, al-Husayn b . Yazid 285 n.

749
Qays b . Abi l I zim, Abu 'Abdallah

181

Qays b . al-Rabi' 267, 286, 302 f.
al-Qifti 8 f ., 49, III, 134, 136
Qin(ish, see Batanush
Qu'aygi 'an, see Mecca
Qur'an (passages quoted ) r 66 f., is i

263-66, 327; 2:20 194, 26 96, 29
214-16 , 219, 30 252, 254, 257 f•,
266, 269-72 , 31 266-69, 271,
31 f. 268 , 270, 31-33 272, 32 273,
32 f 271, 33 268, 272 f., 34 255,
264, 35 273-75 , 279, 36 279, 281,
37 302 f., 117 192 , 225, 228, 125 If.
55, 156 233, 189 167, 210 203,
213 353 , 282 328 ; 3:36 249, 40
278, 189 169; 4:1 274, 12 5S, 43
57; 5:656, 18169, 27311, 313 f.,
320, 27-30 308 , 31 309, 31 f. 311,
64 59 ; 6:73 237, 102 198, 103
165, 158 242; 7:12, 13 264, 14-17
84, i8 278, 19 275, 20 279, 20 f.
278, 280, 21 276 , 299, 22 276,
278, 296 , 299, 304, 23 302 f., 24
279, 281 , 26 278, 54 188, 225,
172, 304-7, 329 f., 172 f. 304, 189
273, 189 f. 320 f., 190 322; 10:5
232, 5 f 567, 11:7 202 , 207, 210 f.,

223, 226 f•, 37 355 , 359, 38 f.
359, 40 297 , 356, 359 , 362-65,
42 36o f ., 42 f. 361 , 44 363, 73
237; 12 :39 195 ; 14:7 167, 33 233;
15:26 258 f., 261 f., 27 252, 28
258f.,30 f. 263, 33 258 f.,34f.
273, 38 334, 94 165, 16:15 214,
220; 17 : 1 238 , 11 258 f., 12 167,
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Qur'an (passages quoted ) (continued)

231, 234, 244-47, 61 259, 62 84,
79 58, 71-77, 149; 18:50 251,
255 f., 6o 184, 86 234 ; 19:62 191,
98 249 ; 20 : 6 169 , 117, 117-19

300, 120 276, 280, 121 304; 21:22
196, 29 251 f., 30 222 f ., 229, 32
iz6, 235 , 33 187 , 235, 37 214,
263, 287 , 69 371; 22:18 278, 26

293, 47 192, 55 191; 23:27 297,

356, 91 f 196; 24:43 2231 25:59
225; 28 : 88 1931 29:14 348, 53

243; 30:21 273 ; 31:10 214, 16
220; 32:4 212 , 5 192, 227 f.; 33:33

339 f., 72 309; 36:37-40 186, 38

232,40 235; 37:6f. 223, 75-77

369, 77 368, 370; 3871 255, 71 f
262, 72 263, 75-85 265 , 76 264,

81 334; 41:9 f. 188, 9-rt 221, 9-

12 213, 11 192 , 214, 222, 270, 12

193, 206, 214, 223 ; 5035 257, 38
190, 218 , 38 f. 188 ; 51:56-58 166;

52:4 362, 9-11 2361 54:9 358,
11 f. 360, 362, 13 f. 361; 55 33, 15

252, 17 234, 26 f 193, 33 165, 50
226; 56:27 307, 28 1. 277, 41 307;
62:5 120 ; 68:1 218 , 2201 70:40

235; 71:5 f. 358, 19 f. 166, 21 355,

21-24 354, 26 f. 359 27 358 f.;
78:10f. 167, 23 1841 79:3 52, 27-
29 230, 27-32 216, 30 206, 215,
30 f. 215, 31 f. 221; 81:1 193, 232,

15 235; 85:13 243; 86:9 168;

87:18 1. 3441 88:17-20 1951 91
and 92 ; 94:4 12; 95 511 96:5 223;
100:1 235; 112 :2 262, 4 165

Quraysh, Qurashite ( s) 98, 371
al-Qushayri, see 'Abd al-Karim b.

Hawizin; 'Abd al-Mun'im b. 'Abd
al-Karim

Qutrub , Abu 'All 1,0

R

Rabib b . Zayd 199
al-Rabi' b. Anas 253, 268, 272, 279,

288, 291, 296

al-Rabi' b. Sulaymin 27, 102, 284
al-Rifi'i 63
Rake 'e1, see Batikil
al-Ramlah 25 f., 197 n. 213, 198 n.

224, 262 n. 6oi
al-Raqqah 282 n. 714
Risuyal, see Barakni
Rawb b. Aslam 332
Rawb b. 'Ubidah 285, 305
Rawwid b . a1-Jana)} 26
al-Rayy 16-18, 342
al-Rizi, Abu Bakr 40, 51
al-Rani, Fakhr al-din 75
al-Rizigi , see Mubammad b. Hir in

al-Qattin
al-Rifa'i, see Abu Hishim
al-Riwandi, see Sahl b. Abmad
Rizgallah b. 'Abd al-Wahhib al-

Tamimi 100
al-Ru'asi 122
Ru'bah b. al-'Ajjij 12 f.
Rufay', see Abu al-'Aliyah; Abu

Kathirah
al-Ruhun 291 n. 788
Rum, see Greek(s)
al-Rugifah, see Baghdad
al-Rustami, Abu Ja'far Abmad b.

Mubammad b. Rustam 107

S

$abi', Sabian(s) 345 , 347, 354
al-Sabii , al-Husayn b . Yazid 285 n.

749
Saber 345
Sacred Territory, see Mecca; Medina
Sa'd b . 'Abdallih b. 'Abd al-Hakam

28 f.
Sa'd b. 'Abd al-Hamid b. Ja'far 306
Sa'd b . Habtah 173 n. 28
Sa'd b . Muhammad b. al-Hasan 215,

246, 313, 329
Sa'd b . 'Ubidah 282 f.
al-Sadusi, see Sayf
al-$afadi passim
al-Saffib 215 n. 334
$afi al -Hurami 38
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$afwan b. Mubriz 204 f.
Sahl (Suhayl) b. Abroad b. Sahl al-

Riwandi 37
Sahl b. Sa'd al -Sa'idi 179 f.
Sahl b . Yusuf (al-Sulam! 1, al-Anmaxi 1)

314
Said b . Abi 'Arubah 193, 246, 251,

268, 270, 274, 302 , 356, 365, 367,
369 f.

Sa'id b . Abi Sa'id al-Magburi 67, 210,
213, 221 , 223, 266, 327

Said b . 'Amr al -Sakuni 24 f.
Said b . Bashir 369
Said b. al-Hakam, see In Abi

Maryam
Said b . Iyas, see al-jurayri
Sa'id b . Jubayr io8 f., 173, 199, 207,

259-61 , 267, 290, 299, 302,
304-6, 309, 321, 330 f.

Said b . Kathir, see Ibn'Ufayr
Sa'id b. Ma'bad 267
Said b . Masruq al-Thawri 229
Said b. Masud 256
Sa'id b . al-Musayyab 255, 281
Said b . Sa'd b . 'Ubadah 282 n. 716,

283
Sa'id b . 'Uthmin al-Tannkhi 24
al-Sakhawi too
Saladin 141
Salamah b . Dinar, see Abu Hazim
Salamah b . al-Fall 18, i74, 201 f.,

211, 251, 254, 263 , 265, 273, 276,
279, 281 , 292, 296 , 310, 316 f.,

320, 323 f., 332, 335-37, 343,
358, 360 , 366, 368

Salamah b . Kuhayl 175
$alib 237
$ilib b . Harb 295
$ilib b . Mismar al -Marwazi 355
$alib (b. Nabhan ), mawla al-

Taw'amah 250 f.
al-Salil b . Abmad 133
Salim b . Abi Hafsah 321
Salim b. 'Ajlan al -Aftas 267
Sallam b . Miskin 254 f.
Salman al-Firisi 262, 284-86, 356
al-Sam'ani 29 and passim
Samanids 138

Samurah b. Jundub 320, 369
Samurah al-$awwif 309 f.
Sandal 317
Sarah 237
Sarandib (Ceylon) 291 n. 788, 292
al-Sari b. Ismail 364
al-Sari b. Yabya 6
Sassanian 319 n. 912
Satan, see Iblis
al-$awwaf, see Samurah
al-$awwaf, Abu 'Ali al-Hasan b. al-

1;Iusayn 61 , 70, 122
Sawwar b. Abi Hukaym 293
Sawwar b. al-ja'd al -Yabmadi 25 5
Sayf al -Sadusi 151
Sayf b. 'Umar 6, 53, 314 n. 890
Sayban 370
Schatzhohle 163, 291 n. 788, 303 n.

833, 311 n . 874, 314 nn. 889, 893,
315 n . 895, 317 n• 903, 333 11.
972, 336 n. 990, 337 n. 995, 339
nn. ioo6, 1007, 341 n. 1014, 362
n. 1113 , 366 nn. 1137, 1138, 368
n. 1145

Seleucid era 371 n. 1164
Seth, Shith, Shith, Hibat Allah 317,

324-26 , 331, 333-36 , 338-41,
343 f., 354, 365

al-Sha'bi, 'Amr b . Sharabil 181, 265,

327, 364, 370 f.
Shabib b . Bishr 255
Shabubah 317
al-Shafi 'i, Shifi' ite(s ) 27 f., 30, 49,

63 f., 66 f., 98, 102 , 115 n. 396,
127 n. 432

Shahr b. Hawshab 217 n. 350
al-Shammasiyyah, see Baghdad
Shank b. 'Abdallah b. Abi Namir

250 f., 255 n. 542, 267
Sharik b. 'Abdallah al-Nakha'i 175,

200, 209, 214, 218, 222 f.

Shaybin (Bann) 102
Shayban b. 'Abd al-Rabman al-Nabwi

285
Shayban b. Farrukh b. Abi Shaybah

254
al-Shayban, see Sulayman b. Abi

Sulayman
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al-Shaybani (Muhammad b. al-Masan(
102, 114 n. 392

Shem 347, 360, 365 f., 368-70
Shi'ah, Shi'ite(s), see 'Ali b. Abi Tilib
Shibl b . 'Abbid ('Ubid) 274
al-Shimshaji, Abu al -Husayn al-

Mu'allim (= Abu al-Hasan 'All b.
Muhammad al-'Adawi ?) 133

Shu'ayb b . al-Layth 284
Shu'bah b . al-Hajjaj 177-79, 200,

202 f., 218 , 259, 330
Shubayl b. 'Awf 181
Shuji' b. al-Walid al -Sakuni 291,

295 f., 303
Shurabbil b. Sa'id b . Sad b. 'Ubadah

282 n . 716, 283
Sihon 37o n. 1161
al-Sijistini, see Abu Bakr b. Abi

Dawiid; Abu Dawud, Abu Hitim
Simik b. Harb 226
Sim'an bint Barikil b . Mehujael 337,

342
al-Simsimi, see 'Ali b . 'Ubaydallih
Sinai 294
Siyimak b . Mishi b. Jayumart 325 f.
Siyami 325
Slavs 238 n. 459
Solomon 371
South Arabia (n), see Yemen
Spityura , see Isfitur
al-Subki (Tij al-din ) 10, 138, and

passim
al-$udai, al-Husayn b. 'Ali 54,199,

212, 222 , 224, 231
Sudayy b. 'Ajlin al-Bihili, see Abu

Umimah
al-Suddi, Ismi'il b . 'Abd al -Rabmin

20, 206 , 214, 219 , 221 f., 250, 254,
258, 262 f., 269, 273, 275, 281,
307, 322

$ufah (Bane) 3og n. 870
Sufi(s), Sufism 58, 79, 82-84
Sufyin (b. Sa'id ) al-Thawri 53, 102,

162, 173-75 , 192, 201-3, 207,
217, 229, 251 n . 517, 261, 303,
315, 365

Sufyinb.'Uyaynah17, 173n.35, 174(?),
175, 219 (?), 29o n . 782, 299

Sufyin b. Waki' b. al-jarrab 119, 176,
203, 207, 226, 267, 281, 305, 307,

314 f•, 321, 331, 340, 365
al-Sufyini 53 f.
al-Sulami 58 n. 227
Sulaymin, see al-A'mash (20o n. 244,

218 f.)
Sulayman b. 'Abd al-Rabmin b.

I;iammid al-Talbi 20
Sulaymin b. Abi Sulaymin, Abu

Isbiq al-Shaybani 210
Sulayman b. 'Ali b. 'Abdallih b.

'Abbis 295 n. 802
Sulayman b. al-Ash'ath, see Abu

Diwud al-Sijistini
Sulayman b. Bilil 18o
Sulaymin b. Diwud, see Abu Diwud
Sulayman b. I;iayyan, Abu Khilid 265,

327
Sulayman al-Khigini 14
Sulayman b. Mihrin, see al-A'mash
Sulaymin b. Muhammad b.

Ma'dikarib al-Ru'ayni 24
Sulaymin b. Musa al-Umawi 192
Sulayman b. Tarkhin, Abu al-Mu'tamir

al-Taymi 179, 262, 333
al-$uli (Muhammad b. Yabya) 49
Sunayd, see al-Husayn b. Dawud
S(jq Thaminin 366
al-Sus, Suss 341
Suwi' 354
al-Suyuii 73 n. 279
Syria, Syrian(s) 21, 23-27, 31, 53, 83,

87, 95, 102, 344. Syriac, see
Aramaic

T

al-Tabari, see Muhammad b. Jarir b.
Rustam

al-Tabari, Abu Ja'far Muhammad b.
Jarir passim. See also Jariri(s)

al-Tabari, 'All b. Rabban 40 f., 49 f.
Tabaristin 10-14, 29, 45, 62, 73, 127,

139, 305 n. 851 , 318, 342
al-Tabarkhazi, see Abu Bakr al-

Khuwirizmi
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al-Tabudhaki, see Musa b . Ismi'il
Tifil 238
a1-Tabawi 115
Tahirids ii
Tahmurath 344 f•, 348, 352
al-Tahuni, see Ishiq b. al-Hajjaj

al-Ta'if 306 n. 858
al-Talhi, see Sulayman b. 'Abd al-

Rahmin
Talmud, see Jews
Talq b. Ghannim 244
Tamim b. al-Muntasir 18,, 200, 2090

214, 218, 222 f.

al-Tannkhi (a1-Mulaassin b. 'Ali) 15,
51, 82, 84

Targum , see Jews and 366 n. 1 137

Tins 238
Tarsus 267 n. 632
al-Taw'amah bint Umayyah b. Khalaf

250 f.
Tawbah 317
Tawas al-Yamani 254, 276
al-Tawwiq (Nawwaq) 171
al-Tayilisi, see Abu Diwud
al-Taymi, see Sulayman b. Tarkhin
Teheran, see al-Rayy
al-Tha'ilibi 349 n . 1048 , 35o n. 1049
Thabir, see Mecca
Thibit b. Abi Khilid AVON 26o
Thibit b. Aslam al -Bunini 332
Thibit b. Sinin 6o, 134
Tha'lab 21, 46, 107
al-Tha' labi 162 , 232 n. 436, 276 n.

677, 317 n. 903, 347 n. 1036
al-Tha'labi (Taghlibi 1), see Abmad b.

Yusuf
Thaminin, see Siiq
Thamud 237
Thumimah b. 'Abidah ('Ubaydah) al-

Sulam-1 295
Tigris 43, 370. See also Baghdad
al-Tirimmih 46
Treasure Cave, see Schatzhdhle and

333
Tubal (Jubal) 339
Tubal-cain 335 n. 983, 338
Tubish (JubaI) 338
Tulayq b. Muhammad al-Wisiti 30

Tulin (Jabal) 338
al-Tamiri, see 'Isi b. Musa
Tunis(ia) 245 n. 488
Turk(s), Turkish, Ottoman(s) 137,

139, 141 , 143, 238 n. 459
al-Tusi 92

U

'Ubidah b. al-$amit 198 f.
'Ubidah b. al-Walid b. 'Ubidah b. al-

$imit 198
'Ubayd b. Adam b. Abi lyis al-'Asqalini

26, 198
'Ubayd b. Sulaymin al-Bihili 227, 251

(see n. 515)
'Ubayd b. 'Umayr al-Laythi 245, 285,

358
'Ubaydah b. al-Aswad 181
'Ubaydallih b. 'Abdallih b. 'Utbah 210
'Ubaydallih b. 'All b. Abi Rifi' 355
'Ubaydallih b. 'Amr 282
'Ubaydallih b. Muhammad al-Firyibi

26
'Ubaydallih b. Masi b. Bidhim/n 285
'Ubaydallih (= 'Ubayd ?) b. Sulaymin

227 n. 402, 251
'Ubaydallih b. Yahyi b. Khiqin, see

In Khiqin
Ubayy b. Ka'b 242, 332 f.
al-Ubullah 292
'Umin 45
'Umar b. 'Abd al-'Aziz 143, 201 n. 249,

245 n. 489, 266 n. 626, 315 n. 896
'Umar b. 'Abd al-Rahmin b. Muhrib

277
'Umar b. Habib 199
'Umar b. Ibrihim al-Bagri 320
'Umar b. al-Khattib 63, 87, 90-92,

130, 189 n. 177, 241, 242 n. 466,
306

'Umar b. Shabbah 5 3, 26o
'Umar b. $ubh, Aba Nu'aym al-Balkhi

231 f.
Umayyad(s), Umayyad Shi'ah 24, 6i,

120,131 ,133, 16q,17i n. 23, 326
n. 944
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Umayyah b. Khalaf z5o n. 5 i i
Umm Hini ' 173 n. 37, zo6 n. 278
Umm Salarnah 189, 212, 222, 224
Ugbah b. 'Amir 229
'Uthman b. 'Affan 87, 90 f., 209 n.

302, 242 n . 466, 319
'Uthman b. 'A$im, see Abu Hain
'Uthman b. Matar 367
'Uthmin b . Nahik, see Abu Nahik
'Uthman b. Sa'id, see Warsh
Uthman b. Said b. Kamil 256
Uthman b. Sa'id (al-Zayyit ?,

al-Mursi ? ) 252, 258, 261, 264, 266,
269, 285

W

Wadd 354
Wahb b . Jarir 179, 229
Wahb b . Munabbih 174, 206, 208,

210, 277 f., 286 n . 760, 301, 331
n. 960, 351

Wahballih b . Rashid, see Abu Zur'ah
al-Wahidi (Abu al -Hasan 'Ali b.

Abmad) 75
Waki ' b. Hudus ('Udus, 'Udas) 204
Waki' b. al-Jarrah I19, 200, 207, 218,

226, 267, 315
al-Walibi , see Abu Khalidj 'Amr b.

Thibit; Thabit
al-Walid b. 'Abd al-Malik 178 f.
al-Walid b . Mazyad 23, r78
al-Walid b . Shuji ' al-Sakuni , see Abu

Hammim
al-Walid b . 'Ubidah b . al-$amit 198 f.
al-Walid b . Yazid 278 it 686
al-Wagidi i io
Warga ' b. 'Umar b . Kulayb 247, 287
Warsh ('Uthman b . Said) 96 f.
al-Washshi' 41
Wa$i1 b. 'Abd al-Ali al-Asadi 200, 218
Wasim, Wishim 292
Wisit ig, I2I, 181 it 133, 204 n. 258
Wewanjihin, Vivangah, Ewankihan

344 n . 1026, 345

Y

Yaghuth 354
al-Yahmadi, see Abu Said (Isma'il b.

Ibrahim); Sawwir
Yahud 317
Yahya b. 'Abbid b. 'Abdallah b. al-

Zubayr 332
Yahya b. 'Abd al-Hamid al-Himmani

364 n. 1122
Yahya b. 'Abd al-Malik b. Humayd,

see Ibn Abi Ghaniyyah
Yahya b. 'Abd al-Rahman b. Milik

181
Yahya b. Abi Kathir 285
Yahya b. Adam 176 f.
Yahya b. 'Adi io5
Yahya b. Ayyub al-Ghafigi a1-Mi$ri

229

Yahya b. Ibrahim b. Muhammad b.
Abi'Ubaydah b. Ma'n x81 n. 129

Yahya b. 'Isa al-Ramli 25, 305
Yahya b. Kathir al-'Anbari 151
Yahya b. al-Muhallab, see Abu

Kudaynah
Yahya b. Said b. Farrukh al-Qattin

219, 260 f.

Yahya b. Widih 172, 177, 255, 300
Yahya b. Yamin, see Ibn Yamin
Yahya b. Ya'gnb b. Mudrik, Abu Talib

172 f.
Yahya b. Zakariyya', see Ibn Abi

Za'idah
Yahya b. Ziyad, see al-Farra'
Yijuj and Mijuj 238
Ya'li b. 'Ati' 204
Yam b. Noah 36o f., 368
Yinish, see Enosh
Ya'qub b. 'Abdallih al-Qummi 217,

259, 299, 330
Ya'qub b. Ibrahim al-Juzajani

Ibrahim b. Ya'qub ?) 26
Ya'qub b. Ibrahim b. Kathir al-

Dawragi 260, 305, 363
al-Ya'qubi 159, 163 n. 6, 317 n. 903,

333 n. 972, 341 n. 1014, 357 n.
1084, 362 n. 1113, 366 n. 1138
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Yiqut 9, 13, 18, 37, 66, 77, and
passim

Yarid, Yirid, see Jared
Yasht 35o n. 1054, 351 n. io56
Ya'uq 354
Yazdjard b. Shahriyar 184 n. 148, 319,

369, 371
Yazid (grandfather of al-Tabari) 12
Yazid b. 'Abdallih b. Qusayt 281
Yazid b. 'Abd al-Malik b. Marwin 143
Yazid b. Abi Habib 229
Yazid b. al-Alamm 197
Yazid b. Hirun b. Zadi b. Thibit 178,

181 f., 204
Yazid b. Humayd 179
Yazid b. Hurmuz 266, 327
Yazid b. Zuray', Abu Mu'iwiyah 193,

245 f., 251, 268, 270, 274, 302,

356, 365, 367, 369
Yemen, Yemenites, South Arabia(n)

45, 91, 205, 314, 337, 367
Yunus b. 'Abdallih b. 'Abd

al-Hakam (?) 29
Yunus b. 'Abd al-AU 27, 96 f., 127,

198, 269, 28o f., 287
Yunus b. Bukayr 18
Yunus b. Yazid b. Abi al-Najjud 283
Yusuf b. Mihrin 291, 328, 357, 360
Yusuf b. al-Qasim b. Yusuf al-

Ma/iyinaji, Abu Bakr 37

Z
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Zabban (b. Fa'id ?1183
Zahirite(s) 52, 63, 68 f.
Zi'idah b. Qudamah 244
al-Zajjij, Abu Islaaq 107
Zakariyyi' b. Isbiq al-Makki 285
Zakariyyi' b. Yabya b. Abin a1-Migri

245
al-Zarkashi 105
Zayd b. Abi Unaysah 306
Zayd b. Abi al-Zarqi' 197
Zayd b. Argam 209
Zayd b. al-Hubib 364
Zaydites i i
Zillah 338
Ziyad b. Ayyub (Dallawayh) 7, 53 f.
Ziyad b. Khaythamah 291 f., 295 f.,

303
Ziyad b. Kulayb, Abu Ma'shar 284 f.
Zoroastrian(s), see Magian(s)
al-Zubaydii 42
al-Zubayr, see Abu 'Abd al-Salim
al-Zubayr b. Bakker 98 f.
al-Zubayri, see Abu Abmad
Zuhayr b. Hurqus 123
Zuhayr b. Muhammad al-Khiraqi

282 f.

al-Zuhri, see Ibn Shihib
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